
STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, 1994

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



RECYCLED PAPER

All whitc pagct of th¡. r.port arc printcd on 1OO%
rccyclcd papcr.



S-TATE

SENATE

-!) oint -fi-egixlati6r G uù get C ummittee HOUSE OF
FÊPFESENTATIVES

STATE OF ARIZONA

1716 WEST ADAN¡S

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007CAFOL SPFINGER
CHAIFìl.,lAN 1994

LELA ALSTON
GUS ARZBERGER
A V 'BILL hAFDT
BEV HERI\¡ON
I\,1AfT SALN¡ON
JOHÑ WETTAW
PA]'WRIGHT

PHONE r602r 512-5,191

FAX 1602,542'r616

TEO FEFÊIS
DIRECTOR

ROBERÏ"BOB BURNS
CHAIRN¡AN 1 993

BFENDA BUFNS
CAR¡/EN CAJERO
LISA GRAHA¡.4
LESLIE W JOHNSON
BOB I'"4CLENDON

GFEG PATTEFSON
POLLY ROSENBAU¡,4

R¡CHAFD SIAV\EAK
DEPUTY DIÊECTOR

INTRODUCTION

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source document for obtaining summary
and detailed information on appropriations for Fiscal Yea¡ 1994, as provided in the General
Appropriation Act, I-aws 1993, Chapter 1 (H.8. 2001), 2nd Special Session, and other
legislative acts. Also included is the economic and state revenue forecast upon which the
budget was based. The summary section (blue pages at the front of the report) incorporates

the use of graphics to display the structure and direction of the Arizona state budget for
Fiscal Year 1994.

This report also provides information relative to the legislative intent of appropriations. We
have attempted to describe both the legal limitations or conditions ("footnotes") as well as

that which was made apparent as "legislative intent" through the budgetary process.

The many state agencies are encouraged to review the contents of this Appropriations Report,

and to contact the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee Staff with any concerns regarding
"legislative intent."

Additional information on appropriations and revenue can be obtained from the Staff of the

Joint I-egislative Budget Committee.

Ted Ferris,
Director and
I-egislative Budget Analyst



JOINT LEGISLATIVE BI.]DGET COMMITTEE

The Joint I-egislative Budget Conmittee was established in 1966, pursuaût !o I¡ws 1966, Chapter 96, I\ 1979,

a bill was passed to expand and alter the committee membership, which now consists of the following 16

members:

Representative Robert 'Bob' Bums
Chairman 1993

Representative Brenda Burns
Representative Carmen Cajero
Representative Lisa Graham
Representative læslie V/. Jobnson
Representative Bob Mclendon
Representative Greg Patterson
Representative Polly Rosenbaum

Senator Carol Springer
Chairman 1994

Senator l-ela Alston
Senaûor Gus Aråerger
Senator A. V. 'Bill' Hardt
Senator Bev Hermon
Senator Matt'Salmon
Sen¿tor Jobn rJ/ettaw

Sen¡ùor Pat rilright

The primary powers and duties of the JLBC relate to ascertaining facts and m¡king recommendations to the

I-egislature regarding all facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, fi¡ture fiscal needs, and the

organization and fr¡nctions of state govemment.

JLBC appoints a Director who is responsible for providing staff supPort and sound technical analysis to the

Committee. The objectives and major products of the staff of the JLBC are:

r Analysis and recommendations for the annual state budget, which are presented in January of each

year;

¡ Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of appropriations bills considered by

the I-egislanrre;

o Periodic economic and state revenue forecasts;

o Periodic anatysis of economic activity, state budget conditions, a¡d the relationship of one to the

other;

- 
Preparation of fiscal notes or the bills considered by the Legislature that have a fisc¿l impact on the

state or any of its political suMivisions;

¡ An annual Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and

provides detail on the budget along with an explanation of legislative intent;

. Support to the JLBC with respect !o recommendations on business ituns placed on the committep's

agenda zuch as transfers of appropriations pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-173;

. Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) with respect to all capital outlay issues

including land acquisition, new construction, and building renewal Projects

. Managenrent and fisc¿l research reports related to state prograrns and state agency operations.

Joint l-egislative Budget Comsrittee
1716 West Adams

Phoenix, A¡izona 85007
Phone: (602) 542-5491

Ted Ferris
Director

Richard St¿vneak
Deputy Director



STAFF OF THE
JOINT LEGISLATIVE BT]DGET COMMTTTEE

a Director

Deputy Director .

Assistant Director for Operations

Associate Director for Research

Principal Research Analyst . . .

FiscalAnalyst ...

Research/Fiscal Analyst

Assistant Analyst

a

a

a

a

a

Richard Stcvneek

. Dick Morris

. John I-ee

Bob Hull

Michael Bradley
Keith Brainard
Marge Cawley
Michelle Fusak
Monty Headley

. Mark Siegwarth

. Lynne Smith

Bruce Groll

Lorenzo Martinez
Gita Reddy

a

a

o Chief Economist
¡ Senior Economist . .
¡ Economist

a

o Fiscal Intern . .

o Fiscal Intern . .

e Economics lntern

I-ocal A¡ea Network Manager

Executive Secretary and JLBC Clerk
Administrative Assistant
Receptionist/SecretaryiJCCR Clerk
Secretary
Secretary

Kent Ennis
Frank Chow

Gary Thompson

Linda Monsanto
I-ettie Phillips
Jan Belisle
Adele Garcia
Sharon Savage

Brad Beranek
Jim Hillyard
Karyn Williams



Forty-fÏrst Legislature
First Regular Session

1993

HOUSE

Robert "Bob" Burns, Chairman
Bob Edens, Vice Chairman
Carmen Cajero
Chris Cummiskey
Catherine Eden

Lisa Graham
Jeff Groscost
Freddy Hershberger
Herschella Horton
Phillip Hubbard
Iæ.slie Johnson
John C. Keegan

Bob Mclendon
Greg Patterson
Polly Rosenbaum
Tom Smith
Jobn Verkamp

SENATE

Carol Springer, Chairm¡n
Larry Ctesley, Vice Chairman
I-ele Alston
Gus Arzberger
Ann Day
Stan Furm¡n
A. V. 'Bill'Hardt
Bev Hermon
John Huppenthal
Sandra D. Kennedy
Patricia A. Noland
Matt Salmon
Victor Soltero
Warren Austin Turner
John Wettaw



pase

Accountancy, State Board of
Administration, Department of . .

Affirmative Action, Governor's Ofc. of
Agricultural Employment Relations Bd. . . . .

Agriculture, Anznna Department of . . . . . .

AHCCCS ..
Appellate & Trial Court Appts, Comm. on
Appraisal, State Board of
Arizona State University - Main
Arizona State University - lrl/est

Arts, Arizona Commission on the
Attorney General - Dept. of l-aw
Banking Department, State
Barbers, Board of
Behavioral He¿lth Examiners, Board of.
Boards Office, State
Boxing Commission, Arizona State
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of .

Coliseum & Exposition Center Bd., AZ
Commerce, Department of . . .

Community Colleges, St. Bd. of Dir. for
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Correctious, State Department of
Cosmetology, Board of
Court of Appeals
Criminal Justice Commission, AZ . .

De¿f & the Bli¡d, AZ Sr. Schoôls for the
Dental Exami¡ers, State Board of
Economic Security, Department of . . . . . . .

Education, Department of . . .

Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept. of . .

Environment, Commission on the Arizona . .

Environmental Quality, Dept. of
Funeral Dir. & Embalmers, State Board of
Game and Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona
Governor - Offlrce of the .

Governor's Ofc. of Strat. Plng & Budtg
He¿lth Services, Department of . . .

Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society of AZ, Prescott
Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of . . .

Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of
Industrial Commission of Arizona
Insurance, Department of . .

Judicial Conduct, Commission on
l-and Department, State
I-aw Enforcement Merit Syst. Council . . . .

Legislature

Library, A¡ch. & Pub. Records, Dept of . . .

Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of
I-ottery Commi5sie¡, Arizona State
Medical Examiners, Board of
Medical Student Loans, Board of
Mine Inspector, State
Mines & Mineral Resources, Dept. of
Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Medicgl Exam. . .

Northern A¡izona University
Nursing, State Board of
Nursing 6¿¡e Inst. fidmin., Bd. of Exam
Occup. Safety. & Health. Review Bd . . . . .

Occup. Therapy Exam., Board of
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing . . . . .

Optometry, State Board of . . .

Osteopathic Examiners, AZ Board of . . . . .

Pardons and Paroles, Board of
Parks Board, Arizona State
Personnel Board .

Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
Physical Therapy l¡¿mins¡5, Board of
Pioneers' Home, A¡izona
Podiatry Examinsrs, State Board of . . .

Priv. Postsecondary Educ., State Bd. of
Psychologist Examine¡s, State Board of .

Public Safety, Department of . . . . . . .

Racing, AnmnaDepartment of . . . . . .

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Rangers' Pensions, Arimna
Real Estate Department, State
Regents, Arizona Board of
Residential Utility Consumer Office .

Respiratory Care Examiners, Bd. of . . . . . .

Retirement System, Arizona State .

Revenue, Department of . . .

Secretary of State - Dept. of State
Structural Pest Control Commissie¡.
Superior Court .

Supreme Court .

Tax Appeals, State Board of
Technical Registration, State Board of
Tourism, Office of
Transportation, Department of . .

Treasurer, State .

Uniform State Laws, Commission on
University of Arizona - Main Campus
University of Arizona - College of Med
Veterans' Service Commission, A¡izona
Veterinary Med. Examining Board, AZ. St
Water Resources, Department of .

V/eights and Measures, Dept. of . . .

Youth Treatment & Rehab., Dept. of

268
i

19

195

t97
89

50
270
3',t4

376
329
20

2IO
272
274
317
213
215
276

28
30

330
2r7
219
385
278

4L

402
333
280
ll6
343
405
461
156

283
462
468

51

53

t62
184

366
368
285
185

229
239
49

469
54
55

Paee

58
242
60

28',1

369
24
472
290
377

292
295
245
297
299
301

303

4t2
473

63

305

307

186

309
3u
3t4
414
246
253
188

259
370
26r
319
64
66
79

322
44
37

8l
324

83

439
85

87

380
383

lE9
326
476
262
428





-TABLE OF CONTENTS.
(Continued)

. Staþ Personnel Summo¡y - Full-Time Equivalent positions
by Function of Government . . .

o Ninety-Ten Agencies - summary of FY 1995 FrE's and Appropriations . .

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT

OVERALL ISSUES IN THE FY 1994 BUDGET

SUMMARY OF OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILLS

STATE APPROPRIATION LIMIT

BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND

DETAILED APPROPRIATIONS BY AGENCY
(See Index at Front of Report for Specific Agency page Numbers)

o General Govemment

¡ Health and rilelfare

o Inspection and Regulation

o Education . .

¡ Protection and Safety

o Transportation

o Natural Resources

HEALTH INSURANCE AND BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

o General Fund

. Other Funds . . .

o Salary Adjustment For State Employees Since Fy l9g4 . . . . .

o Elected Official Salaries for Fy l9g4 . . . .

ECONOMIC AND REVENUE FORECAST

' . The U. S. Economy

o The Arizona Economy . . .

o General Fund Revenue

FY 1993 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS

o FY 1993 General Fund Adjustments

Pase

TG-35

TG-35

GP-1

GP-2

GP-5

GP-10

GP-12

1

89

195

329

385

439

46r

483

488

492

492

494

502

507

524

526' FY 1993 operaring Budget - Revisions to Agency Spending Authority





STATE OF ARTZONA
GENERAL FI]IID

STATEMENT OF PROJECTED REVENUES A¡ID DGENDITURES
Etwcted Budget*

Preliminary
FY 1993

REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenues
-Other Legislation and Adjustments

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
-Operating Appropriations
-Capital Outlay Appropriations
-Adminisl¡¿¡ive Adj ustments and Emergencies
-Change in Conti¡uing Appropriations
-Revertments Due to C.O.p. Refinancing
-Regular Revertments

(12,794,100)

s3,7U,994,6æ 53,793,5?5,600

$5,194,600
3,699,900,00o

0

$3,695,076,400
7,335,7N

21,000,000
12,900,000
(4,107,500)

Forecast

FY 1994

$190,000
3,806,129,70o

$3,794,512,600
7,2ll,goo

21,000,00o

4,956,000

0
300,000) (37.800,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ENDING BAIANCE
$190,000 $3,595,100

* The FY 1993 budget revision (supplementals) and FY Lgg4 budget were enacted in mid-March 1993. This GeneralFund balance sheet reflects the estimates and assumptions utilized at the time those decisions were made. Essentially,
the highe that the FY 1993 budget was balanced, after providingsome $3 I lower Executive revenue forecast was used for Fy 1994,resulting

Q't,

$3,704,8ù1,600 $3,7g9,940,500

TG-2



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FI]NI)

STATEMENT OF PROFCTED REVEIYIJES AIID Ð(PENDITT]RES

JLBC Staff Forecast *

p¡sliminary

FY 1993

REVENUES
-Balance Forward

-Base Revenues

-Other Legislation and Adjustments

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
-Operating ApproPriations

-Capital Outlay Appiopriations
-Administrative Adjustments and Emergencies

-Change in Conti¡uing Appropriations

-Revertments Due to C.O.P. Rehnancing

-Regular Revertments

$5,226,000
3,722,425,2OO

0

$3,707,039,800
7,335,7OO

23,600,000
12,800,000
(4,107,50O)

(30.000,000)

Forec¿st

FY 1994

$10,983,200
3,864,261,7OO

QL;125,200)'

$3,793,242,9OO
lL,47t,9OO
21,000,000

4,956,000

0
(38.000.000)

î3,727,651,2O0 $3,853,519,70O

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,716,668,000 s3,792,670,80O

INITIAL ENDING BALANCE $10,983,20O $60,848,900

LESS: Estimated Pay-ln to Budget Stabalization Fund ($33,487,000)

$27,361,900ADJUSTED ENDING BALANCE $10,983,200

* The 1993 regular session ajourned sine die on April l'r,, 1993. This General Fund balance sheet reflects the JLBC

Stat1 estimated General Fund revenues and expenditures at that point in time. Essentially, the JLBC Staffs reveDue

estimates were higher than the Executive's for both fiscal years. The JLBC Staff economic forecast for FY 1994

would suggest an estimated $33.5 milliou pay-itr to the Budget Stabilization Fund, based upon the predicted growth in

personal income. The pay-in would require an appropriation and would revise the projected FY 1994 ending balance

from $ó0.8 million to 527 .4 million.

$o

TG-3



Chrpter

Numbcr

B¡¡I

Numbcr Referc¡rcc Îitlc

ST'MMAR,Y OF APPR,OPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

F¡scal Year 1993 and FÏscal Year lg94ll

Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r 1993

Gcænl Fu¡d

¡ó6,(XX)

165,zffi

1,250,0cN)

Lit,474

&t3,000 4/

697,9æ

Forry-Firl Legidrurrc - Frf Rcguhr Sclioo

t H.B. 2164 rrVo¡t Fo¡cc Rccruirsrnt; Tniniqt; Appropùtion
¡10 S.B. lltt A¡izon¡ Wi¡cCommi¡¡ioo

6l S,B. llt9 þproprhtioo; hycholo3il Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d

67 H.B. 202'0 þpropùrioa; Cliñoo Flood Coa¡ol
ll9 S.B. 1120 Somn¡Cooær¡cOfñce; Apprqrierioo
¡20 S.B. 1106 Cl¡im forRclicf; N¡æd Chin¡r¡
122 H.8.23¡7 ¡p,proprirrioor; Flood R.clicf

124 S.B. l05t crr¡i¡hæn; Scwice

139 S.B. 1245 Asdcutu¡¡c l¡bor Rchrion¡

150 H.B. 2û!9 þproprietioo; Auorney Gcncnl; Utigrrioo
t69 S.B. t09l Strtc l¡¡rd¡; pcrforu¡ncc ¡¡¡d Rc¡lontion Bood¡
It2 H.B. 2û24 Nucle¡r Enærgeæy Approprirtion ¡nd A¡¡c¡¡¡mnr
tt6 Il.B. 2246 Sttræ hart Dcperrnrenrl App¡opri¡rion¡

2ù2 H.8.2017 S¡rc Bo¡¡d of Educ¡tion; Revieiou

215 H.B. 224t lfcdrh þproprirtionr 1992-lgg3 Fircrl Chaqgcr

224 S.B. 1029 Approprirtion; Sefford Mu¡cum

æ0 S.B. ll(X Con¡ction¡l ¡nd Trclæd Frcilitic¡
245 H.B. 2l4t Child Ferrlitiø; R.cvicw Tc¡m

249 Íl.B.2l9l Highwry Fundr; Dpll Di*¡iburion Limi¡rion
257 S.B. l42l Eovironæotd Tcchnology Menufrcorriqg loccnlivc¡

SU&TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS - IST T,EGTJLAR, SESSION

Forty-Firf Lcgirhurrc - Sccond Specirl Serdon

I H.B. 2001 Gcænl Approprirtion; 1993-t994 Fræ¡l yc¡r
2 If.B. 20û2 Stlte Crpirrl Orthy þpmprirtiou
6 H.B. 2(Ð7 Èrdget Rccoæilietion; Hcrlrh

7 H.B. 2009 Geænl Approprirrionr; lggz_lgy} Fircrl Chrqgcr
SUÈTOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS . 2ND SPEC¡AL SESSTON

Foaieth Lcgisleû¡¡e - Second Regular Scrrion

19¡ H.B.2173 þpropriatioo; lndian WaærRighrr

SUBTOTAL APPR,OPR,IATIONS . 2ND REGULAR, SESSION

s4,

1,500,(xx¡

750,634 $l

6,792,W 9t

31,0r3,2æ 7

¡37,135 ,2æ ¡7

110,300 5/

t,765,tæ 6t

Otl¡cr Fu¡¡d¡ Gcnc¡et Fur¡d

¡3,000,000

$4,0r0

4,2m,0ü)

70,t6t

Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r 1994

3,500,000

99,6æ A
63,6æ 3l

I,t00,000

Jt2.753.2æ

3,636,363,600 E/

7,27t,W

Othcr Fund¡

¡2æ,000

350,fi¡0 7/

2,l2O,W

100,000

500,000

$3

516,9¡lO,00O

t63,7E2,2æ

2,m,m rct

s6t2,7X2,2æ

$0

s3,ó43,635,500

¡,500,000

$t,500,000 $0

TG-4

$0



Chepær B¡ll

Numbcr Numbcr Rcfertæe T.rüc

Forrieth l¡gi¡hu¡rc - Niath Spccid Scuioo

I H.B. 200l Gcænl Ap,P¡opri¡tion; 1992-199t Fi¡crl Yc¡¡

SUÈTOTAL APPR,OPR.IATIONS - 9TH SPECIAL SESSION

Gcærrl Fund Other Fu¡d¡ Gc¡ænl Fund

3143.196..()0

Fi¡cd Yc¡r t993 Fi¡c¡l Ye¡r 1994

Othcr Fuod¡

s0 ¡0 $143,196'¡m0

Thiíy-Ninrb Lægid¡u¡r" - Socond Regrhr Scrrion

332 s.B. 1229 Diûibut¡on ofTrx horccMonie¡

SUÈTOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS . 2ND REGI'LAR SESSION

3,629,66 tU

$o s0 93,629,66

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS I2|/ 33,t04,714,766 36t5,992,200342.5t5.&34 ¡9,571,0?t

l/ For Fr¡c¡l ycrr 1993, tbi¡ t¡blc r¡mn¡¡bc¡ rll rypropùrioor c¡¡crcd ¡iæc the coælu¡io¡ of tbc Socood Re¡uhr seÚion of thc ¡loth lægidrorc'

For Fi¡cd yc¡r 1994, rhir trble e¡DD¡rizÊ¡ rpproprhtiou ftom ttc FÚl Rc¡uhr Serrion of tüc alr lrsi¡l¡û¡l€, ¡¡d rll prwio! ¡c¡¡ioa¡'

2/ of thc rotd rpproprirtio¡, t6t,ó00 ir rpproprirtcd dirtctly to tho Dcpenæa of Admi¡i¡ntion' whila 331,0(þ i¡ t¡u¡fc¡¡ed ñom thc Trç¡¡¡rrr'r

FY 1994 Gcænl Approprirtion Act epproprhtion !o DOA'

3/ Thir chrpær prcvidc¡ for thc con¡i¡¡¡¡æe o¡¡¡s Agricuturre Enpþrænt Rel¡tion Boüd ¡!d fr¡nd¡ tbc Borrd'¡ opentiry budget. No fundiqt w¡r

providcd i¡ thc Gcænl þproprirtion Act bcc¡u¡c thc Bo¡rd h¡d so¡c¡'

4/ To bc æpeid to the Gcænl Fund rhrcugh t¡ ¡¡r.¡sûEnt rSrinl tbe cootorlium opent¡qt ¡ coßærcial nuclcrr powcr geærering ¡¡tioo i¡ A¡izoo¡'

5/ Rcprercntr ¡n cfi¡r,.¡c of funding to bc rnn¡fcrrcd fiom thc Dep¡rt¡r¡êr¡t of Educ¡tioo to thc Dcpertmcn of Yo¡th T¡e¡tsp¡r ¡¡¡bd R'ch¡bili¡¡rion (DYTR')

for thc cduc¡tior¡rl co¡¡ of ¡dditioo¡l tu¡dcnl¡ in thc culody of DYTR"

6/ Approprirær Sl,ót5,9q) in fcdcnl ¡cimbuncmco¡ for æu¡l hc¡lrh ¡cwicc¡ dclivercd ¡¡ FY 1994 th¡t would othclvi¡c bc deporiæd i¡r¡o thc Gcæ¡¡l

Fund ¡¡ ¡evcnuc. Tbc rcmeidng S7t,2æ rspllrcnr! rhc epproprirrion of uæ:pcodcd b¡træe¡ from prior yerr rcælapriag epproprhtiou'

7/ þproprirær fuod¡ to bc di¡bur¡ad by thc lÞprrtoco¡ of com¡çrcc ro úc city of S¡fford for lhc cool¡¡ction of r nu¡rêum'

t/ Thc Fy 1994 Gc¡¡cnl Appropri¡rion Act ¡Irc rpproprirær ¡143,196,¡100 f¡om rbc Gcænl Fu¡d to thc Dcpertrncnr of Educ¡tion in FY 1995 lo rrPry

rhc Fy 1994 búic f¡tÊ rid rypocionrænt rcductio¡ ('K-12 Rollovcr) ed errocilcd i¡æ¡t¡ c:pc¡¡c¡. In rddition, thir cbapær m¡ke¡ FY 1995

rppropriationr roullirg ¡ I 0,9 I 4,tm !o'90/ ¡ 0' rgcræicr'

g/ ctepær 6 rcvircr rpproprirrio¡¡ m¡de i¡ l¡wr lgg2, c\,¡gut292,, 2nd Rc8trtr Se¡¡io¡ for FY 1993 dirproportioE¡Þ rhlfÊ horpitrl Pry@nlr'

rcflccring both thc i¡clc¡¡c in rcrrl dirpropo¡rioo¡æ ¡h¡rp p¡yûFtrt¡ gnnrcd by the fcdcnt SovcrDæ¡t' r¡d thc con¡olidrtio¡ of dl Gcænl Fund

dieproporrionaæ rtrrre rpproprirtion¡ with ,lHcccs. cbptcr 6 i¡c¡p¡¡c¡ Arlcccs' rpproprhtioo by $t,734,0ü), vhich rrûect¡ ¡¡ ¡ddition¡l ¡6'792'000

for incre¡¡cd p¡ymÊnú r¡d rhc u¡oveæot of the sl,942,ü) Gcænl Fund epproprirtion tom tbc Dcprrræo of Hc¡rh Scrvicc¡ to AHcccs' yiclding

r ¡¡ct Gcænl Fund chrqgc bcrwoc¡ thc rvo rgeæicr of $ó,79ildþ, Thc rwircd qprcprirrioor ¡o Arlcccs providc Í71,675,(xx) for peyænt¡ to cor¡nty

opc,.red hoçitalr in Maricope ¡¡d PiD¡ couoticr, Slo,sgt,Om for privetc borpilet prylutr, ¡t,t3t,300 for deporir i¡ thc A¡izon¡ Staæ Horpitel

Diçroponionræ Shrrc pryæo Fuod, ud Sl,4l4,6(n for irlicu p¡yrFtrtr to col¡úy Sovcr¡æn¡ othc¡ th¡¡ Mericopl rod Pimr'

l0/ þpropriaæ¡ fcdcnl rcimbur¡cæn for æ¡t¡l hc¡lrh ¡c¡vicc¡ dcliverpd ¡¡ FY 1994 ¡h¡t wor¡ld othcrvi¡c bc dcporiæd i¡¡to ¡he Gencnl Fund ¡¡

DCVCnUC.

I l/ Reprcscnrr thc fin¡l ycar of e 3 ycrr apprcprietion mrdc by the 391h kgisleuæ for ¡cimbur¡c¡¡pnú !o cit¡cr, towru ¡nd countic¡ for undi*ribuæd

tr¡n¡¡ct¡on privilcgc ttx Fvcm¡c¡.

l2l The Fy lgg3 Genenl Fund To¡l þproprirtion doc¡ ¡¡ot ¡pflect transfcn roulling s3,E22,500 from ageræy eppropriationr to tbc st¡æwidc læqg Tcrm

Improvcment Mrnrgcnænr (sLIM) Fu¡d. SLIM rf¡nsfcr¡ ¡rc ¡urho¡izcd by trwr 1992, Chepar 312, 2nd Regrrlar sccsion ¡nd fÊPfr¡Gf¡l ravingr rerultirg ftom

rhe implcmenution of SLIM æcom¡nenditions. The Fy 1993 ortrer Funds Tor¡l Appropriation docs not reflcct SLIM tnnsfer¡ of $l '0E9'000'

t0

$0

TG-5



STJMMAR,Y OFAPPR,ORIATED FI'IìDS U
By Agency For Frscal Years uD3 ¡nd 1lÐ94

GENER,AL GOVERNMENT
Adminirtntion, Dcpertæú of
Aftir¡n¡tive Actioo, Govcrær'¡ Ofticc of
A[orncy Gc¡ænl
Coliccum ¡¡d Expo¡ition Cenlc¡
comnrrcc, Dcpenmcnr of
Conpcnntion Fuäd
Cou¡t
Con of þpcdr
Comm on Appcll¡æ.Dd T¡id Corrr Appu
Commi¡¡ion on ludicid Co¡duct
Supcrior Corrt
Suprcæ C.ourr
Sl,rBTgT.lL - Cor¡tr¡

GoYermr, Officc of the
Gov'¡ Ofc of Stnægic Pt¡Dûi¡S & erdgcr¡¡t
l¡w E¡folrcæo¡ Mcrit SyrtêE Cor¡æil
Lcgirhure

Auditor Geænl
Houc of Reprcænrüvc¡
toinr Legirhtivc h¡dgc¡ CoomiuÊ,c
Lcgirlativc Cor¡æil
Lib, Arrhivcr, r¡d Pr¡blic Rcc, IÞpt of
Scn¡æ
St BTOTAL - Lcgideurc

Loucry
Penonæl Bor¡d
Rcdinricting Coomi¡rio¡
Retircræor Sylcm
Rcvcnue, Dcp¡¡i¡¡Eal of
Secrctrry of S¡æ
Trx þpcdt, Bord of
Tourism, Officc of
Tre¡¡¡rpr
Unifom¡ Strtc [rwr, Commi¡¡ion oo
TOTAL - GENERAL C¡OVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFAR,E
Ariz Hc¡lrh C¡rr Coú Cotrt¡¡Dæd, SyfêE
Ecommic Sccurity, Dcpcrtænt of
E¡vi¡onænt¡l Qu¡l¡ty, Dcprrtlænt of
Hc¡lth Scrviccr, Dcprnær of
Hcrriqg ltprired, Cor¡æil'for thc
I¡dir¡ Afi¡in, Q6mnir¡ioo sß
Pioæ¿n'Hoæ
A¡Þon¡ Ra4gcr'r Pe¡¡ion
Vetenn'¡ Scrvice¡ Commi¡¡ion
TOT.AL - HEALTTI AND WE¡,TTNS

INSPFÆTION AND REGI,'LATION
Agriculoral Euploymcnr Ret¡tion¡ Bo¡rd
Agriculurt, Dcpñlrco¡ of
Brnti¡¡g DcprÍoenr
Building rfr, Fue Srfcty, Dcpt of
Conlrlclorr, R4irtnr of
Corporrtioo Commi¡¡ion
lndu*rid Commi¡¡ion
Innrnræc, Dcp¡rtncnf of
Liquor Licenrcr ll, Controt, Dept of
Miæ lospeæør

7,20,.3æ
7,146,W
1,7¿ß,ßo
4,W,9æ
1,Tl5,w
5,?5l,t(x)

¡30,649,300
3ó,960Jü)

xlt,9ú
25,0(X)

5,W,7ú
47,1(b,lm
4,373,3æ

6il,?m
5,629,7û
ó,967,600

23,m
,t4t,742,70() ¡369,t25,000

t,055,200
3,500

139,4¡g
59,gl5,7m
to,7Æ,2û

t2:¿,t35,9ü)
2&,6æ

It,t5l,30o
0

3,641,t00
0

¡7tFsam-
6,13t,2m
2,191,5û

41,0m

7,204,,3ú
7,1,1ó,9(X)

I,T¿6,M
4,04{,900
1,Tl5,W
5,751.tcÍ)

¡79,261,ó(n
0

3,2?4,6ú
t3,t01,9(þ
t,959,2@

0

¡101,397,5q,
24p.,ffi

22,125,9@
l3,l0l,9m
5,601,000

0

t,055,200
3,500

l39,4gg
æ,555,2û
10,7,(),2m

¡79,493Jdr
?,639,W
2,491,5æ

¡ll,00o

¿¡to,l 16,500
367,363,5æ
ll,99t,m0

219,219,9æ
lgt,tæ
155,9q)

2,6i¿5,7û
9,500

s26,325,óq)
x¿9,w

It,t60,(x)0
0

6,990,t00
0

t,2lt,t0
ro,(m

ll),tm
64,90t,3m
r0,94t,3q,

¡t4,2:¿t,500
5,94t,6û)
t372,ffi

41,3æ

7,232,3@
7,13l,qx)
I,t57,500
2,506,(þ0
4,ffi,ß0
5,735,2æ

t29,126,4N
0

x29,W
0
0

47'¡ltt,3¡¡)
r,7st,3æ

6&,m0
5,,1(I¡,300
7,0t5,t00

4n,lgl,t@
356,653,9@

9,695J00
194,1æ,200

2V1,3@
t6l,2q)

1,769,ó(x)
9,&n

Ycrr 1994

$ll0,0Et,,m0
0

3,697,ffi
¡3,3tt,9q)

1,96ó,,100

0

50,æ0

st72,ff6,100

0
643,1(x)

1,930,(n0
16,352,5(x)

0
0

I,195,900
0

453,ffi
¡20,574,900

$136,4¡7,m
229,m

x¿,557,m
13,3$,9m
t,957,2æ

0

$¡5@;5m-
5,94t,6(X)
t,372,ffi

{1,300

0
0
0

0
0
0

t,2tt,t00
10,(m

l50,too
65,65t,3(n
t0,99t3æ

639,500

¡639,500
0

7æ
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

¡(,

0
0

?m
0
0
0
0
0
0

7fr,(n0

tt00,(n0

0
,94,t00

s,520,ffi

¡30,649Fr
0

xaÌ,w
25,000

0
47,106,l(x)
4,373,3æ

óil,700
5,629,7æ
6,9ó7,6d)

23,m

s2e;IBW
3t,t90,700

x¿9,w
0

3,241,3û
47,4tt,3æ
t,75t3m

ót4,(m
5,4t3,3æ
7,0t5,t@

23.3æ
$4O7,t54,000

7,232,3@
7,131,(xlo
I,t57,5m
2,506,m0
+ffi,m

4nJgt,W
357,297,W
ll,6ãJ00

210,530,7(x)

20?,3æ
16I,200

2,965,500
9,t00

r,250,&n
sl,06l,æ9,600

_ 5,735,2Ø

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

ù{,

0
0

,300
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,241

,50¡

3ó,960Jm

5,043,

3t,tgo,70o

750,óm
31,060,2t5,000

$22E,0t2,300

¡lto,l16,500
366,550,7q)
10,(b3,9m

199,il3,400
l9t,tq)
155,900

2,625,7W
9,500

ló6,300
9,261Jû
2,4æ,3æ
2,7t7,W
3,729,9û
4,94t,t00

0
3,0tl,g@
1,933,700

ólE,l00

23,3W
Jæ-57T10oo-

0
t¡2,r(x)

1,934,1(x)

19,445,5t
0
0
0
0

39t,0q)
J22,se,m

r,t4t.6ü)
¡1,0t2,t29,,rcO

0
|,765,700

0
0
0

5,737,tæ
t2,350,100

0
0
0

l6ó,300
11,v27,2æ
2,4æ,3æ
2,7t7,W
3,i¿g,gæ

t0,ó79,ó00
12,350,100
3,0E1,9(X)

1,933,700
6lt,l00

63,600
9,627,m
2,125,1æ
2,E07,9q)
4,173,7æ
5,o45,ooo

0
3,V22,5æ
1,900,3q)

541,500

63,600
tt,s52,2æ
2,125,1û
z,tlt,gæ
4,173,7@

10,565,¡rcO

12,4u,600
3,U22,5æ
1,900,300

541,500

0
0
0

12,4t ,ó00
0
0
0

TG-6



Fi¡cal Yc¡r 1993

Othcr Fund¡ Totrl
Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r 1994

Gcænl Furd Othcr Fu¡rd¡

Occuprtioarl Sefety rod Hc¡lth Rcvicw Eor¡d
Rrcing, Dcpríæot of
R¡dhtion R egrlrrory A¡eæy
Rcd Er¡¡€ Deprnlæot
R.c¡idcothl Utility Coorær OfEcc
Dept of l*tcbbtl ¡nd Mc¡s¡ç¡

Nioety-Tco A¡eæier
ilccoudrtry, Bo¡¡d of
þpninl, Boud of
B¡¡ber Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Bch¡vionl Hc¡tth Exrmi¡c¡¡, Bo¡rd of
Boxiry Comatilioa
C1iropnctic Ex¡mi¡cn Bor¡d
Corætolo¡y, Boud of
IÞnt¡l Exroi¡cn Boud
Fuærrl Diæctot¡ ud Eob¡læn Bo¡rd
Hoorcoprthic M€dic¡l E¡¡miæn Bor¡d
Medicrl Exroincrr, Bcrd of
Nrurmptthic Ëyrichn Exemiæn Borrd
Nuniq¡ Bord
Nurrûry C¡¡e lofiü¡tion AdmiD¡f¡¡tor Bd

Occupetioorl Ttenpy Ex¡mi¡cn, Bo¡rd of
Opticir¡¡, Bomd of DirPcoriry
Optoæt¡y, Bo¡¡d of
Olcopethic Ex¡mi¡pn Bo¡rd
Phrrmrcy Bolrd
Phydcrl TtenpY Exrmincn Botd
Podi¡try Exrmi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Privrtc Pod¡ccondrry Educetion, Boerd for
Psychologil Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Rerpintory C¡rc Ex¡mi¡pr¡, Borrd of
Stn¡cu¡nl Pca Contrcl Coomi¡¡ion
Technic¡l Rcgi*ntion, Bo¡¡d of
VeGriury Mcdic¡l fxroinin¡ Boud
Subtol¡t - Nincty-Tcn A¡cæicr

TÛTAL . INSPBCTION AI{D REG¡

EDUCATION
A¡r¡, Coomi¡¡ion oo tbc
Community Colþer
Dc¡f ¡¡d Bli¡d, School for
Educetion, DeP¡rUneDf of
Hislo¡icrl SocietY' Arizon¡
Hi¡loricd Socicty, Prc¡co¡
Medical Sû¡denû Lol¡¡ Bo¡¡d
Univeniticy'Bo¡d of Rcgedr

Board ofRcgeorr
A¡izon¡ Steæ UnivenitY - Mda
A¡izon¡ Strtc UnivcnitY - rtcl
Northe¡¡ A¡izoo¡ UniverritY
Univcnity of A¡izoo¡ - M¡i¡
Univerriry of Arizoo¡ - Collcge of Mcdicioc

SUBfOTAL - Univcr¡i¡ic¡/Bo¡rd of Regcntr

TOTAL.EDUCATION

PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrcctioru, Dcpütælt of
Crim¡nd lu¡icc Commi¡¡ioo
Enærgeæy end Militrry Aff¡irr' IÞPt of
P¡rdon¡ ud Pamlcr, Bo¡¡d of
Public Srfety, Deprnmcnt of
Yor¡ù T¡c¡tæor ¡od Rch¡bili¡tion, Dept of

l5t,¡loo l5t,¿m0
s10.136.300 ¡10,1t7,9ü)

-¡32,075,600 

¡ó9,5ll,loo

170.¡00 170.'lO0

3t0.t9t.¡m S10'957,'100

¡3i,957,700 $7l,l7o,ooo

Gcncnl Fund

$9,(þo
2,466,M
1,305,400
2,741,1û

0
1,941,500

351,óæ
$37,435,500

1,305,3m
t6,2ó6,5q)
15,134,0ü)

1,3t6,249,900
3,249,3@

5o9,4gg
l,(m

7,o5t,to0
Iu,77t,óm
26,T15,W
73,4E9,2û

199,336,(n0

253,797,W
2,000,m0
5,762,2ú
2,ot9,4Oo

36,375,7æ
2t,s21,7æ

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

7t9,too
z¡l,l(N)
140,t(x)
2:i2,7û

0
z,'93Cn
601,3ü)
5(Ð,000
ló9,469
It,600

2,37t,W
26,2æ

1,0ó3,6m
61,900
53,t00
ó0,zx)
97,300

265,m0
654,700
66,500
u,M

136,5(n
l?t,40o
llt,000
97ó,9m
gn,7ú

7t9,tü)
xll,lû
l{),t{n
252,7ú
51,óm

zjtg3û
ó01,300
500,(þ0
169,{0O
It,óm

237t,W
2ß,N

l,(53,600
61,9m
53,tü)
60,2m
97,3q)

265,W
654,700
66,5æ
4/.r4np

136,500

17t,466
llt,u)
976,9CX)

t72,7ú

941,1(Ð
x29,tû
l4l,&n
296,7æ

0
2f,6,ffi
623,3ül
52t,m
175,3(x)
xL,læ

2,ót7,fx)
41,9@

l,o!x¡,1(x)
63,600
90,9(X)
6t,9ü)
95,6CX)

2t9,2æ
ó41,000
723æ
50,46

t30,6d)
l97,too
t34,lm

l,ø¿0,(x)0
t56,2Oo

94l,l0o
x¿9,w
l4l,&n
296,7n
59,000

L96,ffi
6æ,300
52t,m
175,3æ
xl,3æ

2,6t7,5æ
41,9q)

l,ü)3,lcx)
63,600
90,900
6t,9(X)
95,6(X)

2l9,2æ
641,000
72,3æ
50,4¡g

130,6cÍ)
197,&n
134,t00

l,oi¿0,0æ
$6,2m

$0
34t,4¡g
96,300

0
l,0tt,40o

6in,ffi

¡9,qx)
2,tl¡l,tü)
l,4ol,7(x)
2,741,1æ
l,0lt,40o
2,564,100

¡9,m
z,4,/.l,læ

969,000
2,547,aæ

0
I,t79,t(X)

¡59,(m
î37,212,3ú

l,25t,9oo
ú,T¿7,1æ
15,2ß3,7æ

1,444,175,N
3,/E¿,2@

543,7æ
l,üx)

7,155,400
It4,324,t00
29,æ2,tæ
75,531,2æ

19t,96t,ü)O

2t3,29t,2æ
1,000,000
7ß54,m
1,t90,6q)

34,1¿lt,200
31,147,900

so
l,(xt9,6(x)

93,fiX)
0

l,oo5,7m
l,v¿4,2@

Toul

t9,om
3,450,700
I,062,000
2,5.',m
1,005,700
2,90/.,W

51,óü) 59,(m
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

4,76t,3m4,W3,490
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

1,305300
tó,266,5m
20,127,100

1pt6,249,9ü)
3,249,3æ

509,4¡g
1,(m

7,05t,1(x)
Iu,Tlt,600
26,T15,W
73,4t9,2û

199,336,m

270,t45,000
2,512,W
5,762,2æ
2,069,40o

t5,m,000
31,640,600

0 I,alt,9æ
6,727,1û
20,ú32,W

1,H,175,2N
3,2t2,2fi

541,7û
1,0æ

7,155,N
1t4,324,tm
29,6O2,tû
75,531,2û

19t,96t,000
4,73t,2@

t540,320,,100

$2,096,3,l(),500

44.550.200 u,T3t,2û
3532.9t7.100 t5¡10,320"rc0

s2,030,695,900 s2,Ú1,572,2æ
¡0

¡4,7óE,300

17,04t,000
512,0@

0
0

4t,6273æ
3,llt,9ü)

20,t92,5û
545,2û
131,000

0
50,t65,200
2,736,3û

3ü1,ó90,7m
1,545,2(n
7,9t5,4m
I,t90,ó00

&4,313,400

33,tt4,200

TG-7



TÛTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETT

TRANSFORÎATION
Tnnrporotioo, Dcputaæaf of

NATI,JR,AL RESOI,'R,CES
Eavironrænt, Commi¡¡io¡ on thc
Gr¡æ r¡d Fiú Dcp¡íræot
Gcologicd Suwey
bod Deprrtaænt
Mi¡c¡ ¡nd M¡DÊtrt Relourccl, Dcpt of
St¡t€ hrt¡ Bo.¡d
W¡ler Re¡ouæer, Dep¡rtært of
TOTAL - NATI,'R,AL RESOUR,CES

Hc¡l¡t l¡¡¡næc Tru¡ Fuod
Unrlloc¡tcd FY 1993 S¡bry Adjuænrl
U¡¡llocrtcd S€c. lt¿ AFIS Corr
Uo¡lloc¡tcd Scc. l0l Rirt Mrnrgcæof

GR,ANDTOTAL

Ye¡r 1993

¡32r,54ó,CÍn $69¡06,2m s¡97,t52,200

S69,7(n $194,55t,5æ ¡194,ó2t,2OO

t99,f

ü159339,300 t73,97O,2ú

¡ó9,6q) $l93Jm,{ü) ¡l93J7O,m

o
320,13t,100

0
0

2t7,ffi
476,7æ

$433,3æ,5æ

t9,900
ló,7lt,tq)

6l3,ZX)
l0,t&l,tcx)

607,6ü)
t,06l,t(x)

r I,ó62,500
¡4t,637,600

0
0

2t7,ffi
571,1@

t06,t00
0

6æ,900
t,707,2æ

609,400
4,563,6(x)

I I,49t,500
$26,t02,,f00

tot,(Ðo

sr9,t63,7æ

l5t,9m

l0ó,tm
16,5t0,(n0

6æ,9@
t,7o7,2û

609,469
7,t/-7,3ú

I 1,491,500
¡45,9ó6,1(x)

96ó,9(X)
t,qlt,ßo

0
0

t9,900
0

613,2@
l0,t&l,t(x)

æ7,ffi
4,ü2,5æ

u,662Jq)
$2t,499JCX)

0
16,5t0,000

0
t,tæ

0
0
0

16,71

3,419,300

0
0
0

7q)
0

3,2t3,

0
0
0

fl,4û

¡4,193,3ß'ZÐ j3,7y3,U2,9æ 35t9,7,(),(m $4,3t2,9t2,9q)

----

l/ Tbi¡ ¡blc ¡¡mE¡rizc' FY 1993 ¡!d FY 1994 oPcrrt¡'t epproprhtionr ûom tbc lr tc¡uhr se.doo of 6c 4ll' Lcgirlrtrrç r¡d ¡ll prior rc,ioor ¡¡d cxc¡¡dc¡cepitel outhy rpproprirtioar.

DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BY F'UNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Iaspection & Reg
l.OVo

Health and Vy'elfare
27.4qo

K-12 & Other Ed
38.6Vo

General Gover¡ment
6.2Vo

Natural Resources
O.$Vo

Protection & Safety
9.5Vo

Higher Education
t6-5%

FISCAL YEAR 1994

Doc¡ not inclu
Trrnspolrtion ¡un¡ll<ic¡æd ris

( x
X x

Y

Includcs ¡ll eo¡cted bill¡.

TG-8



NINE I-ARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND DOLLAR CHANGE F"T T993. F'T 1994

Millions

s60.o

$50.0

$40.o

$30.o

$20.o

$ro.o

$o.o

-$10.0
K.-72 DOC UNIV CRTS COMCOL DOR AIICCCS DIIS DES

$ Chg

Total $ Change for Atl Agencies: $86-2 Million

4

2
4

-$6.e-$5.6-$2.e$o.4$0.5$5.4$7.3s29-s$57.9

NINE I-ARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND PERCENT CHANGE FT 1993 . FT L994

Percent

14.OVo

L2.OVo

LO.OVo

8.OVo

6.Oqo

4.OVo

2.O7o

O.OVo

-2.OVo

-4.OVo
DOC CRTS K-Lz UNIV DOR COM AHCCCS DES

coL
DHS

Vo Chg

lotal Vo Change for AII Agencies: 2.3Vo

-2.8Vo-2.7Vo-O.6VoO-57oO.8Vol.4Vo4.27o6.87olL.6Vo

TG-9



ST'MMAR.Y OF TEE GENERAL APPR,ONIAIION ACT I/
By Agenct for llscal Yea¡s 1993 and il)g4

GENERAL GOVER.NMENT
Admini¡tntion, Dcpertlæu of
Afl¡rr¡r¡tivc Action, Govcrlor'¡ Officc of
Attorncy Ge¡ænl
Coli¡cum rnd Expodtion Ceocr
Comnrcrce, Dcptr@nr of
Cospcn¡¡ti<m Fu¡d
Court¡

Coun of Appcdr
Comm on Appclhrc.Dd T¡id Cor¡n Appb
Comsri¡¡ion oo ludicid Cooduct
Supcrior Couc
Supreæ Corc
SUBTOTAL - Co¡rr¡

Govcrnor, Of6cc ofthe
Gov'¡ Ofc of Strrtêg¡c Pt¡¡¡inS &, hrdgeting
[¡w E¡fo¡ccupor Merit Sy¡lêm Couæ¡¡
lægisleure

Auditor Gcænl
Hourc of RcprerpntÍiyc¡
Joinr Legirhtivc hd¡cr Comnittce
Lcgirhtive Cor¡æil
Lib, Archivcr, ¡¡d Pr¡blic Rcc, Dept of
Se¡¡tc
SUETOTAL - Lcgidrurrc

I-oUcry Comnilion
Pcr¡o¡¡ncl Bo¡¡d
Rcdilricting Coms¡i¡¡ion 4/
Rctiæmcnt Syrtem
Rcvenuc, Dcpertrncnt of
Secæury of Suæ
Tax Appcalr, Borrd of
Tor¡¡i¡m, Office of
Tre¡s¡ær
Uniform Stil€ I¡w., Comni¡¡ioo on
TTTAL - GENERAL GOVEN,NMENT

HEALTH AND WELFAN.E
Ariz Hc¡lth Q¡¡p Q64 Q¡nr.inrncor Sy¡lco
Eco¡¡omic Sccurity, Dcprrrænr of
Environæn¡l Qudity, Dcp¡rt¡æor of
Hc¡lth Se¡vice¡, Deprilæor of
Heering Inpeirtd, Cor¡æil for the
Indi¡n Aff¡in, Commi¡¡io¡ on
Pio¡æcr¡'Hoæ
Arizon¡ Rengcr'r Pen¡ion
Vctcr¡n'¡ Sewicc¡ Commi¡¡ion
TOTAL- HEALTH AND \I'E¡.TTNE

INSPECTTON AND REGT,'LATION
Agriculûnl Eaploytænr Rct¡tion¡ Board 5/
Agriculurrc, Dcp¡ftocût of
B.nkitg DeprrlmcDr
Building lÞ Fir.c Sefery, Dcpt of
Contrrclorr, Rcgistnr of
Colpontion Commi¡¡ion
Industri¡l Commi¡sion
lns¡nncc Dcpenment
Liquor Licenscr & Control, Dcpt of
Mine lnspector

t,055,200
3,5ü)

139,4¡g
59,915,7ü)
10,7¿þ,2CX)

Gcænl Fu¡rd

¡2r,470,600
2,10,6(X)

1t,6t2,t00
0

3,641,t00
0

Fi¡cd Ye¡¡ 1993 ?
(ll¡cr Fund¡

¡7t,t44,700
0

3,274,6æ
13,t0t,900
t,959,2æ

0

0
il2,t00

1,934,100
9,941,m

0
0
0
0

Tot¡l

$¡00,315,300
2&,6æ

2t,tt7,¡m
13,¡0t,9q)
5,601,0(x)

0

t,055,200
3,5æ

139,4¡g
ó0,555,2(þ
10,?¿10,2m

¡79,4gtJqf
7,''R,gæ
t,24l,5æ

{1,(m

Gcænl Fu¡¡d

124,726,W
229,W

It,t60,000
0

3,990,t00
0

t,2lt,l00
10,000

l50,too
64,96,3q)
10,941,3(D

st4,z¡t,tdl
5,9¡lt,600
r372,6æ

41,300

ln,lgl,t@
35ó,653,900

9,ó95,5m
194,17t,2æ

20r,3æ
ló1,200

1,769,600
9,t00

Fi¡cd Yc¡r 1994 3/
Othcr Fu¡rd¡

¡l10,0tt,,100
0

3,697,m
13,3tt,900

1,9ó6,¿100

0

50,0(x)

Tot¡l

S134,t07,,m
x29,W

x¿,557,ffi
l3,3tt,gül
s,957,2@

0

t,2lt,l(n
10,m0

150,tæ
65,65t,300
10,991,300

sE5,û2t,500
5,9.1t,6ü)
1,372,6û

41,300

7,2323m
7,131,000
1,767,5æ
2,506,m0
4,ffi,499

0
0
0

0
0
0

639,5q) 750,æ0

$t00,000

0

700
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

t{,

¡ó39,5q)
,501,

0
0

7m
0
0
0
0
0
0

5,043,

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

?,204',3ú
7,1{6.,9æ
l,Tlß,qp
4,W,9æ
1,TI5,W
5,75r,r00

s30,ó49,300
0

x¿t,9æ
25,0æ

0
47,106,t00
4,373,3æ

6il,7(x)
5,629,7æ
3,337,9û

4/-7,299,1æ
366,550,7@

10,(b3,9@
19t,313,.m0

lgt,tm
t55,9q)

2,625,7æ
9,500

750,600
$t,025,9ó?,600

166,300
9,261,5m
2,400,300
2,7n,m
3,729,W
4,94t,t00

0
3,0E I,900
1,933,7æ

6tt,100

33tr;s93¡
36,960,500

x¿t,9@
25,00()

5,043,700
47,t06,100
4,373,3æ

óil,700
5,629,7û
3,337,9æ

B,M

¡u
3t,t90,700

0
0

3,24t,3æ
0
0
0
0
0
0

¡29,03d,m
3t,t90,700

x¿9,tæ
0

3,241,3û
47'¡18t,300

t,?5t,300
ót4,0(n

5,&J,3û
3,455,4m

7,2¡4.,9æ 7,232,3æ
7,14ó,gq) 7,l3l,o0o
l,filß,gp 1,767,5æ
4,1¡tl{,9ü)' 2,f)6,(m
4,T|S,W 4,ffi,499
5,75t,t(n 5,735,2æ

$2tJ¡6m
0

229,tæ
0
0

47,¡tEt,300
1,751,300

ó&,m0
5,¡lß,300
3,455,4AO

5,735,2æ

36,9ó0,500

LJ,M
@ ¡r¡r¡,325,Eq) $63J5E,ó00

23,3æ
s227,46,t,6æ

23,300
B;53¡;ñ-

_39t,ü¡0

u7,299,1W
367,363,5æ

' ll,99t,0q)
2([,25,0,tæ

l9t,t@
t55,9@

2,625,7æ
9,500

I,t4l,ó(x)

st72,066,100

0
643,1æ

1,930,æo
14,252,5æ

0
0

I,t95,900
0

453,M
$1t,474,9ü)

47l,l9l,tæ
357,297,ffi

r l,625,500
2Ot,430,7ú

2úJæ
r61,2æ

2,965,500
9,t00

1,250,t00
$1,059,139,600$r3,07e3oo.rg-e,046-F-

797,ffi
¡t,040,óó4,700

0
t,765,7æ

0
0
0

5,737,t00
12,350,1æ

0
0
0

t66,3(x)
lt,v27,2@
2,400,3O0
2,787,m
3,729,9æ

10,ó79,600
12,350,r00
3,oil,900
1,933,7æ

6tt,l0o

0
9,627,ffi
2,r25,t00
2,t07,900
4,t73,7W
5,045,000

0
3,V22,5N
I,900,300

541,500

0.
t,724,tæ

0
0
0

5,520,ffi
¡2,4t I,600

0
0
0

0
t1,3s2,2@
2,t2S,tæ
2,807,900
4,173,7û

t0,565,400
12,4il,600
3,V22,5û
1,900,300

54t,500

TG. lO



Occuprtionrl Sefety rnd Hc¡lth Rcvies Bor¡d
Rrcing, Deptrtæat of
R.rdirtion Rcgilrtory Agcæy
Re¡l El¡tc IÞp¡rtrncol
Rc¡idcnri¡l Utilþ Coonrær OfEcc
Dcpt of Weightr ¡¡d Mc¡¡¡rc¡

Ninety-Ten Agcacicr
Account!æy, Bo¡rd of
Appnid, Bor¡d of
B¡ôcr Ex¡miæn Bol¡d
Beh¡vionl Hc¡lth Ex¡miæn, Eolrd of
Soxing Commisioo
Chiropnctic Exrminen Borrd
Co¡mclolo8y, Borrd of
Denhl Ex¡miæn Borrd
Furrcnl Di¡pctorr rnd E¡rb¡læn Bo¡¡d
Homcopethic Medic¡l Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Medicrl Ex¡mi¡cn, Bo¡¡d of
Neûrroprthic Phyriciu Exrniæn Bor¡d
Nuning Borrd
Nuniry C¡¡c l¡nio¡tio¡ Adúi¡iÍr¡lol¡ Bd

Occuprrionrl Thcnpy Ex¡ni¡cn' Bo¡¡d of
Opticirnr, Borrd of Dirycorin¡
Opo¡¡æt¡y, Borrd of
Oncopethic Exrmi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Phermrcy Bord
Phyricd Tùcnpy Ex¡mi¡cn Bor¡d
Podhtry Ex¡mi¡en Bor¡d
hivrtÊ Polrcco¡d¡ry Educrtion, Bo¡rd for

Prycbologil Exrmi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Reepintoty C¡¡c Ex¡mi¡cr¡, Board of
Stn¡c¡¡nl Pen Con¡rol Commi¡¡ion

Technic¡l R.cgilntion, Bo¡¡d of
Veterinery Mcdic¡l Exemining Boerd

Subor¡l - NiærY-Tcn Agcrricr
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REG

EDUCATION
A¡ts, Comm¡tsion on thc

Community Collcger
Dc¡f ¡rú Blid, School for
Educ¡tion, Dcpacænr of ó/
Historicd Society, A¡izo¡r
Hino¡icrt Sæicty, hctcott
Medicd Su¡dcnr Lo¡a¡ Bo¡rd
Univcniticy'Bo¡rd of R'cgcotr

Boerd ofRegcntr
ArÞon¡ Strte UnivcnitY - Md:n
Arizo¡r¡ Srræ Univcnþ - rtcl
Northc¡n A¡izon¡ UnivenitY
Univcrrity of Arizon¡ - M¡'m
Univcnity of Arizon¡ - CollcAc of Mcdicinc

SUBTOTAL - U¡ivcr¡i¡ic¡/Borrd of R'cgentr

TOTTAL - EDUCATION

PR.OTECTION AND SAFETY

Cortcctiou, Deprcnænr of
Crimin¡l lu*icc Commi¡¡ion
Emcrgency rnd Militrry Affein, Dept of
P¡rdon¡ and Parclc¡, Bo¡rd of
Public Srfcty, Depertrnent of
Youth T¡e¡tn¡ent ¡nd Rcbbilibtion, DcPt of

0 7t9,t00
0 221,tæ
0 ¡¡10,t00
o 252,7æ

5t,600 0
o 229,3æ
0 601,300
0 500,000
0 t69,¡m
0 lt,60o
0 2,37t,tæ
o 2ß,2æ
0 l,(53,600
0 ó1,9ü)
0 53,tm
0 60,200
0 97,3q)
0 265,000
0 654,?CN)

o 66,500
0 44,4m
0 ¡36,500
o 174,400

0 llt,000
0 976,900
0 tz,70o
0 l5t,¿100

s51.600 s10,132,300
s37,042,700 $32,071,600

¡9,ooo
2,6,m

912,600
2,741,1æ

0
l,g4l,50o

1,305,300
t6,2ó6,5m
15,134,000

1,243,053,500
3,249,3æ

509,4æ
l,æ0

7,05t,1m
Iil,7tt,ó00
2ß,n5,w
7J,ß9,2æ

199,336,000
u,s'o,2æ

¡532,9t7,100
¡1,tt2,506,100

Fi¡c¡l Ye¡r l99l 2/

s0
34t,400
96,3ü)

0
l,0lt,40o

622,6æ

¡e,m
2,il4,t00
l,oot,g0o
2,741,1æ
l,0lt,4o0
2,564,t00

GcænI Fuod

¡9,m
2,¡141,100

969,000
2,547,m

0
I,t79,tcp

0
0
0
0

59,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

l,alt,goo
t6,727,100
t5,263,7æ

t,300,97t,E00
3,2t2,2ú

543,7ú
1,000

7,l'S,ffi
1t4,324,t00
29,ñLtæ
75,53t,2æ

19t,96t,(m

2t3,29E,2æ
1,0m,000
4,354,4æ
l,t9o,60o

34,14t,200
3l,147,900

Fi¡cd Yct lÐ4 3/
OtherFuod¡

$0
1,009,6üt

93,000
0

l,æ5,7q)
1,v24,2û

ToLl

¡9,000
3,450,7æ
1,062,m0
2,547,400
1,005,700
2,904,000

7t9,t00
t¿l,læ
140,t00
252,7û

5 l,600
229,3æ
601,300
500,000
ló9,¡m0
It,6ü)

2,37t,tæ
26,?fi

1,0ó3,6(X)
61,900
53,tfl)
ó0,2(x)
97,300

265,(n0
654,7æ.
66,500
44,4æ

l3ó,5(x)
l74,4gg
llt,0ü)
976,9m
t72,7æ

941,t00
x29,tæ
l4l,tm
296,7æ

0
236,600
6æ,300
52t,000
175,300
x¿,3æ

2,6E7,500
41,9m

l,(B3,l0o
63,600
Ð,900
ót,9æ
95,600

2t9,2æ
64r,000
T¿,3æ
50,4¡9

130,ó00
197,tæ
134,100

l,ø20,m)
156,200

941,100
2;29,t@
l4l,too
296,7æ
59,m0

æ6,ó00
623,3æ
52t,000
l?5,300
22,3æ

2,6t7,5æ
4l,900

1,093,1m
63,600
90,900
6t,9oo

- 95,6æ
2t9,2æ
ó41,000
72,3û
50,46

130,600
l97,too
134,100

l,ø¿0,000
t56,200

lst,¡m O 170,'l0O l?0"100iõ',iããjiõ--¡sóñ'JE@.@

0
0

,¡100

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

¡4,993,400

1,305,300
t6,266,500
20,tn,N

t,243,053,500
3,249,3û

509,469
1,000

?,05t,100
Iil,7t,600
2ß,n5,w
73,4t9,2æ

t99,336,000

270,E45,000
2,5t2,w
4,072,000
2,ot9,4oo

t5,003,000
3 l,530,300

0

$4,

20,392,5æ
545,200
131,000

0

50,165,200
2,736,3æ

l,ãt,900
t6,727,1æ
20,932,ffi

t,300,97t,t00
t,2t2,2@

543,700
1,000

7,155,400
[u,324,tæ
29,6t2,tæ
75,53t,2æ

19t,96t,000
u,T3t,2æ

$5¡f0,320,'m0
$1,953,144,100

303,690,700
t,545,2æ
4,4t5'¡100
1,t90,600

t4,313,400
33,tt4,200

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

?6t,3004,4,99t

44.550.2æ U,T3t,2æ

-S532.9t7.100 
¡5¡10,320,400

$1,Et7,499,500 ¡1,94t,375,t00

25t,791,W
2,000,000
4,072,000
2,0E9,'100

36,375,7æ
2t,s21,7û

17,04t,000
512,000

0
0

4E,627,3æ
3,00E,ó00

TG.1 1



TOTAL - PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATTON
Tnnrportrtioo, Dcptrtræ¡t of

NATTJR.AL RESOT'RCES
Eovirouæu, Qsmmir¡io¡ ¡6 ¡!ç
Grsp ¡¡rd Fró Dcp¡Íælt
Gcologicd Suwey
Lrnd Dcprnæu
Mi¡rc¡ r¡d Min rel Rcrcurccr, Dcpt of
St¡tÊ hrtt Borrd
ìrV¡tc¡ Re¡ou¡ce¡, Dcptí¡Fd of
TÛTAL - NATT.JRAL RESOT'R,CES

Hc¡lth In¡¡n¡rcc Trug Fund
Un¡llæ¡æd FY 1993 Sd¡ry Adju¡tr¡cnrr
Un¡lloc¡æd Sc€. ¡û2 AFIS Co¡r¡ 7/
Un¡llocrted Scc. tO4 Rirt Mrnrgcnrnt

Fi¡cd Yc¡¡ 1993 2./ Fi¡cd Yc¡r 1994 3/
Gcrænl Othcr Fu¡rd¡ Tot¡l Gc¡ænl Othc¡ Fund¡ Tot¡l

¡326,t55,tq) S69,t95,9q) sl!}6,o5t,700 ¡355,&¡9,3æ s73,970,2æ ¡429,t09,500

¡ó9,7m ¡t94,50t,500 ¡t94J?t,2OO 369,@ ¡193,0m,4æ s193,070,U)

lût,t(x)
0

óæ,9(n
7,t09,3q)

609,4¡g
4,563,ó(x)

I r ,241,500

0
16,5t0,000

3,2t3,7û
0

0
0
0

l0ó,&n
lóJto,o(x,

623,9û
7,t09,3(þ

ó09,469
7,f¿/-7,3æ

r t,241,500
s44,trt,2æ

%6,900
l,()2t,,f00

0
0

t9,9æ
0

6t3,200
9,083,t00

607,ófx)
4,ó4,2,5û

u,ó62,5q)
$26,ó99,500

0
tó,7¡t,too

0
0
0

3,419,300
0

0
0

2t7,ffi
476,7æ

tg,9q)
t6,7tt,tü)

613,200
9,0&¡,E(xl

607,ó(D
t,06l,tq)

I l,óó2,500

0
0

2t7,6æ
s74,1æ

¡24,954,500

tot,00o
t,¡100

0
0

¡19,t63,700

15t,900
r,(I¿0,m0

0
0

¡20,13t,100 s4ó,E37,600

0
0
0

97,ffi
TCrIA¡ÆENER^LAPPRoPRIATION ACT $3,520,@_ J476,2t7,1æ $3,996,662,?æ _¡3,63ó,363,6æ _S5t6,940,0æ s4,t53,3üt,6oo

-1ilil''*-o*'.F**n.-F**ãJ--r*-F.'*,,,ì"ïil
co¡otiqS ryrtcm (scction loil), the ¡¡ti¡t¡æc tlb tldæt¡oo (sccr¡oo-¡æ), üd ñ¡diry for rddition¡l ri¡k ,.úgr.ot

2./ Thc ¡¡n¡nl¡ for FY 1993 æûcct tbc ryproprirrioar m¡de in ltwt lg!2, Chrprcr l, 9th Spccid Scr¡ion, er edjulcd by hwr 1993, CArpGr 7, 2nd SpccirlSes¡ion,

oû.

139 extcndcd thc Bor¡d'¡ ¡¡orÊt d¡rê md rpproprirtcd

6/ Tbe FY 1993 rp
eppropriatioo docr l99l' chrpær 2E7, ll Reguhr Se¡¡ioo. Thc FY 1994

, 9th Spocid Sc¡¡ion.
7/ Thc un¡llæ¡ad ryrtc' co.b w¡r fi¡¡dod û.n æorpproprirtcd fundr.

DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT
GENERAL FUND

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

FISCAL YEAR 1994

Healtb and rûy'elfare

?ß.6%

K-12 EL Othe¡ Ed
36.3Vo

Inspection &, Reg
l.QVo

Does not iocludc 569,600 (0.002%) Iot
Transporret¡on ¡¡d $97.40d e.ao3%\ fo¡
unalloca¡ed risk managemeoì premiios.

}[gher Education
17.27o

Protection & Safety
9.8%

Geaeral Gover¡ment
6.3%

Natura¡ Resources
o.7%

TG- 12



SUMMARY OF TTTE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (II.B. 2OO2) AND OTIIER BILLS
WTTH CAPITAL OTJTLAY APPROPRIATIONS 1/

FY 1994

Gencnl Fund Tot¡l

GENERAL GOVERNMEM
Adminisrretion, Dcpartmcnt of

Building Renew¡l 2/
Renov¡tc l¿ßO rilest Washingßon

Rcplace Occupatiorul Licensing Building rüfindow¡

Rcnovtte E¡st & West Anncx
Amcric¡n¡ with Disabilities Act Compliance

Worken' Compcnsation Building Addition
DOC: ASPC-T Rincon Doors & l-ocks

DOC: ASPC-F Picacho Fi¡e Alarms
DOC: ASFC-Douglas Gila Electrical Upgnde
DOrC: St¡lcwide Building ME¡ntenrncc

Ctr. Zl0 (S.8. llO4): DOC-New l-cvcl 5 Frcilily ¡t Florcncc
Ch. æ0 (S.8. llO4): DOC-Apache County Prison

SUBÎffAL - DePartment of Administration

Coliseum and Exposition Center

Building Renewal 2/
Commcrcc, Departmcnt of

Ctr224 (S.B. 1029) Safford'Museum
Compcnsation Fund

Building Renew¡l 2/
loncry Commission

Building Renewal 2/
Retirement Sysem

Building Renewal 2/
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTTI AND WELFARE
Economic Security, Deptnmert of

ATP4oolidge F¡re & Life Safety Correctionr
TOTAL - HEALTH AND \A'ELFARE

INSPECfiON AND REGULATION
lndulri¡l Commission

Building Renewal 2/
TOTÄL - INSPECTION AND R.EGULATION

EDUCATION
Board ofRegents

Univcrsities Building Renewal 2/
Americans with Disabilities Act Compliancc

SUBTOTAL - Board ofRegents

Community Collegcs
Show Low Campus

TOTAL. EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Emergency and Milirary Affairs, Department of

Valenci¡ Ro¡d Access

Ch. 67, (H.8. 2020), Clifton Flood Cont¡ol

SUBTOTAL - DepErtment of Emergency Services and Military Affain
Public Safety, Depalment of

Uninæm.rptiblc Power SuPPIY

Remote Off¡cer Housing

SUBfOTAL - DepaÉment of Public Safety

Youlh Trertmcnt ¡nd Reh¡bilitation, Depanment of
AlvlII & CMJI Strucu.¡ral Repairs

TOTAL - PRCTTECTION AND SAFETY

¡t,t2E,200
600,000
4(X),000

¡10,0(n

200,(m

$3,06t,200

¡3,06E,200

t37,2æ
st37,200

s0

3,051,700
200,000

$3,251,7m

200,000
r,700

27,5æ
4,200,000

s4,xr7,sæ

359,000

228,3W

Jt,223,4æ s3,05r,600
600,000
,100,000
,l(),000

200,m0
250,000
237,6W
52,5û

300,000
200,000

I,500,000
620,000

250,000
237,6æ

52,5æ
300,000
200,m0

1,500,000
620,000

¡4,3t3,500

,l41,600

350,000

l4l,l00

9,100

It,300
$5,343,600

$0

5t,200
$5E,200

$0

$0

$0

359,000
150,000

¡509,000

s7,45 l,700

441,600

350,000

l4l,t00

9,100

I 8,300

t37,2W
f137,200

5r,2m
t5t,2m

3,051,700
200,000

$3,25 I,700

200,000
$3,45 t,700

27,5@
4,200,000

s4,22't,5û

71t,000
150,000

22t,3û

TG.13

$4,E14,EoO $509,000 $5,323,E(x)



TRANSPORTATION
Tnnrportation, Dcplrtnrcn¡ of

Building Reræslel 2/
Mi¡ccll¡neou¡ Capiul hojcctr
Highwry Planning & Conaruction
Airporf Plmning, Construction, & Dcvctopmcnl
SUBíIOTAL - Dcprnment of Trançorration

TCTTAL . TRANSPORTAT¡ON

NATT,'RAL RESOI,.IRCES
Gamc ¡nd Fidt Department

Building Rencw¡l 2/
Hatchcry Renov¡tions
Shoot¡ng Rrngc Dcvelopment
Facilitic¡ Rcpair lÞ Mainænancc
lilarcrfowl H¡bi¡t
SUBtrOTAL - G¡rnc ¡nd Fistr Department

TCTTAL . NATTJRAL RESOT'RCES

Gerrcnl Fund

TU

$0

JU

so

FY 1994
Otl¡er Fund¡

3r,043,600
6,53E,200

r42,3r5,000
9,71 I,000

$t59,607,r00
¡159,607,800

Toûl

3l,o{3,ó00
6,53r,200

142,315,000
9,71I,000

s159,607,r00
$159,607,t00

9t,600
100,000

5,(no
30,0@

5æ,000

-3/rm'F$733,600

9t,6@
100,m0

5,00()
30,000

500,000
$733,600
$733,600

GR^ND TOTAL ¡l sl Jtn, 00

l/ Reflect¡ rll capitrl rppropriations eÉcrêd 8¡rrcc the bcginning of Fy 1993.
2/ For mrjor m¡inGn¡¡æc lnd rcprir of laæ buildingr purnlnt to ¡cctior¡¡ 4l-790 rnd 4l-æ3.0t, A¡izon¡ Rcvi¡cd sr!û¡tcr, The Gcncnl Fund/ctp¡td o¡tl¡y St¡biliz¡tioa Fund portion of the DoA for¡rut¡ w¡¡ ñ¡oded ¡t pproximræly 4t Í of ñ¡ll funding. The Rcgcnrr wcre fr¡ndcd at¡bout 17% of thcir fi¡ll fi.rnding formula, and agcrrcier with orher þpropriræj'fuør wc¡p fi¡ndcd rt 100Í.

DISTRTBUTION OF CAPITAL OUTI,AY BILLS
GENERAL FUND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Tiansportation
89.ïVo

Iupcctiol rld Rc¡
Hohb ud Wclbrc

o.0t%
N¡ùnl Rcæ¡¡e¡

o.4%
Eduqtio¡

1.9*

Gc¡cnl Gwc¡uc¡l
1.7%

FISCAL YEAR 1994

Note: The General Government amount includes fundinr forDepartm €nt of Corrccti ons ana Dèparimä;i ;ïyõiñ''ff.iìrn"nr
and Rehabilitarion facilities.

Other
l0.2Vo

TG- 14



LEASÞPURCHASE SUMMARY

The Departms¡¡ sf ddministration, the Industrial Conmission, Arizona State University, and the University of Arizona have

entered into lease-purchase agreements for the acquisition and construction of state facilities. The teble below provides the

following inform¡iion related-to staÞ lease-purchase agrrements, as of April 3O, 1993l. 1) the facility constructed or acquired;

2) the amount issued, including pro rata costs associated with the issuance; 3) the budgeted FY 1994 lease-purchase payment,

which is included in the operating budgets for the va¡ious tenants r/; 4) the agency appropriated the required Psyment; and 5)

the sourcds) of ñnding.

FÀCILITY

DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
Revenue Building
DES DD Homes
Capitol Center
16th Ave Parking Garage
Historicd Society Muser¡m
ASDB Food Service FacilitY
Supreme Court Building
DES-West
T\¡cson State Office Bldg.
Old Conp. Fund Bldg.
Libr¡ry for üre Blind
Game & Fistr Regional Offrces

Tonto Nanrral Bridge
Records Management Addition
ASDB H.S. & Auditorium
ENSCO
RTC/Distrqssed hoPerties
Welcome Center
1,450 Prison Beds

SUBTOTAL, DOA

UNTVERSITIES
ASU-Wqst
AS U -Telecommu nications
ASU-Towers
U of A - Telecommunic¿tions
U of A - Alumni Building
UofA-Others

SUBTOTAL,
UNTVERSITIES

TOTAL

$26,919,000
3,420,500

20,845,q)O
5,390,(X)0

13,665,000
3,765,000

40,449,000
36,205,(x)o
22,365,WO

8,020,900
1,405,100
2,9n3æ
4,7t2,900
2,4/.1,900

15,811,200
55,080,000
15,645,(x)0

470,000
4.770.00O

s324.298.800

TOTAL
ISSUANCE

$55,400,000
g,g75,ooo

4,5oO,oOO

27,595,W
4,950,000
8-040-ff)o

$110.,$60.000

s451.75t.t00æ

FY 1994
PAYMENT

$5,482,000
2,987,000

444,O@

2,657,000
522,æO
369.000

$r2.461.000

337.s25.700

OCCTJPAI{T

Departnent of Revenue
DES
Atty General, DWR
DOA
Historicd Society
ASDB
Supreme Court Olhers

DES
Multþle Agencies
DOA, L¡nd Dep¡rünent
Librery ¡nd A¡chives
G¡me & Fish Depertnent
St¡te P¡rks Bos¡d
Librery & Archives
ASDB
DOA
Multþle Agencies
Offrce of Touri¡m
Dept of Corrections

FT]NDING SOURCE

Generel Fund
Genenl Fund, Federal !
Gener¡l Fund
Generel Fund
Gener¡l Fund
Generel Fund
Gener¡l Fund
Gener¡l Fund, Federal!
Multþle Sources
General Fund
General Fund
G&F Cep Inp Fund
Perks Enhaûcement!
General Fund
Gener¡l Fund
Gener¡l Fund
Multþle Funds
Gener¡l Fund
Co¡rections Fund

$1,212,900
155,100

1,674,700
368,100

L,203,9OO
359,900

3,28r,7OO
2,994,30O
2,077,2OO

655,9(X)
118,000
257,3OO
392,@0
198,200

t,3L5,2æ
4,5E2,6(X)
2,2L2,æO

6i1,9@
786.600

s23.814.700

2J

Industrial commission Building $17.OOO.OOO $1.250.000 1', Indurtri"l commission Industrial commission Fund

Arizon¡ Steæ UniversitY
Arizon¡ Staæ UniversitY
Arizon¡ Staþ University
University of A¡izon¡
University of A¡izon¡
University of Arizon¡

Gener¡l Fund
Locd Funds t/

Local Funds !
Local Funds !
Loc¡l Funds !
Loc¡l Funds À/

Lt Some funds s¡e non-spPrqpriated, rnd do not a¡rpesr in egency budgets'

Zl The 6¡st full payment of this 5-year issu¡nce, due in FY 1995, will be $12,078'200.

Zl Estimated. TG- 15



BONDING ST]MMARY

d Expositioncenter Board, the Department of rransportation
acquire and construct facilities and !o purchase equipment.
the I-egislature. The ùotal bonds outst"ndhg, * of June 30,
e below. The figurcs for.niversities include both ac¡demic

is included in universities' budgets. Scheduled payments for the
er Authority are from non-appropriated sources.

INSTITUTION

BOARD OF REGENTS
University of Arizona
A¡izon¿ Ståte University
Noróern A¡izon¡ University

SUBTOTAL, BOARD OF REGENTS

Coliseum & Exposition Center
D eparünent of Tnnsportetion
Arizon¿ Power Authority

TOTAL

BONDS
OUTSTANDING

î242,507,W
248,749,oo0

99.125.000
$590,381,000

FT 1994 DEBT
SER.VICE PAYMEIIT

$22,104,(x)0
23,723,000
9.707.200

s55,534,20O

Ll The Coliseum & Exposition Center intends to ¡eti¡e its outstanding debt in Fy Lgg4.U Does not include issuances backed by the Regional A¡e¿ Roed nuãa çnnng, with an outstanding debt of sg90.g million.

TG- 16



ST]MMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS
(Other Than The G€neral Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriatiors)

Enacted by the 41st lægislatr¡re - lst Regutar Scssion r¡nless Otherwise Noted 1/

For Frscal Year 1993 and Fscal Year 1994

Frsc¡l Yc¡¡ 1993 Fi¡cal Yc¡r 1994

Anorney General

CTr. 150 (H.8. 2039) - Appropriation; Anorney Gencnl; Litigation 23t,500

Commerce, Dcpartment of
Ch, I (S.8. 2164) - Wort Fo¡cc Recruitment; Tr¡ining; Approprirtion

Governor, Officc of thc

Ct. I 19 (S.8. I120) - Sonoran Commerce Ofìice; Appmpriatioor 66,0q)

Legislaorc - Joint l-egislativc Budget Commitæe

Ch.257 (S.8. l42l) - Envi¡onment¡l Technology Manufacnrring lncentive¡

TorAL - GENER L GOVERNMENT slóg'tm

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration, Department of
Ch. 120 (S.8. t 106) - Claims for R'elief; Named Claim¡nts

Ch. 124 (S.8. t05E) - G¡rnistrment; Sewice

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Arizon¡ Health C¡re Cog Cont¡inment System

Ch. 6 (lI.B. 2ffi7)2nd Spccial Session - Budget Rcconciliation; Health

He¡tth Servicc¡, Department of
Ch. 6 (H.B. 2û7)2rrd Special Session - Budget Reconciliation; He¡lth

Ch. 7 (H.8. 2009) 2nd Spccial Session - Gencral Appropriations;

1992-1993 Fiscal Changes

C'tr. 215 (H.8. 2248) - Hcalth Appropriations 1992-1993 Fiscal Changes

C}r1.245 (H.8. 2148) - Child Fat¡lities; Revicw Tcam

SUBfOTAL - Department of Health Services

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

Gc¡æ¡et Fuod Other Fund¡ Gcncnl Fund

s¡65,300 $70,900

¡99,600

3,000,000

90,000

s70,900 s3,lt9,ó00

E,æ4,000

(l,942,000)

3,000,000

l,500,000 I,765, t00

($442,000) $4,765,100

$E,292,000 34,765,100

63,6(n

4,0m

Other Fund¡

2,000,000

r00,000

$0 s2,100,000

s0 $2,100,000

200,000

$0

INSPECTION AND R,EGULATION

Agriculurral Employment Relations Board

Ch. 139 (S.8. 1245) - Agriculture l¡bor Rel¡tions

Agricutnrre, DepEßment of

Ch. ,t0 (S.B. llES) - Arizona Wine Commission

Psychologil Ex¡miners Board

Ch. 6l (S.B. I189) - Appropriation; Psychologist Examiners Board

Radiation Regulatort AgencY

ch. lt2 (H.8. 2024) - Nucle¡r Emcrgency Appropriation and Assessment 392,t00

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION $392'8OO

TG-17

$4,000 s63,600 $2m,000



PR,OTECTTON AND SAFETY

Emcrgcncy Sewicc¡ rnd Military Añain, Dept. of
C:h. 122 (H.8. ælÐ - Agpropriarion; Flood Rclief
Ch. It2 Ql.B.2V24) - Nucle¡r Emergency Appropriation ¡nd A¡¡c¡cmcnt
SUFIffAL - Deparrmcnt of Emergency Senrice¡ and Mititary Affain

Youth Trealment ¡nd Rehabilit¡tion, Depsrtment of
Clt.2l2 (I{.8. 201?) - Srstc Bosrd of Education; Revision¡
TOTAL. PROTECT¡ON AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATTON

Transportation, Deparlment of
Ar 249 (H.8. 2l9l) Highway Funds; DpS Dist¡ibution Limir¡tion
TOTAL - TRANSPORTATTON

NATI'R.AL R,ESOT,'¡R,CES

Lend EÞprrtment

C'h, t69 (S.8. l09l) - Sraæ L¡nds; perform¡nce ¡nd Rcdontion Bond¡
Ch. lt6 (H.8.224É) - Sr¡æ L¡nd Depanment; Appropriations
TOTAL - NATT]RAL RESOT.IR,CES

Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r 1994
Otl¡er Fund¡ Gcne¡al Furd Otl¡er Fund¡

¡ t0,300

$1r0,300 t3,500,000

$2,t00,000

Fî¡c¡l Ye¡r 1993

Gencral Fund

-
s1,250,000

3t,690,200

¡1,690,200

$3,500,0m

¡0 s3,500,000 s0_

$0

GR,AND TOTAL 3r r,542,700

l/ R'cflcct¡ all ¡ddition¡l apprcpriations cn¡ctcd since rhc beginning ofFY 1993. All appropriatio¡u havc bccn ¡or¡nded to the ¡æ¡¡rg 3100.

DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health and Welfare
18.57o

General Government
2E.LVo

Inspection & Reg
2.3%

Natural Resources
15.97o

Protection & Safety
30.8Vo Transportation

4.4Vo

FISCAL YEAR 1994

TG- 18



SI.JMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED F('ND ÐCENDITI]RES
For Fiscal Years 1993 and 1994ll

FY t993
Egim¡tc

GENER,AL GOVERNMENT
Deprrhent of Administ¡ation

Co-Op StstÊ hrrchesing Agrcement
Data Processing R.evolving Fund
Emergcncy Telecommunic¡tion Rcvolving
He¡lth Adminigntion & Benefit Inzurance Trust
Motor Pool Revolving
h:blic Buildings l.and Eamings
Risk Managemcnt 2/
Special Employee Health lnsurance Trug
Special Servicer Revolving
Surplus Propeny - Federal
Surplus Properiy - Srrþ
Telccommunic¡tion¡
Worken' Conpenration 2/
Departmcnt of Adminisl¡lt¡on - Subtotal

Aff¡rm¡tivc Action, Govemor'¡ Oñice of
Equel Erploynæ¡¡t & Economic Dcvelopnænt

Aüorncy Gencr¡l - f,Þpertment of lrw
Anúrn¡st Enforccment Rcvolving
A¡¡ti-Rlc ketecring R evolving
AZ Prosccuting Atlorneys Advisory Council
Civil Division
CJEF Distribution to County Anorneys
Collections Enforcement
Cor¡n¡mer Protcction - Consumer Fraud Revolving
Cou¡r-Ordered Trust
Fedenl Fund¡
lntergovcmmcntrl Agrecments
Pr¡blic Accommodarions
Rcvolving Printing
Victim \Uitness
Anorney Gener¡l - Depanment of l¡w - Subto¡¡l

A¡izon¡ Coliscum & Exposition Center Board
Capiol Outlay
Coliscum lnprovement Rcvenuc Bond Rcscrvc
Coliscum Imprcvemcnt Special Sinking
Constn¡ction ¡nd lmprovcment Bond lntlrË$
Enærprisc
Arizon¡ Coliseum & Exposition Center Bo¡rd

Depa rtment of Com¡nc¡ce
Comme¡rc & Economic Development
Com¡ncrpc & Solar Energy
Community ìrVortstropt

Donatio¡u
Fedcral Grants
Housing Financc Review
Housing Trust
Oil Overcharge
Recycling
Staæ Employee Ridesharc
DepaÉment of Commerce - Subtot¡l

State Compensation Fund 2/
Statc Compcnsation Fund

Courts - Supreme Courl
Alæm¡tive Dispuæ R.esolution
Casc Proccssing Assis¡nce
Confi dential lnærmediary

$21 l,27t,ooo

¡41,000

4ó,700
16,09t,500
4,510,t00

0
5,506,500

0
0

t67,2t4,W
2,642,ffi

375,5@
l,ã6,900

13,634,400
0

336,300
4,570,500

709,100
10,919,000

r,904,000
0

365,100
209,7æ

3,017,¡t00
2,051,400

0
2,5û

3t,200

FY 1994
Estim!æ

45,000
0

4,6t2,t00
0

5,292,5û
0

0
r91,535,t00

2,726,404
387,100

1,357,3æ
13,2t5,300

0

t2t9,3t2,2W

¡41,000

s24,123,2æ

2,572,W
0

-0
il,6m

0
s2,653,600

t,224,W
500

162,2æ
255,500

t3,t89,100
329,6W

5,500,000
9,2ß,m

50,000
0

$36,9E9,300

36 l,703,300

l4l,800
I,246,900

t t2,000

276,tæ
4,966,000

744,6æ
I l,3E2,2oo
2,001,900

0
350,100
200,000

2,605,000
2,125,2û

0
2,5æ

39,600

6,224,W
1,000

æ3,100
t9,700

t2,919,t00
?32,ffi

t,000,000
9,266,7æ

50,000
0

¡24,ó93,900

3,050,000
0

I,E20,000
79,000

0
t4,949,000

¡37,1 t6,000

415,6E6,600

l4l,E00
l,24ó,900

145,400

TG- 19



County Public Defendcr Training
Defcnsive Driving School
Dnrg Enforcemcnt Account
Drug Surdy
Gr¡nt¡ ¡nd Special Rcvenue
Iudici¡l Collcction Enh¡ncement
Juvenile C¡imc Reduction
Supremc Couí - Subtotål

Courts - Cor¡rt of Appc¡ls Division I
Grants

Ofüce of thc Gover¡or
The Arizon¡ Fund
County Fain Livcstock & Agricuttunl prcmotion
Fcderal Grants
Gang & Substance Abuse prcvention
Governor'¡ Endowment pannership

Governor'¡ Office for Children
Oñicc of thc Governor - Subtotll

Legislaurre - Auditor General
Audi¡ Scrviccs Rcvolving

l-egislauræ - Department of Library, A¡chive¡ & pr¡blic Record¡
Don¡tions
Fcde¡¡l Gnnt¡
Gifr Shop Revolving
Miscell¡ncous Collcctions
Departmcnr of Library, A¡chives & h¡blic Rccords _ Subtohl

A¡izon¡ St¡tc l,ouery Commission
Economic Dcvelopment Games
Suæ l.onery
A¡izon¡ Suæ L,oacry Commission - Subtot¡l

A¡izon¡ St¡¡c Retiæ[ænt Sytem
Rcrirc¡ncnt Fund Admin. Account - Bldg & lnvct. Expcnrcr
Reti¡:mcnt Fund Admin. Accouna - Ertuc¡tion Or¡t¡eash
Rcti¡t¡r¡cnt Fund Admin. Account - Hc¡lrh lo¡u¡ance
Arizon¡ Stltê Rctirrmcnt System - Subrotrl

Department ofRcvenue
frOR Estat€ and Unclaimed properry
Liability Seroff Revolving
Revenuc hlblications Rcvolving
Spccial Collectionr
W¡sæ Tire
Depañment ofRcvenuc - Subtot¿l

Secrctary of St¡æ - Dcpartment of Srate
Arizon¡ Blue Book
UCC Dat¡ Proccssing Upgrade
Secretary of Sr¡te - Department of St¡tc - Subtot¡l

Office of Tourism
Tourism \rVorkshop

SURTOTAL - GENERAL GOVER.NMENT
Other Funds
Feder¡l Funds

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMEìYT

HEALTI{ AND WELFARE
AHCCCS

County Contributions
Fede¡¡l Funds
Heal¡h Care Group Medical prcmiums
Third Party Collections/Ìvliscellaneous
AHCCCS - Subüor¿l

FY t993
EstiÍutê

$44ó,700
2,137,7û
I,t6t,t00

0
269,t00

4,46,6,7æ
2,0t6,2W

!t2,n6,6û

¡t7,700

0
l,0zì,300
3,406,000

0
9,200

25,000
4,¡tó3,5(x)

t50,¿rcO

20,000
t0t,600
45,000

t04,700
uv /ð,3u)

t,963,t00
I t4,t25,000
læ,788,t00

t0,t24,600
663,900

I,33ó,000
st2,124,5æ

30t,t00
l0t,70o
r05,300

0
2,95 I,900

J3,4ó7,70il

444,6ffi
s¡t44,6(X)

87,000

774,990,9û
20,796,600

$7e5,?87JF

t57,373,7æ
t32,E47,6æ

479,|ffi
4,020,500

FY 1994
Estim¡tc

$446,700
r,t57,7æ
l,t6t,t00

0
200,000

2,966,7æ
2,O5t,ffi

¡10,932,,100

t0

0
1,026,600
3,275,8æ

0
0

27,500
1,JZv,9W

7E9,500

25,000
0

45,000
159,t00

$229,100

t,963,t00
133,15r,300
t42,t22,t@

10,124,600
ó63,900

1,336,000

s12,r24,500

2ó5,E00
l I r,400
105,300

0
3,884,200

$4,36ó,700

t7,000

tst,292pæ
l9,l E7,000

s877,479,9æ

It0,916,t00
960,921,400

512,2û
9,401,600

0 0
0

$0

TG.2O

s994,720;900- $ r, t5 l,752,000



FY t993
Estim¡tc

FY 1994
Estirutc

Dep.rtment of Economic Security
AZ Industrie¡ for the Blind
Capital Inveetment
Child Abusc Prevention
Child Passenger R.estrlint
Child Supporr Enforcement
Child Supporr Enforcemcnt Administt¡tion
DES Clie¡¡¡ Tru¡¡
Eco¡omic Sccurity Don¡tion¡
Eco¡¡omic Sccu¡ity Special Admini*ntion
Fedenl G¡an¡¡
Ho¡¡æles¡ Tru¡t
Lc¡¡c h¡rch¡¡c¡
Long Term Care (Fcderel/Otlrer)
Mcs¡ l¡nd
Neighbon Helping Neighbors
Phocnix ATp Closurc
Priv¡æ Don¡tions & Rcsource Devetopmcnt
R.aæ Payor A¡.sist¡ncc Trust
Spccial Olympic¡ T¡x Refund
Spinal & Head Injurier Trus
Uncmployment lnsurance Benc fi ts
Utiliry Areicencc
Dcpt. of Economic Sccurity _ Subrot¡l

Departmcnt of Envi¡onmenul euaiity
Air Quality Fec
Building l-carc
Fedenl
lntergovcrnrncnt¿l pesticide program
l¡ndfill Trus
Sm¡ll Watcr Sysæms
Solid Wasrc Rccycling
Undcrground Stongc Tanks
Vchicut¡r Emissio¡u lnspection
lrV¡sæ Ti¡t Grant
W¡acr,¡tcr T¡e¡tmcnt Rcvotving
Wrær Qutlity A¡su¡ence Revolving Fund
Dcplrtment of Environment¡l euality _ Sublot¡l

Deprrtment of He¡tth Scrvice¡
Alcohol Abu¡c Tre¡tmcnt
Arizo¡¡ Slatc HoÐ¡tal - Donation
A¡izon¡ Surc Horpiral _ p¡tient Benefir
Arizon¡ Slrtê Hocp¡tal - Rentat Incomc
Child Vaccin¡tion Revolving
Compæhensive School Health
Day Care Tnining
Domcstic Violencc Shetter
Don¡úons
Drug and Alcohol Fincs
EMS Openting
Endowment
Environmentat Licensu re
Fcderal Grants
Liquor Sewices Fees
Nursing C¡re lnstitution Residenr protection
hen¡ul C¡¡c Education
SAMHC Don¡rion
SAMHC pa¡ient Benefir
S¡nitrri¡n'e Fund
Special Revenue

100

5,764,9æ
0

I r,947,300
22,tæ

100,000
17,t00

t,3E4,600
10,245,7@
1,033,t00
3,765,7ú

3799æ
9,391,100

T4053r-õ-

$6,r77,600
137,500
776,ffi

13,000
36,237,5æ
6,8E0,000

t75,000
{ó,300

I,t34,4æ
501,276,W

72,9æ
705,300

t6,293,M
350,000

0
159,.100

2,5@
0

t43,2æ
0

259,9t4,2æ
150,500

910,000
5,000

184,t00
505,900

NA
NA
NA

950,000
,t00,200

450,000
0

20E,000
345,800

69,4ó9,900
10,700

NA
NA

t0,500
4,000

t0,500
2,777,W

só,063,3@
t0ó,000
647,100

13,400
45,335,000
7,136,7æ

t75,000
63æ

320,500
564,331,300

60,000
0

t06,621,500
350,000

5,000
10,000

2,5æ
0

7t,600
ã,m0

259,9t4,2@
6t4,500

645,000
4,2æ

193,t00
505,900

NA
NA
NA

950,000
177,2æ
550,000

0
20E,000
345,E00

68,E64,,10O

10,700

NA
NA

9,500
5,000

28,000
2,777,W

5,814,600
0

tt,975,2@
22,tæ

0
25,W

1,054,2æ
68,3t6,800

tE2,E00
t¡10,900
393,500

5,0t9,600
Je-57iæ-

TG-2 1



Deptrtment of Hcalth Scrvicc¡ - Subtot¡l

A¡izoru Councit for thc Hcaring lmpaircd

Donations

Telecommunic¡tion for the De¡f
A¡izon¡ Council for the Hcaring Impaired - Subtotsl

Arizon¿ Commission of lndian Affairs

h¡blic¡tions Rcvolving Fund

Arizoru Pioneers' Homc
Dor¡¡tions
Minen Hoçitat [.and Earnings

Stltc Charitlblc, Pen¡l & Rcform' Lrnd Earnings

A¡izo¡u Pionccrs' Home - Subtot¡l

A¡izon¡ Veæraß' Servicc Commission

Dcscn Storm Memorial

Fedcnl Fund¡
Korc¡n Wat Memori¡l
Vetcra¡rs' CcmctcrY Fund

A¡izo¡u Vctcrans' Sewices Commission' Subtotll

SUBTOTAL. HEALTH AND WELFARE
Otl¡er Fund¡
Fcdcnl Fund¡

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

Agriculurrc LeboratorY

BecfCouncil
Citn¡s Rescrrch Counc il
Couon Re¡c¡rch ¡nd Prcæction Council

Dangerous Pl¡nts, Pests and Disc¡scs

Don¡tio¡u
Equine Mainænance

Fedenl
Gr¡in Re¡c¡rch and Promotion Council

lcebcrg Lcturcc homotion Council

Iceberg Lcturcc Rescarch Council

lntergovernmental Agreemens

Native Plant [¡w
Organic Food Certification

Seed [¡w
Seizure
StraY

Yurnr CountY Citrus Pe* Control

A¡izon¡ DePtrtÍ¡ent of Agriculrurc - Subtotll

Suæ Banking DcPanmcnt

Escrow GuanntY
Rcvolving
R eceiverstriP Revolving
Suæ Banking DePrrtment - Subtotal

Departmcnt of Building rnd Fire Safety

lntergovernmcntal Agrecmenls

Federal Gnnls
Manufac¡¡ted Housing Consumer Recovery

Mobile Home Relocation

Department of Building and Fire Safety - Subtot¡l

Registnr of Contracørs
R esidential Contractor's Recovery

Coçoration Commission
Fedenl
Pipeline SafetY Revolving
Securities Regulatory and Enforcement

FY 1993

Egim¡æ

$76,242,3W

l I,300
2,353,6û

@
0

20,000
0

I,ll5,3æ
æ-

524,421,3æ
1,497,115,7@

$2,û21,537,æO

FY 1994
Egim¡æ

s7s

t20,300

-5riõffi-
t75,000
214,2æ

0
0

609,350,tæ
1,707,650,100.--....¡ 

Fm-

0
20{,900

rc-
0
0

2293W
720,000
t09,400

l,ó65,000
r5,000
35,900

ó00

549,400
84,800

r55,700
106,000

153,000
l3t,20o

NA
t,700
t,t00

35,900

229,3û
715,000
109,¡100

I,690,000
15,000

0
600

549,400
t4,E00

0

l0ó,000
170,600
16t,400

NA
t,700
t,t00

35,900
04,100

$4,019,E00

NA
I14,300
150,600

$264,900

t,t72,2@

20t,2æ
0

1,059,000

$3,E9r ,900

NA
I 17,900
141,400

3E6,E00
0

150,000
200,000

$738, E00

1,t75,900

201,200
0

I,049,200

IG-22



Corpontion Commission - Subtot¡l
lndustrial Commislion of A¡izon¡

Fedcnl Gnnt¡
Rcvolving
lndustrill Commicsion of Arizon¡- Subtot¡l

Depanmcnt oflnsunncc
Conpuær Sysæm

Ex¡miner¡' Revolving
Ioint Undcrsriting Plan

Receivcrdrip Liquidation
Department of lnsunncc - Subtot¡l

Departmcnt of Liquor Licenses ¡nd Cont¡ol

Fcderal lÞ County RICO Funds

S¡atc M¡nc lnspccor
Fedcnl

Arizon¡ Dcpanment of Racing

Admin. of County Fairs Racing Betterment

A¡izon¡ Brceders Award
County Fair Racing Benerment
Pernr¡ncnt Tribll-St¡tc Compact

St¡llion Aw¡rd
A¡izon¡ Deplrtment of Racing - SublotEl

R adiation Rcgulalory Agcncy
Fedenl Funds

St¡tc Rc¡l Elaæ Depanment

Educ¡¡ion Revolving
Recovcry
Subdivision RecoverY

Stltc Rell Ellt DeptÉmcnt - Subtotal

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES
Str¡ê Board of Nuning

AHCCCS Agrcement (Fedenl)
Board of Priv¡æ Possecondary kluc¡tion

S¡¡den¡ Tuition RecoverY Fund

Strucù¡rd Pe* Cont¡ol Commission
Fcdcnl Certificltion tr¡d Enforccmer¡t G¡¡nt
SUBTOTAL - 9O/IO AGENCIES

SUBIOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Otl¡cr Funds

Fedenl Funds

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATTON
AZ Commission on thc A¡ts

Arts Fund - Federal
Arrs Fund - Local
A¡rs Trust
AZ Commission on thc Ans - Subtotal

Stste Borrd of Direcors for Comrnunity Colleges

Certification Fund

Fedcr¡l Gr¡nt¡
Govern¡nent¡l Scrvices

l-e¡ Arie Mcmorial
Stlt€ Board of Dirccørs for Community Collcgc - SubtotEl

A¡izo¡u St¡æ School for the Deaf and the Blind
Fedcr¡l Gnnts
l¡c¡l Grants
Our¡f-St¡æ T\¡ition
Trust
A¡izon¡ Statc school for the De¡f and the Blind ' Subtot¡l

FY 1993

Egim¡tc

sl,260,200

l,t22,lû
t5,000

sl,307,100

559,200
5,074,100

160,900
260,000

$6,054,200

5,,100

10E,600

49,7æ
t43,300
70t,100

NA
0

171,,100

4,2ú
204,t00
4,tw

¡294,,1ü)

394,2û

102,m0

tor,700
¡597,900

15,550,E00
2,754,W

-¡ts,¡04,9æ

945,900
r67,700

l, r 55,000
¡2,268,ó00

245,E00
2,64E,ffi

32,5W
0

t04,000
176,500
E7,2æ
90,600

FY ¡994
E¡tim¡tc

1,222,1û
60,000

sl,2E2,100

2U,tû
5,3t2,6æ

170,m
262,1û- $lg?t,eoo

0

l0t,ó00

51,600
t12,7æ
659,t00

NA
0

¡1,524,100

tt,5æ

52,7æ
26t,2@

$320,900

475,9@

l06,Eoo

99,m0
$óil,700

15,256,3æ
2,7U,7æ

$lE,ool,000

tr5,000
l0t,70o
9,14,E00

- $t,s0s,s00

245,E00
2,64t,4ü

0
0

680,100
105,100

0
90,600

0

TG-23

$l,158,300 $E75,t00



FY 1993

Estimaæ
FY t994
E¡tim¡æ

Departmcnt of Educ¡tion
Cc¡tifi cation Fingeçrinring
Elucation Evalu¡tion Review
Environment¡l Educrtion
Envi¡on¡ncntal Plate Number
Fedcnl Funds
Food Dist¡ibution
Pcrm¡nenl Sf¡te School
Printing Revolving
Voc¡tion¡l /È, Tcchnological Educ¡tion Rertrucurring
Youth F¡rm Lo¡n
Dep.rtmên¡ of Elucation - Subtot¡l

A¡izon¡ Historicrl Soc iery
Enærprisc Fundc
Gnnt Fund¡
hiv¡tc Fundc
Rc*rictcd Funds
Trug Fu¡¡dc

Arizolu Higo¡ic¡l Socicty - Subtor¡l
Prescoc Histo¡ical Socicty of Arizona

Sh¡rlo¡ H¡ll Hi*orical Society
Board of Medic¡l Su¡dcn¡ l,oans

Mcdic¡l Sodenr l,o¡n
A¡izon¡ Board of Regcntr

Collcctions Revolving
Fcde¡al
Rcgcntr Posrccondary l-ocal
Te¡chcr Lorn Forgiveness
Telccomsunic¡tion Study
Univcrsity lrrd Matching Grant
Univcnity Local
A¡izon¡ Board of Regents - Subtot¡l

A¡izon¡ StaG Univcrsity - Main Campus
[,oc¡l Revcnue
Dcsignaæd Funds
Endowment and Life lncome
Fede¡¡l Gnnt¡
lndi¡ect Cort Rccovcry
I-o¡o
Rearictcd Fu¡¡d¡
Tuitio¡y'Fec Collections 4/
Arizo¡u Staæ University - Main Campus Sublotal

Arizon¡ St¡¡ê Un¡vcnify - ìrVest Crmpus
Loc¡l Revenue
Designated Fundc
Endowrnent ¡nd Life lncome
Fcderal Grant¡
I-o¡n
Restricæd Funds
Tuitior/Fee Collections 4/
A¡izon¡ Staæ Univenity - West Campus - Subrout

Nortl¡ern Arizon¡ University
l,ocal Rcvenuc
Designaæd Funds
Dcsignaæd- lndir€ct Cos¡ Recovery
Endowment
Fedenl G¡¡nts
Fcdcrat Indi¡çct Cost Recovery
[.o¡n
Restricæd Fund @xcluding Federal

Funds)

s5E,700
t9,600
52,5æ

NA
330,525,300

303,500
5t,000,000

6t3,900
NA

24,5æ

$5r,7@
20,900
49,7æ

NA
370,593,500

332,2æ
60,000,000

699,500
NA

2t,600
$3t9,6ót,000

2,6æ
647,1æ
30t,9@
352,600

I,t00
$1,313,m0

t2,000

t I t,900

0
123,ffi
474,7æ
45,000

0
0

394,000
¡1,037,100

ót,075,0q)
49,765,000

0
5ó,755,000

0
590,000

26,t¿lO,0(X)
50,t94,t00

¡252,919,t00

2,315,000
962,000

0
76,000

0
150,000

3,E43, t00
$7,346,100

16,499,900
I l,425,800

16,600

0
t5,754,E00

57,600
r50,000

$43 I,?t0,100

2,600
63 t,t00
30t,9@
352,600

I,E00
st,297,7æ

t5,000

12t,500

0
t23,ffi
474,7W

¡993,r00

68,075,000
49,765,000

0
56,755,000

0
590,000

26,tß,w
55,067,600

s257,092,6F

2,315,000
962,000

0
76,000

0
t50,000

4,732,9æ
$E,æ5,900

16,999,900
¡ 1,925,100

16,700
0

15,9t2,2æ
5E,200

150,000

0
0
0

395,000

TG-24

9,245,2æ t0,0t7,700



Ti¡itio¡y'Fee Collcction¡ 4/
Norrhcrn A¡izo¡u Univcrsity - subtot¡l

University of A¡izon¡ ' Main Campus

Local Revenue

Designaæd Funds

Endowmcnt ¡nd Similar Funds

Federrl Grants

Fedenl lndirec¡ Cost RecoverY

[,oan
Rcstricted Fund¡
Tuitiory'Fe¿ Collections 4/
Univcrsity of ArÞon¡ - Main Campus - Subot¡l

University of A¡izon¡ - Coltege of Medicine

I-oc¡t Revcnue

Dcrigneæd Fundr
Endowmcnt ¡nd Similar Funds

Fcdcr¡l Grant¡ ¡nd Contracls

Fcdcr¡l lndircct Cost RccoverY

Rcgricæd
Tuitio¡y'Fcc Collccrions 4/
Univcrsity of Arizo¡u - College of Mcdicine - Subtotrl

SUBTTOTAL - EDUCATION
Oú¡cr Fund¡
Fcdenl Fundc

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Automobilc Theft Prcvcntion Authority

Automobilc Thefr hevcntion Authotity

St¡te Dcplrtmcnl of Corrections
Alcohol Abuse TrÊrtmen¡
Arizon¡ Concctional lndustries Revolving

Crimin¡l Justicc Enhancement

Don¡tion¡
Federal
lnm¡æ C¡re Revolving

[.oss Control & SafetY

PeniænriarY l-rnd Earnings

Perrnancnt Training
Spccial Serviccs

St¡tG Chtribblc, Pcnal & Rcform' Land Earningr

St¡tr DePanrîent of Corrections - Subtotâl

Arizon¡ Crimin¡l Juúicc Commission

Ar¡on Dctcction Rcw¡¡d
Drug Enforccment Account

Higñ Inænsity Dnrg Traffrcking Arcas

Slrtistic!¡ AnalYrir Centcr
Victim Assistlncc
Victims ComPensation

A¡izon¡ C¡imin¡l Juoicc Commission - Subtotal

Depalment of Emergency & Miliury Affairr

Federal Funds - EmergencY

Feder¡l Funds - MiliurY
Department of Emergency & Miliury Affain - Subtotsl

Board ofP¡rdons and Paroles

Fedenl Funds

Department of hrblic SafctY

AFUì
Anti-Driving Under the Influence

Anti-R!cketeering
Crime l¡b Assessmen

FY t993
Esimræ

¡1t,t22,t00

----'',e72,7æ

FY 1994

Egim¡tc

s20,273,6æ
175,42t,ffi

105,25t,700
78,4ó6'¿m0
3,t79,2û

t6,5r4,200
20,9t2,100

47,5æ
37,635,t00
57,966,900

,150,800

104,216,400
77,689,600

3,E,!0,t00
t5,65t,600
20,774,Eæ

.143,100

37,263,M
57,æ0,900

-$3B7Il17,600g,637,too

t,793,¡tü)
5,351,200

32,001,4o0
I l,ló0,600
20,723,2æ
2,245,m

- 

$¡s,9t¡,500

650,549,500
557,285,t00

$1,207,E35,3(X)

NA

0
6,934,100
3,005,t00

54,000
550,000
t93,000

s 1,436,900

3,366,t00
10,578,900

-st¡B¿s,zoo
10,700

0
NA

4,062,000
0

$90,t07,6(x)

6ó3,tóó,200
59t,760,000

--l7rf,T16Ñ
NA

21t,700
7,267,5æ
2,5m,M

22,m
64,400

5,000
0
0
0

g,33o,oo0

0
$19,410,üx,

9,734,2æ
t,til,400
5,4O4,700

32,929,tæ
tt,2T2,læ
20,930,500
2,254,9û

2ú,7æ
6,535,200
2,663,800

22,W
96,000

6,000
12,7æ

203,000
0

9,535,000
17,000

--slzJts,too

0
6,913,300
4,000,000

55,tæ
550,000

I,000,000

2,l2t,w
I I,293,500

- 
$t¡,¿zt,soo

0

0
NA

2,9t2,000
0

TG-25



Crimin¡l Justice E¡¡h¡ncemenr
Don¡tioa¡
Fcderal Block Gñnlr - pars Through
Fedenl Grants & Reimbur¡ement¡
Fingerprint
Highway Patrol
Pe¡ce Oflicer¡ Training Fund
Rcco¡ds Processing
Dep¡rtmenr of h¡blic Safety - Subtotat

Department of Youth Trcalment ¡nd Rehabilit¡tion
Crimin¡l Justicc Er¡l¡ancemenr
Don¡tions
Fede¡al Funds
Parental Asscssment ¡nd Restitution
S[Ere Chlrit¡ble, penat & Reform. L.and Earnings
Tnining lnstiturion
Depanmenr of youth Trc¡rmenr and Rehabilintion _ Subrotål

SUBfOITAL - PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY
Otl¡er Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Dep.rtmcnt of Transporrarion

ADOT County Aulo License
Arizon¡ Highwryr Magrzine Enærprise
Aviation Fcde¡¡l Funds
Crrgo Tant Administntion Revolving
Crimin¡l Backgmund Investigrtion
Drivcr'¡ Liccn¡c
Economic Strength hojcct
Equipment R.evolving
Feder¡l G¡¡nl¡
Maricopa Regional Are¡ Road
Mobilc Homc Administrarion Revolving
Motor C¡rrier Safety R.evolving
Motor Veh¡cle Liability lnsurance Enforcement
Motorcyclc Educ¡tion
Number Plaæ Replacement
Pr¡blic Roads (Mineral Acr)
Special Plaæ
Underground Slonge Tank Revolving
Depanment of Transponation - Subtot¡l

S UBTO'TAL - TRANSPORTATION
Otber Fundc
Federal Funds

TRANSPORTATION - TOTAL

NATI,'RAL R,ESOUREES
Advisory Council on Envircnment¡t Education

Envi¡onmental Awa¡çness Education
Commission on the A¡izon¡ Envi¡onment

Envi¡onment Rcvolving
Arizon¡ Gamc & Fish Depariment

Conservation Devctop ment
Federal Funds
Game & Fish Don¡tions
Heritage
Trust
Pr¡blic¡tions Revolving
Wildlife Thefr prcvention

FY 1993

E¡im¡æ

$r97,200
24,6@

I,l 12,¡00
4,522,W
1,550,000

l2t,000
4,009,000

t0,000
$ßÉ77Jm-

0
7,9æ

1,630,300
0
0

2,5æ
-Tr,6æ7ø-

3t,074,7æ
30,934,600

s62,00e,300-

t,724,5ú
t0,232,5û
3,075,000

0
165,000
352,7æ

2,720,6æ
24,6tE,900

216,930,700
60,t70,000

109,t00
I t t,000

0
5E,200

E32,900

0
0

t54,300
s329,096,¡00

¡09,090,¿t00

x2o,@5,7æ
$32e,0e6;Ím-

NA

3r,500

5,E00
t3,590,400

il,500
10,51 I,t00

369,000
I3t,500
t94,000

FY 1994
Egim¡æ

$15t 500
7,4O0

l,04t,E@
4,r4t,900
1,550,000

100,000
3,970pæ

t00,000

¡ ¡,350,800

30,324,000
30,373,9æ

a6o"6e-7pm-

,350,E00

0
0

0
0
0

9,015,200
10,272,tæ
3,7ó5,000

0
173,900
36t,t00

1,000,000
24,760,W

ær,956,300
45,000,000

t 10,300
t86,t00
525,100
6t,2æ

t97,2æ
0
0

162,600

Í32t,255,2@

92,533pæ
235,721,3æ

s32t55'iÑ

NA

4,5æ

5,t00
12,929,tæ

94,000
t,654,100

34t,000
141,500

193,000

1G-26



FY t993
Eai¡n¡tc

$24,t91,q)0

1,500

47,t00
n,læ

s76,4O0

J22,366,2æ

500

34,M
30,200

$ó5,loo

90t,5q)
0

ó,000
1m,000

0
47,000

0
ttt,600
36,000

sl,9E6,loo

79,300
10,000

$89,300

FY 1994
Ecim¡æ

Arizon¡ G¡rnc & Fislr Depanment - Subot¡l
Arizon¡ Geological Survcy

Don¡tiôns
Fcderal G¡rnt¡
Printing Revolving
Arizon¡ Geological Suwey - Subtotal

Soæ l¡nd Dcprlmcnt
Coopentive Fire Cont¡ol
Fedcral Rccl¡¡n¡tion Trusr
lnæragency Agrccmcnts

lægel Advcrrising Rcvolving

Quirclaim Dccd Rcvolving
Rcsourcc Analyris Rcvolving
Riparian Land
Tîmbcr Suspcnsc

Zoning Application Fces

Statê l¡nd Dcpanment - Subtotal

Deplrtm€nt of Mine¡ & Mineral Resources

Museum Don¡tions
Print Revolving
Department of Mincs & Minenl

Re¡source¡ - Subtool
Arizon¡ Suæ P¡rks Board

Arizon¡ Conservation CorPs
Don¡tions
Fede¡al Funds
Hcriuge
I¡nd rnd U¡stcr Cone€rvttion Surcharge

Ofn-Highway Vchicle
P¡¡blic¡tion¡ Revolving
St¡te l¡kc Inprcvemcnt
Sl¡te Prrlr Enl¡¡nccmcnt
Tonto N¡tunl Bridgc Rcvolving
Tr¡ils Gnnt
A¡izon¡ St¡¡c Parks Board - Sub.

Department of Wa¡cr Resource¡

Adminisfrrtivc
Augmcntltion & Conservation

EmcrgencY Dam RePair

Fcdcral Grants

Flmd Contml Assil¡nce
Flood Cont¡ol Loan
General Adjudications
Groundwatcr Enforcement

Non-Emergency Dam RePEir

Su rface/Gmundwatc¡ Trust
Sutc Water Sorage
Department of Watcr Resources - Sub.

SUBTOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

Other Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - NATI.JRAL RESOIJRCES

SURTOTAL - FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-

APPROPRTATED FUND ÐPENDITI.'RES

Tot¡l - Othcr Funds

To¡¡l - Federal Funds
TOTAL - FEDERAL AND OTTHER NON-APPROPRIATED

FUND ÐOENDITTJRES

$1,943,t00

69,300
t0,000

t79,300

r,2j¿0,3w
76,300
t0,lü)

120,000
0

57,000
0

374,t00
16,000

7V2,M
30,m0

55 t,300
t0,t35,900

96,700
1,200,000

25,000
7,t52,2æ
2,97t,26

20,000
3,æ0

5"100
1,2&,499

0
491,100
5l,600

0
50,000
97,100

l9t,l0o
570,000

sæ,594,700 $26,2t3,t00

702,r00
35,m0

551,E00

t2,295,m
99,0æ

1,700,000
35,000

7,161,t00
9,675,2æ

25,000
3,500

5,,1o0

4,V21,9æ
0

94,200
0
0

50,000
94,100

1,432,100
541,900

00
703,7W

3t,570,500
t4,75ó,900

$53,327,,100

4,4E7,E97,400

2,t44,24t,tW
2.343.6493æ

t6,239,600

43,46,4,m
13,610,200

$57,074,600

4,921,135,7@

2,313,08t,50O
2.ó0t.047,200

TG.27

S4,487,t97,,100 $4,921,135,?00



l/ Thc ¡mounts sl¡own ¡rr Seneratly bascd on agency inforrnation rs of Deccmbcr t992; however, romc updaæd inform¡tion ha¡ becn i¡¡cludcd,2/ Beginning with FY 1993 tl¡c Risk Managemcri Rivolving Fund ¡nd \rr;;ñ;;recn¡arion Fund r¡r åru¡*i. annuar eppropriarion, pururnrto I¡w¡ l99l, Chapær 265.
3/Thc FY 1993 ¡nd
Committcc rppmver e¿n l9Í2 and 1993 æPcct¡vcly' Thc Joi¡¡r Lcgirtrtivc hrdget
4/ Amount¡ for Tuiti 

rpprcvcd by rhc Board of Regcntr on Aprit t5, lgg3.
NA - Expcnditurr cstimlt!¡ for ûis new fi¡nd ¡¡t currently not ¡v¡il¡blc.

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AND OTHER
NON APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FT'NCIION OF GOVERNMENT

Health & Welfare
47-l7o General Gove¡¡ment

17.87o

Natural Resources
t.2%

Tiransportation
6.77o

Iospection & Reg
o.4%

Protectioa & Safety
1.27o

K-12 & Other Ed
8.9%

I[gher Educatioa
16.E%o

FISCÁ,L YEAR 1994

7

7

\

TG-28



SUMMARY OF TOTAL STENDING ATNHORITY 1/
(aPIR OPRIATED Al{D NON-AP_ROTBIATED ntNDS)' For Flscal Year 1993 and 1994

Fi¡cd Ye¡r 1993 Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r 1994

Noc Noç

ohcrFu¡d¡ oherFu¡d¡2/ Tol¡l ohcrFu¡dr otherFund¡2!/

Approprirtcd fnPtq¡irtcd
- GcærrI.Dd Fedcnl ¡¡d

Approp¡i¡tcd
GcænI r¡d

To¡¡

GENER.AL GOVEN.NMENT
Admini¡ntio¡, De ríæú of 3/
Afi¡o¡rivc Actioo, Gweror'¡ OfEcc of
Attoræy Gcænl
Coli¡cr¡m ¡¡d E¡po¡itio¡ CenGr

Com¡rprçc, Dcpurænt of 4/
Cospco¡¡tioa Fund 5/
Cor¡¡¡

Court of Appcdr
Comm oa Appcll¡æ rod TrLl Coutl .lPPt¡

Commi¡¡ioo oo ludicid Cooduct

Supcrior Courr
Supælæ Coutt
SUBIOTAL - Court¡

Govcr¡or, Ofücc of thc
Gov'¡ Ofc of Stnt Plroniry & h¡dptirg 6/

l¡w E¡forcctæn¡ Mc¡l SYIÊE Couæ¡l

Lægirhnrc
Audiror Gcænl
Hourc of RcprcælrÍivc¡
Ioinr Lcgirlrtivc h¡dpt Commiucc

Iægiùtive Cor¡æil
Lib, Archivcr, r¡d Pr¡blic Rcc' Dept of
Sen¡tc
SUBilOTAL- Lr¡idrurc

Loacry Commirdoo 7/
Pcrronæl Bo¡¡d
Røl¡ûicring Coomi¡¡ion
Retircæei Syncm
RcYcnue, Dcp¡rræd of t/
Sccretary ofStræ
Trx þpcrlr, Bor¡d of
Tor¡ri¡m, Oftice of
Trc¡n¡¡cr 9/
Uoifom S¡æ bwr, Coomirdon on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

I{EALTII AND WELFARE
Ariz He¡lth C¡rc Co¡ Contl¡nÍæú Syfem

Economic SccuritY, DcPrÉræn¡ of
Envi¡on¡rænt¡l a,¡¡dity, IÞPrÉÍært of
He¡lth Sewicc¡, Depertnænt of l0/
Herring Imprired' Cor¡æil for thc

lndian Affain, Commi¡¡io¡ on

Pio¡reen'Ho¡nc
A¡izon¡ Renger'r Pco¡ion
Veæn¡'¡ Scrvice¡ Commi¡¡io¡
TOTAL - HEALTH AI{D WELF,IRE

INSPECTION AND RECI,LATION
Agriculunl Eoployænl Rcl¡rio¡¡ Borrd
Agriculore, Dcprn¡¡et of
B.trkirU lÞpríænl
Building 1Þ Fire Srfety, Dcat of
Corilrlctof!, Rcgianr of
Coçoration Commi¡¡io¡

¡ll7,oG¡,2IX)
240.,ffi

x¿,125,9@
t3,529,W
5,ó01,m

l2l,00o

t,055,2m
3,500

139,4¡g
60,555,200
10,7¡10,2q)

-$79¡93,500
7,ó39,9(X)
2,491,5@

41,000

7,?þ4,3û
?,1¿f6,9ü)
1,72.6,N
4,044,9(X)
4,Tl5,W
5,751,t00

t¿11,2?qm
¡11,0æ

a,l¿t,?ß
2,653,600

36,9t9,300
361,7ql,3æ

-st2,?94;3oo

4,463,5ü)
0
0

0
î1,t2t,700

læ,7tt,tm
0
0

12,121,5æ
3,67Jæ

444,ffi
0

t7,m
0
0

$32t,2t1,2m
2tl,6(x,

46'249,1û
16,1&¡J00
42,590,3ü)

361,t24,300

?00
0
0
0

t7

0
0
0

t,0z¡,9cx)
3,500

139,,m0
ó0,555,200
zt,516,tü)

¡92,2t7,tm
12,103,40O
2,494,5æ

41,000

t,2lt,lm
10,0(x)

l50,too
65,65t,300
10,991,3(x)

7,2323æ
7,131,(m
t,t57,5oo
2,5(5,000
4,664,4(X)

5,7t5,2æ

sla3,&tt,7(n
x¿9,w

x2,557,N
13,t30,5ü)
9,307,2(x¡

l4l,lm

¡219,312,2æ
41,000

u,6y3,9æ
4,949,m

37,116,æO
{15,ótó,6(n

s363,170,9q)
270,W

47,2s13æ
It,779,500
6,421,2æ

41s,t27,7@

t0,932,¿()0
¡10,932,4æ

t,2lt,lm
l0,u)

l50,too
65,65t,3@
21,923,7@

¡t5,q¿t,s(x)

-$91960,900

5,94t,6(p 1,329,9æ t0,27t'50f)
1372,ffi 0 1,32,600

413æ 0 4l'3m

0
0
0
0

12,716,6û

t50,469

97t,3q)

7t9,5q)
0
0
0

x¿9,1æ
0

t,0:¡1,t00
7,131,(n0
I,t57,500
2,506,m
4,t93,5(Ð
5,735,2æ

$3t6,æ4,(m $795,7t7

l42,tX¿,|æ
0
0

12,124,5æ
4,366,7û

0
0

t7,0ü)
0

'0
Tiffiæ- ¡¿162ós,too $t77

t,474,t37,4æ 47,t91,t00 1,151,752,m
l,27o,l?t,óoo 357,4t4,2æ 992'óEt,90o

56,051,600 11,625,5(n 93,715'400

291,462,2û 210,530,700 75,n4,5û
2,563,7æ 207,3æ 2,3TI,læ

155,900 161,200 3'500

3,761,CXþ 2,965,500 t50'300

9,500 9,t00 0

1.250.t00 - 3t9.2m

-sl,ool,37ó'too 
¡2,317'oo0'9æ

330,649,300
36,96t,1m

x1,',9æ
25,(m

5,060,400
47,1()ó,1ü'
1,3733ú

6il,700
5,629,7û
ó,967,6(X)

23,M

$29,12ó,400
3E,t99,t(x)

z¿9,tæ
0

3259,ffi
¿17,¿ltt,3m

1,751,3q)
6t4,(n0

5,403,3æ
7,Ot5,lm

2?,3û

¡30,145,m
Itl,72l,9(þ

y¿9,tæ
0

15,3E4,1æ
51,t55,000

1,75 I,3oo
6t4,000

5,490,300
7,ot5,l@

Lt,s@

t,054,7q)
7,14ó,9(X)
l,T)ß,gg
4,044,9m
5,753,3m
5,751,tü)

ü¡2,4?t,(m
160,756,900

x¿t,9û
25,m

l7,lt4,9oO
5o,5Zt,tm
4,il7,9(Ð

6il,?(n
5,716,7q)
6,967,6æ

23,M
,500 il,293,745,7@

4to,ll6,5m
367,363,500

I I,99t,000
t¿|,219,9æ

l9t,t00
r55,900

2,625,7æ
9,5U)

l,l4l,6CX)
$1,0t4,t29,,m0

166,300

tt,gtl2û
2,4.3æ
2,7t7,W
3,729,9æ

10,ó79,@O

994,7í2O,9æ

902,il5,100
¡t4,053,600

76,242,3æ
2,36/.,9û

0
I,135,300

0
2049æ

¡2,û21,537,000

1,62t,943,t00
l,35o,læ,loo

105,340,9(x)

2t5,t05,200
2,$4,m

ló4,700
3,tl5,tæ

9,t00
1,6¡10,000

J3,37t,377,7û

0
4,019,t00

264,9û
747,6ú

r,tz¿,zæ
1,2@,2æ

l6ó,3ü)
15,047,000

2,665,26
3,534,ó00
5,óø¿,100

11,939,t00

ó3,600
11,552,2æ
2,125,1@
2,to7,9oO
4,173,7@

10,565,400

0
3,t91,900

259,300
73t,t00

1,t75,9m
l'250"m

63,600
15,444,100

2,3t4,M
3,5,16,700

6,049,600
r 1,il5,t00

TG.29



Fr¡cd Yc¡r
NorAoorm+

slroT,l(þ
6,051,2@

5,M
10t,6ü,

0
l,ó0l,lo0

171,4¡q
294,4p9

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

394,2@
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

It2,W
0
0

101,7(þ
0
0

$597,900
¡tt¡o4,too

2,26t,6æ
2,926,7@
I,l5t,3ü)

3t9,66t,0q)
1,313,000

t2,000
I I 1,900

l,û37,t(n
252,919,W

7,3¡16,100
71,9'n,7ú

3t7,117,ffi

$3,70t,q)0
9,l36,lql
l,93g,l(x)

T2ß,7@
g,qro

4,415,W
1,573,1(x)
3,(85,5(x)
1,01t,400
2,56/.,1ú

7t9,t(þ
x¿l,læ
l.O,tm
252,7ú
5l,600

2293æ
6O13æ
500,(m
tó9,4¡p
It,6(x)

2,3?t,t00
26,2û

1,457,E00
61,900
53,tû¡
60,200
97,3@

2ó5,m0
654,7@
6ó,5m
44,M

¡12,539,t(n
t,w2,5ú
t,9q)3(x,

541,500
g,m0

t,4so,7ú
l,(b2,(xx)
2,547,100
I,m5,7(n
2,90¡.,W

tt,2t2,100
5,97t,t00

0
10t,600

0
1,524,1@

tt,5m
320,W

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

475,9û
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

sl3,t2l,90o
g,ml3(x)
1,9ür,300

650,tq)
9,m

4,971,W
1,150,5q)
2,tót¡(x)
I,m5,7(x)
2,qx,(m

Tot¡l

lnduthl Conmi¡¡io¡ ll/
Inrlnæc, tÞpûrüEú of
Liquor Licenro lÈ Courot, Dcpt of
Mim In+Êctor
Occuprtiond S¡fety ¡¡d Hc¡|th Rwicw Borrd
Rrcing, Deprñær of
Rrd'ntioo Reguhtory A¡eæy
Rc¡l E¡¡æ Dcp¡ntrE!û
Rc¡iden¡id Utilþ Conerær OfEcc
Dept of ìVcigttr ¡¡d Mc¡¡¡rt¡

Nincty-Tcn Agcæier
Accountræy, Boud of
Appnill, Bo¡¡d of
B¡óe¡ Ex¡oiæn Bo¡rd
Bch¡vionl Hc¡lth Exrn¡¡Ên, Borrú of
Boxing Com¡nfuion
Oriropnctic Er¡mincn Boud
Cornælology, Bo¡¡d of
IÞn¡¡l Ex¡mi¡cn Borrd
Fu¡cnl Dirccton r¡d Embrlæn Bo¡rd
Honæopathic Mcdicd Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Mcdic¡l Exrmincn, Bo¡¡d of
Neûtroptthic Ptyriciro Ex¡mi¡en Bo¡¡d
Nuning Bord
Nuning C¡rp l¡¡i¡¡tion Admini¡tnton Bd
Occupttionel Ttcnpy Exrmincn, Bo¡rd of
Opticirnr, Borrd of Dirpcndqs
Optonætrt, Bo¡rd of
Olcopthic Ex¡mincrr Borrd
Pharmecy Boerd
Ihyricd Tbcnpy E:r¡niærr Bor¡d
Podhtry Ex¡miær¡ Bouú
Priv¡æ Po¡¡ccood¡ry Educrtion, Borrd for
Prycbologil Ex¡mincn Bo¡¡d
Rc4inory C¡¡c E¡¡¡minc¡¡, Bord of
Strucû¡nl Pcd Codrol Commi¡¡ion
Technicd Rcgimtion, Bo¡rd of
Veterinary Mcdicd Exrmining Bo.rd
Subto¡l - Nincty-Tcn Agcocier

TCÍIAL - INSPECTION AND REG¡

EDUCATION
Artr, Commirion on the
Community Colle¡cr
De¡f ¡¡rd Btind, School for
Educetion, Dcpennrcnr of l2l
Higo¡ic¡l Socicty, A¡izou
Historic¡l Society, Prc¡coc
Mcdic¡l Sodenr l-orn¡ Bo¡rd
Univcnitie¡/Bo¡rd of Regcntr

Borrd ofRegentr 13/
A¡izon¡ Strtc Univcnity - Main
A¡izon¡ Steæ Univcnþ - lVcl
Norbern Arizonr Uaivcnity
Univenity of A¡izoo¡ - Mrin
Univcnity of Arizon¡ - Coltcgc of Mcdici¡c
SUBÎOTAL - Uaivcni¡ie¡/Bo¡¡d of Rcgcnr

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrccaionr, Dcpríænr of

æt,sq¡ 130,6(þ lo6,too B7,ggl7t,,m l97,t00 O lg?,t00
I tt,(no l34,lq) o l34,l0ot,()7t,6(x) l,(20,000 99,OOO t,llg,ooo
t72,7æ t5ó,2q) o $6,2q)l5t,¡m0 170,400 O l?O.,m

=tr?qrEF- 
@ 

-siroo- 
-n rlõ,,ffi-

st7,t66,7m t7\X¿t,2æ ---¡im'iF @

$12,4¡9,*
3,oil,9(X)
1,y33,7æ

6lt,l(x)
9,(m

2,tl1,w
l,4ol,7(x)
2,741,1@
1,0tt,,100
2,56/,1æ

7t9,t(x)
xll,læ
140,t(x)
252,7æ
51,ófx)

De3æ
601,300
500,000
tó9,,000
It,600

- 2,37t,t(n
26,2æ

l,(b3,600
ó1,9q)
53,t00
ær20o
97,3æ

265,(þ0
654,7û
ó6Jæ
44,ffi

136,5{n
l?t,4¡g
I 1t,000
976,9q)
t72,7û
l5t,,m

$t0,1t7,9@
¡69,561,9q)

94l,l(x)
x¿9,tæ
14l,too
296,7ú
59,0(x)

æ6,óm
6233æ
52r,000
t75,3q)
a¿3æ

2,6t7,5æ
41,900

I,O93,tæ
63,600
90,9m
$,9(n
95,6æ

2,,9,?fi
641,(x)0
723æ
50,¿m

94t,1æ
x¿9,w
14l,t(x)
296,7@
59,000

236,ffi
623Jû
52t,m
t75300
t2,3æ

2,6t?,5æ
41,9æ

1,569,(m
63,óæ
90,9m
6t,900
95,600

2t9,2û
641,o(xt
T¿,3æ
50,4¡g

r,305300
tó,2ó6,5(X)
20,121,ffi

1,3t6,2{9,900
3,249,3æ

509,4¡p
l,0q)

t2,5t7,M
I t¡,77t,ó00
?ß,Tl5,m
73,ß9,2û

199,336,(þ0

' 3,573,W
t9,193,200
21,2t5,7æ

t,715,917pú
4,562,3@

591,,rc0
t12,9ú

r3,554,500
434,69t,400
34,121,1æ

145"1ól'900
5tó,453,6(x)

1,25t,9CÍ)
t6,y¿7,1ú
20,t32,W

1,44,4,,175,2*
3,2t2,2û

543,7æ
1,000

10,407,100
tE4,324,t00
29,ó92,t00
75,531,2æ

19t,96t,(m

I,t6t,5(x)
2,t94,2@

t75,t(x)
431,7t0,t00

t,297,7æ
E5,000

t2¡,500

3,127,40A
t9,t2l,3m
20,907,t00

I,t75,955,300
4,579,W

62t,7æ
t/2,5@

993,100
257,ú2,6æ

t,235,900
75,423,ffi

391,150,t00

ll,4gg,r*
4É1,417,ffi
37,t3t,700

150,954,600

590,1 rt,toou,550,21n t9,913J00
$53t,44ó,400 ¡il0,306,t00J2-ft6-ffi- fø'?"æ-sF-

= l?1'Í61'19L 

-ry 
, eo,E(t,ó0o r35,54s,t00

$r,3¿tr,753,2m _ $5ß.5Uæ ¡tæ;zæJoo Jr36-tffi-

270,t45,W 19,297,4ú 29o,t42,4æ 303,690,700 t9,4lo,o@ 323,tû,7æ

TG-30



Fiæ¡l Yc¡r 199!l

Aoo¡ædrtcd NorApprop To¡¡l

¡I3,9¡lt,9q)
19,707,9(x)
2,too,loo

100,6t0,9@
33,2u,3q)

Fiæ¡l Yc¡r 1994

¡12,519,100
13,421,5m

0
13,996,5q)

1,350,t00

Tot¡l

¡14,0ú1,3ü)
25,634,ffi

I,t90,óü)
99,lrl,9æ
35,4É.3,3û

Crimin¡l lunicc Comoi¡rioo
Erærycæy lnd M¡lil¡rY Añin, DcPt of
h¡don¡ end Puoleq Bord of
Public Srfety, IÞprttlrnr of
Youth T¡c¡træ¡r ¡rd Rcbbilitd¡oo, Dcpt of
TOTAL - PROTECTION A¡ID SAFEry

TR'ANSFORTATION
Tnnrportrtion, IÞPrrtænÛ of

NATUR.AL RESOT'RCES

E¡vi¡on¡¡æ¡1, Coooi¡¡ion oo lbc

G¡¡rp ¡¡d Fró IÞp¡Éæú l4l
Gcologicd Survcy
Lrnd Dcprrlæo
Minc¡ ¡nd Miænl Rcn¡ttcl, DcPt of
St¡tc Prrt¡ Bdrü
rrVrtcr Rc¡a¡rcc1 I)cPtGú of
ÎOTAL - NATT'R,{L RESOT'RCES

¡2,512,000
5,762,2æ
2,0t9,4{f)

t5,0c¡,000
3r,ó40,fx)

¡t I,43ó,900
13,945,7m

t0,700
t5,ó7,900

l,ó40,700

¡t,545,200
12,212,9æ
r,t90,6q)

t5,ltl'¡m0
34,1 r2,500

¡397,t52,200 t62,m9p00 $459,tól,5CX) ¡43t,ó33,300 --¡e0,0c2,900 s499,331,200

¡363,515,&n $29,(Bó,IOO ¡6y¿,6lt,9cp ¡353,177,tü) s12t,255,200 sót1,433,(m

lûi,t00
l6,9t4,tq)

6:8,9æ
t,707:2fi

6()9,{X)
7,t,73qù

tl,¡191,500

3t,5ü)
24,t91,000

76,499
1,943,tm

7epæ
8,594,7û
2,7@,7ü)

t45,300
4l,t75,l(x'

7m¡m
10,651,æ0

6tt,nxt
31,,/,2,W

96ó,900
1,0:¿t,400

0
0

t9,9m
17,152,1û

613,æO
l0,t&!,tm

lt,óü)

4,5æ
t¿,36ñ,26

65,loo
1,9t6,100

t9¡m

134,4¡6
39,ilt,600

67t,3æ
12,t69,9@

ó96,900
34,345,ffi
t7,902,1æ

0
0

2t7,ffi
574,1(n

14,195,2m
s99.697,ó00¡53,327,4m w,371,2û -¡SZ,OZ¡,0æ 

S106,'145't0O

Hc¡lth l¡¡¡¡ræc Tru¡ Fu¡d
Un¡ltocrtcd FY 1993 Sehry Adjuæntr
Un¡llocrr¿d S€c. l(fl AFll¡ Coú¡
Un¡lloc¡æd Scc. l(X R'irt Mrngeræor

GRANDTOTAL S4.3t6.2E4.m0 $4,4t7,t97,¡t00

--

$t,t74,ltl,¡m ¡4,490,7Q?,0æ s,t-921.135.700 39.411.t42.7æ

l/ The r oPPleænd rPProPrirrionr'

2lThc of
3/ The

tl,42g 
r¡

lrwr lgg2, carpGr 2, Stb Spccirl sc¡rioo, æhtiqt !o pfiroo cooÍr¡ctio¡. Tbc ff 193 ¡g'proprnrcd rqrd¡lt ¡¡cludc¡ ¡¡ olhe¡ Fundr rppmprietion of

S¡0,3m,000 i¡ l¡w¡ ¡990, Ch¡prêr,rc5, 2od Retuhr Sc¡¡ioo, rbo rclrtiqt !o Priroû cosan¡ctio¡. Thc FT 1994 
^ppropriræd 

¡muor i¡cludc¡ ¡ Gcænl

Fund rypropdrrioo of 31,5ü)dD i¡ L¡w¡ l9f2, C\,¡pvt lgl, 2d Regrhr scrrioa, rchtiqS ¡o l¡d¡r¡ wrtÊr fiSbtr'

4/ Tbe Fy 1993 Apprcp¡irrcd ¡mr¡o¡ i¡clude¡ r¡ orhcr Fu¡d¡ cryitel ourlry rpproprhrioa of S42t,0m rpproPri¡tÊd i¡ I¡w¡ 192, ctrpEr 2' 9th spe¡id

Sc¡¡ion.
5/ Thc Fï 1993 ¡pproprirtcd rDoun¡ irc¡udc¡ r¡ Othcr Fu¡d¡ crpitd orthy rpproprirtion of $121,0ü) rpproPrircd i¡ l¡w¡ 1992, ftrptcr 2, 9th SPccid

Sc¡sion.

6/ Thc Fy 1993 Appraprirrcd rmor¡lt iæludc¡ r Geænr Fuod ryproprierioo of t1,250,000 i¡ l¡rrr l9l, ctrprcr 2t7, tl RcSr¡lrr sclion for h'ojcct SLIM'

7/ Thc Fy 1993 App¡opùrod ¡Du¡t iætudc¡ ¡¡ otbc¡ É\¡d¡ 
".p¡,.t 

*t¡y eppmprirtion of $?,6ü) rppropri¡lcd in l¡w¡ l9Í2, fupbt 2, th spcci¡l sc¡¡ion'

t/ Thc Fy 1993 þprcprirrcd ¡6¡¡¡t i¡cludc¡ r¡ obcr Fr¡¡d¡..pit t *rt y rpprcpùtion of $16,7ü) ryprcprirtod i¡ I¡w¡ 1992, chrpær 2, 9lh spcci¡l Sc¡¡i'on'

9/ The Fy 1993 Agproprilcd 16r¡¡r i¡cludc¡ ¡ ocænl Fuod rpprqrirtim of t3.629,666 in I¡w¡ lÐ0, ctrgta 332,2ú Rc¡uhr se$ioo, ¡chti¡8 to thc

dig¡ibutio¡ of ¡x protcl moicr. FT l99f¡ æ?rrßÚ¡ lhr --l ycrr of rhir 3 tc¡r rPproP¡i¡ti'on'

l0/ Thc Fy l9fll Apprcprirtcd ¡mr¡¡t iælr¡dc¡ ¡¡ orhcr Fr¡nd¡ crpirrt onhy rpgroprirtion of $2,0(D,000 ¡PPr€pri¡tcd i¡ l¡w¡ 1992, ctrprcr 2, 9rh Specirl

Sc¡cion.

ll/ The Fy 1993 App¡op¡btod ¡Dor¡ú ioctuder ¡¡ olber Fuodr crpirrl orrtey rpproprhtion of S50,tü) rpproprirtcd i¡ l¡w¡ l9l|,6tpvr2, 9th sPccirl

SecEio¡.

l2il Tbe Fy 1993 þproprirrcd ¡mr¡¡l i¡cludc¡ ¡ Gc¡pnl Fu¡¡d ûG rid rollocr of ¡143,196,4{x¡ rPpropri¡têd i¡ I¡w¡ 1991, cteptcr 2E7, tr RcSul¡r Sc¡¡ion'

Thc Fy lgg4 þproprhrêd ¡Dou¡r irctudc¡ ¡ Ge¡ænl Fuod d¡rê ¡id ¡oltovcr of tl43,l96,40o rpproprirtcd i¡ l¡w¡ 193, ctrprcr l, 2nd spccid Sc¡¡io¡'

l3l The Fy 1993 þproprirrcd ¡mu¡¡ ißludc¡ ¡n Ge¡ænt Fund cepiral orthy epproprbtioo of $5,459,300 rpproprieæd i¡ l¡w¡ 1ry2, c\!'ptcr 2, 9th Spcci¡l

Scs¡ion.

l4l The Fy 1993 þgroprieæd ¡¡¡nunt inctudc¡ ¡n oü¡cr Fundr cryirrl orrley ryproprir,¡oo o¡¡@l,l(x) eppropriræd i¡ [¡w¡ 199'2,c\'¡put2' 9lb Spccial

Session.

¡46,370,2ü)

966,900
l,oi¿t,4onl

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

t,o6l,t00 26,Xl,tq)
11,662,5æ 6,239,6q

0
0

2t7,6æ
574,100

TG.31



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
APPROPRHTED AND NON.APPROPRIATED FUNDS

BY FT'ND SOT'RCE

General Fund
40.47o

Noa-General Funds
7.37o

Federal Funds
27.77o

Other Noo-Approp
Funds
u.6%

FISCAL YEAR 1994

APPR,OPRIATDD
41.7 %

NON.APPROPRIATEI)
s23%

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health ar¡d Vy'elfare
35.9Vo

Inspection & Reg
0.97o

General Government
13.77o

Natural Resources

tt*.pohlZÍon
7.2Vo

K-12 & Other Ed
2l.2Vo

Protection & Safety
5.3Vo

Higher Education
74.5Vo

FISCAL YEAR 1994

TG-32



STAIE PERSONNEL SI]MMARY
By Ibtl Time Equivalent Positiors for FÏscal Yea¡ns 1993 and 1Ð4 1/

Fi¡cd Yc¡r 193 2/ Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r 1994

Gcænl Fund Othcr Fu¡¡d¡ To¡l Gcærrt Fund Othcr Fund¡ Tot¡l

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Adminirtntion, DcpertæC of
Afürgr¡tivc Actio¡, Gove¡mr'r O6cc of
At¡oræy Geænl
Coli¡cum ¡¡d Exporirioo Centcr
Comrærre, Dcprræo of
Corpcnltioo Fund
Courl¡

Corrt of Appcrlr
Comm on Appcll¡tc ¡!d Trid CouÍ Apptt
Cornmi¡¡io¡ o¡ ludici¡l Conduct
Supcrior Court
Supreæ Coun
SUBTûTAL - Court¡

Govcrmr'¡ Ofc of Stnægic Plürúl3 end htdgct¡ng
l¡w E¡fo¡rc¡æ¡¡ Mcri¡ Syr.o Col¡Dc¡l
Ubrrry, Archivc¡, r¡d Pt¡blic Rcco¡d¡, Dcpt of
Loccry Commirrion
Penonncl Bo¡¡d
Rcdifricr¡ñg Commi¡¡ioo
Retircnrcot Sylcm
Rcvcnuc, Deprrurcn of
Sccrel¡ry ofStrlr
Tex Appcelr, Bo¡rd of
Touri¡m, Officc of
Trc¡q¡rcr
Unifo¡o S¡æ L¡wr, Commi¡¡ion on
TOTAL - GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND\I'ELFARE
Arizon¡ Hcd¡h C¡rc Col Cool¡i¡æ¡l SyÍeE
Ecommic Sccurity, Dcperrrænr of
Environmcn¡¡l Qr¡¡l¡ty, Dc,prrtænt of
He¡l¡h Scruicc¡, Dcpertænt of
tlerriag lryeired, Cq¡æil for thc
lodian Affein, Commirio¡ oa
Pioæcn'Hoæ
Arizon¡ Rargcr'r Pco¡ion
Vetcran'¡ Scwice¡ Commi¡¡ion
TOTAL. HEALTI¡ AND WELFARE

TNSPFITTON AND REGT'LATION
Agriculûrnl Enployæol Rcl¡tioo¡ Bo¡¡d
Agricultrre, DcprftÍEnr of
B¡nti¡U Dcprrturcnr
Boxing Commiarion
Building lL Fire Safety, Dcpt of
Contncl,orr, Rcgionr of
Corporatioo Commi¡¡ion
Indugri¡l Com¡ni¡¡ion
kuunncc, Dcprtræor of
Liquor Liccnrcr & Courol, Dcpt of
Mirc Inspcctor
Occuprtionel Sefcty eod Hc¡lth Rcvicw Bo¡¡d
Racing, Deprrræor of
Rrdietion R eguhl,ory Agcæy
Re¡l E¡¡tc Deprrr¡nÊnt
Recidenri¡¡ Utility Courær Offrcc
IÞpt of rtcighr r¡d Mc¡¡urc¡

2,750.t 727.t 3,47t.6

1t7.5
5.0

353.0
0.0

52.O

0.0

19t.5
0.0

r2.0
27t.O

15.0
0.0

0.0
13.4
37.5
3,f .0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

t4.0
9t.9

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

105.0
2ó0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
6.5
2.0
0.0

t2.0
1r.0

6ló.0
5.0

365.0
27t.0
67.0
0.0

459.3

23.0
1.0

tt2.5
t32.3

3.0
0.0

t7.0
1,236.0

37.0
9.5

17.0

30.0
0.0

9t1.5
2,7¿6.1

299.3
1,7(5.t

5.0
4.0

107.4
0.0

35.0

41t.2
5.0

354.0
0.0

60.0
0.0

45t.3
24.0

1.0
lo9.l

0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0

t,236.0
34.0

9.5
lt.0
34.0

0.0

3t9.t
0.0

ll.0
27t.O

15.0
0.0

5.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

13 1.3

0.0
0.0

t9.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

919.t

0.0
t3.4
4t.5
29.0

454.3
23.0

1.0
tt2.5

0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0

r,zl6.0
37.0
9.5

t7.0
30.0
0.0

9il.5
2,7t2.7

26t.t
l.6T2.t

5.0
4.0

t07.4
0.0

2t.o

134.0
0.0
2.0

ló3.0
t 55.3

5,766.2

3.5
x¿6.7
55.0

t.0
70.2

lvz-3
120.0

0.0
tó.0
54.0
t0.5
0.0

49.2
20.0
72.O

0.0
4t. r

0.0
0.0
0.0
5.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
5.0
0.0

13.1.0

0.0
2.O

l6¡l.0
15t.3

r34.0
0.0
2.0

16t.0
r55.3

2,76/-.1

l,oql.2
2,514.6

2t7.4
l,ó63.3

5.0
4.0

6t.2
0.0

22.0
5,4W.7

0.0
æ0.t

54.2
r.5

69.2
109.3
I ¡7.0

0.0
t6.9
50.0
10.0
0.0

49.2
20.0
67.5
0.0

41.0

rot.0
5.0

365.0
nt.o
75.0

0.0

134.0
0.0
2.O

ló9.0
15t.3
4É.3.3

24.0
1.0

109.t
131.3

3.0
0.0

t9.0
1,236.O

34.0
9.5

It.0
34.O

0.0
3,6t3.2

l,o(rl.2
2,52t.0

2ß5.9
r,6y2.3

5.0
4.0

t07.4
0.0

36.0

5.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

t32.3
0.0
0.0

t7.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

4.2
0.0

14.0
5,t65.1 15 l.l

0.0
,1O.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

105.0
261.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

20.5
2.0
0.0

t2.o
24.0

5,641.t

0.0
43.0

3.5
269.7
55.0

I.0
70.2

1v2.3
225.0
260.0
t6.0
54.0
r0.5
0.0

55.7
x2.o
72.0
t2.o
66.1

0.0
270.t

54.2

1.5

69.2
t09.3
2X2.0
26t.O
t6.9
50.0
10.0
0.0

69.7
22.0
67.5

t2.o
65.0

TG.33



Fr¡c¡l Yc¡r 1993 2/
GêEcrd Fuod Othcr Fu¡d¡

Fr¡c¡l Ycrr.l994
Geænl Fund Othcr Fuod¡ Tot¡l

NINEIY-TEN AGENCIES
Accor¡nt¡¡cy, Bo¡¡d of
þpniral, Borrd of
B¡ócr Exrminen Bo¡¡d
Beh¡vionl Hc¡lth EHmi¡cn, Borrd of
Chiropnctic Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Corrætolo¡¡r, Borrd of
De¡t¡l Ex¡mi¡cn Boüd
Funcnl Di¡ectorr ¡¡d Enbdocrr Boud
Homoplhic Mcdic¡l Exrmincn Bo¡rd
Mcdicd Exrmiocn, Bo¡¡d of
Nrb¡foprthic Phyriciro Ex¡mi¡en Bo¡rd
Nuoing Borrd
Nursing C¡¡c I¡g Admi¡/Adult Carc Hoæ Mgr
Occupationrl Tbcnpy Ex¡miæ¡s, Borrd of
Opticianr, Boerd of DirpeoriqS
OploDÊtry, Bor¡d of
O*copathic Ex¡mi¡cn Bo¡¡d
Phrrorcy Boerd
Dhydcd Tbenpy Ex¡mi¡cn Bolrd
Pod¡¡try Ex¡mi¡en Bor¡d
P¡iv¡æ Po¡¡ccondrry Educrtbo, Bo¡rd for
Pcycbologie Exrni¡cn Bo¡¡d
Reçinrory C¡¡c Exrmiæn, Boerd of
Strucù¡¡rl Pcd Coo¡rol Commi¡¡ion
Tech¡icd Regifntion, Bo¡¡d of
Vctcrinrry Mcdic¡l Ex¡mi¡¡trg Borrd
Subtot¡l - N'ræty-Tco Agcæicr

TOTAL - INSPECTION A¡¡D R,EGULATION

EDUCATION
Aru, Com¡ni¡¡ion on thc
Community Colle3cr
D€¡f ¡¡d Bli¡¡d, School for
Educetioo, IÞpartrænr of
Hi¡¡o¡icd Society, A¡izoo¡
His¡oricrl Soc¡ety, he¡coB
Medic¡l Sû¡denr Lorn¡ Bo¡rd
Univer¡itielBorrd of R caentr

Boerd ofRcgcntr
Arizo¡r¡ Stræ Univerrity - Main
A¡izo¡u Stetc Univenity - Wct
No¡tl¡crn lviznt Uoivenity
Univcnity of A¡izonr - M¡i¡
Univereity of A¡izon¡ - Collcgc of Mcdici¡c
ST BTOTAL - Univc¡¡iticlBo¡rd of Regcarr

TOTAL. EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Conectioor, Deperraror of
Crim¡¡r¡l Jufice Conmirioû -

Enrcrgcncy rnd Miliury Afirir¡, Dcpt of
Public Safcty, Dcpfftænt of
Prrdon¡ end Prroler, Bo¡rd of
Youth T¡e¡t¡r¡cnt ¡nd Rchrbilit¡tion, Dcpt of
TOTAL - PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPOR,TATION
T¡anspoí¡tion, DÊplrtmcnt of

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

9tt.5

il.5
ll.0

490.2
23t.6

49.5
15.5

0.0

2t.l
3,79t.5

4n.7
1,597.5
4,t70.9

M.4
r0,670.1
tt,479.4

9.0
4.0
3.0
4.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.3

,$,5
0.3

2t.7
0.7
1.0
0.t
l.t
5.0

ll.0
1.0
t.0
3.0
2.0
2.0

2ß.0
15.0
3.0

It7.ó

1-ol¡l

9.0
4.0
3.0
4.0
4.0

r5.5
9.0
3.0
0.3

,Û0.5

0.3
2r.7

0.7
1.0
0.t
l.t
5.0

ll.0
t.0
1.0
3.0
2.O

2.0
26.O

15.0
3.0

I17.6
t,552.6

I1.5
tt.0

490.2

23t.6
49.5
t5.5
0.0

2t.t
3,79t.5

4n.7
1,597.5
4,170.9

604.{

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

10.0
4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.5

41.5
0.5

2t.7
o.7
2.0
0.t
l.t
5.5

u.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.5
2.0

26.0
15.0
3.0

t94.0
65t.5

0.0
0.0

145.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

10.0

4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.5

41.5
0.5

2t.7
0.7
2.0
0.t
l.t
5.5

I1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.5
2.0

26.0
15.0
3.0

I r.5
I1.0

4t6.t
224.7
{t.5
15.5
0.0

2t.t
3,t3t.t

527.2
1,637.t
4,16t.9

6(X.4

0.0

-õr-
194.0

r¡o-rt634.t

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

9(b.6

I1.5
ll.0

34t.4
224.7
,|t.5
r5.5
0.0

2t.t
3,&¡t.t

527.2
1,637.r
4,16t.9

ffi.4
0.0 10,670.1 10,E05.2 0.0 10,E05.2
0.0 tt,479.4 11,457.t t45.4 11,603.2

6,4Æ'5.4

0.0
62.5

Tß.O
43.0

596.0
7,939.9

0.0
6.0
0.0

6,46.5.4

62-5

0.0 43.0
651.055.0

0.0
6.0
0.0

t7t.0
0.0

55.0

6.0

l,ó17.0

6,tt2.4
0.0

62.5
64Á.0
39.0

603.0

6,ttz.4
6.0

62.5
I,5 r5.0

39.0
ó5E.0

g,o92.g

t¡14.0

905.0 E,E4É.9 t,t60.9

3,314.0 3,316.0

932.0

2.0

TG-34

2.0 3,182.5 3,1E4.5



Yat l99X2l
Otl¡e¡

73.0
0.0

34/..5

6-m4.3

3.0
0.0

13.3
154.0

7.0
r05.5
2t0.7
193.5

29.275.6

3.0
271.5

t3.3
154.0

7.0
17t.5
210.7
t3t.0t43.0

35.t79.6

34/-.5

6.333.1

Fi¡cd Yc¡r 1994

NATI'R.AL RESOT'R,CES
Environ¡ræ¡¡t" Commi¡¡ion on tbc

Garp ¡¡¡d Firb Deprtræor
Geologicd Suwcy
I¡rid Dcp¡rlænß
Mir¡c¡ ¡od Mir¡crrl Rc¡or¡rcc¡, Dept of
St¡G Pr¡t¡ Bo¡rd
Wrt€r Rctot¡¡cct, Dcpr¡@n¡ of
TOTAL . NATUR,IL RESOURCES

0.0
27t.5

0.0
0.0
0.0

73.0
0.0

0.0
27t.5

0.0
0.0
0.0

3.0
0.0

t4.3
157.0

7.0
r0ó.5
2t0.7

3.0
27t.5

t4.3
t57.O

7.0
t79.5
2ro.7

49t.5

ToTAL APPR,OPR,IATED FUNDS 29.355.3

TOTAL NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS 3/ 0.0 0.0 15..m5.5 0.0 0.0

CRANDTÛTAL 29,355.3 6,V24.3 50.7t5.t 29,275.6 6.333.1

l/ po¡itio¡u ¡how¡ for i¡dividurl r¡eæicr includc ooly thoæ opporrcd by rppropriræd ñ¡nd¡. Fo¡itioo¡ ¡¡pportcd by mHpproprietcd û¡od¡ rrc ¡how¡

io tot¡l o¡ . rspü¡tc lioc. Alrc, th-c porition ro¡l¡ domr includc poririoot i¡ thc Goverur'r Ofñce ær thc læSirhlrrc.

? Thc Fy 1993 FTE po¡it¡oo¡ b¡vc Þea r jurcd u rppropriræ. Tbe mrjor chrnger inctude: prontiry Univcrrity FTE Po¡ition¡ bctscco thc Gcænl

Fund ¡nd NorApproprirrcd T\¡itioo Fcc¡ ¡¡d collccrioo¡ io cn¡¡fr coryrnbility wi¡h rhc FY 1994 climrær; dirplryinS ¡ll co¡¡cc¡ioo¡ FTE Po¡ition¡ r¡

Gencr¡l Fund; ¡¡d incorpontiry æw poritiool fuodcd Ê,om rddition¡l rpproprilionr.

3/ B¡æd oo ¡8crrcy bfor¡¡tion ¡¡ of Dccembcr 1992.

35,60t.7

t5,527.0

5 r,r35.7

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
FULL.TIME EQUTVALENT POSITIONS

BY FI]NCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspection & Reg
1,565

Health & Welfare
5,642

Higher Educatio¡
10,E05

General Government
3,6E3

Natural Resourcee
E38

Tìraosportatioa
3,185

K-t2 &. Other Ed
79E

Protectioo & SafetY
9,093

FISCÁ,L YEAR 1994

FTE positioos suPPorted by appropriated funds: 35'609

TG-35



NIIYETY-TEI{ A GEt lCrn-s
SUMMARY OF F f 1995 FIE's AND APPROPRIATIONS 1/

Ninety-Tm

Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber p¡smins¡5, Board of
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic l¡smins¡s, Board of
Cosmeùology, Board of
Dental l¡smins¡s, Board of
Funeral Directors aod Embalmers, Board of
Homeopathic Medical Exami.sts, Board of
Medicat Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physicans Board of Medical Exami,ers
Nursing, Board of
Nursing Csre I¡stitution Admini5¡¡stors and

Adult Care Home Managers, Board of
Occupational Therapy !¡sminsrs, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners, Board of
Pharmacy, Board of
Physical therapy Examiners, Board of
Podiatry l¡¡mingtìs, Board of
Privsæ Postsecondary Education, Board of
Psychologist Exernins¡s, Board of
Respiratory Care Exarniners, Board of
Structural Pest Conhol Commission
Technical Registration, Boerd of
Veterinary Medic¿l l¡ernining Board

r"r D95
FIE's

Fr 1995
Other Funds

10.0

4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5

9.0
3.0
0.5

42.5

0.5
21.7

0.7

$943,900
230,2æ
141,000
316,000

234,gOO

615,700

490,600
t75,2æ
22,6æ

2,717,300
39,600

1,090,300

63,400

89,000

59,000

95,900
291,6æ
639,200
72,500
51,000

153,300

197,000
134,000

1,020,600
863,500

2.0
0.8
1.8

5.5
11.0
1.0

1.0
3.5
2.5
2.O

26.0
15.0

3.0

TOTAL 195.5 s10,914,900

l/ During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the l-egislature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessary ro
reflect updated information for certain statewide technic¿l iszues, including employer contributions for Employee Related
Expenditures, risk management premiums and charges for state-owned or leased space.

TG-36



GENERAL PR.OV$IONS OF THE APPR.OPRIATION ACT

In ¿ddition to the specific appropriations !o agencies, departmens and institutions, the General Appropriation Act
(Laws 1993, Chapter 1, 2nd Special Sassion) provides dirpction with rcgard to several gcncral provisions.

Adiusûnents to Asencv Budsets

Statewide Accounting System

Section 102 appropriet€s $762,600 from 24 Other Appropriated Funds for costs associated with operating the

A¡izona Financial Accounting Systcm (AFIS Ð. The scction directs the Joint Legislative Budget Committce Staff

to determine and the Department of Administration to allocate to each egency or budget rrnit an smount suffrcient

to pay its sha¡p of the cost of the system. Any savings from operating the systcm below the snount determined

shall be reverted to each fund, including the General Fund, in proportion to its contribution !o the system.

Retirenrent Contribution Reduction

Section 103, contingent upon legislation to reduce the contribution rete fo¡ rptirement Progrsos which was passed

as Laws 1993, Chapter 3,2nd Special Session, directs the Departmcnt of Administration to reduce the amount

appropriated to each sgency or department for Empþee Releted Expenditures by the difference between the rate

of employer contribution ûo the State Reti¡enent Fr¡nd for FY 1993 Q.59%) a¡d a3.14% rate for FY 1994. The

Joint Iægislative Budget Committce Staff is to compute the dollar smor¡nt of the reduction.

Risk Manâgement Prtmiums

Section 104 appropriates $11,207,2(X), of which not morp than $7,441,600 shall be from the General Fund, for

payment of adãitional ¡islç m¡n¿gs6eat premiums to the Department of Administration. The section directs the Joint

Legislative Budget Committee Stsff ûo determine and the Department of Administration to alloc¿te !o each sgency

or department the difference between the agency's FY 1993 and FY 1994 premiums.

Other General Provisions

Bimnial Budgets for 90/10 Agmcies

For the first time, the Iægislature has appropriated 2 years of funding for the 26 '9OllO' agencies. The General

Appropriation Act contains separsts FY f994 and FY 1995 appropriations for each of these agencies. This 2-ye:r

aiproacn should allow the,se agencies to manage their funds more predictably and save tine over the biennium, as

the agencies will not have to prcpar€ a separate FY 1995 budget request. In addition, this change will allow the

Apprópriations Committees and the executive and legislativebudget staffs to focus on larger budgets during the 1994

legislative session.

Each 90/10 agency's FY 1994 appropriation will become available July 1, 1993, while its FY 1995 appropriation

will become available July 1, 1994. To facilitate the 2-year approach ûo pl¡nning, Section 98 providas that the FY

1994 appropriation for each 90/10 agency is available for use and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-

ta3.0t,ìelating to lapsing of appropriations !o the special agency funds until the end of FY 1995 (June 30' 1995).

During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the Legislaturp !o rsvise the FY 1995 approprietion as

o""*oty to reflect updated inform¡tion for certain statewide technicsl issues, including employer contributions for

Employee Related Eipenditures, risk management premiums, and charges for state-owned or leased space. The

FY 1995 budgets contain the same general provisions and cost factors as the FY 1994 budgets, with the following

exceptions:

- Sraæwide Accounting System - The Section 102 additional appropriation for the cost of AFIS tr applies

only to FY 1994. Amor¡nts have not yet been appropriated for the system for FY 1995.

GP- 1



-- Retirement Contribution Reduction - The Section 103 reduction to the employer contribution rate for the
State Retirement System applies only to FY 1994. The FY 1995 approved anount is based on a 3.59%
employer contribution rate to the St¡te Retirement System.

- Risk Management Premiums - The Section 104 additional appropriation for ¡isft menegeri€trt premiums
applies only to FY 1994. The FY 1995 amount for each agency reflects the sameisk management
premium as for FY 1993.

Expenditure Reporting

g lump
classes

ensure

FTE Position Reporting

Section 101 states that the FTE positions contained in the General Appropriation Act are subject üo appropriation.
The section directs the Department of Administration ùo develop all necessary sysþms in order to ¡ccount for theutilization of appropriated FTE positions and to insure that - 

do nol eiceed the number of FTE positions
submit quarterly reports ûo the Speaker of
of the Appropriations Qemmil¡ses, and the

the development of all systems required by this section,
an explanation of any issues raised in conjunction with

the implementation of this requirement. The report shall comiare the level lr rr¡ usage in a quarter to the
appropriated level.

OVERALL ISST]ES IN TIIE r"r 1994 BI]DGET

The FY 1994 budget reflects the adoption of certain policies by the Iægislature for Fy 1994.

FTE Positiors Adjustnent

In general, the approved General Fund amounts for FY 1993 included an operating budget lump zum reduction.

was achieved through higher vacancy savings. Speciñc applications of this policy are noted in the individual agency
descriptions.

Sun States Savings Building

As part of the RTC/Distressed property Acquisition program, the state purchased
the Sun sûates Savings Building, Iocated at 44th street and rhomas Road in ph

- the Auditor General and
allocation of space in this building are unknown, a toial
dgets for FY 1994 and the entire estimated cost of this

e appropriated amount of $i,0g9,600 is based on the
,300 for operating expenses at $4.l5 per squÍ¡re foot of

from leasing a portion of the building to the RTC forone-half of the fiscal year. The net cost to the state in FY 1994 of acquiring this facility will Ue $ZOA,600, equalto the difference between the appropriated amount ($1,088,600) and amounts removù from agencies budgets($820,000).

GP-2



Section 2 of the FY 1994 General Appropriation Act directs that DOA is responsible for the appropriaÞ pro rata

share of the 4 agencies' privaæ lease payments if the agencies are not relocsted to the Sun Statas Savings Building

by July 1, 1993. It is the intent of the I-egislature that funding for the lease-purchase payment and operating costs

be transferred !o the individr¡al sgency appropriations in FY 1995.

Cost Factors in FY 1994 Appropriations

Inflation
The cost factors shown below arp included in the FY 1994 appropriations !o state agencies. In general, no inflation

increases were added to the amounts originally appropriated for each cstegory in FY 1993. The cost facton rnay

vary for some agencies, due to special circumstances.

The FY 1994 appropriations include the followi¡g employer contribution rates. All are expressed as a percent of
Personal Senyices funding excePt for the life insurance employer contribution:

Cateeorv

Inflation (General, Postage, Provider, Utilities, etc.)

Stste Employee Salaries (annualized April 1993 increase of S1'000/FTE)

Life Insurance þer FTE)

Unemployment Insurance

Personnel Division Services

Disability (Non-State Retirement)

Federal Inzurance Contributions Act IFICAI

Social Security (salary < $58,800)

Medicare (salary < $137,800)

Retirement Svstems

State Retirement

Correctional Officers (CORP)

Elected Officials

Department of Public Safety

Northern Arizona University Police

University of Arizona Police

Arizona State University Police

Game and Fish Department

Dept. of Emergency & Military Affairs Firefighters

FY 1994

0.00%

0.00%

Rate

$13.00

0.30*

0.80%

o.5396

6.20%

r.45%

3.14%

5.89%

5.sOVo

O.AO7o

2.9316

r52%

6.2r%

18.097o

5.207t

GP.3



Health Insr¡rence A(iustnmts

Health insuranc€ monies are incorpontcd inüo individr¡al aqency appropriations, to provide fuu funding for contractsto begin August 1, and ocùober l, rgg3. Thery applopã*io* åpår"ot the average conbined cost for medicaland dental insurance for each particular egency' uased on actrut FY 1993 participation. unless othemise noted inindividr¡al sgency descriptions, identified heaith insurancc amounts sh¡ll be transferrcd to the Special Employe"Health Insurance Trust Fund. As delineated by agency in ¡ section at the end of the Appropriations Report, thecombined medical and dental insumnce amounts 8r€ as follows: Genenl Fr¡nd $72,6gg,100; other Funds$18,027,500; Total $90,715,6(n. An additional $8.4 rnillion of Fy 1994 health inzurance costs are also expecredto be funded from the balance in thc Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Rent

The FY 1994 appropriations include rent for agencies and divisions hor¡sed in stateowned buildings. Allappropriations to agencies for rent in statc-owuedþ""" * ø ue paia into the capital outlay Stabilization Fund(COSÐ. The following ¡ates were applied for state_owned space:

TVoe of Space
Office
Storage

These rates are expected- t9 eengi'ate the deposit of $8.05 million from the General F,,nd and g1.55 million fromother Appropriated Fr¡nds into the capital oott"y Stabilization Fund. The cosF is us€d to fund the utilitias specialline item in the DoA operating budget, partially fund the cost of staff in the DoA General services Division, andsupplement the DOA General Fund builãing renewal appropriation.

GP-4



OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILLS
LEGISLATION REQI'IRED TO IMPI,EMENT FY 1994 BT]DGET

PUBLIC FINANCE - ChaPter 3 (HB 2Mi)

Deparünent of Administration

Sevinss! Sections

$182,000

605,100

(300,000)

7,5o0,ooo

200,000

g,30o,ooo

a Expand DOA's current authority ùo collect lease-purchase payments

from agency budgets to include recovery of building maintenance

and utility costs. JLBC shall determine rent for agencies occupying

state-leased buildings.

5

o Transfer $1.8 million from the Workers' Compensation Fund to the

Risk Management Fund.

Library and Archives

. As session law, continue reducing Maricopa and Pime counties'

lottery distribution and increese library grants !o these counties by a
like amount to meet 'm¡intenance of effort' requirements for federal

library funds.

Deparünent of Environmental Quality

. Repeal requirement that the Special Weste fund repay the General

F¡¡nd for start-up costs.

Deparünent of Weights and Measures

. As e session law, deposit vaPor recovery fees into the Air Quality
Fund rather than the General Fund.

Indr¡striat Commission

. As session law, revert excess Administrative Frurd monies on June

30, 1993 to the General Fund rather than the Special Fund.

Deparünent of Pr¡blic SafetY

o Continue authorization of the Crime l¿boratory Assessment Fund.

Deparùnent of Trarsportation

¡ Extend for an additional year (FY 1994) the use of HURF for the

Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enforcement Fund.

Retirement Rate

o Set the FY 1994 Anzona State Retirement System employer and

employee contribution rate at 3.147o.

90/10's

As speciflred by the Legislature, allow 90/10 agencies to çarry

forward any unused appropriations to the following fiscal year. The

General Appropriations bill would Permit any unused FY 1994

appropriation to be expended in FY 1995.

9

7

10

1l

1,2

8

6

4

3a

GP-5



REGAIATION - Chdpter 4 (HB 2MS)

Courts - Superior Court

o Revise the ratio of adult probation officers to probationers from l:60
to l:70, thereby saving the state cost of officer salaries.

Arizona Commission on the Environment

¡ Revert Revolving Fund monies in excess of $?5,000 ùo the General
Fund (currenr ceiling is $25,0O0).

Real Estate Departnent

Elimina¡s requirement that the department reimburse the Atùonrey
General for services.

WELFARE - Chapter S (HB 2006)

Deparünent of Economic Security

Eliminate annr¡al inflation indexing of AFDC benefits in Fy 1994.

Adjust AFDC benefits downward if a household does not have
shelter costs.

Savingsl/ Sections

$856,000

107,400 2

2,859,600

2,933,1æ

3,655,400 1,2

956,500

3l,210,100 5,7,8
lo,II,I2
13,15,16

3,4

1

3

a
6

3
a

a

a

Limit General Assistance eligibility to 12 out of every 36 months.
Provision will save $7 million once fully implemented in 3 years.

Limit the expenditures of the Adoption Subsidy program to the level
of the appropriation, thereby capping this "entitlement" program.
Cap the income level at which a family may qualiff for a zubsidy to
4OO7o of the Federal Poverty Iævel.

4

o Eliminate the m¡nd¿¡6¡y provision of a $70 housekeeping payment
to all qualified supplemental security Income recipients. Limit the
expenditures of the Adult Services program, which includes
housekeeping payments, visiting nurse services and home health
aides, to the level of the appropriation.

HEALTH -- Chapter 6 (HB 200n

aHcccs

I

programs- Legal alienage requirements are the same as those under
Title XIX of the Social Security Act.

conform county residual and maintenance of effort liability with state
policy of funding only emergency services for undocumented aliens.

Process the undocumented MN/MI population eligible for state_
funded emergency services through the county etigititity system.
Screen applicants for federal eligibility, but counties nay certify
applicants eligible pending DES decision on federal etigilitity.

5

a

a

GP- 6

l4



36

26a

AHCCCS - Continued

o Increase the County Acute Care contribution from $65.1 million to

$?7.9 million, which equals 29'5 % of ¡he combined nonfederal share

of acute and long term care costs. The counties would also pay

29.5% in FY 1995.

Amend FY 1993 disproportionate share appropriations in line with
the increased level of federal ñrnding.

Revise county repayment requirements under the disproportionate

share program in li¡e with the higher federal frrnding. The additional

FY 1993 requirement would be paid directly by counties while the

FY 1994 amount would be withheld through sales taxes. For FY
1994, JLBC shall determine amounts withheld from counties as

reimbursement.

Extend county expenditure limit adjustments associated with
disproportionate share Payments for an additional year.

Require AHCCCS to comPute disproportionate share payments based

on infonnation received by July 1, 1993.

Savinss !

$12,808,100

10,000,000

9,72534O

1,500,000

Sections

30,31

32,33

23,24
25,37

20,3'l

I,2,8,9
22,27,28

29

39,41

O

a

a

a

35

a

Continue to require counties to pay the state share of the cost of the

federal Long Term Care program. As in FY 1993' county

conriibutions will be collected by withholding sales øx distributions.

The county contribution is projected to increase from $92'3 million in
FY 1993 to $102.0 million in FY 1994. Extend curreDt county

expenditure limit adjustments to FY 1994-

Permit counties to use their long term care reserves to help pay for
their portion of the following year's federal funding match.

Currently res€rves must be rolled over each year for services.

Amounts paid from reserves are deducted from sales tax wittrholding.

Authorize Maricopa and Pima counties to incur lease-purchase

obligations for the PurPose of financ

equipment. Permit the establishmen and

a special fund into which the county tax

revenues. The special fund may be set aside for the payment and

operation of the hospital enterprise and lease-purchase agreements'

Accelerate reduction of a "quick pay discount' for categorical

coverages over 3 years, starting October l, 1994 as follow: FY

1995:670; FY 1996: 37o; FY 1997 and thereafter: l%. Provision

would cost $6.1 million in FY 1995.

Reduce non-county hospiøl reimbursement for MN/MI senices by

$10 million in FY 1994 and FY 1995.

Limit FY 1994 capitation inflation increase to no more than2.77o'

Require a $5 co-Payment from MN/MI members.

6a

a

a

40

9

a

a

GP.7



a

a

a

AHCCCS - Continued

o Expand time AHCCCS has to file e lien for treatment charges from
30 to 60 days after notification. permits liens to include an estimate
of the cost of the charge, rather tha¡ the smount "then known.'
Political subdivisions and other departments would not be able to
charge AHCCCS a fee for acts associated with recovering monies
from third party payors. These provisions are part of a $5 million
savings proposal to enhance third party recoveries.

Require AHCCCS to include the amount of moniqs recoverpd from
third party payors as part of its monthly financial report.

Allow the Director to waive the current requirement for an annual
medic¡l eligibility redetermination for the Arizon¡ Long Term care
Sysæm (ALTCS), thereby eliminating the need ro add sraff.

ExemFt AHCCCS from administrative fles procedures for pufposes
of this act in FY 1994, but provide opport'nity for public "ã.-*twithin 120 days of July l, 1993.

Deparünmt of Economic Security

o Petmit DES to transfer monies from the Long Term care system
Fu¡d without JLBC approval.

Deparûnent of Health Services

Deposit federal recoveries into çecial revenue ñ¡nd and appropriate
the.se monies ($2 million in FY 1994) for children's behaviórai
health.

EDUCATION - Chapter S (HB 2004)

Community Colleges

o Suspend the formula requirements for operating state Aid, capital
Outlay Aid and Equalization Assistance.

o As per'arient law, allow the I-egislature to set a growth rate different
lhan the GDP Impricit price Deflator for the comm'nity co[ege
funding formula.

Deparûnent of Education

. Set the FY 1994 Basic State Aid inflation adjustment at O%.

' As session law, funir Sudden Growth at 75% of the requirement.
Funded at64% in Fy 1993.

As permanent law, phase out Rapid Decline assist-¡ce more quickly
for districts with the highest loss of students. At a minimum,
districts with a reduction in student count of 5% to 9% would
continue to have their assistance calculated at95Vo. At the
maximum, districts with greater than a 30% reduction would have
their assistance calculated at 85%.

Savines !

$175,000

2,000,000

8,601,700

63,725,7ú

3,625,000

Sections

T7

19

19

36

11

l8

34

a

4

6

7

a
3

GP-8

2,O00,O00



Departnent of Education - Continued

. Transfer support of the Career Ledder Prograrn to school districts

over 3 yean by allowing them an optional increase in the Qualifying
Tax Raæ. Governing board must sPProve increase.

Reduce Cspital Levy Revenue Limit by Sl5 per student in FY 1994.

Authorize continr¡ation of the 'rollover' payment of $142,500,000'
the same level as last Year.

. Require ADE to review annually the reapproval applications for K-3

at-risk funding.

Universities

Tuition and fee revenue shall be retai¡ed by each university for
expenditure, as approved by the Board ofRegents. ('decoupling')

TOTAL SAVINGS

TAX -'Chapter 9 (HB 2008)

The Industrial Commission shall a¡nually fix the rate of the workers'

compensation insurance tax in an amount, not to exceed 3%, that

covers the actual exPenses of the Commission.

County assqssor shall not assess Persoual property construction work

in progress.

County assessors shall implement an accelerated depreciation

schedule on class 3 personal pfopefty purchased and placed in service

during tax years 1994-1996.

Phase out over 5 yeårs traûsaction privilege taxes on commercial

leases.

Increase the individual income tax dependent exemption from $2,100

to $2,300.

Increase the individual income tax elderly exemption from $1,750 to

$2,100.

Accelerare the phase-in of futl deductibility of medical expenses from

individual income tax.

Suspend for 1 year the 'Usda¡e Shift,' which requires VLT receipts

to be deposited into HURF rather than the General Fund if vehicle

registrations increase by 7 7o. VLT receipts are not currently
projected to reach theT% target.

TOTAL TAX IMPACT

Savinqs !

$6,982,400

Sections

r,2

8

10

a

o

9,355,700

s190,563,100

1,2

unknown 4,ll

(8,100,000)

(5,600,000) 6,14

(2,700,00o) 6,9,14

7,8,L2,
13,14

10

9

5a

30a

5a

a

a

a

a

a

a 0

(2,300,000)

$(18,700,000)'2/

Lt Represents FY 1994 General Fund savings incorporated into the enacted budget.

2t ThL Industrial Commission provision will generate additional projected savings of $7,500,000, but will not

affect General Fund revenues. 
Gp_9



Article IX' Section 17 of the Ariznta constitution restricts_the appropriation of certain state r€venues to 8tramount equivalent to7'23% of AÅzoupersonal income. I-8JJ;; these rerenues-"o^ir, of (l) taxes, (2)
H"#:l;ililä:' and (3) licenses, fee's an¿ permits. ruJ* ,"u"oues ,osy be either generar or earmarked

The appropriation of certain other stete revenues is not zubject to the limit. These revenues include (r) interestand dividends' (2) receipts from sales, rentals and consideåtion for services, (3) federat grants, (4) donationsand gifu' and (5) emounts received by the state in the capacity Jirustee, custodia¡ or agent. These revenues'¡¡y also be general or ean rked foispecial purposes

Sectiou 17 establishes a¡ Economic Estimstes comnission (EEc), which sb¡ll determi¡e by April I of eachyear' a fi¡al estimaæ of total persoml incomefor th" fru;;;;;l"r y*r. rr¡s e"un æ i ,r""¿ ro computethe appropriation limit' rry Ée9 is composed of three ."-uJor- L Director of the Depertment of Revenue
ätJLî""î titJJ,::,Hi"iåî3:îï.:t':ñ "rË".'ä",1oo" eppointed uv tr" speaker orthe

Overview

Statrs of Spending Limit

STATE APPROPRIATION LIIìIIT

FT T9'J & 19" STAIEAPPN,OPRIATIONS IIMIT

FrlE3
ó9,roq000,m

7.2tL

-

| .,99s.93{ttm I

The state appropriation rimit for Fy 1994 is approximatery $5.2 bilion (g
7 '23% of the EEc's personar income estimate of g72.5 bilion. Actr¡ar sare projected tobe84.77 billion (s4,773,7tg,300) in Fy 1994. At rhis I imit

i;:,i:Íi::T;lT**l 
income' rhe state would need ,o "rfia an addition¡l s468,o3o,7oo ro reach the

For FY 1993' the state appropriation limit is $5.0 billion ($4,gg5,g3o,ooo). In contnst, actual appropriationsare estimated to be $4.59 biltion (¡4,590,967,600), or ø.ùn' æÁi-* persoDål i¡come.

GENERAL
FUND

\7O,Utg.g0f
7J3s,7û

+zrçæ¡m-

(25rt00,7æ)

(+629,?00)

(r¿sq00)

r,s0q00o

(rß,154m)

ra3,1t6a0

OTHER
FUNDS

(r0Jo0,mo)

FY r9ea
72'50q00q0æ

OTIIER,
FUNIIS

lOTAL

0
.,re3Jû12O

r92,gûO,tq)

+3t62r4,tno

(2s,70q7lþ)

0
(3,62t 700)

0
(r:sqm)

0
(rû¡oqooo)

þ0q000
0

(ra3,l5atþ)

r.3'rel¡o

GENER,{L
FUND

1t93,L5J00

3,t041'611,4û

(3,ó29,7m)

(1J00,0(xl)

([43,r96a{Þ)

7.gh
I 5J4r.75ûtm I

OPERATING
..BASEUNE OPENATING
CAPITALOIJTIåY
TOTAL

¿t6263/(þ
lßt,6a3.lm
67l,9qtm

TOTAL

5r9,?¿o,üxt +¡rz¡rs¡oÍ-- ffi
0

0

0

0

7m)
0

0

0
0

(\62e,

0

(rJoq000)
0

0

0
(143,196100)

0
ra3,l96{n

0

GP- 1O
ra3rr,f'{0



NON-LIM|TED R.EVE\IUE

¡NTERESTTSALES

¡nLËa
S¡ld/SGrrlc.
Highvry Fund Intcut
SUBTOTAL

GAS/VLTADJUSTME TTS

Gs 1¡¡ R¡tc lncæ¡¡c
Gcnml Fund VLTlncæ
HURFVLTInc¡c
SUBÎOTAL

SUBTOT L: NON-LIMITED REVENUE

OTHER NON.LIMITED APPROPSEXPB{DTTUR,ES

Coll¡cu¡ r¡d E¡pcltlon Ccntc¡ Fund

Rcljærcnt S¡rrtcr Ad¡lnl¡lntlon Account

Vctcnm' Conm¡tonhlp Fund

lVor{rcn Colpcmtlon
DOA RJrk Mruçocnt
DOA D¡t¡ M.n¡3c¡.na
DOAPcmrel
Crpltel Outlry Strblllallo Fund

Coap Fund Bulldlng Rcncrl
ASH Dl¡popontlon¡tc Sh¡æ Fund

SUBTOTAL

LIMTTED STATI,IIORY DISTR¡BUTIONS
À f.otrcry
Asbt¡ncc Fund

Icel Tnnrportrúon A¡¡l¡t¡ncc Fund

Hcrltaç Fund

Subtot¡l
B,Di¡cuRmrch
C Govcmod¡ E¡crgcncy Appmprletlon
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS. I.JM ITED
AND NON.LIMITED FUNDS

L¡M¡TED NON.APPR,OPR,TATED FUNDS

ToTÀL SPEI{DING SUBJBCTTO LTMIT

AVAIIABLEUMIT

PERCENT OF PERSONAL INCOME

(10,250,1m)

(qr0q0m)

(3r,724,m0)
(13t 7qr0o)

039sqmo)
(3r,7zA,lno) (ü2,æ4ræ)

(16û7{,0ü) (t75¡5r00)

(ßJ2epm)
(5,0ú0,{n)

(391,ün)
(rs¡{7,600)
(50,916(n)

(sr32#æ)
(7,'5ó7æ)

(r2r,mo)
(et3[Jm)

(2txra6o,[m)

(22Unr00)

(fl'329poo)
(s,t50,at¡0)

(3etlm)
(1s¡47/600)
(50,9rq¡m)

(s¡ær{m)
(7,l5ó.7ú'

(nLrm)
(9,t3r,sm)

(1ürpû7p0) (rütpt?roo)

(l3'50qm)
(a,r0o,m)

(31J37,(m)
lr¿-qtûtmì

(3rJ37,(m)

(49,lj'7,(m)

<L717r\s)l

(L7551rffi)

(13¡3O,5m)
(12s9,úm)

(.2&Ml
(Lsgv?;rú',
(6337¡m)
(L1\71legì,
(5J5t20)
(t oastoo)

(L¡ll,t00)

01,9ß,2m)

(1¿0,323¡0)

7,65q|m
al,lm,mo
20.m{Ltm
50165o,tm

e970,m
3-50t(m

s7rl2o,(no

3,EO7,470,?m 37ort26É{n

7,65o,lno
æ,m,mo
2o,tm,tm
501650,m0

2,yt\lm
3.5m.lm

7,65q000
23,o0o,txlo

2o,tm,tm
50,ós0,lm
2,9t0,m0
3Jm.tm

(r3J0qom)
(+r0qm)
(2¡0o,rm)

í¡s7,n\ffi|
(3rr37,rm)
l1¡1.9t0.m0)

<2lù,,279,ffi'

(24tD,ffi,

(13¡3O,50O)

(1259,óm)
({ä/m)

(L5,9y7,7ú'
(663312ú)
(14,7{L6m)
(5,S5t 20)
(t tx5rt00)

(1¡lLtm)
(rlpr+2oo)

(14q3æ,30)

z6sq0ü
23,(m,æo
20,flro,rm
50,6150,m0

\e7qwì
150O.00o

57r120,(m

+LTt,Syr,w

596r2æ{n

+n47rtÐ

l-õ¡-q?01

(2,únlm) (2¡0qm)
(r+tso,tm) (2,60o,rm) (169s0,(m) (n,6oo,tm) (2¡oqm) (24400,m)

ç5',n\ffi,

(1q250,(m)
(+roqm)
(160o,m0)

GstÌ7tlm)
(3t724rtm)
r13.95t.lmt

57,l2o,lm

3,6943¿r,100 37t2t¿J0O

57,r20,m0

4,Vt+t25,ffi

514342,rm

4,590967,ffit

6.64q 65tq

GP-11



BI,DGET STABILIZATION FI'ND

the 1990 Third Special Session (A.R.S. g 35_lzt4). The
is rasponsible for transferring Generel Fund money into
es in the BSF will aocn¡e ûo the frmd and will not r€vert

ves the Budgèt Stabilization Fund, the first appropriation inûo
the ñ¡nd is expected to occur at the end ofFY 1994.

Th
of 

growth and ùo spend this revenue during time.s
during a typical business cycle. Arizona is oneof 9) to implement *tn" fârm of a ,rainy day ñrnd.,

The modeling that preceded developme,nt of the Arizon¡ BSF recognizêd thst the Arizon¡ eoonomy h¡s been much more
cyclical than the U.S. economy as a whole in the past. This is due in large part ûo cyclical srinis in the growth of in-
migration to A¡izona and to the businsss cycle in real estate and other inporønì þ"i^;^indr¡stries. Good õnomic times
in A¡izona have been 'booms' in the past. However, the st¡tistics ¡lso show thst 'bad tim' in Arizon¡ h¡ve never been
'busts', but rather sharp declinas in the rate of state economic grovlü; although it h¡s felt like depression in some of the
state's industries such as re¿l estate in the late 1980's.

Key features of the A¡izona BSF can be zummarized as follows:

o The Pay scal year is determined by adjustedA¡izone the calendar year ending inflationadjusted en years.

o If the annual growth rate exceeds the trend growth rate, the excess multipliedby General Fund revenue of the prior fiscal
year would equal the amount to be paid into the BSF.

¡ If the annr¡al growth rate is less than the treNrd growth rate, the deficiency when multiplied by the General Fund revenue
of the prior ñscal year would equal the amount to be withdrawn from the BSF.

' By a two-thirds rn4jority, the l-egislature, with tbe concurrence of the Governor, could dec¡ease a .pay-in" or increasea'payout.'

' Although interest earnings accrued to the BSF, the State Treasurer may "un-invest' the fund balance on a day-lolay
basis, if necessaq/, to avoid a negative c¿sh batance in erating monies.

o The BSF balance in limited to no more than 15% of prior yeer ¡evenue.

The Arizona Economic Estimates Commission (EEC) determines the annual growth rate of inflation-adjusted total state
personal income, the t
The EEC reports this
of Commerce, Bureau
by the BEA and testimony received from Staff of the EEC,
findings to the Governor, the State Treasurer, the president o
the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee.

Estimates of required "pay-itrs" and 'pay-outs" are made by both oSPB and JLBC staff with annr¡al budget submissions.
It is necessary to estim¿te the amount of a pay-in or, once the account has built a balance, e pay{ut in tte-fiscsl year prior
to the actual Payment and put this into the budget recommendation. If this is not done, once'the EEC has made its estimate
of a pay'out or pay-in, funds would probably not otherwise bt available.

As of this date, it aPPe¡rrs that the initial pay-in to the BSF will occur in FY 1994. If personal income grows as expected,
$33.5 million, lowed by a pay-in of abour $lO4.l million in Fy tggi. tt is

recognize that

based upon initial u.s. Department 
"f 

crJ:';*3iäTri,
an estimate can be made e¿rlier in the fiscal year, wien the
to transfer the amount indicated by the EEC.

GP.T2



F
r

zHEÀzúr¿o(,júfrl
zF

I
o



DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMIIVSTRAÎION - SI]MMARY

Elliott Hibbs, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Brai¡ard

GENERAL IÜND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

FV L992
Actual

F"r ú93
Estimate

Fr ú94
Approved

Proeram Summary
Central Operations
Finance
General Services
Facilitie.s Management
Personnel
Risk Managenent
Workers' Compensation
Data Management

8,894,100
3,525,000

11,590,600
l,5g1,2oo
4,522,5æ

{-
{-
4-

rr,575,m
4,838,800

11,9t4,7û
1,48tJm
5,323,p¡

50,916,4O0
15,347,ffi

{-

9,628,3æ
10,127,7æ
t2,n4,ffi

1, I I 1,700
5,559,200

66,337,2û
15,997,7û
14,741,ffi

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 30,123,400 101,397,500 136,4{17,000

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 550.0 )! 616.0 !! 808.0 !!

Personal Sen¿ices

Employee Related Expenditures

12,247,6ú 14,091,200 19,906,200

3,064,2ú 3,54/.,ffi 4,551,400

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¡æ
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expenditure.s

2,Ð9,5æ
131,800
12,3û

2,524,rû
234,2æ

2,613,nO
165,500
22,7æ

3,020,800
63,800

2,38r,3@
r77,?ffi
36,2æ

11,366,100
2n,7û

5,311,900 5,gg6,2oo 14,188,500

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 20,623,7W ?3,522,W 3E,64ó,100

Special T ine Items ?

Additional Appropriations
9,499,7û

{-
77,139,3æ

736,2W
96,161,300

1,599,6(X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 30,123,400 101,397,500 136,¿l{17,000

Fund Summa¡r
General Fund
Personnel Fund
Corrections Fund
Capital Outlay Srabilization Fund
Risk Management Fuud
Workers' Compensation Fund
Automation Fund
Highway Fund

25,344,5m
4,522,5æ

256,M
{-
{-
{-
4-
-0-

22,135,9û
5,323,4O0

346,(n0
7,257,3æ

50,916,4(n
15,347,6û

{-
70,900

26,325,6û
5,559,200

273,ffi
6,823,3û

66,337,2W
15,997,7ú
15,091,6(X)

{-

30,1æ,¿100 101,397,500 136,407,000 2!ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(See Footnotas on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMII{ISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
FTJND OTHER FUNDS

ma,ntefunce, Itlanagenlcnt,
andfinancial

Agency

operanon,
personnel,

ard
building

Description
an¿

Provides
grounds

teleco¡nmanications.

general saPPoft servtces to
purcløsing

stote
risk

agencies including
ctutomote¿

ctccountirtg
technology planning

sefvtces
and

CAPTTAL OT]TLAY

Departmenr or Administration, includins $3,068,200 rrom the o"oáY*î"låTiïirt:;ä i:Hä?r::lktJi'S"i:,*:

would be reflected in the amounts

Section 28 appropriates a toLal of $1,240,000 from the General Fund for the following projects:

a)

b) , creating a serious safety hazard.

this legislation. Public facilities portion of

c)

al and other funding sources, the approved amount will
d)

Funding for an initial engineering analysis of these buildings.
Subtotal, General Fund projects

Section 2c appropriates g250,ü)0 from the workers' compensation Fund to constructan addition to the Risk Management Building.

Total, DOA Capital Outlay

$3,051,600

$ ,100,000

200,000

600,000

¿1O.000

$1,2,10,000

$_250-AAA

$4.541.600

Ll The FTE Positions Ûotal includes 30 FTE positions funded in special lines for Fy 1994, 27 for Fy 1993, and 23 forFY 1992.
zl
2/ Pages'

the agency. Certain funds are appropriated as
ial line items.

2



DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMINISTRATION - CENTRAL OPERATIONS

Elliott Hibbs, Direcûor

a.R.s. s 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Brain¡rd

F"r 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]ND ANI)
AUTOMATION ÍI]NI)

Fv 1992
Actusl

Fr 1993
Estimate

149.0 t!

3,c)62,404

895,200

928,7ú
41,2û
3,9(n

726,2û
37,m

T,737,M

6,595,000

35,7ú
{-

2,8949æ ?

r02,7ú
4-

g,62t,3oo 3l

9,278,3û
350,000

9,62E,300

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPendituras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Hearing Office
Staæwide Accounting System

AFTS tr
Govemor's Regulatory Review Commission

ENSCO COP Payment

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

General Fr¡nd

Automation Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

150 0

1.8m.E00

881.100

2.2ó l, 100

45.300
8.700

ó39,400
8,900

2.963,4n

7,645,300

35,000
I,2 l3,800

'4-
{-
4-

t,E94,100

8,894,100
4-

8,t94,100

16.O

3,797,8ú

873,100

1,479,7ú
41,0(n

4,500
710,800

{-
2,236,W

6,906,goo

35,7ú
850,000

4-
{-

3,782,8ú

11,575,400

1 1,575,4{X)
4-

11,575,400

Program Description - Central Operations includes the Diregor's Afice,
Police, and. Management Sentices, which includes internal dqortncnt

the State Procare¡ment Afice, Capitol
analysß, purchasing, accounting, and

budgaing.

(Continued)

! Includes 2 FTE positions fi¡Dded from the Governor's Regulatory Review Commission special line.

U Included in the appropriation for AFIS tr is $375,000 for the costs of developing a purchasing comPonent. The

department snal suUmit quarærþ reports to the director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee regarding the cost

anà development of AFIS tr, including the distribution of costs among funds. h¡rsuant to Section 102 of the General

Appropriatìon Act, the department may collect an amor¡ût not to exceed $762,600 from other funding sources'

"i"toaiogfederalfunds,torecoverproratacostsofoperatingAFlsll. 
AllAFlstroperatingcostsbelow$3,2E2,50o

shall be equally distributed among aU funding sources, including the General Fr¡nd. (General Appropriation Act

footnotÐ

! Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum by fund for the agency. With the

exception of AFIS tr, the line items are shown for information only.

3



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION . CENTRAL OPERATIONS (Cont'd)
GENER FI]ND AND A TION

FTE Positions - The approvod amount includes I newly approved FTE, position and a total of $75,000 for an Executive
6onsultant position, to facilitate the agency's effort to employ Total Quality Management CIaÐ concepts and practices.

96 vaeancy factor and $141,700 in vacancy savings. The
izn,the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment, and

n.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $14,300 to annualize the cost of theApril 1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $17,800 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the
State Retirement System ftom 3.59% to 3.r4% , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $379, l0O for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professionel end Outside Services - The recommended

5,00O for the payment of risk mânagement
Appropriation Act. The approved

Hearing Officc - This special line funds costs associated with the water Quality Appeals Board, created to hear appeals of
decisions made by the Department of Envi¡onnentål euality.

Statewide Accounting Systun - This special line reflects development costs of the A¡izona Financial Information System(AFIS tr)' Development was complete in FY 1993. Funding for actual operation in zubsequent years will appear as a newline item, ¡ffS U.

aFIs II - This line reflects the cost of operating the statewide accounting system. In Fy 1993, costs of operating AFIS trwere included in the Professional and Outside Services special line. Thã approved amount includes SZ,S44,9æ from theGeneral Fund and $350,000 from the Autom¿tion Fund. Section 102 of the-õeneral Appropriation Act authorizes DoA tocollect up to $762,600 from other funding sourcqs, excluding the General Fr¡nd and røet¿ funds, to supplement the costsof operating AFIS tr. The ûotal authorized amor¡nt of $¡,652,500 includes $325,000 from the GeneJ-Fund to developADPICS, an AFIS tr purchasing component.

Governorts Regulatory Revierr Commission - This commissi
and regulations. Prior to Fy 1994, this fi¡nction was fund

oyee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be

ENSCO COP Payment - Funding for this special line was transferred ûo the Fi¡ance Division cost cenrer for Fy 1994.

4



GENERÀL FI]ND AI{D HIGIIWAY FI]NI)
ÍY 1992
Actud

F^Y 1993
Estimste

F"r 1994
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

46.0 68.2
U

1,074,(x)o

252,1æ

{-
4-

2,7û
2ß,W

38,200

280,900

1.,607,600

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI'BTOÎAL

ENSCO COP

I-ease-Purchase Rent
Tucson State Office Building
COSF Rent
GAAP
SL[AG
Cost Recovery/Cash Management
Courts Building
Agency Close Out
Reduction-in-Force Costs

Waær Rigbts Settlement ?

TOTAL

Additional Appropriatiorrs -
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Claims for Relief; Named Claimants, Cb. 120

Garnishment; Service, û'. I24

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Highway Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,011,300

24ó,8û

116,700
100

{-
L63,1û

4-
280,500

1,53E,600

4-
599,2æ
519,000

{-
589,400
216,Tæ

4-
49,000
13,7æ

4-

3,525,000

7r.o

1,040,fx)

260,lm

134,ü)0
4-
4-

Ð,900
4-

233,9æ

1,534,600

{-
626,7æ
107,700
748,800
602,800
30\?m
130,800

{-
{-

50,ü)o
500,000

4,602,ñ0

236,2ú

4,&3t,E00

4,767,9û
70,9ü)

4,E:iE,Eoo

4,582,6m
421,m
107,900
748,800
620,(no
305,900
128,300

{-
4-
4-

1,500,(x)o

2l!!5J
10,02t,100

99,600

10,127,700

lo,L27,7n
4-

l0,l:27,700

3,525,000

3,525,000
4-

3,525,000

DEPARTMAIT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINAI..{CE

EIIiott Hibbs, Director

A.R.S. g 4t-722

JLBC Analyst: Brai¡ard

5

(See Footnotas on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - FINÂ¡ICE (Cont'd¡
FT]ND AI\D FT]ND

SîAIC

hogram
aSencles and

Description
oveöees

The

state
Finance

aSenq
Divßion

compliance
mainnins

with
the state b
financial

fitwncial
requrenænts

records
and

provi.des
appropriation

account¿nt
authority.

servrces to

on of 2.8 FTE positions to reduce this program's vacancy factor.
r and gl7,500 in vacancy savings. The approved amount also
April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) an additionar $4,4o0 to annuarizc the cost of the Aprir
]993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $4,80o as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State
Retirement System ftom3.59% to 3.I4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the Gen=eral Apiropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $104,400 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental i¡surance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The Fy 1993 appropriation included $134,000 to transfer data to microfiche; thisappropriation was traasferred to other operating rxpenaitures i¡ Fy 1994.

Other Operating Expendiq". - The approved emount i¡cludes $134,000 to transfer d¿ta to microfiche (which wastransferred fron Professional and Outside Service,s), $3O,,rtOO for telephone expenses¡, and $26,400 for printing and copying
costs.

ENsCo 9oP - The approved amount funds the required lease-purchase payment for the acquisition of the ENSC9 site.Prior to FY 1994, this special line was located in thi Central $erations cost center.

Leaseh¡rchase Rent - The approved amouut includes funding for the lease-purchase payments on the 16th Street parking
Garage and the former State compensation Fund Building. læase-purchasJrent for thä ro"roo Scrte office Building isshown below.

Tucson State Office Buildir8 - The approved amount rcpresents the department's General Fund sha¡e of the Tircson statepr!c9 ngiuing lease-purchase obligation for FY 1994. The Personnej and Risk Management divisions, allocations areincluded in their respective cost centerr.

(Continued)

The FTE Positions total- includes 26 Flfp. positions fuDdcd in special line items fo¡ Fy lgg4, 26 for Fy 1993, and23 forFY 1992- rncludes 6 positions for SLIAG, l7 for GAÀP, and 3 for Cost Recovery/cash Management.
I-aws 1992, Chapûer 191, appropriated 9500,00O in Fy t993 and $1,5ü),000 in Fy 1994 for the Srate of Arizona,scontribution to a water rights settlement.
In accordance with A'R.s. $ 35-142.01: (a) tbe Deprrræ'ot of E¡onomic Security shall remit to the Department ofAdministration 8ny monies received as reimburscmt froo the federal government or any other source for theoperation of the Department of Economic Security Wcd &¡ilding and (þfthe Department of Adminis¡*tion shalldeposit zuch monies to the General Fund. The Deprrrmr of Adrninistration, with the cooperation of the Departmentof Eco¡ornic security, shall subnit 8n ann"l rcpon to thc Director of the Joint Legislative Budget committeeregarding the amount of federal reimbursemeot ræc¡r'od b} the General Fund fo¡ the costi of operating the DES WestBuilding. (General Appropriation Act footnote I

Included in the lump sum appropriation is $l:8_.1æ úd I FTE positions to establish an indirect cost recovery andcash ma¡¿gement program. The Departmenl of Adm¡a¡r¡n¡ioo rut report quarterly to the chairmen of the Houseof Representatives and Senate Appropriations com.o¡rrcc¡ r¡d tbe Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget committeeas to the effectiveness of the indirect cost recovery- rnd clsh mrn¿gs6sqt program. The reports shall identifypotential or pending sources of federal reimburscmcot for indirect costs as well as amounts actually collected.

funds, with tbe exception of the Water Righs Settlement line item. (See
m by fund for the agency. The line items are shown for informatioo oiy.

6

u

?/

3/

4l

5/



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINAI{CE (Cont'd)
I]E.N['DÀT Í'ITNT¡ ÀNT) Ifif]ITII/À\/ F'ITNTI

COSF Rent - The approved amount is for rent for state-owned space to be paid into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund.

GAAP - This special line funds the ongoing conversion of the state's accounting rpports to conply with the federal Single

Audit Act of fSg+. The approved amount includes an additional $14,500 @ersonal Sen'ices, $12,800; Employee Related

Expenditures, $1,700¡ for the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The approved amor¡nt also contains $'14,800 for health

i:rzurance, which will be transferred to the Health Insurence Tnrst Fund, and includes a reduction of $1,700 as a rezult of

lowering the employer contribution to the State Retirement system from 3 .59% to 3.I47o , as authorized by Section 103 of
the General Appropriation Act.

SLIAG - This special line funds 6 FTE positions and related costs of administering the st¡te's participation in the federal

State Legalizatioì Impact Assistance Grants program. All amounts expended a¡e reimbursed by the federal government.

tte apprlvea " orrof io"lodes an additional f5,1m @ersonal Services, $4,500; Employee Related Expenditures, $600) for

the A;h l9l93 general salary adjustment. The approved amount also contains $15,800 for health insutznce, which will be

transfèrred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund, and includes a reduction of $ó00 as a result of lowering the employer

contribution to the State Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act.

Cost Recovery/Cash Management - This new special line i¡cludes funding for 3 FIE positions to: a) zupervise and

administer a progrem ûo recover indirect costs associated with federal Programs, and b) imple_ment and edministe¡ s program

to achieve "ó.pti-"" 
with the requirements of the 1990 Federal Cash ManagemenJ Act. The approved amor¡nt in¡ludes

an additional $i,OOO @ersonal Services, $2,300; Employee Related Expendituras, $300) for the April 1993 general salary

adjustment. The approved amount also contains $i,goo for health inzurznce, which will be transferred to the llealth

Insurance Trust Fund, and include,s a reduction of $4o0 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.I4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

lVater Rights Settle¡nent - This special line includes $50o,û in FY 1993 and $1,500,000 itr FY 1994 for payment of the

State of A¡izona,s contribution to the Fort McDowell Indian Community Development Fr¡nd established by the Fort

McDowell Indian community water Rights settlement Act of 1990, P.L. 101{28.

ADDIÎIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

claims for Relief: Named claimants - ch¡pær 120 (S.8. I l0ó) - Makes appropriations to various individuals and groups

to settle claims against the state.

Transfers responsibility for garnishing v/ages of state employees t-rom the

stration's (DOA) Finance Division. This bill appropriates $68,6ü) from

the General Fund to DOA and transfers $31,OOO from the Trersurcr's Office to DOA ùo perform the garnisbment fr¡nction.

The bill also adds 2 IlfE positions to the program's 68.2 appropriated FTE positions'

7



FTE Positions

Personal Seruices

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Stste
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Utilitiqs
Sun State Savings Building

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

þuad gumm¡rv

General Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

20: 5

l.:18.800

I .04 t ,700

201.O

3,653,ó00

969,900

17,000
41,900

1,000
1,1 14,000

33,7û

1,207,ffi

5,&31,000

r0.300
30,¿lO0

{-
t,t79,ffi

r50,8m

I,370,900

5,gl,4M

5,9492û
{-

I 1,590,600

I r,590,600
{-

11,590,600

200.5

3,s(D,(no

1,151,500

5,000
41,9(n

1,(X)0

1,050,100
34,100

l,l32,læ

5,792,ffi0

6,122,1æ
{-

5,792,ffi
6,I22,1ñ

5,995,000
1,099,6(x)

ll

11,914,7a0 l:2,9M,ffio

6,919,600
5,995,000

11,914,700 12,m4,ffi0 !

GENERAL FT.IND AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY STABILIZATION FI]NI)

FY t992
Actr¡al

Fr 1993
Estimete

ET 1994
Approved

DEPARTMEI\T OF ADMIIVSTRATION - GENERAL SER.VICES a.R.s. $ 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Braina¡d
Elliott Hibbs, Director

hogram Description - Gencral Senices
maintenstce and j anitorial ser-vices, operates
interag enqt rnail seryice.

,urruges DOA-owned buildings in the Govemm.ental Mall, provi.des
the state nator pool, surplus property yard, and print snop, arø p,ror&"s

Personal Services - The approved amount is bascd on upon a 4.9% vacaucy factor and $1gg,200 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $150,600 tå annualize the cost of the April 1993 salary adjustment.

Ll

)t

(Continued)

ted by fund for the agency. The line iæms within the

I



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL SERYICES (Cont'd)
ÍìFNEPÀI, Í'f]ND ÀND CA AL ôIITT.AY STÀRIÌ.IZIITION ÍIINI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $19,800 to annualize the cost of the

nprit teef salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $16,4O0 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Ràtirement System from 3.59% to 3.I4% , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $504,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $5,OOO fo¡ technical inspections of nechanical

equipment in the Governmentel Mall, and $12,000 for hepatitis vaccinations.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved anount includes $592,500 for repair and m¡intenance ef mqjor building

systems *a Unitãiog ðomponents, such as ãlevetors, in state-owned buildings; and $289,700 for ve¡ior¡s cleaning and repair

supplies.

Utilities - This special line funds utility charges, including electric, water, g8s, and garbage disposal, in buildings loc¿ted

ou the Govemmental Mall and in T\¡cson. The line item is entircly funded through the Capital outlay Stabilization Fr¡nd.

This amount was reduced by a total of $450,000 to reflect anticipated savin

buildings. These improvements include replacing light ñxtures and heatin

frrnded-th¡ough the Department of Commerce with monie,s from the Oil Ov

.Enerry offiõ and Doi are cooperating on the improv , based on a plan for the gxpendinre of $4.5 million. Monies

in the oil overcharge Fr¡nd are transferred from tã" f"¿"."t goverDment as a result of e settlement with oil compeniss.

m¡s Road in Phoenix, this building was acquired as part of

9



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OMRATING ST]BTOTAL

Relocation
Relocatio¡,/Non-West Tower
Relocation-West Tower

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

Fund Sumrn¡rv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

35.s

989,700

214,rw

11,100
44,800

{-
45,500
20,800

L22,2û

1,325,000

1,334,9N
256,ffi

{-

1,591,200

2r.o

677,9æ

140,900

g,100

47,900
{-

117,100

{)-

173,000

2r.o

725,5ú

156,900

Ir,2ú
49,500

1,500
129,ffi

{-
190,800

1,0731200

{-
367,2û
40,800

{-
3ß,W

1,L35,2ú !!

l,ß1,2w

{-
273,m 3J

839,300

I,lll,700

991,700

266,2æ il

{-
4-

l,5gl,2w

,000
{-
4-

r20

r,ß1,200 l,lll,700 !

CAPITAL OU"TLAY STABILIZATION
F[]ND AND CORRECTIONS FT]ND

Fr 1992
Actual

F'r D93
Estimate

F'r 1994
Approved

DEPARTME¡..IT OF ADMINISTRATION . FACILITIES I\,IANAGWIE¡{T
Elliott Hibbs, Director JLBC Analyst Brainard

a.R.s. g 41-790

once

Program

every

constnaction

3
conformance

of
with
years,

state
Description

and
relaunt

The

ørrd
building

developing

Facilitics

th¿
and
buildhgs

anntul

tt thc
Management

construction
Capital

codes

Division ls
govenunental

Improvemeru
inspecting

tloll,
the

Pler.

responsible Íor
revizYvhg
cottdition "f

all
planning

state

an¿

non-university

nanaging
constnlction

the

buildings at

design
projects

least
for
and

(Continued)

!/
'r/

1/

4/

The appropriation for relocation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (GeneralAppropriation Act foohote
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by fund for the agency. with the exception ofRelocation, the line items are shown for information-only.
Because the 1,450 bed construction program is expecti to be complete by the end of March 1994, the approvedamount is based on 9 months' firnding for the 8.5 FTE positions t ¿"¿ from the Cor¡ections Fund. This resultedin a reduction of $80,000.

from the Capital Outlay IOO,O0O for relocation which is exemFt
.R.S. $ 35-190, relating çFf teS3 Gene¡at Appropriation ActI-aws 1993, Chapter 7,



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION . FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (CONt'O

r^ A PTT AT IITTTT A\/ qTÀRTT-IZATTON ANTI I-ONRECTIONS

personal Servicrs - The approved amor¡nt is based upon a 0% vacancy factor, and includes an additional $9,800 from the

capital outlay Stabilization^Fund and g6,000 from the corrections Fund to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general

salary adjustment'

Employee Related Expenditurts - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $1,200 from the capitat outlay

Srabilization Fund and ögm fro- the Corrections Fund to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

and b) a reduction of g1,g0o from the capital outlay Stabiliz tion Fund and $1,200 from the corrections Fund as a result

of lowering the employer contribution ø tle staæ Retirement System from 3 -59 % to 3 .14% , as euthorized by Section 103

of the General APProPriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $49,900 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance payments'

whicú will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $13,900 from the corrections Fr¡nd for risk

management premiums, which rcflects an ø¿itional $1,700 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amount also includes an additional $3,100 from the corrections Fr¡nd for the payment of satewide accounting

.frt"- 
"n".ges, 

as authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

into staæowned sPace in FY 1994'

's Ofñce, the FY 1993 aPProPriation

andallotherrelocgtionñrnding.Becar¡semostoftheWest
4.

11



TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3,2lg,w

116.5

690,500

3,395,7æ

117.5

971,900

737,ffi

I,036,2æ

3,545,000

119.5

759,500

4,522,500

574,W

5,323,400 5,558,200 !!

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 4,4i13,4N 5,104,900 5,339,700

10,300
IL,2û
3,6(x)

496,100
53,7æ

319,900
I 1,4{n
4,500

636,100
{-

319,800
11,4¡6
4,500

695,7û
4,900

Special Recruitment
Personnel Autometion Project

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

49,1ú
{-

43,5ú
175,000

43,500
175,000

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Fy 1992
Actud

FT 1993
Estimate

Fr 19g4
Approved

PERSONNEL DTVTSION Ft]I{D

DEPARTME¡{T OF ADMINISTRATION . PER,SONI{EL

Elliott Hibbs, Di¡ector

A.R.S. g 4l-702

JLBC Analyst: Brainard

hogram Description - The personnel Division
evahtation services, assisting state agencies with
insurance plans. The Division ß rtnden through a

ser-ves as the state personnel ofice, providing recruitm¿nt and
hiring and personnel ds.$les, and administering the state's heahh
pro rata clwrge to stcûe agency payrolls.

ions and
and 2) a

ties Act.
period.

upon a 2% vacancy factor and $71,100 in vacancy savings. The
to annrialize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustÀent, a¡d
ialist and Personnel Specialist positions.

st of the

on to the

The approved amount also includes a total of $308,700 for the state share of medical and dental inzurance payments, whichwill be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

(Continued)

Lt fllraselts Gencral Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by fund for the program. The line items are shown forinformation only.

t2



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSONNEL (Cont'd)
DDDSfìNNr.r rìrvrsffìN EÍINT¡

hofessiond end Outside Services - The approved amount funds data processing services.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved ¿rmount includes: a) a total of $45,500 for the Payment of risk m¡nagement

premiums, which reflects an additional $5,500 autborized bv Scction 104 of the Genéral Appropriation Act, and b) a total

àf $Z¿S,S0O for rent of state-owned space, $37,400 for the Old Comp Fund Building lease-purchase payment and $22,900

for the Tucson Office Building lease-purchase payment. The epproved amount also includes $98,900 for telecommunications

expenses and $13,300 for non+apitalized equipment-

The approved amount includes an additional $2,900 from the Personnel Fund for the payment of statewide accounting system

charges, as authorized r¡nder Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Special Recruitment - Monies in this special line are used to fund advertising and related costs of hi¡ing specialized or uPPer

management positions.

personnel Automation Project - This special line funds the ongoing developnent of automated systems for job applications

and other functions.

13



0.0

{-

4-

56.0

1,509,300

3Æ,499

354,7æ
20,100
10,0ü)

357,900
24,1æ

766,7û

2,616,4N

40,200,000
4,100,000
3,500,000' 500,ü)0

4E,300,000

50,916,400 t!

56.0

1,550,300

341,9ú

310,000
20,100
10,000

396,6ü)
4,000

7n,7û

2,ß2,m0

54,862,@0
4,163,800
4,429,5æ

250,000

63,704,300

6,337,200 4

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendihues

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Liab. & Prop. I-osses/Related Expenditure,s
Attorney General - Insurance Defense
Insurance kemiums
I-oss Control Grants

SPECIAL LIIIE SI'BTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

{-
{-
4-
{-
4-
{-

-0-

{-
{-
{-
4-

-0-

-0-

FV 1992
Actual

l'r 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
ApprovedRISK MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FT]Iü)

DEPARTMENTT OF ADMINISTRATION . RISK MANAG&IEIYT
Elliott Hibbs, Director

A.R.S. g 41422

JLBC Analyst: Brainard

self-ittsurd,

,s
agent,

of
liability
hogram

coverage, the
Paynerrts

støte
alr¿

Description

¡s

The

developing
R¡st

and
its

Matugement
adnhistering

own
loss

Division

Iosses

acts

an¿
control

cts the

liabiliti¿s.
proSrctns.

ctate

With the
tftsutance

exception of
which

certain
incfudes

limited ctf4s
rnaking

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a r.5% vae,aacy factor and $23,600 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount includes an additional $42,100 to annualize the cost or tne aprit 1993 geieral salary adþtmei

includes: a) an additional $5,500 to annualize the cost of the April
,0(x) as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State
by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $145,500 for the state share of employee medical and dental insu¡ancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insura¡ce Trust Fund.

(Conrinued)

Ll The Risk Management Revolving Fund is subject to annual appropriation beginning in Fy 1993, pursuant toA.R.S. S 41422.
U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by fund for the agency. AII Risk Management funds arelocated within this program and a¡e appropriatdl * op"oíiog lump zum with a special line item lump 2m. Theline items are shown for info rtionàUy.

I4



DEPARTMENT OF ADMII\ISTRATION. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONt'd)

PISI( MAN PEVOI,VING FT]NI)

professional end Outside Services - The approved amount includes $12o,ooo for data processing services and $95,0ü) for

actua¡ial senices.

f $33,900 for the Payment of risk lDanagement

the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

Office Building lease-purchase payment- The

approved amount also includes $64,500 for telecommunications exPenses.

The approved anount also includes an additional $13,500 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as

authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Equipment - The approved amount provides funding for a desktop publishing laser printer'

ing for e.stimated FY 1994 risk
an unexPended balance of $8'6
for this sp€cial line rePresents

an increase of more than 70%. The primary reasons fo¡ the increase cited by the Risk Management Division actuary ars

1) an increase in the estimated numbei of claims, and 2) an increase in the poûential severity of medical malpractice claims'

These causes are most visible in agencies with,a poæntiat for medical related claips, açecially DES, DHS, AHCCCS' and

DOC.

Attorney G€neral - Insurence Defense - The approved a.mount represents ñrnding for the division's contract with the

Attomey General,s Insurance Defense section fot i"g"l representatiolin risk management-related lawzuits ageinst the state'

Insurance hemirmrs - Includes firnding for FY 1ç. f,4 pemium costs to s€cu¡e pri:nary or excess private inzurance for

certain types of property and liability insurance, which the department deems more cost'effective than providing self-

insurance,

Loss control Grants - These grants are made by the department on a competitive basis to state agencies to implement loss

control projects or pfogñtûß rum"n 
""o 

demonstrate tangible loss/cost avoidance'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

lity' 

Transfe¡s $1,800,000 from the workers'

Risk Management charges.

i5



FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices

Employee Related Expcnditures

Profe.ssional & Outside Servicqs
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Openting Expendituras

OPERATING SI]BÎOTAL

Workers' Compensation Payments
Claim Management Fees
ReinsUranOe p¡emilms
Premium Tax
University Student l{ealth V/ork Program
Transfers Out Loss Control
Attomey General Defense

SPECIAL LI¡IE ST]BTOTAL

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

0.0

{-

4.0

113,300

25,?ffi

309,0(x)
2,ffi
L,2æ

36,500
5,6(X)

354,9æ

493,4¡¡

12,169,1æ
1,250,(X)0

4(X),(X)0

725,W
159,500
150,000

{-

14,ES4,2N

15,34i1,ffi w

16.0

339,|N

85,4¡6

319,400
3,9(X)
1,(X)O

85,2X)
72,ffi

482,Tû

906,600

{-

{-
{-
4-
{-
{-
{-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
4-
{-
{-

4-

4-

13,140,(X)O

506,600
4(X),0(X)

725,W
159,500
100,0()o

60,(X)0

15,(xtl,100

ls,Ð7,700 !!

FV 1992
Actual

FT 1993
Estimete

FY'1994
ÄpprovedWORKERS' COMPENSATION FT]IÍD

DEPARTMEI\IT OF ADMINISTRATION - WORKERS' COMPENISATION a.R.s. g 41422
Elliott llibbs, Di¡ecûor JLBC Analyst: Brainard

their
LnJUrres.

job.

Program

The

Compensation

Also
state

the
¡s

Description

Pøyrncnts to
section

The
stctte

self-insured,
conducts

Workers

Paymt

employees

irs
woþlace

an¿

own
safenn

Compensation

formcr

work¿rs

slale
setrun¿E

sedLon of

an¿

the
cmployees

coatFtsatrcn

Rtst

provides
who 4re

loss
liabilitics

control
injured

Matugernent
u7 thc
grartts to

Diviçion
coutse oî

Prevent

nake, Workers

woþlace
performing

(Continued)

Ll The Workers' Compensation Fund is subject to rnn¡¡¡l rppropriation begindng in Fy 1993, pursuant to A.R.S. g 4l-622.

ron. eppropriated an additional $1,125,700 to reflect the cost
of the original budgeted amount.
riated by fund for the agency. All workers' compensation

surn. eted as an operating lump zum with a special line iæm lump

16



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - WORKERS' COMPENSATION (Cont'd)
rr/ttDraE.Ds, al-tùfpf'Nq À ú.TINT¡

FTE positions - The approved anount includes 12 additional positions and a net reduction of $267,30O to tra¡sfer the

division's claim management ñ¡nction in-house from the State Compensation Fr¡nd. This reduction is achieved by reducing

the Claims Management Fees special line by $743,400.

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon ro% vacancy factor, and includes an additional $3,000 to annualize

the cost of the April 1993 leneral salary a justment. The approved amount also includes î222,8æ fe¡ nine months' funding

of newly authorized positiãns to perform the claims management function in-house. The authorized positions are as follows:

I clains Supervisor, I occupaiional Safety conzultant, 2 claims Adjusters, 1 Disability Specialist, 3 claims Specialists,

I Administrative Assistant, 2 Clains Tecbnicians, and 1 Clerk $pist'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $4o0 to a¡nuelize the cost of the April

t99ä general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $1,500 as a rezult of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retiretent Systen from3.59% to 3.t4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amor¡nt also include.s a total of $39,500 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance payments'

which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund'

hofessional snd Outside Services - The approved amount i¡cludes $189,600 for d¡ta processing charges payable to the

DOA Data Center, $79,600 for tcchnical ,"ri.t-"" regarding automated claims review systems, and $25,000 for actua¡ial

services.

approved amount i¡cludes: a) a total of $1,700 for the payment of risk mtnagement

$200 authori zndby Secrion 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of

The approved amount also includes a total of $48,0(X) for initial costs associated with

the newly authorized 12flfB positions.

The approved amount also includes an additional $500 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as authorized

under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

Equipment - The approved amount provides firnding for the newly authorized positions, including comPuters, printers'

workstations, a copier, and an automobile'

workersr Compensation payments - The approved rount represents estimated FY 1994 PayEents to workers'

compensation beneficiaries *a i, ur""a oo * 
"åtu"rial 

analysis of potential liabilities rasulting from worþlace injuries'

claim Management Fees - This represents the cost of a vendor contract to process and manage all payments to be¡eficia¡ies'

This function will be transferred in-house during FY 1993; the e.oount shown is inænded to provide 5 months' funding'

Reinsursnc€ kemirmls - This represents the estimated ¡nnu^l co6t of securing reinsurance from private insurers'

university studmt Eeslth \ilork program - This progrern r¡s ¡tudent nurses from the three state universities to perform

health services for minor work-related rnjuries or illnes¡c¡ ra l¡cr¡ of treatInent by private physicians'

Transfers out: Loss Control - The approved amounr ¡¡ rrra¡ferred from the workers' compensation Fund to the I-oss

Control Grant Program ¡¡lministered by the Risk Maneç¡æot Drvision'

attorney Generet Defense - The approved amount is mrcodôd ro provide legal costs associated with workers' compensation

claims.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

workers, compensation Fund ro the Risk Managemeut Fund to offset increases in agency trtH":t"i;T;H:tf 
to"

T7



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expenditures

00

4-
{-
4-
{-
{-

0.0

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

1,107,000

5,104,0(X)

r77.3

{

-(Þ

{-

{-

-0-

{-

{-

{-

8,530,6(n

14,741,ffi0 Lt!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4783ú
10,900
13,100

7,991,3æ
37,m

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Ft'1992
Actr.lsl

F"r 1993
Estimate

Fr ú94
Approved

AIITOMATION FUND

DEPARTMEN¡'T OF N)MII\¡$TRATION . DATA MANAGWIEIYT A.R.S. 5 4t-7r2

JLBC Analyst Brainard
Elliott Hibbs, Director

hogram Description - Data Managemcnt
services and autonation planning for certain

operates the DOA Data Center, which provides centralized compukr
state agencies.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $104,2m in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $133,200 [or ¡nnu¡tize the côst of the April t9'93 general salary a_dj'ãtment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) an additional $17,500 to annualize the cost of theApril 1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $23,000 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to thestate Retirement system from3-59% ta 3.r4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the GeJeral Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $458,100 for the state share of employee nedical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred ø the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

include related úo development
g for an and $161,g00 for costs

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amounr incl
premiums, which reflects an additional $6,600 authorized by
of $224,5û fo¡ rent of state-owned space end $l5l,rlOO f;
approved amount also includes $5,g61,900 for costs assoc
equipment and software, $925,000 for repair and m¡intenancr
processing supplies, and $233,4O0 for þlecommunication expenses.

The approved amount includes an additional $4,2æ from the Automation Fund for the payment of statewide accountingsystem charges, as authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

!/ FY 1994 is the first year that this fund is subject to l-egislative appropriation.
zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. epp.opri"tea by fund for the agency

information only.

i8

The line iûems a¡e shown for



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Openting Expendihres

All Other Operating Expendituras 51,600

27,M

41,?m

5.0

143,100

43,3ú

29,9û

5.0

150,000

5.0

32,9û

160,500

?Æ,ñ02t6,300 ?zg,tto !!
TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

6,4{n
2,000
1,500

4r,7æ

5,4{X)

2,(X)O

1,800
38,0(X)

25,5û
1,500
1,900

14,4¡g

FTE Positions

Personal Service.s

Employee Related Expendihrres

C,OVERNOR'S OFTTCE OF ATT'IR]VIATII¡E ACTION

Victor Melendez, Director

Executive Oñer 9z.2

JLBC Analyst: Smith

ÍY 1992
Actud

r"r 1993
Estimete

FY 1994
ApprcvedGENERAL FUND

advised atú assistcy' by útc ,4fimativu
Development AdvLsory Board.

tt

¿ssisfs

48ency
Ecotpmic

Conunerceof
Thc

an¿

aSencystate

Bt¿si.ness

each

Dryronent
ætnnuútþs.

by
thc

Wonen

with
utcom¿
an¿

amully

lowail¿
cooPerates

Mirørity

submitted

thc

an¿
wofmen,

an¿

Plans

Board

Actbn
æahution,

minoritþs
and

for
Advbory

,4fimative
trahing
growth

Actbn

monitors

eæfpnuc
oppora.niry

aSency

Pronote

T,te

to
employmenteqtnl

ProSrarrß

,n
Description

developto

Agency
agencrcs

personsl Services - The approved a.mor¡nt is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approred amount includes an additional

$3,8m to annu¡lizc the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

The appropriation also includes a reduction of $14,300 in un¡llocated Personal Scnices. The reduced amount reflects full

funding of current positions.

Employee Releted Expenditures - The approved am. ount includes: a) an additiond $5m to ¡nnualize the cost of the April

199ã general salary adjustnent, and b) a reduction of $700 as a result of lowering the employer contribution ùo the state

Retiretent System frotn 3.59% to3.t4%, as a¡thorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $9,lm for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance Payments,

which will be transferred to the Health Insuraûce Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) a total of $70o for the payment of risk management

premiumi, which ¡eflects a rcduction of-$¡m authorized by Section 1o4 of the General Appropriation Act' and b) a øtal

àf $tS,tm for rent of stateowned space, which reflects an additional $4,000 for increased space allocated to the agency.

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are shown

for information onlY.

19



Proeram Sumparv
Administration
Civil
Humen Services
Criminal

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Stste
Travel - Or¡t of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendihras

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special I ine Items !
Additional Appropriations I/

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,O54,ffi
7,073,5æ

959,400
7,996,2W

17,0&3,600

990,100
{-

lt,073,700

-
l7,3gg,læ

349,1û
{-

326,5æ

1t,073,700

-

3,736,2m
8,695,9(n
t,22O,3æ
8,905,000

3,895,700
8,753,9(x)
I , 191, 100

8,295,300

It,073,700

-

355.0

12,579,1æ

2,377,W

?2,t¿5,9û 22,557,4N

365.0 365.0

12,62r,W 12,994,900

2,46,6,ffi 2,534,m

105,400
167,3æ
37,7û

1,733,3æ
93,900

2,127,5ú

69,E00
153,2æ
38,900

2,891,000
84,100

69,100
156,100
46,500

2,739,3æ
60,900

3,226,W 3,070,q)0

It,314,500 1E,590,100

3,572,9w
239,5û

?2,t¿s,900

18,951,3ü)
4-

2,194,W
1,090,6(n

?2,125,gffi

3,967,3û
{-

22,557,4M -!

18,960,000

{-
2,196,7æ
1,500,700

?2,557,4M

GEMRÂL FI]IID A¡ID OTEER.
APPROPRIATED F[.]NDS

YY IÐ2
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

Fy 19,4
Approved

ATTOR}IEY GEI{ERAL . DEPARTMETYT OF LAW . STJMMARY a.R.s. $ 41_192

JLBC Analyst: Martinez
The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

(Continued)

Ll Details for
Zl Reprcsents dual Program Pages.

The line ite with special line items.

20



ATTORI\EY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SUMMARY (Cont'd)

f:F'NtrRAI, ANTI OTHER A ATED F'T]NDS

Personet Serrices - The approved amount is based uPon an 8.5% vacancy factor and $1,æ1,100 in vacancy savings' The

approved emor¡nt also includes ¡n additional $254,300 to annualize the cost of the April 1996 general salary adjustment'

includes: a) an additi st of the

$53,700 as a rcsult of on to the

zÅbY Section 103 of

The approved amount also includes a total of $8¿lo,2oo for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y."ll, which will be transferrcd to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

other operating es: a) a øtal of $258,000 for the peyment of risk msn¿gement

premiums, which Section l(X of the Ge,neral Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $g74,300 for T\¡cson stete ofñcc Building lease-purchase payment,-and

$371,2m for the Capitot Center Building lease-purchasc payment'

An additional $119,900 is included as a special line iæm for a private lease in T\rcson and new spacc at the 14OO V/est

gy'¿5hington Stete Building.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The bill consolid¡tcs eigbt current surcharge

and the Medical Services Fnhancement Fund

increased from 4O% to 6% in order to fi¡nd the Crime LaboraÛory Assessment

Frmd, and the Victim Compensation Fund in addition to the fi¡nds that currentþ

frrndiig mechanisms for the three fi¡nds will be eliminated. These changes are

effective January r, rÐ4. sce thc Arizona crininsl Justice commission for morc inform¡tion on this lcgislation'

proseantion.

oficer.

to

the

an¿

of
divisions

cor¡si.str

These

investiguion
rqresentationan¿

crinitnl

Divßion.
de:prnnmt

an¿
sen)LCeS

Thc
Criminal

legal
theard

enforcement,
diredion,

rights

Divisian,
poliq

civil

cottstitutio¡øl

an¿
and

Services
eleaedcut

dvocaq

Hutnan
ts

organizøtian
th¿

consunær

Gen¿ral

deparment
Divßbn,

state
fo,

Civil

thc

Anorney

of

thc
Thc

respeaívely,
a8,encæs

Division,

aild

Description

responsible

Agency

are
departments

Admini.stration

2L



FTE Positions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

I,429,ffi

60.5

2,0s4,ffi

2,054,ffi

3,E95,700

1,575,p¡

I,924,ffi

60.5

395,7æ

r,247,5ú

1,969,000

4{n,900

Rent {-

3@,ffi

264,ffi

-

60.5

{-

3,736,200 4

OPERATING ST'BIOTAL

Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Services

3,995,700

26,2æ
12,5æ
10,500

258,100
53,300

27,2æ
L3,2ñ
10,4¡g

l,47l,w
53,6(X)

3,616,30o

11g,g0o J!

2I,2æ
13,(n0
10,4¡g

1,17 1,900
31,(n0

Professionel & Outside Services
Travel - In Stete
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditure,s

rY IÐ2
Actuel

Fr 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERÄL FI]ND

GET{ERÄL. DEPARTMEIYT OF LAW. ADMII{ßTRATION
General

ATTORI',ÍEY

The Honorable Grant Woods,
JLBC Analyst: Martinez

a.R.s. $ 41-192

by
advice

SlCßE

to
hogram

state
aSencæs.

Description
oficials

Provid¿s
legislators county

4ecTtnve policy
ctttornqs an¿

direøion
clicnt

an¿
støte agmcies

implenentation
cts

.for
weU

the
cß cmifiing

department-

rules
Provides

prorutlgated
legal

Personel Services - The approvcd ¡mount is based upon a 2.9% vaærcy factôr and $sg,Sm in vacancy savings. Theapproved aEount also includes 8n additional $44,700 to annualize the cosi of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Rerated Expen includes: a) an the cost of the April1993 general salary adjust 500 as a result ribution to the stateRetirement System from 3 by Section 103 Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $151,800 for the staûe sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferrcd to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

ft m¡n¿gsps¡¡
and b) a total

payrDent.

ffH ä;mf rÏ. "*t 
includes tunding for additional space in Phoenix and rhe continuation of a private-le¿se in

Ll Of the $119,900 appropriated for rent,
West Washi¡gton. If the move into th
General Fund. The remaining $4g,,lOO
expenses to ¡elocate the Tucson Attorney General O
Act foohote)

z/ Reprcsents Gene$. Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as-a lump zum for the agency with special line items.The program and line item deail a¡e rn.* rr, 
-ili2åïiill'.iv.



131.5

4,688,100

975,900

?ß,3æ
3,000
4,6(X)

896,4(X)
10,9ü)

935,2û

6,499,200

4-
4-!

2,L96,7æ

t,695,9oo
tJ

8,695,9(X)

6,499,2û
4-

2,196,7û

t,695,900

FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Sewices

Travel - In Stete

Travel - Out of Ståþ
Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

All Other Openting Expenditues

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Centex-Rodgers

Property Tax Appeals

Collection Enforccment

TOlAL

Additionel Approprietion -
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Centex-Rodgers, Ch. 150

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summ¡rv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

[2r.5

4,EO2.óO0

88?.4{n

59.2m
6.000
4.600

805,900
u.100

886,800

6,576,t00

349,100
147,ffi

4-

7,073,500

13 1.5

4,480,8{X)

856,300

?n3m
3,(X)O

4,6(X)

796,9û
I 1, 100

935,900

6,173,000

{-
148,300

2,r94,m

t,515,300

238,500

8,753,8(X)

6,559,9ü)
{-

2,r94,W

t,753,t00

7,O73,5æ

6,724,m
349,100

4-

7,073,500

ATTORI{EY GEI{ERÄL. DEPARTMEAIT OF LAW. CIVIL

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attomey General

a.R.s. g 41-192

JLBC Analyst Martinez

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT.]ND A¡fD OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]I{DS

Ft'1992
Actr¡¡l

Fr 1993
Estimate

Lt

)l

3l

(Continued)

The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions in FY 1992 and FY 1993 funded in the Tax Division - Property

Tax Appeals special line iæm and 10 FTE positions in FY 1993 ¡nd FY 1994 funded through the Collection

Enforcement line iæm which is funded from the Collection Enforccment Revolving Fund.

The 3 FTE positions and $129,?00 in Personal Services and $24,900 in Employee Related Expenditures were moved

to the Operating Subtotal in FY 1994.

Reprasents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special li¡e iæms.

The program and line item detail within thc 'Operating Subtotd' a¡e shown for inform¡tion only.

23



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CTVIL (Cont'd)
FI]IID AIII) FT]¡IDS

Personal Services - The approved anount is based upon I 9.1% vaæncy fecûor end $459,300 in vacancy savings. The
approved amount also includes an additional $87,500 ûo ¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjusttent.Employee - Th es: a) an additional $tf ,¿OO to annuelize the cost of the April
1993 gene and as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetiremen to 3 tion 103 of the GeJeral Apiropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2g5,500 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred ø the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

es: a) a total of $l 16,1(X) for the
Section 104 of the General App
ment. The ûotal Capiûol Center payment of $796,600 is made

Attorney General - General Fund
Attomey General - Non-Appropriated Funds
Department of Economic Security
DOA - Insurånce Defense Section

TOTAL

$37r,2m
43,3û

251,7û
130.400

$796,600

Collection Enforcernent - The appropriation provides $545,¿mO for adminis¡6¡ive and enforcement costs for the collectionof debts owed !o the stete and state agencies, and $1,650,900 for disbursements ûo agencies whose debts are collected.
Pursuant to A'R'S' $ 4l-191.03, the Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund became *t¡""t ùo legislative appropriation on
January l,1992.

The amount also includes an edditional $7,500 in personalServ the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.
The
from 3.5% to 3.14%,as authorizpd by Section 103 of the Generar driiiïii:L"ton 

to the SteÞ Retirement svstem

The approved amount also includes a total of $25,9(X) for the state share of employee medical and dentel insuranc€ payments,
which will be transfened to the Heelth Insurence Trust Fund, and an additionar $1,?oo for the payment of ,Lt"*i¿"
accounting system charges, as authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

to the Attorney General's officc to defend the state ageinst claims of neglig
Management Unit at the Arizona State prison Complex-Florence.

hogrem Description - Provides general legøl sewices to stcúe
Iaw'suits, administrative motters, and civil appeals. Responds to

oficers and state agencies. Represents the state in
cenain requests for formal opinions.

24



ATTOR¡IEY GEI',{ERAL - DEPARTMEIYT OF LAW - EUMAN SERVICES a.R.s. S 4l-1401

The Honorable G¡ant Woods, Attorney General JLBC Analyst: Marti¡ez

GENERAL FUNI)
Fy t992
Actual

F"r 1993
Estimete

Fr Dg4
Approved

FTE Positions 30.5 30.5 30.5

Personal Services 700,900 889,300 912,W

Employee Related Expenditures 133,900 188,100 189,2æ

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

6,m
17,3ú
4,7æ

90,400
5,800

6,m
12,ü)O
5,300

84,200
5,800

6,400
15,100
5,300

86,9(X)

5,æ0

r24,ffi 113,700 I 19,100

TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS 959,4¡6 1,191,100 l,?20,300 )!

hogram Description - ,4ssirrs h tlæ provision of consumer adwæq setttices, civil rights mforcement, eldeþ
protection,lair ln*sing aü employnmt enforcement, attd monitoring of cotrununity relatbts activities for the state.

Personel Services - The approved amount is based upon a 5.3% vacancy facûor and $51,(nO in vacancy savings. The
approved amount also includes an additional $22,2æ to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expend¡tures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $2,900 to annualize the cost of the April
1993 general salary adjustmcnt, and b) e reduction of $4, 100 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the St¿te

Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount elso includes a total of $74,7(X) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditurts - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $12,900 for the paymlnt of risk m¡nagement
premiums, which reflects an additional $6,100 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.
The program and line item detail arc shown for information only.

25

ll



FTE Positions ! 142.5 142.5 r42.5

Personal Services 5,64ó,2æ 5,327,?m 5,4L6,7æ

Employee Related Expenditures 1,091,100 1,026,5û 1,068,500

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In St¡te
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Opcrating Expcnditures

13,600

13 1,500
17,900

578,900
13,600

14,900
125,0ü)
18,6ü)

528,900
13,6(n

21,2æ
125,m
26,2ú

583,Im
13,6ü)

755,500 701,000 769,Tæ

OPER,ATING STJBTOTAL 7,492,tú 7,0s4,700 7,?J,4,3N

Grand Jury
Special and Haz¡¡dous Waste
Victims' Rights Implementation

150,000
16,900

326,5ú

150,000
4-

1,090,6(n

150,0q) ?

{-
1,5(X),700

TOTAL APR,OPRIATIONS 7,gfiú.,zw 8,2t5,300 t,905,000 
3J

Fund Summarv

Gene¡al Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Fund

7,659,7æ
326,500

7,20/,7ú
1,080,6()0

7,40/13û
1,500,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,gEó,,2N 8,2t5,300 E,9o5,oo0

GET{ERAL FI]ND AI\D YICTIMS'RIGHTS
IMPLEMENTATION FI'ND

Fv 1992
Actuel

Fr 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Apprcved

ATTORNEY GETYERAL. DEPARTMEI\¡'T OF LAW - CRIMINAL
The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

a.R.s. $ 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

hogram Description - Investigates and proseantes qlses involving crimittat vialatiotu. Rqresents tlß stete in
crimùt&L øppenls. Provides trial and research ¿ssisrar¡cz rc county attonsrs. Advises alt sute agencics on
environncntol enforca ncnt n1¿úters.

(Continued)

U The FTE positions ûotal includes 2 FTE positioor u FY 1992 and FY 1993, and 1 FTE position in Fy 1994 funded
in the Victims' Rights Implementation line itcm

2/ The $150,000 appropriated for Stete Grand Jury erpcolcs is for costs incurred pursuant to A.R.S. g 2l-428. It is
legislative intent that St¡æ Grand Jury expenscs bc limitcd to the amount appropriated and that a supplemental
appropriation will not be provided. (General Appropriation Act foohote)

! Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriatcd as a lump sum for the agency, with special line iæms.
The program and line item detail are shown for i¡form¡tion only.

26



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAIV - CRIMINAL (Cont'd)
êÍ.NÍ'PÀT FTINT¡ ANTI VTI-TTMS' PTGITTS IMPI,NMENTATION ÍTINTI

Personsl Senices - The approved amount is based upon a lO.3% væancy factor ¡nd $622,W in vacancy savings. The

approved amount also includes an additional $99,900 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $13,000 io annr¡¡lize the cost of the

April 1993 gencral salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $20,000 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the

State Retirement Sysæm fron 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a lotal of $328,200 for the state she¡e of employec medical and dental inzurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

OtherOperetingExpenditur€s-Theapprovedamountincludes: a)atotalof$116,1ü)forthepaymentofriskm¡nagement
premiums, which reflects an additional $55,2f)0 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

Victims' Rights Implcnentetion - The approved amount includes I FTE position and $92,900 for administrative costs the

department *ilt io"rrt in adminisæring the Victims' Rights Implementation Act. The remaining $1,4O7,Eü) is for grants to

be distributed in accord¡nce with the purpose of the Victims' Rights Implementation Act. Effective January 1, 1994, the

current ñrnding sou¡cc of the Victims' Rights Implementation Fund will be eliminatcd. The fi¡nd will receive a 7.85 % share

of the Criminel Jr¡sticc Fnh¡¡ç€ment Fr¡nd effective January I' 1994.

The approved amor¡nt is based on e 0% vacency facùor. The approved amor¡nt also includes an additional $Eæ in Personal

Services snd $11p in Employee Related nxpendituras ¡s ¡nnuålizÊ the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The

amount includes a reduction of $200 as e r€sult of lowering tbe employer contribution to the State Retirement System from

3.5% to 3.14', , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a øtal of $2,6(X) for the stete share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,

which will bc transferred ûo the Health Insurznce Trust Fund'

27



Professional & Outside Servicqs
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

Personal Services

14,M9,700

7,970,500

5. r5l.3m

327 0

92ó 900

7,7rg,4oa

278.0

723,3û

7,gl4,læ

4,724,9û

13,101,900

4,6æ,2û

278.O

750,000

13,3EE,g00 r!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Expendituras

2. ll r .300
t4.800
39.100

5,795,300
{-

1,837,7@
11,700
37,000

5,732,W
100,0()0

L,927,7û
12,5æ
39,300

5,834,600
100,0()0

ARIZONA COLISET]M AND
E)GOSITION CENTER Ft]NI)

FY 1992

Actuel
Fr 1993
Estimate

F"r 1gg4
Approved

ARIZONA COLISET]M AI{D E)GOSITION CENTER. BOARI)
Gary D. Montgomery, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 3_1001

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

an¿

Agency
Colßeum

leases the
properties.

Description

coliseum
The

The

and
board
Coliseunt

foirgroutds
directs

an¿
on¿

facilities

Exposition

.fo,
conduas the

Center

special
annual
Board

events.

ts

Arkotu
custodian

State
of thc

Fair an¿
State

the Øru¿ol
Fairgrounds an¿

Livestock Show
Memorial

A'R'S' $ 3-1005 states nmonies received by the Board...shatl be under full control and jurisdictionof the Board." As a
result, the appropriation equals 100% of the board's estimated collections, and the anounts shown are for information only.

Personal Servic¡s - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $64,600 to annualize the cost of the April ti93 general salary a justment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) an additional $8,000 to annualize the cost of the April
1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $10,1 ) as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement System from 3.59% to 3.I4% , as authorized by Section 103 of the Gen-eral Apiropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $171,700 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transfe*ed to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and outside Services - The approved amount includes a 5% increase for state Fair entertainer fees.

Other Operating Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes a total of $147,,100 for the payment of risk m¡ñagementpremiums, which reflects a reduction of g224,900.

(Continued)

All collections paid into th¡ state Treasury are appropriated for Personal Services, Employee Related Expenditures,and All other operating Expendituras. The estìmated appropriation for Fy LÐB-r994ís $13,3gg,900. (GeneralAppropriation Act footnote)

Ll

28



ARIZONA COLISEUM AND E)ßOSITION CENTER BOARD (Cont'd)
A PI7ôNA I-NT.ISF'TIM ÄNT) í-Í.I\ITF'P IifINT)

The approved amount also includes an additional $14,600 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (H.B. 2002). 2nd Special Session - Section l@) of the Capiøl Outlay Bill appropriatas

$¿¿t,OOO from the Coliseum and Exposition Fund to the Arizona Coliseum Board for building renewal.

29



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendinras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPER,ATING SI]BTOTAL

Development Maæhing Funds
CEDC Cornmissie¡
Advertising & Promotion
Asian Pacific Trade Office
Mexico Trade Ofñce
REDI M¡ûching Granrs
Motion Picture Development
OFTD Iægal Center
Indian Economic Development
Oil Overcharle Adminisl¡¿¡ie¡
Japan Trade/Tourism

TOTAL

Additional Apprcprietions -
41st Iæg., lst Reg. Session

V/ork Force Recruitment/Training, Ch. I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

fi¡nd $umm¡rv
General Fund
Bond Fund
Commerce & Economic Development

Commission (CEDC) Fund
Lotæry Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Solar Qualifi cation Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

67.O

I,819,100

377,W

197,000
69,2æ
44,000

710,100
97,ffi

L,ll7,w

3,314,000

6(),(x)0
199,7û
445,100
157,7@
62,5æ
70,(no

476,900
{-

54,300
86,800

{-
4,926rgffi

4,926,n0

3,503,9(x)
70,M

962,ffi
194,7æ
86,900

103,900
{-

67.O 75.0

1,877,7û 2,203,6û

405,400 -v 429,m

206,499
62,9æ
91,800

684,500
9,7û

1,055,300

3,33t,400

60,(x)0
zx),(x)o
495,2æ
læ,000
200,000

89,ü)O
480,400
150,000
64,(nO

r24,W
280,000

5,601,000

5,601,000

3,641,900
97,7æ

1,385,E00
2ü),000
L24,W
147,1û

14,6(X)

5,601,000

?M,ffi
62,9æ
91,800

691,600
9,7û

1,06.2,ûa

3,695,4m

104,000
2m,ß
495,2æ
169,900
300,I0()

45,000
490,2ú

{-
64,ffi

122,ffi
280,ü)0

5,9s7,2n 2!

3,0(x),0(n

t,957,200

6,9q),E(x)
gg,ü)0

1,390,500
?ffi,?m
r22,ffi
149,500

14,6(X)

8,957,2W4,921,n0

GENERAL FTJND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT]IIIDS

FY 1992
Actuel

Fr 1993
Estim¡te

F"r Dg4
Approved

DE,PARTMNT OF COMMER,CE

James E. Marsh, Drpctor JLBC Analyst: Siegwarth

a.R.s. $ 41-1501

30 (See Footnotes on Following page)



DEPARTMEI$T OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
liÍ'-NÍ..RÄI, ÀNTì OTHEII A ATT',Iì F'T]NDS

FTE positiors - The approved emor¡nt includes en inc¡eese of 8 FTE positions and $331,000 from the General Fr¡nd for

the following: itions for th" f+4 community Development Block

Grant (cDBG) FTE position for commr¡nications and Resca¡ch, and

1 FTE position

personal Services - The approved amount is based upo¡r a 1.5% General Fund vacancy factor and ¡?3'2æ in vacancy

savings from the General Ëùnd. The approved amolr-nt also includes an additional $35,300 from the General Fund and

$9,000 from Other Appropriated Funds to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment and $276,700 from

the General Fund for the 8 new FTE positions'

Employee Releted Expenditures - The approved ¡mount includes: a) an additional $4'500 from the Gencral Fund and

$ 1, loo from other Appropriatcd Fuds to annr¡¡lize the cost of the April 1993 gencral salary adjustment, b) a reduction of

$g,1oo from the General Fr¡nd and $1,goo from other Appropriatcd Funds as e rpsult of lowering the employer contribution

to the staæ Retirement Sysæm from 3.5g%. to 3.14%, 
"" 

*tuotirø by section 103 of the General Appropriation Act, and

c) an additional $54,300 for the 8 new FTE positions'

The approved amount also includes a tot¡l of $142,3ü) fron the General Fr¡nd eûd $31,300 from other Appropriated Funds

for the state sherp of employec medical and dental inzurance payments, which will bc transferred to the Health Insursnce

Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes g9,000 from the General Fund and $2,600 from other

Appropriated Fr¡nds for the payment of risk msnagement premiums. These amounts reflect an additional $3'500 from the

General Fund and $1,600 from other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 104 of the General Appropriation

$2,000 from Other
tion 102 of the Gene

500 from Other APP

Equipment - The approved emor¡nt represents partial firnding of the department's 3-year automation plan'

local commr¡nity job creation efforts'

approved plans to dasign a long-range

the REDI Matching Grants spccial line

Economic
Governor.
oversight

formulated by the statewide economic deveþmen-t strategic plan. The approved amount also include.s an additional $200

from Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as authorized under Section 102

of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount is funded from the Lottery Fund'
(Continued)

t/
u

The FTE Positions total includes 8 FTE positions ñuded in special line items in FY lÐ2, FY 1993 and FY 1Ð4.

I¡ws 1992, Chapær 7 (H.B. 2OO9), 2nd Special Session appropriated $6,600 from the CEDC Fund for the cost of

health insurance in excess of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993

y RepresentsGeneralAppropriation Act funds. ApProPriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items'

Subtotal' a¡e shown for information only

Døelopment,

Development,

of

andTrade
Corwrunity

retentianan¿

Intermatiatpl

qanswn

Resærdt.

Busitæss

an¿

teation

Devvlopment

thc

Housingand
Administration

Comtrutniætions

encourageto

and
Senices

aaiviti¿s:
ProSrams

Pronotion
Financi¿l

,naJor9

Sports

lrat
conduas

Utilizption,an¿
departnent
departnmt

The

The

Picaçe
Development

Arizotu.

Motion
Energy
tn

Dccription

Investmcnt,

Agency
businesses

Assistance

The line items within the "Operating

31



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
AIÌD FT]hIDS

Advertisi for the department's advertising program. The
n¡nds 8Fe

materials the production of support m¡terials. Support

Success." staüe and the semi-annual newsletter 'Spirit of

Asian Pecific Trede OfÏic¿ - The approved amount includes an additional $49,900 from the General Fund for the ofñce
located in Taipei, Taiwan' The increased funding will allow the office to holá trade pronotion events and to host trade
delegations. Funding for the'se activities had been deleted in Ff 1993. The approved smount include.s $10,000 forpromotional activities fundd from the CEDC Fund.

Mexico Trade Office. an additional $1oo,1oo for the trade office loceted in Mexico ciry,Medco' Funds do not e with A.R.s. g 41-1504c, as l¡ws 19g2, ûlrpær312 (s.8. 1365),
suspends the maÛching The approved amount includes $45,000 for fromotional activities
funded from the CEDC Fund.

REDI Metching Grents - The Rural Economic Developmentlnitiative (REDÐ program prcvide.s tecbnical assistance to rural
t s,(XX), for special

i 
ts e tra¡sfer to the

Motion Ptcture Development - The approved amor¡nt includes $50,0(n for the Motion picture Board, g95,000 for
advertising and promotion, 8nd $335,2X) for the funding of 5 FTE positions.

The approved smor¡nt is based uPon I0% vacency fector. The approved amount includes an ¡dditional $4,300 to annualize
the cost ofthe April 1993 general salary adjustment.

The approved emount also includes a reduction of $900 as a rcsult of lowering the employer contribution to the State
Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as ¡uthorized by Section 103 of thc Gãneral Aipropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $12,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance pay.ents,
which will be transferrcd to the Health Insuraûce Trust Fund.

Indian Economic l)evelopment - The approved amount funds I FTE position to pronoûe econonic development on A¡izona
Native Americ¡n reservations.

The approved amount is based uPon s 0% vacancy factor. The approved emount includes an additional $900 to annualize
the cost of the April 1993 general selary adjustment.

The approved amol¡nt also includes e rcduction of $100 as a rpsult of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Secrion 103 of the Gãneral Aipropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a ûotal of í2,m for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance psyments,which will be transferred !o the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

The approved &mount is funded from the CEDC Fund.

oir
^:r 

- The approved amount funds 2 FTE positions which provide adminis¡6¡ive support to rheorr titution Programs. It is estim¿ted that the oil overcLarge Fund will expend b's,zoo,lmon

32

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
í:FNERÀI, FTIND ANT) ÀPPROPRIATED F'IINDS

The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes $1,700 to annualize thp cost of

the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $300 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the Søte

Retirement System ftom 3-59% to 3.1416, as authonzed by Sectron 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes a ùotal of $4,800 for rhe sr¡re share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,

which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund

The approved amor¡ut is ñ¡nded from the Oil Overcharge Fund'

Japan Trade/Tourism - The approved amount provides for a local consultant in Japan for the purpose of expanding trade

*ã to,rrir- with the state in f'y rSS¿. The approved amount includes $45,000 for promotional activities ñ¡nded from the

CEDC Fund.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

safford Museum - chapter 224 (S.B. 1029ì - The bill appropriates $35o,ooo from the cEDc Fund to the city of Safford

f* d"*l"p-""t "f " Mrrr"rr- of Discovery to be operated by the Mount Greham International Science and Cultural

Foundation. The sum of $200,000 of this appropriation is to be repaid to the CEDC Fund by the Mor¡nt Graham

International Scieuce and Cultural Foundation in l0 equal annual installments beginning July 1, 1998.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

e bill appropriates $3,00O,000 from the state General Fund

Fr¡nd. The.se funds shall be used for the rrly'ork Force

t of Commerce. The program shall provide training and

retraining for specifrc employment opportunities with new and expanding businesses. Training shall be through the

community college ,yræ-, 
" 

ii""n""al;vate postsecondary educational instih¡tion, or a community college oPerated by a

tribal govårnment, unless the employer requests another qualihed tsining provider'

The bill also establishes the work Force Recruitment and Training Council which shall develop selection criteria and

guidelines for program oPerations'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

The bill establishes the 7 member Arizona rtly'ine commission. For

, see the Department of Agriculture.

The bill also establishes the Arizona rr¡y'ine promotional Fund (A\ilP), which consists of 50% of the tax monies collected on

vinous liquor, of which the alcoholic content is less than 24%, from in-state wineries and producers. The bill appropriates

$200,000 from rhe CEDC Fund to the AWP Fund for start-up costs. The bill further stipul4tes that the $200'000

appropriation shall be repaid to the CEDC Fund by the AWP Fund'

Motion picture sales Tax Refund - ihapter 104 (H.B. 22701 - The bill provides that leased tangible personal ProPerty

Taxrefund.Therefundis50%ofthetransactionprivilegeandusetax.Previously,
ónly purchased tangible personal property qualif,red for the tax refund. In addition, the bill allows that the records of

qualifying expenditures need not be maintained in the state'

(Continued)

33



DEPARTMENT OF COll,fltlERCE (Cont'd)
G

office of Housine DeveloPment - chapter 221 lH.B. 2352) - The bill increases the maxinum percentage of Housing Trust
Fund monies which can be appropriated to the Department ¡f Com¡nerce for administrative costs from S% to lO%-

- The bilt
prograrn under the CEDC. The CEDC shall dedicate an amo
may dedicate an additional amount, not to exceed $1O0,OOO
will provide grants, up to $50,000, for research and dev
performed under a Small Business Innovation end Resea
not accrue i¡terest end are to be repaid to the CEDC ñ¡nd a
e¿rlier.

- The bill establishes an Environmental
The ETA program shall promote business and

facture, produce, or prooess solar and other
ls. Until June 30, 1996, the Department of Commerce shall
qualiff for available tax i¡centives.

34



Proeram Summarv

Supreme Court
Supreme Court-Foster Ca¡e Review Board

Court of Appeals - Division I
Court of Appcals - Division tr
Superior Court
Commission on Judicial Conduct

Commissions on Appellate and Trial
Court AppointmeDts

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

ExDenditurc Deteil
FTE Positions V

Personal Services

Employee Rel¡ted ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel
Other Operating ExPendituras

Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special I ine Items ?

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summ¡rv
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS

3,2æ 3,500

72,727,9t0 79,493,500

¿148.8 459.3

15,179,(nO 16,151,500

2,449,3ú 2,718,800

9,210,100
1,1q),4(n
5,299,9æ
2,46/9,3ú

54,419,2æ
135,800

86,500
182,900

5,723,m
290,9û

6,283,1ú

23,912,tt0

49,815,900
{-

71,327,9æ
1,400,(x)o

9,516,qX)
1,223,3ú
5,453,800
2,ûl,m

60,555,2ü)
139,400

115,000
234,M

5,499,6æ
89,500

54,684,300
4-

78,854,000
639,500

9,766,2n
r,225,ræ
5,479,W
2,739,1æ

65,658,300
150,E00

10,(x)o

E5,02t,500

ß3.3

16,566,700

2,584,800

125,7ú
223,8æ

5,588,900
45,7æ

59,957,m
(64,500)

84,228,5æ
800,(no

t5,02t,500

5,93g,9oo 5,984,100

a,t09,2t0 25,135,600

72,727,900 79,493,500 t5,02E,500 
3l

72,727,900 79,493,500

Arimna Corstitution Article YI
a.R.s. 5 f¿-101

JLBC Analysû CawleYHonorable Stanley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

ARTZONA JT.]DICIARY - ST]MMARY

FT 1994
Approved

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FI]NI)
AND OTIIER APPR,OPRIATED FI]NDS

Fv 1992
Actuel

FT 1993
Estimate

(Continued)

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 53 FTE positions funded from certain special line iæms in FY 1992 and FY 1993,

and 56 FTE positions in Fï 1994.

Zl Details for the Special Line Iæms a¡e inctuded on the individual Progrem Pages.

it Represents Cenerat Appropriation Act funds. Appropriation as a lump sum for the age'ncies with special line iæms

as appropriaæ. D€tails for tUe sgency and Special Line Items ere included on the individual egency Pages.

35



aRIZONA JUDICIARY - SUMMARy (Cont' d)
FT]ND OTIIER Ft]NDS

Court, Coun,
Agency
Commission on

Summary
Judicial

The

Cottdud
Arizona

and the
Judiciary consßts

Commissions
of

on
the

Appellate
Supreme

and TriaI
Court
Court

of Appealr

þpointmcnts.
the .Superior

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects an increase of 4 FTE positions aad $24g,r00.

Pensonal Services - The approved amount includes $192,700 ¡s ¡nnualize the cost of the April 1993 general salaryadjustment. The approved amount is based upon a l.7To vaczncy factor and $145,600 for non{ected positions.

amount includes: a) an additi of the
ction of $34,500 as a result of ûo the
authorized by Section 103 of

The approved amount also includes a total of $907,400 for the state share of employee medical and de,ntal insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

r the payment of risk management
Appropriation Act, and b) a total
end $2,891,200 for the Supreme

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Lr¡rnp sum Reduction - The approved amount reflects restoration of the lump sum reduction applied in Fy 1gg3 in theCourt
rement of 3 judges.No ju Ïr::Jiî'i: ä Emproyee ReratedExpen y 1993 lump sum t is being reappliedin FY

36



Arizone Constitution Article VI
a.R.S. $ f¿_101

STJPREI\,IE COTIRT

Chief JusticeFeldm¡n,Stanley G.Honorable

CawleyJLBC Analyst:
TIVE,

FI]ND
PT]BLIC

LEGISLA

EAR,NINGS

Á¡ID
JT'DICIAL&

LAND

FT]IIIDGEIVERAL
Ð(ECUTIVE
BUILDINGS F"Y 1994

Appruved

FY 1993
Estimate

FV tggz
Actuet

FTE Positions ti

Personal Servicss

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating E¡pendituras

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Courts Building Improvement
Judicial Assistsncc
Judicial &luc¿tion
I:w Library rt
Grand Jury
Judicial Perform¡nce Review !

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Gene¡al Fund
Iægislative, Executive & Judicial

Public Buildings l.and Earnings Fund

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

-

125.3

-
3,799,ffi

722,2û

17,100
49,6û

3,glg,g00
153,800

4,O40,300

t,562,100

{-
15,600

I94,900
290,500
t47,W

{-

9,210,100

9,2t0.100

126.3

4,057,4O0

839,500

90,000
69,4¡g

3,736,7æ
30,7æ

3,g15,goo

-

t,E7:2,700

{-
{-

?n9,7æ
296,7æ
l4g,g00
50,000

9,516,900

9,516,900

-

r29.3

-
4,139,900

696,500

90,000
69,400

3,7O1,7æ

30,7ú

3,gg0,g0o

t,716,100

5o,ooo ?
87,m

2O9,7ú
306,2ú 2!

l4g,g00
249,w

+.

9,76ú,,2A0 !

9,210, ¡00

--

{-

g,5ló,900

(Continued)

:: öiHiî:l:":r:1,:" rtîtiåHffi.î:'* ubrarv speciar rineirem.in Fy tss2throughFy ree42i eny unencumbered bal Ûor,D',rcc Rcvræ 
94.

I-egislative, Executive 
" 

h
$ 35 

rutive " ,od line item shall revert to the

1/ n" Yeer 8¡¡ Prescribed bY A.R.S.

with ilding is for an Intcrgovernmental Agreementthe operarion of the-I-¡w Uì*ry."?ä*"-l4/ 
T*.-ooo.opriated as a lump sum for the agency, with Ð€cial line items.rbßotal" arc shown for informiti;;;;;. 

*"'"

1'7



SUPREME
GENERAL

E)GCUTIVE &

.s

rli()1117

and
Afice

to

AgencY

provi.des

of the
provi-de

Courts
DescriPtion

rules

adminis'tative

of

The

(AOc).
Court

The

procedure
supervßion

fo,
ovef

consis¡s

all
Suprene

of

the

the

the
Court

5

cou

Arizona

4-ç

n.ç LN

the

cou

A

Supretnz

n

stclle

Coun
h

.ç\'.çf¿t|.

l
ighest
ustlces

Under
court

thc

júicial
hat the

direæion

suPPort

of the

stafr and

responsibiliry
Chriel

to
thc

Justice
revlqv

th¿

Administranve
appeals

AOC

FrEpositions-..¡iåiffi'ïjfi 3ff :å;Tff*ï.',ffi iî$l-*î'L:iäffi ':ïiJii#ï;ïf"""tr
Review, which is relate

election.

Personsr services -rhe approled "--:Ï-:-Ïåi,SJiåiiiå,Jiî-lJJîI-Ïå':t#;'":ffiJt^åîîË"i"Tlå
"f""Jp".itions' 

The approved amount also I

salary adjustment'

ed amount includes: a) an additional $9'300 æ annualize the cost of the April

tion of $ 15,lm " " 'át'f' 
of lowering the employe¡ contribution to the State

authorized by Section iOi of tU" Generat Appropriation Act'

The approved snount also includes a to{-of $256,,600 for the state share of employee medical and dent¡l insurance

payments' which will'bl;;i"J to tbe Healtb lnsura¡ce Trust Fund'

otheroperetingExpenditures-Theappryvedamounti¡cludes: 
a)aûotalof$154'10oforïjrtiîil,ï;t;Tr-ff;ï:ïil

oremiums, *ni"n ,"n[o--äi i-r-"¡ iigz,ä*""*älv st"ii"" 104 of the General I

or $z,sst,zoo ø, tu"*sifr;;ä; Building lease-purchase pavment'

courts Building Improvement.- Th:^"ltT]ed amount provides for un :il"ä

:*g;fffi[i;*".#i";::f:ä;"Ï:"Jå.'ff"::få' 
svstem' F'ndingisprovi srative'

Executive -¿ ¡u¿i"ä-n'uüJBuiklings IÆd Esmings Fund'

sala¡ies when scrving in the

av between sn ¡ctive justice's

åf Oe retired judge's rasiding

zona Constitution Articl

JudicielEduc¡tion-Theappropriationprovidesforfacontinuouscorecuriculumwithsupplemental
offerings of timeþ topics,-which addrcss judicial e' csse tÃ"g"t"ot' opinion writing' and

administration'

oPeration of the

rds (DLAPR) is th

rough an intergov

for 9 FTE positions: Personal Scrvices' $1?6'4'00; Employee

Expenditures, $E8,2OO'

The approved anount includes $7'?00-(Personal Services' $6'80O; Empl ff#
salary adjustment;ä;tJ; APtti t' twz' Th" app'ou"a amount is sed 

. ^ :--, 
m from

i:î';"1î:]fi"::l;:Xt'";,nl'î'Ïî'"ö'h"ii'å"*lïl .Ïo-" "nn'"n"¿ 
amo¡ntin¡tudas e totar

of $20,000 for the staþ sha¡e or emptoyäåãi.¡ *¿ ¿"ntal inJ¡L"" p"y."oo, *n"fiiu be transferr€d to the Health

Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd' (Continued)

38



SUPREME COURT (Cont'd)
GENERAL ru¡û) aItD LEGTSLATWE, E)ßCIJTTVE &

FT]IIil)

G
th for direct costs

in 's functions and graad jurY and

other covered 
" " 

the counties
wrtnesses, who e¡e appointed to a particular case, and transcript preparation. tors, and expert

,0(X) and 3 FTE positions to handle the
merit selection and
and st¡ff about the

rmprovement. This unit will
Justice to commissisns an¿ ç

I 1,500; Employee Related Expenditures,
is based upon e O% vacmcy flør. tn"

ûo thc St¿ûe Retirement
The approved amount

ce peyments, which will be transferrcd

39



Honorable StanleY G Feldmen, Chief Justice

STIPREME COI]RT' IOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD
JLBC AnalYst: CawleY

a.R.s. $ &s15.04

GENERAL F[]ND

Fr 1992

Actr¡¡l

F^Í 1993

Estimate

FY 1994
Apprcved

Personal Services

EmploYec Relatcd ExPcnditures

Professional & Ot¡tside Sen'ices

Travel
Other OPerating ExPenditures

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

TOTAL APROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

166,600 170,500

280,600

l,22S,lw

154,900

1,190,400

-

1,223,300

-Æ

276,8û

-

v

711,800 772,?ffi 793,4û

17,500
33,100

222,5ú
38,900

312,0m

16,5m
56,8(X)

201,300
6,000

16,500

45,800
209,500

5,000

29.O

--

29.O 29.O

-

each

tuward
AgencY

revews
$ate

cts nany

retulrun8,
provide

as

DescriPtion
th¿

1æ

chíld
Thc

irdepeúent
children

hottu
boord

of

an¿ L'

rañev¡s

administrative
aùbing

æses
4

comprised

of

of
raiqtts

5
of

pernarætt¡
deperúent

pl"an

volunteers
children

fo,
who

chil.drm
tltc

ul

ale
appointed

tn

w

child's

tltc

outof-lønu
retttovul.

out-of-home
presiding

care.

placenøtt

judge

Fe*ral
to

vl
tuch

lov)

each

ú¡s.s€.ss

revr.ew

requires

coutty.

ProSress

board
that

personar services - The approv"d "-^^.i*lased 
unon a 1% vacancy factor and $g,000 in vacancy savings' The approved

amount also incrudes ; Jdãi i" al $21,800 r;Jli; the cosr ot tn" ^ept' 1993 general salary adjustment'

includes: a) an additionsl $2'600 to annualize the cost of the April

,6(X) as 
" 

*"ot' oi to*"'iog the em¡ loyer contritution to the Staæ

by Section iO¡ tf the General Appropriation Act'

The approved ¡mount also includes a total of $63,700 for the state share of emproyce medical and dent¿l insurance payments'

which will be transferred Lo the Health Insurance Tnrst Fund'

other operatfurg Expenditures - The approved amount includes gg5, r00 for the T[¡cson State offrce Building lease-purchase

p"V-*, *nichls ¡n incre¿se of $8'2OO'

Equipment-Theapprovedamor¡ntincludesaone-timeequipmentreductionof$1,00o.

Appropriated as a lump sum for the program' The line items a¡e

1l-n"prc*os General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds

shown for inform¡tion onlY'
40



Arizon¡ Corutitution Àrticle VI
a.R.s. $ 12-120

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

COT]RT OF APPEAI,S . DTVISION I

Honorable Noel Fidel, Chief Judge

FV L9g2
Actuel

F"r 1993
Estimste

Fy tÐ4
ApprovedGENERAL FT]III)

4,399,7ú

756,900

(¿t4,100)

98.0

5,453,t00

98.0

653,7û

97.5

4,123,ffi

s,299,9ü

366,600

{-

7n,ffi

366,8o()

4,296,40A

4-

{-

522,8ú

5,4itg,000 !

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

800
63,900

291,W
10,000

800
63,900

292,1û
10,0(n

65,600
445,500

I 1,700

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Releted Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditurcs

Mohave,

the
løs

with
also

Apache,

I

of
comPensation

Court
Divísion

counti¿s

Superior

thc

Court.
tlrc

wenploynent

Irom

DES
Supreme

encompasses

tlreto

an¿

appulable

Cotnmission,
appuld

Phoenir
Ytuna.

tn

proceedings

In¿urrrial

and

all

she

tn
autonatically

convenesI

ale
.from

Yavupi,

which

Divisian
eppeals

juri,iliøion

Nawjo,

&Jes
lrai

Court.
revievting

Coun
pøulty

Tax
for

T'E
d¿oth

Møricop
Arizonathe

çimin¿l
responsibility
of

Description

an¿

Agmcy
a.ception

Coconino

statewide
rulings

amount is based upon e 1.4% vaeanicy
ess than FY lÐ3. The approved emoun
salary adjustment and reflects the rpsto

Employee Releted includas: a) an the cost of the Aprir1993 general salary ,600 as a rpsult tribution to the StateRetirement System by Section lO3 Act.

The approved amount also includes a ùotal of $2¿16,300 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental inzurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditur€s - The approved 
_amo¡nt includes: a) a ùotal of $3,200 for the paynent of risk mînagementpremiums, which reflects a reduction of $200 euthorized by sectioí 1o4 of tne c"n"mr epp-priation Act.

the lump sum reduction applied in Ff 1Ð3. Division
of 2 judges who rook advantage of the elected officials

to retire in Fy 1994; therefore, the funding
ffowever, since the Fy 1993 lump zum

|epresents 9-"t"1 Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the division. The line items are shownfor information only.
!/

4I



A¡izons Corstitution Article YI
a.R.s. $ fÞ120

JLBC AnalYst CawleY

COURT OF APPEALS . DTVISION tr

Honorable JosePh M. Livermore, Chief Judge

Fv twz
Actud

F'Y 1993

Estimete
Í"r 1994

Apprcved
GENERAL FT]ND

FTE Positions

1,459,00()

223,8û

1,568,4O0

36.0

282,m

1,711,900

2,739,1t0

36.0

750,900

296,7û

33.O

{-

2,46,9,100

750,600

2,û1,404

4- (æ,¿lOO)

ll

796,500

Employee Related ExPendituras

Personal Services

40,100
27,5ú

635,800
83,100

1,(no
36,m

670,m
42,8(X)

1,0(x)

36,469
713,5û

4-

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Professional & Outside Service.s

Travel
Other Operating ExPendihrras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPcndituras

Agency

convenes

4ception
ul
oÍ

Tuæon

Description
crinirul

and

Tlre

dcath
Court
penalty

enæmpasses

,taJ

tt¿
øse.t

æuntþs
which

jurísdictíon

oÍ

tn
qte

all

Cochise, Gilo
autonatically

proceedings

Gtalnrn,
appeald
appølúle

to
Greenlee

th¿
from the

Pinto,
Supreme

PÞøl

Superior
Coun.

an¿

Court

funta

with
Divßion

Cttu.

the

il

Personel services - rhe approved amount is based upon 
" 

t n :îä"#ffi;T$|hili ffi,##îäitrå"ffifr#
tstherestorationof$l5,gOO,whichwasreducedaspartof
n includes $106,?00 for the annr¡alization of 3 FTE positions

rneY) added in FY 1993'

a) an additional $2,800 to annr¡¡lize the cost of the April

result of lowering the employer contribution ø thç Staæ

tionl03oftheGeneralAppropriationAct.Inaddition,the
FTE Positions added in FY 1993'

The approved smount elso includes a total of $go,g(x) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance paymeDts'

which will be transferred üo the lleelth Insurancc Trust Fr¡nd'

Other Operating Expendit¡rcs - The approved emount includes: a) a total of $1,2O0 for the Peyment of risk msrtagement

premiums, which reflects a reduction of $t,¿OO authorized by Section 1O{ of thc General Appropriation Act, and b) a toul

of g460,4O0 for the T\¡cson State Office Building lease-purchase peyment, which is an increase of $44,500'

(Conti¡ued)

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the division. The line items are shown

for information only.

42



COURT OF APPEALS - DMSION II (Cont'd)
¡:E'NE'P ÀT FÍINT¡

Equipment - The approved amor¡nt reflects the reduction of $42.80O used to purchase equipment associated with the 3 new

FTE positions added during FY 1993.

Lrmp Sum Reduction - The approved emount rcflects the rcstoration of the lump sum reduction applied in FY 1993.

Division II achieved the Ff 1993 reduction in vac€.ncy ssr'¡ngs by the retirement of I judge who took advantage of the

elected officiels retirement package which expired November l. 19Fl2. No judges are anticipated to retire in FY 1994;

therefore, the frrnding in personalSenices and Employec Rel¡ted Expenditures has becn restored. However, since the FY

1993 lump sum reduction w8s to be permanent, it is bcing reapplied in FY 1994.

43



FTE Positions U

Personal Sen'ices

Employee Related Expendituras

Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

Family Counseling
Juvenile Probation Süet€ Aid
Adult P¡obatie¡ Fnh¡ncprncnt
Intensive hobation-Adult
Intensive Probation-Juvenile
Juvenile Probetion Serviccs f
Court Appointed Special Advocete
Comnunity hrnishment
Child Support Enforcement

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Frmd
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

162.0

4,998,900

669,100

583,400

6,251,300

3ß,m
r,599,m

10,710,300
8,977,Læ
4,557,3û

19,1?l,g0o
369,800

2,388,7æ
47,W

54,419,200

53,Or9,2ú
{-

1,400,(n0

54,419,200

1ó9.0 ?168.0

5,370,qx)

6æ,800

583,400

6,575,100

427,W
1,659,600

12,3L5,9ú
10,935,6(n
4,gg5,g(x)

2ß,475,4OA

639,500
2,492,1û

49,300

60,555,200

59,915,7æ
639,500

{-

611,555,200

5,435,2ú

665,7û

650,100

6,751,000

ß2,1ú
1,694,(X)O

13,648,6(n
13,og5,na
5,351,9(X)

21,327,7æ
750,000

2,527,m
50,200

65,65E,300 ?!

64,909,300
750,000

4-

65,ó5t,300

2!

y

!!
s

GENERAL FT]ND AIID OTHER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Fy lgg2
Actual

F'r Dg4
Approved

Fr 1993
Estimste

Arizon¡ Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. s 12-Ur

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
Dave Byers, Administn¡ive Dirpctor

STJPERIOR COT]RT

(Continued)

a The FTE Positions total includes ¡14 FTE positions funded in the following special line iæms for Fy 1992 throughFY 1994:

Line Item Name
Juvenile Probation State Aid
Adult kobation Fnhancement
Intensive Probation-Adult
Intensive Probation-Juvenile
Juvenile Probation Services
Court Appointed Special Advocate
Community Punishment
Child Support Enforcemenr

No. of ,FTE Positions
1

6

8

7

12

5
3

2

44

@oohoûes Continued on Following page)



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
f:F'NÍ'PAI, ANT¡ OTTIIIR À ÀTB,TI ÍT]NDS

Courî,
codescity

probation

jurßdiaion
of
on

general

placed
violatians

only

been

oÌ

,s

have

statethe

wha
ofenses

¡.s

mtnof
juveniles

county

4t¿
claims

everytn

aduhs
s¡nall

division
ercept

a

suPerußLn8

hat
cctses

for
of

which

wesall
responsbility

hør
the

Superior
judges

The

Court
Description
Superior

Agency
court.
a¡td ordinances. In addition,
resides in the Superior Court-

and the Govetîor's aPProval.

Person¡l Senices - The approved amount is based upon a 0'5%

new. In addition, the ePP of $47

reduction. The approved of$43'

Employee Relsted Experrditures - The approved amount includes a totel of $245,600 for the state share of employee

medical and dentel inzuLcc peyments, wnicl witt ue transferred ùo the Health Insufencc Trust Fund. The approved amount

includes an incrcasc of $S,tlOO for the st¡tc's share of the new Mohave County judge'

other operating Expenditur€s - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a tot¡l of $650,1(x) for the payment of risk m¡nageEent

pr"mium", wnicf, refltts an additioo¡b-oo,zm authorizcd by Scction 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

Family counselirE - The appropriation provides funding for prevention of dclinquency and incorrigibility and to strengthen

family relationships of juvenile offenders. The amorrni shown reflects an increese of $34,200 due to an'8'2% caseload

growth in the number of families anending these programs'

(Continued)

@ootnotas Continued Fron Previous Page)

SuperiorCourtjudgas.one-halfoftheirsslafiesareprovided
.S.$12-128'Thisisnotmeenttolimitthecounties'ability

1. (General Appropriation Act foohote)

tl The expenditure detail for Fy 1993 includes e transfer of $200,000-from the Adult Intensive Probation special line

ûo the Adult hobation Enhancement special line'

tl This appropriation is exempt from e.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations pursuant to Laws 1991'

Chapter 133 (S.B. 1035).

5l Upîo a.6% of the amount appropriated for Juvenile Probation Service's reme

Court to ¡dminister the progranns esteblished by A'R'S' $ 8-230'02' The

rices line item shell Fund

6t FY 1992 for the Court Appointed Speciat

d; Laws 1992, Chaptcr 312 (S'B' 1365)

establishes the CASA Fund as is own fund'
jJ t ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with spccial line items'

Subtots'I" are shown for inform¡tion only'

45



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont,d)
GENERAL AND OTIIER TED FI]NDS

Juvenile Probetion Stste Aid - This appropriation provides funding for probation services to nearly 2,üX) juveniles
annully. I-egislation requires that the funds be used prinarily for the salaries of zupenising probatioi õfh""rr. In this
special line item and those that follow, the state shares in the counties' cost of operating the program.

The approved amount includes an additional $4O,3OO @ersonal Seruices, $35,500; Employee Related Expenditurcs, $4,g00)
to annualize the cost of the general ol"ry adjustment effective April l, 1993 for I state FTE position and ¿ló county-hired
positions' Theapprovedamountincludesarcductionof$5,g00assresultofloweringtheemployercontributionûothestate
Retirement SysÞm from 3 .59 % to 3 .14* , as authorizpd by Section 103 of the General eppropriation Act. The appr,oved
amount is based uPon 8 0% vacancy facûor, The approved amount also includes a total ãì Oà,OoO for the state sha¡e of
employee medical and dental insurance peyments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

The approved a¡nount includes $1,231,6(X) for annr¡alizetion of Fy 1993 funding of 5l
soñ¡' Sinc¿ 19E3, when this Program was established, the state has provided fi¡nds ûo
order Ûo m¡in¡¿i¡ a l:60 statutory average of probation ofñcers to probationers. The

approved amor¡nt reflects a change in this ratio to I :70 as reflected io Lws t ee: , Ciapter 4, 2nd,special Session. However,
on July I7, 1993 the ratio will again be 1:60 based upon l¡ws 1993, Chapter 25a, which amends the statute back ûo thel:6O. In addition, Chapter 254 provides firnding for the additional stafñnjrequired ûo obr¡in the 1:6O ratio by increasing
the adult probationer's assesscd monthly probation services fees from $30 to $ao.

The approved amount includes an additional $3,14,g00 (personal Services, $304, l0O; Employee Related Expenditures,
$40,700) ùo annualize the cost of the general salary adjustment effective April l, Igg3 for 6 statc FTE positions and 397
county-hired positions. The approved amount includqs a reduction of $4¡,OOO as a rcsult of lowering the employer
contribution ùo the Steþ Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as ¡uthorized by Section lo3 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved emor¡nt is bascd upon I 0% vacancy facûor. tne approvea emor¡nt also includes a ùotal
of $11,8(n for the state sharc of employee medical and dental insurance payments, wlicn wiU be transfe.çd to the Health
Insursnce Trust Fund.

Intensive hobetion-Adult - This Progran was created to divert serious, non-violent adult offenders from prison. Total
program capacity is approximately 2,850. The approved a¡Douot includes SgZ2,læ for 6 months, phase_in funding to
incrcasc c¡seload capacity by funding an additional 12 teanl and 9 zupport positions. Also i¡cluded is $g13,3@ for
annualization of FY 1993 funding of Ð teams (4o probation officers).

The approved amount also includes an additional S2S7,7m (personal Services, $227,3û
$30,'lO0) !o annr¡alize the cost of the general salary adjustment effective April L, lgg3
count¡r hired positions. The approved smount includes e reduction of $33,300 as a
contribution to the Stetc Retirement system from 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized
Appropriation Act' The approved emount is based upon e o95 vrcancy factor. The approved amount also includes ¡ totalof $15'800 for the staÞ share of employec medic¡l and dcot¡l insureoce payments, which will be transferrcd ûo thc HealthInsurance Trust Fund.

Intensive hobetioFJuvenile - Thisprogram was creeted to dive¡ rerious, non-violentjuvenileoffenders fromincsrcerationor residential care and to provide intensive supervision for hr3i n¡t offenders already oln probation. Total program capacityis approximately 950' The approved .-o*i i¡cludes sll),Ð for annualization of Fy 1993 ñrnding of 5 teams.

, $77,60O; Employee Related Expenditures, $10,4¡9¡
, 193 for 7 st¿te FTE positions and 94 county_hired
a reduction of $12,900 as a result of loweriig the
3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General

v¡c.ncy factor. The approved anount also includes a total
msurence psyments, which will be trsnsfetrÊd to the Heelth

46

(Continued)



SUPERIOR COIJRT (Cont'd)
êÍ.NÍ'PÀT. FT]NTI ÄNIì ÀPPRfìPPIATFIì F{ÍNT}S

Juvenile probation Services - The appropriation provides firnding for Juvenile Courts to meet the requirements of A-R.S.

$$ g-230.01 and g-230.02, and to provide services to children referred for inconigibility or delinqucncy and placed in fosær

care, day tr€atment p¡ogt8rns, re.sidential treatment centers, counseling, shelter carp and other programs' The approved

amount includes an increase of $780,000, a 4% increase, for treatment services. This appropriation includes 8n estimsted

mini6u6 p¿yment of $500,000 to the Department of Health Services for the state m¡ûch of Title XD(, Children's Behavioral

Health Services

The approved snor¡nt includes an additional $84,200 @ersonal Services, $74,300; Employee Related Expenditures, $9,900)

to annualize the cost of the genenl salary adjustment effective April l, Ig93 for 12 state FTE positions and 83 county-hired

positions. The approved amount includes a reduction of $ 11,9( as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the

State Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.I4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act. The

approved emount is uese¿ upon e 0% vacancy fector. The approved amor¡nt also include.s a tot¡l of $23,700 for the state

,i"r" or employec medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred ø the Health Ingurance Trust Fund.

Court Appointed Spociel Advocete - The Court Appointed Special Advocate prog¡em trains commr¡nity volunteers

appointeðby a judge to advoc¡te for abused and neglected children in Juvenile Court procecdings. The approved emount

reflects an incre¡se of $25,000 for polygraph costs and g73 ,80o for increasing 4 support field positions from 1/4 to ll2 time.

The appropriation is fr¡ndcd by thaCourt.Appointed Special Advoc¿te Frmd, which receives 3o% of unclaimed state lottery

prize money.

The approved emor¡nt includes an additional $13,600 @ersooal Services, $12,800; Employee Releted Expenditures, $8m¡

to annr¡¡tize thc cost of the general salary adjustment effective and 16 county-hired

positions. The approved anor¡nt includes a reduction of $ tribution to the Staæ

Retirement System from 3.59% to3-L49 , as authorized t' The approved

amount is besed upon e 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also include.g a total of $9,900 for the state sha¡e of

employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

community h¡nishment program - This program was esteblished to provide probation departments with behavioral

i.*,-"it'il" prog,"- also allows for intensrive zupervisiou, such as electronic monitoring and specialized probation

saseloads. The program is inænded to divert offenders from prison and jail as well as e¡hance probalion Prograns'

The approved amount @ersonal Scrvices, $35,70o; Employec Related Expenditures, $4,800)

to a¡nualize the cost e cffectivc

positions. Thc approved a¡nor¡nt includes a reduction of $

Retirement Systcn from 3.59% to 3.14%, es authorized

amor¡nt is based upon s 0% vacancy factor. The approved lmount also include.s I total of $5,900 for the state sha¡e of

employce medic¡l insurancc and dental insurance p"y."ot", which will be transferrcd to the llealth Insurance Tn¡st Fund'

Child Support Enforu¡nent - The appropriation provides fot ¡ rccretarial position, operating costs and a lo% m¡tch of

federal firnds anticipated through the Department of Ecooom¡c sccurity (DEs). The state and federal funds provides for

3 FTE positions to coordinate ãutom¡tion implementatioo u tbc læ¡l level (court clerks), to scrve as liaisons between the

local courts end DES and ùo refine and maintain child Juppori program hardware and sofhvare at each court site'

Sc¡rices, $1,500; Employee Related Expenditure, $600) to

insurance payments, which will be transferred to tbe Hedth lnsurrnce Trust Fund.

(Continued)

47



SITPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
AI!I) FIjNDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

This legislation permits judges pro tempore at the appcllate, zuperior, and
or all of their scrvices pro bono.

- This bill re+stablishes on July 17, lgg3 the adultprobation officer to of l:óo. Thc bill allows for presentence invastigations and probation
services ûo be provid courts by the ¡dult probation department for offenders convicted of DUI,
sexual offenscs, and ed into probation. tn addition, the prasiding judge of the Superior Court
may dircct that thcse serviccs be provided for others if a risk of violence exists or if it would be i" tU" U".t inærot ofjustice.
Thesc servicps m¡y be provided by a county probation office to a municipal court th¡ough an intergovernmental agåment.
The bill also raises the adult probationer's assessed monthly fee from $30 to $¿10. lbis increased fec providas tne ã¿¿ition¡
funding required !o naintain the 1:60 ratio.

- This bill require.s that by lanr¡ary I, 1996 the Administrative Officeof the courts, the Department of corrections (Doc) and the Board of Executivt clemency to develop a plaa and implenent
the trensition of community superuision services from the Doc to the courts.

- This bill, effective June IS, 1993,
ratio from 1:60 to l:70.

48



FV rg92
Actul

Fr 1993
Estimete

Fr 1994
ApprcvedGENERAL FT]NI)

Professional & Outside Serlices

Travel
Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

87,7æ86,200

139,4¡p

15,ü)013,900

35,500

86,400

2.O

{-
48,9(n

14,2û

2.O

38,2û

2.0

135,t00 lso,too !!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

n,ffi
9,300

12,?m

16,700
9,300

12,?fi
4-

11,800
7,100

13,2n
3,4{X)

FTE Positions

Personal Servicqs

Employee Related ExPendihres

COMMISSION ON JT]DICIAL COI\DUCT

Honorable Berna¡do P. Velasco, Chairman

Arizon¡ Corstitution Airticle VI.I

JLBC Analyst: Caw

beh¿vbr.
2

Íor
judses

judges
court

Iocoland

menbeß.
appelbe2

stote

public3and

agoi.nst

menbeß:IIof
afiofneys2

compbitrts

judge
comprisedt9

Prosecutes

court

aad
commlssnn

rutnicipalI
Thc

inwstigates

Peøceth¿of

ætfüfllsslon
oinùul
jrlrstice

Thc

I
an¿

judgescouTt

Description
misco¡üua

Agency

suPenor

judicial

Personal Senvices - The approved anount is bascdupon a 0% vacancy factor' The approved eDount includes an additional

$1,500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additionel $2oo to annr¡¡lize the cost of the April

1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a-reduction of $4oo as a rezult of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retirement System ftom3.S9% tD3.l4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved enor¡nt also includes a ûotel of $4,400.for the state share of employee medical and dent¿l inzurance Psyments'

which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

professionsl snd outside Services - The approved amount includes a $10,700 increase to contract for a part-time secretary

to meet the clerical tasks associated with an incresse in the caseload of judicial misconduct inquiries and complaints'

Ll Represents Generel Appropriation Act ñ¡nds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. Thc line itcms are shown

for inform¡tion onlY 49



Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS 3,200

3,2æ 3,5ü)

3,500

10,000

-

lo,ooo )!

YY 1992
Actr¡el

F"r Dg3
Estim¡te

F"Y 1994
ApprovedGENERAL FTJNI)

COMMISSIONS ON APPELLATE AÌ{D TRIAL
COT]RT APFOINIMEIYTS

Honorable Stanley G. Feldm¡n, Chief Justice

Arizon¡ Corstitution
Article YI Section 36

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

Govvmor,

.for
The

thc
Agency

conmittees
Superbr
Description

Court ,n
T,tc

fecorfrrnetú at least
Maricop

3

Conmissions
and

on
Pina

ittdividu¿lsfor

þpellate
countics,

an¿

each
Court

Triol
of

r4rænq to

Court

t,E
Appeals aild

þpoitttntctræ are
Supreme

who

thc
Court
makes

,rørit

th¿

yYrØt q
selection

appoinfincnt.
appoint Ìt¿Ttts

comm$tees

to reflect the passage of hoposition 109
number of members appointed to the
represents operating expenses, primarily

t/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items a¡e shownfor inform¡tion only.

50



Lump Sum ApproPriation
Office for Excellence in Government

Governor's Education Task Force

TOTAL

Additional ApproPriatiors'
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Supplemental Appropriation, Ch. 119

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summerv

General Fr¡nd

Legislative, Executive & Judicial Public

Buildings I'nd Earnings Fund

SLIM Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Lr2t_3J

3,464,9æ
{-

124,ræ

3,769,?ß
3,go4,7oo

4-

4,102,2æ
1,846,4(X)

4-
4t 1/5t

=:

3,589,000

3,589,000

3,183,100

7t
405,900

7,573,900 5,9¿1E,600

66,000
s

7,639,900 5,9¿1t,600

6,138,200 u 5,948,600

4-
1,501,700

7,639,900 5,94t,600

4-
4-

3,589,000

OTT'ICE OF THE, GO\TERNOR

The Honorable Fife Symington, Governor JLBC

a.R.s. $ 41-101

Morris

GENERAL FTJND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

FV 1992
Actud

F"Y 1993
Estimate

r"r1994
Approved

Governor by a statute enocted in 1993.

forces,

order.

,

of

of

the

and

of
tuch

Wonen

qeantian

Afice

lor

military

the

,s

connutatiotts

tn

Afice

faithlul
st6rte

Government,

th¿

tlw
an

th¿

placd

lor
of
repriø,rcs,

artd

includ¿s
8,rcnt

ExceIIøce

to

responsible

lor
estùIished

Governor

an¿

w&,

the
Afice

Governor
of

Corunander-in-Chtef
fficer

the

thc
the

Sonora
arù

ffice

of

be

The

Ex¿antive

shall

Afice

authorizes

Poliq

chi4

The

and

Drug

,s

Governor

Íor

State
the

serarrce

impeachmmt.

the

Ofice

tløt
L'

alr¿
the

federul

aecurtveby

into
trecßon

provìdes
Governor

of
Children,

T,tc

calld

created
for
cases

øre

been

tn

Co¡tstiution

Afi.ce

they

has

The

the
ücePt

Description

when

ofices

Iaws.

Services
these

Agency
sutte
except
pardons

(Continued)

Ll The lump zum appropriation is exemPt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations' (General

ApProPriation Act footnote)

U Included in the lump 
"um "ppropriations 

is $10,000 for the Governor's Protocol Fund. (General Appropriation Act

1t
lt
5t

appropriation to the Statèwide l-ong-term Improved Management (SLIM) fund. This trznsfer represents savings

associated with the recomnendations'

6l This appropriation relating to lapsing ofappropriations'
.l l There is a balance ture from this FY 1992 non-lapsing appropriation of $800,000.

51



OTTTCE OF TIIE GO\¡ERNOR (Cont'd¡

FTE Positions 4
$811,000

166,7æ
700,000
12,læ
1,600

125,W
30.000

E68.700

Total
$1.8¿16.¿mO

for operation of the Institute fo¡ Excellence in Government, andand implement special studies. A total of $g5,900 is inclu¿e¿ in tle

ADDITIONAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

1993, 966,000 to administe¡ the Office of
for the A¡izona Ofñce in Sonora. The

ions.

This actexchang ;ïr.,m.iH:'-:H;,ff#::ï:ffi""ffi":1äiiï:ätr1,::
and the

a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes:
adjustment, b) $125,000 for the Office of Soior", 

"na "¡
owering contributions to the State Reti¡ement System from
Appropriation Act.

Ïli.it-"ä# HäJ#'.-fjtråiîffj,îäïff :tate 
share oremproyee medicar and dentar insurance payments

The
$47, ,ti:' 

f risk rnfTgement premisms, which reflects an additional
and ffice }f,:rî:rr? 

a total of $25 2,4oo for rcnt of state-ownà space

The FY 1994 approved amount is based upon the following items:

Personal Servicqs
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditurcs

52



FY 1992

Actr¡sl
FT 1993
Estimcte

FY 1994
ApprcvedGENERAL FTJND

24.023.O

2,34t,900

FTE Positions

v

2,494,5t0

ll

023

1,372,6N zßl

r,372,ffi
{-
4-

1,200,6(n
43,900

1,250,(no

t. ¡ tó.óm
Il.óOo

l.220.700SLIM

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Lump Sum ApproPriation
Regulation Review Council

GOVE,RNOR'S OFTICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AIID BI.]DGETING

Peter J. Burtrs, Budget Director JLBC Morris

Executive Order
No.9G22

stratettc
Erecutive

CT

thc
Facilitates

providesüt¿
m¿ttters.

budga
fiscal

budgas.
stateof

Ex¿ctttive

th¿ir

the

of

of
investigatbn

etecTlt on
and

and

PrePaÌaînnrhe

atulysß
tn

PrePøruionu7

Governor
compilatbn,

th¿
the

4tenctes
for

Advises

¿ssivfsan¿
tesourcecenûal

Process

Description
a

Agmcy
Branch
planning

FTE positiors - TVo FTE positions werp authori zÅ rot the implementation of the State Budget Reform Act, I¡ws 1993,

Ch"p*, ZSZ (H.8.2332) rrrrd I FTE position wes transfer¡ed out to the Departrent sf fidministration'

Lump Srmr APPrcPristion - The

an additional $19,500 to ennualize

were reduced $4,100, as a result

3.|4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also include,s e total of $59,900 for the state share of medical and dental insurance payments, which

will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

The approved amount includes: a) a ûotal of $700 for the payment of risk management premiums, which reflects an

additional g100 authori rørv Sectián 104 of the General Approiriation Act, and b) $65,200 for rpnt of staÞowned space'

Administrativ Review

transferred to 994' An

and 2 FTE po entation o

Chapær 252 (fl.B. 2332).

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION
state's budgetingProcess. This law a) adds

Audiør General's performance audit cycle;

to be conducted each year during the appropriation process'

d) require.s the Joint Iægislative Budget committee t'[¡cl Staff and the office of Straægic plnnning and Budgeting (OSPB)

tó pro.,iae an estim¡te ãr propos.a úd enacted appropriations relative to the constitutional appropriations limit.

Ll These approPriations "r" "e¡t'ined 
in I¿ws 1991, ChaPter 287, he General Appropriation Act. Additional

appropriations for the Statewide Long-Term Improved Management (SUM) project, and its succ€ssor the Office for

Excellence in Governnent, are shown in the Ofñce of the Governor.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. ApproPriated as a lump sum for the agencY

If H.B. 2332 or simila¡ legislation on budget reform is not enactcd into law, $120,000 shall revert to the General

Fund and 2 YTE positions are eliminated. (General Appropriation Act footnotc)

53

zt
3/



Professional & Or¡tside Services
Travel - In Stat€
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditurcs

1.0

I 1,100

1.0

25,0(n

10,600

1.0

4,m

25,9(X)

4,800

24,6æ

41,000

4,qx)

8,900

900
500

6,6(X)

900

3t,300 41,300 )!TOTAL APPR,OÌRIATIONS

4,(X)0

2,2m
4,9(X)

4-

4,000
2,m
4,600

{-

FTE Positions

Personal Servic¿s

Employee Related Expenditures

Fr 1992
Actrnl

F'Y 1993
Estimete

F"r l9g4
Approved

GENERAL FUND

LAIry ENT'ORCEIEIYT MERIT SYSTEVÍ COTJNCIL a.R.s. $ 2&Zìs

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
Jerry Spencer, Business Manager

appointnent,

Agency
classfied

connection with

positions
Description

teten:tbn,
within

stspensbn,

T,tc
the

Loh,

sryrañon,
de¡notion o7

Deprtnent
dLr¿¡nLJsol

of
bforcenent

dlenissal
an¿

of

Merit
htblic Saîety

retirement

System

classfid
of
(DPs).

DPS

Council

empløyees.

Tlrc
sets ttc

employees.

Cowtcil
TIE

standards
provides

Council

ail¿
the

also
tules

hears
.for

ryalifiætiorts .fo,

appeals
selection,

tn

all

Personsl Serviccs - The approved amor¡nt is bascd upon I 0% vacancy factor. The approved amouût also includes anadditional $80o to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Releted Expenditurts - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $loo !o annualize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $100 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement systcm fr'om 3.59% to 3-14%, a¡ authorized by section lo3 of thc Gãcral Appropriation Act.

all other openating Expenditurrcs - The approved amount includes a total of $700 for the peyment of risk rrirnagementpreniums' which reflects an additional $200 authori zd' by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

t/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency. The line items are shownfor inform¡tion only.

54



Program Summary

Senate

House of Representatives

Iægislative Council
Joint Legislative Budget Qemmittee

Auditor General

Dept. of Ubrary, A¡chives
and Public Records

Behavioral Health
School of Medicine, Financial Audit

TOTAL

Additionet ApproPriations -
41st Iæg., lst Reg. Session

Environmental Technolory Manufacturing
Incentives, Ch' 258

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

30,053,500

2(X),(X)O

30,253,500

5,751,800 !!

7,1ß,9æ
4,W,9ú
1,726,ßA
7,?ß4,3æ

4,775,W

30,649,300

30,649,300

30,649,3û

4-

5,735,2æ
7,131,000
2,50,6,000
1,857,5(n
7,232,3û

4,664,M

2g,t¿6,4N

29,72Í;,4N

29,126,m

4-

6,710,2æ
7,639,2æ
2,508,500
r,712,6æ
7,(X3,ü)O

4,586,6(X)
4,m

9,(X)0

30,253,500

30,253,500

t!

!3J!
zßJ!

_t3J

!3JS

üJnl

8t

2!

g

tll

Fund Summarv

General Fund
I-egislative, Executive & Judicial Public

Buildings I:nd Fårnings Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 30,649,300 29,t¿6,4N

LEGISLATT]RE. SUMMARY

MorrisJLBC

Arizona Corutitution
Article IV, Section 1

GE¡IERAL FT]ND A¡ID OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Fv 1992
Actuel

r.r 1993
Estimete

r.r 1994
Approved

L/

., I

!
lt
5t
al
7t

gt

2t
to/
r!

(Continued)

there is a $200,000 non-lapsing appropriation from the Legislative, Executive and
In addition to the amor¡nt shown,

Appropriated to the I-egislative Cor¡ncil.
Appropriated to the Auditor General.
Appropriatas $90,000 to the Joint I-egislative

Judicial Public Buildings I 'nd Ea¡nings Fund.

This appropriationis "i"-p, 
from,q.{s. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation Act

footnoæ)
Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as I lump zum for the aggncy, 

-

Included in the lump *'- 
"pf-ptiation 

is $1,000'for iurcnase of mementos and items for visiting officials. (General

ve and Judicial Public Buildings I'nd Earnings Fund'

of private lease space if the Auditor
ings Building or other state-owned

facilities a¡e not ready for occupancy. The Department of Administration shall also pay all costs associated with

occupying and maintaining the 
-Sun -St"to 

S"niogs Building for FY 1994. It is the intent of the I-egislature that

funding io¡ the Auditor G-ene¡al's Phoenix omcJ Ue ortot"d to the Audiør Generel's appropriation in FY 1995'

(General Appropriation Act footnote)
Àeprasents éeneral Appropriation nct ¡¡n¿s. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line items'

""UUf" 
Qemmi6çp, which is included in the amount shown above



LEGISLATIJRE - SUMMARY (Cont,d)
GENER.AL AND OTHER TED F'T]NDS

Library,

the
created

Agency

Senetors

Legßlative

Legislarure
and

Representatives
Legislature,

û

Council
comtntttees

are

cor¡sists
Description

there
of

"f

Ød

ate

a

the
4

eleaed

The

menbers

the

of

støte
.from

Sena¡e

the
each

and

IzgßIature.

legßIotive
a

Departmcnt

of
aSencres

of

House
the

Thq
tløt

30
of

House
authoriry

are:
4re

of
of

the

the

legislative

Archives

state

established
Auditor

Representatives

IJ

and

disnias

Representatives

within
In

vested

One

General
the

Public

tn
elected

the

by
the

addition
Senator

Records
Joint

Iegislative
to

the
an¿
the

2

voters

branch

LegLslature

staf

of

I*gßlative

by

and

the

nenbers
employel

Budga

'4rizon¿.
of

govemed
by

thc

by
each

There
Consirution.

Comminee,

House
are

body

the
stantorily

30
The

of
of

Senate - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes fiDding to annualize the
cost of the April lÐ3 general salary adjustment and reflects a reduction Àf $14,300 as a result of loweãng the employer
contribution to the Staùe Retirement System ftom 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved amount includes: a) a total of $3¿16,900 for the state share- of employee medical and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fuud, and b) a total ãf f¡,ZOO for payment of
¡isk m¡n¿gernent premiums, which reflects a reduction of $2,300 authorized by Section 104 of the General Apiåpriation
Act.

House of Represmtatives - The approved anount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
funding to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general satary aa¡ustment and reflects a reduction-ôf $16,g00 as a result of
lowering the employer contribution ûo the State Reti¡ement Sysrem ftom3.59% tß 3.I4%, as authorized by Section 103 of
the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount incudes: a) a total of $422,9OO for the state sha¡e of employee
medicel and dental insurenc€ Payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tnrst Fund, and b) a total of
$6,600 for the Payment of risk mrnogement premiums, which includes an additional $900 authorized by Section 104 of the
General Appropriation Act.

Legislative Council - The approved amount is based upon a 0 % vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes fundingfor the April 1993 general salary adjustment and reflects a reductión of $5,g00 as a result of lowering the employer
contribution to the State Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Sectioa 103 of the General
Appropriation Act. Included in the approved amount is a total of: a) gg7,500 for the state share of employee medical and

ealth Insurance Trust Fund, and b) $3,200 for the payment of
,l0O authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation

from the approved amount for Fy 1gg4 . 
A¡izona's decennial reapportionnent legislation, was excluded

o¡v Manufacturing Incentive Act allows the Joint Legislative
c &rdget Commi¡1çe (JLBC) help meet the JLTC's staffing
2 full-time economists for this purpose. This additional
Thcrc is $6,000 included in the additional appropriation forthe state share of employee medical and dental insur¡¡ce p¡Ir..or¡.

Auditor Generel - The approved amount is based upon ¡ 3 95 vrç¡¡1çy factor and 5r26,?ffiin vacancy savings. No vacancyfactor had 
-b^e.el 

applied in the prior year. The approved r¡Dou¡rr includes an additional $123,300 !o annr¡elize the cost ofthe April 1993 general salary adjustment and ."fl".t a reduction of $23,300 as the result of lowering the employercontribution to the State Retirement System from 3.59% ¡o 3.r4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the GeneralAppropriation Act. The approved amount includes a total of: a) $354,700 for the state share of employee medical and dental

trcJU (Continued)



LEGISLATURE - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
Í:E.NT'DAI Í.ITNTI ANTI ADDPIìPPTÀTMN TTNTIS

insurance peyments, which will be trensferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund, and b) $158,800 for the payment of risk

-r.¿ge¡eaipremiums, which reflects an additional $90,500 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $8?,000 for a performance audit of the universities. A footnote in Section

79 of the General Appropriation Act requires the performance audit, which is to be presented to the Governor, the Speaker

of the House of nefrasentatives, and President of the Senate no later than January 1, 1995.

The office of the Auditor General is to be moved to the Sun States Saving Building in FY 1994. The Department of

Administration will pay all costs associated with occupying and m¡inteining the Sun Statas Saving Building during FY 1994.

It is the intent of the lægislature that funding for the Áuditor General's Phoenix office be restored to the Auditor General's

appropriation in Fy 199'5. The approved amount also includes $30,500 for the T\¡cson Steþ ofñce Building lease-purchase

payment.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Provisions of this act allow the Joint

57



FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendihrras

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Acquisitions
Grants-in-Aid
Museum Furnishings
Statewide Radio Reading Service for the Blind
Talking Book kogram r/

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

il2 5

2.21e.m0

548.óO0

r12.5

2,238,7û

574,7æ

45,000
13,800
5,300

835,000
40,000

939,100

3r752,5W

380,000
482,000

9,(X)O

60,0(n
91,500

41775rû0n/

109.1

2,396,900

531,2n

4,000
13,900
2,800

813,600
2ß,W

854,200

3,772,200

330,000
502,2û

{-
60,000

4-

4,6A,M ?

54.óO0

14,100
9,¿l0O

870,600
¿16,000

994,7æ

3,772,900

380,000
3m,000

7æ
45,000
88,000

4,5E6,600

Ft 1992
Act¡¡¡l

F'r 1993
Estimate

F'r 1994
ApprovedGEI{ERAL FUND

LEGISLATTJRE . DEPARTMENIT OF LIBRARY,
ARCHI\4ES A}ID PTJBLIC RECORDS

A¡lene Bansal, Direcùor JI-BC Analyst: Cawley

a.R.s. s 41-ß3r

øgenctes,

Handiæppd;
Arizoru;

state

public.

Library

Agmcy

storoge;
sewices;

arr¿

.for

and
lwo

a

Ioæl
the

Ilescription

Blirrd
museunß

research
on

The

and
SoverTuÌtznt, cLi

library
state

.for

well
Pþsiælþ

d¿pantrcnt
cts

sbte

L'
ct

SOWTmcnr

the

history

designated
archival

the
an¿

federal

the

authoriry

coordina¡ion

I-egislature

and

people
of

docum¿nt
the

the
of

Courts

statewidc
rqository.
desigtute¿

tlv
records

planning

l"S"l

Other
repository

and

.for

conununity
narløgencnt

responsibilitics

an¿

development

historical

the

of
snndards

include:
records

general
an¿

library
the
of

FTE Positions - The approved amor¡nt includes a ¡eduction of 3.4 FTE positions to bring the agency,s curent vacancy factorin line with the sr'nda¡d vacancy factor for an agency with this number of FTE positiãns. 
!

Persond Services - The approved amount is based upon e 2% vaeancy factor and $4g,700 in vacancy savings. Theapproved aEount also includes an additional $84,500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. Theapproved amount reflects a $71,300 transfer in from the Talking Book Program qp€ciat line-item.
(Continued)

A The FTE Positions total include.s 3 FTE positions funded in the Talking Book program special line iæm in Fy 1992and FY 1993' Funding for the Talking Book Program line item in'ry ts9+ nL ueen moved inø the operatingbudget.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency, with special line items.The line items within the "Operating Subtotal" aré shown for information only.

58



LEGISLATURE. DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PI]BLIC RECORDS (CONt'd)

í:FNFPÄI- f.I

Employee Related a) an additionsl $10,

np¡l l-gs¡ general as a rcsult of lowering

State Retirement S Section 103 of the G

approved amount also rcflects a $17,200 transfer in from the Talking Book hogram çccial line item'

The approved amount also include.s a ûotal of $236,700 for the state sha¡e of employec medical and dental insurance

p"y.àL, which will be transferred to thc Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessionsl end outside Services - The approved amount reflects e decr€ase of $41,0(n for ñ¡nds used for exhibits at the

Hall of Fame and CePitol Museums.

es: a) a total of $8,300 for the Psynont of risk msnagement

Section 1O4 of the Generel Appropriation Act, b) $118'000

is an increase of $4,(XX), and c) $198,200 for the Records

ion of $3,4O0. The appropriation also reflects e $30'000

sPecial line iten.

Equipment - The approved amount rpflects a decrease of $20,000 from FY 193 estim¡ted expenditures for replacement

equipment.

Acquisitiors - The approved amount reflects a decreasc of $50,000 of money available for the purchase of necessary updatas

of publications and ûo acquire library m¡tcrials'

Grants-in-aid - The approved 8nount includes an increase of $20,200 above the FY 1993 estimsted expenditures' This

increase satisfies the federal Library sewice.s and construction Act Title I m¡inten¡¡ss4f'cffort requirement' By meeting

¡þs mqintenence-of+ffort requirement, the

majority of these federal funds, $813,2O0, w

Sen¿ices, Youth Sumner Reading Program'

ISCA Administration. The rem¡indel $32

cor¡ntyandmunicipallibra¡iesforlibrarydevelopment.In1936,the
creatiån of county f,.' m""ty districts. These districts mÂy tax to provide

library district.

statewide Rsdio Reading service for the Blind - This appropriation provides for the staþwide radio information servic¿

for the blind, visually impaired, and physically disabled'

lines in the operating budget (Personal Services, $71,300;

Expendituras, $3,00O).

Support for the Law Library in the Suprenre Court
foithe Law Library in the Supreme Court Building'
library througb an intergovcrnmcntal agrccmcnt with th

Courtbudget is $306,200 @ersonal Services, $176"1(þ;
Expenditures, $89,2m).

59



13t.3

3,149,M

743,3ú

132.3

3,433,m

795,M

145,600
180,100

g,qx)
2,5m,ffi

{-
2,856,100

7,084,500

1, 1 16,(XX)
g,0go,00o

5,610,(no
13,6?ß,W

450,000

36,960,500

131.3

3,471,3ú

779,9æ

l40,6(x)
167,000
13,(n0

2,53r,1æ
439,ffi

3,29r,3æ

7,54I,4M

1,6(D,300
9,5æ,0(n
5,940,(x)o

l4,2go,ün
4-

3E,tgo,7oo t!s!

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relatcd Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Or¡t of St¡te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

l¡sr.nf Tickets
Advertising
On-Line Vendor Fees
Ret¡iler Commissions
Instånt lcket Ba¡code System

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

420,|w
lg3,m

14,9(X)

2,435,9û
10,200

3,O74,5@

6,967,2W

900,5ü)
9,579,200
5,591,700

13,ú6,7æ
4-

35,(D4,300

!

1J

4

Ftt lÐ2
Actr¡sl

F^r 1993
Estimete

Fr 1994
Approved

LOTTERY TT]¡ü)

ARIZONA STATE IOTTERY COMMISSION

J. Bruce Mayberry, Executive Direcûor

a.R.s. 0 s-s02

JI-!C Analyst: Bradley

(Continued)

a
)l

If instant ticket sale.s exceed $4o,(x)0,(x)0, eDounts ebove $ 1 ,f)9,3(x) may be expended at the raÞ of $22.00 per 1000tickets purchased. (General Appropriation Act foohote)
In eddition 3o the amounts shown above, en enount equal to 4% of net lottery game sales is appropriated foradvertising in eccordance with A.R.S. $ 5-505, which states that not morp than 4% oi theannuel gross revenue shallbe expended for advertising. This amount is currently estim¡ted to be g9,520,000. (General Appropriation Actfootnoûe)
In addition to the amounts shown above, a.u anount equal to 3% of neton-line lottery game sales is appropriated for
PayEent of on-line vendor fees, in accordance with the matrix of percentages set forth in contract. This amount iscu $5,9¿lO ion Act footnote)In shown 6% of netlotÞry game sales is appropriated for paymentof ticket is currentþ oii."t"¿ to be $ì¿,2g0,000. (GeneralAppropriation Act footnote)
Nothingin this suMivisionis intended ûo require thatal commissionbe expended. (Genenl Appropriation Actloohote)
Notwithsteading A.R.S. g 35-173C, any transfer !o or
retailer commiÃions, and on-line ro"odo, feas shall requ Ë""i11ïrj.(General Appropriation Act footnote)

iä 
as a lump sum for the agency, with spccial line items.

line i 
are appropriated 8s 8 percenüage of sales and therefore,

60

tl

!

5/

6/

7/



ARIZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)
r A'N'TFD\/ ETINT¡

Fwrd, thc

8Arnzs

ail
Development

proSrctm
Fun¿

(cAsA)

søte-sandioned
Ecotpmic

Heritage

3
the

of

tlrc
.for

AdwcateSpecial

revenues
dnhLrîationthe

Assistance
g,encrate

Appointed

.fo,
sales

County
Court

the
thc

Lonery
responsible

Fun¿,
sapport

tick¿ts.
alnmtly¡s

Pnzes

irßtont
Assistance

aad
Lottery

undaimed

Five

the

Arizona

of
Transporution

Thc
Fantasy

portion
Locol

A

Lotto
the

the

Fund.

Description
chance:

Conunßsion,
General

Agmcy
of

personel Services - The approved amount is based upon I 2% vacancy factor and $701800 in vacancy savings. The

õñr; .-ouot ¡so inauaL an ¡dditional $99,,100 to annualize rhe cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

The approved amor¡nt reflects $?8,300' The positions climineted are

a Planning Analyst Ir, grade positions were in excess of the

number t"qrh*í ûo fulfill the ing menags6¿6¡'

ition and $19,600. A Compuær Operator tr position, grade

sipificantly reduce overtine expenditures' The agency's

per week of overtiæ ¡fter the eddition of the Fantasy Five

I virnrally eliminate this use of overtime'

includes: a) an additi st of the

$15,600 as a result of on Ûo the

zÃbY Section 103 of

The approved anor¡nt also includes a ûot¡l of $337,300 for the state share of employee modicsl and dent¡l insurance

p"y-"ït , which will be trensfened ûo thc llealth Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

professionsl end outside sewices - The approved amount includes $9,300 for data proccssing, $56,3@ for accounting and

outside sccurity services, $æ,000 for other profassional services,

communications consultsnt is to review the A¡izona Lottery's

that will result in savings.

lX) for the reimbursement of mileage costs to employecs for an

$2,600 for public transportation, $5,300 for lodging, and $6'500

for payment of feqs ùo tho Department of Administntion for the

Trevel - out of stste - The approved ¡mount include,s rding for 12 trips to the ticket vendor sites to supervise instent

ticket printing operations. Thc-amor¡nt also includes firnding ior travel to the North Ane¡ican Association of Staæ and

Provincial Lotærie.s Trade Show.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $64,300 for risk menagement premiums, which reflects

a¡ additiãnal $10,000 authorized by Section 104 of the Ge

additional $4,10O for the Payment
Appropriation Act. The aPProved

processing equiPment rental, $113

itzg,Zoo for operating zuPPlies, $

Equipm
m¿chine
vehicles
instant ticket vending machines. The purchase of sales v

privaæ sales vehicles with public vehicles. The purchase o

large retailer locations throughout the state.

(Continued)

61



ARIZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)
LOTTERY

Instsnt Tickets - The approved a¡nor¡nt is bascd on the purchase of an estim¡tcd 4O,OOO,(m tickets at $22.00 per l00O
tickets purcbased. The approved amount allows multiple games to be marketcd at oncc and is therefore higher than the
amount required for only the $40,(XX),0m in projected salas.

Advertising - The approved amount is 4% of net lottery game sales. The FY Igg4netsales are estimeted at $23g,000,000.
The approved emount of 4% is the m¡ximum emount allowable under A.R.S. $ 5-505.

On-Line Vendor Fees - The approved amount is based upon current contract raþs that sverege 3% of sales. totûo and
ticket sales are projected ûo be $170,0æ,(XX) and Fantasy Five Sales $28,o0o,ooo for FY 1994, for a lotal on-line seles
estin¡tp of $198,üX),000. On-line vendor fees a¡e only paid for these two games that use the on-line terminals ('green
machines"), and a¡e not paid on instqnt tickets.

Retailer Commissions - The approprietion is based upon 6% retailer commissiens for sales of $23g,000,0(X) tickers.
Retailer commiesiens are paid on all games sold by privaæ retailers.

Instånt Ticket Be¡code System - For Ff 1993, the to the A¡izona btte¡y to purchase
ro ¡ost.nt ticket ba¡code system that would allow cro . Since the purchase of this system
requircs only a one-tine cost, funding for this line item was

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Çapital outlay Bill - Chaoter 2 lH.B. 2002). 2nd Special Se,ssion - Section l(K) of the Capital outlay Bill appropriates
$9'100 from thc Statc Lottery Fund to thc Staæ t-otæty c".-ir.ion for the maintenance and repair of stat€ buildings in
¿ççs¡d¡nçs with the building renewal formula established pursuant to A.R.S. $ 41-793.01.

OTIIER ISST'ES

Lott€ry Revmue Dishibution - After adminis¡n¡iye costs (a maximum 2O% of sales, by law) and prize payouts (41 .5%
of sales, by law) have been deducted, thc ñrst $50,650,000 of ticket sale revenue is transflr¡c¿ to 3 funds as revenue. The
remainde¡ is then deposited inø the General Fund. The minimum percentage of e ticket sale price that must be utilized as
revenue is 32.5%, although histotic"lly the percenùage of revenue, ãr 'realiLtion reûe, " hes been 37 to 389í of ûotal sales,
due to administrative costs being held ùo ebout 15%. The "realizedn r€venue is then distributed as follows:

Specified Statutory Distributions:
Local Transportation Assistancc Fund (LTAF¡
County Assistsncc Fund (CAF¡
Heritage Fund (tIF)

Subûotel

General Fund $37,900.00d
Economic Developmenr Fund (EDÐ $5,000:OOd,
Court Appointed Spocial Advocete (CASA) Fund $g00,00d

U For FY 1993 and FY 1994, $182,000 of this amount is deposited to the General Fund and then zubsequenrly paid
back to counties through library assistance grents.

2/ The General Fund receives all revenues in ãxcess of the funds distributed to the LTAF, the CAF, the HF, and theEDF. Represents F.{ 1994 astimate only.
1/ The Economic Development Fund receives 100% of the revenuqs from 2 inst-nt ticket games each year, and norevenue from any other lÐ4 estimete only.1/ ThecAsAFundrcceiv rize's. NOTE: Thisrievenuecornesfrom the4i.s%intended

for prizes, not from the Fy 1994 estimate only.

62



FY 1992

Actu¡l
FY 1993

Estimete
Fr 1994

ApprovedGEIIERÄL FT]ND

hofessional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Opcrating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Othc¡ OPcrating ExPcndinras 142,7æ

72,m

14,?m

3.0

16,800

7O,7û

l2l,700

14.500

ót,¿m

3.0 3.0

141,4¡9

t8,900204,600

--

22g,wo !!
TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS

99,m
2,(X)0

36,900
4,4{X)

99,400
1,6(x)

35,100
5,300

95,000
2.0m

17,600

7,100

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendihras

PERSONNEL BOARI)

Judy Henkel, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-7E1

JLBC Analyst: Brainard

whoSystemPersowælDOAtIEaìlemployeessúûefo,S,rvwnceshærsBaard
swpendet.of

PersonnelThe

d¿rnote¿,dLcmirs¿d,

Description
been

Agency
have

person¡l services - The approved amor¡nt is bascd on a 0% vacancy factor, and includes an addition¡l $2,?Ñ to annu¡lize

the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

approved am¡unt i¡ of the APril

a reduction of $300 to the Stat€

%, as authorizÀbY

All amor¡ût includes: a) a total of $2,200 for the Payment of risk

rnan ,3(X) authorized by Scction 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

and

Equipment - The approved anor¡nt includes funding for a conference table and audio oquipment'

Ll Represents Generel Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items ere shown

for inform¡tion onlY

63





ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Cont'd)
STÀTÍ' Í'ÍTNTì ÄIìMTNISTR ATTON ACCOIINT

includes: a) an of the APril

,800 as a rcsult to the State

by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a totel of $213,900 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y-"|L, which witl be transferred ûo the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount is intended to provide full firnding for the agency's base actua¡ial

and annual audit contracts. The Fy 1gg3 appropriation included $70,000 for costs associated with legislativeand executive

requests for actuarial services; this amount was removed in FY 1994'

total of $5,200 for the payment of risk m¡nagement

l(X of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act' The approved

ted $91'800 for automated

equipment repair and maintenance contracts, $44,900 for teleph lies'

Equipment - 1 copy machine and2mic¡ofiche viewers. The approved amouut

also includqs authorized Fiscal Services Specialist and Budget Analyst positions'

Autometed
funding for
and membe

investment,
by the I-egi

for this system' The Retirement

f FY 1993 and in earlY FY 1994'

with the AttorneY
AttorneY permit the agency
General's se is unnecessarY'
to hire an

65



529,300
3,2gl,lm
4,430,?ffi
9,377,1ú
l,l2l,(x)o

17,092,5æ
2,823,ffi

1o,722,3æ

49,3E5,900

624,3ú
9,539,m
3,297,3û

{):
r,727,m

r7,169,7ú
3,877,ffi

10,ggo,g(x)

47,106,100

r,236.O

26,891,7û

6,7y3,9æ

2,029,7ú
504,600
433,7æ

9,769,?ffi
693,400

639,600
9,577,ffi
3,?ffi,|æ

{-
1,763,5û

17,303,5æ
3,959,100

10i994,900

47,433,3¡g

1,236.0

27,732,5æ

6,366,7û

2,029,7æ
5(X,6(n
433,1æ

10,421,100

{-

Proeram SummaÐ¡
Director's Office
Adm i n i 5¡6¡iye Service.s
Property Vah¡etion
Fiscal Sen¡ices & Analysis
Special Support
Tax Enforcement
Taxpayer Support
Data Management

TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS

Expenditurp Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In St¡te
Travel - Out of St¡te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendihrres

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special Line Items ?

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

t,277.8

26,565,EOo

6,553,100

1,8E4,700
505,100
385,000

11,769,100
1,494,?m

16,03E,100

49,157,000

22t.W

49Jts,900

13,42ß,ffi 13,399,100

4il,lm,lw o,ßE,3M

{- {-

47,106,100 ' 47,4gE,300 t

Fy 1992
Actrnl

FY 1993
Estimete r/

YY 1994
Approved

GENERÄL FI]ND

DEPARTIVTEI{T OF RE\IE¡II]E - SUMIVÍARY

Harold Scott, Di¡ecûor

A.R.S. g 4L102

JIJC Analyst: Hull

(Continued)

Ll Reflects agencywide distributionof: a) the Fy t993 lury sum reductionof $473,500, b) the resources of FiscalSen'ices and Analysis' and c) a net agencywide rodrrt¡oa of 6 FTE positions and $245,300 due to pnoject sLIMchanges.

?1. Details for Special Line Items are included oo tbc r¡divid.er program pages.3-/ [n accordance with Lan s 1992, Chapter 312, this ¡rþunr ,"når, the transfer of $245,300 from the original Fy 1993
. This transfer r€prcsents savings

1/ 
the agency. The program and line

66



DEPARTMEM OF REVE¡ÍuE' SUMMAR'Y (Cont'd)
r:ENfìpÀr. F{

personel Senices - The approved amor¡nt is based upon a 4.6% vacancy factor and $1,325,900 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount also include.s an additional $908,600 ûo annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 gc'nerd salary adjustment'

$116,500 to annuelize the cost of the

owering the empþer contribution to

the General APProPriation Act'

The approved a'ount also includes a total of $2,914,300 for the statc sharç of employee medical and dental inzurance

p"y."ït", which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

all other ope,'fing Expendihrres - The approved amount includes an increasc of $15,600 for rent, and decreases of

S2T,ffiforriskmanagcmentpremiums,$4,0mforcomputerupgradesand$15'T0Oforone-timeexPelu|es'

project SLrM Restn¡cturing - Implementing hoject sLlM recommend¡tions freed up e ùotal of 8 FTE positions for audit

and enforcement work, whicÍ is esìimetc¿ will produce $3,436,000 in addition¡l eonr¡¡l l."venue'

Agency Description - The Department of Revenue dministers arù mforces thc colleoion of

iico¡tt¿, sales, withholdhg, furury and estate taxes. The dqartmmt adnhisters stote proPerty

county ¿¡ss¿s.ror.s. The departne:nt does not colled transPortation related.fees and taxzs or the

personal atú corporate
tax lwvs through thc 15

i.nsurance prenium tax.

The departncnt is organized along functiorcl lines'

67



Professional & Outside Serviccs
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras

All Other Operating Expenditures

384.7m

83,300

8.0

60.3m

151,600

8.0

69,7æ

151,600

79,(n0

409,000

52t,300

403,(x)o

8.0

6?A,3W 1! 639,600 4TOTAL APR.OPRIATIONS

60.000
t,300
5,000

r7,000

125,ü)O
1,6(X)

5,(XX)

z),(x)o

125,000
1,6(x)
5,0(x)

20,(no

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditurcs

Fv t992
Actr¡¡l

r"r 1993
Estimate

F"r ß94
Approved

GENERAL FI]NI)

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE,\¿EI\IT]E . DIRECTOR'S OTTICE
Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. g 4L102

JLBC Analysr Hull

hogranr Description - TIrc Diredor
to the Legislantre and the nc¿ia.

's afice provides etecutive ,narøgernefi to thc dqartmart and sertes as a liaison

Personel Services - The approved amount is based upon e 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $6,000 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Releted Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $Ðo to annr¡alize the cost of the April
]993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of g 1,800 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement system frcm359% to3.l4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the Geieral Apiropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 19,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be trsnsfered to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Ll Reflects: the distribution of the FY lgg3.agencywide lump sum reduction, b) a decreaseof $2'200 istribution of Fisc¡l Services and Analysis, and c) an increese of $55,91¡0 dueto further
U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency. The program and lineitem detail a¡e shown for information only.

68



2346,m

553,400

6,617,4û

2,n1,7ú

6,690,?m

577,5æ

3,291,100

346,ffi

1,2E5,500

71.0

1,652,2û

106.0

-

g,s7l,ffi tJ

9,539,400 
!

il
106.0

OPER,A'TING SI'BTOTAL

S.B. 1170 - Ilaz¡¡dous Products

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

?ß2,W
26,m
3,7æ

6,&5,7ú
{-

9,577,ffi

4-

2ß2,W
2Á,m
3,7û

6,458,5(X)
{)-

3,284,300

6,800

142,Eü)
23,5û
2,?ffi

1,44/,W
39,7û

9,539,400

{)-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relatcd ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stete

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating ExPendihres

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE\¡ET{T]E . ADMINISTRATWE SER.VICES A.R.S. â 4L102

JLBC Analyst: HullHarold Scott, Direcûor

rY L99z
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimgte

F'r ú94
ApprovedGENERAL FI]ND

b)ofi.ce;

ptoStan;
.fliSht

ProPerTy

tûrx,
ProSrams

furury
esùeøed

thc
and

de:p.ímenl'stlæoÍ
dninisters

wcbinú
ofiæ.

suPPoft

fo,
appuls

,s

servrces

opøations

loætor
deryrtneú

comptroUer
intemal

fo,
thc

fomal

an¿

a

provides

providesc)

a)
training

through

Senices

tax
dþwes

purcløshg
estate

tuxPcyer
an¿

Adninisnadvu

ØÌ
narø8em4t

addresses
priwte
d)

records
Description

t&X,

aa¿ovüEfs;

hogram
incfuding
proPertY

Personsl services - The approved anor¡nt is b¡sed uPon a 2% vatancy factor and $q:Y in vacancy savings' The

approved emount ¡ro io"roJo en eddition¡l $?9,600 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

Emplincludes:a)anadditionet$10,the
April$lo,6ooasaresultofloweringthe
Stste zÃbY Section 103 of the Gcne

The approved smount also includes a tot¡l of $256,800 for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y-"ït", which will bc transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

(Continued)

V R"fl*t : a) a transfer in of 38 FTE positions from Fisc¡l Services and Anelysis, and b) a decre¡se of 3 FTE

positions due to

U Reflocts: a) an of the FY i993 agencywide lump rum reduction, b) an

increase of $6,2 tion of Fisc¿l Service.s and A¡alysis, and c) s decrease of

$94,,m0 duc to further Projcct SLIM changas'

tl Represens General Appropriation ¡ct ñ¡nãs. Appropriated as a lump zum for thc agency' Thc program and line

iæm detail are shown for inform¡tion only.
69



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE . ADMIIYISTRATTVE SERVICES (Cont'd)
FU¡ID

aI
m,.rì a) a total

and bY Section
for the Rev

The approved emol¡nt includes a tot¡l increase for all occupancy costs of $15,6(X), and e decrease of $1,OOO for one_timeexpense for 5 FTE positions.

e department to
rivilege licenses
location. I_aws

70



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In St8te

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPendinres

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

ß2,7ú

587,400

78.0

2,2tO,m

3,260,100

2J54,m

533,500

78.0

865,200

670,000

2,895,000

119.0

4-

599,800

4,4i0,200

-|

3,2E7,300 
r!

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

355,500
158,500

19,0@
54,4¡¡

355,500
158,500

19,000
57,499
9,4{X)

486,4¡¡
229,2fi

4,6(n
116,2æ
28,800

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Fr 1992
Actr¡sl

FT 1993

Estimete
FY 1994

Approved
GENERAL FT.]ND

DEPARTMEI{T OF RE\TENUE - PROPERTY VALUATION A.R.S. g 4Lr02

JLBC Analyst: Hull
Harold Scott, Director

taxPaYers;

apprais*s;

b)
Vahntion:

ú¡ss¿ssors,'

5
d)
I

thc

th¿
m,ulcs,

assessmcnt

provideto

through
producing

ard

rolls.

nnniîors

Iau¡s

counties
e)

tLx
I

AIJE

I
an¿

including

arr¿

¿LSSetSors

with

PfoPerty
county

propertY
støte

osses$rcnt

thc
,s

4Sreenunts
UIJC

by

wlucn

use

dministers
Íor

propertY

deprtnmt

centrally

the

their

all

intergovetwn'ental
an¿

guidelines
railrds,

Iras

produce

and
and
øppraises

an¿

¿LSSAS.SOT.S

a)

Vahntion

nanrcls
county

nahtain

of

comwttus

to
Property

appraisal
utilityan¿

certifiætbn

tæaessøry

PropertY

¿Lrs¿ssors.

PrePares
an¿

c)

setwces

pipeline,

couÌttyof
taining

Description

processhg

counw

data

Program
comtrutnication,

administers
perfonnance

personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vrancy factor and $69,000 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount also incluãL an additional $57,Eoo to annuelize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

includes: a) an of the APril

,9(X) as a rcsult to the State

by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $187,000 for the state sha¡e of employee medic¿l and dental insurance

p"y.*o, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd'

A¡ other operating Expenditures - The approved amount deletes $9,¿l0o in one-time capitalized equipment expenses and

$3,000 for purchase of non<apitdized equipment'

ll-n"n""t": a) an increase of $50,ffi fo¡ the distribution of the FY 1993 agencywide lump sum reduction' and b) a

decrease of $52,g00 duc to thc elimination and distribution of Fiscal Servicas and Analysis'

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. Thc program and line

iæm detail e¡e shown for infotm¡tion only.

7L



FTE Positions

Personal Services

TOTAL APTR,OPRIATIONS

1,999,(x)0

9,377..|N

411,100

82.O

6,gfr,g(n

{-
4-
4-
{-
4-

0.0

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

0.0

{-

4-

{-

lt

.G

{-

{-

{-

-{t- 1

-{F

{)-

{-

{-S.B. I 170 - llazardous Products

OPERATING ST]BIOTAL

Employee Related Expenditures

9,296,N

90,200

26,3æ
7,9(x)
2,ffi

6,734,?m
r25,9û

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

r,\t lgg2
Actr¡el

FY 1993
Estimaúe

FT D94
Apprcved

GEIIERAL FUND

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE\¡ENIT]E . FISCAL SER.VICES AND ANALYSN A.R..S. g 4L102

JLBC Analyst: Hull
Harold Scott, Dirpcùor

Program Description - Fisøll Seruices and
durhg FY 1993 du¿ to the implenentation of

Analysis was eliminatd and its resources were distributed agenqwide
Proj ea SLIM recommendatiotts.

o
s

1992, Chapter 290 repealed this license fee. s

u
2/

sions.
: a) a decrease of $15,2O0 for the distribution of tbe Fy
of $7,682,4O0 due ûo the elimination and agencywide

72



DEPARTMENT OF RE\¡EI\[T]E - SPECIAL SUPFORT

Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. ã 4L102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

FY 1992
Act¡¡al

F"r 1993
Estimate

F"r u94
ApprovedGENERAL FT,]NI)

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stete

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

1,4O5,(X)o

67,000

291,500

47.O

292,3æ

1,367,7æ

67,ü)O

1,727,W

78,600

1,121,000

E59.¡m0

r 83.000

32.8

Personal Services

FTE Positions

2l
L,763,500 2!

47.0 J!

Employee Related Expenditures

TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS

7,(X)O

13,(X)O

6,(X)O

41,0()O

{-

7,0(x)
13,üX)
6,(no

41,(nO
{-

7, t00
r,600
2,100

45,900
2r,900

investigations;

ntles,
tqryayers;

Support:
b)procedures;

nx
atulysß

smte

personnel
deparment

on

to
an¿action

man0serncnt

rebing

crininal
legislation
CT

oputwfts

oversees

through

ffinnative

proposd

at¿

of
an¿

provides

Progruüns

inpaa

policbs
c)

controlsand

fiscalthe
department's

writes

fo,

the

an¿

procedures

to
detetmines

servtces

an¿
sapPort

researches

deparoncnt

a)

of
onùtdman

revenßs
au¿it

operøtion
utx

interrul
provides

stote
intenul

Special

thc
arulyzes
providesÍ)

an¿
adnkisters

an¿

Description

d)
an¿

forecastse)

nogrem
stettues

sentices;

personel Services - The approved anount is based upon I l% vacancy factor and $14,200 in vacancy savings. The

approved amount elso inclu-ðes an additional $35,300 ø annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Releted Expenditur€s - Thc approved amount includes: a) an additional $4,600 ø annr¡¡lize the cost of the April

t99ä general salary adjustment, and b) ¡ reduction of g6,300 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the Steæ

RetirÃent System from 3.59% ¡o 3.14%, ¡s authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amor¡nt also includes a total of $115,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will bc transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Ll Reflects: a) the transfer in of 18 FTE positions from Fisc¿l Services and Analysis, and b) a decrease of 4 FTE

positions due to further Project SLIM changas.

U R"fl""t"r a) a decreasc of $18,000 for the distribution of the FY 1993 agencywide lump rum reduction, b) an i¡crease

of $684,700 due to the eliminetion and distribution of Fisc¡l Senices and Analysis, and c) a decrease of $199'50O

due to further Project SLIM changes.

! Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. Thc program eDd li¡e

item detsil are shown for information only.

73



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Or¡t of St¿tc
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

AII Other Openting Expcnditures

17,w2,500

1,803,q)o

3,071,900

12,216,7æ

595.0

l,2ng,w

3,251,3æ

l2,7ûg,4OA

l,?Ðg,m

3,0f¡2,ûa

13,W2,Iæ

597.O

-

597.0 )!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

39,7ú
230,2û
364,3æ
708,000
ß1,7û

l7,l6g,7w 4

-

139,000
275,W
395,500
4(X),50()

4-

17,303,500 !!

-

138,000
275,w
395,500
400,500

4-

FTE Positions

Personal Se¡vices

Employee Related Expendituras

FY 1993
Estim¡te

FT 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]hID
Fy tggz
Actr¡rl

DEPARTTVIEIYT OF RE\¡ET{UE - TAX ETIT1ORCETENIT

Harold Scott, Direcûor
A.R.S. g 42-t02

JIJC Analyst: Ilull

sales

retunrcd
ProSrcrm

Program

collection
by

b
th¿

corPorate

$orts.

arr¿
collects

Description

Træsurer ,s

Tax
personal
dclinquent

Oiñæ.

tn@nE

Thíe

Enforcemmt

accourrts

ls
taryyer

liste¿
includes

on
tlrc

audiß.
th¿

resporuible

flins

The
.for

of

the

liens
automated

pTogrøm

an¿ levics

deprnvnt

colleoion

'.t

OvlefgAeS

tax
the

phonc
systen

ciry
an¿

seles
compliance

collections

t@c

skip

au¿it
Progra.m

rcn-sfficient
an¿

tracing
funds

an¿

consisthg

checks

collection

fiea

of

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 6.1 % vacancy factor and $g4g,¿l00 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also include's an edditional $434,800 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

st of the
on to the

The approved amount also includes e total of $1,385,800 for the state share of employee medic¡l and dental inzurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

hoject SLIM Restnrcturing-; Inplementing hoject SLIM recommend¿tions freed up 2Frg.positions for corporate audit,

lrffi,ffitlî:ïrf"*;f,# ij"ifpo.itioo. for individuel income tax auait, *ni"l i. estim¿tcd *lr p.oau".

993 by the agency which was un¡elated to koject SLIM, and
changes.

ü-1tr 1993 agencywide lumF sum reduction, b) an
of Fiscal Seruices and Analysis, and c) a decrease of

riated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and line

74



319,100

2,911,(X)O

729,W

151.0

758,2æ

3,t77,ffi

151.0

319,500

2,799,9æ1,934,8(X)

280,5m

t2t.o

551,600

1

lJ

2,E23,û0 3,959,100 2!

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

S.B. 1170 - Haza¡dous Products

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

110,000
29,5æ

3,(X)0

176,ffi
4-

110,(no
29,5æ
3,(m

177,m
{-

3,t77,ffi

4-

1 15,500
rl,2û

1,4O0

96,100
56,300

2,76f,,9t0

56,500

3,959,100

4-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Oueide Services

Travel - In Stste

Travel - Out of Stete

Other Operating ExPendinrcs
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinras

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE\/EI\[T]E - TA)PAYER SI'PPORT

Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. g 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Fr ß92
Actul

F"r D93
Estimete

F"r 1994
ApprcvedGENERAL F[]NI)

servces.

disputes;b)dryrtment; c)

e)an¿

tnconle

employer

cashiering

an¿

and

and
irr¿ividual

businesses,

an¿

formsaLX.

subsønces
utquLrEs

of
unlicensd

busitpss
bäing

æntrolled
praiously
dístributian

an¿

concerning
problans

Iiænse
eilnabis

and

infomation
4CCoLftl

inforttøtion,

tobacco
ideüfy

general

license

ørygyer

to
tat,use

provides

gmeral

resolves
a)

aæivitbs
of

tax,sales

Suppott:

Ío,
complianæ

dLssemirutbn

Taryøyer
th¿

performs

by

through

appliætions
d)tox;

public

license

Description

the

dnhistered

withlwlding
øssists

Progrern
kLres
prcaesses

person¡l Serrices - Thc approved amor¡nt is bascd upon a 2% vrætcy factor and $59,¡lo0 in vacancy savings' The

approved enor¡nt also incluàL an addition¡l $113,,mo to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

includes: a) an additi st of the

$13,100 as a result of onto the

z'ed bY Section 103 of

The approved amount also includes e tot¡l of $365,80o for the state sha¡e of employee medic¡l and dent¡l insurance

p"y."ït", which will be transferred to the lleslth Insurance Trust Fr¡nd'

(Continued)

/-n"n."e the transfer in of 26 FTE positions from Fiscat Service's and Analysis.

u Reflects: a) a decrease of $25,900 fãr the distriburion of the FY 1993 agencywide lump sum rQduction, b) an increase

of $E?3,g00 due to the elimin¡tion and distributionof Fiscal Services and Analysis, and c) an increese of $3,100 due

to further Project SLIM chengcs.

3l Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum fo¡ the agency. The program and line

item detail arc shown for inform¡tion only.

75



DEPARTMENT OF REVEIIIT'E . TANAYER SI'PFOR,T (Cont'd)
FTJND

All oth€r Operating Exporditures - The approved amount deletes $4(þ for the one-time purchase of nonrapitalized
equipment.

Hazardor¡s hoducts - I¡ws 1991, Chapter 184 appropriated funding for FY 1991 and FÍ lgyz to the departmenr to
admini5¡s¡ the Hazerdous Products Licensing progran, which re< uired that certain persons with transactionprivilcge licenses
also obtain environmentrlly hazerdous products licenses from the department at a cost of $10 per business location. Laws
1992, Ctapter 290 repealed this license fee.

Project SLIM R'estructuring - Implementing Project SLIM recommendations freed up 3 FTE positions for sales tax license
enforcement, which is estim¡ted will produce $360,000 in additional annual ,r"*rr".

76



Ftt lggz
Actu¡l

Fr 1993
Estimet€

f"r 1994
ApprovedGENERAL FT'NI)

5,358,600

1,248,7û

4,317,ffi

249.O

5,18ó,ooo

1,31 1,300

5,0(x),700

1,258,6(X)

4,377,ffi

t0,72;230iÙ

4,383,5m

249.O

::
lo,tto,8oo ' 10,984,900 

2!

249.0 JJ

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

S.B. 1170 - Ilez¡¡dous Products

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

r,o92,2N
1,000
l,5m

3,282,W
{-

10,9t4,900

{-

L,w2,2m
1,0(x)
1,500

2,614,8(X)
674,ffi

1,006,900
300

2,800
2,æ7,7û

759,900

10,636,900

E5,¿tOO

10,tto,t00

4-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditurcs

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Statc

Travel - Or¡t of Stste

Othcr Opcrating ExPcndinues

Equipment

All Othcr OPcrating ExPcnditures

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE\¡EI\[[]E . DATA IVTANAGE\'ÍEIYT

Ha¡old Scott, Di¡ecûor

A.R,S. g 42.102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

inconæ, sales, withlplding atú property tares'

fo,
corPofate

provifus
aa¿

tlrat
personal

center
incfudittg

proæssingdata
systernstax

nujorafor
d¿Fttrrl¿tttalllor

responsible¡s

st¿pportand
MatøgencntData

operatiottscornPuter
Descriptionnogrem

progratnning

personsl Services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon I i.l% vacency factor and !?{lm in vacsncy savings' The

approved amount ¡ro io"ioåo an additional $1g1,?oo'ts ¡nnuÂlize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

the
the

The approved aoor¡nt also includes a ûotal of $58a,lm for tbc rt¡te sherp of employee medicsl and dental insurance

p"y."it , which will be transfened ûo the Health Insu.ncc Tn¡¡ Fund-

(Continued)

1-l R"fi*ß a decrease of I FTE position during FY 1993 by tbc changes'

U Reflects:. a) a decreasc of Sì¡0,¡OO for d]stributioo of the and b) a

dec¡ease of $162,700 due to the elimination and distribution

1t Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriatcd as a lump sum for thc agency. The prognm and line
- itcm detail are shown for inform¡tion only'

77



DEPARTMENT OF REVEIYT]E . DATA MANAGEMENT (Cont'Q
FT]NDS

All Other Opereting Experrditures - The approved amount includes incre¡ses of $6¿l0,000fo¡ mcinf¡¿¡e computermemory
upgradas for year 4 of a 5 year plan, $30,0(n for T"i¡1s¡ancc of prcviously bought computer equipnent and an offsettingdecrease of $674,000 for the one-time purchaL of capitalizcd {uipment, plus a decrease of $1,Ð0 for one-time itemsassociated with new positions.

Hazardor¡s hoù¡cts - L¡ws lÐ
admini gte¡ the Hazardor¡s P¡oducts
also obt¡in environmentelly haz¡rd
1992, C:hapter 290 repeeled this license fee.

78



FTE Positions! 37.O
=:

Personal Servicas 642,m

Emptoyec Rcleted ExPendituas 162,ffi

Professional & Outside Serviccs

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Stst€

Other Operating ExPcndituras

Equipment

All Other OPcrating ExP€nditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Rules-hblic¡tions Division
Elections
Proposition 200
Spccial Election - Statc

Special Election - Cormties

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

383,4m

1,ltE,400

156,000
9,2ú

152,8m
208,700
562,0æ

2,367,100

-

31.0

667,ffi

172,m

65,600
1,6(X)

4-
468,800

4-
536,0(n

1,376,000

221,3æ
2,614,m

161,600
{)-
4-

4,373,300

34.O

669,7û

t47,9æ

32,ffi
4-
4-

457,3ú
{-

489,3m

1,306,900

199,2û
82,ü)O

163,2û
4-
{-

1,751,300 
!

31,300
600

1,300
343,7æ

6,5(X)

DEPARTME,IYT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE

JLBC

a.R.s. $ 41-U1

Martinezof StateThe Honorable Ricbard D. MahoneY,

YY 1992
Actr¡sl

FY 1993
Efimete

FT 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]I{I)

ofice,
(u.

ofrcials;

orfurs/proclanutbns;

coordinatbn;

¡s

public;

election
State

erecwtwe
regardhg

of

corruniltees
2æ

nourus
ofr"ial

statevvidz

and

ænParyn
fo,

Deparnnmt

);

Proposbbn

appointing

c.
Tlß

"f
for

c.
fo,

aSreements

Øc"r.
Cd¿

aSency
requirements

øtúifutes

partnershþs;

thc

Iimited
organizntbns.

judses

Constiutbrul
Co¡nnercial

an¿
intergoverTnental

implenaúing
ofrfrciols

electd

solicitatbn

Uniform

lor
ruIes

ctfi

state

tdqnark

¡.s

the

døritùIe
names

S¡ate
under

an¿

of

legßIators,

dminLrtrative
t¡adc

of
eleabns

Í¡om
reærdhgs

Secretary

filings
county

rtlinSs

registering
ælenar*etüry

and
T"C

for
lor

training

certauT

reEtired
filings

1o,
Ío,

for

contributb¡ts;

Description

cenifyittg

IobbyLsts;

lor

c&nPaLSn

and

responsíble

an¿

Agmcy

FTE positions _ The agency eliminated 3 FTE positions as e result of incre¡sed efficiencies within the agency'

l% vacancy aPProved

tbe cost of and a net

e 3 FTE Pos

includes: a) an of the APril

,800 as a result to the State

bY Section 103

(Continued)

i-r rte rrt posirions rotal includas 5 FTE positions tunded in the Proposition2o0line itcm nFY l9y2' FY 1993' ¡nd

FY 1994.

zlRepAppropriatcdasalumpgr¡mfortheagencywithspcciallineiæms.
Thc ' a¡e shown for information oirly'

79



The approved amount also includes a toøl of $76,2(x) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $2,900 for the payment of risk ,n nagementpremiums' which reflects e reduction of $s,500 euthorized uv s""tiolo 104 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act, and b) a üotalof $120,000 for rent of steþowned spacc.

Elections
during " *LT*"îiffåffåî"l.rfåi'îcontributi from 3.59% ¡o3.14%,¡s authorized by Scction
Act.

rovidqs for personnel costs of ad.mini*ryg tn_" requirements of the campaign finance

iË,åirJåicv factor and includes $i¡s,¿oo-in Personsl s.rvi"es anã-$at,sæ

The approved enount includes $4,300 @ersonal Senices, $3,g00;
cost of the April 1993 gencral salary adjustment. Thc approvcd'
lgwelng thc employer contribution to tnó st t" netirerncn:t systcÀ frorn 3.sglthe-Genenl Appopriation Act. Thc çproved amount ¡so inctuJes e totar o
medical and dcnt¡l insuranc¿ paymcnts, which will bc transfer¡ed to the Hcalth

Rules-h¡blicetiorc Divísiol - fr" approvcd emount includes $54,000 for a printing cquiprnent m¡inþ¡¡¡6p contr¡ct and$145,200 for printing supplies ana postage.

DEPAR.TMENT OF STATE . SECRETARY OF STATE (Cont'Q

80



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stete

Travel - Out of Sû¡te

Other Opcrating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPenting ExP€ndituras
163,4ü)

68,000

9.5

6t1,700

59,100

448,6(X)

9.5

174,000

415,?00

181,?n

63,M

9.5

ll
6t4,000

452,ffi

666,300

-

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

17,000
33,100
3,?m

110,100
4-

21,000
37,W

6,700
107,600

1,700

16,800
30,900
4,2N

109,m
?ß,3û

FTE Positions

Personal Scrrices

Employee Relatcd ExPenditures

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEAIJ

Donald Joseph, Chairman - Division I

A.R.S. g 4Lt7t

FusakJLBC Analyst:
Plinzer, Chairmsn - Division IIStephen

Ft 199.2

Acfi¡¡l
FY 1993

Estimcte
Í"Y 1994
Approved

GENERAL F'I]ND

t&Ípoyers, sales
Dryrment
ind¿pen¿ent

u7come,

mnicipolitics

the
an

to
lrom

between
rebhg

providcsI
d¿cisiø¡tti

dþwes
dLsptes

utx
Divisbn

with

il.
PÌoPt7yto

jurisdiaional
øxpayers

Divßion

for
rebting

an¿

resolves

I

and
tøXeS.

Proaess

dþues

use

lrl
Division

appeols

and
Revuruæof

bærds
¿ris¿ssors

2

privilege

ùnd¿padaú

lta,
couttty

an
Dryrnnmt

an¿

thc

aSmc!

tansactbnof

provifus

Tlß

Í¡o*
il

fo,

impositbn

Divßbn
d¿cLçi¿.¡ts

tlu
ULX

Description

Process

use

Rø,entæ.

regarding

of
and

Agency
appøls

EmployeeRelated t the APril

1993 genenl salary , the State

Retirement SYstem

The approved ¡mount also includes a øtal of $30,6(x) for the state share of employce medical and dent¡l insurance peyments'

t"Ui"n *iU be transferred ûo the Health Insur"nce Trust Fr¡nd'

professional end outside Services - The approved amount reflects a redrrction of $4,000 in Professional and outside

Scrvices for d¡t¡ processing in Division I !o reflect prior year expenditures.

(Continued)

Ll Reprasents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump $¡m for the agcncy' The linc iþms af,e shown

for inform¡tion onlY.

81



STATE BOARD OF TAX APFEALS (Cont'd)
FÏ'ND

Travel - The approved amount includes
for Division n-úasc¿ on projccted travel of $2,4¡g

Travel - out of state of i¡,õm for Divi uction in
spending.

All Other Operatirg Expenditurts - The approved amor¡nt

the FY 1993 lurnF sum rcduction and a reduction of gl,5ü) ûo zero_base cepitelized equipmcnt.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

property tex

interaction of the various cntities involved in property tax v 
the role and

ws a propert¡r ownef who is not sstisfied with the propcfty varu¿tion
either the Tex Court or the State Board of fr* Ád"f..

8?



ÍY 1992
Actu¡l

rY 1993
Estimste

FT 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]NI)

110,200

18.0

5,629,7t0

507,000

114,5m

17.O

5rß7 r70i.Ù

82r,7û

113,500

19.0

882,0m

564,5m

5,4{13,3oo

841,500

545,900

-

J!

2l

1,556,7001,463,0001,¿|t1,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

OPERAÎING SI'BTO|IAL

140,ü)0
17,ü)0
50,(m

665,0m
10,ü)0

150,0æ
17,ü)0
62,000

æ2,5æ
10,0m

t22,1æ
18,200
45,900

596,4{X)
38,5m

1,477,W
2,368,E(X)

l,y32,W
2,234,7û

1,929,m
2,027,2m

Media Advertising
Tourism Fr¡nd

FTE Positions

Personal Scrviccs

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professionel & Outside Sewices

Travel - In State

Tnvel - Out of St¡te

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OTTTCE OF TOT]RISM

Mike I-eyva, Acting Director

a.R.s. $ 41-2301

JLBC Anelysh Siegwarth

ail¿planninginclu&swhichs'aúethcwithintouruiim

ahbitio¡s.
protttoting

and
1o,

dvertßing
respotsíbleLSofice

canparSn
Thc

infomtation(ut
DescriptionAge¡tcy

da,eloping

FTE positions - The approved anount inclr¡des e reduction of 1 FTE position to bring the agency's cuttent vacancy factor

in line with the stand¡fd vacs¡rcy facùor for sn agency with this lumber 
of FrE positions. The approved amor¡nt also

includes 2 additional FTE positions, ¡nd g6l,0oo ø staff Arizona's fi¡st "welcomc centpr," at Painted cliffs, which is

anticipated !o be operational in FY 1994'

Person¡I services - The approved amor¡nt is based uPon a 0% vacancy facÛor' The applved sEor¡nt also includes an

additional gl2,B0O ø a¡nr¡alize the cost of the n6f tfSA ge'neral iary adjustment and $50'000 for the 2 new FTE

positions.

des: a) an addition¡l of the APril

a re.gult of lowering to the St¡te

Scction 103 of the ' and c) an

additional $11,000 for the 2 new FTE positions'

(Continued)

tl The $2,368, 8m approPriated to the Tourism Fr¡nd is made pursuant to A.R.S. g 42-l34lc(3þ and is to be used for

Medie Advertising. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

Zl RepreseutsGeneralAppropriation Act ñ¡nds. APProPriatcd as a lump sum for the agency, with special line iæms

Subtot¡I" a¡c shown forThc linc itcms within thc "Openting

83

information onlY.



OITICE OF TOURISM (Cont,d)

The approved amount also includes a total of $42,4o0 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be transferr€d to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessionet end Outside Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of $10,0@ associatcd with the use oftemporary personnel.

Trevel - Out of Stste - The approved amor¡nt includes a rpduction of $12,ü)0, or 35.g%, in intcr¡ational travel.

capitalized equipment.

Tourisn Fun
General Fund
The additional
to grow 6% n FY 1993. The Tourisn Fund, in co
advertising.

Medis Advertising - The approved amo¡¡nt is a decrease of $454,200. Given the $134,100 increase in the Tourism Fund,the net decline in Media Advertising funding is $320,100, oin l.in.

84



rY 1992
Actuel

r.r 1993

Estimete
FT 1994

ApprovedGEIì{ERÀL FI]ITD

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Sewice.s

Travel - In Stste

Travel - Out of Stete

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating E:rPenditures

OTERATING SI]BTOTAL

Justice of Peece Sala¡ies

Distribution of Tax Prot€st Monies I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

31.0

844,800

183,900

120,100
1,3m

10,300
95,2m
72fi

224,1æ

30.0

935,7ú

æ5,100

128,000
2,(X)O

14,ü)0
158,600
15,(n0

1,879,5m
3,629,7û

6r%7,ñ0

311,ffi 328,m

1,45E,400 1,575,900 w

34.O

1,031,(nO

216,500

lu,lú
2,(no

13,7û
170,900

17,7æ

1,879,5(X)

3,629,7û

g
7,0E5,100

t,2s2,M

r,54y'.,2æ
3,629,7æ

6,4?ß,7M

!!

STATE TREÀST]RER

The Honorable Tony West, Treastuer

a.R.S. $ 41-171

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

stlÚldivß io¡ts of state gowrrutnttt-

(LGIP)

fficer. the

fo,
an¿

some
of

by
¡eceivud
kzptbe

pool

to
nùonæs

resporcibilitics

allof
required

investmnt

prbury
not

Thc

4C@Unt

ate
an

that

SOwnuîÙznt

keq
state

to
local

ch¿

an¿
tlre

to
Corl-tt:tt¡¡,tiorul

opefates

belonging

an¿
Administratbn,

eþad

of
tnonws
on¡.t

all

tnonvs

oveT

stote
Dryrnnmt

Trwarer

thc
curtdy

hvests
oÍ

State

Ieep

also

Tlv
an¿

wctfTcuTts

ofice
w

Teceave

to
T,t¿

to
Description

afe
entwother

disbursd.

Agmcy
ofice

(Continued)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes 4 new FTE

activities. The Tre¡sur€r's Office currently E¡nages en

received additional investment-rrclated FTE positions for sev

Support Specialist tr, a Fiscel Services Specialist III, a Fisc¿l

Appropriatcd as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items'

" are shown for inform¡tion purposes only'

,000madebyl:ws1993,Chapter124.Thisenor¡ntwastransferred
to the Department of Administration for the expeil¡es essociated with garaishing staÞ employee wsges'

1l the State Treasurer in each of Ft 1992-1994, to pay cities,

t, äË;ä
(General

ApproPriation Act footnote)

85



STATE TREASURER (Cont'd)
FIINI)

amount is based uPon I 1 % vacancy factor and $9,700 in vacancy savings. The approved
800 to annr¡¡lize the cost of the April 1993 general sarary adjustment 

""a 
$q¡,2ó for the4 new FTE positions. The amount also reflects a reduction of $zo,¡oo-th"t *"" tå*rlrr"¿ to the Department ofAdministration fo¡ the exPerxlers associatcd with garnishing state employee wages.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additionel $2,700 ûo annr¡alize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $4,500 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement SysÞm from 3.59% to 3.I4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Apiropriation Act.

The approved amount elso includes a total of $92,4(X) for the staûe sharc of emrloyee medical and dcnt¡l insurance payments,which will be transferrcd to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

amount includes: a) a total of $l,0OO for the payænt of risk rn,nãlgement
authorized by Section lo4 of the Genenl Appropriation Äct, and bj a total

uscd to pay the staûe

irh A.R.S. g 22-rr7.
-125, which a¡e then

ary to be paid to cach Justice of the peace. Justic¿ of the

DisEibution of T¡x hotest Monies - I-aws 1990, ChapÞr 332 appropriates g3,629,666 tathe St¡te T¡e¡surer each yearfor FY 1992 through F'r 1994 fo¡ disbunsement ùo cities, towns and counties. This is a reimbursement for undistributed
transsction privilcge tex revenues collectod by the state.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The bill transfers writ of garnishment rasponsibilities from the StateTreasurer's ofñce Ûo the Department of Administretion, the universities, or the clerk of a co'nty board of supervisors. Atotal of $31,000 is to be tr:nsfeÍÞd fiom the State Treel
Adminis¡6¡ion. The bill also provides an additional approp 

"ï"iHî"i:lAdminis¡n¡ion for the purpose of administering the servicl

{r{{+ ¡Ejrì} t¿l. ,, ,i:-

86



Travel - In Staæ

Travel - Out of Stste

Other Operating ExPenditurcs

All Other OPerating ExPenditurcs

1,300

0.0

21,ffi

1,800

0.0

æ,100

Personal Services

FTE Positions

22,W

23,û0

800

20,900

0.0

¿:
æ,300 )!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

500
5,(no

16,500

500
5,(X)0

16,100

100

5,500
14,500

COMMISSION ON IINIF1ORM STATT' LAWS

James M. Bush, Commissioner

a.R.s. $ 41-1306

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

FT 1992
Actr¡al

Fr D93
Estimate

r"r 1994
ApprovedGEIIERAL FT]NI)

I-aws which meas annuallY to

recomtnends to the Legislature
ap p r op riat e for Arizotu.

then
State

deemcdare

Uníþrmon
Conmission

which
Th¿

Conference

Conunissiotærs
fusirúle.

of
ts

Natiorul
støtes

thc

Conference
50
by

the
NatiotøI

cuurnS,

the

proruigated

of

Ians
uniformity

menbers

uniform

ate
wheredisct¿ss

proposed

CotnmissbrcrsTheDescriptionAgency

personal Services - The approved amor¡nt include,s $1,300 for board nember per diem only, and therefors uo firnding is

included to annr¡alize the così of the April FY 1993 general salary adjustment'

a tot¡l of $700 for the payment of risk management

tion 104 of the General Appropriation Act' The approved

and registration fees for the Nationd Conference

a base fee of $5,000 plus an additional $2'50 per

1,ffi0 population.

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act fr¡nds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency' Thc linc items a¡e shown

for inform¡tion onlY.

87



tt



rY 1994
Approved

GE¡{ERAL FTJ¡{D, FEDERAL FUNDS,
couNTY FLINDS, AND MISC. FUNDS

Fv 1992
Actual

FT D93
Estimate

Prosram Summarv

Administration

DES-AHCCCS

DHS-AHCCCS

Acute Care

Long Term Care

AGENCY TOTAL

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendinrres

Professional &' Outside Servic'es

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures

Equipment

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

(GÐ 420,450,500
(TÐ 1,216,157,700

(GF) 876.2
t,733.7

(GF)

GF)
(GF)

CTF)

(GF)

(TF)

(GF)

CTF)

(GF)

CTF)

n,207,8æ
54,249,æO

13,071,800
25,855,600

175,500

9,079,600

379,995,400
898,192,700

-0-
228,780,800

18,554,500
36,470,6ü)

4,4$,740
7,969,ó00

24,879,1æ
52,365,000

15,014,600
30,682,300

666,000

12,868,900

439,556,800
1,116,799,000

4-
264,236,W

480,116,500
1,476,951,200

981.5
1,948.2

19,439,400
39,U2,7A0

4,818,400
9,801,600

7,066,900
15,977,000

244,rOO
512,000

19,100
40,800

7,360,900
15,279,800

331,500
733,100

15,022,5@
32,542,''lOO

39,2t0,300
81,7E7,000

25,510,100
55,308,100

18,298,100
37,105,400

664,700

13,565,900

432,718,900
1,2r9,429,W

{-
302,198,200

477,191,800
1,627,ffi,6N

l,æ3.2
2,O72.9

20,799,000
43,516,500

5,203,000
10,873,700

6,830,800
15,477,rOO

270,400
565,600

19,100

, 40,800

8,246,100
17,063,900

725,300
1,523,4OO

16,091,700
34,670,800

42,093,700
t9,061,000

CTF)

(cF)
CTF)

(GF)

CTF)

(GF)

cn:)
(GF)

CTF)

(GF)
(TF)

(GF)

CTF)

(GF)

(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

7;169,44O
14,498,400

221,5@
461,740

18,600
36,100

6,846,2A0
13,501,100

87,100
166,800

All Other Operating Expenditures (GF)
(TF)

14,342,8O0

28,664,100

37,342,000
73,104,300

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINME¡.IT SYSTEIVÍ - SUMMARY a.R.s. 5 36-2e01

Dr. I-eonard Kirschner, Director JLBC Anslyst Headley

89

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMEìÍT SYSTEM . SUIÍMARY (Cont'd)
FT]IìÍDS.

Special I ine Item Total t/

Additional Appropriations ?

AGENCY TOTAL

Less:
County Acute Ca¡e Contribution
Miscellaneous Funds Offset
SLIAG Offset
County Long Term Care Contribution

AGENCY TOTAL

By Fund Source:
General Fund
Federal Funds
County Funds
Misc. Funds

(sM) 532,128,7æ
GF) 1,143,053,400

(sM) {-
CÐ {-

(sM)

GÐ
569,470,7W

1,216,1s7,700

590,090,600
1,302,639,2û

32,492,7@
92,526,W

651,E53,600
t,476,951,2N

(65,076,100)
(6,613,ffi)
(7,750,000)

(y2,297,6æ)

4E0,116,500
l,4il6,gs/.,200

490,116,500
832,947,ffi
157,373,7û

6,613,40A

626,549,5æ
1,535,425,ffi

1,064,000
3,1?Ã,w

6ú,9,706,2N
1,627,ffi,ffi

Q7,994,2æ)
(9,576,600)
(3,000,000)

(103,053,600)

o7,lgl,EN
1,627,ffi,ffi

477,lgl,gæ
960,900,4O0
180,937,900

9,576,6(n

(62,394,3æ)

Q,576,ffi)
{-

(83,049,300)

(GÐ 420,450,500
(tF) 1,216,157,700

420,450,5æ
6ß;687,W
145,u3,6û

3,576,6æ

AGENCY ToTAI-ALL SOURCES 1,216,t57,7t0 l,4il6,gs/.,2N 1,627,ffi,ûo 314t

--

SM= State Match, and consists of the State General Fund and county FundsTF= 
ä:#;[î*a* 

represents the sum of Fede¡al Funds, co*ry Funds, Miscellaneous Funds, and the srere

GF= State General Fund

traditionalfee

of fderal
to

of

Care
based

based

madel

Agency

(MN/Mr)

on

,n

assistance

enrolled

Families

catas'trophic

settings.

only

CT

which

with
federal

for

ProSrcrm

tn¿dicel

Description

mc¡nbers.

In
Medicaid

sefyrce

category.

corcraaed

Progreûns

Thc

Dependent
ls

4PeLtes
addiþn

AHCCCS

Other

10

Progrctm

oÍen

,nay

Medicaid
Arkotu

providers

Children.

cul

tlrat

tied to
menbers

syste.m.

Health

acute
Cu4hly

Low

recewe

ittdividuals

the

a

.for

gah

provides

not

Care

Incomc

rnedical

Star-ted

long

Cost

tn

applicant

nt¿eting

eligibility

term
seryrces

Pregrurnt

also

1982,
predetermined

state-supported
federal

through
being

nursmg

Containn¿nt

women

a

progrcan,

mowhly
AHCCCS

ail¿

cctre

assistance
eligíbility

eligible

tft

wriety

tn

.for

or

a

operates

AHCCCS

æpitation

the

children

on

nursrng
also

cctn

cash

ct

requirements

payn¿N

AHCCCS,

ørrd

Medicaþ

lle¿lth
IJ

focilitie^t

but
ryalrîy

þr

operates

or

state
assistance

the

thc

either
under

,4rkon¿

4

horne

,s

n c¿ical
mahtqtance

Protram,
Progrcuns

Arizona
and

indigent
fe¿erul

Needy/Menically
or

such

Long

sefwceg

altenutive

4S

to

Term
conununity

hoving

'tu¿ical

Itrdigent

AU
Eligibility

cost

organization
a

(Continued)

ividual program pages.

a way as to maximize General Fund interes, **_6ð.



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
¡AE'NFI'AT ü.ÍTNTI FFÍIFPÀT- FÍTNTIS flôIII\TTV FTINDS. ÀND ,lvfISC. F{INDS

Personal Services - The approved amount includes an additional $676,400 (GF) and $1,396,5m to annr¡alize the cost of the

April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $86,300 (GF) and $178,000 CIF) to

annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The approved amount slso itrcludes a reduction of $93,600

(GF) a¡d $195,700 (TF) as a result of lowering the employee contribution !o the Stste Retirement Sysæm from 3.59% to

3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt include.s ¡ total of $750,600 (GF) and $1,504,800 (IF) for the

paymentãf ;rt management premiums, which reflects an additional $599,700 (GF) and $1,209,000 (IF) authorizdby

Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

SI]MMARY OF MÀIOR CHANGES

The following swwnarizes the major factors behind rhe change in the FY 1994 General Futù oPerating budga from the

revised FY 1993 estimate:

. 40,582 New Member Years - 9.896 Growth

. Capitation Increase and Medical Inflation
o Lower Federal and Interest Offtets
. Other Acute Care and Adrninistrative Changes
o Increaspd Third Part Recovery/Increase MN/MI Copay to $5
o Reduced Private Hospiøl Fee Schedules
¡ lncrease County Acute Care Contribution to29-5% of

Total Non Federal Costs
o Fund Only Emergency Services for Undocumented Aliens

Total Change from Revised F f 1993

$ 34,030,¿t00
11,419,400
7,786,800
4,356,900

(6,500,000)
(10,000,000)
(12,808,100)

t31.210.100)
s(2,924,7Wì

91



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

kofessional & Outside Senice.s

Travel - In St¿te

T¡avel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditure,s

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Board of Nursing

FY 9f DOA/Consulting Biils

Health Care Group

Indian Advisory Cour¡cil

Other l-egislation

Special Line Item Total

(GÐ
(TF)

-

(GÐ 10,386,8ü)
(rI) 20,317,m

(GÐ 2,341,4û
(TÐ 3,82),8(X)

476.8
y32.7

6,963,m
l4,oE7,m

6(),7(x)

140,(no

16,2æ' 3!,m
4,523,3N
8,946,500

47,2æ
97,000

11,611,300
23,292,3æ

4,339,500
47,430,500

{-
{-

1,385,900
2,350,7æ

196,600
199,000

49,000
144,9m

1,237,9@
4,125,000

2,869,300
6,glg,50o

1o,594,4æ
21,292,5æ

2,520,3æ
5,093,300

7,034,1æ
15,goE,q)o

73,2æ
161,000

19,ü)o
39,500

4,ú2,ffi
8,699,3æ

311,500
692,1û

ll,4gg,4oa
25,499,9æ

u,614,r00
51,865,600

69,300
2O9,7æ

{-
{-

to3,7æ
103,700

93,0()0

186,000

{-
{-

265,000
49g,4ng

476.5
l,ol5.7

10,E56,100
23,163,ffi

49t
963

I
7

-

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TF)

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ

crrl
(cÐ
(TÐ

2,613,1û
5,571,9û

6,799,(x)0
15,409,0(n

79,2æ
I74,1û
lg,o00
39,500

4,693,500
g,g54,g(x)

369,4n¡
810,600

11,949,100
26,397,m

25,417,3N
55,tn,sN

{-
{-
{)-
-0-

{-
4-

92,9æ
185,600

{-
{-

92,gû
185,600

(GÐ
GÐ

(GÐ
(rf)
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(n)
(GÐ
GID

(GÐ
GF)

GENERAL FUI\ID AND TEDERAL FT]IIDS
FSr 19g2
Actr¡¡l

F.r 1993
Est¡msúe

F"r 1994
Approved

ARIZONA EEALTE CARE COST CONTAII\MEIYT SYSTENI -
ADMIIY$TR,ATIOI\I'

Dr. Iæona¡d Kirschner, Direcør

a.R.s. $ 3G2901

HeadleyJLBC Analyst:

92

(See Footnotes on Following page)



ARIZONA EALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISIÎATION (Cont'd)
í?F'NF.RAI, F'TTNTI ÀNT} F'EDÍ'IÄI, ÍTINDS

PR.OGRAM TOTAL (GÐ 27,207,800

GÐ 54,49,000
4,E79,100
52,365,000

25,510,100
55,30t,100

By Fund Source

General Fund
Federal Fr¡nds

27,?ß7,ffi
27,O4r,2û

24,E79,1æ
27,495,9û

25,510,100
29,798,000

PROGRÄM TOTAL . ALL SOT]RCES 54,?49,0t0 52,365,000 55,308,100 !

GF : State General Fr¡ud

TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State General Fund and FedEral Funds

hogram Description - Tttc :LHCCCS AdminLçtration manoges Arizott¿'s Mdiæid Demowtration Projea, a medical

,"*i"o fulivery system built on th¿ health nuintetunce organizntbn ndel. Thc AdniruLrtration contracts with

providzrs, or ftcahh plans, who ograe to accv?t a prdaermined nønthly Pøytttcnt lor tIß cost of providing trcdical
-caÌe 

to enrolled members. ,4dnhistation resportibilities related to hzalth plan connacting hcfude rate rugotiatbns,

health ptan atúiting aild fuianciat oversight, and assisting with the fonrubion of nen, hcalth plaæ. The

Aùninistration also rnatøges afee for service poynent system tløt covers n"nid bílls kqçrd by AHCCCS menbers

priot to enrollmeru in a h¿alth plan or bills incaned by persons eligible for AHCCCS services but in an area not
'semed 

by a hæIth plan. Other najor .4dninistration responsibìIìtbs ¡nclud¿ tlw developnoetrt and nubxerunce of the

runagencnt infornation Ðstølr;, djudiæting provider or eligibility grisvanaes, poliq daelopmart and research, and

og"nq rtr-rr"" or¿ accownting. Aüitionally, the ,Adtninistation performs eligíbility determi.rutiottç for tIæ Arizotu

t^on7 f¿rn &re System. Eligüriti;yfor the ALwte Care progrem ß cottdttcted by the Department of Economic Seatrity,

countics, and thc fe¿eral Social Seatrþ Adninistation-

FTE Positiors - The approved a¡nount reflects the following changes to the FY 1993 appropriation:

o A higþer federal administrative matching rate allowed 27 FlY, positions to be moved ûo federal firnds, lowering

General Fund FTE positions by a like amount.

o 10.5 (GÐ and 21 CIF) FIE positions associated with convcrti¡g undocumented aliens in the Medically

Needy/lvfedicatly Indigent pfogrem !o emelgency sen¡ices only coveragc.

. 11.5 (Gþ and 25 (TÐ FTE positions for caseload growth in the Long Term Care Progfam.

o I.2 (GÐ and 3 CIIr) FI:E positions for utilization review for Fee for Service, Reinzurance, and Deferred Liability

claims.

1.2 (GÐ and 2 (TF) FTE positions for Grievance and Appeals worHoad increases and a backlog of cases awaiting

resolution.

0.5 (GÐ and 1 (IF) FTE position for workload growth in member file integrity
(Continued)

A The FTE Positions total includes 2 (GÐ and 4 (TF) FTE positions fron the Indian Advisory Council special line item

in FY 1992, 1993 and FY 194.
2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program with special line items.

The line items within the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

93

a

a



FT]ND
CONTAIMENT SYSTEM - ADMI|ÍISIRATION (Cont,d)
truttDs

Person¡l services - The approved amount is based upon I 4.5% vaøncy facûor and $4gg,oo0 (GF) and $1,042,000 (TF)in vacancy savings. The approved smount includes an additional $332,100 (GF) and $70g,(no GÐ ûo ann¡alize the costof the April 1993 gencral salary adjustment.

The approved amount also reflects the following changes to the Fy 1993 appropriation:

¡ A reduction of 9626,700 (GÐ md $O (TF) due üo a lower state matching fate.

' $74'5ü) (GF) and $162,2ú (TÐ ûo annr¡¡lize the s¿laries of 2l FTE positions added in F"r 1993 for theimplementation of the Trtle XD( Mental llealth p¡ogram.

' $215'700 (GÐ and $431,400 (TF) for the positions added ûo implement the program change regarding undocumentedaliens.

. $225,2æ (GF) and $489,600 (TF) for the Long Term Care positions.

. $21,?ffi (GÐ and $52,900 (Tþ for the utilization review positions.

' $29,000 (GF) and $58,200 (TF) for the Grievance and Appeals positions.

' $8,100 (GF) and $17,600 (TF) for rhe membe¡ file int€griry position.

The approved amount includes: a) an additional $42,000 (GF) and $g9,5OO (IF) togeneral salary a(iustment, and b) a reduction of $4g,9OO (GF) and $104,2ó0 
"" " 

,"",rtt
on to the State Retircmenl system from3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by section 103of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a ûotal of $1, l9,4gg (Gþ and s2,571,7ñ(TF) for the state share of employee medicaland dental insuraace Payments, which will be trensfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Tnrst Fund.

The approved amount also reflects the following changes to the Fy 1993 appropriation:

¡ A ¡pduction of 9103,9@ (GF) and $O (TÐ due to a lower state matching rate.

' $9,400 (GF) and $æ,500 (TÐ ûo annuelize the cost of the Fy 1993 Mentel Heelth positions.

' $64'ün (GÐ and $129,¿loo (TF) for the positions added ûo implement the program change regarding undocumentedaliens.

. $59,500 (GF) and $129,300 (TF) for the I-ong Term Care positions.

. $5,900 (GF) and $I+JOO (TF) for the utilization rcview positions.

' $6,4¡6 (GÐ and $r2,8oo (TF) for the Grievancæ and Appeals positions.

' $2,300 (GÐ and $4,900 (TF) for the member ñre integriry position.

hofessional and outside services - The approved amount reflects the following changæ to the Fy 1993 appropriation:
o A reduction of 9199,60O (GÐ and $O (IF) due to a lower srate matching rate.

o A reduction of $437,600 (GÐ 8nd $1,042'000 (rF) associated with charges for usage of the Department of
31t"T"Ï:i:Ï#: i""rîr#:approved 

amountis ûase¿ on a rotal of 32,712,w(cÐ ana $6,600,ó00 6F) ro,

94 (Continued)

ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST



ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (CONt,O

êF'-NERAI, F'T]ND AND I,IITINDS

o A reduction of $32,500 (GF) and $325,000 (TF) for one-tine firnding for programming consultånts utilized in

FY 1993 for the implementation of the Mental Heelth program'

o g320,6O0 (GÐ and $641,100 (TF) for consultant assistance required for the completion of the per diem hospital

¡eimbursement sYstem.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an additional $6,000 (GÐ end $t¡,lm (TF) for the travel costs of the

new Long'Term Care eligibility staff.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes e tot¡l of $750,600 (GÐ and $1,504,800 (IF) for the'

payment ãf rirt .-.gement premiums,-*hi"h reflects an additional $599,700 (GF) and $1,209,ü)0 CfF) authorized by

Section 1O4 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also reflects the following changas to the FY 1993 appropriation:

o $1?,200 (GÐ and $3?,500 (IF¡ for the Long Term Ca¡e positions'

o $1,800 (GÐ and $4,500 (IF) for the utilization review positions'

o $1,500 (GF) and $3,000 (TF) for the Gfievatrce and Appeals positions.

. $7OO (GÐ and $1,500 (TF) for the member file integriry position'

Equipment - The approved amor¡nt reflects the following changes ùo the FY 1Ð3 applopriation:

o A reduction of g2g,6ü) (GÐ and $72,100 (IÐ to eliminate firnding for one-time equipment purchases for positions

added in FY 1993 to implement the Mental Health Progrem'

. $6,6(X) (GF) and $13,200 (TF) for the positions added to implement the program change regarding r¡ndocumented

aliens

$?O,9OO (GF) and $154,100 (fF) for the l-ong Term Care positions'

$5,900 (GÐ and $14,700 (TF) for the utilization review positions'

$2,?ffi (GÐ and $4,,m0 cfF) for the Grievence and Appeals positions.

$1,900 (GÐ and $4,200 (IF) for the member file inægrity position'

Board of NursirE - Funding for this line item is now incorporated inø the Long Term care lump sum appropriation (see

Long Term Care program for details).

Heelth Care Group - Genenl Fund support of this program was eliminated fo¡ FY 1994 based on the expectation that

increased en¡ollment will allõw the program to be self-sufficient. The rlealth care Group, AHcccs' health insurance

program for small business, generatss reïenues through employec or employee-paid premiums and a monthly administrative

fee also paid by enrollees'

Indian Health Care Advisory Council - The Advisory Council on Indian Health Care was established in Laws 1989,

chapter 293. T\ecouncil's pi.rry mission is to develop a comprehensive health care delivery systcm for A¡izona's Indian

population.

The approved amount is based on a 0% vacsncy factor. The approled amormt reflects a reduction of $200 (GÐ and $¿too

6Ð ; a result of lowering the employer cont¡ibution to the State Retiremeut Systen fuom 3 .59% to 3 -14% , as authorized

by éection 103 of the GenJral Appropriation Act. The approved amount includes a tot¿l of $5,400 (Gþ and $10,700 CfF)

for the state sha¡e of employee -"¿i"¡ and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance

Trust Fund. 
95

a

a

a



FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI,]BTOTAL

DES DDSA

DES PASARR

Federal Funds Program

MEDICS

Special Line Item Totäl

PROGRAM TOTAL

(GF)

GF)
366.7
774.3

514.1
1,030.5

-

9,674,200
19,796,900

477
957

7
8

(GF) 8,t67,700
crF) 16,153,200

8,576,300
17,594,2æ

2,230,49p
4,575,900

(GF)

Gr)

(GF)

CTF)

(GF)
(TF)

(GF)
(TF)

(GF)

CTF)

(GF)

CTF)

(cF)
(TF)

2,
4,

300
800

103,
148,

2,523,499
5,161,900

(GÐ 13,002,500
(TÐ 25,673,t00

205,500
411,000

160,900
32r,700

2,4æ
4,7æ

2,322,9æ
4,554,600

39,900
79,900

19,100
39,2@

160,300
329,7æ

I, 100
2,300

3,274,49p
6,530,100

20,000
41,000

19,100
39,2æ

190,600
369,2ú

1,100
2,3æ

3,539,700
7,059,70o

355,900
7t2,goo

94,7N
189,300

53,400
212,6æ
516,700

1,033,300
1,340,300
2,539,300

2,731,500
5,371,900

49,3û
101,300

20,000
80,500

{-
{-
{-
-0-

69,300
181,800

13,071,t00
25,855,600

3,474,9æ
6,941,300

14,281,600
29,111,300

L75,400
350,700

53,100
211,3æ
504,500

733,000
1,571,000

15,014,600
30,6E2,300

4,095,400
8,192,200

16,293,000
33,130,900

(GF)
(TF)

(GF)
(TF)
(GF)
(TF)
(GF)
(tF)

(GF)
(TF)

I ,009,000
-0-
4-

(GÐ
(TÐ

2,005,100
3,974,5OO

18,29E,100
37,105,400

GENERAL FI'IID AÀID TEDERAL FT]NDS
F'Y 1992
Actual

F'r 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
Approved

ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAII\MEIYT SYSTEIVÍ -
DES.AIICCCS

Dr. læonard Kirschner, Director

a.R.s. $ 3G2901

JLBC Anslyst: Headley

96

(See Footnoæs on Following page)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DES-AHCCCS (Cont',d)

25,t55,600 30,6E2,300 37,105,400 !3J

of the State General Fr¡nd and Federal Fr¡nds
GF = State General Fund

TF = Total Fuads, and represents the sum

PR,OGRAM TOTAL-ALL SOIJRCES

18,298,100
18,807,300

15,014,600
15,667,70O

13,071,800
12,783,800

By Fund Source

General Fund
Federal Funds

stafr,

the

thc

.fo,
with
DES

tn

bt

eligible
only

Fa.milies
ProSram.

incund

,o
Penton:t

Aid

assistance

æstf

øî

of
AHCCCS

general,
sudt
tlv

'mdical
In

fo,

.fo,

allocation

ProSrarrut

an

eligibiliry.
applications

daerminatiotts
assistance

rqresents

take
AHCCCS

cash

also

eligibility

.for
.for

staf
dtildren.

DES-AHCCCS
performing

a¡ú

applicuiotts

.1or
of

eligibiliry

daetminatiotts
role

DES
women

irs

evaluate

tn
eligibiliry

also

appropriaüon

PreS,nant

AHCCCS.

The

Security

.fo,
-fo,

(AFDc)
corúuctingto

eligible
ProSrcun

Economicof

Chil.dren
also

Description

ddition

SOBRll
are

tn

Program

Dependent
AFDC

Department

feleral

FTE positions - The approved amount reflects the following changes to the FY 1993 appropriation:

. 30 (GF) and 60 CrF) FTE positions for expected incresses in workload resulting from the implementation of the

program change ò pronide only emergency services coverage for undocumented aliens.

. 8.5 (GF) and 17 CIF) FTE the regular D MEDICS' the

new sutomated medical el system now opriation was

moved to DES-AHCCCS isiency since CS eligibility

determinations.

o A reducrion of 0.6 (GF) and 2.7 GF) FTE positions in the DES PASARR Progñrm'

o A reduction of 0.8 (GF) and r.6 (TF) FTE positions'in'the DES DDSA Progfam'

personal Services - The approved amount is based on a L% vacrincy factor and $92,400 (GF) and $184'700 (rF) in vacancy

savings. The appro*,J aåå,rnt also includeslan additional $32t4,3-oo (GF) and $688,500 (TF) to annualize the cost of the

April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The approved amount also includes the following change to the FY 1993 appropriation:

o$753,300(GF)and$1,506,600(IF)forthepositionsaddedtoimplementtheprogramchangeregarding
undocumented aliens. (Continued)

t-Tt re posirions roral includes spe.cial line item FTE positions as follows: .t)l!::?SA - 2 (GF) and 4 CfF) FTE

positions in Fy 199jand Fy 1993, 
"n¿ 

r.zicrj-a z.+ trÐ FTE positions in LY J??1; 
2) DES PASARR - 0'7 (GF)

and 2.3 (TF) FTE positions in Fy 1992, r.à tcrr and 5'(rF) FTE positions in_Fy 1993, and 0.7 (GF) and 2'3 crF)

FTE positions in FY 1994; 3) Federal l"fgt Èt*am - to-(cÐ- and32 (IF) FTE positions in FY 1993 and FY 1994;

anda¡MEDICS-8.5(GF)and17(TF)FTEpositionsinFY1994.
2/ Represents General Appropriation Act Funds. Appropria,* ï -" 

lump sum for the Program' with special line items'

The line items within iËe 
"operating 

Subtotal" are shown for information only'

]/ The amounts appropriated shall be ur"¿ roiintergovernmental agreements *itu tt 
" 

Depafment of Economic Security

for the purpose of eligibility determination and otier functions as set forth above. The General Fr¡nd share may be used

for eligibility determinarion for other progoÃ administered by the Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility' based

upon the results of the Arizona random moment sampling survey. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

97



The approved amouot arso includes an additionar $205,g00 (GF) ani $411,500 (TF) for the positions added to im'lementthe program change regarding undocumenred aliens, -¿ igZ,7OO (GF) and òf23,¿OO ff) for an Emnloyee RelaredExpenditures rate adjustment.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,293,400 (GF) and $2,5g6,g00 (TÐ fur tbe stare shere of employer medicaland dental insurance Paylnents, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an additional $2O,3OO (GF) and $4O,5OO (TF) for new eligibility wortenadded for the implemeatation of the program change regarding -a'o",r."ot"¿ aliens.

Other Operatirg Expend-itures - The approved amounr includes an additional $264,300 (GF) and $52g,600 (TF) for neweligibility workers added for the implemãnbdon of the program ctràge regarding undocumented aliens.

Equipment - The approved amoun-t includes an additional $356,400 (GF) and $712,g00 (TF) for new eligibiliry workersadded for the implemen?li9lof thl program È3g" regarding unãocumente¿ aliens. The approved amount also reflectsthe elimination of $20,500 (GF) and 
-s¿rrooo 

(TF)-for.o'ne-tini" 
"quipm"or 

purchases in Fy 1993.

DEs DDSA - DES Disability Determination Services, though an intergovernmental agreement with AHCCCS, determinesdisability entitlement for Arizona Long Term care system ãr"r-r.

The approved amount is based on a o% vacancy-factor. The approved amount includes: a) an additional sgoo (GF) and$1'600 (TF) to annualize the cost of the April.ieer g*"."iolãi 
"¿¡*,menr, 

and b)a reduction of $300 (cF) and $600CrF) as a result of lowering the employer côntributioi to the søte Retirement System from 3 .59 % to 3.14% ,as authorizedby Section 103 of the General Appiopriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $3,200 (GF) and $6,400 (TF) for the state share of employee medical anddental insurance, which will be transferred to the Heårth Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amounr reflects a reduction of 0. g (GF) and 1.6 GÐ ffE positions 8nd ggO,40O (GF) and $160,g00 CfF.)based on the agency's reorganization of the disabiiity d"t"-rirr"ùoi'n o"tioo.

DEs PASaRR - DES Preadmission-screening and Annual Resident Review, through an intergovernmental agreement withAHcccs' screens all individualswith developiental disabilities before they enter the Long Term care program to determinethe appropriate level and types of specialized services needed.

The approved amount is based on a 0% vacancy-factor. The approvgj amount includes: a) an additional $400 (GF) and$l'600(GF)toannualizethe.costof theApril ise:g"n"oioìã[ïo¡*,menr,andu¡arJuctionof $100(cF)and$3oo(TF) as a result of loweringJhe employer cåntribution to the state Retirement system from 3.597o ro 3.14%,as authorizedby Section 103 of rhe Generãl Appiopriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,900 (GF) and $6,200 (TF) for the state share of employee medical anddental insurar¡ce payments, which wilr be transferred to th; Hear;h iorur-"" Trust Fund.

ffrltt:r'ii:ä:jf,fi,"îi a reduction of 0'6 (GF) and 2.7 (TF) FTE positions to adjust for the acual number of positions

ARTZONA HEALTII CARE COST CONTAII{ME¡IT SYSTEM - DES-AHCCCS (Cont'd)

iïiåiåï"1"i:'*ï, ?
to the State Retirement Syste

104 of the General Appropriation Act.

98

(Continued)



aRIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DES-AHCCCS (Cont'd)

í:E.NFP ÀT. FI ÀNTI FF'IìFR ÀI, F'IINDS

Federal F tem, identified ion Act as 'Program ûo Maximize Federal

Funding,"3toprovide5veresource.sneededÛoimplementcertain
,initiatives zuPPort of the

vacency $13'600 (GF)

the April '¿$0O 
(GF) and

mPloYer to 3'14%' as

APProPri

The approved amounr also includes a total of $42,800 (GF) and $85,600 (TF) for the state share of employee medical and

dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

MEDICS - The Medical Eligibility Determi¡ations and lnfo

AHCCCS eligibilitY
programs. The ME
appropriation. The
elements of the DES

The approved amount is based on a 0 a) an additional $478'700 (GF)

and $957,40o (IF) to annualize the sy et' and b) a reduction of $1'000

(GF) and $1,900 CIF) as a'resultoi irement System from 3'59% to

3.14%, as authorized bY Section 103

The approved amount includes a roral of $22,'læ(GF) and $45,500 (TF) for the state share of employee medical and dental

insurance payments, which witl be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

99



FfE Positions ! (GÐ
GI)

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(n)

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
cn)

t2.7
26.7

12.7
26.7

t2.7
26.7

- - -

Personal Sen¡ices {-
4-

268,7æ
566,000

268,700
566,000

Employee Related Expenditures {-
{-

67,7æ
142,5æ

66,500
140,ü)0

Professional & Outside Services 4-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

13,7æ
28,W
10,6(X)

22,3æ

23,9æ
50,4¡g

Travel - In State

13,7æ
28,n
10,6(X)

22,3æ

23,9æ
50,4¡g

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures {-
4-

49,2ú
101,600

48,2û
101,600

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL (GÐ
(TÐ

-0-
-0-

3t4,600
E10,100

3t3,4¡6
E07,600

Ctildren' s Rehabilitative Services (GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ
(GÐ

CTF)
(GÐ
(fr)

(GÐ
GI)

{-
8,705,600

32,5æ
.129,6ú

77,ffi
207,2û
65,500
37,2æ

{-
11,300,000

94,3û
394,600

{-
{-

197,100
374,?ffi

DHS PASARR

FY l99l cRs

Indirect Cost-Licensure

{-
12,000,0(x)

94,2æ
384,100

{-
{-

197,100
374,2û

Special I ine Jtem Total 175,500
9,O79,ffi

2gl,M
12,059,900

291,300
12,759,3û

PROGRAM TOTAL (GÐ 175,500
(TÐ 9,079,600

2ld.l,4¡g
72,109,2a0

By Fund Source
General Fund
Federal Funds

- -

2E1,300
f¿,EoE,700

-175,500
9,904,100

666,000
12,2O2,9ú

664,7æ
12,w,?n

PROGRAM TOTAI-ALL SOI]RCES 9,079,6N 12,E6E,900 13,565,g00 ?Qt

-

- -

GF = State General Fund

Gene¡al Fund and Federal Funds
TF : Total Funds, and reprasents the sum of the State

GEI\ERAL F[]ND AND FEDERAL FI]NDS
Fy tg92
Ach¡sl

FT 1994
Approved

r.r ug3
Estimete

CARE COST CONTAII\METYT SYSTBÍ .

JLBC Analyst:

a.R.s. $ 362901

Dr. læonard Kirschner, Director

ARTZONA EEALTE
DHS.AECCCS

i00

(See Footnotas on Following page)



aRIZONA mALTE CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DH$AHCCCS (Cont'd)
êF'NÍ'P AT. Í'TINTI ÀNI) AI- Í'IINTIS

Personal Services - The approved anount is based on a 0% vacslrcy factor'

Employee Reteted Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt include a reduction of $1,200 (GÐ and $2,500 (IF) as a result

of lowering the enployer contribution to th" st"æ Reti¡ement System, as authorizpd by Section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved anount also includes a total of $32,100 (GÐ and $64,200 (rF) for the statc sh¡¡e of employee medic¿l and

dental insurance payments, which will be transfened ûo the Health Insurancc Tn¡st Frmd'

Childrenrs Rehsbilitstive Services (CRÐ - The approved amor¡nt reflects an estim¡te of fitle )(D( fimds to be passed

througb to the Department of Health Services. rne-staæ matching fi¡nds for the'se federal dollars a¡e reflected in the DHS

Family Health aPProPriation.

DIIS PASARR - The department, via conducùs Lcvel tr psychiatric

evaluations of fitle XD( certified nursing I-evel I screening as potentially

having a mental illoess.

. The f $1Oo (GÐ and $500

ûo the 3'14%, as authorized

The approved snor¡nt includes a total of $l,goo (GÐ and $7,200 (tF) for the stete shafe of employee nêdicst and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

Indirect Cost-Licersure - Represents the cost ef ¡dministrative functions performed by non-Licensure Division staff in

support of the Licensure Division.

l-- rn-" nt positions ùotel includes 0.7 (s) anð2.7 (Ð FTE position in FY 192, FY 1993 and FY t994 tn' the DHS

PASARR special line iæm.

U Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as-a lump sum foJ the program, with special line items'

Tbe line items withinìLe ;Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only'

tl The amor¡nts appropriated shall be used for intergovernm:ntal agreements with-th9 Department of Health Services

for the purpose ãf iUøi"¡a-related licensure, ceãfication and registration, and other functions as set forth above'

(General Appropriation Act foomote)

101

XDGcertifæd
the

care
by

rufisIng
incaned

intergovernmentalan

costsof

with
TitleoÍ

alloætion

accordance

ctt

tn
hspeaionsan¿

rqresents

conduadLtaild
Iicensing

DHS-AHCCCS

reEiranent

lo,
performingofrole

Mdicaid
trs

DHS,

tn
appropriatbn

and
fe¿eral4

TIE

L'
Serttices

AHCCCS

Hedth
Íunaion

of
This
between

Description

ag,reenent

Program
Departnent

facilities.



Acute Care Capiøtion 320,996,100
629,563,W

65,516,900
123,557,6æ

14,059,100
20,4,r',9,5@

16,855,500

22,699,9æ

1,403,000
8,567,900

304,100
g4g,gæ

996,000
24,5r4,300

{-
{-

25,955,600
67,gg2,goo

Fee for Service

Reinsurance

Deferred Liability

Medicare Premiums

Qualified Medicare Benel¡ciaries

EPSDT Mental Health

Adult Mental Health

ACUTE CARE STIBTOTAL (sM) 4øJ5,966,300
(TÐ E9E,192,700

(SM)
(tF)
(sM)

CTF)

(sM)
(TF)

(SM)

(rF)

(SM)

CTF)

(sM)
CTF)

(SM)
(TF)

(sM)
(TF)

(sM)

CTF)

496,503,600
r,0u,213,0M

361,092,900
800,194,30o

73,194,300
165,943,600

3r,216,2æ
41,373,1æ

20,814,6æ

32,454,1æ

2,729,6@
8,0o4,100

659,500
1,933,900

-0-
45,0o0,000

{-
32,000,000

32,492,70O
92,526,æo

sT¿,179,700
t,2lg,42g,N0

522,179,7N
l,2lg,42g,0N

(77,884,200)
(8,576,600)
(3,000,000)

432,7LE,900
1,219,429,000

366,235,ræ !!

733,996,600

63,692,6æ
r32,?54,9û

32,14/.,2O0
40,4?5,9æ

20,697,300

29,945,600

2,239,7æ
6,4?5,',7Û0

494,7æ
1,416,2@,

1,000,000
57,769,100

{-
22,000,000

{-
{-

Disproportionate Share Payments

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Leg., 2nd Special Session

Budget Reconciliation; Health, Ch. 6

PROGRAM TOTAL

I-ess:

County Acute Care Congribution
Miscellaneous Funds Ofßet
SLIAG Offset

PROGRAM TOTAL

(SM)
(TF)

(SIvO

(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

{-
-0-

-0-
-0-

32,492,700 2!

92,526,000

u5,966,300
EgE,t92,700

(62,394,3@)
(3,576,600)

-0-

379,99s,q0
EgE,192,700

51E,996,300
1,116,799,000

(65,076,100)
(6,613,400)
(7,750,000)

439,556,900
I,116,799,000

GENERAL FUI\I), FEDERAL FIJNDS,
COT]NTY FI]NDS AND MISCELLAIIEOUS
FT'NDS

Fr 1992
Actual

F"Y 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTE.IU.
ACUTE CARE

Dr. l.eonard Kirschner, Director

a.R.s. $ 36-2901

JLBC A¡alyst: Headley

r02

(See Footnotes on Following page)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMEI{T SYSTEM - ACLIIE CARE (Cont'd)

Í:FNFP ÀI - FT r.F.r}F'RAI, FT]NDS. F'T]NDS AND MISC. ]NDS

ll Reflects the transfer of $680,000 to the Statewide Long Term Improvement Management (SLIM) Fund' This transfer

represents savrngs associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recomrnendations.

Zl Of the aPProPriation for disproportionate share payments made pursuant to A.R.S. $ 36-2903.01, subsection R, the

sum of $71,ó75,100 is for qualifYing countY operated hospitals, $8,838,300 is for deposit in the A¡izona State

Hospiøl
hospitals.

Disproportionate Share Payment Fund and $10,598,000 is for other qualifying disproportionate share

The remaining $1,414,600 is for in-lieu PaYments to counties having a PoPulation of 500,000 Pers¡ons or

less according to the most recent United States decennial census' in a¡ amount which is the difference between the

disproportionate shars Payments made pursuant to A.R.S. $ 36-2903.01, subsection R, and $168,600, if the

disproportionate share Payments are less than $168,ó00. For each county that would receive less than $84,3@ from

these in-lieu Payments' the system administration shall make an additional in-lieu payment that will provide the county

with a total Payment of $84,300. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

lt The amount disPlaYed represents the full aPProPriation for disproportionate share Payments; whereas the aPProPnatton

for this chapter reflected in summarY tables appearing at the front of this publication shows only the additional amount

appropriated to AHCCCS for FY 1993 That amount, $8,734,000, is the difference between the base disProPortionate

share appropriation originally appropriated to AHCCCS in l¿ws 1992, Chapter 292,Znd Regular Session and the

revised disproportionate share appropriation reflected in l-aws 1993, Chaptet 6, Znd Special Session.

ll The expenditure detail for FY 1993 includes a supplemental appropriation of 516,202,700 (GF) and $6,898,400 CfF)

authorized by l-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2009), 2nd SPecial Session.

Appropriated by speciat line items for the Program'

FY 1994 Acute Ca¡e Oveniew

(Continued)

State Match, and consists of the State General Fund and County Funds

To¡al Funds, and represents the sum of Federal Funds, county Funds, Miscellaneous Funds, a¡d the state

E9E,192,700 1,116,?99,000 
! 1,219,429,000 

t!
PROGRAM TOTAL-ALL SOI'RCES

432,718,900
7ú,249,3æ
77,884,2æ

8,576,600

439,556,800
605,552,700

65,076,100
6,613,400

SM:
TF:

379,995,400
452,226,4OO
62,394,300

3,576,600

Bv Fund Source

General Fund
Federal Fr¡nds
Couoty Funds
Misc. Funds

General Fund

GF : State General Fund

Neeþ/Medi

4

t

of
.by

sertes

involving
eligibiliry

Arizona

follows
contracted

a

resporciblc

supplements

¡o
the

coordinated

cases

4re

of

u¡der
federal
In

ProSrorn
a¡ú

AHCCCS

revrcw

The
Prymeús

r4te

oPerates

Indigent.
mardatory

comPonent

viabiliry.

the

wilization

cally
enrollment

capituion
mcmbers.

ProSram

of

and

ser-vaeg

predetermined

covers

financial

4

time

Care

enrolled
monthty

the
plan

medical

to

at

accePI

Acute
AHCCCS

the

authorizüion
the

heahh

prepaid
¡J

Medicølly

on
available

Prror

providers
of

the

ensufe
hospitalized

possible.
projeo

to

cts

IJ

basd
ProSram

Eervrces
,J

syslem
capitated

such

a

concePl

Care

cal

Liabiliry
applicant

medi
which

care
demonstration

ProSrarn

S,rouPS

Acute

¡he

tn

The

Defened

cost-lhraugh

slate
when

federal

model

atú

authorized

a

or

atd

"managed

AHCCCS

of

As
the
optional

Projea.
The

ran8,e

erpenses

utilization

mal<c

organization

certatn

Reinsurance

Íuu

that
os

physician.

the

paüent

medical
well

care

through

Description
Demonstration

.fo,

cts

wgtvers

maintenance
managing

primary

canstrophic
capitation

a

SrouPs

Medicaid

health

Program

providers

federal

.fo,

5l Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

103



The work of the Ad-Hoc committee, combined with numerous meetings between regislative negotiators and co'nty andhospital representatives, produced the Fnal budget sgreement r.norø in FY 1gg4 appropriation and budget reconciliationve actions on the FY 1994 Agut¡ care budget included_ rhe ø"ptiår of prograrcf;ang; ; oth",hold spending to $3.6 million below the suppìeme"l{ fY 1993 aþropriation. Statutory ch¡nges and

Reconc'iatio. 
'"'. ilåli.'.îrrJ::il3lïil"åi3: !"i:j;;s'J'flrï n-,ïffi*"1¡îiid;'Hä;tomnibus

o Require U.S citizenship or legal resident alien status for ically Needyiì\{edically ladigent andI-ow lncome children prograrns; provide onl¡ gpetgency ';å* 
not meeting U.s. citizenshipor legal alien requirements but otherwise eligible ior a group; create a new l0o% slate-fundedemergency services category for persons not meeting U.S. citizenship o 

e---r' 
also ineligiblefor federal emergency services coverage; eriminate Jorrnt rÀi¿*t -¿emergency 

""re-re"eived 
by persons who are nor eirhe; u.s. cirizens llilt 

tä"ilä
estimated through no longer funding non-emergency care for undocumen aliens now eligible for full services inthe MN/MI and ELIC progra¡ns.

o Increasethecountyacutecarecontributionby.$l2.gmillion, to$77.9nillioninFy1994,anamor¡ntequalto 
Zg.S%of combined state General Fund appropriations *a 

"o"ntfäute and long term care contributions; bill speciñes thatthe FY 1995 countj, acute c€re contriuution shail again 
"q*i th^ percentage.

' Reduce reimbursement paid to private hospitals on stateonly (MN/MD bills, producing a state savings totallingapproximarely $10 million in Fy 1994 and àgain in Fy 1995.

r Authorize a capit'ation rate inflation adjustment of no more thart2.1 7o, T a_Tgu_nt€qr¡al to the GDp Deflator, yieldingestimated savings of $9.7 million as compared to the 5% increase in the JLBC Staff recommend¿tion.

o Increase recoveries from third party sou ges in AHCCCS lien sùatutes and theprivatization of a portion of ttre thira þarty on will be accomplished administrativelyand did not require authorizing legislãtion; n expected.

o Incre¿se the copayment for stateonly members (MN/MI) to $5 for. office visits; require collection by health plans;allow for waiving of the copaymeni; capitation paymenís to health plans loweã-$t.s -ittioo since plans ¡s¡¿i¡copayment revenue.

Further details on these and other provisions of the Health omnibus Reconciliation Bill are included under "otherLegiilation' " The remainder of the e"ut" c"i" narrative includes basic information on the purpose of e¿ch Acute care linertem, as well as information on the erigibility groups served by the AHCCCS program. 
r

Acute care capitation - Represents payments made to health plans under contract with AHcccS for the cost of careprovided to enrolled members' hese payments are made on a monthly basis and cover the ñrll range of services requiredin statute' contracts are awarded for a iwã 
Ë1" 

mpetitive bidding irocass u *niÀ n""ltn

s.V
com

AHgçgs erigib'ity s1"lÌ_ tddilig1llly:ci;',ff::i,::"Ji::ilJî::ä'JÏn*r",, zuch as a required expansion oravailable services, or changes in eligibiliiy requiremenls

Since the starting point for new or renewed health plan con[racts coincides with the new federal fiscal year, the state Frscalyear appropriation reflects 3 months of capitation rates paid 
", " 1..*t negotiated r* tn" p""r¿ of october 1992 throughSep for the contract year beg nning in october 1993. The Fy 1994app

the of 2.i 7o for the contract

this AHCCCS to grant a capi

effective october l, lgg3: 
tion was based on the folr

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACTITE CARE (Cont,d)

104

(Continued)



ARIZONA
êFNFPÀT-

IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont',d)

FF'NFRAI, F'T]NDS. Y F'IINDS AI{D MISC.

Federal Elieibilitv GrouPs

Aid to Families with Dependent Children

Supplemental Security lncome, with Medicare

Supplemental Security lncome, without Medicare

SOBRA rrty'omen

SOBRA Children
SOBRÄ Deliveries (One time payment)

Søte Elieibilitv Grouos
ll"¿i""tty Needy /Medically lndi gent, with Medicare

Medically Needy/Medically Indigent, without Medicare

Eligible Assista¡rce Children

Eligible Low lncome Children

Total Capitation
R.ete

$il4.93
r22.20
310.03
I 13.84
93.42

4,293.23

138.¿+6

262.45
92.89
93.42

Federal
Share

s't5.74
80.53

2M.37
75.02
61.56

2,829.24

State
Share

$39. l9
41.67

r05.72
38.82
31.86

1,4ó.3.99

4-
4-
{-
4-

138.¿16

262.45
92.89
93-42

For federallyqualified members also eligible for Med

Premiums, túereby allowing AHCCCS to bill the federal

As the capitation rates indicate, this Medicare 'buy-in'

Medicare-eligible members.

l, 1993, A¡izona's FMAP will increase ¡o 65'90%' State

eligibility grouPs are funded entirely with state dollars'

EstirnatedFYlgg4memberyearspaid,priortoPfogramchanges,areshownbelow.

Average Annr¡al
Member Years Paid

223,558
17,159
32,726
11,934

108,654

Federal Elieibilitv Grouos

Aid to Families with Dependent Children

Supplementat Security Income, with Medica¡e

Supplemental Security Income, without Medicare

SOBRA Women
SOBRA Children

y Indigent, with Medicare*
y lndigent, without Medicare*

Eligible Assistance Children

Eligible Low Income Children*

Total Membér Years

SOBRA Deliveries

710
52,t60

1,895
5.9r7

454,713

17,934

+ Estimated member years paid in these state-only Sroups reflect expected FY 1994 populations under 'current law' "

However, the program change regarding uniJ.ut"nt"d alienJ could result in lower total member years as

undocumented aliens previously qualifying for MN/MI or ELIC eligibility are instead eligible on a fe¿ for service

basis and are not enrolled in health plans' 
(Continued)

105



H'i31trËËïî:':r5ïîfi:':ïi :lt^,:'_:l" period orrime in thar e'{'y
coverage.. versge is referred to as 'prior qusrter

are enrolled with a prepaid health plan within on of eligibility through anpflrcess. under current law, AHCCCS covers ; ---::;îï-ï:n of etigibili,y uy 
" 
to*,y office. rhis period 'ff,iP, f"Í:å:å:rrior 

ro

AHCCCS-eligible Native Americans who live on reservation and are referred off-reservation by the Indian Health serviceservice basis. Those federally_eligible tionthe federal government, with AUCC
arrangement *¡ttr t¡e IHS was the resul f:

Reinsurance - Represents AHcccs' effort to limit a prepaid health plan's liability in catastrophic cafe c.8ses. TheAdministration has set $10,000 as the reinsurance deducti-bl"'fo, all Medica_lly Needy/Medically Indigeut, EAc, and ELICmembers (without Medicare Part A coverage). Reinsurance deductible-s 
lg. oá"attäig-ilì"îai"ioualsare dependent uponplan enrollment by county as of Novembei of each year and ',r"ry 

"" 
fouo*r,

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAIhIMENT SYSTEM. ACU"TE CARE (Cont'd)
COTJNTY FI.'NDS ùflsc- T¡TJNDS

Enrollment Reinsurance Deductible

I - 999 members
1,000 - 9,999 members
10,000 * members

$10,000
$20,000
$30,000

For federally+tigible members, 8o% of the cost incurred by a prepaid.healthpran in excess of the appropriate deductiblett:-" by AHcccS (90% for state-only members), u.r¿"itne rotio*ing"ir"urrrst n"o *i"o costs hÃve-been incurred:

certain covered ouþatient
mbulatory services.
a plan. Any movement to

Additionally' for state-only members, 957o of the. cost incurred by a prçaid hearth plan in excess of the $10,000 deductibleis borne by AHcccs for related outpatient services that are 
"uí¡oårø by AHCCCS and which were incurred within 14days after discharge from the hospitai.

ble for enrolled members diagnosed^as having Acquired Immune Deficiency syndrome (AIDS), andtransptants, is $1,000 regardless of the type-of eúgibiliryã;l;;; AHcccs assumes 9o7- ofcosts in excess of this threshold

Deferred Li
percen'iqse " fl,tÏfÎ""i'ïtËä;: iî3ääJîlîiiisäîËîiî""i:."ïiï "patients who
liability, one they are assigned to a health plan. In order for AHcccs to defer

. A" eligible person is in rhe last 2 weeks of a high-risk pregaancy;o Tbe eligible person is receiving either active 
"tt-"-otr,"i"fi o, a"tiue radiation for a malignancy or a metastaticdisease;

106

(Continued)



ARIZONA TTEALTII CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARB (Cont'd)

of enrollment. Liability may þ deferred until tbe person is

a utilization review by the Admini5¡¡¿t¡oo' ot
y 8nd had a birth weight of less than

o rîluiring special neonatal car€; or

¡ 8trd zubsequentlY died'

B (zupplemental medic¡t insurance) on behalf

'buy-in' reduces stste costs since the federal

been paidby AHCCCS. In addition, the line

ed workers.

Qualified Medicare Benefirciaries (QMBS) - Federal law requires the state to pay Medicare Part A and Part B premiums'

deductibles, and co-payments on ueualf of certain low-incomè Medicare beneficiaries. An individr¡¡l is eligible if:

. They are entitled to Part A Medicare benefits;

o Their resources do not exceed twice the SSI resource limit, or $4,000; and

o Their income does not exceed 100% of the FPL ($6'eZO¡'

total expendiilre authority amor¡nt be passed through

ervices for mental health services ' The state match

dollars is reflected in the Departm th appropriation'

Adult Mental Health - The toul expenditure authority amount reflects an estimate of ritle XIX funding to be passed

through to the Department of Healrh sL*i"o-ioiirt" provision of mental health services to Title XlX-eligible clients over

the age of 21. The state match for these fedeà funds is reflected in the DHS Behavioral Health appropriation'

County-Operated Hospitals $24,448'400 (SM)
71,675,100 crF)

Arizona State HosPiøl 3,014,700 (sM)
8,838,300 crF)

Private HosPitals 3,615,000 (sM)
10,598,00O crF)

County In-Lieu PaYments

Total ApproPriation

r.414.600 ctF)

32,492,700 (sM)
92,526,000 (TF)

107

(Continued)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAIIìMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont, d)FI]IVD. c

AHCCCS Etisibilitv Catesories

The following is a description of federal and stare eligibility groups as def,rned in A.R.s. g 36-2901:
Federal Eli gibility Groups

(CMDP) in the Dep
CCS passes through
nds to DES to cover

ffiìi¡11ttilä"",tiilìiîtration performs eligibilitv determinarions for aged, blind, and disabted SSr appticants (DES doas

The legislature acted
4) in 1990. Coverage
and family planning

AHCccs passes through state and federal funds to DES to cover the cosrs of deterEining soBRA eligibility.
soBRA children - The federal government 

:"quir:: states to provide medicar assisrance to children under age 6 whoseftl''.:ffi1"ì,'irîîï:,f"*íÍ"::i:'Jr{t#äïfuJí?Ëi"," required to cover ch'dren underage i8 and born

108

(Continued)



ARTZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
Í:FN[.PAT FIINTI FFTìFRAI , FÍINTIS T-ôTII\IT\/ F'ITNTIS ANTI l/fISC. F'Í]NDS

Snrc-Only Groups

Medically Needy/Medically Indigent (MN/M[) - State law provides for eligibility for individuals meeting specified resource

limits end the following income criteria:

Maximum
Family Size Net Income

I $3,200
4 $5;354
8 $7,530

Unlike the criteria for eligibility in other groups, the MN/MI statutes allow medicel exPenses to b€ used to reduce the

applicant's total anngal inðome;- this is commooty tootro as allowing an applicant to 'spenddown' into eligibility. The

spånadown provisions, however, do not apply to the calculation of the applicant's net worth of resources'

The counties determine MN/MI eligibility.

Eligible Assistance Children (EAC) - These children, ages 0-13 years, belonging to familias certified by DES to be eligible

for the Federal Food Stamp Program. The following rspresents Food Stamp income criteria as of October l' 1992:

Because of the expansion of the federal soBRA program, the state has been able to transfer aluge number of these children

into the federally-matched SOBRA grouP.

DES detdmines' eti gibility for this- grorp'of rtrildren'

Eligible Low-Income Children (ELIC) - These are children, ages 0-13 years, belonging to-families whose annual income

falls between the following guideiines, which represent the gap b"t*""o th" ,rpp"t timit of MN/MI income and the Federal

Povefy Level (counties determine eligibility):

Family
Size

I

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Long Term Care provisions are suûlmanzrÀ in the Long Term Care Program narratrve'

(Continued)

Family Size

I

4

8

Maximum
Gross Income

$ 8,856

$18,l¿t4

$30,516

Minimum
lncome

$3,201

$5,355

$7,531

Maximum
Net Income

$ 6,816

$13,956

s23,472

Maximum
Income

$ 6,970

$14,350

$24,190

4

8

109



1. Undocumented Alìens Emergency Serríces

Seaion 4. Amends A.R.S. g ll-291.01, allowing co eligibility srondards,benefit levels, and categories of services, except foiem are not U.S. citizensor legal aliens as defined in Title XIX of ne fe¿eral S

e U.S. citizen or I person meeting alienage requirements
Also requires penÐns applyingwith **iio får MN/MI
al alienage. Such documentation shall be consistent with
ories.

sedion 7' Amends A'R's' $ 36-2901, adding 
"-.o:ï ytign 4(i), which establishe.s l0o% ståte-funded emergencyservices eligibility for undocumented aliens not eligible for fedeålly-reimuuoø enertency services.

seaion 8' Amends A'R's' $ 36-2903.01, requiring the AHCCCS director to adopt rules for use by cou¡ties indetermining U.S. citizenship or legal alienage.

Seoion IO. Amends A.R.S. $ 36_2905, adding rhe
citizens or meet alienage requirements as established

lersons applying with counties for MN/MI coverage
Such documentation shall be consistent with that rfru

seoion '11' Amends A'R's' $ 3 new state ernergency services cetegory created by A.R.s. g 36-2905'05 to the list of eligibility bility quality control by the AHcccs administration. A.R.s.$ 36-2905'01 allows AHcccs instiol¡nties for enrolÍment errors based on an error rate.

sedion '12' Amends A'R's' $ 36-2905' emergency services category created by A.R.S. g 36-2905'05 to'the list of eligibìlityBroups tity control by the AHCCCS administration. A.R.S.$ 36-2905'02 allows AHCccs to asses t counties for enroliment errors on a case-by+ase basis.

that
ts as

LIC
consistent with that required of persons applying for federal

screens.

ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAIIVMENT SYSTEM - ACTIIE CARE (Cont'd)
IVÍISC.

110

(Continued)



aRIZONA ITEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
êFNFPÀT FIIND ÍT..DÍ.,RAI, FTINTIS COI]NTV T'ÍINDS AND MTSC F'IINDS

2

Seaion 15. Amends A.R.S. $ 36-2908, which limits reimbursement for medical expenses rec¿ived by state'only

applicants prior to AHCCCS enrollment to emergency services only.- The change is to add the new state emergency

."rul"o group identified in new A.R.S. $ 36-2901 (4Xi) !o the list of existing state'only grouPs (MN/MI, EAC, and

ELIC) eligibtL for reimbursement of emergency services only prior to a determin¡tion of eligibility.

Sedion 16. Amends A.R.S. S 36-2909, which establishes the perid of retroactive state liability for state'only

members prior .to county certif,rcation of eligibility. As with Section 15, this chaage adds the new state emergency

services gioup identifi"d io o"* A.R.S. $ 36-2901 (4)O to the list of stateonly grouPs covered by A.R.S $ 36-2909.

Inc¡eased County Acute Carc Contríbution

Secrionjó. Establishes the FY f994 county acute care contribution in session law in the eoout of $77,E84,20O, an

increase of $12,g08,100 over the FY 1993 contribution. The perceût alloc¿tion of the FY 1994 contribution among

counties will reflect the current formula as set forth in I:ws 1992, C:htptet 287. Also, Section 36 prascribes the

Fy 1995 county acute care contribution as295% of combined state General Fuud appropriations for acute care, and

county acute and long term care contributions. This percentage was applied in determining the FY 1994 acute care

contritution. The specific FY 1995 county acute care contribution will be determined by the Legislature.

Reduced Private Hospital Fee Schedules

Seoionjg. Session law directing AHCccS to adjust hospital reimbursement h FY 1994 and FY 1995 to yield e net

reduction in reimbursement of aptroximately $1o,ooo,0oo each fiscal yeer. This reduction would apply only to non-

county operated hospitals and wõuld be achieved through an increase in the discount.on stateonly (MN/MI' EAC'

ELrc, -d ,t t" Emérgency Services) bills. This section also requires AHCCCS to report montbly to the chairmen

of the House and Senãte Áppropriations Committees and the JLBC Staff regarding the reductions required by this

section.

Seaion 4/. Provides for the repeal of Section 39 from and after June 30, 1995.

Low er M eilícal I ntlatíon Adi ustme nl

Sedion4o. Session law allowing AHcccS to grant a capitation inflation i¡crease of no more ¡han2-7 % in FY 1994'

Increase MN|MI CopaY

Sediong. Amends A.R.S g 36-2g}4,requiring AHCCCS to adopt rules requiring providers to collect a $5 copayment

from state-only members for each ptrysióian's office or home visit. These rules may provide for the waiving of the

copayment unãer certain circumstances. Currently, AHCCCS n¡les waive coPayment requirements for prenatal care

viiits, uisits for children under EPSDT requirements, and visits scheduled by the physician-

Disproportionate Share Hospítal Payme nls

Seaion 2ó. Amends Laws 1992, Chapter 292, by revisin g the appropriations to AHcccS for disproportionate share

hospital payments in Ey 1993. These revisions were necessary due to the federal decision to allocate more

disfroportionate share funding to Arizona than was origin
appropriate all General Fund disproportionate share

appropriated in the DHS budget. Revised language di
(ASH) into the ASH Disproportionate Share Paymen

Sedion 30. New session law specifying the amounts Maricopa and Pim¡ cotmties are to deposit with the state

Treasurer by July l, 1993 as reimtursement for disproportionate share Payments made to county hospiøls in FY 
-1993'

This direct reimbursement method was employed for tne FY lgg2 disproportionate share Payments because insufficient

sales tax revenues were available late in fy issz to withhold the needed amount. \*¡9hile sales lax revenues are being

withheld in FY 1993 to cover the original disproportionate share Payments enacted in l¿ws 1992, Chapter 292,

insufhcient revenues remain to cover the additional funding granted by the federal government. Accordingly, the direct

reimbursement method is again being employed to capture the additional funding.

1I l 
(Continued)

3.

4.

5

6.



7

ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUIE CARE (Cont'd)
MISC. FT]NDSFT]NDS AND

sedion 3/. New saçsion law specifying the amount of sales tax revenue to be \Ãdthheld in Fy 1994 from distributionsto Maricopa and Pima counties as reimbursement for disproportionate sbare payments made to hospitals in these
counties' Based on gross Payments made by AHCCCS pursr¡ant to A.R.s. $ ¡g-)90¡.0r, the Joi¡t I-egislative BuãgetCommittee shall calculate amounts to be withheld fróm sales tax distributions to Maricopa and pim¡ counties.
Appropriations for FY 1994 disproportionate share payments are now reflected in the General AppropriationAct, alongwith a footnote similar to language i¡ Section 26 of this bill which specifias the alloc¿rion ofåirp-port¡o*tá rl"r"
funding between qounty hospitals, the Arizona state Hospital, private hospitals, and counÇ in-lieu paymeats.

Seaion J2' Extends FY 1992 and FY 1993 session law language which exempts disproportion¡te share payments tocounty hospitals from county expenditure limits.

Seaion y 1993 session law I
county 5. Since provisious
session penditure limits resul
for the

Sedion 35' New session law indicating that disproportionate payments made in Fy 1994 shall be based on hospiraldata received by AHCCCS as of July l, 1993.

Phase Down Quîck Pay Díscount on Categorícal Bílts

sedion 1' Amends A.R.s- $ 8-142.01;-which directs the Department of Economic Security to use the AHcccs
for the DES revisions in sectio¡s
rsement syst by October l, 1996.
l¿ws 1992, e been pn 

""á 
aor*

sedion 2' which sive Medical and Dental care program(CMDP)' requir CCS reimbursement system. Changesregarding of the are also reflected in this section.

Seaion 6. Amends A.R.S. $ 36-2903.01, relating tor, makingchanges
to reflect the phase down of the quick pay discount
down scheduË established in l¿ws 1gg2, chapte r 

The current phase

providers (health plans) to follow the accelerated quick
prescribed in Section 27 of this biil. A.R.S. $ 36_1904
el not ro exceed in aggregate what the AHCCCS hospital

Seaion 22. Amends A.R.S. $ 4l-1954, relating to the powers and du anges to thehospital reimbursement system used for the Vocational Rehabiliøtion phase downof the quick pay discount. This change is required since this DES e AHCCCShospital reimbursement system.

seoion 27' Anends I-aws 1992, chapter 302, by accelerating the phase down of the quick pay discount on categoricalbills, beginning october l, lgg4. under Laws tesz, ch"ptã, 30ä, the quick pay ¿iscouni would be ser at lo% untilMarch l, 1996, after which the discount would be reduced by lvo each year *ill ,""r,iog lço March l, 2004, andremaining at the l7o level thereafter. under this section, the discount would be lowered tó øn onoctober l, lgg4,and then to3% on october l, 1995, and finaily to r7o onoctober r, 1996.

seaion 28' Amends L¿ws 1992, chapter 302, relating to sections requiring DES to use the AHcccs hospitalreimbursement system' Revisions to accelerate the phase-down of the quick pay discount are incorporated into thesesections, thus mirroring the accelerated phase down schedule prescribed in Section 27 of this bill.

(Continued)

IL2



ARIZoNA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM. ACUTE CARE (CONt'd)
I:E.NFPÀT ÍTINTI FFIIERAI, FTTNTIS |-ôI]T\IT\/ FTINTTS ANT) MISC F'IINDS

Seaion29. New session law establishing the phase down schedule of the quick pay discount for stateonly bills. This

schedule follows the phase down schedule prescribed in [:ws 1992, Chapter 302, whereby the phese down ùo e I %

discount does not begin until March l, 1996 and is not completed until2004.

8. Increase 3rd PartY Recovery

section / 7. Amends A.R.s. $ 36-2915, relating to liens placed by the administration on dameges swsrded to injured

persons receiving care through AHcccS. Changes are as follows: expands from 30 to 60 days the time in which

AHCCCS has to file a lien aftãr a person is discharged from a hospital or care is received; allows AHCCCS to estimate

hospital charges due, striking language that chargãs be 'knowu"; and restricts Politicsl zubdivisionsor state agencies

froå charging AHCCCS a fee for assisting AHCCCS in collecting from third Party Payors.

seaion IE. Amends A.R.S. g 36-2920, adding to AHCCCS' monthly fi¡ancid fepofting requirements language

requiring reports on amounts recovered monthly from third Pafty Payors.

+Note-Savings of $5 millionhave been associated with increased thirdparty recovery, 4Portion of whidt may be

in AHCCCS lien provisions. v¡ ngs resultingfrom

¡hat the buk of ihe $5 milli the privatization of
very Process, a change not

g. Hospítal Enterpríse Authoríty; I¿asc Purchase Obligatíons

Sedion ó. Amends A.R.S. Title ll, Chapter 2, by addi

to establish hospiøl authorities which may incur le¿se

thorities to establish
used for the oPeratio
special fund consist

care uses. The special fund may be used to cover any shortfall existing in the enterprise fund.

10. Recovery of Fedeml Funds; DHS Appropriatíon

seaionjg. Session law directing the deposit of $2 million in federal ritle XIX reimbursement received in FY 1994

for the Arizona Søte Hospital (ASH) an¿ the Southern Arizona Menøl He¿lth Center (SAMHC) into the DHS special

revenue fund. This section then appropriates $2 million from the special revenue ñ¡¡rd in FY 1994 for ASH and

SAMHC.

il. Exemption from Admínistmtíve Rulcs Procedures

Sectionj4. provides AHCCCS with an exemption from A.R.S. Title 41, Chapter 6, relating to administrative des

procedures, for Fy 1994, for the purpose of issuing rules required by this act. Requires AHCCCS to provide an

opportunity for public comment øttri" 120 days of Íuly 1, 19Ó3, and make necess¡rry amendments to rules adopted

pur$¡ant to this act'

delivery plan. Additionally, this chapter requires

larure indicating the number of children en¡olled in

enrolled children did not receive immunizations'

113



Lump Sum Appropriation !

Additional Appropriatiors -
4lst Leg., lst Reg. Session

Long Term Care Services, ú. ZZg

PROGRAM TOTAL

Less:
County I-ong Term Care Contribution

PROGRAM TOTAL

Bv Fund Source
General Fund
County Funds
Federal Funds

(sM)

CTF)

-0.
{-

-o.
-0-

(sM)

CTF)

83,049,300
228,790,900

t3,049,300
22E,7E0,900

(83,049,300)

4-
22t,790,E00

-0-
83,049,300

145,731,500

92,297,6æ
264,236,0æ

92,2n,600
29,236,M

-0-
92,297,6æ

171,939,400

101,989,600
299,079,200

1,064,000
3,120,0o0

103,053,600
302,t9t,200

4-
103,053,600
199,14,600

-

(TÐ
(SIvÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(92,297,600) (103,053,600)

2il,236,000 302,19t,200
4--{¡-

-
PROGRAM TOTAL. ALL SOI]RCES 22E,790,900 264,236,000 302,19t,200

-
SM : State March (County Funds)
TF : Total Funds, and represents the sum of county Funds and Federar Funds
GF : State General Fund

COT]NTY FUNDS AND
FEDERAL FI]NDS

ßy 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

F"r 1994
Approved

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAII{MEÀIT SYSTEM -
LONG TERM CARE

Dr. I-eonard Kirschner, Director

a.R.s. s 36-2901

JLBC Analyst: Headley

of

abo
payment

being
Medicaid
hogram

that

administrative

long

responsible
cosl

tenn

covers
.for

of

Description

the

care
i¡utitutionalized.

-full

The

ALTCS
AL

,J
con*acting

servtces

range

rcs
to

of
with

Arizona

borne

AL

by

Long

?cs

Persons
Progrøm

the
providers.

Term

costs

stcúe.

servt ce

meeting

As

Care

are

lil
The

the

federally

A

System

ncluding

furúed

cute

AHCCCS

acute

entireb

(ALTCS)

prescribed

Program

with

was

medical

tncome

Administration
county

and

servrces

providers

established

and
conducts

tn I

recetve

resoutces

a

federal

989

ALTCS

to
standards

monthly

dollars,

provide

eligibiliry

and at
while

and
capitation

IJ

the
risk

federal

1,860 member yeers. The approved amount
um payments, and nurse aid ¡¡¿ining costs.
y with county and federal funds, while the
Administration.

(Continued)

Any federal funds that ATc99l passes through to the Department of Economic security for use in long-term care

lirtfi:ï,:':tfl:?:jli"1îutø strall not count against túe long term care expendirure authoriry abovJ. (Generar

U

114



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM. LONG TERM CARE (CONt'd)

NATñTTV FIINDS ANTI ÀI FI]NTTS

The lump zum appropriation also includes $68,300 (SM) and $209,700 (IF) to be passed through to the Board of Nursing

for the board's cost of administering the Nurse Aid Training program. State Estching ñ¡nds for Bo¡rd of Nursing sosts were

previously ñ¡nded out of the General Fund and appeared i¡ the AIICCCS Administr¡tion appropriation'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Lone Terir Care Services - Chapter 229 (S.B. I102) - Makes technical corrections to the He¿lth Omnibus Reconciliation

gill (Ch"pt"t 6, Znd Sp-il Session), and increases the Long Term Care county contribution and lotal expenditure authority

to providà funding for the cost of providing mental health services to Long Term Care members age 65 and over.

ALTCS: pennanent Expendirure Limit Adiustment - Chepter 184 lH.B. 2160ì - Amends A.R.S. g Ll-292, providing that

fo,FY1995,-d"""h[""'thooft"r,thenonfederalportionofthecostoftheI.ongTermCsfeprogremshallbespecified
in the General Appropriation Act. That amount will be collected from counties through the witbholding of transaction

privilege tax distriÛutions, in accordance with the percentage allocation set forth in this chapter. Also make.s perEanent

adjustments to remove the ALTCS contribution from county expenditure limits and place that amount r¡nder the state

apiropriation limit. The language regarding county expenditure limits amends provisions of the He¿lth Omnibus

Reconciliation Bill (Chaptei 6,2nd Special Session).

- Tbe following are sections of the He¿lth

Omnibus Reconciliation legislation affecting Long Term Care:

seaionlg. Amends A.R.S. $ 36-2936, allowing AHCCCS ro perform periodic medical reassessments of ALTCS members,

instead of annual reassessments. This change wóuld allow AHcccs to waive resssessments in cases in which the member's

medical condition is not expected to improve. Additionally, AHCCCS resources would be made available to eliminate the

backlog of cases awaiting medical reassessments'

seaion2o. Amends A.R.s. g 36-zgs2, allowing counties that are also ALTCS progran contractors (Maricopa and Pima)

to use unexpended carry forwárd balances in their respective long term care system funds to help pay their long term care

contribution to the state.

seaion 2J. Amends A.R.S. $ 36-2953, striking the requiremenr that transfers of funds in the DES l-ong Term Care System

Fund be approved by the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee'

sedion 23. Amends l¿ws lgg2, chapter 2g7, extending current session law provisions removing county long term care

contributions from county expenditure limits arid placing the aggregate amount under the state appropriations limit'

section 24. Amends I-aws lgg2, Chapter 2g7, extending current session law provisions that restore the expenditure and

appropriations limit changes resulting from section 23. This section has the effect of making the expenditure and

appropriation limit change again temporary.

sectíon25. Amends Laws lgg2, chapter 287, providing for the repeal of the expenditure and appropriations limit sections

from and after Decembe¡ 3\ 1994-

SeaionjZ. Establishes the Fy 1994 county long term care contribution in session law in the amount of $101'989'600' As

in Fy 1993 session law (Laws 1992, Chapre r 2zi¡, the contriburion would be collected by withholding sales tax distributions

to counties. The amounts withheld would be allocated across the counties according to the current Percentages set forth in

I-aws lgg2, chapter 2g7. Amounts withheld shall be adjusted to reflect amounts paid by counties directly to the state

Treasurer from county long term care reserves, Pursuant to A.R.S. g 36-2952'

115



23,542,76
38,479,m
51,613,7m

I24,269,7ú
{-

2,751,w
96,415,100

{-
4-

291,ffi
6,263,2æ

2,U3,9û
1,634,3û

50,(no
16,122,W

597,900
873,E00

2L,721,9@

101,934,400

241,691,5æ

3¿fi]r625,900

343,152,1û
473,9ú

2Á,O32,M
39,096,9(n
56,196,q)0

132,1 10,900
{-

2,842,ffi
1o3,46/9,7æ

{-
{-

430,100
7,tg4,læ

2,345,1û
1,839,(X)0

59,100
17,g4g,læ

497,5û
939,3û

23,529,1û

lm,g27,7N

262,435,9ú

367,363,500

366,55O,7æ
912,900

25,909,9
37,945,Lû
42,578,ffi

{-
135,367,900

2,8r4,3æ
{-

13,309,500
92,20,1û

43L,6û
6,801,600

2,2ß,W
1,904,100

59,100
18,219,7æ

Æ,9æ
777,2ú

23,552,W

99,06,600

257,870,m

357,2y1,A00

356,653,900
643,1æ

357,297,W

Proeram Summarv
Adminig¡ralie¡
Developmental Disabilitie.s
I-ong Term Care System Fund
Family Support
Beueñts & Medical Etigibiliry
Child Support Enforcement
Social Services
Aging & Community Services
Children & Family Serryices
Child Protective Services Training program
Employnent & Rehabititative Services

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FïE Positions !

Personal Senices

Employee Related Expenditures

Profe,ssional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Food
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special Line Items -z

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summ¡tw
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3{3,625,900 367,363,500

2,827.4 2,726.t

64,013,ffi 64,599,4O0

l6,lgg,0(x)

357,297,000

2,529.O

61,817,300

16,810,20() 14,057 3m

34¡,625,900 367,363,500

SUMMARY OF GENERAL N]NI)
AND OTEER APPR.OPRIATED FTnIDS

Fy t99Z
Actual

r"Y 1993
Estimate

FV tgg4
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY . ST]MMARY
Charles E. Cowan, Di¡ecør

a.R.s. 0 41-1951

Cawley/SiegwarthJLBC Analyst:

1i6

(See Footnotes on the Following page)



DEPARTMEM OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
slrìifì\if /tP\/ ôf. I?ENER ÀL ANTI I}THER APPROPRIÀTED Í'T]NDS

ions
and

The new Division of Benefits and Medic¡l Eligibility consists of the Aid ûo Families with Dependent Childpn, General

Assistance, Emergency Assistance and Tl¡berculosis programs, as well as the FTE positions associeted with these Progralns'

which had been in the Division of Family Support'

The new Division of Aging and community Services (DAcs) consists of the Food Distribution, Homeless Shelþr,

Information and Referral] 
"i¿ 

n ç¡ Food liank Project prcgrans, as well es the FTE positions associated with the.se- 
,oort. 

- l" addition, DAcs consists of Adutt Sendces, Instin¡tional
positions which had

0.9 FTE ere moved

to the DACS from the Division of Administration.

The new Division of childrEn and Family Services consists of Adoption Services, childrEn Services, High Risk Infant

Services, Intensive narnity Services, Child Severance Prcject, ana Viaeotaping programs, as well as the FTE positions

associated with these p*gt"-., which had been in the Division of Social Sen'ice's'

Also associated with the agency's reorganization, the Research Administration was moved from the Division of Employment

and Rehabilitative Services to the Division of Administration. This move trznsferred 1.9 state FTE positions end $76,600

of state funds and 46.6 FTE positions and $1,676,00O of federal and other non-appropriatod monies.

FTE positions - The approved amor¡nt includes a rcdustion of 75.7 FTE positions to bring certain programs' current vacancy

factor in line with tne st¡ndard vasancy factor for programs with these number of FTE positions. In addition' 8'5 FTE

positions were transferred to the ArIC-ccS budget, 1o¡.9 FTE positions were transfered to federal fimding, and 8 FTE

positions were eliminated.

personal Servicrs The approved amottnt is based upon a 2.47o veæncy factor and $1,502,10o in vacancy savings fron the

General Fund. The 
"ppr*"a 

amount also includes t 
"¿aitioo¿ 

S2,ol1,4oo f¡om the General Fund and $5,300 from other

Appropriated Funds loannualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'
(Continued)

f¡-rt" rrt positions rotal includes 19.9 FTE positions fr¡ûded in cert¡in special line iæms in FY 1992, 26.4 F-ÍE

positions in FY 1993, and 9.9 FIE positions in FY 1994'

U betails for the Special Line Items are included on the individual Prog¡em Pages.

it Represenrs Genà A¡¡rropriation Act funds. Appropriatcd as a lump zum by Program with special line iæms' The
- 

ün¿ items within the -Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for inform¡tion only'

tl The above appropriation is in addition to funds granted to the state by the federal govemment for the såme PurPoses'

but shall be deemed to include the zums deposited in the state tr€âsury to the credit of the De,partment of Economic

5/ Year totals' shall
Chairmen of the

Appropriations Commi¡¡çss, and the Director of thJ¡oint Legislative Budget lgmnittee by the twenty-fifth of the

foUì*ing month. The report shall include ån qstinste of (a) potential shortfalls in entitlement Programs and (b)

potential-federal and otheifunds, zuch as the statewide assessment for indirect costs, that m¡y b available to offset

these shortfalls, (c) shortfalls resulting from new leases or renegotiation of current le¡ses 8nd associated costs, and

(d) total expenditure authority of the Clild SupportEnforccEent pfogram for the month and year-to{atc as compared

to prior year totals. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

717

Agency Description - The departnent provides cn arrcry of senices for low income household¡ and oth¿rs in nce¿.

These senices are provided through the fotlowing divisiotts: Developntøtal D¿sabilities, Benertß atü Mdical
Etigibility, Aging arú Comrutnity Seryices, Children and Fanily Services, Child Support Enforcemmt, atd Employrrcnt

and Reúilitative Sertices. Forfunfur detail, see tlw specific prograns.



þglgvee Rel¡ted Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $259,g00 from the General Fund and
$700 from other Approprieted Funds ûo ennuslizp the cost of the April 1993

and $1,000 fron Other Appropriated
System ftom 3.59% to 3.14%, as

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOh,IIC SECTruTY. SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GEIIERAL IUIID ANI)

o Annualization of Pay Adjustment
o Employee Related Expensas
o Higher Vacancy Factor
. DD Long Term Care kogram - Increased Federal Rates. DD I-ong Term Care Program - 5% C¡seload Growth
' AI¡DC - 26,418 New Recipients (r2.7% Growth); No Benefit Increase;

Reduce Benefits if No Shelter Costs (g2.9M Savings)o General Assistance - l0% Growth offset by Increased conversions
to Federal SSI P¡ognm/Also Limits Eligibiliry to 12 of Every
36 Months for FY 1995 Savings

' Social serviccs - l0% children ervices G¡owth uding Federal
Funds); Ftqze Adoption, Child Care and Elderþ Serviä, at
Current Lev

o All Other Changas
Total Change from Revised Ff 1993

CAPITAL OUTLAY

The approved amount also includes a ûotal of $6,385,100 from the General Fr¡nd and $1g,200 from other AppropriatedFunds for the state share of employee medical and dental insursnce payments, which will be transfer¡ed ûo the HealthInsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditur€s -
of risk.-"g"-"îtpåmiums, whi r the payment

Act, and u¡ ã totat ór $+z,soo for rent of stateowned space Appropriation

The approved amount also include.s an additional $200 from other Appropriated Funds for the payment of statewideaccounting system charges, as authorizpd under Section IO2 of the Genc¡al Appropriation Act.

Spec¡al Line ltems - The approved
$1,OOO¡ ûo annualize the cost of the
amount includes e reduction of $2100

General Fund and $16,700 from Other Appropriated

Insurance Trust Fr¡nd. payments, which will be transferred ûo the Health

SUMMARY OF CHAITGES

The following s'ttttttnarkes tlre naior faaors behhd the change in the FY 1g4 crensal Fwd operating budga from therevised FY l9g3 esti¡nate:

Millions
î z.z

(1.6)
(3.0)

(14.e)
2.4
6.7

(1.e)

1.6

11.51

$(e.e)

and life safery corrections at the A¡izoaa Training kogram 
" "Jl¿::ll 

appropriatas $137 '2úto the department for fire

118



DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY - ADMINISTRATION

JLBC Analyst Cawley/SiegwarthCha¡les E. Cowan, Di¡ector

a.R.s. $ 41-r.951

GENERAL FT'ND AIID PUBLIC
ASSISTANCE COLLECTIONS FI'ND

YY T992
Actu¡I

r"r 1993
Estimete

FV tg94
Approved

FTE Positions !

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Sen¡ices

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Public Assistsnce Collection Fr¡nd !
AZTECS Modific¡tion
Interagency Coordinating Committee y

Alzåeimers' Subcommittee

FMCS Modiñcation
I-ease-R¡rchase EquiPment

MEDICS I/

SLIM Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fr¡nd

Public Assistance Collections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

34,¡..O

9,357,100

1,gg4,8oo

684,2æ
135,500
49,000

9,987,4OO
777,?ß

11,633,300

21.r$7Srzlm

182,?fi
368,000

4-
2,1ú

116,800
998,400

4-
{-

23,5A,700

23,360,5û
182,2û

23,5A,7W

312.8 274.7

8,357,(X)O

1,701,(x)o

422,M
173,lm
52,ffi

12,218,5æ
777,2æ

25,697,9æ
211,500

25,909,4N

9,6(b,1oo

2,053,5æ

416,800
179,000
52,ffi

11,063,700
927,?n

12,539,3ú 13,643,8(X)

23,19t,900 23,701,E00

3l

?ß7,7û
580,8ü)

4-
{-

131,300
970,100

1,443,ffi
(500,000)

25,E24,1W
207,7ú

26,032,4N

al

211,500
547,1æ

{-
4-

13 1,300
1,452,50O

581,6m
(717,000)

26,032,4N 25,g0g,4N !

(Continued)

1l- T.n" fÏ.e positions ßotal includes zFÍEpositions funded in the Interagency¡Coordinating Committee special line item

in Fy 1992, g.5 FTE positions fr¡ûded in the MEDICS special line item in FY 1993, and 6.4 FTE positions funded

in the Public Assistance Collection Fund special line item in FY 1992 - FY 1994.

Z_l As authorized by l:ws 1987, Chapter 55, the approved amor¡nt for public assistance collection is available for deposit

into the pr¡blic Assistance Collections Fund (Personal Services, $133;200; Employee Related Expenditures, $33,2ü);

and All Orher Operaring Expenditures, $45,100). (General Appropriation Act footnote)

y The line item was 
"ppto!;"i"a 

$200,ü)0 and 2 FTE positions for FY 1992. Prior to FY 1992, federal monies funded

this program. D"riú Ñ 1992, fgdletal monies were ag¡in received. Therefore, the federal monies were used instead

of Gene¡al Fund monies to finance this program.

1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the program, with special line items'

The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for inform¡tion only.

119



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECTruTY. AI)MIIIISTR,ATION (Cont'0
FI]NI) Pt]BLIC ANCE FT]NI)

Director,
Business
hogram

evahtation
4t¿

financial

Ilescription
Finance,

an¿
an¿

Thc
Daø

computer

ProSTam consisr.r

autonøtion
Aùninistration.

of the
This

suPPoft.

Ofice of
Progru.m

thc
provides

the
departmntwide

DivLcians of
adnhistrative,

Adminisrative
research

Sewices

an¿

reflects a decrease of 38' 1 FTE positions. The approved amount include.s a reduction
gram's cuûent vaeancy facûor in line with ,¡" rt.idard vacancy facør forìprogram

-- MEDICS - Transfer 
s Health care cost containment System(AHCCCS) for auro on Control Systcm (MEDICS), which isused in the Medical process.

-- Transfer In - Transfer in 1.9 FTE positions and
the department's reorganization. This transfer
$1,175,100 in federal, and $500,900 in other non_app
thase funds.

- Transfer out - Transfer out 0'9 FTE position and $47,700 ûo the newly c¡eated Division of Adult and comnunityServices associated with the department's reorganization.

3% vac¡¡rcy factor and $25g,500 in vacancy savings. The
sed an additional 5% vaca¡rcy facûor to fund shortfaüs in otner

of the 30.6 FTE positions associ¿ted with
for a program with this number of FTE

transferred out to the new Division of Aging and Communi

ludes: a) an additional $2g,1OO to annr¡alize the cost of the

The approved amount also includes a total of $677'300 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health rnsurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - Thp approved amount reflects a transfer in of $5,600 from Travel _ In State.

Travel - In State -
associated with the Outside Services and $,100

an increase of $l0O appropriation also includes
Rehabilitative Services.

r20
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIì,ÍIC SECIruTY - ADMIIYISTRATION (Cont'd)
f:E'NRRÀT, ÍT]NII ANI) A SSIST ÀNCE COIT-TCTIONS F'I]NI)

Other Operating Expenditur.es - The approved anount includes: a) a total of $2,684,100 for the Psyment of risk

management premiums, which rcflects an additional $554,100 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act;

b¡ a tãtal of $¿2,500 for rent of state-owned space, which is e $45,100 reduction; c) a ûotal of $934,9ü) for the DES-S/est

lease-purchase payment, which is a $661,200 increasc; d) a total of S281,200 for the Ti¡cson Stete Offrce Building lease-

purcbase paym-nt, which is a 927,3ú increase: e) a total of $130,800 for the Cspitol Center Building lease-purchase

payment, which is a $1,000 increase: f) a ûotal of $90,¿lO0 for the Developmental Disebilitie.s Division group homes lease-

purcnase payment, which is a $3,200 decrease; and g) a ûotal of $51,600 for the lease-purchrsc Payment and operating costs

ãf the regional Kingmen Stete Ofñce Building to be purchased as Pert of the RTC distressed ProPerty Program.

The approved amount reflects the following incre¡ses: a $177,100 transfe¡ in from other divisions for occupancy costs; a

$SO,Oõõ transfer in from the Equipment line for the lease-purchase of ope¡ating soffvare; a $3,900 trensfer in associated

with the 1.9 Employment and Rehabilitative Senices FTE positions; and $50,000 for the annusliz tionof the lease-purchase

payment of operating sofüvare. The appropriation also reflects the following reductions: a $1,800 transfer out associated

*ith m" 0.9 Aging and Community Serrricas FTE position; a $4,6(X) dec¡ease associeted with a non<apital equipment

reduction; an¿ a $¡tS,Z00 transfer ðut to the I-ease-Pr¡rchase Equipment special line item associated with lease-purchase of

equipment for the autom¡tion upgrade initist€d in FY 1993'

Equipment - The approved amount includes $293,900 for general replaceme,nt equipment'and $483,300 for auûomation

reilacement equipment. The appropriation reflects a g50,000 transfer out to the other operating Expendihres for the leåse-

purchase of operating softw8¡e.

pr¡blic Assistance Conection Fund - The approved amor¡nt includes an additional $5,400 @ersonal Sendces, $4,800;

Employee Related Expenditures, $600) to ann¡¡¡lize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment- The approved

amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved emor¡nt also includes a reduction of $600 as a ¡esult of lowering

3.L4%, as

relatcd to
employee

A.R.S. S 4¡-295 requires 25% of rcpaid erroneous public assistance benefits !o be deposited inùo the h¡blic Assistance

Collections Fund. This special line fi¡nded 6.4 FTE positions in FY 1992-FY 1994, all of which have been included in the

FTE Positions line of the fr¡nd $rnrtrar];

AZTECS Modifrcation - The approved amor¡nt ñ¡nds modifications to the A¡izona Technical Eligibility CompuÞr System

(AZTECS) to rpduce on-line piocassing time and provide capacity for caseload expmsie¡. AZTECS is the autom¿ted

eligibility determination system for AFDC and Food Staops'

Outside Senices and $368,700 for the fifth year of a7-yeat

peyment. The initial authorization for this purchase

riginal lease-purchasé Payment schedule was revised'

The revised lease-purchase schedule sppears on page 106 of the FY 1993 Aoorooriations RePort.

FMCS Modiflicstion - The ãpproved amount include.s $131,300 for Professional and outside services for continual

modifications and enhancement lo the department's Financial Management Control System (FtrlCS). In addition, gnother

$35,g00 is funded in the professional and outside services line item. The approved amor¡nt funds consulting assistance in

the installation of additional subsystems, in developing policies and procedures, and in meeting FMCS system needs that are

outside the scope and expertise of department staff.

T2L

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIUIC SECT'RITY . ADMI\IISTRA TION (Cont'd)
ANI) Ft]NI)

LeasePurchese Equipment - The approved amount includes 4 lease-purchases for computer equipment. The oldest lease-
F'f 198? and Fy 1988 budgets for Aid ø
purchase schedule appears on page g2 o

The second lease-purchase permits DES to of the existing mainfrane computer.
The lease-purchase schedule appears onpag . The Fy lÐlpayment is $ZO+,OOO.

conputer. The additional wo¡kload ge,nerated by the
curent mainframe. The m¡infreme lease-purchase

rÐ+ pavmïiiiï;å",tä: 
federal approval for this lease-

TOTAL PRINCIPLE INTEREST STATE

FY 1993

Fr 1994
FY 1995
FY 1996
FY t997
Fr 1998

from efficiencies
payable ñ¡nctions
TheDES utilized

When the department deúermi¡es exactþ wherc these
aæ line iten.

$ 183,300
733,5æ
733,5û
733,5û
733,5æ
550.100

$3.667.¿mO

$ 126,900
532,3û
573,ffi
619,100
666,100
533.300

$3.050.300

$ 56,,100
201,2û
159,900
115,400
67,499
16.800

$6r7.100

$ 183,300
733,5@
733,5æ
733,5æ
733,5û
550.r00

$3.667.¿mO

r22



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Employee Related ExPendihrres

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Food
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditues

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

ASH Commr¡nitY Placement

Assistance ø Families

Foster Care

Housekeeping PaYments

Out of Dishict Placement

Purchase of Ca¡e

Stipends & Allowances
Voc¿tional Rehabilitation Contracts

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

545.4

11,630,600

3,254,6û

829,300
210,800

1,011,500
307,400

29,9æ

2,3gg,9oo

17,274,rW

489.0

10,600,700

2,923,ffi

878,400
243,W
790,2æ
2M,2fi

{-
2,115,800

15,640,100

474.3

10,418,5ü)

2,501,900

878,400
243,W
790,2æ
20/,2m

4-
2,115,800

15,036,200

76,100
380,800

2,635,9û
L69,7æ
189,100

t7,536,3æ
9,M

208,500

118,300
4,6.3,2æ

2,728,ffi
197,ffi
181,900

19,539,10O
10,4(X)

2L7,9û

118,300
4ó.3,2ú

2,635,ffi
172,ffi
208,2û

18,E04,500
10,4{X)

396,100

3t,47g9llo 39,(D6,900 37,t45,100 w

DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECIJRITY .
DE\¡ELOPMEIYTAL DISABILITIES

Cha¡les E. Cowan, Di¡ector

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

Cawley/SiegwarthJLBC

YY 1992
Actr¡al

Fr ú93
Estimate

F.r ú94
ApprovedGENERAL FT]ND

b)
sewices,

(DD)

(Lrc)

to

a)
xD(

an¿

Títle
sen4ces

Prcgrcüfi.
homes

th¿
federal

fwr¿en

I,rouP

th¿
state

1o,
%

lo,

1æ
eligible

state-operated
contracthg

Cli¿ttts
provides

smaller
Besid¿s
an¿

ProSrarfi
epilepsy.and

Tucson
ProS,rarn.

atú

autLsm

DLsabilìtics

recipicnts.

wlsy

Coolidge
Care

at
Term

eligible

cerebral

to

Long
Prograns

Developnenul

thc

sefwces

The

ret¿rdatian,

Training
through

nt¿ntol

nløtuSenatt
Arizotu
fwdd

with
Description

the
øre

case

indiviùnls

operøtes

Program

Progrum

provi.des

(Continued)

fl 

-rn" 

æpartment shall report to the Joint I-egislative Budget committee, upon completion of contract negotiations for

the ñrst quarter of Fy i9g¿, the difference,between appropriated and contracted rates and the impact any difference

may have on the division. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act 
-funds. 

Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line items'

The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only'

r23



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECT'RITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DXSABILITIES (Cont'd)
FI]NI)

Caseload hojectioru - As DD is not an entitlement program, changes below reflect clients "aging out" from one service
to another. See h¡rchase of Care for further explanation. The ove¡all DD client projections a¡e as follows:

Arizone Training Program at Coolidge

Large State-Operated Group
Homes - Phoenix

Other State-Operated Home.s
ASH Community Placements
Assistance ùo F¡milies
Foster Ca¡e
Housekeeping Paynents
Out-of-District Placement
Purchase of Care

Residential
Adult Day
Children Services
Support Service,s

Stipends and Allowances

62

T9

25
3ß
172

205
1t

3fi
t,324
1,585
N/A

17

62

t9
25

3ß
172
205

11

363
1,359
1,595
N/A

17

55

It is the intent of the r-egislature that the funds appropriated for DD shall be us€d to provide for services for non-Title XD(eligible clients' Funds appropriated to the prograrn shall not be used to pay for othei purposas, unless the Joint Legislative
Budget Com'ni¡1se is notified of the proposed transfer 30 rys in advance.

ME Positions - The approved amor¡nt includqs a reduction of 14.7 FIE positions to bring the program,s cunent vacancyfactor in line with the stand¡rd vscency factor for a prcgrem with this o.,-b", of FIE poJitioo..

positions. The approved amount also includes an additional 5367 ,2úto annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salaryadjustment.

Emglo;ee Relsted Expendi'funes - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $47,500 to annr¡elize the cost of theApril 1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $,16,90o as a result of lowering the employer contribution to thestate Retirement System ftom 3 -59% to 3.14% , as authorized by Section 103 of the Geieral Appropriation Act.

The approved smount also includes a total of $1,197,20o for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred ûo the Health Insura¡cc Trust Fund.

thc same as FY 1993, win permit 25 "dually{iagnosed" clients in
ttings. These clients need a joint sen¡ice pran to address both their
Title x will fi¡nd the clients' residential costs. The appropriationwill provide non-Title XD( sen'ices such as psychiatric care.

I?4

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]NI)

Assistanc€ to Families - This program provides payments to families or guardi¡ns ûo purchase senices needed ûo keep a
developmentally disabled peÉon in his or her own home or in a seni-independent envirounent. A n¡ximum of $,t00 per

month is available for any one individuel. The approved amount, the same as FY 1993, will fund an e.stimsted 233 clients

living with psrents or guardi¡¡s and 107 clients that live independently.

Foster Care - The approved amount includes a reduction of $93,000 associated with a Ff 1993 zurplus. The approved

amount provides services tÐ I72 developmentally disabled children adjudicated depcndent by the courts, which is the same

as FY 1993.

Hogsekeeping Peyments - The approved amount includes a reduction of $24,800 associat€d with e FY 1993 surplus.

Housekeeping Payments provide an ave¡age subsidy of $70.00 a nonth to assist clients in retaining heþ to assist them with

housecleaning, laundry and shopping. The approved emount will fund an e.stimsted l)5 clients, which is the same as

FY 193.

Out of Dishict Plsc€mmt - The approved amount includes an incresse of $26,300 associated with e FY 1993 shortfall.

The approved anor¡nt provides sen¡ices for 11 clients'in FY 1994, the same as F f 1993. Funding fo¡ Title XD( eligible

clients is reflected in the hrrchase of Ca¡e special line item within the LTC appropriation.

h¡rchase of Care - The approved amount, a rpduction of $734,6ü), funds contracted providers for the following sewices:

Residential Services

Adult Day Sen¿ices

Children Servicqs

Support Services
Total

$ 9,202,6ü)
2,780,500
2,907,900
4.013.500

$18,804,500

The approved amount includes the following:

- $1,+6,4m to annu¡lize re.sidential services for 10 foster care children who turned 18 years of age in F"f 1993 and are

no longer eligible for foster c¿¡e.

- $364,100 to annr¡alize adult day and zupport services for 77 clients who turned 22 years of age in Ff 1993 and are

no longer receiving a public educ¿tion.

- $466,300 to fund part-year residential, adult day and zupport services for 23 foster care children who will turn 18

years of age in FY 1994 and will no longer quaüry for foster c¿re.

- 
-$ttO,OOO 

ûo fi¡nd part-year adult day seroices only for 12 clients who will tum22 years of age in Ff 1994 and will
no longer receive a public education.

- a reduction of $787,100 to adjust for the F f 1993 zurplus.

-- a reduction of g890,900 to transfer out a portion of the Adult Day prcgrem ùo the Vocational Rehabilitation Contracts

line iþm. Currently, the state pays 100% of Adult Day costs. Under the Voc¿tional Rehabilitation program, the

federal governme,nt will pay 18.77o of expenses.

- a reduction of g150,000 to adj¡st for the implemenution of a fee schedule, which would allow financially able

families to partially offset the cost of the programs. The agency anticipates having the fee schedule in place in

FY 193.

Stipends and Allowances - The approved a.Eount, the samc as FY 1993, provides weekly allowances to 17 residents of the

A¡izona Training Program at Coolidge.

Vocationel Reh¡bilit¡tion Contrscts - The approved amount is an increase of $178,200 which provides increesed funding

for voc¿tional training through the Division of Employment and Rehabilitative Services (see description above). Based on

an E0% federal anð?ß% state mÂûch, this increase would have provided a tot¡l of $890,900 in scrr¡ices, the same smount

as the tr¡nsfer out from the h¡rchase of Ca¡e special line item. As the federal govemnent has changed the m¡æh to 78.7 %

federal and 21.3% state, however, the increase of $178,200 will provide a total of $836,600 in serr¡ices.
(Continued)

r25



DEPARTMEI{T OF ECONOMIC SECURITY. DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Conr'd)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The bill provides for a Family Supportprcgram to assist familie,s with nembers who heve a dwelopmental disability. The program is dasigned to strengthen thefamily's role as a primary cale giver and prevent inappropriate out-of-home placement. Service,s include respiûe care, parenttraining and counseling, vehicular and home modifications, and other extraordinary expenses associated with the needs ofthe person with a developmental disability. The bill also provides for the use of a voucher system.

I26



DEPARTMEIYT OF EcoNoMIc SECTJRITY - I]ONG TnM CARE a.R.s. $ 41-19s1
Charles E. Cowan, Director JLBC

GE¡IERAL FUM (cÐ aND LONG TERM
CARE SYSTEM FIlt{D (IÐ s

F',lt tg92
Act¡¡¡l

F"r Dg4
Approved

F"r 1993
Estimete

FTE Positions

Personal Servicqs

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras

Food

Equipment

All Other Operating Ex.penditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Acute Care

338.7
898.2

(GÐ 7,384,tû
(rF) 19,667,5n

3û.3
979.r

7,376,W
2l,r42,lm

2,O3l,gú
5,927,m

224.4
94/..9

4,912,5û
20,759,3æ

l,I?s,gú
4,974,9æ

(GÐ
(TÐ

-
-

(GÐ
Cfi)

(GÐ
GI)
(GÐ
CÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(n)
(GÐ
(TF)

(GÐ
(TÐ

1,982,000
5,292,4&

(GÐ 11,119,300
GÐ 29,36ú.,100

619,900
1,676,ffi

151,600
404,500

{-
{-

669,100
1,781,7æ

2X),499
494,7û

22,3û
59,700

764,9û
2,254,ßA

182,M
521,7N

{-
M

584,900
r,692,W

293,3ú
582,800

27,?n
77,9æ

515,900
2,254,40A

124,9û
521,7æ

{-
¿loo

379,500
1,602,E00

242,7æ
582,900

{-
{-

7,897,6ú
22,393,9æ

1,346,3æ
5,7L5,2û

2,377,ræ
8,490,900

23,452,m
81,719,600

2O5,ffi
205,499

1,753,?m
4,416,2û

1,952,6(x)
5,129,2ú

ll,26l,4N
32,oltt,500

9,555,300
20,499,500

1,897,900
5,434,3æ

3,036,W
7,94É',6ú

30,230,100
76,306,(x)0

205,499
205,m

l,26l,w
4,962,rû

7,300,200
30,695,200

Fee for Serr¡ice

Foster Care

Purchase of Care

Stipends & Allowances

7,554,W
16,196,300

r,702,2ú
4,539,2æ

2,873,7m
6,953,(n0

28,161,100
69,373,1û

2O3,ffi
2O3,m

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
(TÐ

TOTAL E)(P. ATITIIORITY GÐ f¿6,630,100 142,4E0,300 149,2w,100

I-ess Title XD( and Other Funds

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS
(GÐ = General Fund
(TF) = Total Funds (General Fund and Other Funds)

75,016,M 96,293,4û 106,621,500

(GÐ 51,613,700 56,1E6,900 42,578,6N ?2!

I27 (See Footuotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIWC SECtruTY. LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL (GN AND LONG CARE SYSTEM Ì'IINI)

Increesed Fed€r¡t Perticipation - The change in the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAp) from a staúe fiscal year
aYeÍage of 65' I % to 65.9% , increases the share of costs paid by the federal government. The change in FMAp will transfer
8 FTE positions fro¡n state to federal fundiag. Savings for the division as a whole a¡e $905,3@1CO - $257,2O0 in the
operating budget associated with the 8 FTE positions and $64g,1(X) in the qpecial line items.

Ilealth Cs¡e trÌn¡nc€ Adminis¡¿1¡on (HCFA) R¡te Rm ratas paid
for eligible services heve not been renegotiated since l9g9
by Arizonal{ealth Care Cost Conteinment Sysrem (AHCCCS) U"Tä;i
97.9 FfE positions from state to federal ñrnding. Savings for the division as a whole a¡e S13,992,400 (GÐ - $3,2¿lo,Eq)in the operating budget associated with the transfer of sz.g FT positions and $10,751,6(X) in the special line iøms.

caseload Projections - The approved amount is based upon a c¿seload of 5,g51 in Fr 1gg4. This estimsæ includes:

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge
A¡izona Training Program at Tr¡cson

State Operated Group Homes - phoenix
State Operated Group Homes - Other

Fee for Service
Foster Care

Purchase of Ca¡e
Residential
Adult Day - 100% State
AdultDay - TitleXD(

Children's Services - l0O% State
Children's Services - Title XD(

Support Services

Acute Ca¡e

FY 1994 Reason for Chanse

IT7
43

û
72

I94 caseload growth of 9 clients, or 4.9%
398 caseload growth of 19 clients, or 5%

FY 1993

tt7
43

Ð
72

185

379

1,450
594

1,359

686
919

nls

5,669

743
965

nJt

5,951

I

1

,553
666

,425

3l "aging outn clients, 72 c1uenls caseload growth, or 7 .I%
54 'aging out" clients, 18 clients caseload growth, or l2.l%
23 "aging out" clients, 43 clients caseload growth, ot 4.9%

caseload growth of 57 clients , or 8.3%
c¡seload growth of 46 clients or 5%

8.3% growth in funding

caseload growth of 283 clients or 5%
(Continued)

L/ A.R.S. g 36-2
of all AHCCC
The following
ofthe Long Term Care System Fund.

, upon completion of contract negotiations for
contracted rates and the impact any difference

as a lump sum for the program, with special line items.
r information only.

hdivØual

(DD)
limit
federal

servaces

cerebral

Training

ProSrctm

and

hogram

to

have
Developmantal

palsy,

fundins
a$y

eligible
Programs

ctn

at

certoin

Description
auti.sm

Dirabilitics

and
Thc

recipicnts.

irrdividual

Coolidge

functiorul

Long

meøing
mast

arr¿

qilepry,

needs.

the

Term

lwye

who

Prcgram.
Tucson

cut

&re
are

Clicrts

attd

lutoncial

not
tncomz

Ørc)

Besides

an¿
eligible

nuller

.fo,

below
eligible

Protrcûn
thc

for

lwctional
3Ø%

contT^ctht
thc

oî

þr

fedcral

stote-operute¿

provides

the

Íe¿eral

Title

SrouP

reEtirenwtts

sefwces

sefwces

xD(
to

must

th¿
Program

hom¿s

Supplenwttal
are

art¿

Prcgrctm"
recetve

b)
Pro874tn

ittdiviùuls

fundc¿

Seatrity

a)

Tule
with

provides

nx
asststtnce.

Income
through

¡J

c(ISe

oPsrates

mcntal

tlr¿

To
4n

(ssÐ

tlr¿
1Ø%

CtuhÍy

Arizotu
state

tuuurgernent

retardation,

eligíbiliry
fo,

entitlement

t28



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECI'RITY - LONG TERM CARE (Cont'O
êENr.pÀr. f'fINTt Iêf1 ANT¡ T-ôNê TERM

^PE'. 
SVSTB,M F{TND fTÍ.l

FTE positions - The approved amor¡nt includes a rcduction of 10 (GÐ FIE positions and2l9.2 (IÐ FTE positions ûo bring

the program's current vaLncy fector in line with the stande¡d vacancy factor for eprogreln with this number of FTE positions.

An inc¡ease in federal particþation due to the change in thc FMAP and the renegotiation of the LTC capitation rates transfers

105.9 FTE positions from state !o federal fr¡nding. In addition, a reduction of 5 (TF) FTE positions was m¡de fo¡ DES's

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with AIIcccs for Pre-Admission scr€ening and Annual Resident Review (PASARR)

to reflect the actu¡l number of È¡¡g positions frmded by the IGA. Total Expenditure Authority includes $æ5,300 and 3 FTE

positions for PASARR.

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 3% vacancy factor and $151,900 (GÐ and $642,000 CrÐ in

vacancy savings. The Fy iösr unag"þd vacarcy factor was t%. T}re egency inposed sn sdditional 5% vacancy factor to

fund shortfalls in other a¡eas of the agency. Total savings of $378,2O0 (GÐ and $1,115,300 (TF) reflect the permanent

elimination of 10 (GÐ FTE positionsäð29.2 CIF) FTE positions associated with

line with the stand¡rd v¡rcancy factor for e PfograE with this number o

additional $249,600 (GF¡ and $731,50O CIF) to annr¡alize the cost of the

amor¡ût also include,s reductions of g2,161,500 (GÐ associated with the IICFA rate renegotiations and $174'300 (GÐ

associated with the change in FMAP.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) an additional $32,300 (GÐ and $94,200 (rF) to

annualize the cost ortf,"-^lp;itær'g"""J salary adjustment, andb) a reductionof $22,100 (GÐ and $93,4oo (fF) as a

result of lowering the emplåyer conrribution to tu" st"L Retirement system from 3.59% 
_to 

3j4%, as authorizpd by Section

103 of the General eppropriation Act. The approved anor¡nt also includes reductions of $585,¿l0o (GF) associated with the

HCFA rate renegotiations and $,14,,m0 (GF) associated with the change in FMAP'

The approved amount also includes a total of $566,500 (GÐ and $2,385,000 (TF) for the state share of employee medical and

dental insurance payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Heelth Insursnce Trust Fr¡nd'

hofessionsl end Outside Services - The approved amormt includes reductions of $230,900 (GF) associated with the HCFA

rate renegotiations and $18,200 (GF) associated with the change in FMAP.

Travel - In stste - The approved amount includes reductions of $53,4o0 (GÐ associated with the HCFA rate renegotiations

and $4,200 (GF) associated with the change in FMAP'

Other Operating Expenditures - The proved amount refl $15,600 (GF) and $'14'600

(IÐ and a transfer out of $15,600 (Gþ and $¿14,600 CTF) . - --L. L: occuPancy' The approved

amouDt also includes reductions of $162,700 (GF) associated with the HCFA rate renegotiations and $12,'lO0 (Gþ associated

with the change in FMAP.

Food - The approved amor¡nt includes reductions of g46,900 (GF) associated with the HCFA rate renegotiations and $3,700

(GF) associated with the change in FMAP.

Equipment - The approved amor¡nt reflects a one-time equipment reduction of $?il,?-û (GÐ and $77,900 CIT¡)'

Acute Care - The approved amor¡nt is a decrease of g1,657,?00 (GÐ and an increasc of $1,894,300 (IF)' The approved

amount includes an increase of $4O0,00O (GÐ and g1,172,9ü) (IF) for 6.5% medic¿l inflation and $383,000 (GÐ and

$721,400 (fF) for caseload growth of 5%. The approved amount also includes reductions $1,998,100 (GF) associated with

the HCFA rate renegotiation, gZ+,¡m 1Gf¡ assocìatea with the change in FMAP, and $418,300 associated with increased

federal participation for reinsurance.

L29

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIì,fIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE (Cont'_d)
ITFì

Fee for Service - The approved amount is a decrease of $551,500 (GF) and an increase of $2g0,900 (ïI¡). The approvedaEount iacludes reductions of $602,600 (GF) associated with the ttci'e ratc goriation, $45,id; (GÐ ;;;;;irh thechange in FMÄP, and an increase of $96,200 (Gþ and $28O,9OO (TF) fo 
!Y'¿vv\vr,oe¡4s 

lechildren and on-resen¡ation American Indians receive assist¡nce oo i to¿itioo"l
capitated system. services will be provided for 2o medically fragile children and

Io:h Care - The approved emount is a decrease of S659,g00 (Gþ and an increase amountincludes reductions of $739,300 (GF) associated with the HcFÀ rate re,negotiation, changein FMAP' and increeses of $131,900 (GF) and$534,30o (TF1 for caseload g¡owth rovidesservices to 398 developmentally disabled childrea, adjudicated dependent Íy the courts. The a¡rproved amor¡nt fr¡nds g5
children in re.sidential settings, 3oo in family settings, end 13 in other settings.

h¡rchase of Cere - The approved amount, a reduction of $6,77g,100 (GF) and an increase of $5,413,600 (TF), fundscontracted providers for the following services:

TERM

Residential Services
Adult Day Services (100% Srare)
Adult Day Services (Title )(DC)
Vocational Rehabilitation
Children Sen¡ice.s (100% Siete)
Children Sen'ices (Title )(DC)
Support Services (100% State)
Support Services (Title )(DC)

Total

- Residential Services -

FY 1993 Base Adjustment
Increased Federal Participation
HCFA RaÞ Renegotiation
Increased Client Billing Revenue
Fy 1993 A¡nualization of 2l Clients who

Aged Out from Foster C¡re
FY 1994 Aging Out of 31 New Clients

from Foster Care
Caseload Growth of 5%

Total

$(1,435,600) TF

239,800 cF 559,200 TF

FI]NI) AND

$11,170,300 cF
4,130,5(n GF
2,E8.2,4OA GF

97,6ú GF
l,l42,4OA GF

417,6æ cF
118,400 cF

3.492.8ú cF
$23,452,W GF

SYSTEM

$ (648,200) cF
(333,000) cF

(4,388,500) cF
(422,2æ) cF
137,000 GF

$47,521,000 TF
4,130,500 TF

12,236,ffi TF
97,ffi TF

l,l42,4OA TF
1,745,5æ TF

118,4{n tr
t4.727.M rr

$81,719,600 TF

The approved smount include.s the following changas. F"r 1993 base adjustments reflect the movement of ñ¡ndswithin the Purchase of c¡¡e special line iteÀ, to place an increased emphasis on Title XD( services and supportservices in the home and comnunity.

10,4003

TF
TF
TF
TF

{-
4-
{-

886.600 cF 2.168.m0 tr
$(4,529,500) cF $ r,oot,ooo TF

total above.

130

(Continued)



OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY'LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)DEPARTMENÎ

-- Adult Day (1m% State)

FY 1993 Base Adjustment

FY 1993 Annu¡lization of 72 Clients who

Aged Out from School

FY 1993 Annr¡alization of 21 Clients who

Aged Out from Foster C¡re

FY 1994 Aging Out of 23 New Clients

from School

FY 1994 Aging Out of 3l New Clients

from Foster C¡¡e
Caseload Growth of 3-l%

Total

FY 1993 Base Adjustment

Increased Federal ParticiPation

HCFA Rate Renegotiation

FY 1993 Annr¡aliz¡tion of 72 Clients who

Aged Out from School

FY 1994 Aging Out of 23 New Clients

from School

C¡seload Growth of 3.L%

Total

32,5æ GF 95,300 TF

$ 97,300 rF
{- TF
-O- TF

199,600 TF

cF 650.¿t0O TF
GF $1,042,600 tn

$(1,089,700)
148,500

104,600

106,E00

367,7æ

toz-3û
$ (259,800)

$(1,089,700)
148,500

104,600

10ó,800

367,7û

to2-3m

GF
GF

GF

GF

GF

GF
GF

TF
TF

TF

TF

TF

TF
$ (259,800) TF

The approved smountprovides 3.1% c¡seload growth, or an additional 18 clie'nts, for e total of 666 clients in

FY 194. Thase programs are employment-related, such as job training' job placement and zupported

employnent, and a¡e not Title XD( reimbursable'

-- Adutt DeY (Iitle XDO

The addition¡l 43 clients, for a total of 1,425 in

Fy skills and activities di¡ect€d mainly towa¡ds

Pers

- Vocetional Reh¡bilitetion $4- GF $(390'200) TF

As thqse fi¡nds a¡e transferred to the Division of Employment ¡nd Rehabilitetive Se¡rices, the federal maÛch is not

included in the total expenditure authority, as was-the case in FY 1993' This m¡intains FY 1993 funding of

$97,600 (GF) and csseload of 53 clients' The

federal Voc¿tional Rehabilitation fi¡nding for Ad

does pick
sen¡ices. Prograln at the end of 3 years' the clients' cost to the

state will er be available' Before further e:çanding the use 
-of

federal y ah¡¡te to what extent existing DD clients supported by

this program require a follow-up 100% state-fi¡nded Program'

$ 33,200 GF
(92,900) GF

(1,290,300) GF

69,7ú GF

220.1æ
$(1,027,700)

131

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY. LONG IERM CARE (Cont'd)(Gn LONG F'I]ND

-- Children Services (100% Stste)

Pt -tppl:d 
amount provide's for caseload growth of 8 .3 % , or an additionel 57 clients , fo¡ a total of 7 43 clientsin FY 1994' Thase programs a¡e educ¡tion"l io *tor" and a¡e not Title XD( reimbursable.

-- Children Services (Title )(D0

FY ßCa Base Adjustmenr
Increesed Federal Participation
HCFA Rate Renegotiation
C¡seload G¡owth of 8.3%
Total

- Support Seryices (Titte XX)

FY lryl Base Adjustment
Caseload Growth of 8.3%
Total

FY lggZ Base Adjustmenr
Increased Federal Particþation
HCFA Rate Renegotiation
Caseload Growth
Total

$(771,100) cF
126.1æ cF

$(645,000) cF

6234,7æ cF
(7,900) cF

(183,2O0) cF
40.500 cF

$84,1m cF

$834,000 cF
(92,5û) cF

(1,549,600) cF
.q7.9æ cF

$(,+00,200) cF

s(771,100) rr
126.1æ TF

$(645,000) TF

TF
rr
TF
rr
TF

$825,800
{-
{-

r18.800
$944,600

The approved amount provides c¿seload growth of 5%, or an addition¡l 46 clients, for a total of 965 clients inFY 1994' These programs, such as *.-t progra¡r¡s, provide continuity of training for DD clients when schoolsare out of session and are Title ( reinbursable.

- Support Services (ilX)% Stete) $O_ cF $O_ TF

The approved amount n¿intsins 1993 funding of $118,400 (GF & Tþ and caseload of 31 clients from theA¡izona Sûaûe Hoçital.

TF
TF
TF
tr
tr

gz,us,iw
{-
{-

1.136.300
$3,582,000

The approved amount provides an increase of 8.3% in total funds available over F"r lgg3. These programs

l'å:t*å Hï,ì:"fft.fliätrjl as rcçite, th"op",,ti"-t ro"po on, in-home family support and aaaptive

- Preschool Trensfer $ {_ cF $(461,600) TF

Total Expenditure Autho¡ity was reduced $(4ó1,600) a¡s en Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with theDepartment of Educatioq (ADE) is no longer necessary. The IGA *"ì to provide continuity of service during thetransition of servicss foi 3 and 4 y"t olds from the ãivision to ADE.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

See the Division of Developmental Disabilitie.s for additional legislation.

r32



FTE Positions

Personal Senice.s

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stete

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinues

OPERÀTING SUBTOTAL

AFDC
EmergencY Assistance

Genenl Assistence

Tuberculosis Contd
Food Distribution Inform¡tion
Homeless Shelær

Information and Referral

Rural Food Bank Project

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

766.5

t',W,2û

4,138,100

89,100
36(),6(x)

3,52E,100
36,4(X)

4,O14,2m

24,059,500

88,480,900
849,500

17,341,7@
19,4¡g
24,ü)O

1,0æ,900
111,000
200,900

132,110,E00

803.2

16,429,M

4,146,m

153,600
425,499

3,o85,Eoo
34,600

3,699,M

ar27s,2W

0.0

4-

4-

{-
4-
{-
4-
4-

-(Þ

4-
{-
4-
4-
4-
4-
4-
{-

-0-

81,429,m
710,300

16,666,500
14,íx)
24,ffi

83E,000

111,000
199,2N

1a,26t,700

-

DEPARTIVÍEIYÎ OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY - FAIVILY SIJPFORT

Chadqs E. Cowan, DirecÛor JLBC Analyst CawleY/Siegwarth

a.R.s. g 41-19s1

f"r 1992
Actr¡al

FY 1993

Estim¡te
F'r 1994

Apprcved
GENERAL FT'NI)

divisions.

133



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

AFDC
Emergency Assist^nce
General Assistance
Tuberculosis Control

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

-
{-

-

{-

-

758.2
--_

16,167,000

3,953,500

192,300
382,500

3,223,4æ

3,799,200

23,91t,700 r!

95,139,500
949,500

15,441,700
19,400

135,367,t00 !

---

{-

-0-

-0- {-

{-
{-
4-
{-

-0-

-0-
-G.

{-
{-

4-

{-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-

-0-

-

GENERAL FI]ND
Fy tggz
Act¡¡al

F"r 1993
Estimate

F"r 1994
Approved

DEPARTME¡TT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY
BENEFTIS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY a.R.s. $ 41_Dsr

JLBC Analyst:
Charle.s E Cowan, Director

Fanilies
daetmines

with
eligibility,

Dependent
Pays benefits

Children

Through the reorganiza tíoo, 2 divisions

prograrr¡s. For prior year detail, see the

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon e l% vacancy factor and $163,300 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also i¡cludes an additional $575,600 i" -ou"lir" ,ne cost of the April ró'sr g"o"or sarary adjustmenr.

(Continued)

tydeterminations based upon the results
ct footnote)

the program, with special line items.

134



DEPARTMENT OF ECONO}ÍIC SECtruTY. BENEFTTS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY (CONt'd)

êENERAI,

onal $74,100 ø annualizc the cost of the

lowering the employer contribution to the

the General APProPriation AcL

The approved amount also includes a tot¡l of $1,953,100 for the st¡te sher€ of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y-Ëit", which will be transferred to the lleelth Insurancc Trust Fund.

other opêrating Expen a transfer out of 965,300 ùo the Division of Administration

for occupancY costs and 600'

Equipment - The approved amount reflects a one-time equipment reduction.

ed amr¡nt inclrrdes an addition¡I s10,090,70o for caseload

ents'or|2.7%caseloadgrowth,overtheestimatedFY1993
program.

i reciPients

in the 2-parent Program in FY 194.

increase. f-aws 1993, ChaPter 5,2nid
6% of the federat Poverty level (FPL)'

cost of $2,858,6¡m in FY 1994. Thc f

3 will rem¡in $347, as oPPosed to a projected maximum benefit of $357'

The approved amount also provides that g50o,000 of St¿te sha¡e of Retained Earnings (ssRE) from child support collections

be used to offset the costs of the AFDC ProgÎem' the same amouût as in Ff 1992 anö FY 1993'

tofamilieswithoutsheltercostsforsavingsof$2'933'100'
r families without shelter costs (the so{8lled "41/42 policy").

g in totally subsidized public housing' By administrative

ated this adj fit level uu"*" tied to 36ø/ ol the FPL on Jr¡ne 1' 1991'

úfæt ll% ,551 recipients' The maximum benefit loss for recipients

be $128.for

Emergency Assistance - The stste-funded program provides F.p"toy financial assistance in emergency situations without

reference to ce¡tain eligibility factors required-for other welfare Progren¡s. The approved amomt' the same as FY 1993'

will fund an average oi S+A payments per month at an average cost of $129' 18'

General Assistance - The state-fundedprogramprovides fin

or mental disabititY. Beginning

Additional Legislation). Savings

estimate.s for the l2-month limit

The approved amount or $ti,++t,zoo reflects a reduction of $1,Ð0,000, which is based upon the following:

.4OO, which reflects a reduction of $44E,90O due to an estimated

135

(Continued)



Tuberculosis conhol - Thc appropriation provides- assistance ûo p€rso¡s certified rmemployable by the State Tt¡be¡culosiscontrol ofñce bec¡use of communicable tuùerc-ulosis. The 
"ppro""a 

amount, the same ," ry tgE¡, will ñ¡nd payments to12 recipients at an ¡verage montbly cost of $134.72.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOII{IC SECI'RITY - BEI{EFTIS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITy (Cont'd)

of the General
SSI ¡etroactive
waiting for SSI
within 10 days.

payee services to aid these recipients with their
contracts are projected ûo cost $215,100, the same as

- Aoolicetion Assistance - It is
application assistance prcgrem.
program will be accepted into the SSI program.
the same as FY lg3.

The approvod amount of $4o8,5(x), an incrcase of $74,1ü), provides for 7,950
cost of $52'71per ex¡m and 186 medic¡l confl¡ltation hours, 

^at 
a cost of $¿i.m

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

AFDC benefits for FY 1e4, adjrxts AFDc beneñts downwards if a househol..iffii$":"""**Ti"futj"#":åt
Assistance eligibility to 12 months out of every 36 month p€riod.

136



47,9ú

189,000

1,677,3û

87.3

4y'¡3,W

87.3

1,612,3û

373,?ffi

187,500

1,401,2fn

87.3

2,751,000

FTE Positions

189,0m

2ru2rñ0

-

-

2,t14,300 J!

2,314,2N2,2Æ,2fr01,961,900

Pe¡sonal Sefficss

Employee Related ExPenditures

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

75,?m
9,l(n

104,700

34,(nO
9,1ü)

145,900

65,100
11,6(n

110,800

4-
189,100
311,000

311,000
286,ffi

4-

624,8û
164,300

4-

Financial Reconciliation
Automation EquiPment

Phase II Conversion

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPendinres

All Other OPerating ExPendinras

YY IW¿
Ach¡rl

F"Y 1993
Estimate

Fr D94
Approved

GENERÀL FT]ND

DEPARTMEI{T OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY .

CHTÍ .D ST]PPORT M'{FORCEMEIIT

Chades E. Cowan, Di¡ector

a.R.s. s 41-1951

JLBC Analyst:

Púrents;

of,for,
also

obligation
progftnt

legal
Th¿

the
pqy.

orders.
to

establishQs

supPort
ability

chíU
patant's

úit st

absat
ùsent
and

thc
Ioætes

Ìeveh)to
*uhutes
servlaes,'

couTts

an¿
futakz

thcwith
poyments;
providcs

worksüú
support

ProS,ram
child
The

invesigaces
anlount

Description

enforces,
tltcan¿

collects,

nogra¡n

personal Services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon I l% vacancy factor and--$16900 invacs¡rcy savings' The

approved s.mount ¡* i""frrJo ¡n additional $d,60O to ,oo,,"tio the cost of the April 1F/3 ge'^efzl salary adjustment'

Employee Related Expenses - The "f"tti
199ã general salary adjustment, and

Retirement SYstem ltom3-59% to3

The approved amor¡nt also iìclude,s I totål of $224,g00 for the state sha¡e of enployee medical and dental insurance

p"v-";ï, which will be transferred to the llealth Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd'

(Continued)

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program' with special line iæms'

The line items within'tt" ;Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only'

r37



Financiat Reconcilietio_n- - The approved amor¡nt is a reduction of S3l1,OOO dreconciliation Project. Financial reconcil ation is part of phase I of the A¡izon(ATI-AS), which is anricipated to be
the computer system inported from
the computer system, and the purchase on and loading of the c¡se ñles onûo

approved amount include.s a reduction of $9
equipnent fo¡ the Child Support Enforcement

inpurchasingsomeor*"ä:Tå."ïiîï"*_itrîtrifl"å-"'*ilï;
been modified. The final le"s"lporck payment of $L2,?ßOwill now be mede

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - CHILD SUPFORT EIrIIORCEMENT (Conr,e

i38



FTE, Positions !

Personal Senicqs

Employee Relatcd ExPenditures

kofessional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stete

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Adoption Services

Adult Service.s

Children Se¡¡ices
High Risk Infant Services

Intensivc FamilY Service.s

Child Severance Project

Comprehensive Medic¡l & Dental

Day Care

JOBS Child Carç

Transitional Child Csre

Instin¡tion SuPPort PaYments

LTC Ombudsman !
Videotaping !
Homeless and RunawaY Youth

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fr¡nd

Child Abuse PrPvention Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

96,415,100 10É¡,469,700

596.0

16,4,63,(nO

3,975,W

{-
662,5æ
967,ooo

1,5û
1,637,(X)0

2:2,Vl5,9N

0.0610.0

t7,847,ffi

4,558,2O0

58,900
764,ffi

1,42r7ú
48,500

2,314,1û

?A,7?ß,SN

4-

4-

{-
{-
4-
{-
{-

13,013,700
1,943,tæ

34,437,2æ
412,800
445,000
161,ffi

2,408,?fi
13,105,000

769,3ú
1,023,7æ

390,2N
109,8(X)
113,600

4-

12,523,3æ
9,416,800

37,90/.,9æ
475,000
783,500
189,2m

3,354,9û
12,510,4(X)

530,500
1,141,800

4:n,m
1 16,100
200,Eü)
175,000

4-

4-
4-
4-
4-
4-
{-
4-
4-
{)-
4-
4-
4-
4-
{-

96,415,100
4-

96,415,100

1o3,294,7ú
175,000

103,¿169,700

{-

4-
{-

-0-

-

DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECTruTY - SOCIAL SERVICES a.R.s. 5 41-19s1

Charle.s E. Cowan, Director JLBC

GENERAL ruND AìID CEILD ABUSE YY L99.2

Actul
FY 1993
Estimete

Fr ú94
Approved

PREVENTION FT]ND

Services will cont¡in the Adoption Sen'ices, Chil&en Servi

Severance

Care, and
transfers t t#",m
61,6 FTE
divisions.

I7.-n" r-rt positions total includes 0.5 FTE position funded in the Long-Term carç -Frcl ombudsm¡n special tine

item in Fy 1992-Fy 1993, and 3 FTE poritio* funded in rhe videotaping special line item in FY 1992-FY 1993'

139



FIE Positions !/

Personal Servicqs

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Seroices
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditure,s

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Food Distribution Information
Homeless Shelter
Information ¡nd Refer¡al
Rural Food Bank Project
Adult Services
Institutional Support payments

LTC Ombudsm¡n l/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.0

-
{-

-

70.8

2,172,9æ

470,000

32,ffi
1 16,900
169,900

{-
319,2æ

2,g6l,w

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

{-

-0-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

-0-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

{t-

24,W
l,o23,gû

ll1,0oo ?

zx),900
8,44,1ú

427,W
116,600

-0- 13,30E,500 2!

FT D94
Approved

GEIÌERAL Ft]ID
Ftt tÐ2
Actr¡¡I

F'r 1993
Estimaúe

DEPARTNÍEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY -
AGING & COMMT]IYTTY SER,VICES

Cha¡les E. Cowan, Di¡ecüor
JLBC Analyst:

a.R.s. 5 41-19s1

cT-lses;

assßtantce; assistance;
fa,milies;

conurutnity-based organizøtians,

netwotks;

the
Thc

refugee
families ,n

progrcrm

following
also

resettlement
hunger-related

provides
Ptogrcrnunotic

-for

including

cu|

a
arecß:

nr¿dical

ørray

wricty

of
social

of

sefwces
setwces

Sell,rrces þr
domestic

prharily
cornmtnity

homeless

through

violence

action;
peÌsons

victim

.food

conùects

q7¿
an¿

with

an¿

nutritbnal

utiltty
envrgenq

assisøttce to
sefytces

assistance.

Peßons and
ut

advocaqt, services, sewices, sentices,

through
Program

CT

onbudcman

rcrnge

social
of

serlttces

Description

serlrtces

The

wlunteer

non-medical
nutrition

Progrcrm
home

setwces

and

arr¿

provides

Progra,m
employmen

altentatives
coruuniry-basd

to

development
sewices.

opportunities.

irtttitut'tonel
Thc

cere .for

aduh
Progrctm

the

protective

eldzrly
m.rnqges

and
statewifu

plrysiully

rursing
PTOgrørfls

lpnc

disabled
of

-

(C.ontinued)

Ll 
råff"iïtions 

total includes o'5 FTE position tunded in the Long-Term care (LTg omuudsm¡n special line

t the $ 1 I I ,000 appropriated for Information and Referral Services shall be usedst.ûe with a population of more rhen 25- 0,000 perso; according to the most recenr
hote)
for the p¡ogrìam, with special line items.

140



ofEconomicsecurity(DEs)hssreorganiThroughthereorg¡nizqtion,2
ones created. The new Division of Aging and community services consists of

ocsted in the now deñ¡nct biui.io* of social Services and Family

inofS.3FTEpositionsand$l,S2o,80ofrontheDivisionofFamily
onsand$ll,44g,go0frontheDivisionofSocialServices'thetransferinof0'9
ision of Administration, and a reduction of $9'900 as a result of lowering the

iv.!c_ from3.Sg% to 3.14% as authorized by Section 103 of the General

,h" Di"i.io* of Social Serviccs and Family Support'

FTE positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of 3.i FTE positions yhi- :h brougbt the Division of Social

Services,s vacancy ractåi in line with tn" .eodrrJvacency factor for I program with this number of FTE positions'

Personalsenvices-Theapprovedamor¡ntisbasedupona2'1%:8c¡ncyfacÙorand-lgminvacancysavings'The
approved a.mount ¡.o il"rîi* - øaition¿ $5ttù å ,nnrr"riz" the cosiof the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

includes: a) an of the APril

,8(X) as a result to the State

, as autho¡izpd by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved smount also includes a ùot¡l of $17g,000 for the state sha¡e of emproyee medical and dental insurance

ñ;J;;, which will be iransferrcd ro the Health Insuraoce Tn¡st Fund.

Food Dishibution Information - The

potential souFces of food and b)

A.R.S' $ 41-1954 requires the

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIvIIC SECURITY'AGING & COMMT]NITY SERVICES (CONt'd)

r ÏINDS

hungry tbroughout the st¿æ'

Iromeless shelter - The approved amount, the sane as Fy 1993, ani along with privaæ Ytot, city, county and federal

funds, addresses the emergency and transition¡ .u"r,* needs of tu" ir-"r"Jr. Thå agency has divided the program into:

shelter and sewices

994 a¡e that 55'8%
5Ol5OØ rate bY the

able.

homeless With the new federal

individr¡al eligible for the federal

800 of the used for this Program'

Information and Referral services - The approved a'mount' the. same as FY referr¿l

services on a 24-hour toll-free, statewide t'"r"puoïe system. This system serves all rmation

regarding available resor¡rces' 
-

FY 1993, provides ñrnding of $64'900 for the rural food benk in

,000 for op"å,iog 
"osts 

oia food network truck and $26'000 for

des for a community-b8sed continuun

amount is based uPon the following

(Continued)

14i



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - AcINc & COMMUIIIITY SERVICES (Cont,d)FÏ]NDS

r Adult Protective Services
Evaluate.s allegations of abuse.

r Supplemental payment

Home Health Aide
Housekeeping payments
Visiting Nurse

o Geriatric Nurse

hovides a continu¡tion of 
_cere 

and sewices, 
.such 

as housekeeper, home heelth aiäe andvisiting nurse services for Supplemental **r, 
þcome (ssr)+ligible households. I¿ws1Ð3, ctapter 5, 2nd speciar bession, ,ã"J th" ,tstoûo;-'n;;te no provide a $70 amonth Psyment for housekeepi"g .rtri"oì any qlalified ssr recipient. (see AdditionalIægislation)' In the past, Po ** require¿L provide this payment ór a contracted sewice.The change in this raw allows the Dirs ã f-*,ia" **i"*';th;; cüenrele based uponseverity of ueed' The approved amount is based upon Fy rs9¡ ;load and cost estimet€s,

H*-ÏtJrili firif: 
chenses in tl" nor,"et"eping n"v-"ot'.t"toæ. nog*n corr,

Average #
of Clients

162
4,9O7

115

$ t24,5oo

4,422,2m

2,202,2û

911,000

764,?ffi

20,000

o Home Ca¡e

o Older Ame¡icans Act

The approved amount will herp fund the cost of a geriatric nurse to dispense drugs to theelderþ. Program costs are bome nrUy Uy n" ."a.
TOTAL

742



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY - AGING & COMMT'NITY SERVICES (CONt'd)

Institutionel support paymmts - This program provides montbly payments to eligible aged, blind or dìsabled persons in

the following settings: private nursing homqs; pnUti" nursing homes and supervisory cere homes' The approved emount'

the same as Fy 1993, is based upon the following monthly payEents and the curent caseload gowth rates in tbe 3 settings:

Chenge in
# of Clients

Avg. # of
Clients

Monthly
Pavment

S80
174
50

FY 1993
Cost

$ 39,400
4-

387,600

4t
4-
66

4-
{-
{-

Privaþ Nursing Homes

Public Nursing Homes

Supervisory Ce¡e Home's

strative costs end a 0.5 FTE position of the

Office was establiehcd during F f 1990 in

FTE Position is for legal scrviccs provided

by the AttorneY General.

ices, $ 100) for the APril 1993

bas€d ed amormt also includes

from3.59% to3.t4%,
$1,300 for medic¿l and

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

appliancas up to $6ü) per fiscal year'

under A.R.S. $ 35-173.

143



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Servicss
T¡avel - In Stat€
Travel - Out of Staþ
Other Operating Expenditure.s
Equipment

All Other Operating E4penditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Adoption Services
Children Seroices
High Risk Infant Sen'ice,s
Intensive Family Sen'ices
Child Severance Project
Comprehensive Medic¡l & Dental
Day Care
JOBS Ctild Cåre
Transitional Child Care
Videotaping I/

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

{-

-
{-

- -

532.9

15,575,600

3,275,3û

26,3æ
654,ffi

{-
1,044,600

{-
I,725,5ú

20,s76,4M

{-

{-

{-
4-
{-
{-
{-
4-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

-{t-

{-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{)-
{-
{-
{-
{)-

12,523,3û
39,456,9(n

559,900
1,371,2æ

1E9,200

3,354,9û
11,590,300 4

1,079,1(x)
1,3û,499

2æ,7û

{- 92,?Æ,lw 3t

Fy tÐ2
Actr¡¡l

Fr u93
Estimsúe

Fr 1994
Apprroved

GEIIERAL FUI\ID

DEPARTIVIEI\IT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY -clfrf nRFÌ\ & FAIVflLY SER.VICF^S

Charles E. Cowan, Di¡ector
JLBC Anelyst:

a.R.s. $ 41-19s1

ùused, children;of
dental

hogram
serlrrces

caÌ.e
Íor
.forfoster

Description Thc

children.
rcgleaed or

progra.m provides
ùandone¿

wl TesouTces

child care
suclt cts

sr,btidy
chia

on¿
Protective

contracted Pro

Serttice

Srctms;

workers,
and

4td an
tttziical and

array

(Continued)

eVi
fo¡
the

riated as a lump sum for the program, with special line items.for information only.

r44



DEPAR.TMEIII OF ECONOMIC SECTruTY. CEILDREN & F.AMILY SER,VICES (CONt'd)

I"E'ÀIÍ.PAT, F'f]NT)

Agency Restructuring - The Departmcnt of Economic Security (DES) has reorganizcd. Through the reorganization, 2

¿ñisions have been eliminated and 3 new ones created. The new Division of Children and Family Services contains the

children's programs formerþ located in the Division of Social Services. The approved amount transferc 532-9 FTE positions

and $92,3t0,600 fro- the 
-Division 

of Social Services, and includes a reduction of $70,50o as a result of lowering the

employer contribution to the State Reti¡ement System fuom3.59% rß 3.14%, as ¡uthorized by Section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act.

personal Se¡rices - The approved amount is based upon I 3% vanncy fector and $481,700 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount ¡so inctu¿t an additional $¿oo,zoo 
-ø 

annr¡alizc the cost of thc April 1993 general salary adjustment'

onal $49,800 Ûo annr¡¡lize the cost of the

lowering the employer contributionto the

the Genenl APProPriation Act.

The approved amor¡nt also includes a tot¿l of $1,337,4O0 for the state sha¡e of employee medicsl and dental inzurance

p"y-Ëos, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd.

of children who otherwise would entail high financial

disorde¡s or who, because of age, sibling relationship,

in adoption.

By federal law, fitle fv-E eligibl adoption subsidy. The r-egislature has traditionally fuþ

funded the program and the DES and non-Title rv-E children who qualis as special needs

children. Laws 1993, ChaPter 5,

most recently ætablished federal Povcrty level is not

child. In addition, Chapter 5 limits expendituras to

as allowed r¡nder A.R.S. $ 35-173.

The approved amount will fund serv

upon: a) an sverage annr¡al cost Per
not reflect anY change in the adoPt

adoption exPenses.

growth. The dePartment

federal frrnding, anÜor

Children Senicrs - The appropriation fi¡nds a range of contracted scnices to ensure the well-being of children who a¡e

abusedorneglected. Thetotalprograrnwouldbe"[ot"atocost$47,530,500,whichis a7%incræsoverFY 1993Ùotal

program estim¡ted exPenditures.

Based on the total estimated increase of j %, the cost estimates for the fotlowing type of services are projected as follows:

-- In-home services

Resolves family problems througb the use of counseling, day support and parent aides while
î 7,342,W

the child remains in the home.

- Outof-home services (Foster Care)

Requires removal of the child f¡om the home and his/her placement in family foster care or

other residential setting.

-- Child protective services
provide,s support sewices, such as assessments and transporøtion, related to removing abused

children from the home.

32,742,9æ

7,45,ffi

145

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOII{IC SECITRITY - CEILDREN & F,AMILY SERVICES (Cont,d)

The program will be funded from the following sources¡:

FY 19% Chanee Hf 1994

Siate General Fund g3z,q)4,900 $1,551;900 $39,456,g00
Fede¡al Funds Offset

Title IV-E
Social Services Block Grant
Title IV-B
Crisis Nursery Grant

Total

5,620,5û
330,600
267,W

6,6?n,5æ
997,7û
267,W
288g-{11éOO

$47.530.500

aide,s will al
services for
this program is that the.se cbildren are
the demend for additional out-of_home

keeping the cbild in the home. The
assumption of this prog¡arn is that
thereby lowering the dem¡nd for additional outof-home sen¡ices funding.

- The appropriation, which is the^same as FY 1993, provides full coverage of the

"it#räÍ:: 
the j urisdiction of the o"p"rt-*i oi'r"ooo-i" 

-s*"¡ryl"¡*"¡1"

, which is the same as the estimqted
74.49 pr child, which is the same as

r46

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONONflC SECT]RITY'CHILDREN & FAMILY SERYICES (CONt'd)

-- State General Fr¡nd

-- AIICCCS Title XD(
This amor¡nt reflects Arizona He¡lth Care Cqst Conteinment System reimbursement of children

eligible for federal assist¡nce and federal monies from the Early Periodic Screening Diaposis

and Tre¡tment (EPSDÐ Mental Health Pfogrern' which is mand¡tcd r¡nder the federal Omnibus

Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1989'

-- ALTCS
This amor¡nt reflects Anzotal-ong Term Care System reimbu¡sement of children eligible for

disabled long-term care'

196,300
-- Third PartY LiabilitY PaYments

This amor¡nt includes thl private insuranc€ sha¡e of medical costs'

TOTAL

e tra¡sfer out of $5?3,800 to the Job Opportunities and Basic Skills (JOBS) Child

ed anormt includes a $ 115,10O decrease

ogrsms. With the initietion
a certain funding level and

are not allowed to supplant state fi¡nds with the new federal ccDBG dolle¡s. The required maintenancp level includes the

moniqs appropriated in the JOBS Child Care and Transitional Child Care special lin: items'

zubsidY for 3 different child care

administration consisting of 4 prog

AFDC-EnPloYed, At Risk'
4 Programs is $34,963'900'

total of 22,736 children a¡e estim¡ted ûo be served'

Fy 1994 estimated expendihrres and ñ¡nd sources for esch Prognm follows:

$13,982,000

familY size, and

t of ParticiPating
. The aPProved

amount ñ¡nds an average of 12,727 children at an estim¡tcd per child avefage monthly subsidy

of $91.55. The state Day care subsiJy is ñrnaed througb ],*"t"ot a state appropriation of

i1,492,2&,andthefe¿er¡socialservicesBlockGrantof$6'489'800'
5,948,100

families that are receiving Aid to F¡milies with

state match rate, which ¡esults in a state app

IV-A mÂtch of $3,919,800.

$3,354,9(n

5,896,500

952,5û

$10,4oo.20o

r47

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - CEILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont,d¡

-- At Risk Child CarE

ith a gross montbry income level below 
6'069,800

ch is a level set by DES. The f¡milies

AJ Risk Child Cere progran is
$4,000,000 fede¡al Title w-A

-- Child Cs¡e
This too% (ccDBG)

ram.vsize, '*'::i'*lmr ffi;rffiy* 
8'e64'(n0

tober lÐf sble median income, which
loyment, job training, or education.

. An additional $t;5g4,000 of federal

""#,iiåî,i,ff:ffi,îf#
requrrements expenditure estimate.s meet federal

TOTAL
$4p€e

The approved amouût is based upon the following aszumptions:

-- an 1,566 children;-- an 
Tî-i"g the parent attends job training 3 days each week; and-- a 6 iin r.rrrt¡ io tn" .t æãeiving $2,0g3,500 in federal funds.

Transitional C
In addition, the ts a transfe¡ in of $231,300 from the Day care qpecial line item.
for this federal 32'7æ in the state's required frrnding match from34.9% to34.l%

stqnce' Starting April 1, 1990, federal law required the staûe to gr:aranteewho are no longer eligible for cash assistance due to increased 
-*iogr.

g assumptions:

148

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RIIY'CEILDREI{ & FAMILY SERVICES (CONt'Q

and the couûtY attorueYs' office'

-- an sverage caseload of approxirnetely l'663 children;

-- an aveÉge cost of g196.96 per month, after deducting a palental co-payment as determined by a sliding fee schedule

based on abilitY to PeY; and

_ a 65.g% federal ,.tíi"g raûe, which will re.sult in the state receiving $2,590,400 in federal fi¡nds'

videotaping - The approved amo'nt provides funds for DEs to videotape investigative inten'iews of child sex abr¡se victims'

To lessen the numbcr oi *"h inærviåws, tn" a"p"ttnent is to coordineæ all such intprviervs with law enforcement officials

Fr¡nd'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Requires the Department of Economic Security (DES) to conduct a

of lawful child å"". '1x" DES'is required to issue a report to the

theSpøkeroftheHouseofRepresenatives.byJanuaryl,lgg4thatidentifies

the reg'lations, standards, and policies tUar snoJl¿ apply ûo private tott -¿ public t"h*lt child cere' This report also

will identify the current rótes of staæ agencies in reguding a"y 
""r" 

gronp no.o and certified day care homes thet receive

public ñrnds.

the Joint l-egislative Committee on

tasks.ThebillrequirestheconmitteeÛomeetwithin30daystoexaminewritten
and family
constituent
evah¡ation,
protective
services.

ention Fund, which is to be used for 
#
glect

within a multi-cultural envi¡onment'

tablishe.s that a family with an income in

le for an adoption zubsidy when adopting

to the amount appropriated in the General

AppropriationAct, any ,,n", ,p*i¡ le!¡lliveappropriations, federal funds and monies transferred bétween and among

classe" and programs as allowed under A'R'S' $ 35'173'

149



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessioDal & Outside Services
T¡avel - In Siete
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7.O

- 149,700

32,W

55,100
4,2æ
1,000

47,300
2,300

109,900

2gt,ûo J!

-

497,400
lgg,100

-

676,500

291,6æ

-

130,600

24,5æ

51,900
5,200

900
82,900

300

t41,200

296300 J!

213,m

44,900

57,100
60,400
6,500

49,4æ
{-

173,4æ

431,600 4

-RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL N'NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 3E4,900

384,900
175,2æ

560,100

296,300

263,E00

-

263,900
175,2æ

439,000

431,600

7,M 2!

-

CHILDREN AIID FAMILY SERVICES
TRAINING PROGRAM Ft]ND

Fy tÐ2
Actual

F'r 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

a.R.s. $ E-s03.0r

Charlqs E- Cowan, Director
JLBC Analyst:

DEPAR
CHILD

ÎMEIYT oF
PROTECTTVE SER

ECONOMIC
VICES

SECURITY
ÏRAINING PROGRAM

may

chiA

monrcs

PAreils
also

hogram

or

thar are

protedive

upend
guardian

uP

Description

of
to

semices

a

available
10

-for

%

A.R.

child
staî

s.

tn
of

$

the
the

training

training.
8-503.

lun¿

01

cnstody

on
activities

of
Reyenue

the
¡J

These

establishes

colleaing

a

these

generatd

federal

Department or
fees

Children

4

Íunds

through
and

The

oîset

county
the
Faniþ

state

juvenile
collection

Department

Semices

of

also
etpendítures

probation
suPPort
Training

utilizes
ofice.

fees
The

federal

Progran
assessed

Tîtle

on
Furú

Department
thc

IV-E

.for

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy,factor. The approved amount arso includes an
additional $5,300 to annuarìze rhe cosr "irl" aprir reô: g"n""r ,"'t".y 

"a¡urtment.
(Conrinued)

Ll The original Fy lggzappropriation
IV-E mãnies, was $38i,'300. frr" Y 1992 actual expenditures, including federal Title

Tirte rion was $43o,loo. The total rvìõó¡ätimated
Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The rine iteuu are

mcrease the fund balance ," ,rrnlå'oå.tttet 
of $l7l'80o' This offset will lower rhis fund,s expendirures which will

150



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECI.]RITY . CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES

TRAINING PROGRAM (Cont'd)

Employee Related ¡ of the APril

1993 general satarY ' 
b the State

Retirement SYstem

The approved amount also includes a total of $lg,20o for the state share of employee medicd and dental insurance payEents'

*nicú ,rilt be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $200 for the payment of statewide accounting

,y.,...h"rg"., L authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

151



FIE Positions !

Personal Service,s

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Senices
Travel - In St8ûe

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Voc¿tional Rehabilitation Servicqs
Independent Living Rehabilitation Sen ices
Job Search Stipends
Navajo Employment Service J
JOBS

TOTAL EPEI\IDITURE AUTEORITY

Other Receipts

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

-

105.8

2,199,500

550,100

36,900
32,7æ

243,1æ
{-

312,ffi

3,M1200

1,579,ffi
545,100
153,500
r92,ffi

1,554,2û

7,0Eú,,200

(8æ,0m)

62ß,2N

tt3.2

-

2,A9,5æ

612,2æ

45,9æ
39,900

24,5æ
{-

33O,3ú

3,372,000

1,9(X),000

552,7æ
139,100
ul,w

2,999,500

9,194,100

(2,000,000)

7,lg4,lN

98.4

2,323,?n

537,W

45,900
39,900

2ß,ffi
{-

326,3ú

3,1t6,500

l,9OO,O(X) ?

552,7æ
173,W

{-
2,9gg,5oo 2!

E,E01,600

(2,OOO,OOO) !

6,E01,600 t!

-

FT 1994
Approved

GEì¡ERAL FT]NI)
Fy tgg2
Ach¡at

r.r 19g3
Estimeúe

DEPARTMEI\¡'Î OF ECONOMIC SECURITY -
EPI,OYMEIYT AI\TD REHABII,ITATTVE SER,VICES
Cha¡les E. Cowan, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-19s1

JLBC Analyst:

u
)t

3/

1/

5/

(Continued)

R:ffr*sitions 
ûotal includes 8 FTE positions tunded in the Navajo Employment Services line item iÃFy tggz-

It is the intent of the I-egislaturc that Vocat
Commiss¡er's Special Fund fo¡ tne purpose
It is the intent of the I-egislarure thai tt" Si,
and seasonal positions to fulfill federar p-/o- requirements when contracts

ons shall be reported to the Joint I_egislative Budget Comrni¡¡se. (General

Special Adminis¡nfion Fund serve as the source for the $2,(ÐO,(XX) of Otherf*to?-no-n-;"* 
*."],r* zum fo¡ the program, with special line irems.' are shown for inform¡tion only.

L52



DEPARTMEM OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY - EMPT'OYMENT AIID REHAB' SERVICES (CONt'd)

Job Training Parnership Act (JTPA) progranL

yowh;

(AFn the

with

4t¿

training

ProS,rctm.

job
Familicsto

ProSrutm

(JOBS)
Ai¿

ben$t

to
disùilities;

Trainhg

with
selwces

sfrit s
wemploynent

Basic

in¿ivi¿uals

th¿

to

4S

and
enployability

sach

and
setvtceg

Opporwtiry
divßionthis

Job
arrd

,n

reWilitative

thc
adults

Iocated
through
4re

provides:
disadvantaged

ProSrctms

recipicnts

ProSrarn

c)

rnß

fun¿d

economicallYto

federally%

Children

Description

1Ø

opporunities

Several

Program

Dependent

FIE positions _ The approved amor¡nt includes a reduction of 4.9 FTE positions Ûo bring the progran's cur¡ent vscsncy

facüor in line with the stand¡¡d vscancy r""ar lot 
" 

p-gram with this number of FTE positions' In rddition, ñrnding and

g FTE positions for the Navajo Employment s*rrù io" *"* elimin¡tcd. As part of the agency's rcorg¡nizqtion, ¡¡e

Resea¡ch Adninist¡ation prcg'm was transfeJ a tr" agency's Division of Administrstion. This move transfened 1'9

state FTE positions an¿i?e ,õo of state n¡nas, an¿ qs.o nÉ po.itioo" and g1,676,0ü) of federat and other non-appropriated

molues

pesonal serviccs - The approved amount is based upon a2% veæncy factor end $4?,'t00 in vacsncy savings' The FY 1993

ooo to annr¡alize the cosi ortrc apn 1993 general salary {justment'
associatedwiththel.gFTEpo.itioo'transferredtotheDivisionof

Administration.

$10,200 Ûo annr¡alize the cost of the

Empl the employer contributionto the

April eneral Appropriation Act' The
State

appropriation also includes a $16,500 reduction associeted with the 1.g FTE positions trensfer€d to the Division of

Administration.

The approved amount also includes e total of $250,g00 for the stste shafe of employee medical aad dentar insurance

;";;"ï;, which will u" t'-"t"ttt¡ to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

Travel - In st¡te - The approved amor¡nt reflects a $l0o transfer out associated with the 1'9 FTE positions transferred to

the Division ef fidministration.

other operating Expendit'rcs - The approved amor¡nt reflects a $3,900 transfer out associated with the 1'9 FTE positions

transferred to the Division of Administration.

vocational Rehabilitation services - The approved amo'nt, which is the same as FY 1993, providas for individually

plamed servicqs for the disabled. Service.s inciude c8s€ m¡negement, counsering, prostheses and remedial educ¡tion' The

federal govemment m¡tches the state nn¿, "i "n 
approximat 7EJl2l.3% ,"æ.- tn" approved snount will permit the

à"p*-ã* to serve 16,5?0 individr¡als at etr average cost of $1'098'36'

To ensure the drawdown of all available federal dollars, DES hes identified other sources of state n¡t'ch - either existing

appropriated or non-aPProPriated fi¡nds'

In FY 193, these other maiching soulles are:

-- Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

- Industrial Commission

- Developmental Disabilities General Fund Transfer

-- School Districts

$ 78,100
200,000
315,500
255,500

153

(Continued)



DEPARTMEM OF ECONOMIC
FT]¡ÍD

- Department of Health Senices _ Behavio¡al llealth-- Blind Eote¡prise,s program

- Client Billing Revenue
-- A¡izona Industries for the Blind
- Establishment Grant Contributions
- City of Phoenix

TOTAL

SECURITY - EMPLOYMENT AÀtD REHAB. SERVICES (Cont,e

Local non-profit organizations arË usually the source of the Establishrnent Grant contributions. These ñ¡nds can be usedto est¿blish new facilitie.s, but cannot n"*." a client,s actr¡ar reh¡bilitation.

Indepen
disabled the seme as FY 1993, will allow severely
training, ome or ci¡cumvent their handicap. th-"gh

the
e¡al
arc

-- Mdical Sen¡ices for clients, $214,100. This program will fund g,roo eye exeminations and 6,3rg eye glasses andother eye appliancas for eligible low-income individr¡ars 8t 8n sverege cost of $23.7rper person.

¡oved amount reflects a increase of $34,
searching for a job. The state amou¡t i
up to 2 months. The approved amount

JOBS - The approved amount,
(JOBS) progtam. Federal law
AFDC recipients by October 1,

JOBS-Basic for single AFDC Households
JoBS-2-Parent Employed program for AFDc-up HouseholdsTOTAL

$1,590,300
1./108.200

s2,9gg,5oo

e¡al funds of $6,46g,g00, which is a, 6g.4% m¿ûch. This match reflects thevarious melch ¡ates. Some funds ,¡e 
"c"irJ I a go/lo% m¿tch and some ara 65'9/34'l% match, which is A¡izona's røeJ n¿e¿ical Assistanc"-p"r""oog", the state drew down s, SO% m¡tch.

154

(Continued)



staff will Provide
amountñ¡ndsdev

(workfare) Pro e

g¡ee (G'E'D') ed

houscholds in the AFDC-UP program' DES will either

case managoment
emPloymentPlan

ment senices'

of eligible clients are not evailable'

be
of
In

BS line iæn'

DEPARTMEM OF ECONOMIC SECTJRITY'EMPT'OYMENT AIìID REEAB' SERVICES (CONt'd)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

appropriated funds.

unemproyment Beneñts _ chapterl rH.!. 2,00gì - The bill sdds qulifying eligibility criærie related ûo rhe applicant's wages

for extended unemployment benefie. The n"; cfiæria requires that tiJafpiicanrs total wages during the base period of

the appricant,s claim for regular belefits-be at least 1lá times the applicani'. nighot quarter wages' or that the applicant's

total wages exceed 4o times thè appricant,r -o.t ãot weehy benefrt amount. Únemployment benefis do not involve state

155



FIE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Stete
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special Wasûe
Pollution PreventionÆIazardous Waste
Used Oil
Air Quality Fee Fr¡nd
Aquifer Protection permits
Air Permiæ Administration

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Air Quality Fee Fund
Ai¡ Permits Adminis¡¡e1¡on Fr¡nd
Water Quality Aszurance Rev. Fund
Ilazardous Weste Fund
Special Waste Fund
Used Oil Fund

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

286.3 !!

- 6,494,44¡

r,526,1ú

214,3û
174,7@
20,5æ

1,399,4o0)

272,2æ

2,O7O,lw

10,090,600

669,000
18,700
34,m

{-
{-
{)-

29.3 !

--

5,927,W

1,351,100

216,9æ
215,1æ
lg.Jm

1,345,5æ
65,7æ

1,861,4O0

9,Í19,500

605,100
6ß,7m
94,100

107,000
1,215,3æ

l7g,tm

11,976,E00

265.9 2!

6,097,ln

1,294,6@

216,w
275,1û

19,200
L,ß3,W

65,7ú

l,g7g,go0

9,370rffi0

154,M
629,w
Y33m

116,900
1,261,3æ

lt,625,500 !t!s

9,695,500
116,900

936,m
629,w
154,ffi
93,3ú

- 759,60010,

10,E11,700

-

34,499

lo,(b3,g0o
129,2æ ?!

l7g,l@
996,000
6ß,7m

4-
94,100

{-
{-
{-

7æ
{-

8,I

g!

10,E11,700

-

11,99E,000

--

11,625,500

--

OTEER APPROPRIATEI) FT]IIDS

GEIìERAL F[]ND AI{I) Ftt tgg2
Acfi¡sl

r"r 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
Appnoved

oF EI\¡'VIRONMEIITAI QUALITY A.R.S. $ 49_101

JLBC Analyst: Bock

Edward Z. Fox, Di¡ector

DEPARTMEIVT

(Coutinued)
Ll The FTE position torar includes 2 FTE posirions funded in special line items.u 

ffi,ff 
position total inctude.s 6e ffi;;tt;äilä"ï *""r" rine irems.

?/

1/

Of these, 8 a¡e General Fund

ffirili. 
positions total includes 52'5 FÏE positions tunded in special rine irems. of these, E are General Fund

ReP

The t ñ¡nds' Appropriated as a lump.zum for the agency, with special line items.subtotal" are shown fo¡ information only. 
e---J, 1

156 
@ootnotes Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
TED ruNDSOTHER.(?ENER.AI , F'tlND ANI)

Positions' The ñrnding for the'se

Project SLIM recommendations'

Person¡l Services - The approved amount i
approved amor¡nt elso includes an edditional

fn" no¡u", SIJM recommend¿tion for FY 1

the

Empl the

April
State

The approved emor¡nt also include' a ûotar of $51g,100 for the stste shefe of employee medicar and dent¡l insurance

;;t;"il, which will u" trrn r"rr"¿ to rhe rlealth Insurence Tn¡st Fund.

otheropereting îs:i Ï,iffii:ïil
premiums, which Of'ce
of $0 for rent of

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

ion appropriated $21,200 for the cost of health insurance in

FY 1993.

$4'2 million on the Permit Administration Program'

57

,s

alr, uP

the
Airof

and

ú¡.ss¿s,s¿s

clean
systens

ProSftnLs
the

ail¿
Afice

wateT

lrcalth

re¡wìi¿tion.site

wcLste

implmøtts
oversees

ruonitors

hurnan

an¿
and

deparfrncnt's

hazprfuw
wctter

protect
The

Prograns
emßsaorts

to

practíces

IJ

Waste

Iqr¿.

suPport
drhking

vehicle
of

to

an¿
PurPose

Afice
tÌtørugenaú

regulates
arulysis

watet
regubtes

The

waste

arf
Qualþ's

Alolity

soutces

þdrologic

strategics.

Water
improper

Arkotu

of

pollution
lor

providzs

hvirotvnental

cuf

Afi.ce
correds

of

an¿

improvanznt

The

qnlrty

an¿

of

state

túurnøl
qrulity

sites.
the

identifics

of

at

Dqartmønt

wclste

statfurds
regulate

Tlß

waters

to
develops

generatian
hazørdotts

and

mforcing
permi*

of
ú¡ssesses

by

waste

aÌtd

Description

tts¡l¿s

ambicnt
mJntWLZe

fteneniation)

10

monitors

Quality
the

Agmcy
mvironment



The General Fund appropi"jtg zupporting 14.5 FTE positions is disconrinued, and g154,400 and 3 FTE positions areappropriated from the special waste Þund.- thus, tn" piogo. *ü be self-zupporting as intended by statute.

The approved amount fo¡ Personal service's is based upon a o% vacancy facûo¡. The approved amount includes an additional$2,300 to annualize the cost of the Apr' 1993 geneå oury 
"a¡*ì-ot.

Rel
b) $30() ø annr¡alize the cosr of the April

the empþer contribution to the SLæ
amount also includes : lg_.f $Z,zd1o, the srate share of employee nedicalbe transferred ø the Health Insurancc Tn t Frmd.

The approved amount for Other Operating Exlle"dirr'es inrclude,s: a) a total of $1,900 for the payment of risk mnnegementpremiums' which reflects an additional $i,goo authorized uy soti.í 104 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also include's an additional $l,3oo for payment of statewide accounting system charges, as authorizedunde¡ Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Pollution hevention/Hazardor¡s Was
salfacilities, DEQ procastt"-gd iszues pernits for
control plan and h¡ndle¡s' DEQ also evaluste.s waste

deposited to ous waste' DEQ collects related fees

The approved amouût is based on the following rine-item detail:

DEPARTMENT OF EIWIROI\ÍMENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)

The approved amor¡nt is based on the following rine iùem detail

FIE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices
Employee Related Erpendituras
Professional & Outside Servicqs
Travel - In Stste
Other Openting Expendituras

TOTAL - Special Waste Fund

FïE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
T¡avel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

3.0

-

14.5

$424,000
91,?fi
L2,ffi
2,m

98.800

TOTAL - Haza¡dous Waste Fund $629.AA0

, this pro
vacancy ' ÏheaPProvedamount

the cost approved amount also

158

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMAL QUALITY (Cont'd)

theAPril
the State

aPProved

oyee medical and dental insurence payments' which will

be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Frmd'

The approved smount for Other Operating Expenditures ircldes- a totel of $7'4OO for the payment of risk Eanagement

premiums, ùhich reflects an addidðnal $?,40o'authonz:Åby Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved smor¡nt also includes an additional $5,200 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges' as

authoåä under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

aquifer Protcction Permits - DEQ issuas pernits Ùo industrial te discharges could

pose a thtest to groundwater' The permit is issued upon DEQ

The total amount is based on the following line-item detail:

Genenl Fund

FTE Positions
-E.O- -nr- 30o

WOARF Total

Personal Serr¡ices

Enployee Related ExPenditures

All Other OPerating

TOTAL $324'eoo $936'400 tL?51'@

The approved amount for Personal services is based uPon I0% vacancy factor' The approved a'mormt also includes an

additional g6,000 to- o" ó"o"r"t Fr¡nd and $16,500 fråm other AppropiatedFunds to ennuelize the cost of the April 1993

general salarY adjustment.

Fund.

rheapproved THffirfr,'iåll"ïtï"J
of risk rrnnag
Appropriated

The approved anount for other operating Expenditures includes an additional $?'3OO for

the payment of st¿tewide accounting system "i-g"r, 
es authorizpd r¡nder Section 102 ct'

Used oil - Througb this program, the department assists in used oil recycling and ganaggment efforts' and regrrlates used

oil disposal. DEe also ;f.;* laws relarding used oil that is contaninated with haza¡dous zubstances'

(Continued)

159



DEPARTMENT OF EIYVIR,OìIMENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd¡
FT]I\IDS

The total used oil F'nd appropriation is based on the following rine item detail:

FTE Positions

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon I 0% vacancy facûor. The approved amor¡nt also includes anadditional $1,500 to annu¡lize the cost of the April rÐ3 general satary adjustment.

Rel
b) en additional $200 to annr¡alize the cost of the April

amounr arso incrudes i qg_"r $r,rJor"; tr"1"#H"tåHi:ï:îäiäg 
the empþer contribution to the state

be transferred to the Health Insurence Tn t Fund.

The approved amouDt for other operating Expenditures includes a total of $g0o for the psyment of risk Danagementpremiurns' which ¡eflects an additional $goõ 
""thotizd by sectioi l(x of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $600 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as authorizedunder Section lO2 of the General Appropriatioa Act.

air Quality Fund - The Air Qulity Fund is used for a variety of studies and programs ained toward improving air qualitywhere the anbient air does not meet federal stendards. roní p.il"^ of the fund are appropriated.)

The approved amount is based on the following line-item detail:

Person¿l Senices
Employee Related Expe,ndinrres
P¡ofe,ssional & O¡tside Services
T¡avel - In State
Other Operating Expenditur,as
Equipment

TOTALUsed Oil Fund

FIE Positions

Personal Service.s
Employee Related Expenditures
Other Operating Expendituras

$52,600
11,9m
9,100
4,ffi

15,100
{-

$93.300:

3.0

The approved amount for Personal Sen'ices is based ulþn a o% vecencyfactor. The approved amount also incrudes anadditional $2,300 to annualize -the 
cost of the April 1993 general Jary adjustment.

Rel
b) $300 to annualize the cost of the April

the employer contribution to the State

;ï:åïiåïi",1î;-ifrflX":i:'l;ff: shere oremprovee medicar m:g,l'l'.milfi*nf";f

TOTAL-Air eualiry Fee Fund $116.900

160

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMAL QUALITY (Cont'd)

The approved smount for other operating Expendituas i*tdo. e total of $1,600 for the payment of risk msnageme't

premiums, which reflects an addidånal gt,OOO autUonzndby Section 1O4 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amount also includes an additional $1,100 for the payment of st¿æwide accounting system charges' as

"",n.åir¿ 
r¡nder Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

r¡or¡rc€s primarily through the Air Permit

Sources pay a combinetion of emissions and

in FY 1994'

The program,s EmpI ected ø inctude a ûotar of $137,000 for the stete sha¡e of employee

medicalanddentalPtothcHealthlnsuranceTrustFrmd.

The program,s other operating exne.najt.urcs will include $30,600 for the payment of risk management premiums' which

reflects an additional $30,600 authorizpd by Section 104 of the General A¡propriation Act'

The Air Permit Administration Fund will be charged $21'2OO for the Payment of stetewide accounting system charges' as

authorized r¡nder Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

f deadlines by which the Special Wasæ

'special." Thasc changes coincide with

und appropriation and the Special Waste

ry and budgetary changes' the program

from FY 1993'

OTIIER ISST]ES

Appropriation to water Qudity assrnalce Revolving Fund (WQARF) - A'R'S' g 42-1341difects the disfübution of

transaction privilege taxes. 
-Acco-fding 

to ,u*r"-pr"riri;; *-;"d"d ¡ íw\ $2.g million is to be ann'ally appropriated

to the *QARF. However, for Fy 1gg3 and rï rsg¿, the I-egislah'e did not m¡ke this appropriation. For those years'

cost recovery from settremene with responsibr" p"rti*, *r* proj'ected to be sufficient to n¡intain WQARF programs without

the General Fund aPProPriation'

161



Proer¿m Supparv
Ofñce of the Di¡ector
EMslHealth C-a¡e Facilities
Disease hevention Services
Farnily Health
Behavio¡al llealth
Laboratory Sen¡ices

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditu¡e Detail
FTE Positions I/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Servicqs
Travel - In Statc
Travel - Out of State
Food
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Specisl I ine t¡sms g
Additional Appropriations t/

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
EMS Operating Fund
ASH Disproportionate Share Fund
Special Revenue Fund
Child Fataliry Review Fund -

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2lg,2lg,m0 210,530,lc[!!s

?!
194,179,2æ

2,269,3æ
rl,gg3,2ú
2,000,000

100,000

1E4,362,500 2tg,2tg,w 210,530,700

--

g,g6L,4OA

7,010,300
5,937,6(X)

23,932,1æ
135,2n2,7æ

2,5lg,4oa

1u,362,5N

-
1,693.4

- 35,437,m

11,341,900
6,932,7æ
6,2A2,4OO

2g,ul,gû
163,690,600

2,610,500

2tg,2lg,g00

-
1,706.9

37,972,W

10,250,500

4,196,3æ
4Éo3æ
55,900

I,l(N,o(n
lo,2l7,læ

539,ffi
16,573,2æ

il,796,500

149,159,300
6,265,1æ

I9g,gl3,4û
2,5@,9û
7,431,5æ
9,465,100

{-

11,(b9,000
6,719,1(x)
6,Ug,w

n,y3g,?n
155,763,6æ

2,792,w
210,530,700

9,935,200

4,2M,7æ
ß6,7æ
55,900

751,900
7,515,?m

549,?m

13,543,5æ

61,0g6,300 ?

9,66,6,7æ

3,639,6(x)
316,500
ß,ffi

l,l57,n
9,030,6(x)

ß4,7æ

14,649,900

59,752,ffi

124,609;9OO

{-

179,27I,5@
2,779,2ú
l,g55,3OO

3575ú
{)-

147,334,ffi
2,100,(xx)

1u,362,5N

-

GENERAL FI]ND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

Fy tÐ2
Actu¡l

r.r 1993
Estimate

r.r 1994
Approved

OF EE,ALTE SERVICES . SUMI\,TARY
Acting Di¡ectorJack Dillenberg,

DEPART1VTEIYT

JLBC Analyst:

a.R.s. $ 36103

!/ 
(Continued)

1992, 56.6 FTE positions in Fy 1993, and 29 FTE
2/

a modified lump sum for certain programs and a lump

762 (Footnoûas Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMEM OF IIEALTH SERYICES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)

stale
hcalthpublic

servtces
,røstof

medical
provßion

monitoring.
emerSenq

the.fo,
ProSraÌns

epidaniological

rerponsible

and
heahh

IJ

control,

Services

behavioral
disease

Health
most

ôf

maiilenance
AHCCCSby

Depanment

records

The

vi¡al
administered

suPPofl
not

Description

laboratory

Agency

ProS,ranß

Mqior changes from Fy 1993 - The following rable shows rhe mqjor changes from FY 1993 to the FY 1994 approved

amount:

o Department of Health Services - Total Change from FY 1993

¡ Eliminate Funding for One-time FY 1993 Supplementals

.EliminateFundingforone-timeFYlgg2SupplementalsmadeinFY1993
ooffsesfromMedicaidRecoveriesandotherRevenuesatAsHendSAMHC
o Reduced Employee Related Expenditures Costs

oChildren'sRehabilitativeServices-IncressedFederaloffset
o Reduced Risk Management Costs

o Reduced Food Costs-

. Heetth Effects Srudie.s-rü/est Completion

¡IncreaseinChildren'sBehavioralHealthstateMatchforTitleXlX
¡ Additional Appropriations for FY 1994

o Annualization of General Salary Adjustment

. All Other Changes

$fgé!9¿99)

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

$(6,265,100)
(4,700,000)

(2,000,000)

(1,415,300)
(1,000,000)

Q42,5OO)
(352,2OO)

(159,100)

5,ooo,ooo

2,100,00o

1,410,900

(565,900)

1t
lt

5l

et ffjill1f" ro the amounts appropriated' ïTilc1:1:f::]1n.t:,i:,.::"i:i*: i:iîî'il:'å:ilhi#Ïent 
rand

funds are appropriated to the State H"'rpit"iï;o.ptiance with the Enabling Act and the constiotion' (General

from DHS to AHCCCS, then from AHCCCS to the ASH

DSFbacktoDHS,asenactedbyI-aws1993'Chapter6'



FI]¡¡D

9fto 9p"fting Expenditur€s - The approved amount includes $Appropriated Funds for the payrnent of risË mqnagement p-miu-".* from other
Gene¡al Fund and a reductiãnof $l7,2oo to othãr eppråplìta-i*ar, "" 

tú:ii"H
Appropriation Act.

Employee Related
$2,¿mO from Other
of $146,200 from
contribution ûo the State Reti¡ement
Appropriation Act.

The approved emount also include's e total of $3,839,200 from the General Fr¡nd +nd $62,600 from other AppropriatedFunds for the state share of employee -Ji""r -¿ á"otr¡,io*"-* paynents, which will be transferred to the HeatthInzurance Trust Fr¡nd.

DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERYICES . ST'MMARY (Cont'd)

164



FTE Positions
184.0 200.0

Personal Services 4,435,3æ 4,994,800

1,037,000 t,213,7ú

486,800
n,ffi
11,200

3,633,500
4-

4,159,1(X)

10,367,600

578,000
396,3@

.g-
4-

197.3

5,140,100

1,139,700

486,800
27,6@
11,200

3,063,?ffi
78,400

3,667,2ß

9,947,000

578,000
396,300

4-
47,1æ

Employee Releted ExPendinras

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - Stat€

Travel - Out of Stste

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinres

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Direct Grants

Reimbursement to Cor¡nties

Relocaæ Vit¡l Records

Child FatalitY Review Team

TOTAL

Ailditional APProPriations -
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Child Fatalities, Review Team, Ch' 245

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

421,7û
17,800
8,200

2,724,W
153,500

il

3,326,W

t,79E,300

578,000
396,300
188,800

{-

9,961,400

9,961,400

g,603,q)o
357,500

4-

9,961,400

3l

{-{-

11,341,900
4l

10,969,000

10(),0ü)

11,341,900 11,069,000

11,341,900
{-
4-

10,969,ü)o
4-

100,000

11,341,900 11,069,000
TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

GENERAL FUND ANI)
OTI{ER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

FY 1994
Approved

FT D93
Estimote

Fv tÐ2
Actr¡sl

DEPARTMEIYT oF EEAL,I:E sERvIcEs - orrrcE oF TEE a.R.s. s 3ó103

Jack
JISCDirecør

DIRECTOR

(Continued)

Ilírt" "m."nt 
shown reflects the adjustments made to the original FY 1993 appropriation by Laws 1993' úaptø 215'

health work
oY t hrblic
used for the

(Footnoæs Continued on Following Page)

165



FTE Positions - The approved amount include's a reduction of 2.7 
,Fflpositions ûo bring-the program,s cu'ent vaciancyfacÛor in line with the stan¿ar¿ vacancy r""at r* 

" 
p-g--;irh this nunber of FrE positions.

Personal Services - The approved amount ! UT"¿ upon e 2g6 vacancy facûo¡ and $104,900 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $148,200'0" -""ar* ,n" ór, rr Ã"ipiiib: g"oor salary adjustment.

the cost of the
tribution üo the
Act.

The approved 8mount also include's a total of $458,400 for the state. sha¡e of employee nedical and dental insuraucepayments, which will be transferred ûo the He¡rth r"**" T;i ;r"d.
other operating Expenditur'es - The approved amount includes a total of $909,600 for the payment of ¡isk mînÂgementpremiums' which ¡eflects a rpduction orlizs,¡oo 

"rrao.iã þ-ürioo lo4 of a" c""J Appropriation Act.

for the Vital
stage scales,

Direct Grants - See footnote 2 fot adescription of the program.

Reimbursement úo counties - See foohote 3 for a description of the program.

Child Fetality Reviov Team _ See Additional Legislation.

DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES . OTFICE OF TEE DIRECTOR (Cont'd)FUIID

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- This legislation crea

m expenditures do not exceed $IOO,0OO.
thods to reduce A¡izona,s child mortality

(Footnotes Continued Fron previous page)

1/ The.$396,300 appropriated fo¡ reimbursement to coun
1or\_on 8n equal maûching basis and shall be distribur ,-es 

to counties for local health
distributed to counties with poputations of less than s 174,790 of the monies shall be
the laûest fede¡al^dece¡nid ;;;. Th" distribution r capita
but less than 1,000,000 perso$¡ .h"U ; $52,750 and of more

!/ 
i'7æ' 

. 
-.'""" ** of over

t funds' Appropriated as a lump zum fo¡ the program, with qpecial line items.Subtotal" are shown for informatio" oJr...'.-",
i66

of fderal
finance,

hogram
processing
certifiøtes provides

Description
persowtel,

The

oversight
accounthg

Afice
an¿

of thc

fwr¿

Direoor
maintenantce. The

qenditures
ofice

and

enconlwsses

also
ctcts

most

as a
includes

central

liaßon
vital

to

ofice
records

county

funaiorc

health
setytces

such

.for
as
binh

dryrtments
and

d¿ta
dæth



161.5

2,596,9æ

7@,ffi

151.r

2,714,7æ

8n,lû

32,5æ
141,300

9,500
616,700

21,ü)O

821,000

4,42:2,tN

14,6.1

2,go8,ooo

647,1ú

32,5û
141,300

9,500
616,700

18,700

818,700

4,273,8t0

FIE Positions !

Personal Service.s

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stste

Travel - Or¡t of Stete

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

Atl Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

EMS Provider Contracts

A¡izona Poison Cont¡ol
Stste EMS SPecial Projecs

Ambulance RePlacement

EMSCOM DeveloPment

Emergency Medicel Services Operations

EMS Regional Coordinating SYsæm

TOTAL APPR'OPRIATIONS

Fund Summerv

General Fund
EMS Operating Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

65,300
113,300

4,q)0
699,3æ
42,800

925,ffi

4,232,LN

394,7æ
450,000
125,000
150,000
100,0(x)

1,483,500
75,(nO

7,010,300

4,232,1û
2,178,2û

7,010,300

316,000
450,000
158,000
118,500
79,000

1,268,m
120,000

310,4¡p
42,w
t55,2æ
116,400
77,6ú

1,244,5ú
98,200

3l

6,932,700

4,422,8æ
2,509,9æ

6,932,700

6,718,100

4,448,800
2,269,3û

6,718,100

GENERAL
MEDICAL

FT]ND AND EMERGENCY
SERVICES OPERATING FT]I{D

F"r 1994
Approved

f"r D93
Estimete

F^Y 1992
Actr¡el

DE,PARTIVIEIYT OF EEALTH SER'VICES .
TN,MNCN¡TCY MEDICAL SERVICES/HEALTÍE CARE FACILITIES

a.R.s. $ 3G103

JLBC AnalYst: BradleY
, Acting DirectorJack Dillenberg

Center.

state
licenses

bo¡hfo,
Division

fiutding
Sewices

includes
Care

which
chiaan¿

selvtces

Health
me¿ical
The

facilities.

enerSenc!

æredoy
Control

provi.des

chíId
Poison
an¿

Division

homes
Arizon¿
EMS

thc
The

nursing
an¿

faciliti"es
Prog,ruIns

Description

ære
localan¿

heabh

Program

(Continued)

, and 29 FTE

ol center other

y Represents General Appropriation-Act funds. Program' with special line items'

ttã tine items within the "Operating Subtotal

t67



DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES . E}íS/EEALTE CARE FACILITIES (Cont' d)

GENERAL N]NI)

is based ulþn e 2% vacancy factor and $57,300 in vacancy savings. The$87,900 to annuarize the costãf the Àpã1öv: g"o"""r *r"ry í¿¡*ti"t. rn"f $54,600 due to reailocation of resouil iy ,hI a"prrt 
"olr" åir":ied by the

Employee Related
1993 general salary ann¡elize the cost of the April

loyer contribution ûo the StateRetirement Systen 
Appropriation Act.

The approved amo.-t also 'includes e total of $272,1ú for the 
ltate- 

share of employee medical and dental insursnc€payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health ro*"-"" i-ri r*¿.
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SER,VICES OPERATING FUNI)

The Emergency Medical Servi
comprised of all below-the_line
Operating Fund, however, the Legislatu
the General Fund.

f^.r*t#i #;#ä'o"ed 
amount includes the elimination of 5 untunded FTE positions from rhe Emergency Medical

Persone¡ services - The approved amount is based upon a r % vacancy fecør,an- dü,000 in v¿ç¡¡sy savings. The approvedamount also includes an additional $21,Eoo to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.
Employee Releted

leeà c;nefar sara¡v äi"j"";åî#,:i""H:'åiå.îyff"ï"îiliä:tåïRetirement System by Section 103 0f the Ger Appropriation Act.

ff"itt-"îil H$,H.t"å:tiåiiffiJ"ti#$åå* share oremployee medical and dentel insurance paynenrs,

Other Operating Expendifui* . Th9 
-annroved amount includes a total of $0 for the paynent of risk managemenrpremiums' which reflects a rpduction tf ¡ii2oo authorizedi}.so,ioo 104 of the GenJ Appropriation Act.

EMS hovider contracts - Prqvidas staûe grants for emergency receiving facilities, ambulance senices, and rescue services.

f poison information, education and treatment services. Thisof pharmacy, which also contributes fin;cial ."ffi. fn"r year, many concerning children, and a sizable orr_b", fro-

state Elvfs special Projects^- At the regional level, primary concern i. yi$ u_pgrading EMS training and documentationand evatuation of clinicar performances;;;;;- ana pårt_no.iiañü* of EMS delivery.

#"it^.*trIitffi,i:;*vides tunding to upgrade and meintoin ambulance services in the rurel areas, through the

168
(Continued)



DEPARTMEM OF maLTHSERVICES-EI\{S/mALTHCAREFACILITIES(Cont'd)

EMSCOM Deveropment - provides funding for replacement and upgrading of the central commr¡nic¡tions system

components.

EMS Regionsl coordinating systerr - provide.s funding of $24,550 for each of 4 loc¡l Regional coordinating cor¡ncils

tnÃ*tãi*," and plan for the provision of local EMS programs'

169



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Stste
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures

OPERAÎING SI,BTOTAL

TB Provider Hospital Care
Sexually Transmitted Disease Control
AIDS Reporting and Surveillance
Vaccines
Kidney Program Dialysis Care
Health Effects Studies - West
Cb¡onic Disease Suweillance

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

-

76.0

l,55g,g(x)

395,900

69,200
53,?m
10,600

390,3@
70,900

583,100

2,537,900

97,900
75,900
9,000

434,2û !!

36,2û

lú,2æ
92,2û
8,(X)0

519,700
24,2æ

7ß,3æ

2,94t,t00

973,300
76,900

125,w
2,125,1æ

100,000
{-
{-

6,?A9,000 ?

76.O 69.2

lAg2,w u
l,gog,600

M,2æ J!
3gg,g00

5,E37,600

-

732,7û
66,900

114,300
2,O23,5æ

77,9æ
113"000
171,ffi

652,W

2,5ß,200

6,202,4N

873,300
76,900

125,0()o
2,125,tæ

100,0()o
159,100
194,900

îY tÐ4
Apprcved

GEMRAL FUNI)
FV tg92
Actr¡al

FY 1993
Estimete

DEPARTMEIYT OF EEALTH SER,VICES .
DISEÀSE PRE\¡ENITION SERVICES

Acting Di¡ecûo¡

a.R.s. 5 3G103

Jack
JLBC Bradley

hogrem Description - Zle
tracking of disease incidence,
poss ible qidemic s itt¿atiotts -

Diseue
vaccinatiotts

Pranention
public

Division
infomañon

provides
dissemination

statewide
special heahh

qidemiological
studi¿s, and

sefwces
reactian to

hcludhg

FTE Pos
facror in T_ry:i,b^ P-[þg the program's current vacancy
positions ,Ï.1*-*t 

of FTE positions- An additional4 FTÉ

Personsl Services - The approved amount is-based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $27,500 in vacancy savings. Theapproved emount also includes an edditional $52,000 ó *r---*li,"-the cosi of the April 1993 general sarary adjustment.
The approved amount also includes an additional $136,500 transferred from the cb¡onic Disease Su¡veillance line iæm. The¡sm¡ining difference between the FY 1Ð3 and FY l994"pp*p;;,t* is due to th" ;a";;; of one-time savings that weretransfer¡ed from the original Fy 1993 appropriation (.*?;-Ä;;"ìj:

(Conrinued)
t-- Th" "-t""t shown reflects the adjustments made ro the original Fy 1993 appropriation by Lews 1gg3, chapter 215,(H.8.2248).
2/ R"P t fi3ds'--Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line items.The Subtotal" Å.i .Ër*, i* irrffi,ìä"-"iv:" r'.

170



DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES - DISEASE PREVENTION SER'VICES (Cont'd)

of the APril
üo the State

mtions - P¡ovides for reinbursement Ùo contract

patients, and for assistance to all county health

Kidney nogmm Dialysis c* _- 
ngintysas prolidel hospitals anÇ licensed dialysis c€'rters the transportation and

."ai""tioo cãsts of patients ineligible for other public assistance'

sex'ally Transnitted Dis€ase control - p¡ovide,s assist¡nce to loc.l venerpar diseese control pfogrsms'

aIDs Reporting and surveillence - provides a data base system to track the incidence of AIDS and AIDS related

conditions.

vsccines - provides frrnding for the purchase of vaccines for the st¿te immr¡niz¡tionPrcgraln' The ñrnding does notprovide

staff for tn" ø.i¡rtrstioolf nr""io", Ûo clients, as this is the responsibility of other entities'

Health Effects study - west - to the completion of the study' Any unused

portion of the S600,000 of pri still aveilable' if necassary' for follow-up

studies.

Progrem ñrnding was

reduced Ûo $0, there

T7I



FTE Positions 59.9 85.7

-

Personal Sen¡icqs l,4ll,7û

3ß,9æ

gg,0(x)

64,500
2,W

333,ffi
5,(X)0

494,1æ

2,2ß2,7N

2,1!9,3æ u

4g7,n !!

85.7

2,273,3æ

494,449

153,600
75,100
2,7æ

415,900
4-

647,?m

3,414,W

221,ffi
69,46

{-
7,gq),0(x)
g,goE,4¡p

4,395,900
257,W

1,091,100
{-

290,000
330,100
200,(n0

1,000,000

27,93t,200 2!

Employec Relatcd Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of St¿te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL.

Adult Cystic Fibrosis
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia
Information/Referral Services
Ctild¡en's Rehabilitetive Services
AHCCCS - Children's Rehabilitative Sen¡ices
Newbo¡n Intensiys CüÞ
Perinatal Care Service,s
Teen Prenatal Express
Rural Obstetric Services
Medical Malpnctice/Obstetrical Services
Nutrition Subventions
Prenatal Outreach
WIC Supplemental

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

153,ffi
75,1@
2,7W

356,900 !!

3,(XX)

212,ffi
69,46
35,4¡g

7,216,3æ
8,032,3ú
3,334,W

l37,4gg
954,300
145,500
122,5æ
299,2û
73,1æ

'gg7,m

591,300

3,19t,500

?Å,4ø-l,tN

221,m
6g,4gg

{-
8,5g0,(x)o lt

8,709,4o0f 1!

4,395,900
257,W

1,081,100
195,000
205,000
330,100
200,000

1,0(n,0(x)

_u

_u

23,&¡2,100

-

Fr 1994
Appnoved

GEI\ERAL FI]I\D
Fr 1992
Ach¡al

FT 1993
Estimate

DEPARTMEI|TT OF EEALTE SER,VICES. FAlVflLY EEALTE
Direcûo¡

JLBC
Jack Dillenberg,

a.R.s. 0 36103

Bradley

(Continued)

u The amounts shown reflect the adiustments made to the original Fr 1993 appropriation by Laws 1993, &aptet 215,(H.8.2248\.
2/ The amounts appropriated for Ch

for federal 
"*p""aintr" "*h;;tl 

S-Children's Rehabilitative Services, and
services costs, and all other cosl , :-t]_11t,i"9irect, fixed contract, fee-for-

Drogram in full, 'nless a transfer of ñnds
!/ riation Act footnote)

lmn 
zun for the program. The line items

172



DEPARTMENT OF mALTH SERVICES - FAMILY HEALTII (Cont'd)

trutmantfor
The

hclude
d4"ct"

impaird
ProSTctms.

Ptogru¡ns,

congenital
pþsiælly

hcrlth

severe
Non-CRS

seriorcly
public

withchildren
cotù.itiotts-

tpn-nental

dßuses.

incfud¿s

provifus
provides

ìmprovúle
specûc

cRs
oÌ

which

.for

Services

oate

(cRS)
approach.

cor¡eúle

Health

t¿rgeted
yet

Sentices
surgical

arr¿

Fanilyof

serØtls
æfe

taamct

other

Reffiilitative

dental

Divisbn
,s

lrom
and

7h¿

benefrt

núrirton,

Children

palate

ls
would
cleît

Description

thot

Prcgrcuns,

ProSrarn

bw
Iargest
children
spina
prenatal

Program

$46,200 in vacancY savings' The

993 general salary adjustment' The

resÛoration of one-time savings that

the APril
EmployeeRelated the State
1993 general salarY

Retirement SYstcm

The approved a.mor¡nt also includes a total of $200,000 fo¡ the state sh¡¡e of employee medic¡l and dent¡I insurance

p"v_"ï", which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

other operating 1gg3 and Fy 1gg4 anor¡nts a¡e the result of the restoration

of one-time savin 993 appropriation (see footnote 1)'

adult cystic tr'ibrosis - provides contracted care and treatment sprvices for adult re.sidents of the state zuffering from cystic

fibrosis.

adult sickle cett anemic - provides contracted treatment for adults suffering from sickle cell anemia'

and FY 1994:
u

CRS
CRS AHCCCS - State Match

CRS AI{CCCS - Fedenl Fr¡nds I
State Operating ExPendituras

TOTAL

FY 1993

$9,590,000
g,7o8,4Oo

11,300,000
586.800

FY 1994

$7,890,000
8,808,4O0

12,(n0,000
586.800

$2a$5¿qa s29.285.2ûæ

tE"*-""-b"rs reflect the adjustments made to the original FY 1993 appropriation by Laws 1993' chapter 215'

Zt shifr 9f 
clients into rhe Title XD( program. This trend is expected

to Pnor Years.

3l Actual exPendituras mey vary'

s Progran section.
(Continued)

173



DEPARTMEM OF HEALTH SERVICES - FAMILY EEALTH (ConÉ'e

Newborn rn'tmsive ca¡e - provides for transport to and ce¡e for newbornsprogram' private insurance, and other third party payors ,"i-ú* the stateultinateþ expends funds for onry'ninsured, "àot"h i-up" "li;;. Newbornterm savings by avoiding more serious me¿ic¡ 
"o"¿itioo! 

i.a" i"ti""t,s future.

care for women with incomes below the federal poverty
(AHCCCS) eligibilitycutoff. The term "perinaà" rcfers

Teen hen¡t¡l Exprcss hogren - P¡'ovides frrndin¿ for prenatal care, hospital delivety and nursing case management forlow income Prpgnant adolescents uot en¡olled i" ¿Ícccs.- Thtr program is a component of the perinatal Health careProgram' The Teen T.*"t Exprcss Prog¡am targets high-risk tT"g:^ ylo -¡gnt othen¡ise not soek or receive aayprenaral care. The goal is to reduce toù-uúth *"iói"oãTm*ìiv.i"¡ problems.

Ruret obstetric¡I services - This program has been combined with the Medical Malpractice/obstetrical line item for Ff199,4.

Med¡cel lvfalpractice/obstehical - Formerþ, this line item and the Ru¡al obs

of zubsidy to providcrs.

Nutrition subventions - Provide's supPort t'o cor¡nties partjcipat¡o, in the Nutritional Assessment program, which providesscreening' education, counscling an¿-åfer¡als to persons i¿entifieã as needing nuhition selrlcss.

henetal Outreach - provides funding
pregnaot women and assisting them in o
program is Un Comienzo Sano, or "A
income families. In eddition ø the state
approximately 1,0(X) low-income familie.s.

wIC supplement¡l - The woman' Infal d food assistance program without any
ideral program of $I,OOO,OOO from the
, infants and children up ûo their fifth

This is in addition to an e,stimated
are expected to be over 60,000 clients

174



GEMRAL Ft]IID AI¡D OTHER
APPROPRIATED Ft]hIDS

w rwz
Actrnl

FY 1993
Estim¡te

FY 1994
Approved

2)

FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - Stste

Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating ExPendituras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST'BTOIAL

Children's Behavioral Health Service's

EPSDT-DES
Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Cbitdt"" 

.

Childrei's Behavioral Heelth State Match for Title XD(

Prior Yea¡ CBH Claim PaYments

Beds Program
B€ds

SMI Clozaril Program

Mental Health Serr¡ices

Substance Abuse
SMI Medications
Transitional Living Unit

TOTAL

Additional APProPrietions -
41.st Leg., 2nd SPeciaI Session

ch. 6
1993 Fiscal Changes, Ch' 7

Fund Summarv

General Fund
ASH DisproPortionate Sha¡e Fund

Speclal Revenue Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

1,152.0 l,r34.o 1,134.0

23,973,5û 25,179,rú ! 2s,183,ffi

6,800,100 6,896,?fi 5,922,8û

2,985,m
53,4¡g
10,300

1,157,900
4,401,300

y2,W

12,516,0ü)
4-

3,459,3û
8,881,200

{-
39,2ß,7ú

5,413,500
{-

498,000
9,845,300

L3,O72,5ú
2,409,9û

391,600

13s,202,7t0

3,422,ffi
118,300

13,100
1,104,000
4,640,600

n5,m
8,701,100 9,573,ffi

3,422,6@
1 18,300

13,100
751,800

2,370,8û
36,000

6,112,ffi

153,763,600

141,780,4{lC
11,983,200
2,(X)0,000

39,474,7W 41,64t,900

12,288,8(X)
4-

3,805,8ü)
9,036,600
4,7(X),(X)O

52,414,!w
5,713,5û
1,590,000

487,100
9,145,3æ

L3,357,1û
2,535,800

102,500

157,425,500

37,719,tt0

12,288,800 
1J

1,038,(no
4,332,2@

11,543,300
4-

55,349,3û
5,713,500
2,lq),ooo

487,100
9,145,3û

L3,357,1û
4-
4-

a

2l

4l

4-
3,ooo,0o0

3,265,1æ

163,690,600 155,763,600

rß,794,W
7,43t,5ú
9,465,100

t35,202,7W 163,690,600 155,763,ó00

4-

{-

{-
{-

2,o0o,ooo

41st Iæg., lst Reg. Session

Health Ai'propriation,lgg2-Ig93 Fiscal Changes' Ch' 215 4-

TOTAL APPROPRTÀTrONS l3s'202',7m

-

t33,247,4N
1,955,300

4-

DEPARTMEI\ilT OF EEALTH SERVICES . BEEAYIORAL HF',ALTE a.R.s. å 3G103

JLBC Analyst:Acting DirectorJack

175
OD



and $778,900 in vacancy savings. The
the April 1993 salary adjustment. The
one-time supplemental appropriation for

Employee Related
nprl tf9f general to an¡ualize the cost of the

employer contributi as a re'sult of lowering the

Appropriation Act. Section 103 of the General

The approved enount 
fl-ry include's $2,607,000 from the General Fund for the st¿te sha¡e of employee medicat and dentalinsurance payments, which will be transferrcd to the rlealth Inzurance Trust Fud.

Equipmmt - The approved amount includes ñrnding for 2 copiers, one at sAMHc and one in the division office, and thepurchase of a vehicle for the SAMHC facility.

Children' elivery System (CBHDÐ - The funding provided by the special line items shown belowrepresents the cBrIDS. The goal of these p-grd"-i. ;;;;id" 
"r-prehensive 

behavioral healthcare to all

DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL EEALIE (Cont,_d)
AIII) FT]NDS

(Continued)

(Foohotes Continued Frorn prèvious page)

L/ The FTE Positions total includes 9l FTE positions in Fy 199
qpeciar line items. For Fy 1g4, aù FrE positions are funded 

1993' funded in the

z/ The anount shown ¡eflects the adjustments made to the originar
Gt.B.2248).

Services shall be u
fo¡ either federafly
is approved by the

a modified lump zum for the program. The line items
n only.

176

an¿

then

both
division

servrces.

hogram
aduh

children
ako

Most

an¿

subcontract

an¿

lor

thc
operotes

Description

services

children
the

,s

ate

Thc

provision

Southern

of

Aizona

provided

beløviaral.

Arkona

Behavioral

State

Serylces

health,

through
with

Mental

Health

a

Hospital
Health

contracts

sttbstance
Division

(ASH)

provi.dzr
with

Center
6

abuse
which

nctwork

qrrd
adninisters

Regional
(SAMHC)
provides

frlost
seriously

which

mental

prinurity

Behavioral
provides

heahh
etrctbnally

Heohh

resi¿ential

serl4ces

pri.narily

.for

Authorities

handicapped
the

ûeannent to
outpatbnt

state

ßBn,l 's)

both
children.

which
trunrl¿nt

adubs
The

incfuding



DEPARTMEI\rI OF EEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL mALTH (Cont'd)

The following chart depicts fimding for this Plogfam:

Children's Beh¡vioral Heelth Services

The'se funds provide for prevention Programs and for treatment of

Non-Title XD( eligible childrPn'

of ñrnding (see Laws 1993, Chapter 215)'

$12,288,800

4,332,2û

11,543,300

1,038,ü)0

45,0(n,000

3-622.3N
il

TOTAL
s77.824.600

(Continued)

ll Included in this amount are 3 cor¡ntias (Maricopa, Pima and Yuma) that contribute to state match requirements'

estimated at$272,3OO.

177



Children's Beheviorel Health Title I(D( SteteMatch (CBUIX lfletch) and prior year CBH Ctrims - The CBID(D(Match for Ff 1992, qstinsted Fr 1993, and the "pp-p.i"tion"iih, rs9¿ a¡p shocm in the teble below.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEEAWORAL EEALTE (Cont'd¡

FY tgg2
Estinated
Fr 1993

CBIÐO( Appropriation
EPSDT-DES
AHCCCS EPSDT Medicines
SEIIC Transfer
JLBC-Approved Transfers
Other Trausfers
EPSDT Admin. Adjustments
Other Agency Chargas
Entity Recoverie.s
ASH Billings
ASII Title-XD( Recovery
SAMI{C Revenue
County IGA Funds
Federal Recoveries Supplemental
General Fund Supplemental {-

Total

Estinsted
FY 1994

$6,769,900
775,W

1,000,000
776,5ú

l,l73,læ
297,7æ
619,7û

2,(n5,500
4,7ûd/
377,5ú

{-
-0-
{-
{-

$6,543,300
1,03g,ood/

goo,ood
526iKdt

{)-
1,007,10d/

{)-
3,350,000

400,00d'
{-

$11,543,30O
1,O3g,q)0

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

3,350,(x)o
{-
{-
{)-
{-

272,3û
{-
{-

$rgJE ao g?n 4& L1é¿A3.É0g

L/ This amor¡nt reflects the suppl
U This amounJ,"noo a transfer 1993, Chapter 215, _(II.B. 224g).

executive actions. reement between AHCCCS and DHS and other
2/ Laws 1992, Cl{1E:_2!14"d RegularSessign appropriated S4.7 minis¡ of fr¡nds recovered from AdministrativeEntities for use for cBlD(D( Marcñ for FY 1992 ;lains, -Jù renaining.ecovìriesio, * for Fy 1993 cBrÐo(Match claims.

.2û9), Second Special
million from Fy 1993.
1992 as added by kws

. fr.:^- SAMHC during Fy 1993 rhat were appropriated
1993, Chaprer 7, (H.8. ?ñg), Second Spoiå So.ioo.

ding - SMI_is a population of adult pat
the Mental Health Services line item.
ment. SMI funding is divided into sev

t78
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ffiALTH SERVICES'BEIIAVIORAL EEALTE (Cont'd)
í]F',NERAI, F'T]T{D AND APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

The following ûable depicts state expenditures and estimeted federal'revenue only. The counties also expend considerable

funds for SMI treatment, however, these anounts a¡e not shown'

Seriogsly Mentally Ill Services - These ñnds a¡e used ûo provide treatment üo both Titte XD( $55,349,300

and non-Title XD( adults that enter the state mental health sysæm. Total ñrnding fo¡ this line

item did not actually increase, but the SMI Mcdicine.s and Transitional Living Unit line items

were combined into SMI Services.

Community Geriatric Treaûnent Beds - The approved a.mor¡ût is for approximaÞly 42 2,190,000

community geriatric psychiatric treatment beds. These beds a¡e fi¡nded in order to reduce the

census at the Arizona State Hospital by moving some geriatric patients inlo community care.

fr:nding for 5,713,500
Hospital

These

smaller (gsually 6 bed capacity) facilities allow fo¡ short-term crisis stebilization which

eliminaæs tne nee¿ for transportation to metropolitan aieas or long-tcrm commitment. The'se

small psychiatric llospital Facilities (PHF's) have tradition¡lly been referred to as 'h¡ffs"
based on their original scronym.

SMI Cloz¡ril hogrsm - The approved amor¡nt is for the purchase of clozapine @rand ryme 487,100

is 'Clozaril") and Iab services foi treatment of persistent debilitating mental illness which has

resisted other psychotropic therapy tre¿tments. Lab expenses a¡e incurred becsuse tfeatment

with Cloza¡il requires frequent blood Ûasting and monitoring.

County aricopa, Pim¡ and Yum¡ Cor¡nties 1?,0OO,0Od'

providl Thesc funds then "draw down' a

iøer"t by contracting with the count¡r as a

mental health provider.

AIICCC$Adutt Mental Health - Federel Funds - This is the estimated amount of federal 32-0oo.0ooz

funds that will be received for providing tr€atment to Title XD( eligible adult SMI clients.

This federal expenditure authority is shown in the AHCCCS program'

TOTAL t11?,?39'200

1/ The a¡nor¡nt shown is an estim¡te only. County IGA's are established with Maricopa, Pim8, end Yums counties for

the provision of mentel health services.

2/ The amor¡nt shown reflects fedenl expenditure authority. The actr¡al expendihue of federal ñrnds mey vary.

levels.

Substsnce Abr¡se - The approved amount provides funding for drug and alcohol abuse services throughout the state.

SMI Medicatiors - Funding for this line item has been combined into the SMI Services line item.

In addition to the amounts shown in the t¿ble, the state also expends fi¡nds for administrative costs and for the Arizona State

Hospital, and the Southern A¡izona Mental Health Center which provide some sen¡icqs to SMI clients.

Mental Health Services - The approved amount provides funding for non-Seriously Mentally Ill adults. These services tend

to be more acute than the S¡4¡ iiog* and a¡e not curently included in the Title XD( program' It is expected that these

services will be covered by Title XD( effective October l, lgg4, which will have a significant imfact on FY 1995 ñnding

179

(Continued)



arizona state strare Fund - The following table illustrates payments ûo, and appropriations
from, the ASH . The italics under FY 1993 e¡e changes that wäre made by Laws 1993, Chapter6, H.B. 2û7,

DEPARÎMENT OF HEALTH SER,VICES - BEEAVIORAL EEALTH (Cont'd)
Ft]ND ANI) FT]NDS

Arizon¡ State Hosoital Disprooortion¡te Sh¡re Fund

fY 1992 Chsnse

Gene¡al Fund ûo DSF $2,12g,g00

Federal Payment to DSF 3,564,600

Iæss: Appropriations to DHS t, (1,955,300)

Fr 1993

General Fund to DSF þrtginally from DHS, now from AHCCCS) ? 1,g42,W
Federal Payment to DSF 3,751,4ü

I-ess: Appropriation for Capital Imp. at ASH (2,000,000)

I-ess: Approprietion for ASH Operations (7,431,500)

Ad¿ed General Fwd to DSF! 1,072,700

Ad¿ed Federal Paymmt to DSF 2/ 
2,072,2Ø

F"r 1gg4

AHCCCS General Fund Payment to DSF t,942,W
Federal Payment to DSF 3,751,46
AHCCCS General Fund Payment to DSF 1,072,7û
Federal Payment to DSF 2,072,2æ

Less: Appropriation to DHS (11,9g3,200)

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,680,l(n

9,431,5û

7,43L,5ú

{-
1,072,7Ø

3,144,9Ø

5,086,900

g,g3g,30o

9,911,ü)0

ll,gg3,2æ

{-

U DHS was required to revert $1,955,300 from their FY lgg2 General Fund operating appropriation.
appropriation balances out the equal revertment, and zero is the net impact fot Éy tq9ã.f/ Reflects changes m¡de by I-aws rÐ3, chapter 6, (H.8. 2m7), Second Special session.

The¡efore

180
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EEALTH SERVICES - BEEAVIORAL HEALTH (Cont'd)
Í:T.NE'p À T 'TINTI AND OTHÍ'R ÄPPPOPR TA TE'Iì Í'f INTIS

Children's Beh¡vioral Heslth litle )ffi Stsúe lìflstch

Estimated Total Staæ Match Requirement $18,889,600

Iæ.ss: Original Appropriation (6,543,300)

I-ess: Othe¡ Agency Charges (3.350.000)

Total Shortfall $gJ9éJ0o

ll
Corective Actions

Supplemental Appropriation from ASH end SAMHC Recoveries

Transfer from AHCCCS EPSDT-Medicines

Use County IGA Funds

Use Surplus Entity Recovery Funds

Supplemental Appropriation from ASH Recoveries

Supplemental Appropriation from Prior Year Non-Reverting Funds

Federal Recoveries Supplemental Appropriation

General Fund Supplenental Appropriation

Transfer from EPSDT-DES

Transfer from Seriously Emotionally llandicap@ Children

Intra-Departmental Transfers

Corrective Actions

Title XD( Adminis¡n¡ive Recoveries

Transfer from Community Geriatric Treatment Beds

Transfer from Transitional Living Unit
Intra-Departmental Transfers

$2,015,600
9(X),(X)O

272,3æ
4(X),(X)0

150,000

,78,2m
1,186,9(X)

1,500,(x)0
'1;038,000

526,m
928.9æ

zßJ

!!
3J

?!

û.. 7,2nd Sp. Session

E:recutive Action

Executive Action
Prior Legislation

ch.215
ú.2t5
ú,2r5
ch.215
ú..215
ú..2r5
ú,2r5

Executive Action

ú* zr5
ch. 215

ch. 2r5

Total - Corrective Actions s8.996-300æ

! The ectual emount contained in the legislation wa¡¡ $3 rnillion. However, the amount shown is the portion of the $3
million expected to be recovered by the end of the fiscal year, and therefore, available for payment of bills. Any
additional rpcoveries will be available to cover any increase shortfalls, or will revert ûo the General Frmd.

2J T\e actual amount contained in the legislation was $500,000. Ilowever, the amor¡nt shown is the portion of the

$500,000 expected to be recovered by the end of the fiscal year, and the¡efore, available for payment of bills. Any
additional recoveries will be available to cover any increase shortfalls, or will ¡evert ûo the General Fund.

/ Thase smounts represent new zupplemental funding. When added logether they equal the $3,265,1(X) shown on the

program page, if you count as ASII recoverie.s at $500,000 as discussed in footnote 2.

Arizons State Hosoitsl

FY 1993 Shortfall s1.968.000

$1,ü)0,(n0
ó(x),0(n

296,9æ
71.100

Total - Corrective Actions

181

$1.968.000

(Continued)



ded during Fy I then

sAMHc. rhe legislation also amended rhe original Fy si#åîlrï"ä ,äiadditional federal revenues thst were received, above the the placement
removing the
rtionate Sha¡e

DEPARTMENT OF HEALffi SERVICES - BEEAVIORAL EEALTH (Cont'd)
F'I]ND ANI) F'T]NDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

r82



957,500

331,3æ

1,504,(X)Ol,ßo,7û

619,000

377,2ffi

60.0

21

776,?fi

60.0

2,610,500

60.0

2,51E,400 2,792,E00 2!

l,4l29æ !

42L,4gg z

3,000
22,2æ
I 1,4{X)

529,W
391,900

3,(X)O

22,2N
11,4(X)

535,2ú
2M,m

g,(x)o

14,300
4,6(x)

491,3m
99,8(X)

2,456,9N

61,500

2,792,800

{-
21610,500

{-

FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In StÊte

Travel - Out of Stste

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating ExPendihres

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Blood and Alcohol kogram

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

DF,PARTMEIYT OF EEALTH SERVICES -
DTVTSION OF LABORATORY SER,VICES

a.R.s. $ 3É103

JIJC Analyst: BradleyJack Dillenberg, Acting Direcûor

TY 1992
Actr¡sl

F"r D93
Estimste

FT 1994
ApprovedGEI{ERAL FUND

addition to water testing, prblic henlth tests ,

the Eutity of lúoratory testing statewide.

tn
ewhntes

crSencrcs

and
state

nonitors
oth¿rfor

also
testing

divlsionTrt¿

lúoratoryprovidcs
relatedheâhh

Sewices

otllerand
LùoratoryofDivisionTheDescriptionProgrem

personal Services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon I 1.5% vacancy facûor and 922,w in vacancy savings' The

approved arnor¡nt also includes an additional $45,100 to annr¡¡lize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The remeining difference between the Fy 1993 and F"f 1994 appropriated emor¡nts is attibutable Ûo the restoration of a

one-time transfer out from the original FY 1993 appropriation (see footnote 2)'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved a.mount includes: a) an additional $5,000 to ennr¡alize the cost of the April

t99ä general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $6,800 as a rczult of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retiretent System ftim3-59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $l,lo,10o for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

7-m" rrg positions total includes zFrT. positions in FY 1992 funded in the Blood and Alcohol special line item.

Zl The amount shown reflects the adjustmen-ts made to the original FY 1993 appropriation by I-aws 1993, Úapter 2t5,

(H.8.2248).
y Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the program- The line iæms are shown

for information onlY.

183



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Staûe

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipnent

All Other Operating Expenditure.s

118,900

51,300

5.O

31,900

38,400

5.O

133,800

34,100

202,W

-

5.O

19E,900

30,ffi

130,000

39,m

2O7,gN r!TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

7,5æ
2,1ú
1,800

25,7ú
14,2æ

9,100
3,(n0
2,W

25,3æ
{-

8,100
3,(X)0
2rofm

26,3û
{-

FTE Positions

Personal Service.s

Employee Related Expenditures

Ftt r9g2
Actr¡al

r.y 1993
Estimste

F'r 1994
Approved

GEITERAL FT]ND

ARIZONA COUNCIL F1OR THE HEARING IMPNREI)
Stusrt R. Brackney, Executive Di¡ector JLBC Analyst: Reddy

a.R.s. $ 3C1941

public.

Agmcy
adnhisters a

Description
statentide

The

telqlnne
atency acts

4CCeSS

cts ût
PTogTarfL Thc

itfomation an¿
aSenq

refenal
also

teg0u7æ
provides

.fo, the
eduættona¿

d"4an¿ h¿rd
nuteri¿ls

of
to tlt¿

huring
general

an¿

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $3,800 to annualize the cost of the April 19õ3 general salary adjustment.

das: a) an additional $500 to annr¡alizc the cost of the April

i##:i'Ääj* îîr3iî"i,î,iJ:on 
ro rhe srare

The approved amount also includes a total of $17,800 for the state share of employee medicel and dental insurance payments,which will be trensfened ûo the llealth Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

other operating Expenditures 
-- 

The approved am¡unt includes: a) a total of $r,5oo for the payment of risk m¡negemenrpremiums' which reflects an additional ii,ooo authorized by Sectioi r(x of the General Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are shownfor information only.
Ll

184



Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPendituras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinuas
34,7æ

101,60098,6(X)

4.0

25,100

9,2û

FTE Positions

24,w

4.0

4-
35,(nO

22,3æ

155,9(n159,800

4.0

-

v
161,200

Personal Services

Enployee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

6,80O

4-
27,W

{-

7,000
4-

28,ooo

5,4O0

600
19,4¡6
10,100

35,500

w t99.2
Actr¡¡l

r"r 1993

Estimcte
trY 1994
Approved

GENERAL F[.]ND

ARIZONA COMMISSION OF I¡{DIÄN ATT'AIR.S a.R.s. $ 41-541

JLBC Analyst: ReddY
Machukay, Executive Di¡ectorTony

anlture
working

an¿
better

history
facilitate

Irr¿ian
to

of
attemPtstribes

wdcrstaúing4ll
hdianth¿

PronØtesail¿
fieaingtssl¡¿.s

øctiviti¿s
agencizs

poliq

duutiorul
governntqú

s'tu¿ics

and
other

aSency

a&¿
tribes

T"C
thc

forwns
beween

statewide

Description
relationships
through

Agency

pensongr services - The approved amount incrudes a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes an additional

$3,000 to annr¡alize the 
"ost 

of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

q includes: a) an additional ${OO to annualize the cost of the April

ä, * "'tho,i"di U,f"*r"ll',i"ä":ff îîrlîJi"îJii"ïionto 
the Staæ

The approved amount also includes a total of $12,300 for the state sha¡e of the employee medical and dental insurance

p"v.""",whichwillbetransferredtotheHealthlnsuranceTrustFund.

Travel-In Stste - The approved amount includes a reduction of $200 ûo reflect achnl expendinrres'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes a total of $700 for risk m¡nagement preniums' which

reflects an additional $200 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act' and b) a total of $15'4O0 for the

rent of state-owned sPace' a ¡eduction of $300'

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' Thc line items a¡e shown

for inform¿tion onlY

i85



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Food

AII Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,630,600

2,630,600

110.0

599,200

2,032,400

2,625r700

107.4

2,017,4æ

2,625,700

2,Og7,3OO

t07.4

185,000

185,000{-
-0-

-

-

-

+.
{-

609,300

2,965,500

693,2æ

2,96s,5N w

2,630,600
{-

2,625,7æ
{-

1,769,600
l,lg5,g0o

GEIIERAL FTJIYD AIID
MIIYERS' HOSPITAL Ft]hID F"r 1994

Approved

FV 1992
Actual

F"Y 1993
Estimate

Doris Marlowe, SuperinÞndent
CawleyJLBC Analyst:

ARIZONA PIOI{EERS' HOME -a.R.s. $ 41-921

Agency
pioneers and

Description
Iong-time

The

residents
Pioneers

a¡td
Home
disabled

Provides
mtnerî-

a home and long+erm nursing and mdical care .for Arizona

vacancy factor and $24,4æ in vacancy savings from theF*g: The approved amount also inc-ludes aã a¿¿itional
riated Fuuds to annu: lize the cost of the April 199ì general

Employee Related
$.,¡-æ-frorn ôd; unr inctudes: a) an additional $

of $5,400 from th cost of the April1993 general sa

conrribution ro the Srate Rerirement Sysrem fr",n ,.?;T' r:ti:ääiiiîïflåAppropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a totat of gl7 4,200 fromthe General Fund and $13l,600 from Other Appropriated Fundsfor the state share of employee medical and-Jenøl i"..;;p";;;;ts, which will be transferred to the Health InsuranceTrust Fund.

(Continued)

Act funds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. Tbe line items are shown

' earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the perrranent land
Act and the consrirurion. (Gene ;ffätr"t*:iiili:rt'disabled -io"r, io compliance witu trre Enabling

186



ARIZONA PIONEERS' HOME (Cont'd)
¡1DNFD ÀT

^Àrri 
MTNFPST IrflspmÀr FTINTI

Food - prior to Fy lggz, food costs were paid by General Fund monies. For FY 1992 eîd FY 1993, food costs have been

covered by the non-appropriated pioneers' Home søte charitable Earnings Fund' As anticipated, this non-appropriated fund

revenue has now been expended down to a very low balance, approximately $100,000; thereby, requiring the need for food

expenditures to be covered by appropriated monies'

Miners, Fund - This fund was established through Section 25 of the Arizona's Enabling Act' The fund was created to

provide a continuous source of received from interest on the

Miners' Hospitals for Disabled The projected FY 1994 carry

forward balance is $7,410,900 to be earned in FY 1994'

r87



Other Operating Expendi tures

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

9,2O0

9,2æ

0.0

9,500

9,900

9,900

0.0

9;200

-

-
9,500

9,500

0.0

-

- g,too !!

FV lg92
Actual

F"r 1993
Estimate

F"Y 1994
Appnoved

GENERAL FT'I\ü)

ARIZONA RANGERS' PENSIONS

ReddyJLBC Analyst:

a.R.s. $ 4r-9sr

Agency Description Provides a monthly benefitþr retired rangers and their surviving sPorasa.

The approved amor¡nt include's a 2'7 7o aaiustrynljgl inflarion, as per rhe provisions of A.R.S. $ 4l-g51Bfor the rernaining sole zurvivor is approxilmatety $atZ p", rnoiin. 
-' The pension

Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line item is shownfor information only.

1/

188



739,8m
330,900

4-

1,070,700

34.0

622,8û

163,800

300
24,7û
2,6æ

193,500
27,W

248,100

1,034,700

36,000

750,600
391,000

{-

1,141,600

35.0

708,700

185,900

4-
28,500

4,800
168,400

5,300

?ß7,ffi

1,101,600

40,0(x)

750,600
391,000

4-

1,141,600

797,4û
428,M
25,0(n

1,250,800

36.0

75r,3û

196,700

4-
28,500

4,8(X)

199,2æ
5,300

237,8û

1,1t5,Eoo

65,000

11250,800

797,M
428,M
25,000

1,250,t00

Proeram Sunmarv
Veterans' Affairs
Veter¡ns' ÇonservatorshiP

Veterzûs' Nursing Home

Professional & Outside Se¡¿ices

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPendinras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendihras

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special Line Iþms r/

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

Fund Summ¡rY

General Fund

Veterans' ConservatorshiP Fund

State Home for Veterans Trust Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,070,700

739,800
330,900

{-

1,070,700

1,141,ó00

FY TÐ2
Act¡¡al

Fr 1993

Estimate

FY 1994
ApprcvedGENERAL ÍTJND AND OTHER

APPROPRIATED N]NDS

ARIZONA \MTE,RAI{S' SER,VICE COMMISSION - SI]MIVÍARY À.R.S. $ 41-602

JLBC AnalYst: Siegrarth
Norman O. Gallion, DirecÛor

Lt
al

Details for
Represents
item detail

(Continued)

the Special Line Items a¡e include< on the individuat Program pages'

General Appropriation Ãct funds. Appropriated ", "'t,,Ãp 
* iot the agency' The program and line

a¡e shown for information onlY'

189



ARIZONA VETERA¡IS' SERWCE COMMISSION . SUMMARY (Conr'OF[]NI) TEI)

ilEcåî#ïil.H"åtäitråî¡eflects I additional FrE posirion, a veûerans' service orEcer, and $22,6o0 fron

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a r.6% General Fund vacancy frctoland $7,7ûrn vacancy savingsfrom the General Fund. The aor ¡oved amount also include.s an additional $l5,gOO n"ti" C"o."f Fr¡nd and $10,50O fromother Appropriated Funds to annualize the cost of the Apr'ìùiã*uor sahry adjustment.

Employee
$1,400 fro
of $2,200
contribution to the State Reti¡ement System from 3.59% tß 3.14%, as authorized byAppropriation Act.

The çproved anount also includes e ûotal of $58,800 from the General Fund and $3g,1oo from other Appropriated Fundsfor the state sha¡e of employee medicat -J¿*ot i"*"-* p"y.""o, which will be ,.-rr"rr"¿ to the Health InsuranceTn¡st Fund.

ïiîr:rä$H*"?fioTi"es 
The approved amount includes $5,800 from the General Fr¡nd and $4,300 fion othe¡

Gene¡al Fund and $2,700 fro reflect
Act. The approved amount al :^_ 1L on l(X
runas for åit orp-Jate lease space and a total of $ll,eoo åîï"ï"":*Hf"t til,
I ease-purchase payment.

er*'ttlements,
Agmcy
guardian
progrctms

or
for

Desiription

veterans

consetlvtot
Thc

.for
agenq ¿Lrs¡Jút

incapacitated
veterØns

veterans
tn

or their
darcIoping and

Íanilies and
fline cl¿ims

supenrises
for

state
federal

ducatiotul an¿
etcts cLt CT

training

190



1lt,4g¡

14,6,500

487,300

114,800

455,2û

2l.o

739,t00

173,3æ

103,600

FTE Positions

J!

123,ffi

22.O

750,600

l40,6(x)

426,9ú

20.o

-

-

Personel Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Veterans' Organization Contracts

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

4-
22,W

4,800
113,600

5,300

757,404

40,000

4-
22,W

4,8(X)

1o7,7ú
5,300

710,600

40,(no

300
19,6(X)
2,ffi

123,800
27,W

7tx1,800

36,000

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In St¡te

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

ARTZONA VEIERÄNS' SERVICE COMMISSION. \¡ETER,ANS' AtrT'AIRS A.R.S. g 41{il/2

JLBC Anatyst: Sieryarth
Norm¡n O. Gallion, Director

Ft twz
Act¡¡¡l

F"Y 1993

Estimete
r"r ú94

Approved
GENERAL FT]ND

The divisbnassisrs veterar'ts, their dcpendcnæ

from the U.S. Dqartnent of Yaerans 'fiairs

andlor sumivors in fuveloping aúfiling claht
in areas of dßabitiry, paxion, insurance, and

burial.

hogram DescriPtion -

for fedcral entitlmt¿zæ

FTE positions - The approved smor¡nt reflects 1 addition¡l FrE position, I vetet"ns' Service ofñcer' and $22'600 due to

caseload growth.

personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.6% vacancy factor and !ll0o in vacancy savings' The

ditional $15,goo to annualize the cost ór u" epn 1Ð3 general salary adjustment and

cludes: a) an additional of the April

as a re.sult of lowering to the State

by Soction 103 of the ' and c) an

additional $5,0m for the new FIE, position'

The approved amount also includes a øtal of $58,8(X) for the stete share of enployee medical and dental inzurance payments'

whicú will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

(Continued)

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency

item detail are shown for infgrmation only'
191

The program and line



Other Operating Expenditures - The approvl a1r* includes: a) a ûotel of $5,g00 fo¡ the payment of risk m¡negementpremiums' which reflccts an additionat iz,em authorized by section lo4 of the General Appropriation Act, b) e ûotal of$43'300 for rcnt of private lease space, an inc¡ease of $r,500, c) $11,900 for the Tl¡cson State office Building leaseaurchasePayment, an inc¡ease of $1,100, and d) $1,000 for the o* Ffu position.

Equipment - The approved amount provides partial funding for the department,s 3-year automation plan.

veteranst organizetion contrects - P¡ovides finding for contncts with A¡izona vetcrans, organizations thathold chartersgranted by congress for the beneficial interest of vetJrans (A.R.s- $ 4l{o3A).

ARIZONA VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION ' AtrI'AIR'S (Cont'd¡

r92



73,100

91,300

71,100

14.0

195,900

14.0FTE Positions

t!
42J,,û0

264,ffi

14.0

ó6,4¡g

391,000

?53,5ú

60,2fx)

330,900:

Personal Scrvices

Employee Related ExPenditure.s

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

5,?00
85,600

5,7û
60,7m

5,100
69,1æ

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditure's

All Other OPerating ExPenditures 74,800

ARIZONA \MIERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION .
YEITRANS' CONSER,VATOR*SEIP

A.R.S. g 4L{0'2

JLBC An¡lysfi Siegwarth
Norman O. Gallion, Direcør

VETERANS' CONSERVATORSHIP FT]NI)
Fr D92
Actr¡al

F"r 1993

Estimcte
Fr ú94

Approved

estote,møber.
obligæions.

only

sPorße
physical

oversee
and

also

inæpacitatcd

,nßy
semd.

obligatbns
h¿ror

d¡stts
division

hts

thc
tlrc
financial

to

Íor
vûetan,

k
cltargdlees

veteftIn
responsíbilitY

lz

hæpacitatd

oÍ
through

an
a:rtumes
oÍ

fundc¿¡.s

conselvtor

gwrdian

As
oPPoint n¿nt
ú¡s

PrcSrcun

acts

Thc

grcrdianA
division

familyoî

Thc

children.
vercrafath¿

mu'ror

finzncial
,s
of

Description
th¿ir

veleran
well-being
the

Program
atd/or

personar senvices - The approv"¿ to.-t is based upon I0'Í vac.ancy facør. The approred anor¡nt also includes an

additional $10,5m to -oo"ti"" the cost of the April 1993 genenl salary adjustment'

includes: a) an of the APril

,2fX) as a result to the State

bY Section 103

The approved anor¡nt also includes e total of $3g,1(X) for the st¡te share of employee medical and dental insuranc€ Psyments'

*li"n *in be transferred to the Health Insr¡¡ance Tn¡st Fr¡nd'

total of $4,300 for the payment of risk m¡nagement

104 of the General Appropriation Act, b) a totel of

an increase of $21,200 for a computer mrintensnce

contract.

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The program and line

iæm detail a¡e shown for information only'

193



FTE Positions

Other Operating Expenditurcs

All Other Operating E¡pendiruras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Veterans' Nursing Home

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

0.0
0.0

-0-

{-
{-

-

-

0.0

{Þ

{-
{-

25,ü)o

-0-

{-
{)-

-{t-

{-

{t-

{-

25,ooo lr

STATE HOME FOR VETERANS
TRUST F[]NI)

Fy tg92
Actr¡el

FT 1993
Estimsúe

Fy tÐ4
Appnoved

ARIZONA VETER,ANS' SER.VICE COMMISSION -
\¿ETERANS' IYURSING EOME a.R.s. $ 41{02

JLBC Analysr: Siegwarth
Norman O. Gallion, Di¡ector

Progra¡n Description - ?le
Veterats' Nurshg Home on
FY 1995 or FY 1996.

the
division

ht¿iot
will

School
oPetate

lu¿
4rr¿

IJ
tnainuh a

anticiptd to
home .for

begh tn
,4rizona

FY 1994
veteÌans,

with completion
Conrtn¿oion of the

estþnatd u7

State

fee
8PP

000

ffffiff *1#*Î?ï'##,,fj.ffi Appropriated as a lumr sum fo¡ the agency. rhe program and line

194

l/



INSPECTION AND REGI,]LATION



FTE Positions 4.0

--

Personal Services 117,400

Employee Related ExPenditures 31,000

3.5

107,400

23,700

11,200
4,2æ

17,80O
2,000

35,200

166,300

{-

166,300

0.0

4-

4-

4-

63,600

G3,600

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Additional APProPriations -

41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Agricultural I-abor Relations, Ch' 139

TOTAL APPROPRI,ÀTIONS

2æ
1,700
9,000

-0-

10,900

159,300

159,300

4-
4-
4-
4-

4-

-0-

FY 1992
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

GENERAL I.UND

AGRICI.JLTURAL EÙÍPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARI) a.R.s. $ 23-13E6

JLBC Analyst: Bock

ardPradrceslaborculturalagriunfairofcomplaintsinvestigatesandvesrecetboard
disputes

This
làboragricultural

DescriptionAgency
srbiûates

Agency Termination - A'R'S the A

Tñe Iægislature did not pass le "1,:y'
until JaiuarY 1, 1993, -- to co dro'

for the agency.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
and emPloYees

Board which is
For FY 1994'

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

TOTAL

1.0

$32,500
6,100

10,000
2,54O
6,400
6.100

s63.600:

195

(Continued)



AGRICT]LTI]RAL EMPLOY]ì,TENT RELATIONS BOARD (Cont'd)

The amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes $2,500 for the state share of employee medical end dental insurancepaynents, which will be transferred to the Hearth Insurance r-"ir*¿.
The
and on' which.$ll be rasponsible for procassing complaintsand ,i"oåi #.iff"m 

for attãrneys, in-ve,stþtions,

iåi'^HtrJåÏîyrïf:îriïiï*"JJï.'îïrlffii tl?;:identic¿r ûo rhe starures which were in prace prior

196



1,578,500 ! 1,573,3û

1,483,600
3,7oo,ooo
4,237,1æ
l,2Or,2OO

930,300

301,900
540,600

16,400
1,756,500

46,100

10,0E4,500

t! 1,767,7æ
200,000

Program Summarv

Adrninistration
Animal Sewices

Plant Industries
Chemical s/Env ironment

Agricultural l:b

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expendin¡re Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Senvices

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Operating ExPendinrres

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

12,E23,900 11,027,2t0 11,552,200

-

1,305,400
3,903,500
4,194,2O0
2,40É,&o
1,014,400

1,607,600

259,900
627,400

26,900
1,338,300

66,100

11,692,500

1, 13 I ,400

1,260,100
3,610,700
4,O72,5û
1,165,5U)

918,400

3t2.7 ! zeg.l ! no.8
::

7,766,300 5,772,W 5,E49,700

2,318,600 2,331,100 2,ó61,500

284,500
501,700

13,700
1,502,600

28,600

9,6t1,600

1,345,600
Special Line Items 9

Additional APProPriations I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 12,E23,900 11,027,200
q ll,ssz,2oo z!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 12'823'900

9,261,500
323,900
1E6,500

186,100
E3E,300

218,900
12,000

9,627,400
207,000
190,900
190,400
894,100
228,800

13,600
200,000

11,027,200 11,552,200

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICTJLTTJRE' SI]MMARY a.R.s. 5 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock
Keith Kelly, Director

Fr 1994

ApprovedGENERAL Ft]h[D AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FUNDS

F"r 1992
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

197

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



G
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICT]LTT'RE . SUMMARY (Cont'd)

AND TED

ed in the special line items.
ed in the special line items.

appropriated $9,700 for the cost of he¿lth insura¡rce i¡FY 1993.

n_the individual program pages.
$2,900 for the cost of heaith ior,rr_"" in excess

supplemental appropriation authorized by l-aws 1993,

" Jl* sum for rhe agency, with special lineg SubtoøI, are shown fòr informati"";;ü. 
-*-

198

ved amount is based upon I 1.5% vacancy facûor and $g2,6from other Appropriaied Funds. The approved amount also JiäaHadjustment. 10'600 from other Appropriated Funds to annualize the cost L or"ry

Employee Relate
$t,6OO_from Otte unt includes: a) an additional

of $24,90O from cost ofthe April 1993 general

contribution to the state Retirement System f.". ,.rtjlt ,:Tilå,,'i:i*Tå ,,Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of 9666,300 from the General Fund and $32,300 from Other Appropriated Fundsfor the state share of employee medical -ã à"nøl irrr,r*ì" p"r.lìo, which will be tran;ferred to the Hearrh InzuranceTrust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes $333,300 from the General Fund and $67,300 from OtherAppropriated Funds for the payment 
"fïtk management premiums. These amount" ,"not an additionar $272,60o fromthe General Fund and $ss'¡in rtot óir'o eppropriated r*¿.r as authorized under section lo4 of the GeneralAppropriations Act. The approved 

"-o*ì-"i* L"luäo _ ã"Ji'iS3o7,9oo rrr_ m-"-äerat Fund and $16,500 fromother Appropriated Funds fðr rent or tãi"-"t*ed space, $gg,600 from tr" c"o"or i*i r* rhe Tucson srate officeBuilding lease-purchase payment, and $302,000 rroå tr,á ã ;;i Fund for rf;;;;dtural I¿boratory lease-purchasepayment.

U
2/
trt

4t
5/

6/

7t



33.0

'192,ñO

190,800

27,800
13,800
6,900

218,400
49,600

316,500

24.5

700,500

162,400

18,300
13,000

1,800
336,100

21,400

390,600

1,253,500

6,600
-0-

1,260,100

1,260,100

24.5

7tt,700

172,400

8,300
7,000
1,800

361,000
2r,400

399,500

1,283,600

1,2E3,600

200,000

1,4&3,600 
!

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Reduction-In-Force Cost

Market News

TOTAL

Additional APProPriatiors -

4lst Leg., 1st Reg. Session

Arizona \iline Commission, Ch' 40

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,299,700

-0-
5,700

1,305,¿100

1,305,400

-0-
-0-

ll

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICT]LTURE' ADMIMSTRATION a.R.s. $ 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock
Keith Kelly, Director

f"r 1992

Actr¡al

FY 1994

Approved
F"r 1993

Estimate
GENERAL FT]ND

Ofice of Commodi¡ies DeveloPment'

central business functiotts as well as the
includes necúive manøgement ard

Program Description - This progran

personar Services - The approved amount is based upon a r7o vacarrc!-factor and $7,200 in vacancy savings' The approved

amount also includes an a'dãitional $l8,4OO to "*t'"li'" 
the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

(Continued)

Ll The exPenditure detail for FY 1993 includes a $23,000 increase reflecting the supplemental appropriation authorized

by l-aws 1993, ChaPter ? (H.B. 2OOZ),2nd SPecial Session. Of this amount, $10,000 is allocated to Professional

and Outside Services and $13,O0O to Travel - In State.

Zl RePresents General APProPnatton Act funds. APProPriated as a lumP sum for tbe agency, witb special line items'

within the "OPerating Subtotal'
The program detail and the line items

199

are shown for information onlY'



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - ADMINISTRATION (Cont,d)

,EgltoVee 
Related Expenditures _ The approved amount

i'^lJ-^TT:l ltary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $3,Ãeurement System from3.59% to 3.1470, as authorized

includes: a) an addition zl $2,7OOto ann¡¿li2s the cost of the April200 as a rezulr of lowering tt 
"_pfoy"I"ã¡Urrtioo to the Stateby Secrion 103 of the GeÃrat dõ;;;;';".

i:åtilü# :i:lå'JJ,î:l"jtrj,[î:J*ttffJ;iï:" share oremprovee medicar and dentar insurance paymenrs,

Other Operatitrg E
premiums, which re amount includes: a) a

ãr $st,aoô f* t* lthorizø by Section Eent
g,6oo for the Tucson total

ffÍi:$i:;il;:ï::"::i,ì#';îïî,îïJïä:*:":l,jîï,:i,,"",'iäffnses associated with reducrions in rorce

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund. No more than $25,OOO may be spent for supportture. It is the inrenr of the Iægisiature.tnai this ceilingy agreemenr. The ceiling is nor to apply to employeeJ

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Promotion Council. (The Arizona Iceberg I-ettuce Research Council is not affected.)
Elimin¿1eg the A¡izona Iceberg I-ettuce

July l, 20O3 - Continues the Grain Research and promotion Council untit

200



2,304,800

610,100

183,900
382,400

9,600
160,500

(1,200)

2,107,900

573,100

130,600
295,900

2,500
232,Læ

4-
661,100

3,342,100

12,000
37,7AO

4-
218,900

3,610,700

95.1
!

2,ll9,7AO

568,600

170,600
259,900

2,500
336,300

{-
''t693AO

3,457,600

13,600
{-
4-

228,800

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendirures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipmeut

All Other OPerating ExPendirures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Aquaculrure
Reduction-In-Force Cost

Animal Damage Control

Egg Inspection

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

General Fund
Aquaculture Fund

Egg lnspection Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t07.7 t! g4.7 !

735,200

3,650,100

100

4-
75,000

178,400

3,903,600

-l

3,725,000
100

178,400

3,903,500

' 3,7oo,ooo s

!!

3,379,800
12,000

218,900

3,610,700

3,457,600
13,600

228,800

3,700,000

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICI,]LTTJRE - AI\IIMAL SERVICES . a.R.s. s 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock
Keith Kelly, Director

F'v 1992
Àctr¡al

FY 1994
ApprovedGEI{ERAL Ft]ND AìID OTIIER

APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

F'Y 1993
Estimate

vestock

livestock
li

co¡tducts
regulatesatú

alsoh
Iosseslivestock

aquacukure.
efrorts.

atd
control

investigates

ProcessrnS
damage

bra¡ùs
e88

animal

livestock

wil.d
produaion
tn

records
dairy

participates

division

qnd

This

ProcesstnSpoubry
pro8,rùms

and
Description

control
meal

hogram
sales
disease

(Continued)

nded in the Egg Inspection line item'
item.
g Inspection line items.

t of health insurance in excess

Y 1993.

incre¿se reflecting the supplemental appropriation authorized

- This amount is allocated to Travel - In State'

as a lump sum for the agency' with special line items'

wn for information onlY'

?0t



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. AÀIIMAL

FTE Positiors
line item.

SERVICES (Cont'd)

- The increase of 0'4 FTE position reflects the inclusion of the staff associated with the Aquaculture special

FTE Positions 0.4

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendi rures
All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL $13.600

Personal Services - The approved amount r¡ based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $43,300 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $66,200 d;;ri; ,h" 
"or, 

of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.
Employee Related Expenditures _ Tbe approved amount includes: a) an additionel $9,700 to ann¡¡¿li2¿ the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) aäuction of g9,500 as a resurt of-lowering the employer contribution to the stateRetirement system ftom 3'59% to g.í+%, as authorized uy s"ctioi 103 of the General Appropriatiou Act.
The approved amount also includes a total of $252,900 for the state. share of employee medical and dentar in.surancepayments, which will be transferred to he Hearth Insurance Trust iund.

iffi,'ffi i"t$"iåde: ïi."i;*;;ìi.:t too,ooo is restored ror analvsis or dairy producr samples. rhe amount was

other operating Expenditures - The approved^amount includes: a) a total of $rz7 ,2oofor the payment of risk mlnagemenr
3l"rî|ä¿îJ:*:f,:ffiå"ïlil*'200 authorized bva;ú;' r04 or the ó"o",a-Àppropriation Acr, and b) a totar

raised. Regulations

gram which ** *J;,Ïf,5î'rïîri
derail:

$5,100
1,900
6.600

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a o% vacaac-y factor. The approved amount also incrudes anadditional $300 to annuarize the cosr of the April reel genJ sauly aa¡ustment.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes a total of gl,20o for the state share of employee medicaland dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount for All Other Operating Expenditures includes a total of $700 for the payment of risk managementpremiums' which reflects an additionai $700 authori zd by s*ti* ìo¿ of the Generar Appropriation Act.

Egg
and ment regulates egg production facilities and egg product handling to protect public health
appr department.assesses inspection fees. rhe Etlinspect¡on ruo¿ is a "g0/10' fund. Thefollowing line item detail:

202

(Continued)



aRrzoNA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - ANIMÀL SERVICES (Cont'd)

r:FNF-RÄI, F'I ANT) OTHER TED F'[]NDS

FTE Positions 6.6:

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

All Other Operating ExPenditures

TOTAL s22E.800

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved alnount also includes an

additional $5,000 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The approved amount for Employee Related Expendiruresin

1993 gLneral salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $700

Retiretent systenfrom 3-5g% to 3.L47o as authorized by

amount also includes a total of $19,300 for the state share o

be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

The Expenditures includes: a) a total of Sll,100 for the Payment of risk

man on"i$9,400 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

and sPace'

?03



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operaring Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Reduction-in-Force Cost
USDA Co-Op Agreement
Fruit and Vegetable Standardization

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Citrus, Fruit, & Vegetable Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t32.0 )! 111.5 -v

-

2,335,100

625,500

5,100
191,400

100

314,500
4-

511,100

3,471,7W

4,194,2N

-

1t2.2 !

2,081,100 2,10É',400

609,500 584,700

5,100
217,4@

-0-
M,2W
23,200

441,500 651,900

3,132,100 3,343,000

102,100
-0-

839,300

4,072,5W ?! 4,237,100 !t!

3,47l,goo
722,300

4,194,200

-

3,234,2ú
939,300

4,072,500

3,343,000
gg4,100

4,237,100

{-
153,400

+.
299,100

-0-

-0-
200

722,300

{-
-0-

894,100

GEIÌERAL FI]ND AND CITRUS, FRUIT,
& VEGETABLE FT]ND

FV L992
Actual

F-r 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

OF AGRICT]LTIIRE - PLANT I¡ÍDUSTRIES a.R.s. $ 3-101

Analyst: Bock
Keith Kelly, Director

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT

JLBC

exclusion,.

regulation;
control, eradication,. planning;hay

hogram

brokcr
Pest survEt
Description

apiary

This

and
division b

regulation, native

progrqms

plant

include:
integrated

hamest
Pesl

plant

regulation; and
managemenl

quarØntine,

.fruit and

including
nußery
border

vegetable
regulation;
inspeaions .for

standardization.
seed

pest
and

(Continued)

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 20 FTE positions funded in the Fruit and vegetable Standardization line irem.zl The FTE positions total include s 22 FTE positions ñ¡nded io ,n" n*i, and Vegetable standardization line item.!/ The expenditure detail for FY 1993 includãs a $36,000 increase reflecting the zupprementar appropriation authorizedby I-aws 1993' chapter 7 (H.B. 2oo2),2nd Special Session. Ttris amoùnt is aliåcatø ro Travel - In State.4l Represents General Appropriation Ací funds. 
'eppropi"i"a 

as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.The program detail and line items within the "Sårating suutotal' arã shown for infãrmation only.5/ It is the intent of the I-egislature that the Departmånt or Ãg;"oin r" reestabrish an effective border inspectiou programby operating' with department Personnel, at least ¡ou, uJr¿"r-rtations. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

204



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - PLANT INDUSTRIES (Cont'd)
flFNFp,rr FrlNTt 

^NTl 
f-TTPIIS ÍTITTT Á¡ VF.GRTÀRLE FTINI)

FTE Positiors; Border Statiors - The approved amount restores funding for 4 border inspection posts' The border

inspection progra6 has been part of the department's efforts to prevent the importation !o Arizons ef rlqngergus plant pests

and plant ài.""r*t. At points of entry on ñ4jor highways, vehicles have been stopped and inspected for quarantined

prodücts. The FY 1993 General Appropriation Act had eliminated the then included 9

sites. In FY 1993, the border inspection budget was reduced by half, by The remaining

half-year funding was used to phase out the prograrn during a period of 5 months. The FY 1993 budget also included 15

FTE positioo. -¿ $¿148,700 for an "interior' inspection prognam to inspect high-risk commercid shipments at their

destinations within Arizona.

For Fy 1994, the border inspectionprogram is reestablished at 4 ports of entry: rùy'interhaven/Yuma, Ehrenberg, San Simon,

and Safford. The department may use up to 33.2 FTE positions to operate the 4-station program. Of these, 15 FTE

positions and $,147,g00 may be either utilized for interior inspections or shifted back to border inspections. The other 18.2

htf positions and $469,8ú are specifically authorizÃ for the border program. Since the FY 1993 budget included a total

5 intãrior positions, and 17.5 border positions for the phaseout Perid), the net change is 0.7

roved amount was based on the following deøil for the border Program: FTE Positions, 33.2;

Employee Related Expenditures, $201,000; All Other Operating Expenditures, $35,300; Total,

$918,500.

It is the intent of the I-egislarure that, in FY 1994, the A¡izona Department of Transportation furnish space and utility service

free of charge at up to 4-ports of entry for the Arizona Department of Agriculture border inspection staff stationed at Arizona

Department of Transportation facilities.

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor an¿ $¡i,too in vacancy savings. The

approved amount also inch¡d-es an additional $67,200 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment' In

addition, the amount reflects net decreases of $5,900 related to the border station reestablishment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an the cost of the April

t99i general salary a justment, and b) a reduction of $9,500 as a result ribution to the State

Retirelent System frim3.59% to3.l47o, as authorized by Section 103 Act'

The approved amount also includes a total of $260,200 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y**-tr, which will be transferred to the He¿lth Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $130,300 for the payment of risk m¡nagement

premiurns, whicù reflects an additional $lo3,lo0 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $62,900 for rent of state-owned space.

Fruit and Vegetable Søndardization - The department in pects produce before and after harvesting to ensure that marketed

products meet both standards of quality and pacÈaging requirements. The approved amount for this special line item is based

on the following line item detail:

FTE Positions _n.o

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendi tures

All Other Operating ExPendirures

TOTAL

205

$!94-_!99

(Continued)



The approved amount for Personal Services is based on a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $16'500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 g :neral salary adjgstment.

The r Operating Expenditures includes: a) a total of $37,000 for the payment of risknEn ts an additional $30,900 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act,and state_owned space.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICT.]LTURE - PLANT IhIDUSTRIES (Cont'd)
AND .& ABLE

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

A"d""ttu*l pt¿t"tt 
- This act clarifies and expands the department,sauthority to control the importation of plants, pt-t ptoa*EiãGÇlt"-" that may hrrbo;o, carry ,rnngerous plaat pe.stsor plant diseases' In particular, it authorizes the courts to assess a civil penaltyiot to exceed $-s,ooo-for thl knowingimportation to A¡izona of a crop pest or crop disease. The act also states the Department of Agriculture and the Departmentof rransPortation 'shall cooPerate at the ports of entry! (A.R.s. $ 3-216c) to Lrry out n" pmt quarantine provisions of

206



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Agricultural rùy'orker SafetY

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Pesticide Fund
Commercial Feed Fund

Fertilizer Materials Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

::
1,987,90O

107,400

23,700
34,300

9,400
'19,7@

14,300

161,400

2,256,700

149,700

2,û6,û0

1,786,400
33 1,800
120,400
167,800

25.O r!

2,û6,û0

25.0

541,800

156,000 !

130,300
39,400

8,800
152,000

7,2OO

337,7æ

25.0

560,700

156,600

112,600
53,300
11,500

173,800
1,500

352,7æ

1,070,000

131,200

612,900
207,000
190,900
190,400

1,201.,200

ll ll

1,035,500

130,000

4ó9,000
323,9@
1E6,500
186,100

1,165,500

1,165,500 ' L,2o1,2oo !!

GENERAL F[]ìID AND
OTIIER APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

FY 1992
Actual

r"r 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICI.]LTTJRE .

CHEIVTICAI,S / ENVIRONMENTAL
a.R.s. s 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock
Keith Kelly, Director

and
also

dealers

divisionThe
feed

chemicals.cubural
produds.

co¡runercial

agriof

censes

fenilizer
li

atd
use;

handling
.feed

their

safethe
pesticide
regulates

_fo,

and

Promotesch

laws
wh

pesticides
content

Safery
and

registers

Work¿r
labeling

vtstondiThis
enþrces

Agricuhuralof
a¡ú

Ofice

Description

the
produc-ts;

includes

Program

fenilizer

(Continued)

llrh"-"rrgPositionstotalincludes3FTEpositionsintheAlineitem.
Zl l¿ws 1993, Chapter ? (H'8. 2009), 2nd' Special Session the cost of health insurance in

excess of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and allocated as follows: Pesticide

Fund (operating), $5,000; commercial Feed Fund, $2,100; Fertilizer Materials Fund' $1'600; Pesticide Fund

$3'800'

11 1993 includes a $5,000 increase reflecting the supplemenøl authorized by hws 1993'

Special Session. This amount is allocated to Professional and Outside Services'

tt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line iæms'

The program and line iiem detail are show¡ for information only. Thi egricultural lilorker Safety special line item

is part of the agencywide sum in FY 1994'
207



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICT]LTURE
(Cont'fl

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. Theadditional $8,300 from the Glneol fund and ilO,60O from Other Appropriated Funds togeneral salary adjustment.

approved amount also includes an
annualize the cost of the April 1993

Employee Related
$1,6-oo-fromoth;; cludes: a) an

of $l'loo rto- ti f the APril 199

contribution to the state Retirement Appropriated

Appropriation Act. 
'Erv ¡\vrr¡eu¡er¡r to 3'14%' as

The approved amount also includes a total of 532,2æfrom the General Fund and $32,300 from Other Appropriated Fundsfor the state share of employee medical and denral t"*;;;;";;;ts, which will be transferred ro rhe Hearrh rnsuranceTrust Fuud.

oved amount includes $15,900 from the General Fund and $lg,50O fron OthernÂnagement premiums. These amou¡
üds, as authorized under S
from the General Fund a¡d

Agricultural Worker Safety - This program is to promot
Program had been funded fro. .u.piur"-, in the pesticide other farm chemic¿ls. The
based upon a General Fund appropri"tioo,i irr"r" i, no ved amount for FY 1994 is

FTE Positions 3.0

Personal Services
Employeæ Related Expendi rures
All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL
$ 131.200

The approved amount for Personat Services is based upon a o% vacancy..factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $2'300 to annuarize the cost of the Aprir l99i general saiary a_djustment.

yee Rel:
and b) , oal $30o to annualize the cost of the April

amou'r arso incrudes a totar or,,r:;J;, "r"liiïi:i:ï:iî:ï:,ä,:ff,:ff
be transferred to the Health Insurance dental insurance payments, which will

The approved amount includes a total of $4,300 from the General Fund for the payment of risk ma'agement premiums,which reflects an additional $4'300 fto,o ti"ã"neral Fund as authoized by section io¿ 
"rä" Generar Appropriation Act.

208



Professional & Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPendirures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures
488,100

91,000

351,200

14.0

77,500

340,700

14.0

91E,400

346,100

594,400

15.0

73,900

1,014,400

FTE Positions

500,200

-

g3o,3oo )!

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,300
3,000

600
479,200

4-

5,300
4-

600
494,300

-0-

19,400
5,500

900
565,200

3,400

ARIZONA DEPARTMEI'IT OF AGRICI,]LTI.]RE' AGRICI]LTT]RAL LAB a.R.s. g 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock
Keith Kelly, Director

Fv tee/2.
Actual

vt Ley'/ -
Approved

Yr teezt

GENERAL FI]ND Estimate

regulationatúinspeaiondepanmentseveralforanalyses

cres

laborarcry
a8,en

provides
stateother

divisionThis
cenatnfo,ú¡swellqs

DescriptionProgram

ProSrøms

personar services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes an

additional $10,500 ,o "*uålit" 
the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

Em The approved amount includes: a) an of the April

199 d b) a reduction of $1'60O as a result to the State

Ret 3't4%' as authorizpd by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $41 ,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments'

*fricú witt be transferred to the Heålth Insurance Trust Fund'

Travel - In state - The approved amount restores $3,000 which had 5""¡ sliminated as part of the FY 1993 lump sum

reduction.

other operating Expenditures total of $20,200 for the payment of risk managemenr

premiums, which reflects an add 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $302,000 for the Agriculrural

The amount includes a total of $143,300 for building operating costs which is a net reduction of $51'900' Costs will be less

because the state has purchased the laboratory uui-r,aing. fire amount arso includes an additional $20,000 for laboratory

supplies.

l-r R"pr"r"nts General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated_as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items'

The items within tt'e ;öp"'ating Subtotal" are shown for information only'

209



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

FTE Positions.!/

2,709,300

l,6u,gæ

422,400

1,410,400

393,400

324,3æ

l,u6,gæ

198,900

303,700

-

-

55.0

2,400,300

54.2

?ßJ

77.8

2,l2s,loo 2!t!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Receiverships

Employee Relaæd Expenditures

Personal Services

2,452r9W

255,4@

79,700
39,300
14,100

249,7æ
3,900

385,600

2,1?Å,lN

272,2æ

64,600
43,000
16,000

269,900
4-

1,949,500

175,600 !

21,400
43,000
16,000

119,500
{-

ÍY 1994
Approved

GENERAL F[]NI)
FV 1992
Actr¡al

FY 1993
Estimate

STATE BAÀIKING DEPARTMENT
a.R.s. $ 6-110

JLBC Analyst: Smith
Richard Houseworth,

sales
bank¿rs

Agency
souttdness.

finance
mongage

These

Description

companies
brolcers

eNilies
The

colleoion
include

savings a¡td

depanment
monEt

qSenctes

Ioan

regulates

escrow
tra¡umitters

associations
48ents

moþr
debt

credit

state-chartered
vehicle

unrons and
management

financial
dealers

banlcs

entities
holding

companies

tn order

consurner
companies

to
trust

lenders

assure

companies
mongage

financial

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes a reduction of 0.8 FTE positions to bring the agency,s current vacancyfactor in line with the standard vacancy r""to, ø, - "g"n"f-*iitú. ou-u"r of FTE positions.

(Continued)

1/

2/
ffi,il: lï'$'öj!i.ïtït#-Tt positions tunded in the Receivership speciar line irem in,iy tsszand 5 FrE

(DOA
etore 'sp

so pay f;
- -:."1 

Appropriation Act foornote)
¡hall assess and set feps that will ensure that funds deposited to the General Fund will equalor exceed its expenditure from the General Fund. In catc,rt"ting tnis expenditure, the depafment shall include theamount expended by DOA for all costs associated with ,s occupancy during Fy 1994,

year end an amount not greater
accordance with the rorowing rormura: oo 

-o!,1n" 
o^,1åit,JdîSf"äiiäj iïËJ;,å:;U :jr.o:ii-"$100,000' and 80% of any remainder. (General Appropriation Acr footnote)Represents General Appropnation Act funds. apprÇ;åt.a ;;i;.; sum for the agency, with speciar rine irer¡s.The line items within the ;operating suutoãi" 

"è ,úo*r, ror inrã-riration onry.

3/

!/

5/

2t0



STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)

personal services - The approved emount is based upon I 1.5% vacancy factor and $22,000 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount "r* i""r"åä an additional $32,600 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary sdjustment'

Empr ::i:t:
April
State

The approved amount also includes a total of $127,400 for the state share of mployee medicsl and dental insurance

p"y-"oo, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

professional and outside services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $43,200 due to scheduled completion

of the department's automation function'

other ope ï;3rîfr::t;'¡ ffiJ:f,i:
Premiums, iversuifs Division.
reflects all

lsoincludes$l,looforcontinuedrentalofstoÉgesPsce.sprivateleasepayment
utilities and operating expenses, has ment is 1 of 4 agencies

the Sun States Savings Building loca Phoenix-'-]i¡ building

was acquired as part of the state,s RTC/Distiessed Property .:_^e^Ã 
ocation of space

in this buitding 
"r" 

uokoown, the lease-purchase payment Ãa 
"1 

estimated the building are

included in the DOA budget for FY 1994. It is the irtent of the Legislarure ase payment and

occupa¡rcy costs be tr-rí"rr"d to the Banking Department's appropriation in FY 1995.

Receiverships-Theapprovedamountwasbasedonthefollowinglineitemdetail:

FTE Positions 5.0

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Other Operating ExPenditures

TOTAL - ReceivershiPs s175.600

The approved amount for the Receiverships special line item includes the following:

_- personal Services _ The approved amount is based upon ao'o vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional

$3S0O t" "t"*lize 
the 

"ott 
of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

- Th es: a) of the APril

and a resu to the State

to 3 ection

The approved amount also includes a total of $13,100 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y."t", which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

-- other operatins Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $101,400, which reflects reduced ne¿d for

General Fund support of the Receiverships Division due to iocr""""¿ revenues to the depertm€nt's non-appropriated

it22,400
28,700
24.500

ReceivershiP Revolving Fund

2TI

(Continued)



STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
L

Prior to FY 1994, a footnote in the General Appropriation Act required
special line appropriation an amount equal to IOO% of the first $25O,OOO

revenues to this fund. In effect, the
riated ñ¡nd. Given expected Fy 199
estir¡ated at $1¿t6,300 for Fy rgg3. (The department will revert $125,g00 0f

appropriation is projected to revert.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

licensure and specific legal requirements for
epartment to iszue a l_year premium Finance

companiesro the suæ1¡l1nae+r,, "i"';:î,ïi!,i;,ili :=H'üîîå#$f"$#*
Revolving Fund. All other penalti", -d fees will be depo

272



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

1.5 1.0 1.5

-|

35,400 30,100 36,600

12,200 7,100 8,700

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

4-
¿100

100

4,500

1,000
3,ooo

900
9,500

500
3,000

700
9,500

5,000 14,400 13,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS 52,600 51,600 59,000 w

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Boxing Fund

26,300
26,300

51,600
{-

59,000
2! 4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 52,600 51,600 59,000

BOXING COMMISSION

John Montano, Executive Director

a.R.S. $ 5-221

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

FT 1992

Actual
FY 1993

Estimate
F^Y 1994

ApprovedBOXING ÍI]NDGENERAL FTJND AND

boxing industry in Arizona.

Commission revenues.

kick-
Boxing

ønd
of

boxing
accountingatü

professionalthe

colledion.fo,
regulatesatú

responsibleIJ

investigates

Racingof
licerces

Depanment
Commission

The

BoxingTheDescriptionAgency

FTE positiors - The approved amount includes a new 0.5 FTE position and $9,600 to accommodate the increased workload

resulting from more boxing events occurring in the state'

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes an

additional $g00 to annuatize the cosr of the April 1993 ieneral sarary a-djustment and a total of $7,200 for the new 0'5 FTE

position.

(Continued)

l-rn" g*ing commission shall feport to the president of the Senate, the speaker of the,House of Representatives' the

chairmen of rhe Senate and House epfroltation committers, and thã Director of the Joint Iægislative Budget

commlttee on a semi-annual basis. rui. i"poa shall contain the number of boxing events' gross receipts, state

revenues, and license fee collections. (General App rpriation Act footnote)

Zt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. npprãpriatea as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

for information onlY.

ll l-aws 1992, chapter 337 (H.B. z2lg),2nd Regular Session, eliminated the Boxing Commission as a "90/10' agency'

All revenues collected for the Boxing Commiision are now deposited into the General Fund'

213



BOXING COMMISSION (Cont,d)
A¡ID

tures _ The onal of the Aprilent, and b)
e% to j.t4 ä": 

to the Søte

The approved amount also includes a total of $4,400 for the state share of employee medical and dental insura¡ce payments,which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $700 for the payment of risk menageEentpremiums, which is the same as the prioi year premiums and b) a tolt of $3,200 for rent of st¡teor¡¡ned space.

214



DEPARTI\IENT OF BUILDING AND FIRE SAFETY a.R.s. 5 41-2141

JLBC Analyst: ReddyEric Borg, Director

FT D92
Actual

FT D93
Estimate

FT D94
ApprovedGENERAL FIJND

1,830,200

5ã,000

467,500

69.2

2,7E7,000

2,757,W

1,793,800

70.2

512,800492,300

423,700

2,6E7,600

l,74t,600

70.2

{-
30,00Ö

450,400

z,goz,goo lr

2,8t2,7W2,657,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

-0-
196,700

6,000
300,000
22,3æ

-G.

200,000
6,000

306,800
4-

(800)

193,500
2,200

295,800
1,600

(44,800)
30,000

-0-
30,000

Lump Sum Reduction
Fire Training School

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

Description
theenforces

faaory-buib
whidt

homesmobile
Marshal,

public.
Fire

ho¡nes

State
general

the
the

oJ
and

manufaaurd
Ofice

.for
the

personnelrtre
includes

snndards

.fo,
also

safery

education
48ency

atú
The

enforces

training

aSenq
vehicles.

The

providesarú
recreationala¡d

codes.frre

Agency
buildings
st4te

FTE positions - The approved amounr includes the elimination of I Examiner Tecbnician FTE position and $22,300 due

to efficiency savings realized from computerizing the licensing dePartment.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3.5% cy savings' The

approved amount includes an additional $52,700 to annualize the adjustment' The

"ppron"a 
amount also includes a reduction of $15,700 for the Exa

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an of the April

1993 general salary a-djustment, and b) a reduction of $8,200 as a result to the State

Retirelent System from3.59% to3.l4/o, as authorized by Section 103

The approved amoúnt also includes a toral of $210,400 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

p"yln*tr, which will be transferred to the Health Insurancè Trust Fund.

(Continued)

Represents
within "All

General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency' The line items

Other Operating Expenditures' are shown for inforrnation only'
v

215



Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a reduction of $3,300 to reflect mileage reimbursement rates.

other operating Expenditures - The approved alount includes: a) a total of $3,500 for the payment of risk m4nzgemenrpremiums' which reflects a reduction or fl,gæ authorized by section lø- g.f the General Appropriation Act, and b) a totalof $136'200 for private rent and $38,700 for the Tucson state office Building lease-purchase payment.

The approved amount also includes a reduction.of $.2,8-P for non-capitalized equipment and a reduction of $2,100 due tothe efñciency savings realized from computerizing the licensing Jepartment.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for a2-yarautomation plan to computerize the licensing department.

Lump Sum Reduction - The approved amount includes a permanent lump sum reduction of $44,g00.

Fire Training t ,gvides training for from sm¡ll communities and ruralareas. The FY I footnote requiríng th fety Fund to reimburse the GeneralFund for the full The footnote was

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND FIRE SAFETY (Cont'd)

2I6



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln St¿te

Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Otber OPerating ExPenditures

4,173,700

575,900

1,077,300

109.3

2,520,5002,328,140

574,400

3,729,900

827,440

toz.3105.6

567,800

2,309,44O

837,800

3,715,000

FTE Positions

tnl

4-

=:

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendirures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

16,000
181,500

1,100
762,OOO

116,700

16,000
184,600

1,600
6?5,2æ

15,900
169,600

4,100
648,200

4-

F"r 1992
Actual

F.r 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
Approved

GENERAL FUND

REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

Michael P. Goldwater, Registrar

a.R.s. $ 32-1103

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Agency Description ' The agenq licenses' qaninatio¡u oJ residential atù commercial

co ns trucl io n co ntract ors'

regulates a¡td cotùuas

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 7 FTE positions and $379'60O'

-- In House Testine - The approved amount includes 4 FTE positions and $259,700 to move the testing program in-

house.

- l-ake Havasu citv office - The approved amount includes 3 FTE positions and,$l19,90o to open a new office in kke

Havasu city to better respond to the increased volume of comilaints from fast-growing areas along the colorado

River.

personar services - The approved amount is based upon a 27o v-acancy factor an-d-_$50,J00 i" vacancy savings' The

approved amount "r* 
io.ruã". an additional g76,g00 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The approved amount also includes an additional $61,000 for the l-ake Havasu city FTE positions, and $56,900 for the in-

house testing FTE Positions.

Employee Related mount includes: a) an additio the cost of the April

1993 general salary of $1 1,300 as a result of low tribution to the State

RetirementSysterBorizedbySectionlO3oftheAct.

The approved amount also includes a total of $264,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental i¡surance

p"y-*ir, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund' 
(continued)

flR.p,","ntsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsareshown
for information onlY'

u prior to the expendiLres of funds for the purchase of new automation equipment for testing, the Registrar shall submit

an expenditure plan to a meering of th" Jåint Legislarive Budget comrniuee for their review. (General Appropriation

Act footnote) Ztl



REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS (Confd)

Travel - In State - The approved
the I-ake Havasu City officè and a

amount incrudes a decrease of $1,700 ûo reflect projected savings due to the opening ofdecrease of $l,,l00 to ¡eflect 
""turf .ifr"g" l"i-Uur."."ot rates.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes a decrease of $5OO to reflect actual mileage reimbursement rates.
Other Operating Expmditures - The a
premiums, which reflects an additional
of $245,900 for the Industrial Commi
paymenr (an increase of $4,10O) ud $¿

The approved amount includas ñrnding for start-up costs associated with the r¡ke Havasu city ofñce end the in-house testingprogram ($87,700 fo¡ the in_house telting p-go_, $24,({[fo, tn" Ut" Havasu City offrL).
The approved amount also includes a ¡eduction of $17,4o0 due to the completion of 2 auto¡n¡tion projects.

,"åî,H"i; iä;t¿ïJ,"rä"ätrîtlJg'ffiH "å,i:Hä. þrecommunications equipment for the in-house testing

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

90/10 !, agency beginning in Fy 1995.
of Contractors F,,nd *á th" General
year, 90/10.

2I8



r,82'.'l,9OO

1,030,500
1,618,600

432,200
4,M3,2OO

985,300

10,337,700

225.O

6,238,500

r,9U,7OO
1,145,600
1,545,600

332,000
4,776,8æ

934,900

343,500
169,200
58,600

1,705,100
47,500

2,323,9AO

10,303,500

376,100

10,679,600

4,941,800
5,737,800

10,679,600

r,999,7æ
1,178,700
1,559,700

333,700
4,548,700

944,900

304,400
167,000
57,600

t,62'19w
17,500

2,r74,4OO

10,ltE,600

376,800

10,565,¿100

5,045,000
5,520,400

10,565,¿100

Program Summarv

Administration/Hearin g

Corporations
Securities

Railroad SafetY

Utilities
I*gal

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Deøil
FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

nll Otler OPerating ExPendirures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special Line Items 1

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund

Other APProPriated Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10,679,600 10,565,400

225.O 222.O

6,488,600 6,649,400

1,491,000 ! t,z64,8oo1,336,300

297,lOO
180,700
55,000

1,598,200
159,700

2,290,7AO

g,E65,5oo

472,200

10,337,700

4,883,500
5,454,200

10,337,700
!

F"r 1992
Actual

FY 1994
ApprovedGENERAL F[]ND AND OTHER

APPROPRIATED Ft]NDS

Fr D93
Estimate

CORPORATION COMMISSION . STJMMARY a.R.s. $ 40-101

JLBC Analyst: HeadleY
Weeks, Commissioner/ChairrnanThe Honorable Marcia

(Continued)

The FTE Positions total includes I FTE position funded in sPecial line items.
Lt
2l l:ws 1993, ChaPter 7 (H.8. 2009), 2nd SPecial Session aPProPriated $53,600 for the cost of health insurance m

excess of amounts onginally apProPriated for FY 1992andFY 1993

Details for the SPecial Line ltems are included on the individual Program Pages

Appropriated as a lumP sum for the agency, with special line items' The program

shown for information onlY

3l
4l

'Operating Subtotal" are

2r9

detail and the line items under the



.'E Positiors - The approved amount incrudes a reduction of 3 FTE posirirra bring the agency,s current vacancy factorin line with the standard vacancy factor for an sgency with this number of FTE positions.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes an additional $g5,600 from the General Fund and $7g,900 from OtherAppropriated Funds ûo ¡nnuarize the cost of the April resr ge;r;isarary adjustmenr.

The approved amount also includes a total of $289,400 from the Generar Fund and $25g,600 from other Appropriated Fundsfor the state share of employee medical and dental ioruon* p"yl"oo, *ni.r *ill u" iä.r"rred to the Health InsuranceTrust Fund.

The approved amount includes an additional $3,600 from other Appropriated Funds for the payment of statewide accountingsystem changes, as authorized under Section r02 of tn" c"n"."t ïpfiopriation Act.

CORPORATION COMMISSION . SUMMARY (Conr'd)

corporatíots,
and

and
Agency

commission
corporations

consßß

tn

responsibilities

Descri
of

adtninistering
serves

ption

4S

three
include

the
the

the

7he

accordance

Arizona

with

statewide
revtew

Arizona

repository
state

and

of

eleded

law.

Corporatiotu

Corporation

corPoratc

establishntent

Code.
of

Commissioners

As
annual

Commission

public
each

Pan

was

rePons
of

wiliry
¡ts

atú

serting
rates

6
established

other

by
year

Arti

regulating
responsibilities

cle
tetms.

the

I5

salc

of
The

related
of

the

publicly-available
to

Arizona

securities
commission

,n

docutnents

,J

rtk¿ by
the

Arizona,
primary

Constitution

220



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

197,100

994,7û

29.0

976,100

1,94ø.,700

759,',lÛO532,6æ

22t,900

1,E27,900

1,073,400

35.0FTE Positions

208,900

30.0

1,999,700 
!!

807,900

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendirures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

165,000
11,000
10,000

573,7ú
4-

157,500
15,900
9,700

311,500
38,000

165,000
9,000
9,000

624,900
4-

CORPORATION COMMISSION - ADMIMSTRATION/HEARING a.R.s. $ 40-101

JLBC Analyst: HeadleY
Honorable Marcia \r¡y'eeks' Commissioner/ChairmanThe

w 1992
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

F'r 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]ND

administative The

two
btdget

conducts

.foo

rates.

tn
annual
t.t

divisio¡ts.

utility
Division

the
alI

unú

on

of
by

Hearings
decisiotts

budgetary

The

requirel
PrePúration

one

.1or

as

regarding

serv,ces
Division.

teated

orders

responsibleIJ

while

Administration
commßsron

Division

the
other

ProSram,

a¡ú
within

draftinga¡ú
located

Administration
divisions

are

The
all

rcsümony
staff

-for

Admi nis t rat i o n / H eari n g

taking

The

supPof

commßsron.

their

the
manaSement

hearings

of

and
rate

Description

financial
elements

wiliry
Commissioners

distind
requesl

public

Program

FTE positiors - The approved amount includes a reduction of I FTE position to bring the program's current vacancy factor

in line with the stan¿"rå vaca¡cy factor for a program with this number of FTE positions'

personar services - The approved amount is based upon a L% vacancy factor and $ror?00 i-n vacancy savings' The

approved amount also irrct,ràLs an additional $l9,5oo to annuatize the cosi of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an of the April

a-djustment, and b) a reduction of $3'700 as a result to the State

ftomZ.Sgn ø3'1470, as authorized by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $? I ,700 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance Payments'

*iricú ïltt be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

Travel - In State - The approved amount reflects a¡ agency reduction of $2'0oo'

Travel - out of State - The approved amount reflects an agency reductiôn of $1'0o0'

total f risk management

104 Act, and b) a total

Stat ase PaYment' The

Ll RePresents General ApproPriation Actfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency'withspeciallineitems'
shown for information onlYThe program a¡d line item detail are

22r



FTE Positions.!/
38.0

-Personal Services 599,300

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Arts Trust Fund Administration

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Arizona Arts Trust Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

43.0

730,000

203,000

26,0æ
700

3,000
156,900

4-
186,500

1,119,500

26,loo

1,145,600

I,I lg,50o
26,100

1,145,600

42.O

759,600

195,100

36,900
500

3,000
156,900

{-
197,2æ

1,151,900

26,900

1,17E,700 !

I,15 l,g0o
26,900

1,17E,700

169,600

45,200
900

2,3@
179,000

8,500

235,gOO

1,004,E00

25,7æ

1,030,500

-
1,004,900

25,700

1,030,500

-

GENERAL FTJND AND
ARIZONA ARTS TRUST FI.]ND

FT 1993
Estimate

F'r 1994
Approved

Fy tg92
Actual

CORFORATION COMMISSION - CORPORATIONS

JLBC
The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Comnissioner/Chairman

A.R.S. $ ¿t0-101

Headley

Descriptionhogram

Corporations
incorporation, and

Division also
changes

The

to
deposits tn

corPorare
the

Corporations
EtAtUS

General

Division
In

,J

Fund f"es
addition þ

that

responsible
"for

musl
maintaining

receiving

accomPany
public

corPorate
records
corpora¡e

rtbd
annual

by
filings.

rePofts
corporailons

anicles
the
of

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of I FTE position to bring the program,s current vacancy factorin line with the standard vac¿rncy factor for a program *i,n nl-"uãu"r of FTE positions.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a.l % vacancy factor and $7,600 in vacancy savings. The approvedamount also includes an additional $30,800 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.
Employee Related Expenditures - The approv{ amgu^nt includes: a) an additional $3,900 to ¡nnualize the cost of the April1993 general salary-adjustment, and b) a'r'eduction of $3,400 

", " rát, of low ing the employer contribution to the StateRetirement system from 3'59% ao 3.í470, as authorized uy section t03 of the eneral Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $101,300 for the state_ share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Heårth I¡surance r*ri rt¿.

(Continued)
Lt
2t

The FTE Positions total includes I FTE position funded i¡ the Arts Trust Fund Admini5l¡¿3¡on special line item.Represents General Appropnation Act fu;ds. Appropriated a "1"*o sum for rhe agency, with special line items.The program detail and the line items under the;-operating suutotai; are shown rorinrornationonly.

222



CORPORATION COMMISSION' CORFORATIONS (Cont'd)
Í:FNFP AT Ff

^NTI 
APITôNA ARTS ITST FTINT¡

professional and Outside Services - The approved amount reflects the addition of $10,90o for hiring temporary clerical

help during the peak corporation ¡nnual report filing Period'

arts Tnst Fund administration - This line item represents funds

I FTE position who processes the Arts Trust Fund assessment'

annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment and

contribution rate to the SLte Retire-ment Systen from3.59% lo 3.L496, as authorized by section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act. The approved amor¡nt ar-so incr¡a1 atotal of $2,500 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental

i;ïr-* payments, whicfi will be transferred to the Heatth lnzurance Trust Fund.

223



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

FTE Positions

I,215,300

t32,6ú

1,61t,600

253,200 271,0æ

-0-
{-
-0-
{-

{-
{-
{-
{-

40.0

-

-

-0- -0-

256,600

1,559,700 L/
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Personal Services
1,274,6æ 1,303,100

Expert Testimony

Employee Related Expenditures

1,601,100

17,500

14,900
3,900
7,000

107,000

1,545,600

-

1,545,600

{-

39.0

-

1,559,700

-0-

FT D94
Approved

GENERAL FIJND
îY t992
Actual

F"r ug3
Estimate

CORFORATION COMMISSION - SECURITIES

Commissioner/ChairmanThe Honorable Marcia Weeks,
JLBC Analyst: Headley

A.R.S. S ¿t0-101

Arizona
licensing

secunltes
hogram

fees

Securities
and

licensing
Description

Act.

fines.
The

The

securities
Securities

Securities
brokers and

Division

Division

IJ
taking

also

regulates the
e4forcement

sale

responsible

of

.fo,
actiorLr

securities tn

depositing
aSarrrst

tn the

Arizona,

Persons
General

viohting
including

Fund

the
provisions

registration
of

registration

a¡td
the
of

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of I FTE position to bring the program,s current vacancy factorin line with the standard vac¿rncy factor for 
" 

progr"- with this number of FTE positions. .

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a lVo vacarrcf factor and $13,100 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $29,300 to ann¡¡alize ,h" 
"or, 

of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.
Employee Related Expenditures - The approvd 

"-9Tl includes: a) an additional $3,700 to ¡nnr¡alize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) a reduction of $5,900 
". " ,"í1, of_lowering the employer contribution to the stateRetirement System from3'59% to l'ícn, as authorized uy s.tion r03 of the General Appropriation Act.

*ülllü# iääÏ5",ïi'"ï'J,ïîfJ,i1tå:î;ï::" share oremprovee medicar and denrar inzurancepaymenrs,

Represents General Appropriation Act ftrnds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.The program and line item deøil are shown fo, infoåoti"";;t. ---n
Ll

224



Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

49,800

49,000

49,800

228,90O

53,300

8.0

47,3ú

193,900

FTE Positions

234,9û

8.0

332,000'

y

60,400

432,200

8.0

-

333,700

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Railroad rrVarning SYstems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

35,900
2,000

11,900
4-

333,700

4-

35,900
2,000

11,900
4-

332,000

-0-

34,100
4,500

20,500
1,300

301,600

130,600

FY 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT.]ND

coRPoRATIoNcoMMISSIoN.RAILROADSAFETY A.R.S. 5 ¿t0-101

JLBC Analyst: Headley
Commi ssioner/ ChairmanThe Honorable Marcia Weeks,

Description the
.forresponsible

govetnment
¡Jatú

federalthe
Division
with

Utilities
agreement

the

4n
within

through
unita

Also
¡J

Arizona.
proSrün

within
Safety

railroads.
entirely

Railroad

intersMte

The

locating
inspects

railroads
also
ofinspeaions

commlssrcn

Program

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional

a¿,000 to annualize the cósi of the April 1993 general salary adustment'

Employee Related ved amount includ st of the April

1993 general salary ction of $1'100 as on to the State

Retirement System authorized by Sec

The approved amount also includes a total of $20,000 for the state share of employee medical and denør insurance payments'

*trictr *itt be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

RailroadWarningSysterrrs.Fundsinthtatematchforfederalfundsus€dtoupgrade
railroad crossings throughout the state' No was approved for FY 1994 given the presence

"î" 
tlg.n"-t-carry-forward balance rema ons'

-/jIl,,,"PpropriationisexemptfromA.R.S's35.190'relatingtolaPSin8ofappropriations.(GeneralAppropnatton

Act footnotQ

uRepresentsGeneralAppropriationAct-funds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency'withspeciallineitems'
The program and line'iæm detail are shown for information only'

225



FTE Positions
87.5

-
Personal Services 2,5I1,7@

Employee Related Expenditures 527,W

87.5

2,614,5æ

576,7æ )!

135,000
I 18,100
30,000

851,400
47,5æ

1, I 92,000

4,373,200

350,000

4,723,200

4,696,900
90,000

4,776,E00

87.5

2,690,2æ

54r',9@

85,000
1 19,100
30,000

723,W
17,500

973,6W

4rlgE,7N

35o,OOO !

4,W,700 2!

4,549,7æ
4-

4,5ß,700

-

Professioual & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL .

Utility Audirs

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Utility Reg. Rev. Fund
Pipeline Safety Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

64,200
120,900
20,100

816,900
84,000

I,106,100

4,14ø.,900

299,400

4,443,2¡¡

-
4,443,20O

4,U3,200

-

4-

UTILITY REG. REV. FUhfD &
PIPELINE SAFETY REV. FTJND F"r 1994

Approved

Fy tgg2
Actr¡al

FT 1993
Estimate

CORFORATION COMMISSION - UTILITIES

JLBC
The Honorable Marcia V/eeks, Commissioner/Chairman

A.R.S. $,1{l-101

Headley

wtI
rate

Utilities

hogram

nesseE.

cases

Di
The

vtston IJ

through
Description

the
Utilities

The
research,

inspeaion
Division

Utilities

of
also

8as

presenting
Division

monircrs
pipelines

evidence
¿rsists

tn

a¡td

the

the
compliance

hearings
with

oPeration

and

of

Commissioners ,n

commission
contracting

pipeline
rate

reaching
with

safery

utility
decisio¡ts.

decisions
rate

Program.
One

regarding

other
anaþsts and

duty

public

of
qPen

the

utility

Personal Services - The approved amount is b_ased upon a 1.6% vacancy factor and $43,600 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $65,700 tä annu lize n" cosiof the April iseï g"o","t salary adjustment.

(Continued)

u I-aws 1993' chapter.T (H'B' zoog),2:d, ìp*]i! *:îoo appropriated $53,600 for the cosr of healrh insurance inexcess of amounrs originally appropriated fðr Fy tssz anJïy tss¡.zl This appropriation is "*"*it r'ä*Ï.n.s. $ 35-190,;rÃ; to hpsing of appropriations. (General AppropriationAct footnote)
1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. 

- 
Appropriated as.a lum_p sum for the agency, with special line items.The program debil and thð line items under,h" 

"'op"r"ti;;lrutot"r"'ar" ,ho*nãrìnformation only.

226



CORPORATION COMMISSION - UTILITIES (Cont'd)

includes: a) an additio the cost of the April

,100 as a result of low tribution t'o the State

by Section 103 of the Act'

a

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $214,90O for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance

;;t.JJ;, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

sk management
t, and b) a tot'rl

PaYment. The

leases.

The approved amouût for office sPsce costs represents a-redu¡t1on of $76,000 to a just for the actr¡al amount of space

*ãpiä by divisions n-¿"¿ from the utility Regulation Revolving Fund.

The approved amount also includes an additional $3,600 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges' as

;*h.å;rd under section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Audits and Rate Hearings - Funds in this special line item are used to hire outside consultants who provide expertise and

"ã"i* 
U,ifiries staff durinlg commission public utility rate hearings'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

to regulate puuti" ,"ru ion to encourage competition and growth in the

telecommunications industry. Requires the coãåissiorn to estabrirn pr*"aor*t a¡d sta¡¿¿rds ior identifying and regulating

competitive tong aistance íelecommunications ..rtet". Also allows the Commission to establish a rate for a palicular

service of a long distance telecommunications Jó;;" without a hearing if the service is offered in a competitive market'

227



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipnent

AII Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

I 17,300

9E5,300

223,1æ

64,y',9æ

145,900 145,900

16.5

122,t@

-

-

16.5

934,900

124,5æ

664,500 676,9æ

16.5

gg,gN rr
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Services

15,400
5,100

I1,4(X)
163,300
27,9û

17,500
3,500

13,600
lll,300

4-

17,500
3,500

13,600
lll,300

{-

TJ"TILITY REGI]LATION
REVOLVING FT'IID F-r ú93

Estimate
lY 1994

Approved

Fy t992
Actr¡al

CORPORATION COMMISSION . LEGAL
The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Commi ssioner/Chainnan

JLBC Analyst: Headley

a.R.s. g 40-101

the
setting
hogram

and
Attorney

ln
General

other
,s

Description
areas

ofice.

The

not
Legal

associated
Division

with the
rePresents the

Securities Division.
co¡nmission ,n all mafiers

Securities-related legal
relaüng to

caseS are
public utility

litigated
rate

by

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional$12,400 to annualize the cost of the April l99t;";J;;;;;Ë;_".,.
Employee Related Expenditures - The approv* 

".9loj includes: a) an additional $1,500 to annualize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) a reduction of g3,000 
^ " ,T-tl of low ing the employer contribution to the StateRetirement System ftom 3'59% to 3.í4%, as authorized by Section 103 of tbe eneral Appropriation Act.

fü.*ilü# îffä#å".';ilt'jfi'l:,i.l1l"ri^tî;lffî" share oremproyee medicar and dentar insurance paymenrs,

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.The program and line item deøil are shown f* irf"rr*t¡*;;.'*
U

228



Program Summarv

2,'145,500
2,595,600
3,444,000

372,800
441,300

1,607,800
62'l,M

11,&34,400

256.5

-

6,049,700

2,910,800
2,701,800
3,589,700

436,200
457,000

1,591,4O0
66.3,2æ

Í¿¡50,100

260.0

6,381,500

. 1,582,800

1,539,600
145,400

11,900
2,679,7OO

9,200

4,385,800

12,350,100

2,879,4æ
2,7?5,OOO

3,649,900
432,,400

464,200
1,664,400

666,300

l":¿,4E1,600

261.O

6,543,2@

ll 1,428,2æ

1,639,600
153,000

11,900
2,680,700

25,000

4,5L0,200

Administration
Claims
Administrative I-aw Judge

l-abor
Special Fund

Occupational SafetY & Health

I-egal Counsel

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,412,'loo

1,669,400
132,200

12,300
2,4t5,700

142,400

4,317,AAO

11,&i4,¿100

2t3t

12,¿181,600

INDUSTRIALcoMMISSIoNoFARIZONA-SI]MMARY
a.R.s. $ 23-101

JLBC AnalYst: Fusak
, Directorhrry EtchechurY

FY 1992

Actr¡al

FY 1994

Approved
FY 1993

Estimate
ADMINISTRATIVE FI]ND

of

The

dispute
claimants

claim
industry.

for
w48e

coverag,e

insurance
us¡¿¿.thealth

compensatrcn
and

comPensation

safery
worlccrs

worlcersthe

employers

providing
occupaüonal

and

regulates

issu¿s

self-insured
agencies

labor

atú

Commission

child

carTters

-fo,
employment

Industrial

private
insolvent

The

of
or

responsiblealso¡.t

licensing
employers

Description

uninsured

Agency
comm,ssrcn
resolutions

(Continued)

ion appropriated $31'600 for the cost of health inzurance m

2OO,00O from the Special Fund to fund an

rity to assist injured workers eligible for

)
a lump sum for certain programs and a modified lump

sum for other Programs'

229



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA - SUMMARy (Cont,d)

Personal Services - The approved amount alsogeneral salary adjustment.
incrudes an additionar $194,500 ¡o annuarize the cost of the Apr' 1gg3

E-p
April approved smount includes: a) an additi
State d b) a_reduction of g29,300 as a result of the cost of the

3'14%, as authorized by Section 103 of tribution to the
Act.

åï"t"ï:Ht;îïi'J,Lî:"';:;',;,i""îå1,f',i"injïff;Tl:.,0"," or emprovee medicar and denrar insurance

CAPITAL OU"TLAY

from the Industrial Commi5sisp Special Fund to the Industrial Commis5¡q¡ for the maintenance and repair of state buildings
m accordance with the buitding renewal formula established

- Section lH of the Capiøl Outlay Bill appropriates $58,200
pursuanr ro A.R.S. g 4f-793.01

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Industrial Commission Administrative Fund for FY 1993 to the General Fund instead of the Special Fund.
any surplus ìn the

Transfers, oD a one time basis,

230



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPendirures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures 1,595,500

1,056,300

22'1,6æ

42.0

1,057,500

43.O

l,57o,5oO1,517,300

995,000

233,200

42.6

2,745,500 2,910,800 2,E79,4N !

2g2,goo t!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

78,7æ
17,800
4,500

1,494,500
4-

78,700
17,800
4,500

1,469,500
-0-

62,300
17,800

1, 100

1,304,000
132,100

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA . ADMINISTRATION a.R.s. $ 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Fusakbrry Etchechury, Director

Fr 1992
Actual

F'r 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
ApprovedADMIMSTRA,TIVE FI]ND

unituured claimants.

.for

calrcns
including

dificulties

appli

Payments

and

resolve
servces

ønd

criteria
comPensationa¡ú

claimants
administratìve

funding

assis¡

medicaJ

to
general

evaluates
vides

vides
qlso

Pro

Pro

¿ts

Ombudsmanan

division
well

division

as

The
The

provideswEton

claims

employers

Di

ProcesstnSdataand
self-insured

compensation

fo,

AdministationThe

worlcers
matntenance

applications

fling

of
buiAing
with

Description

renewals

Program
ossociated

and
personnel,

FTE positioris - The approved amor¡nr includes a reduction of I FTE position which was transferred to the claims Division'

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon a 1% vacancy factor and $ ' The vacancy

savings has increased ty 
^f 

tO,Zæ because the proiram did not hare a vacancy Y 1993' The

"pproî"a 
amount 

"lro 
io"lud", an additional $¡i,SOO to annualize the cost of the adjustment'

The approved amount rncludes a reduction of $7,30o to reflect a lower Personal services requirement due to a lower salary

for a personnel Assistant II position. The approved amount also includes a reduction of $14,700 due to the transfer of I

FTE position to the Claims Division.

(Continued)

ll l¿ws 1993, ChaPter 7 (H.8. 2009),2nd Special Session appropriated $31,600 for the cost of health insurance in

excess of amounts originally appropnated for FY 1992 and FY 1993

Zl RepresentsGeneralAppropriation Act funds Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Program' The line items

" are shown for information onlYwithin "All Other Operating Expenditures

23r



Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) an additionsl $4,ooo to annr¡alize the cost of the Apriladjustment' and b) a reduction of $4,600 .s a ,"21t of-lowerin! tn" 
"-ptoy", contribution to the Statefrom3-59% to3-r4%, as authoriæd-by section 103 of tre cen-eraiAppropriation Act.

fffïü# îträ'if,Ï:i""ttrJ,Ïîï*:;tffiî;i*ate share orenproyee medicar and denrar insurance paymenrs,

other operating Expenditures - The approved amgunt includes: a) a total of $ã,100 for the payment of risk m¡nagemenrpremtums' which reflects a increase o¡ s)z,zw"utuoazø uy¡;,á; 104 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

ffi":tåï# îüï1,i""ä:îå ïXii:rïl||3'ff.t'the pavment or st¿tewide accounting sysrem charges, as authorized

The approved amount also includes the following decreases:
- $2,3æ for the rease-p.rchase requirement for the optical disk system;- I?1000 for optical diik cartridgej
- $200 for rent and;

- $4,700 for repair maintenance contracts.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
A

EmployeeRelated
1993 general salary
Retirement Systen

OF ARIZONA - ADMIMSTRATION (Cont,d)

232



F"r 1992
Actual

F.Y 1993

Estimate
FY 1994

Approved
ADMINISTRATTVE FT.]ND

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

Alt Other OPerating ExPendinrres

TOTAL APPROPRIATIOÑS

1,458,100

889,500

377,4æ

83.0

2,725,000

1,403,500

83.0

2,701,t00

921,700

2,595,600

1,322,700

351,200

81.8

ll

892,300

406,0(n

:

411,600
1,000
2,000

4/;9,9ú
25,000

411,600
1,000
2,000

477,7OO
4-

533,300
300
700

387,400
4-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA - CLAIMS a.R.s. ! 23'101

JLBC Analyst: Fusak
Etchechury, DirectorI,aq

unfair claims Processes

badfaith or
thatemployers

.fo,benefits
self-insuredatd

insurancetn
catTrcrs

increanesor
insuranceof

penabies
aaivities

asJ¿sJesalso
regulates

division
Division

The

Claims
claims
The

injury
Description

industrial
Program
process

Personal services - The approved amount is based uPon I 1.5% vacancy factor atd$22'2 The

vacancy savings has incre¿seå by $22,2ûfrom the priãr year because 
" 

u""-"y savings rate 1993'

The approved amount also incluães an additional $Oi,¡OO io annualize the cost of the April 19 ment'

The approved amount includes an increase of $14,50o due to a transfer of I FTE position from the Administration Division'

The agency eliminated 3 FTE positions and created 2 FTE positions within Ctãims in FY 1993' so the transfer will not

incre¿se the total number of appropriated positions'

Employee includes: a) an of the April

1993 gene '600 
as a result to the State

Retiremen bY Section 103

The approved amor¡nt also includes a total of $193,000 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance

p"y.*o,whichwillbetransferredtotheHealthlnsurarrceTrustF¡¡nd.

A,, other operating nt incrudes a reduction of $r9,g00 for data processing magnetic

tapes and a reduction The approved amor¡nt also incrudes an increase of $25'0oo to

purchase a new seryer

Represents
within "All

General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program' The line items

Other Opårating Expenditures' are shown for information only'
Ú

233



Professional & Oufside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

3,4ø/.1000

I,3 15,100

1,768,400

l,27O,gæ

1,912,000

3,5E9,700

406,E00

1,370,900

1,915,400

363,600360,500

-

54.0 54.053.5

3,il9,900 uTOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

967,300
23,1æ

-0-
324,7æ

933,500
23,000

600
313,900

1,033,500
23,W

600
313,900

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

FT 1992
Actual

r"r 1gg3
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

ADMIIIISTRATIVE Ft]ND

IIYDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA .
ADMINISTRATTVE LAW JTJDGE

I-arry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. g 23-101

JLBC Fussk

The

hogram
division ¡JJUEJ

Description
citatio¡ts

The

cease and
Administradve

desist
Law

orders
Judge

as well as
Division

ú¡JS4tJ¿S

adjudicates
penabies lor

disputed
the
workers

OSHA and Labor
comPensation claims

Divisiotts-

Personal Services -
vac¿rncy savings has 529'2æ in vacancy savings. The

rhe approvedi.o,,o ËiäffåTlåiili"-r.
The app t a lower Personal Services requirement due to the retirementof 2 Ad
to legal includes an increase of$6,ooo for salary increases provided

Employee Related Expen includes: a) an the cost of the April1993 general salary adjust ,60o as a result ribution to the StateRetirement System from 3 by Section 103 Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $125,500 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance rrust Fund.

Professional and outside services - The approved amount includes an increase of $100,00o for medicsl wihess fees, courtreporters and interpreters. v-vv'vvv' 
,

Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the progra'. The line itemswithin "All other operating Expenditures' are shown for information onry.

u

234



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Operating ExPendirures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

69,500

14.0

84,100

2'11,5@

14.0

61,600

60,900

13.0FTE Positions

74,9æ

288,000

74,600

416,200372,800

250,300

432,4¡g u

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2æ
7,500
1,400

65,800
4-

2æ
7,500
1,400

65,800
9,2æ

100

5,000
1,400

53,500
1,600

INDUSTRHL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA - LABOR a.R.s. $ 23-101

JLBC Analysl Fr¡sakI-arry Etchechury, Director

FT 1992
Actual

Fr ß93
Estimate

F"Y 1994
ApprovedADMINISTRATTVE FT]ND

of
4SwellúLt

resolutiontheto
regulaions

rehting
atü

laws
statutes

Iaborof
laborchild

ad¡ninistrution
enþrcing

the

for
.for

agencies

provides
resporcibleIJ

wstonDi

emPìloYa¿n¡

division
Labor

The

private

The

disputes.
regulating

Description

and
complaintwaSe

licensing

hogram

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor' The approved amount includes an additional

$10,500 to annr¡alize the cost of the APril 1993 general salary adjustment'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additiona $1,400 to annualize the cost of the April

1993 general ."t"ry 
"o¡,rrtmenr, 

and b) aieduction of $1,30o as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retirement System from 3 .59 7o ¡o 3 .147o , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amount also includes a total of $33,000 for the state share of employ medicel and dental insurance payments'

which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

Equipment - The approved amount includes a decrease of $9,200 to zero-base capitalized equipment'

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program' The line iæms are

shown for information onlY

235



15.0

63,700

15.0

457,000

308,900

75,900

320,100

u|,300

-

-

69,2æ

80,000

15.0

69,2æ

303,?00

73,9æ

&,200 J!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19,500
{-

44,2æ

15,700
500

52,000

15,700
500

52,W

Professioual & Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures

AII Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

Personal Servicps

Employee Related Expenditures

Fr Dg2
Actual

F'r 1993
Estimate

FY t994
Approved

ADMIMSTRATIVE FUND

II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA . SPECIAL FTJND a.R.s. 5 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Fr¡sak
I-arry Etchechury, Director

benefitsþr

of
the

worl<ers

Program

benefits
employer

Descri

reIarc
fails to

10

ption

compensaüon
pre-1

The
provide

973
benefirc-

Special
workcrs

The

Fund

Pennanent
division also

Division

injuries,
comPensation

prior
provides

Procease:t

to
rnsurqnce.

all

then
The

claims

rehabilitation

atú
benefits

.for

tnsurqnce
paid

provides
are

cafTrers
permanently

were not
injured

non-appropriud.
injured

required
worlccrs.

The

to

work¿rs

provide
majoriry

when

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional$11,300 to ann¡¿li2s the cosr of the April reel ge;Jr"i*i"ryffiì-""r.
Employee Related Expen
1993 general salary adjust includes: a) an the cost ofthe April
Retirement System from 3 

400 as a result ribution to the State
by Section 103 Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $35,400 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be transferred to the He¿lth Insurance Trust Fund.

Lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line items areshown for information only.

236



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

224,900

361,600

1,077,900

38.0

235,100

1,006,100

36.0

1,591,4001,607,E00

1,006,700

35.6FTE Positions

350,200

?52,Oû

1,6g,û0 y
349,100

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

47,100
95,400
2,9æ

216,2æ
4-

47,100
97,800
2,9æ

2t2,4ú
{-

42,3ñ
77,800

8,000
212,300

8,700

F"r ú92
Actual

F"Y 1993
Estimate

rY Ú94
Approved

ADMIMSTRATTVE FTJND

II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA . OCCI]PATIONAL SAFETY a.R.S. 5 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Fusak
Etchechury, DirectorLzrry

AND HEALTII

of
thqtensunnS

Departmeru

.fo,
s.U,theby

responsibletsalso
certtfedls

division
which

TheIaws
Division

heahh
cordition.

Health
atú

atù

working
saÍety

Sofety

operable,n
occupaüonal

a¡ú

Occupaüonal

safe

The

Arizona
are

the

boilers

Description

ard
administers

elevators

Program
Labor

rn
to
on

personar *"1": i1-119:.?l:'""-cv 
savings' rhe vacancv

savings h ;J"ffi:Ë'#ffi!"îJå1'TJå,'.i',:*3"
approved

The approved amount includes a reduction of $1,10o to reflect a lower Personal Services requirement' The approved amount

alsoincludesarrincreaseof$56,20otofundtgt"'.,"to,InspectorFTEpositionandlspecialProgramf¡¿iningCoordinator
FTE position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an of the April

lg93 eeneral salary a justment, and b) a reduction of $4,900 as a result to the state

lfr"ï;ir"J rr.,'", 3.5g% to 3.t47o, as authorized by Secrion 103

The approved amor¡nt also includes a total of $gg,70o for the state share of employee medical aod dental insurance payments'

wfricn wiU be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

All other operating Expenditures - The approved amount-includes an increase of $7,600 in Travel - ln State and an

increase of g3,g00 in other operating E*p"rråitur", associated with the new FTE positions-

1l 

-n"pr"r.ots 

General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Program' The line items

within 'All Other Op"äting Expenditures' are shown for information only'

237



Professional & Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

81,000

15.0

627,4ry

143,500

402,9æ

149,600

416,100

663,200

97,500

-

-

r5.0

89,300

666,300 !

427,4æ

149,600

4,6æ
9,200
I,100

89,600

52,800
7,900

500
88,500

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

15.0

-
52,800
7,900

500
88,500

F^r 1994
Approved

ADMIMSTRATTVE Ft]ND
Fy t992
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION - LEGAL COT]hISEL a.R.s. $ 23-10r

JLBC Analysl Fusak

I-arry Etchechury, Director

møtters-
division

hogram
enforcement

provides
and

Description

legal
colleaion

The

of
opinions

Legal

and

Di
penalties

advise

vtston

to the
associated

rePresents

with
direaor

the

of the
employees

I¡úutrial
not

commission
having

Commission

workers
when

concerning poliqt

litigating

atù
compensaüon

caseE

procd.ural
,rrsurance.

involving the
The

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o % vacancy factor. The approved ,mount includes an additional$11,300 ro ann¡¡¿li2s the cosr of rhe Aprit l99t;;;T;;;'õ;.*,.
Employee Related Expenditures - The approv* 

"r9T, includes: a) an additional $1,500 to annualize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) a reduction of $1,900 as a resurl of low ing the employer contribution to the süateRetirement System ftom 3'59% ¡o 3.14%, as authorized uy s..tioo r03 of the eneral Appropriation Act.

ffiii:ü# iff.ïåff,ïi:t'J,ï"i:j,i:Ífl:î;ïï:" share oremprovee medicar and dentar inzurancepaymenrs,

åi'liî:i6ïffi1,å03;r"i.""ton 
Act tunds' Appropriated as a lump sum for rhe program. rhe line items are

238

U



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Staæ

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures
463,600

461,900

2,æ7,æO

86.0

3,0E1,9003,006,900

47,600

674,400

1,884,900

FTE Positions

629,500

85.0

3,022,500 2!2

zßJ

s

E6.9 J!

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,972,90O

479,500

33,7æ
4,800

10,600
389,500

25,000

33,74O
4,800

10,600
580,400

-0-

59,900
4,400
7,200

602,900
4-

a.R.s. ! 20-101

JLBC Analyst: Smith
DEPARTMEI.IT OF INSIIRANCE

Susan , Director

F"r 1992
Actr¡al

FY 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND

include
consumer

duties

receivership.tn

major
cefifcation,

b

companies
comPany
of

depanmentThe

licensing
administration

agenl
irúustry.

a¡ú
tLXeSum

insurance

regulation
premi

the

.fomt
insurance

poliq

regulates
of

a¡d
atdit

røte
and

depanmentThe

resolution
colleaion

complaint
regulation,
Description

assistunce

Agency
solvency

FTE positiors - The approved emount includes a reduction of 1.1 FTE positions-to bring.qe agency's current vacancy factor

in line with the standard vacancy factor for * 
"g"o"y 

with ts nuåber of FTE poiitio*. The approved emount also

incrudes an additionar 2 FTE positions rn¿ $liqõÌ- - EDp programmer Analys¡ III position (gt"d" 20) and an EDP

Programmer Analyst II positian (grad? 19!o support the computer ¡vst"m 
p9ryhas€d F?ugn the department's computer

System Fund, which ""iiiá¡Ã,ìãry 
t, tóe+. (3L footnote I and Additional I-egislation)

(Continued)

to
E
to

DePartment's P
ace because the

occupying and

footnote)
ated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

for information onlY.

239



DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE (Cont'd)

Personal
approved '5% vacancy factor and $3l,9oo in vacancy savings. The
approved the cost of the April 1993 general r"t"ry "ã¡*t."it. The

ew EDp programn r Analyìt positions.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved emou't includes: a) an additionar $g,100 to ¡nnuarize the cost of theApril 1993 general salary adjustment, b) a äuction of $s,aoo ;a resutt of loy".ing the emproyer contribution ûo the stateRetirement system from 3'59% to 3-í4%, as authorized by Section 103 of th" õ"o"JAppropriation Act, and c) anadditional $12,500 for the new EDp programmer Anaryst poritioor.-

Other Operating Expendity"*-- The approved amount includes: a) a toral of $l0g,l0o for the payment of riskmanagement premiums' which reflects an adãitionat $ 104, l0o 
"utuoirø by Section roi ãi tn" General Appropriation Act,b) a rorar of $22,g00 for rhe Tucson state office B"ild;;-r**;ur"r."" payment, -ã o $t6,500 for non-capi tarizedequipment.

including utili
relocate to the
f the state's RT

ding are unknorm, th
in the Department of

Payment and occupancy costs be trinsferred to the Insurar¡ce Department,s
d 3) 

vv YvPetL

Equipment - The approved amount includes $25,000 for the first payment on a new terephone sysrem. (See foomote 4)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

be paid from the non-appropriated Insun
some domestic insurance company investments and perform additional regulatory

l0% ofcurrent
mputer Sysæm

extends expenditure of monies in the ex 1995. It also

Estimated collections are $244'l0o for FY 1994 and $259,300 for Fy 1995. per a General Appropriation Act foornote,passage of this bill will eliminate 2 FTE positions and require an associ OO 
"f 

æ fV 1994 appropriation to revefto the General Fund. These-appropriatà positions*"rå iot"rr¿Jio l department,s computer system, had theexpiring fund not been extended. t3"" footnote t¡

- This bill directs the department to establish by rule a priority of claims for specified
rnsurance rares, based on insurance """lri;T:"lit,,iî::'to 

report bv Decemberii' lgg¿ the effect of torr ,"iorr oo

stablishes the Joint Legislative Srudy
te,s insurance guaranty funds prepared

The com¡nittee is to.oor_"oà _y
7, lgg3.

- This bill removes the Insurance Department's responsibility topanded regularory duties are assigned io the Banking'D;;;r*,.

240
(Continued)



DEPARTI\{ENT OF INSURANCE (Cont'd)

es cætification and specific legal requirements for utilization

and medical or surgical services given to a patient' The

ified Utilization Review Agents beginning July 1' 1994'

Revolving Fund and reimbursed by the Utilization
ices. The department has authority to institute civil

es will be deposited to the General Fund'

eets set requirements' Somrc requirements do not apply in

determines that a competitive market exists'

A BHBP is a guaranteed offer of smal

experience. The bill establishes a 9

recommend the he¿lth care providers

department. Committee members are

Each Accountable Health plan shall f,rle a quality assurance program a¡rd an annual actuarial report' At leest every 3 years'

starting on or before December 31, 1995, the áirector shali report on the effect of similar laws in other states and on the

effectiveness of this chaPter.

annuallY.

administrative costs.

24r



1,104,400

55.00

l,166,7OO

1,933,700

54.0

295,900

l,166,600

50.0

279,300

l,gg2,g00

275,6æ

-

-

446,400 429,6æ

!!

484,300

1,900,300 -!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL I,E64,300 I,E75,500

13,900
66,300

381,900
22,2@

1,90E,900

24,9æ
{-

34,900
56,000

355,600

{-

34,800
56,000

339,900
{-

Liquor Board
Microfilm System

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

?4,OOO

4,600
24,EOO

-0-

Professional & Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operatin g Expendi turas
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Fr 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

FT l'994
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND

DEPARTTVÍENT OF LIQUOR LICENSES AI\D CONTROL
Harold Adams, Superintendent

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

a.R.s. $ +ru

Agency
alcoholic beverages

Description The

throughout the
depanment

state-
lice¡ues investigates and regulates the produaion, distribution and sale of

FTE Positioru - The approved a'ount includes a reduction of I FTE- position to bring the agency,s current vacancy factorin line with the standard vac¿rncy factor for an agency with this number of FT,E positions. The amount was also reducedby 3 FTE positions that had been held vacanr by rhe departmer t.

- The approved amount is based upon a ,goo in vac¿rncy savings. TheIso includes an additional $37,600 to annuali
sarary a_djustment was orrset by rhe savings ,äïflit;trÍäiffi;_+;

Employee Related Expenditures - The approv* 
"rn9T, 

includes: a) an the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $5,200 as a ráult ribution to the StateRetirement System from3.s9%o to3.r4%, as authorized by Section r03 Act.
The approved amoúnt also includes a total of $136,300 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments' which will be transferred to the Hearth Insurance Trust Fund.

(Continued)

Lt
2l

of the $l'900'300' $24,800 is intended for Liquor Board expenses. (General Appropriation Act footnore)Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a tump sum for the agency. The line items s¡e shownfor information only.

242



DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR LICENSES AND CONTROL (Cont'd)

GENERAL

Other Operating
premiums, which
of $26,700 for th

Liquor Board - The line reflects expenditures related to the operation of the Liquor Board- It includes $5'000 in board

member per diem costs and $19,800 for Travel - In State'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

!o
a

I
newlicenseissuedinrrnincorporatedareasofthatcounty,
fees collected in incorporated and unincorporated aress of

each county with a population over 50o,o0o will be returned to the department for the purchase and maintenance of an

automated records filing and retrieval system. The bill also augments the department's licensing and regulation fi¡nctions'

243



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10.5

67,000

303,200

189,700 217,2N

73,100

6lE,100

327,900 316,100

157,500

67,9æ

559,900

-

-

10.5 10.0

541,500 t!

300
36,400

1,600
L46,2æ

5,2æ

{-
43,4æ
1,400

172,4û
{-

{-
43,4æ
1,400

107,4æ
5,300

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Fr rgg2
Actual

F"r 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]ND

a.R.s. g 27_t2t

JLBC Analyst: Brai¡ard
Mine InspectorThe Honorable Douglas K. Martin, Staæ

STATE MINE INSPECTOR

health
Agency

abandoned mtnes
co¡tditions
Description

and
and

The

safery
co¡tduc,ts

of
State

saÍety

Mine
mtrung

Irupeaor

cenification

¡J

operations
an

classes

eleaed

þr
investigates

mue
mining

cottstitutional

employees.
accidents

oficer, The
identifies

Mine
a¡ú

Inspeaor
notifies

ursPects

owners
the
of

Employee Related Expen includes: a) an the cost of the April1993 general salary adjust ,300 as a result kibutisn to the stateRetirement System from 3 by Section 103 Act.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a toial of $36,900 for the payment of risk managemetrtpremiums' which reflects a reduction or $tz,soo authorized by Sectíon lo4 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a totalof $43,200 for rent of stateowned space.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for I personal computer and related software.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are shownfor information only.

U

244



0.00.0

5,900

0.0

Personal Services

FTE Positions

700

8,300

700

8,300

9,000

300

6,200
=:

g,ooo !!w
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7,&O
900

7,4æ
900

5,300
600

Professional & Ouside Services

Travel - In State

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND IIEALTH REVIEW BOARI) A.R.S. g 4a?2

JLBC Analyst: Fusak
Jack Duncan, Chairman

Fr 1992
Actual

F"Y 1993

Estimate
F"r 1994
Approved

GENERAL FUND

a
informal

employer
request

an

the
c4n

or

with

OSTIA

start
employer

of
the

casesThe

Direc'tor
resolved,

the
notrf

eitherrf

violatio¡ts.

Board.

OSHA

Director.
Judge.Law

Revíew

Division
involving

OSHA

OSHA
cases

the
Administrative

before

tewews

Commission
board

Commission
appealedbe

The

can

Industrial
Itdusñal

the
an
ruling

with

the

Description

before
conference
hearing
disøgrees

Agency

Personal Services - The approved emou¡t includes $700 for board member per diem only'

Federal Government as Part of the OSHA grant included in

Division.
5-190 relating to lapsing appropriations'

for the agency. The line items are shown

for information onlY.

245



Program Summary
Commercial Racing
County Fair Racing
Anmna Racing Industry
Søte Gaming Agency

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
County Fair Racing Fund
Permanent Tribal-State Compact Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,185,000
254,1ú

16,700
{-

2,455,E00

-

53.7

-

1,215,100

280,100

2,44ó,700
349,400
l9;700

{-

2,E14,E00

55.7

1,467,200

34I,4@

569,2W
162,100

7,200
263,3æ

4,4@

1,006,200

2,E14,E00

2,466,4æ
349,400

4-

2,914,900

2,42L,4æ
34ø,9w

19,700
664,7ú

3,450,700

69.7

1,843,2æ

441,500

601,000
218,600
24,9@

276,3æ
45,200

1,166,000

3,450,700 t!

2,Ul,l0o
344,gOO

664,700

3,450,700

2,455,E00

-

542,OOO

109,200
8,900

272,4@
28,200

960,600

2,2Ol,7oo
254,1@

{-

2,455,E00

-

GENERAL FIJND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

F^r Dg2
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING . SUMMARY a.R.s. $ s-10r

JLBC Analyst: Martinez
James Higginbottom, Acting Director

Agency

revenues

screening
depanment

.fo,

of
also

the

Description
licewe

catTres

Boxing
out

The

the

aPPlicants

Commission.

depanment
collection

responsibilities
of
of

regulates

the
t@ces

the

State
and

Arizona

fees
Gaming

racing
and
Agenqt tn

indurtry
c¿ssessment of

compacts

through

fnes
with

or
Indian

supervision
other

of

tribes

race

and
penalties

meetings

colleas
The

FTE Positions - The approved amount added 14 FTE positions to staff the state Gaming Agency

(Continued)

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agencyitem deøil are shown for infor ation only.

ll

246

The program and line



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING' SUMMARY (Cont'd)

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 1% vacancy factor and $13,600 in vacancy savings from the

Geueral Fund in the commercial Racing program. ihe appro.,ed amor¡ût also includes an additional $36,900 from the

General Fund and $4,900 from the County Fair Racing þ-"o¿ to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary

adjustment.

orized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amor¡nt also includes a total of $l4g,8oo from tl e General Fr¡nd and s62,7oo from other Appropriated Funds

for the state share 
"r "-pl"y* 

medical and dental insurance Payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance

Trust Fund.

,000 from the General Fr¡nd and $3,100 from Other

These amounts reflect a reduction of $72,300 from

as authorized under Section 104 of the General

of$63,300fromtheGeneralFundforrenti¡privatespace.

?47



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendinrres
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

I, I 1g,g0o

2,185,000

47.2

1,309,200

49.2

302,900

2,446,79O

834,600

1,345,2æ

316,600

759,600806,900

259,2æ

-

-

49.2

2,42L,40û !!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

492,600
51,400
7,1û

245,7@
10,100

518,900
76,000
3,900

234,Læ
1,900

5lg,g00
76,000

1,500
161,900

1,500

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

FV 1992
Actual

FT D93
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL FI]IÌD

A DEPARTMENT OF RACING. COMMERCIAL RACING a.R.s. $ s-101

JLBC AnalysÍ Martinez
James Higginbottom, Acting Director

ARIZON

hogram Description - Licenses
state.

, investigates and regulates the pai_mutuel horse and greyhourd racing within the

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I l% vacaacy factor and $13,ó00 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $36,900 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $O,iOOãa result ribution to the SrateRetirement System from 3.597o to 3.147o, as authorized by Section 103 Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $148,800 for the sûate share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to tbe Hea¡th Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $514,300 for animal testing expenses and $4,500 forlegal costs.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a toøl of $22,0O0 for the payment of risk mânagementpremiums' which reflects a reduction of $72,300 authorized uy s."tioo 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a totalof $63,300 for rent in private space.

(Continued)

Ll Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and line
Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
item deøil are shown for information only.

248



ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

aRIZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING - COMMERCIAL RACING (Cont'd)

249



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures 15l,g00

6.5

39,500

L41,7@

6.5

40,300

6.5

254,t00

-

-

348,¿100

158,000 162,9@96,2æ

20,9æ

34ø',glo rl
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

47,200
56,300
15,400
I 9,100

137,000

47,9æ
82,600
19,000
2,500

47,900
82,600
9,900
2,5ñ

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Fr 1994
Approved

COIINTY FAIR RACING FI]ND
Rr 1992
Actual

F'Y T993
Estimate

TMENT OF RACING . COI.INTY FAIR RACING a.R.s. s s-101

JLBC Analyst: Martinez
James Higginbottom, Acting Director

ARIZONA DEPAR

Program

Program
t.t funded

Description

.f¡om the
Licenses

County Fair
investigates

Racing
and

Fund,
regulates

which recetves

pari-mutuel
3.5 %

county
of

fair horse
pari-mutuel

røang
ractng

within
receipts

the stcße. The

Personal services - The approved amount is based upoD a o% vacaacy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $4,900 to a¡nualize the cost of the April t9ô3 general sarary adjustment.

Employee Related Ex.penditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $600 ts annuatze rhe cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) a r'eduction of $70o as a rezult of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement system from 3'59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the eneral Appropriation Act.

ff"üü# iffiJ,'*",ïi,"r;'J,[î:,i,lll;rff,1îff;:" share of emproyee medicar and dentar insurancepayments,

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved.^amount includes: a) a total of g3,lOO for the payment of risk mrnagementpremiums' which reflects a reduction or éto,zoo authorized by Secion 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

ffå'"räi::Xî:lf?::",ïË*l#:iî" Appropriared as a rump sum ror rhe agency. rhe program and rine
u

250



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPendirures
19,700

0.0

19,700

19,700

16,700

16,700

0.0FTE Positions
0.0

:

Ú

19,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,600
3,500
3,4(X)

10,200

2,6æ
3,500
3,4(X)

10,200

2,2A0
1,500
1,700

11,300

ARÍZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING - ARIZONA RACING INDUSTRY A'R'S' $ 5-101

Acting DirectorJames Higginbottom'
JLBC Analyst: Martinez

Í1 t992
Actual

FT 1993

Estimate
Fr 1994

Approved
GENERAL FT]NI)

issues permits lo race rrucy'c'

a¡d
ractnSfair

applicuions
counrya¡ú

permitand
co¡tunercial
acliots

-fordates

discþIinary
race
on

tss44t

hearingsco¡úucts
CommissionRacing

irúurtrythe-fo,

member5
rules

The

promulgates
Description

atd
Program
prePgres

Funds are appropriated to the Arizona Racing Industry in support of the duties of the A¡izona Racing commission under

the authoritY of A.R.S. $ 5-104'

LlRepresentsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Theprogramandlineitem- detail are shown for information only'

25r



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.0

{-
+.
{-
-0-
-o-

-0-
-0-
4-
4-
{-

14.0

335,100

245,W

4-

0

{-

{-

-

-

l/

0.0

0

{-

{-

84,600

4- t!
664,700 w

31,900
56,500
20,000
95,500
41,2w

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

PERMANENT TRIBAL-STATE
COMPACT F[]ND

Fr 1992
Actual

F"r 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF RACING . STATE GAMING AGENCY a.R.s. s 5{0r
JLBC Analyst: Martinez

James Higginbottom, Acting Director

ARIZONA

Fund,Indian
Monies

gaming
Program

tribes
compads.

remaining
that

tn

Description
The

have
the

The

Íand at

Progran
comPØCtS

IJ

State

the
with

end

funded
the
of

Gaming

the

from
slctte

the
to

Agenq

fiscøl year are

Petmanent
regulates

reimburse the

I¡tdian

returned
state

to

Tribal-State

-for
the

gatning
Compaa

Ittdian

adivities

tribes
adninistrative and

which
authorized by

recetves
the

regulatory
monrcs

sPenses.
-from

state+ribal

FTE Positiors - The TPT9"9 amount provides positions to carry out the state,s adminis¡.1lye and investigativeresponsibilities associated with Indian gaming compacts.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $ 1,50o as a rezult of lowering the employercontribution to the State Retirement system from 3.59% to 3.r4%, as authorized by Section lo3 of the GeneralAppropriation Act:

The approved amount also includes a total of $42,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insura¡rce payments,which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and outside Services - The approved amount irr"lu¿". funding for eilucation and training, and legal expenses.

ll
, created this program in Fy 1993. The program did not
to appropriation in Fy 1994.

as a lump sum for the agency. The program and line

252

2l



1,284,100

89,100

-

22.O

-

583,500

130,800

969,000

93,000

1,062,000

22.0

676,500

149,400

8,30O

3t,200
5,800

190,800
{-

Program Summarv

Radiation Evaluation and Compliance

Medic¿l Radiologic TechnologY

Board of Examiners

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,373,200

994,200

379,000

1,373,200

1,305,400

96,300

1,401,700

22.0

619,600

144,500

8,300
31,200

5,800
199,500

4-
24/.,800

1,00E,900

4-
392,800

1r¿101r700

9r2,6æ
392,800

96,300

1,¿101r700

236,rOO

1,062,000

1,062,000

969,000
4-

93,000

1,062,000

38,900
27,900

1,400
167,800
43,900

279,94O

-0-
Special Line Items !
Additional APProPriation !

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

905,100

agement Fund 379,000

ogist Certification Fund 89,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,373'2OO

3J

RADIATION REGTJLATORY AGENCY - STJMMARY A.R.S. S 30{52 and32-2802

JLBC AnalYsu Smith
V. Godwin, DirectorAubrey

FY 1992
Actual

FY 1994
ApprovedGENERAL FI.]ND AND OTIIER

APPROPRHTED FTINDS

FT 1993
Estimate

(Continued)

I/ D"r",lr for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriation are included on tbe individr¡al program pages'

2l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. npprÇAatea as a lump sum by Program' The line items are shown

1l $3g2,g1g from the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund,

:S;""'J#ïi::Jïiîi,-..äi"':i"1ù*'Ï:;"ï:'#T'.ä'ååïi'ffi :1

253



RADIATION REGT]LATORY AGENCY . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
PPR FT]NDS

$17,300 in vacancy savings from the
amount includes an additional $15,000
cost ofthe April 1993 general salary

The approved amount also includes a total of $56,100 from the General Fund and $5,goo from other Appropriated Funds
iî:[:fj: 

share of emplovee medical and dental inzurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance

licensing
we,

equPmeil, capability,en

Agency

or
vironmentul

Description
certWing

radiation.

The

tasers

depanment
inspeding x-ray

regulates the storage,
developing

and disposal
emergenq

of sourceg
resPottse

of radiation.
and

This
monitoring

includes

254



adtninistrqtiveinclude

monitoring
responsibilities

vironmental
ProSrarn

enand
Compliønce

resPonse

and

emetSenq
Evaluation

inspedion
Rq¿iationThe

licensing
Description

regulation
Program
servtces

GENERAL FT.]ND AND NUCLEAR
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FT]ND

F"r 1992
Actual

Fr D93
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Nuclear Emergency Management Fund

TOTAL

Additional APProPriations-
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Nuclear Emergency Management, Ch' 182

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund

Nuclear Emergency Management Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

20.0

535,100

I 17,300

31,600
25,500

900
152,500

42,200

252,700

905,100

379,000

1,284,100

1,2t4,100

-

905,100
379,000

20.0

565,400

126,7AO

20.0

620,800

136,300

6,300
28,500

4,100
173,000

-0-

211,900

969,ooo

-0-

6,300
28,500

4,100
181,600

-0-

220,500

912,600

-0-

912,600
392,800

1,305,400

969,000
{-

969,000

912,600 969,000 ll

392,800

1,305,400 969,000

1,284,100

RADIATION REGLILATORY AGEI'ICY -

RADIATION EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE
a.R.S. S 30{52

JLBC AnalYst: Smith
Aubrey V. Godwin, Director

Lt Represents General

(Continued)

AppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheprogram.Thelineitemsare
shown for inforrnation onlY.

l-aws 1993, chapter 182 appropriated $392,818 from the General Fund to the Nuc Fund'

tobeexpendedprimarilyinFYlgg4.Theappropriationis'FyinFYlgg3dgency
clause. The departmenr has a July l, rssz ca;îrward of $426,000 also avai 1993'

zt

255



Personal Services - is based upon a 2.7% vacancy factor and $17,300 in vacancy savings from theGeneral Fuud' The i¡cludes an additional $15,0õ0 to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 generalsalary adjustment an restore the Fy 1993 lump sum reduction.

The appropriation incrudes a total of $r,000 for board member per diem.

cost of the April
tion to the State
Act, and c) an

The approved amount also includes a lotal of $56, 100 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be transferred to the He¿lth Insurance Trust Fund.

All 
mount i¡cludes: a) a total of $2,100 for the payment of riskuran

and 900 authorized by section 104 of the General Ajpiopriation Act,

The approved amount also includes decreases of $5,100 for utilities and $1,600 for rent due to terms in the agency,s privatelease.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

This appropriation is offset by an assessment of'$83^3,000, plus any applicable interest, against a consortium ofcorporationswhich operate the palo Verde Nuclear Generating Slation.' ' t )

RADIATION REGT.'LATORY AGENCY . RADIATION EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE (Cont'd)AND AR Y MAN

256



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendirures

Professional & Ouside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendirures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenue 1/

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

-

48,400

13,500

27,200

54,200

17,800

2,000
2,700
1,700

17,900
-0-

24,300

96,300

196,200
188,000

3t4,200

96,300

2E7,900

2.O2.0 2-O

55,700

13,100

2,000
2,'lo0
1,700

17,800
4-

24,200

93,000 z

287,9t0
20,000

307,900

93,000

2L4,900

ll

7,
2,

15

1

300
400
500
300
700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 89'1OO

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

257,800
2'1,500

285,300

89,100

196,200

STATE RÀDIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGIST FY 1992
Actual

F.Y 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

CERTIFICATION F[]ND

RADIATION REGI'ILATORY AGEI'ICY -

MEDICAL RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY BOARD OF EXAMII{ERS
a.R.s. $ 32-2E02

JLBC Analyst: Smith
V. Godwin, DirectorAubrey

and

dentists
era¡ninations

including
cotúucts

plrysicians
(MRTBE)

licewed.for
Exaninersof

requirednott.t

BoardTechnology
cenifcationMRTBE

Radiologic

vetennartgrls

Medical
equipment.
and

Ine
x-rqtof

ption

podiatrists

Descri
oPerators

chiropraaors

Program
certifes

personar Senices - The approved amount is based upon e 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes an additional

$1,500 to annualize the cósi of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The approved amount also includes a total of $800 for board member per diem'

(Continued)

rl---rrr* rsg3, Chapter 7 (H.8. 2009), 2nd Speciar Session app-ropriated $5,20o for the cost of health insurance in excess

of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993'

Zl Represents General ippio6"tion Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program' The liqe items are

shown for information onlY'

7l The program has a biennial licensing cycle'

257



RADIATION REGT]LATORY AGENCY
IIIEDICAL RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY BOARD OF EXAMIIÌERSST TE (Cont'd)

Employee Related
1993 general salary
Retirement System

Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $2OO to annualize the cost of the Apriladjustment' and b) a reduction of $200 r" 
" 

r"rult^of 
_rowering inã".ptoy", contribution to the statefrom 3.59vo to 3.r4%, as authorized by sectiån 103 of the Geierar Appropriation Act.

iüri,ï# ",trJË*",ï,i:r;,J,,îi.îl*:îj:;ffi::" share of emproyee medicar and denrar i¡suranc¿ pay'xenrs,

Other Operating Experses - The approv{ am?unî includes: a) a total of $2OO for the payment of risk mânagemenrï'#,iä'J,ï:t :",3ffiJ;iätion 
år $roo authoriJ ir s"",ri r04 or rh" ¿;;; äpp,op,i"tion Act, and b) a totar

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

By october l' Lgg3' the Director of the RadiatiolRe-euralory Agency must prescribe reguirements for documents to be
submitted by any facility which condu"À p"rl*, selr-rerã.rai-¡á.riãgr"phi" ,"r*"i g 

"r-"åLarioas after Jan,ary r, rgg4.
The bill also addresses.the regulation of physicians who interpret mammographic images, but assigns the rerated duties tothe Board of Medical Examinãrs *d th";l;;na Board .r ort"¡"tr,ic Eãminery;i;ä;" and Surgery.

258



STATE REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT A.R.S. g 32-2L02

JLBC Analysû SmithJerry Holt, Commissioner

Fr ú92
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
ApprovedGENERAL F[.]ND

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures 457,500

1,702,M

21547,4N

387,500

67.5

2,74r,\N

422,700

631,800

72.0

1,686,6001,660,100

2,726,600

FTE Positions

¿ßJ

tt2J

76.0

409,000

657,500

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

98,300
6ó,000

6,600
284,900

1,700

82,400
69,400
14,500

447,0A0
44,2OO

100,600
66,000
20,700

42,840
1,700

Agency Description 'The depanment issues

The departmen¡ also regulates the real esta¡e
licenses for real eslate, cemetery, and me¡nbership canpground sales.

industry, including licercees, developers, subdividers, and real estate

schools

FTE positions - The approved amount i¡cludes a reduction of 2.5 FTE positions to bringthe agency's curent vacancy factor

in line with the stanaaid vacancy factor for an agency with this number of FTE positions. The approved amount also

includesareductionof$40,30oand2FTEpositionsresultilgfromanagencyreorganization.

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a L.5% vacancy factor and $25,900 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount includes an additional $54,100 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment and a

räuction of $31,000 associated with elimination of the 2 positions resulting from agency reorganization.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) cost of the

np;t r-es: general salary adjustment, b) a räuction of $7,700 as a result to the state

Råtirement 
-system 

from 3 .SS n b 3 .1470 , as authorized by Section 103 of a reduction

of $9,30O associated with elimination of the 2 positions'

The approved amount also includes a total of $170,40O for the state share of employee medical and denøl insura¡ce

p^y."ns, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

(Continued)

l/ Th" D"partmènt ) shall pay the State Real ease

space if the Stat t is unabþ to relocate to ings

Iiuilding is not r A shall also pay all costs Sun

States Sãvings Building for FY 1994. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

Zt In fulfilling ihe requirJmenrs of A. R. S. $ 32-2103 , it ¡J ttr" intent of the I-egislarure that the department shall def,rne

is appropiated amount to include the amount expended by DOA for all costs associated with the State Real Estate

Departmènt's occupancy during FY 1994, excluding moving expenses. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

1l Reiresents Generai npiropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line item" ¿¡s shown

for information onlY.

259



STATE REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
FTIND

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes a reduction of gl4, l00, and represents funding for the attendqnceof 1 Real Estate employee at 5 outof-state conferences.

Other Operating Expenditures - The
premiums, which reflects an additional Eent
of $37,700 for the Tucson State office total

Equipment - The approved amount includes $1,700 for purchase of computer equipment.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- This bill elimi¡ates a requirement
ces.

260



RESIDENTIÀL UTILITY CONSIMER
OFTICE REVOLVING FT.]ND

F"r 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

F'r 1994
Approved

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPendirures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures
467,700

86,700

451,300

t2.o

97,500

468,300

t2.o

M3,600

369,500

393,800

12.oFTE Positions

452,600

1,018,400

=:
1,005,700 

!!

80,300

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

329,400
10,000
4,600

109,300
14,400

329,400
13,500
7,600

102,100
4-

233,tOO
1 1,100
4,400

110,400
10,500

RESIDEI.ITIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE A.R.S. S ¿10401.1

JLBC Analyst: HeadleY
Ron Mathis, Director

uco)Description

The

rale
customers

in-house
decisio¡u.rate

residential
through

.fo,
RUCO

Commission
board.

adwcøte

of

anú¡.t

citizen
outcome
Commission.

serves

the
member5a

(R

by

Corporaüon
influenceto

Ofice

advisel

Arizona

t.t

ürcmprs
the

ard

Consumer

before
Utiliry

wttnesses

Governor

held

theby

Residential
hearings

professional

The

rate

appointed

tn

IJ
contrucled

utilities
grl¿

Director

public
analysts
RUCO

Agency
of

personar Services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional

$9,000 to annualize the cosi of the April 1993 geneà salary adjustment. The 
"ppt*"a 

amount also reflects a reduction

of $26,0O0 to bring the appropriation in line with acrual salaries'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $1,100 to annualize the cost of the

April 1gg3 general sarary adjustment, and b).a reduction of $2,000 as aiesult of lowering the employer contribution to the

State Retirement System fro ^ l 
.sgn b 3.r47o , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amount also includes a total of $31 ,400 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance Payments'

wfricfr witt be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

other operating Expenditures _ a total of $70o for the payment of risk managemenr

premiums, which reflects a reducti rM of the Genrral Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $57,400 for the SuPreme Court

Equipment - The aþproved amount represents funding for the replacemerit of the agency's copier'

Ll Represents General Appropnation Act funds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line i¡sms are shown

for information onlY

261



66. I

-

277,400

66.t

1,431,500

373,2æ J!

45,300
190,600

5,000
477,300

41,2æ

759,400

2,56/,,100

1,941,500
295,900
326,gOO

65.0

1,472,7OO

3gg,g00

80,300
2t9,5æ

15,000
614,2n
tt2,5æ

1,041,500

2,904,w0 !

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Air Quality Fund
Used Oil Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,353,700 t!
2,564,100

-

316,500

20,9æ
249,700

7,900
361,600
l 19,800

759,900

1,353,700

-

1,122,400
23t,300

-0-

l,g7g,g00
659,000
365,200

2,m4,000

lJg

GENERAL FUND, AIR QUALITY FI]ND
AND USED OIL FT]ND

F"r D92
Actual

FT D94
Approved

Fr 1993
Estimate

DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS AIID MEASURES
John Hays, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-2065

JLBC Analysr Smith

-for

devices

Agency
produas

to
weighrs

are

and
ensure

bought
Description

that
measures

and
they

The

sol.d

meet
al their

depanment

established
cofTect

tnspects

standards
weight

an

ot
commercial

vestigates
measure lests

consumer

establishments to
petroleum

complaints

ensure that

and
produos and

packaged

maintains
gasoline

and

state standards
dispensing

petroleun

Lt

zt

3t

(Continued)

ession appropriated $4,300 for the cost ofhealth insurance in excess
and FY 1993.
propriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are shonm

used only for expenditures associated with either the

amount appropriated for vapor recovery will revert toit the vapor recovery fees into the eir euality Fund.

4t



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGIITS AND MEASIJRES (Cont'd)

salary adjustment.

eral Fund and

b) a reduction
the emPloYer

f the General

Appropriation Act'

The approved amount also includes a total of $10g,600 from tl e General Fund and $61,000 from other Appropriated Funds

for the state share or 
".proy"" 

medical and dental insurance payments, which wil be transferred to the Health Insurance

Trust Fund.

es $57,20O from the General Fund and $11'200 from Other

ums. These amounts reflect an additional $40'100 from the

authorizedunderSectionl04oftheGeneralAppropriation
om the General Fund and $109,100 from Other Appropriated

ts'

Fund Split - The following chart provides further detail on the approved amount by ñrnd'

Vapor RecoverY
(Air Oualitv Fund)

FY 1994

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP

184,300 132,3û

45,800

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

General Services
lGeneral Fundl

41.0

983,000

258,400

37,800
121,700

5,000
403,900

70,000

638,400

Oxygenated Fuel Used O¡l Testing
(AirOualitv Fundl (Used Oil Fund)

8.0

173,100

-0-
2'5,200

-0-
I10,300

{-

10.0

51,700

7,500
43,700

-0-
78,000

-0-

6.0

33,900

35,000
28,900
10,000
22,W
42,5æ

135,500 t29,200 138,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,879,800 354,400 365,200 304,600

Generat Services. (General Fund)

The line item detail, provided for information purposes, represents expenditures ¡q¡ administration, package testing, large

;;il,es;;;; ,*¡"iår petroleum resting, merrology, and special investigations.

FTEPositions.TheAuditorGeneralrecommendedreducing'
thus eliminating the ne¡d for 16 inspector and 3 supervisor po t

inspections of all vendors, the Auditor General recommended

263
(Continued)



civil penalties for noncompliance, and targeting violators for 5 years of follow-up inspections. The Auditor General alsorecommended the department hire an experienced Data enalyst to implement -a --"g"ie sampling strategy.

The approved ions of7.l FTE positions and ofthe changein the departm recom¡nended Uj the auaitor
6,700 inspecti Division for Fy 1994. approximately

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I . g % vacancy factor and $ I g,300 ia vacancy savings. Theapproved amount includes an additional $36,100 to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The app
April 1993 general salary adjustment, and L
the State Retirement System from 3.59% to

The approved amount also includes a total of $108,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurancl Tn¡st Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The
maDagement premiums, which reflects an a total of $57'200- for the payment of risk
and bj a mtaí of $z¿z,toofor the depart ;ïtlXLi 

of the General Appropriation Act,

Equipment - The approved amount iucludes $45,000 for the purchase of laboratory equipment and $25,000 for the firstpayment on a S-year lease-purchase of a diesel truck.

Oxygenated Fuel Program (Air euality Fund)

DEPARTMENT OF IVEIGHTS ANI) MEASURES (Conr'd)
AIR OIIALITY AI\D orf,

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 10.5% vacancy factor and $2O,2OO in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount includes an additional $6,000 to a'nualize the cost of the Aprir 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount incrudes: a) an additionar $goo 3q qnnuatze the cost of theApril 1993 general satary arljustment, and L) a reduction of $800 as a result of lowering the employer contribution tothe State Retirement System f¡om 3.59% ¡o 3.14%, as authorizpd by Section lo3 of theteneral Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also includes a total of $19,400 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dentat inzurancepayments' which will be transferred to the Hearth Insurance Trust Fund.

Other approved smount i¡cludes: a) a total of $3,g00 for the payment of riskmanag additional $3,800 authorized by section t04 of the General Appropriation Act,and b) ent,s lease_purchase and occupancy costs.

Used Oil Testing (Used Oit Fund)

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes anadditional $7,500 to annuarize the cost of the April 199ì general sarary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $1,000 to annr¡alize the cost of theApril 1993 general salary adjustttnt, *å'b¡ a reduction of $800 as a result of lowering the employer contribution tothe state Retirement System ftom3.597o to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the-General Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also includes a total of $27,000 for the sfqte share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which wilr be transferred to the Hearth Insurance Trust Fund.

264 (Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGITTS A¡{D MEASURES (Cont'd)
AND OILGFNERA I, FÍIND. OIIÀLTTY

other operating Expenditures - Tbe app a) a t'otrl of $3'800 for the p8yrctrt of risk

mariagemenr p*,oiuåi *ii.t ,"fl""o * "ä¿ 
by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

and bl a totai of $38,700 for the department' upsncy costs'

Vapor Recovery hogram (Air Qu¿lity Fund)

s 199 , in compliance with the feder¡l Clean

will r Recovery equipment is instslled et

¡fe8s

¡166 2

Enfo I
9), I II

sition.

personat Se¡rices - The approved amount is based upon s 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes $132,300

for the additional6 FTE positions'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amounl includas a reduction of $600 ¡s e result of lowering the

employer contribution tå the State n"tir"."niSystem from 3'597 ¡o3'147o'es authorized by Section 103 of tbe General

ApproPriation Act.

The approved amor¡nt also includes I total of $14,600 for the stste sbare of employee medical a¡d dentsl i¡sura¡cp

p"y*Ëi,r, which will be transferred to the Health lnsura¡ce Trust Fr¡nd.

professionar and outside Services - The approved amount includes $35,OOO for computer pfogra¡Itmef costs for vapor

Recovery Program tracking and accounting'

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes $28,900 for travel associated with inspections'

Travel - out of State - The approved smount includes $lo,ooo for training sssociated with implementation of the

Program.

otheroperatingExpenditures.TheapprovedTol]tincludes:a)atotalof$3,ó0oforthePaymentofrisk
management pre*iurn", which reflects - "ääitioo"t 

$3,600 authorized by section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

ana Uj $tg,+il¡ fo, non-"apiøl equipment and supplies associeted with program start-uP'

Equipment.Theappropriationincludes$42,500forpurchaseofcomputerequipmentarrd5setsofæstequipment.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- This bill Provides that uP to

$300,000 of FY 1994 vaPor recovery fees will be deposited to the Air QualitY Fund rather than to the General Fund. This

will partially offset the aPProPnet¡on from the Air Quality Fund for the Vapor Recovery Program

nded from its current schedule (April I
and Measures, in consultation with the

and suPPliers 60 daYs notice of anY

265 
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGITTS AND MEASURES (Contld)
F[]ND. IR OUALITY FT]ND OIL FI'ND

:Tiffiäïsåî":ffi"iiJr:ti'iä'öîï:iîts and wourd evaruaÞ ror approvar arrernative tuer contror neasures

Ë,I'fiifitï:1ï$;,]:î:Hî::"åï*ï* , Measures, which sharr receive
Speaker of the House of Representaii"l, uyì"p".u", President of the Senate, aad the

266



OCCUPATIONAL AND LICENSING AGENCTES

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, APPROPRIATIONS AND BALANCE FORWARD

Balancc
Forward
FY 1994

9O* of
FY 1994
Rccciptc

FY 1994
Appmvcd

Bal¡ncc
Forward
FY 1995

90% of
FY 1995
Rcccipts

FY 1995
Approvcd

Bal¡ncc
Forward
FY 1996

Ascncy/Board

Board of AccountâncY

Board of Appraisal

Board of Barbcr Ex¡mincrs

Board of Bchavioral Hcalth Examiners

Board of Chi¡oPractic Examincrs

Board of CosmclologY

Board of Dcnt¡l Examincrs

Board of Funcral Dircctors & Embalmcrs

Bo¡rd of Homcopathic Mcdical Ex.

Board of Mcdical Ex¡miners

Naturopathic Physicians Bd' of Mcd. Ex.

Board of Nursins l/
N)

3 nA. of ex. of Nuning C¡rc ln¡t. Admin' &
Adult Carc Homc Manegcn

Board of Occupationel Thcnpy E¡¡¡nincr¡

Board of Dispcnsing OPticienr

Board of OPomarY

Board of OstcoPathic Examincrs

Board of PharmacY

Board of Physical Thcrapy Ex¡mincr¡

Board of PodiatrY Ex¡mincrs

Bo¡rd of Privatc Postsccondary Education

Board of PsYchologist Ex¡mincrs

Board of Rcspiratory Carc E¡¡minc¡¡

Stn¡ctural Pc.st Cont¡ol Commisgion

Bo¡rd of Tcchnical Rcgistntion

Vctcrinary Mcdic¡l Examining Board

$780,800

523,800

145,800

199,900

lzl,46g
595,200

240,100

39,2tO
30,200

l,44O,600

50,¿lO0

635,500

52,8(x)

54,(X)0

68,900

25,7@

558,9q)

902,400

177,æO

5l,l(x)
50,100

519,,100

153,6ü)

?37,200
426,ffi
167,1(X)

$871,300

107,900

143,3q)

329.W
2ß,10o
5¿ló,800

500,(n0

174,q)0

19,6(x,

2,870,100

4l,ó(x)
1,213,5W

t(x,8(X)

$94l,l(X)
229,80O

141,800

296,700

236,@O

623,300

528,(x)O

175,3ü)
2:¿,3@

2,6Á7,5@

41,9q)
1,593,100

ó3,ó(x)

$711,(rco
¿l{)1,900

147,300

232,2O0

126,900

518,700

2t2,loo
37,9ü)
n,5oo

1,623,2æ
50,l(x)

255,9(x)

94,q)o

$1,231,3(x)

613,300

l¿f4,300

3l I,(xX)

244,ûO
54ó,800

500,q)0

t74,(x)o
19,600

2,957,gt0
41,6(X)

l,332,loO
63,400

$943,900

230,200

14l,(x)o

3ló,q)0
æ4,8(x)

615,700

490,6(x)

175,2@

22,ffi
2,717,3æ

39,6(X)

l,5go,3oo
63,4¡g

89,(xþ
59,ü)0
95,9q)

291,ffi
638.2ú
72.sfit
5l,qxl

153,300

197,(n0

134,(n0

1,û20,1x,
t63,500

168,6ü)

$998,400

785,q)O

150,6(x)

x¿7,2@

136,700

449,EoO

22l,5OO

36,700

u,5@
1,863,800

52,100

(2,300)

94,(x)O

79,(x)0

70,800

164,800

48,6(X)

611,W)
50,1(x)

86,(x)0

123,3W

63,ó(x)

245,(x)0

1,135,200

980,9q1

56,7OO

90,900

68,9(X)

95,6(X)

289,2@
641,ü)0

72,300
50,499

l30,6(x)

197,800

134,1ü)

1,(Do,(X)O

856,200

170.,100

42,100

70,800

94,9(X)

318,3q)

938,499

155,4¡g
g6,7oo

¡f2,80O

385,200

2&,5OO

352,û0
55l,loo

53.¿tOO

79,(x)0

7l,loo
20,ó00

5l5,s(xt
677,000

146,(X)o

71,5q,
l¿10,800

331,6q)

122,W
1,135,2W

962,800

3023ú

32,1ü)
82,900

19,6q)

542,2OO

9'n,200
228p$t
lo7,2w
30,300

519,800

252,500

467,00O

650,4¡6

187,100

TOTAI-S 8,250,100 10,943,q)0 I I,398,¡l0O 7;t94.7@ 12,755,3æ ll,4l4,8q) 9,135,2ü)

l/ Amounts shown for Board of Nuning roccipts includc Nursc Àidc Rcgistration Progom (NATRP) tcccipts ¡nd IGA ¡svcnucs of $503,0ü) in FY 1994 ¡nd $5(D'lü) in

Fy 1995. Amounts shown for appropriations includc NATRP non-appropriatcd cxpcnditurcs of $5(X),ü)o in c¿ch Fr 1994 and Ff 1995' Tho fund will bc rcimbursod

through thc IGA for a grcatcr proportion of the costs incurred by NATRP in FY 1992, which will lcavc thc fr¡nd with a positivc cnding balancc for FY 1995'



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditure.s

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipmeut

All Other Operaring Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Investigations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL Ft]IU)S AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE EIID OF FISCAL YEAR

9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0

186,700 193,100 216,500 216,5@

6,2æ

213,2æ
5,300
4,2W

120,900
27,3æ

370,900

603,E00

102,4æ

4ó,6,7W

731,800

1,19E,500

706',200

48,000

265,9æ
11,00()
6,300

162,2ú

445,499

6t6,500

103,300

492,3@
1,079,300

1,570,600

7gg,g00

53,400

298,M
6,0(x)
6,300

160,500
{-

741,100

2oo,ooo Lt

780,900
871,300

54,500

298,4æ
6,000
6,300

162,2æ
-0-

7{3,900

20o,ooo 1!

4-

471,2æ 472,W

7M,200

- -

7Eg,E00 94l,loo ?aJ 943,900 !

-

RECEIPTS, E)(PENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

1,6s2,100

941,100

711,000
1,231,3N

1,942,3N

943,gOO

99E,4¡6492,300 7E0,E00 711,000

BOARD OF
ACCOT]NTANCY FT'I{D

F^r pg2
Actr¡al

Fr 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
Approved

Fr 1995
Appruved

STATE BOARD OF ACCOIJNTANCY

Ruth R. Lee, Executive Director
JLBC Anelyst: Rddy

a.R.s. ! 32-70r

Agency Description - The board licenses
public accountsnts.

, investigates, and conducls q.oninatiotu of cenfid public acæuntants and

(Continued)

ll This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-l9o.ol, relating to lapsing of appropriationsto the special agency funds until June 30, 1995. (ôeneral Appropriation Act footnoæ)

268



STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY (Cont'd)
BOARD OF ACCOT]NTANCY

FT 1994

FTE positiorc - The approved amount includes an additional Administrative Secretary II FTE position and $21,,100 to h¡ndls
the increased workload.

Persor¡¡I Services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy facüor. The approved 8¡nount includes an sdditional
$6,800 ùo ennr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The approved amount ¡lso includes an additional
$16,600 to ñ¡nd the new FTE position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amor¡at includes: a) an additional $8m ø ennr¡alize the cost of the April
1993 general salary adjustment, and b) e reduction of $900 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State
Retirement System frcm 3 .59 7o to 3 .14* , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $27,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental i¡surance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved emount includes an additional $32,500 to ñ¡nd the increased costs of the
certified public accountant booklets and the examin¿tion proctors.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a $5,üD decrease ûo reflect the actr¡¡l expenditures.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $700 for the payment of risk matregement
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,700 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) $30,600
for the lease-purchase payment on its office at 3110 N. 19th Avenue.

Special Investigatiors - The approved amount includes an increase of $96,700 to fr¡nd the special investigations program.
The increase will enable the board to expand its capacity to investigate and prosecute c¿ses involving certified public
accountants or certified public accounting firms alleged to have violated the provisions of Title 32, Chapter 6, Arizona Revised
Statutes.

r"r 1995

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon s 0% vacancy factor.

Employee Related Expenses - The approved amor¡nt is based upon the same percentage facùors us€d to calculate the FY 1994
Employee Related Expendituras, with the exception of the employer contribution ûo the State Retirement System. The FY 1995

approved amount is based o¡ a 3.59% employer contribution rate. The approved amount also includes a total of $27,800 for
the state share of employee medical and dental inzura¡ce payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust
Fund in FY 1995.

Other Operating Experrses - The approved amount includes a total of $2,400 for the payment of risk management premiums.
This amount does not reflect the Section 104 adjustments described above for FY 1994. The approved amount also includes
a total of $30,600 for its office at 3110 N. 19th Avenue.

269



118,800

?5,Læ

20,5æ
25,500

2,(X)O
29,2ú

+.

20/.,6æ
540,300

221,1æ
{-

523,E00

4.0

121,800

24,400

21,500
21,500
2,000

38,600
4-

523,800
107,900

229,8æ
{-

121,800

?5,1æ

21,5æ
21,5@
2,W

38,300
{-

401,900
613,300 !

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures' Payback to General Fund

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

86,100

4.04.04.0

16,2æ

47,9W

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 150,200

RECEIPTS, E)(PENDITIIRES AND BALANCES FORWARn

77,200 83,600 83,300

221,100 229,t00 w ?30,200 !!

1,900
2,W
1,800

37,5æ
4,7û

230,7æ
199,100

429,t00

150,200
75,000

74,/,n0 631,700 1,015,200

230,2@
4-

795,000¿101,900204,6W

F^r 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

F"r 19gs
Appnoved

Fy tgg2
ActualBOARD OF APPRAISAL FT]IYD

a.R.s. $ 32-3604

JLBC An¡lyst' F 'sek

STATE BOARD OF APPRAISAL

Shirley Director

Agency Description
ProPerty t&x agents.

- The board licenses, certifres and regulates real estate appraisers. Thc board alro regßters

FY 1994

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 096 vecancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$3,000 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary rd¡ustment.

(Continued)

il Represents General Appropriation Act funds
for information only.

Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items ¡¡.s shown

Zl The appropriation is available for use and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995. (General Appropriãtion Act footnote) 

-
ll Revenue estimate assumes 1,320 rt ewals.
tl Represents $75,000 repayment to the General Fund, purs rrnt to Laws 1990, Chapter 313.

270



Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a decrease of g4,000 to reflect actual spending requirements for lodging'

approved amount includes: a) a total of $700-for the payment of risk management

$300 authori zrÃby Section loa of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of

STATE BOARD OF APPRAISAL (Cont'd)
Drl^Drì ¡.ìn 

^ppP ^TSAT 
FIINTI

additional $3 of the APril
f lowering th to the Staæ

f the General

The approved amoutrt also includes ¡ lotal of $11,OOO for the state sh¡re of employee m€dic8l and dental insurence Psyments'

luni"Ë *iU be transferred tô the Health Insurence Trust Fund'

professional and outside Services - The approved amount includes en increase of $l'000 based on an increase in projected

complaints.

F"Y 1995

sion, it is the intent of the I-egislah¡re !o revise the FY f995 appropriation as necessåry t'o

cefain statewide technical isões, inctuding employer contributions for Employee Related

premiums and charges for statetwued or leased space'

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor'

Ihsurance Trust Fund in FY 1995'

a total of $400 for the payment of risk management

ts described above for FY 1994' The approved emount

27L



FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE EI{D OF FTSCAL YEAR

-

3.0

95,10082,800

1g,g0o !!
17,2æ

800
14,100

1,3(X)

2ß2m
3,100

39,2æ 39,500

-

-

3.0

-

85,100

17,7æ

800

14,100
1,300

22,W
4-

38,2û

3.O

-

80,100

17,W

100

9,9(x)
{-

17,w
{-

27,9û

l29,4gg
ln,l@

256,500

125,800

3.0

800
14,100

1,300
22,W

4-

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS 125,E00

RECEIPTS, EMI\DITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

1¿10,800 141,goo -!e! 141,000 4

- -130,700
155,900

?Å6,û0

140,900

l45,go0
143,3æ

2t9,100

141,900

147,3æ
t4,3æ

291,ffio

141,000

130,700 145,900 t4it,3N 150,600

- -

1995
Approved

Fy tgg2
Actr¡el

F"r 1993
Estimete

Fy tg94
Apprcved

BOARD OF BARBERS FT]NI)

BOARD OF BARBE,R,S

Mario Herrera, Executive Di¡ecûor
a.R.s. ! 32-301

JLBC Analyst: Bock

Agency Description - The boørd licenses
violatiotts of sanitation requirenews and
where appropriate.

barbers,
barbering

t Lwecß
procdures. It

baùaing
cottducts

establßImcnts
hcarings

an¿
and unposes

investigates found ot
enforcement actions

tqorted

F"r Dg4

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional$2,300 to annr¡alize'the cosi of the April 1993 geneãl-*r"ryï:Ë-r.

(Continued)

Ll

'|

3/

riated g90O for the cost ofhealth insurance in excess

lump sum for the agency. The line items are shown

This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriationsto the special agency funds until June 30, 1995,. 
frî^ 

Appropriarion Act foohore)



BOARD OF BARBERS (Cont'd)
RNÀPIì ôT'RA S FTTNT)

es - The additionel $3 of the APril

, and b) f lowering th !o the State

to 3.14 f the General

The approved amount also includes a total of $6,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance Payments,

which will be transferred to the Health lnzura¡ce Trust Fr¡nd'

Other Operating Expenditures - The

premiums, which reflects a reduction o

$7,300 for rent of stateowned sPace an

amount reflects a $1,000 reduction for

Equipment - The $3,lOO is for a replacement photocopier'

Fr 1995

sion, it is the intent of the I-egislature !o revise the FY 1995 appropriation 8s necessary to

certain statewide technic¿l issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

premiums and charges for stateowned or leased space'

Personal services - The approved amount is based uPon I 0% vacancy factor.

to calculate the

rement SYstem.

includes a total

insura¡cepayments,whichwillbetransferredtotheHealth

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995.

The approved amount includes a total of $1,500 for

reflect the Section 104 adjustments described above for

rent of stateowned space and $90O for renting private

examinations.

273



FTE Positions

Personal Serviccs

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Expenditures
Payback to General Fund

3.0 4.O

--

107,7û 142,7û

16,900 27,gæ !!
34,100 38,200

4,000
14,900
3,900

83,700
3,000

82,100 98,900 109,400

252,700 296,700 w 316,000 ?

163,700

0

168,400

232,2æ
3 t 1,000

316,000
{-

227,200

-

6.0

-

6

-
9,700
5,600
1,900

60,700
8,300

4,000
13,7æ
3,000

61,400
-0-

4,000
14,900
3,000

63,900
13,2æ

86,200

TOTAL APPROPRIÅTIONS

RECEIPTS, E)(PEIYDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

210,t00

- - -

TOTAL FT'NDS AVAILABLE 33E,4OO 452,6N 528,900 543,200

12,4æ
326,W

210,900
14,000

113,600
339,000

252,7@
+.

l9g,g00

-

199,900
329,0æ

296,7@
{-

g

BALANCE END OF F'ISCAL YEAR tf¡,600

-

232,200

--

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
EXAMII{ERS FI]ND

YY 1992
Actr¡al

F'r 19g3
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

ET 1995
Approved

BOARD OF BEIIAVIORAL HEALTTI EXAMINER,S
David Oake, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 32-32s1

JLBC Smith

Agency
counseling

Description
marriage and

The

family
board

therapy
certirtes

and
and

substance
regulates

abuse
behavioral

counselíng.
heahh professionals tn the -frelds of social work,

(Continued)

appropriated $1,500 for the cost of health insurance in excess
1993.

ated as a luinp zum for the agency. The line items are shown

A.R.S. $ 35_190.01, relaring to lapsing of appropriarions
Appropriation Act foomoÞ)

274



BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTII EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
RE'I¡À vTôP AT, IITI-AT,TTT EXÀMTNF'P S FTINT)

FT 1994

FTE Positiors - The approved amor¡nt adds 2 FTE positions ¡nd $24,900 as follows: makes permanent an Administrative
Assistant II position previously ñ¡nded on s limited besis and adds en Investigator II position to handle an investigations

backlog and increased number of complaints.

Personal Services - The approved emount is based upon 8 0% vacancy facùor. The approved emor¡nt includes an additional

$3,800 to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment and an addition¡l ¡19,900 for the investigatorposition.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additionel $,100 to snnuslize the cost of the April
1993 glneral salary a-djustment, and b) a reduction of $600 gs a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.l4yo, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount elso includes a total of $17,200 for the state share of employee medical and dentel insurance payments,

which will be transferred to the Health Insr¡rance Trust Fr¡nd.

Travel - In State - The approved amount adds $1,200 for trevel associated with invastigations.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: e) a ûotal of $700 for the peyment of risk management

premiums, whicù'reflects an additional $400 euthorizÃby Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of
'$1O,OOO 

for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $3,700 due to a reassessment of space in the Occupational

Licensing Building. The approved amornt includes an additional $2,800 for costs associated with the investigator position,

includin! a one+iñe erp"odinrt" of $700 for non<apitalized equipment, and a decrease of $4,500 for elimi¡ation of leased

duplicating equipment.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $1O,2OO for purchase of a copier m¡chine and $3,000 for purchase of a computer

and software.

FY 1995

During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the I-egislature to revise the FY 1995 approprietion 8s Decessa4/ to

reflect-updated informãtion for certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

Expenditures, risk management premiums and charges for stateowned or leased space.

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy factor end includes an additional $4,700 for

reclassification of an Administrative Assistant II position to a Business Manager position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount is bssed upon the same percentage facûors used to cslculete the

fy ìSõ¿ Employee Reiated Expenditures, with the exception of the employer contribution to the St¡te Retirpment System.

The Fy 1995 approved amountls based on a 3.59% employer contribution rate. The approved amount also i¡clude.s a total

of $17,20O for the state share of enployee medical and dent¿l insurance payments, which will be tra¡sferred to the Health

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount adds $8OO for attendance of I person at the Marriage and Family Therapy

Conference.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $300 for the payment of risk man¿gement

premiums-. Thisãmount does not reflect the Section 104 adjustments described above for FY 1994. The approved amount

also i¡cludes a lotal of $10,600 for rent of stateowned space.

The approved amount adds $12,800 for printing and mailing, $2,800 for 2 additional phone lines, and $900 for investigations

training.

Equipment - The approved amount provides funding for a replacement computer and software.

275



FIE Positions 4.0

-

Personal Service.s 110,500

Employee Related Expenditrnas 20,w

4_O

-

4.0

-

126,9û

23,ffi

l8,zx)
6,1(þ
2,7æ

53,500
5,600

4.O

2t,4gg
5,4{X)
5,7û

50,4¡g
2,1æ

85,(nO

80,4¡g
249,m

329,E00

216,ffi

113,400

-

112,ffi

24W u

16,?m
7,1æ
5,?m

54,000
11,300

93,9(X)

-

126,W

24,m
Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E¡penditure,s
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expendituras

Balance Beg. of Fiscal yea¡
Add Revenue.s

TOTAL FI]IIIDS AVAILABLE

" Expenditures

BALANCE EIITD OF FXSCAL YEAR

16,6(X)

6,100
2,7ú

54,000
4,500

83,9ü)

126,9ú
24,ffi

371,500

234,W

86,100

t23,4gg
2n,læ

363,500

236,ffi

TOTAL APTR,OPRIATIONS 216,4¡¡

RECEIPTS, EPENDITT]RES AND BALA¡TCES FORWARI)

z¿9,300

--

?36,ffi w æ4,t00 -u

- -113,ffi
239,3æ

352,7W

229,3æ

-

11¿3.,4¡6 t2ß,gM 136,7W

--

BOARD OF CEIROPRACTIC
EXAMII{ERS FUI\ID rY tÐ4

Approved
F"r 1995

Approved

YY 1992
Actrnl

F"r 1993
Estimste

STATE BOARD OF CEIROPRACTIC EXAMINER,S

JLBC
Elaine LeTarte, Executive Director

A.R.S. 0 32-901

Reddy

art¿
systern
Agency

other
of thcrapy

stntctures
tn

Description

¡.t thc
which

Th¿

mahd

board
diseace tt

oÍtrut n¿ttt.

cotuidered thc
investigates,

resalt of
an¿

tpural
conducts

rnalfunaion and

qaninatiotß of
tnanipulatbn oÍ

chiropraøors
the

wlw
sptuul

practice
colu¡¡tn

a

is based upon s 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes I $9,000and $6,10o to fund the reciassific¿tion of t'FTE positions. The amount alsothe reduced number of hearings, as well as an additional $3,000 ùo annr¡alize thement.

FT 1994

(Continued)

appropriated $900 for the cost ofhearth insurance in excess
1993.

ated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items a¡e shown

A.R.S. ! 35_190.01, relating ø lapsing of appropriationsAppropriationActfootnote) - ¡¡ -r

276



of the APril
to the State

amount also

The approved amount also includes a total of $9,900 from other Appropriated Funls forjhe state shsre of employee medical

and dental insurance p;y;;;,;hich will be transferred ø the Healtrlnsurance Trust Fund'

hofessional and outside services - The approved smor¡nt includes an additionsl $2,000 for programming çosts essociated

with the agency's automation plan'

Travel - rn state - The approved amount incrudes s reduction of $l,0oo to reflect actual mileage reimbursement rates'

Travel - out of state - The approved amor¡nt includes a reduction of $2,500 to reflect sending only one person to outof-state

conferences.

other operating Expenditu¡es - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a total of $700 for the payment of risk management

premiums, wnicn renJsl ,ã*,i." or î3oo aurhorized by Section íø or the Ge'neral Appropriation Act, and b) a total of

$26,000 for Private rent.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for a computer workstation, software, prinÞr and board room furniture'

FY T995

sion, it is the intent of the I-egislature to revise the FY 1995 appropriation 8s necessary to

certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

premiums and charges for stateowned or leased space'

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon s 0% vacancy factor'

STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS (Cont'd)

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995

professional and outside Services - The approved amount includes a $2,ooo reduction for a one-time FY 1994 programmrng

expense and a $400 increase for software maintenance'

other operating Experses - The approved amount includes a total of $ 1,200 for the purchase of risk management premrums'

This amount does nor reflect the Section 104 "dj;i;nts 
descnbed above for FY 1904. The approved amount also includes

a total of $26,000 for Private rent'

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for a computer workstation and LAN network software'

277



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Profe.ssional & Outside Services
Travel - Sùate

Travel - Out of Stete
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

, Expenditures

BALAìICE END OF FISCAL YEAR

15.5

-

295,000

74,400

66,400
25,W
5,700

95,100
9,000

20L,2û

649,7ú
546,900

1,196,500

601,300

-

r5.5 15.5

-

312,500 324,1æ

87,600 v
80,700

15.5

324,1æ

82,3æ

82,9æ
25,000
5,700

95,7@
-0-

518,700
546,800

-
40,800
24,7æ
8,400

u3,500
3,2æ

190,600

649,2@
560,500

1,209,700

560,000

t2,gæ
25,0(X)
5,7æ

99,goo
5,000

21E,500 2ú,3@
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 560,000

RECEIPTS, E)PENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FOR\ilARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

601,300 623,300 ?aJ 615,700 !

- - 59s,2æ
546,900

\t4¿,0a0

623,3ú

1,065,500

615,700

il9,700

-

595,200 5lE,700 4,/j9,n0

- -

Fy 199/2
Actr¡al

FT 1993
Estimate

F'r 1994
Approved

1995
Approved

COSMETOLOGY NTNI)

BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

Sue Sansom, Executive Director
a.R.s. 5 32-s01

JLBC An¡lysÍ Bock

licenses; sdrools;
a¡td

Agency
investigates

imposes
.found

Description
or

enþrcement

The
reponed

ac'tions

board

where
violatiotts of

adninisters

appropriue.
sanitation

licensing
requirements

qatninatiotts

and
and

cosmaology
ursPects
procd,ures It

salons and
ættduds hearings

snd

F-r u94

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vaøncy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $ll,600 to aunualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

(Continued)

propriated $4,500 for the cost of health inzurance in excess
993.

ated as a lump zum for the agency. The line items are shown

A.R.S. $ 35_190.01, relating ro lapsing of appropriations
Appropriation Act footnote)

278



BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (Cont'd)
í-NSMETOI,OGY FÍINI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) an additional $1,600 to annualize the cost of the April
1993 gãneral salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $1,400 es e result of lowering the employer contribution ûo the State

Retirement System from 3 .59 % to 3 .14% , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $37,300 for the state share of employee medical and dentd insura¡ce Payments,

which will be transferred to the Health lnsura¡ce Trust Fr¡nd.

professional and Outside Services - This item reflects an i¡êrease of $16,500 to meet the higher cost of newly approved

practicål and written li censin g examinations.

Other Operating Expenditures - The
premiums, which reflects a reduction o

of $39,000 for rent of state-owned spac

printing educational materials on controlling blood-borne a¡d other infections, including the hepatitis-B virus anl ths þ¡m¡n

i--*ã deficiency virus. The anor¡nt also sdds $¿t0o for rent, and reduces non+apitalized equipment by $2,600 to $0.

Capital Equipment - The approved amor¡nt is to replace the board's ll-year'old postage machine.

F"r 1995

Session, it is the intent of the Iægislature to revise the FY 1995 appropriation as necessary to

for certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

ent premiums and charges for state'owned or leased space'

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor'

Em PProved anount is based uPon

199 th the excePtion of the emPloY

FY 3.59% emPloYer contribution

$37 medical and dental insurance

lnsurance Trust Fund in FY 1995.

The a total of $3,000 for the payment of risk management

eflec ts described above for FY 1994. The approved smount

rent g9,000 for infection-control education is eliminated.

279



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Stete
Other Operating Expendituras

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Automation
Impaired Dentist Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE E¡ID OF FISCAL YEAR

8.0 9.0

201,900 242,1æ 2ß3,2æ

45,500

107,300
8,900
4,900

go,2æ

211,3æ

240,1û
500,000

74lû.,|N

529,000

9.0

-

259,900

46,900

84,000
6,500
4,900

89,600

9.0

-
30,700

37,1æ
6,7æ
5,2O0

82,700

131,700

364,300

12,5æ
10,000

22,7æ
594,2W

616,900

386,900

54,4æ

56,700
6,500
5,400

86,100

154,7æ

451,200

9,900
40,000

230,100
510,000

7û,100

500,000

185,000

2L2,1æ
500,000

712,100

490,600

520,000 490,600

8,000
4-

+
-o-

3E6,E00 500,000
ll

528,ooo !3Js 
490,600

- -

RECEIPTS, E)PEr\DTTIIRES A¡tD BALANCES FORWARD

-
æ0,100

- -

24it.,100 212,100 u,500

-

FV t992
Actua¡

FY 1993
Estimate

F^r 1994
Approved

F'r 1995
Approved

DENTAL BOARD XI]ìü)

STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMII\ER,S
Mark K. Steinberg, Executive Director JLBC Analyst: Reddy

a.R.s. ! 32-120r

(Continued)

Ll .B. 2oo9), 2nd Spec ional and outside Services
. t part-time dental con¿r priation Act funds. complaints.

The line items s¡s shown

A.R.S. $ 35_190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
Appropriation Act footnote)

280



Agency Description - The agency liænses, investigates, atd conduas a,anhntiotts of dewists' denturßts, d¿ntal

hygienists and deual assistants-

STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
nDrnr^r DfìÀpn rrrNT¡

FY 1994

personal Services - The approved smount is bssed upon I 0% vacancy faclor. The approved smount includes an additional

$6,g00 !o annualize the cosi of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The approved smount ¡lso includes an sdditional

$9,900 for the a¡nualization of a legal assistant'-s salary, which was ñ¡nded for h¡lf of FY 1993, and an edditional $4,400 for

board member per diem due to the expected increase in the length of board meetings.

Employee Related Expenditures - The st of the April

feeä gteral salary a{ustment, and b) on to the State

Retirement System ftom3-59% to 3.14

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $14,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments'

which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

professional and outside Services - The approved amount includes a transfer of $40,000 from the Impaired DentistProgram

special line item to professional and outside services. The approved-amount also includes $20,000 for hearing costs and a

reduction of g9,400 for dental consultants due to the projected decrease in the complaint backlog.

Travel - In state - The approved amount includes an increase of $2,400 for additional travel costs due to longer board

meetings.

Travel - out of state - The approved amor¡nt includes a decrease of $500 to reflect sending 1 person instead of 2 to outof-

state conferences.

other operating Expendit of $1,800 for the paymeDt of risk masagelnent

premiums, which reflects a f the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $3?,g00 for private rent. of $3,200 for moiling costs and an increase of

$2,000 for a computer maintenance agreement'

automation - The approved amount i¡cludes a decrease of $800 to reflect the lower second year cost of the agency's

automation plan.

Impaired Dentist program - Funding for the Impaired Dentist Monitoring and Rehabilitative Program was transferred from

below-the-line into professional and Outside Services. The program monitors and treats dentists with chemical dependency

problems.

FY 1995

sion, it is the intent of the I-egislature to revise the FY 1995 appropriation as necessary to

certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

premiums and charges for stateowned or leased space'

personal Services - The approved amount is based upo¡ a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount include's e reduction

of $4,400 due to the projected elimination of the complaint backlog.

28r

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
AL FT]T{D

Employee Related Expmdilurcs - The approved emount is based upon the same perce'tage factors used ûo calculate theFY 1994 Employee Related Expendinrres,-with the exception of the employer contåbution ùo the st¡te Ráirement SysÞm.The FY 1995 approved smount is based ot a 3-59% 
"-pìoy", "o*iburioo rate. The approved anount also includes a ùotalof $14'600 for the state sh¿re of employee n€dical an¿-dental insurance payments, which will be tr¡nsferred ûo the Heatthlnsurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

kofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of $23,300 for dental co¡sultants due ùo theprojected eliminarion of the compl"iot U""ffõg. : --- -

Ïravel - In State - The approved amount includes a reduction of $2,400 due ûo the projected elirnin¡tion of the complaintbacklog.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes ¿ ûotal of $2,900 for the psyænt of risk menagementpremiums' This amount does not reflect thu s""tioo 104 adjustments described ¡bove for Fy 1994. The appnrved a'ountincludes I total of $37 
' 
800 for private rent, as well as a redriction of $ I ,7oo ¡ m¡iling costs due ûo the projected eliminationof the complaint backlog.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Allows the board to set its license fees for dentists, dentalhygienists, and denturists at its annr¡al August meeting.

282



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Ouside Services !
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinras

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

" 
TOTALFUNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

3.0 3.0

-:

E7,600 E3,700

19,466 L7,7æ

3.0:
88,000

19,000

3.0:
E8,(X)O

18,500

23,1æ
17,2@+
28,500

4-
68,800

39,2ñ
174,000

2L3,2W

175,300

21,000
5,800
2,600

18,800
7,2OO

55,400

26,Læ
147,900

174,000

t62,400

22,9æ
r7,2ú

+.
27,W

4-
68,ooo

l1,600
197,000

20E,600

169,400

23,lOO
17,200

+.
27,900

4-
68,200

37,9æ
174,000

211,900

n5,2û

L62,49¡ 169,4¡¡ 175,300 w 175,200 !

-
RECEIPTS, E)GENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARD

11,600 39,200 37,900 36,700

-

BOARD OF FI]NERAL
DIRECTORS A}ID
EMBALMERS FI'ND

Fr 199s
Approved

FY 1994
Approved

FT D93
Estimate

FY 1992
Actr¡al

STATE BOARD OF FUNERAL DIRECTORS AI{D EIVÍBALME'RS a.R.s. g 32-üÌ01

JLBC Analyst Snith
, Executive DirectorJean Ellzey

Agency Description - The board licenses '
prearranged funcral salcspersons,arú regulates embahners,registers,

crematories, arù funeral homes'

(Continued)

li Tht, 
"gency 

is housed within the State Boards' office of the Department of Administration' The amount shown

includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special ServicJRevolving Fr¡nd for services provided by the State

Boards' Offrce.

ztRepresentsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsareshown

lt H,Ïi;ffi:î,311, *"n"ole for use and is exempt from A.R.S. g 3s-1e0.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

tothespecialagencyfundsuntilJune30,lgg5.(GeneralAppropriationActfootnote)

?83



STATE BOARD OF FI]NERAL DIRECTORS ANI) EMBALMERS (Cont'd)

FY 1994

amount is based upon a 0
April 1993 general salary
Director position (grade I

Employee Related Experrditures - The approved amount includes
1993 general salary adjustment, b) a reduction of$4OO as a result of
System ftom3.59% to3.l4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the
the reclassified position.

The approved a'ount also include's ¡ ûotal of $8,500 for the state sh¡re of employee nedical end dent¡l insurance paymetrts,which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The $17,100 for joint
anount includes a total
h will be tra¡sferred to

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $r,500 for the payment of risk ñânagementpremiums' which reflects an additional $600 authori zd by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

FT 1995

During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the I-egislature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation 8s necessary toreflect updated information for certain statewide technical isJ¡es, including emproyer 
"ooi¡uutio* for Employee RelatedExpendinrres, risk management premiums and charges for stateoumed or leased space.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes $g,200 forboard member per diem. rsv eYP¡vr

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount is based upon the s¡rme percentage factors used ûo calculate theFY 1994 Employee Related Expendituras,-with the exception of the emproyer co¡t;budoo à th" state Retirement system.The FY 1995 approved amount is based on s 3.59% 
"-pìoy", 

contribution rate. The approved amount also includes a totalof $8'500 for the sûate share of employee medical ,n¿àent t insurance payments, which will be transferred to the HealthInsurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes.$l7,lOO for joint office costs. The approved amountincludes a total of $600 for the state shate of the State Boards' office for medicar aid ¿ental insurance payments, which willbe transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of risk ñânagepentpremiums' This amount does not reflect thã section 104 adjustmens described above for Fy 1994.

284



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Services !
Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL Ft]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

0.3:

30,?00
15,700

46,&0

15,700

0.5

8,200

1,000

13,100

8,800

1,100

12,7û

0.50.3

-

001,1

::

4,900 5,500

500

11,000
500

1,100

12,6æ

30,700
18,100

¿|t,800

18,6ü)

700

7,100
500

2,5æ

10,100

11,100
500

1,500

I 1,100
500

15,700 18,600 ?2,300 zßJ 22,600 ?

RECEIPTS, E)PENDITT]RES AND BALAI{CES FORWARD

30,200
19,600

49,800

22,300

27,50O
19,600

O,lW

22,600

30,700
A,5N30,200 27,5N

BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMINER'S

M.D., Board PresidentJohn C. Reed,

a.R.s. 5 32-2901

SmithJLBC

BOARD OF IIOMEOPATHIC
MEDICAL EXÀMINERS F[]ND

YY 1992
Actr¡al

FT D93
Estimate

fY 1994
Approved

FY 1995
Approved

of
disease.

syslem
the
4

ofsymPtoms
homeopatþ

produce
Practice

doses

who
largertn

pþsiciarc
whidt

meÅical
remcdiesof

regulatesatú
quhntities

licenses
smøllof

board
useon

The

based
Description
ûeatmentmedical

Agency

FY 1994

FTE positions - The approved amouût includes a¡ increase in the level of euthorized FTE positions from 0'25 to 0'5'
^f*1i"g * provided ø'ftU SOø, or O'125' of a new position'

personal services - rbe approved amo.nr $ryd}:',"äi åîîi:"iSläl"iË
additional $200 to annr¡alize the cost of the

position. The appropriation also includes a '

(Continued)

t--Tïi, "g"*y 
is housed within the State Boards' office of the Department of Administration' The amount shown

includes 
" 

proponìoo"," cost each b"*ip"y. i; the special services'Revolving Fr¡nd for services provided by the State

Boards' Office.

ztRepresentsGeneralAppropriationActñrnds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsareshown

ll available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

funds until June 30, 1995' (General Appropriation Act footnote)

285



BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMINERS (Cont'
OF

d)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount also includes a ûotal of $200 for the state shere of employee medicaland dental insurance Peyments, which ¿iif be transferred to the Heelth Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd.

includes 99, 900 for joint of;ñce costs. The $9,900 for joint ofñce
salary adjustment. The approved amount incru¿es a øä or$sæ
ental insurance payments, which will be transferrJto tue Health

other operating Expenditures - The approved smount includes a total of $700 for the payDeBt of risk m¡nagementpremiums' which reflects an additional i4öô euthorized by Section r04 of the General Appropriation Act.

Fr 1995

During the Second Regular Session' it is the 
*tntent 9r the Legislature to revise the Fy 1995- appropriation as necessaÐ/ toreflect updated i¡formation for certain st¡tewide technical i"it*, il"r"¿iog urpioy", coitribrrtio* for Employee RelatedExpenditures, risk management premiums and charges ro,,t"t"--r*"¿ or leased space.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon $2,300 in vacancy savings. The approved amount includes a total
*iitij;r 

board member per diem, which includo 
" 

oo"+i-" increase of $6ú for a sunset Review process scheduled

Employee Related Expend
FY 1994 Emptoyee Relãted to calculate the
The FY 1995 approved amo rement System.

tr Îffijïn$;;ff *iî:fitlovee medical and dental i¡surance payments, which wiu u" t -"r"rr"¿h#',iîrifff
Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $J9,0OO forjoint ofñce costs. The approved amountinclude's $500 for the state share of the søte lioards' office medical and dental i¡surance pey'ent, which will be transferredto the Health Insurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $300 for the paymetrt of risk rnânagemenrpremiums' This amount does not reflect tËå Section 104 adjustments described above for Fy 1994.

286



380,200
37,500

8,8O0

4n,æo
4-

853,500

4-
166,500

-0-

1,194,100
2,62534O

25o,9oo ! 245,1æ 256,7æ

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside SenYices

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating ExPendituras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Autornation
AttomeY General Agreement

Examinations

Admi ni strative Adj ustment

Expenditures

39.0 ¿10.5 4t.5 42,5

1,o5o,4oO 1,107,900 1,2o2,ûO 1,218,400

2L6,9@

448,900
27,9û
11,300

381,800
11,200

881,100

28,500
157,500

4-

12,900
2,334,&o

346,7æ
47,3æ

E,8oo

417,900
40,000

860,700

23,300
166,500
189,500

1,440,600
2,870,100

338,700
47,300

8,E00

426,Læ
4-

820,900

4-
166,500
?54,800

1,623,2OO

2,957,900

3l

v

3t

2,t4E,4oo 2,212,300 2,3oE,2oo 2,296,W

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, Ð(PENDITURES AI'ÍD BALANCES FORWARI)

2,334,û0 2,37t,E00 2,6E7,5N
e!t! z,7L7,3oo 

!!

-Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year l'176'400

Add Revenues 2'365'000

TOTAL FUNDS AVATLABLE 3,541,400 3,t19,400 4,310,700 4,5E1,100

2,378,800 2,687,5æ 2,717,300

BALAhICE END OF FISCAL YEAR I'194,l00- 1'440'600- 1,623,200 1,E63,E00

-

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS . A.R.S. E 32-1lt01

JLBC Analyst: ReddY
N. Cerf, Executive DirectorDouglas

rY D93
Estimate

FY 1995
ApprovedBOARD OF MEDICAL

EXAMINERS FT]ND

F"r ú92
Actual

FY 1994
Approved

Agency Description - The agenq licenses '
assisr¿¡t¡s.

of medicat doctors arù PhYsiciøn'sregularcs a¡d co¡úuds etaminations

(Continued)

t-¡ f-rnn, fS93, Chapter ? (H.8. 2009),-2n{ Special Session appropriated $8,200 for the cost of health insurance in excess

of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993'
@ootnotes Continued on Following Page)

287



BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
BOA OF EX

(Cont'd)
FI]ND

F"Y 1994

FTE Positiors - The approved amouût includes I Physician Medicål consultant FTE position and gz5,40o to expedite theprocessing of complaints received by the boerd.

Personal Services - The approved amo¡¡nt is based upon I I % vaâncy factor and $ I l,5OO in vacancy savings. The approvedamount also includes au additional $30,'1oo to annr¡aìize the cost or tLe eprit t993 geneJsahry adjustment.

The approved amount includes an additional $64,900 in Personal services for the Medicål consultent FTE position.

ditures - The
ment, and b) of the April
.59% to 3.14 to the State

The approved amount also includes a total of $102,600 for the sùate share of employee medical and dental insurance paymen&s,which will be transferred to the Health Insuranc¿ Trust Fr¡nd.

Professional and Ou
physicians who have of $10,000 for biological fluid testing for
i¡cludes a transfer of stance ebuse. The approved amount also

iilJl;il:f:ï tr,"Ji:î:ffiïJ*î:ïtirilîî'** or $e,800 ror traver costs associated with couecting biorogicar

Other Operating Expenditures - Th
premiums, which reflects a reduction
of$159,800 for private rent and g7,3 i

The approved amount also includes an additional $2,900 for the payrnent of statewide accounting system charges, as authorizedunder Section LOZ of the General Appropriation Act.

Eqùipment - The approved amount includes ñrnding for a replacement photocopier.

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

2/

This appropriation is available for use and is exem¡t from A.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriationsto the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995. (General Appropriation Act foonrote)

288

3t

4t

5l



BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
RÕARII OÍ' FTIND

automation - The approved ¡mount includes $23,300 for 5 workstations, cabling, and sofüvare in order Ûo computerize the

board's licensing dePartment.

Examinatiors - The approved amor¡nt i¡cludes ¡146,000 ¡nd ¡ trensfer of $43,500 from Profession¡l md outside Services

dueþtheconsolid¡tionof2majorlicensingexnms'theFederalLicensingExam(FIJÐandtheNation¡lBoe¡dofMedical
Examiners (NBME) inø I exim, the United Sü¡tes Medical Licensing Exam (USMLE). Previously, the board only

administered the FLEX.

FT D95

sion, it is the intent of the riation es necessary to

certai¡ stetewide technicsl for Employee Related

premiums and charges for

FTE positions - The approved smount includes an increase of $20,400 for I complaint Technician FTE Position ûo expedite

the handling of the complaint backlog'

personal Services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon e I % vacancy factor and $11,500 in vacancy savings' The approved

smouot includes a¡ øaitiån¡ $16,000 for the Ccimplaint Technician FTE Position'

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995'

professional and outside services - The approved amount i""ludp a reduction of $8,000 to adjust for e decrease in the

frequency in audits of the physician AftercarJ i-go-. Audits of the program will only be conducted onoe evefy 2 years

instead of once every Year.

- The approved amount includes I of risk management

t reflect the Section 102 and 104 adj 1994' The approved

l59,8OO for privaæ rent and $7,300 ing'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

phvsician Assistants - chaptef 1g7 (s.B. 13971 - Allows the board to award civil penalties to physician assistants for violations

relating to A.R.S. g 32-2531.

rease its fees for services provided to

the costs of their formal hearings' In

il penaltias. The bill also establishes

a Physician Monitoring Fund consisting of cians and physician assistants who

participate in the treåtjent Program for-zubstance abusers, as well as 8ny monies appropriated for this pufPose'

289



FTE Positions 0.3 0.5

-- -

Personal Services 11,100 6,7@ 17,2æ

0.3

17,2ú

0.5

-

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services !
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAILABLE

, Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1,500 600 1,400 1,900

16,2æ
1,500
2,8æ

+
23,3æ 20,5æ

41,900 ! 39,600

7,1æ
1,000
3,900

400

15,100
1,300
2,5@

+
18,900

39,900
36,700

76,600

26,200

50,4¿g

16,7æ
1,400
5,2æ

4-

50,400
41,600

92,000

41,900

50,100
41,600

91,700

39,600

26,200

- -

12,4æ

25,000

23,4t0
41,500

û,900

ã,000

39,900

-

-

RECEIPTS, ÐPENDITT]RES AND BALAITCES FORWARI)

-

-

50,100 52,100

-

BOARD OF NATIJROPATIIIC
PHYSICIANS EXAMINERS
FT'ND

Fy 1gg2
Actusl

Fr u93
Estimate

F"y 1994
Approved

Fr 1995
Appnoved

NATUROPATHIC PHYSICIANS BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINER,S a.R.s. 5 32_s0r

JLBC Analysü Smith
Glenn T. Ozalan, N.D., Chairman

Agency Description - The board licerces and
treatment based on the use ol natural remedies.

pradice naturopatþ, a system of medical
regulates physicians who

FY 1994

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects an increase of 0.25 FTE position.

additional
ition. The
for newly

(Conrinued)

Ll This agency is housed within the State Boards' office of the Department of Administration. The amount shown

!ï[iäår:,ttJriionate 
cost each board Pavs to the sp€ciai sìrvicei Revolving ruoãro, rhe services provided by rhe

ated as a lump zum for the agency. The line items are shown

$ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

ZgO 
ation Act footuote)



NATT]ROPATHIC PHYSICIANS BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMIII¡ERS (Cont'd)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $10o as a ¡esult of lowering tbe employer

contribution to the State Retirement System ftom 3 .59 % to 3 .r4% , as euthorizÊd by Section 103 of the General Appropriation

Act.

office costs. The $9,900 for joint office
øtal of $500
!o the Health

Insurance Trust Fund. (See footnote 1)

The appropriation also includes an edditional $1,500 for investigations, of which $500 is for one-time start up costs for the

Certiñcaæ to DisPense ProgÉm'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of g2,700 for the payment of risk management

premiums, which reflects ã additional $Z-,iæ authorized by Section 1O4 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amount elso includes an additional $300 for i¡creased printing and ¡nstage costs'

Fr 1995

sion, it is the intent of the I-egislature riation as necessary to

certain statewide technic¿l issues, incl for Employee Related

premiums and charges for stateowned

personar services - The approved amount is based upon e 0% vacancy facûor. The apþroved amor¡nt includes a total of

$8,lOO for board member Per diem'

Em ff"'3iü#J"i':î':i:J"å:
199
FY

professional and includes $10'OOO for joint office costs' The approved amount

includes $50o for share of tle 3taæ Boards' office medical and dental insurance

payments, which Trust Fund in FY 1995'

The appropriation also includes a reduction of $500 for one-time expenditures to start investigations in the certificate to

Dispense Program in FY 1994'

other operating Expenditures - lhe agnroved amount includes a total of $300 for the payment of risk management

premiums. tUi, 
"-o.rlr 

t dg95 not reflect tLã Section 104 adjustments described above for FY 1994'

29r



FïE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditure.s

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Expenditures
Non-Appropriated Expenditures

21.7 2t.7

--

527,2æ 560,500

2t.7 21.7

--

613,900 613,900

L29,2æ

255,900
830,000

243,5@
259,600

1,090,300
500,000

,E00

83,000
14,300
5,700

230,500
4-

333,500

635,500
710,500

243,5æ
259,500

1,093, l0o
500,000

83,000
14,300
5,700

224,3æ
{-

327,3@

113,000

94,000
15,499
10,900

234,7æ
7;6oo

t62,500

I,l7g,g00
755,600

87,900
72,gOO

1,003,400
372,600

133,7æ ? n5

83,000
14,300
5,7(þ

224,3æ
4-

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Nurse Aide Training and
Registration Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, E)PENDITT'RES AND BALAIYCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues Í
Nu_rse Aide Training and Registration

Program Receipts
Transfer In from IGA

1,002,700 1,021,500 1,073,100 1,070,300

42,1æ 20,000 20,000
700

327,3æ

719,200
979,000

200,900
195,300

1,063,600
394,200

1,ü13,400

-

1,063,ó00 1,0g3,100 !! 1,090,300 ¿!

- - -

T.TAL FUND' avaILABLE z,'gs,z* 2,093,300 1,E49,000 1,5EE,000

BALAI\CE END OF F-ISCAL YEAR 719,200 635,500 255,900 (2,300) s

- - - -

Fr Dg4
Approved

FT 1995
Approved

BOARD OF IITJRSING Ft]ND
YY 1992

Actu¿I
r"r 1993
Estimate

Fran Roberts R-N., Executive Director

STATE BOARD OF IYURSING
a.R.s. s 32-1602

JLBC

Ll TheFTE
li¡e item.

Positions total includes l'5 FTE positions fi¡nded in the Nurse Aide Training and Registration program special

appropriated $3,400 for the cost ofhealth insurance i¡ excess
1993.

a lump zum for the agency, with special line items. The
rmation only.

A.R.S. $ 35_190.01, retaring to lapsing of appropriations
Appropriation Act footnote) ¡

IC,{ 
for e-greater proportion of the costs incurred by the

which will leave the fund with a positive 
"oaiog 

balance
292



STATE BOARD OF NIIRSING (Cont'd)
RôÀptì ôÍ' l¡-fINT|

FT 1994

personal Services - The approved amormt is based upon I b% "."ro"y 
fecør. The approved smor¡nt also includes an

additional $16,300 to *o*ti"" the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustrent.

The approved amount includes an additional $37,000 to fi¡nd 6 Nurse consultants at the special recruitment salary rate' The

personnel Division rules allow the Director of túe Department of Administration to establish a special recruitment salary to

attract qualified employees. at a special ee's with lower

salaries, in the same class, The Board Consultants at

the special recruitment rate Consultants

approved smount includes: a) an of the April

a reduction of $2,70O as a result ùo the State

%, as authorizÅbY Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $4?,g00 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments'

which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $11,100 for the payment of risk mÂnagement

premiums, which reflects an additional io,zæ authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) $90;000

for reut.

for training from schools conducting nurse aide training

ysten (AHCCCS) for payment; and conducting testing

by Medicare nonies, while the testing cost of NATRP

requires a state match of zl.svo,with the remainder to be funded by Medicare and federal AHCCCS monies'

r¡nd to ñ¡nd the state match in FY 1993' The funding

and nurse aide revenues' In April 1992' new federal

tion fees. Shortly thereafter, the l-egislature enacted I-aws of

tic¿lnurselicensefeesmaynotbeusedforNATRP.Dueto
rrction of $22'100.

The A¡izona Long-Term care System (ALTCS) will offset tbc rem¡inder of the state mÂtching requirement for te'sting costs'

The ALTCS Fund is managed uy nrrcòcs. Tie Nursing Bosrd will receive these monies along with federat matching funds

through an interagency agreement with AHCCCS. Addition¡l federal Medicare fr¡nds will also be provided to the Board of

Nursing by the Department of Health Services through a secood interagency agreement'

Fr 1995

sion, it is the intent of the Lægislature to revise the FY 1995 appropriation as necessary to

certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

premiums and charges for state{wried or leased space'

(Continued)

?93

Agency DeScription - The board licenses, regulates, conducls qanninatiotts atd approves educational prograns for
nurses atd nurse aides.



Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount is based uponFY 1994 Employee Related Expendituras,'*i1u ,1" 
"t"rptioi oi,n"'".pr to calculate the

The FY 1995 approved amor¡ntls based on e 3.5.9% 
".ol;t;;;bution rate. The approv( ;î¡å'_:t"ïätr:*}}|[,tFJfT: ;Tï;r:ïttove" 

iøica an¿'¿eiøl i"*;* paymenrs, which w'l be transrerred to the Hearrh

Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes a total of $4,900 for the payment of risk menagementl,'å-JffiJ;ä:ir!åî i?:J"r3î: 
the Section ro¿ øl*i-*Ã ¿*,"¡u"¿ above for ry rce¿. rhe approved smouut

STATE BOARD OF NT]RSING (Cont'd)

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor

294



FTE Positions 0.7 o.7

-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 50,900

RECEIPTS, E)GENDITI]RES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services !
Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues I

Expenditures
Payback to General Fund

BALAI{CE END OF FISCAL YEAR

61,900 6i,600
!2! 6,400 !

-l
-l

2L,7OO 24,3æ

4,400

24,Læ
4,300
4,800

33,2û

52,46
67,800

120,200

61,900
5,500

52,E00

0.7

24,800

5,4O0

24,Læ
4,300
5,000

33,400

52,800
104,800

157,600

63,600

94,000

0.7

24,800

5,4O06,800

17,000
800

4,600

22,&O
I

24,ræ
4,300
4,800

33,200

94,000
63,400

157,400

63,400

94,000

-

19,800
89,000

50,900
5,500

52,400

TOTAL FTINDS AVAILABLE 108'800

tt

-

NTJRSING CARE INSTITUTION
ADMINISTRATORS'
LICENSING AI{D ADI]LT CARE

HOME MANAGERS'
CERTIFICATION FT]ND

F'Y 1995
Approved

F"Y 1994
Approved

F'Y 1993

Estimate
F^r D92

Actual

BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF NI]RSING CARE, INSTITUTION

ADMINISTRATORS AND ADIJLT CARE HOME MANAGERS
A.R.S. g t64.02

JLBC An¡lyst: Smith
, Executive DirectorChristine Springer

Agency Description - The board licenses '
ard regulates adminßtrators of nursing care itstitutions and

certifies,

managers of adub care homes'

(Continued)

y This agencY- is housed

includes a ProPortionate
State Boards' Office.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

om A.R.S. $ 35-190'01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

APProPriation Act footnote)

990 $16,500 General Fund supplemental appropriation'

295

within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Administration' The amor¡¡t shown

cost each board pays to the Special Servicei Revolving Fund for the services provided by the



Personal services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy fctor. The approved emount incrudes an additionalffir'îi#ïri:#] "i the April teer gene'al salarv adjustm"ìt. Th" 
"ppropri"îi* arso includes a rotar of g4,800 for

t includes: a) an
loo as a result o of the April

by Section 103 o ûo rhe Stare

ff.ri"üff ffi::f;ï'Jiäî,fffffittrî',i;." share of emproyee medicar and dentar inzurance paymenrs,

The $12,700 for joint
amount includes a total
ao the Health Tnsurance

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a toûal of $7OO for the payment of risk rnânagementpremiums' which reflects an additional $ Zöô authori d by s*tøì ro+ of the General Appropriation Act.

BOARD OF EXAMIIIERS OF NURSING CARE INSTITUTION ADMIMSTRAÎORS AND ADULÎ CAREHOME MANAGERS (Cont'd)
ìIURSING CARE INSTITUTION ADMIMSTRATORS, LICENSING AND ADT]LT CARE HOME MANAGERS,TION

Fy 1994

Fr rgg5

During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the l-egisrature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessary toreflect updated information for certain statewide techni;l r*î*,'il"l"ding empl,oy", *it¡uut¡ons for Employee RelatedExpendit'res, risk management premiums and charges ror.øi"iL"¿ or reased space.

ffi:i::;Ïîî;,*: 
approved amount is based upon I0% vacancv factor. The approved amount includes $4,800 for

mount incrudes $r2,g0o for joint ofñce costs. The approved amountBoards' office medicar a¡d dentar insurance payments, which wilr be1995.

Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes a total of $500 for the payment of risk managemenrpremiums' This amount does not t"R""t dtå i""tion r04 
"a¡urir"ottoescribed above for Fy 1994.

296



FTE Positions 1.0 1.0:

Personal Services 25,3æ 27,W

2.0

47,300

lt
13,500

47,3æ

13,800

5,000
2,6û
2,2û

13,900
4,2û

27,9æ

E9,000

4-
89,000

42,lAO
79,000

121,100

89,000
4-

2.O

-Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summary

General Fr¡nd

Occupational TheraPY Board Fund

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

Expenditures
Payback to General Fund

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

22,1æ 19,200

52,2N 53,t00

-

4,800

4-
1,800

4-
20,300

4-

2l,4AO
30,800

6,700

4,100
1,3(n
1,300

12,500
4-

5,000
2,6æ
2,2æ

15,100
5,200

30,100

90,9ü)

4-
go,9oo

-

133,000

90,900
4-

-0-
53,800

107,t00

53,800
4-

9o,9oo ltJ 89,ooo !
TOTAL APPRO TroNS ?2W- s3't00-

OCCI'PATIONAL TIIERAPY BOARD FI]ND

nbcEnns, E)GENDTTURES aND BALANCES FoRwaRn

37,200
7o,600

-
21,500
92,9æ

52,200
25,000

,000
,000

54
19

TOTAL Ft]NDS AVAILABLE 114,400

!

32,100

-

37,200 54,000 42,1t0

BOARD OF OCCI]PATIONAL THERAPY EXAMINERS a.R.s. 132-3401

JLBC Analyst: Martinez
Kenneth D. Fink, Executive Director

GENERAL Ft]ND &
OCCTJPATIONAL TIIERAPY
BOARD FUND

FT 1995
Approved

FÍ 1994
Approved

r"r ú93
Estimate

FT 1992
Actr¡al

(Continued)

t--æ¡93, Chaprer 7 (H.B. ?Cß-),-2o!special 
S":19T 

-alProPriated 
$l0O for the cost of health insurance rn excqss

: 
of amounts origùally appropriated for FY 1992 atd FY 1993'

2l Represents General Ãpfiopriation nct funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

lt ;l'1ii1il*;:'åï'to 
raPsing

tl 
priation for agency start-up costs.

297



FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes I additional FTE position and $24,g00 to accommodaþ the increased volumeof licensures.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacan-cy factor. The approved amount also i¡cludes a¡addirional $80o to annuarize ihe cost of the Aprir rser ieneral ã"ry 
"¿¡Ltmenr 

and ¡ig-;'00 for rhe new FrE position.
Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $lOO ùo annualize the cost of the Aprit1993 general salary adjustment' and b) e'rtduction of $20o as a rqsult of lowering tbe employer contribution ùo the stateRetirement system from3'59% to 3.14%,8s suthorized uy Section t03 of the General Appropriation Act.

ffili"iJ# ,"å'Jr::f,jïTflil'fl,::::;tffi"h'¡te share qf smnroyee medicar and denrer insurance payments,

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $700 for the payment of risk mânagement

fllffiii; :Ti:i:läi#"åti:::ïr $¡b authorized bv Section io¿ or o" c"o"or Ãpf,op;åtion Acl ;à ul" totar or

Equipment - Tbe approved amount provides funding for a copier.

BOARD OF OCCT]PATIONAL TIIERAPY EXAMI¡IERS (Cont'd)
& TIONA BOARI) FI]NT)

Fr 1994

F"r 1gg5

Session' it is the intent of the I-egislature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessery tofor certain statewide technical isJues, including 
"-proy"t "oot¡uutioo, for Employee Relatedent premiums and charges for state_owned or låsed'"pá"". 

---'

Personal services - The approved amount is based on a o% vacancy factor.

to calculate the Fy
ment System. The
includqs a total of

ursurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health

t a total of $300 for the payment of risk neñagement

. o described above for Fy lÕ94. The approved amount

Agency
investigates

Description
complaints

The
a¡td

board
hold¡ hearings

qtdûlrneÍ
to
and

enforce
licenses

standards of
occupational

praaice.
therapists and occupational therapy øssistants

298



FT 1995
ApprovedBOARD OF DISPENSING

OPTICIANS F[]ND
w 1992

Actual
F"Y 1993
Estimate

F"r 1994
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Service.s

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services v

Travel - In State

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

0.8 0.8 0.8
:-::

28,100 29,800 29,9û

5,300 5,800 4,9(X)
-|

28,2û

0.8

4,7æ

12,800
1,400
5,000

4-
19,200

43,100
68,200

111,300

52,6@

14,700
3,100
6,800

+

15,200
4,900

10,700
3,300

34,100

68,900
70,800

139,700

68,900

15,200
4,900
6,000

4-
26,tOO

70,800
71,100

141,900

59,000

E2,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 52,600

RECEIPTS, ÐEENDITI]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

60,200 6E,goo w 59,ooo z

24,600

58,700
70,400

f¿9,100

60,200

70,8005E,700 6t,900

-

STATE BOARD OF DISPET'ISING OPTICIANS a.R.s. $ 32-1671

JLBC Analysc Smith
Careen l. Heínzn, Executive Director

s¿llsatdrttsoptícianAnoPlrcmns.andestablishmentsopticalregulates
glasses.qe

and
a¡d

Iicerces
Ienses

board
contØCt

The

assuch
Description

devicesoptical
Agency

personal services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon s 0,, vacancy factor. Th¡ agnrovSd amount includes an additional

$600 to annualize the cosi of the April 1993 ;;-ei salary adjr5¡m"nt and a reductiãn of $2,200 in unallocated Personal

Services. The reduced B'ount reflects frtll ñ-ã;;;;"urr"it poiitioS¡' The approved smount also includes a total of $4'000

for board member per diem, which include. oo"-ii-" expenditure of $1,?0O for rules promulgation'
(Continued)

FY 1994

Ll This agencY is housed within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Administration. The amor¡nt shown

includes a ProPortionate cost each board pays to the Speciat Services Revolving Fund for the services provided by the

State Boards' Office.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

for information onlY.

This appropriation is available for use and is exe-mpt fro,n^A'R" $.35-190'01' relating to lapsing of appropriations

a ü" ,i*i"f agency funJ, untit June 30, 1995. (Gãneral Appropriation Act footnotÐ

299

zt

3l



STATE BOARD OF DISPENSING OITICIANS (Conr'd)
oF'

additional of the April
f lowering ùo the State
f the Gene

The approved a'ount also includes a total of $l,5oo for the state share of employee medical and dent¿l insurance payments,which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also includes an addition¿l $30O for investigations.

ii$ irt#i";ff 
appropriation includes an additional $l,8oo to tund an increased number of board meetiags and

Other Opera
premiums, b)
education, of

The appropriation also i¡cludes a total of $400 for enn¡¿¡ menbership irì the council on Licensure, Enforcement andRegulation (CLEAR).

Equipment - The approved amount includes $3,300 for the purchase of a computer, printer, and software.

Fr 1995

Dulng the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the I-egislature to revise the Fy 1gg5 appropriation 8s necessary toreflect updated infornation for certain statewide tech¡ic¿l i,ñ;, tcluding employer cont¡uutions for Employee RelatedExpenditures, risk management premiums and charges for state-olvnt or leased space.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon 8 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes a total of$2,300 for board member per diem.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount is based upon the same p€rcentage factors used to calculate theFY 1994 Employee Related Expenditures,-*ith th" exception of the employer coutåbution to the State Retirement System.The FY 1995 approved amount is based on a 3-59% 
"-pìoy., "ont.ibutioo 

rate. The approved amor¡nt also includes a ûoûal

ff jfi{îJh|trtï'lîr;;rïtt* medical 
"o¿ 

ã"nt t insurance paymenrs, which wll be transrerred to the Health

hofessional and outside Services - The approved amount inctudes $13,400 for joint office costs. The approved amountincludes a total of $50o for the state rh"re oiih" State Boards' office medical andiental insurance payments, which will betransferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

Other Operating Expenditl5 
, The approved amounr includes a total of $70O for the paymenr of risk mpnagementpremiums and a total of $50o for form preparation. The approved amount also rcludes a reduction of $3,400 in one-timeFY 1994 expenditures and a reductioo oi $i,¡oo for misceliar¡eou, finting, søt ary, and supply costs.

300



FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services r/

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Operating ExPendituras

All Other OPerating ExPendirures

TOTAL APPROPRIÀTIONS

Balance Beg. of Fisc¿l Ye¿r

Add Revenues I

Expenditures
Administrative Adjustment

1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8

:
51,900 53,600 54,900 54,900

8,50010,700

38,000
153,300

86,900
400

11,200

18,100
6,400

700
7,300

104,000
19,000

l-:Li,000

97,3@
4-

8,300

15,000
6,100

-0-
3,200

24,300 32,5û

86,900

-l

97,300 95,6{Xl
!2! 95,900 !

18,100
6,400

700
7,2æ

18,100
6,400

700
7,300

32,4N

25,7æ
164,800

190,500

95,600
4-

94,900

32,5æ

94,900
20,600

115,500

95,900
4-

19,600

RECEIPTS, E)PENDITI]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAILABLE 191,300

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 104,000 25,700

- -

STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY A.R.S. â 32-r70t

JLBC Analyst: Smith
Florence Moore, Executive Director

FY 1992
Actr¡al

FÍ 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Appnoved

r"r 1995
Approved

BOARD OF OPîOMETRY F[]ND

of
atú

use

l¿¡ues
the

corrective
awhorizing

prescribes
certifrcates

atú
¡JSües

vßion,
atú

measuresqes
optomctrists

exnunes
regulatesand

physician.
optometrist

licerces
An
lice¡ueda

board
ggents.

requrre

The

notdowhich
pharmaceuticøl

Description

treatmen¡s

Agency
diagnostic

(Continued)

t- Tht, 
"gency 

is housed within the State Boards' office of the Department of Administration' The amount shown

includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special services Rev'olving Fund for the services provided by the

State Boards' Ofhce.

zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

It available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190'01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

fund, until June 30, 1995. (Gàneral Appropriation Act footnote)

tl nnial licensing cYcle'

301



STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY (Cont'd)
oF' Y FI]ND

ADDITIONAL LEPISLATION

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon e 0% vacancy å"1g. The approved emount includes an additioualåt;'#-i#H'ri"*|ï: "t 
tne ep;ireól general oi"f J¡ìJ-"ot- rhe appropåation arso incrudes a rorar of $4,500

of the April
to the Staûe

ff.fläü#,H#:ff,iJiåîfff*ltffïi;"" share oremprovee medicar and denrar insurance payments,

fiñce costs. The $13,900 for joint
e approved amount includes a toøl

tnote l) payments, which will be transferred to

Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes a total of $7OO for the payment of risk ñ¡nagementpreruurns' which reflects a reduction of lioo authorized uy sotioo io¿ or the Generar Appropriation Act.

FT 1994

Fr 1995

Session, it is the intent of the l-egislature to revise the Fyfor certain statewide tecbnical isires, including 
"_pioy"r-"ent premiums and charges for state-onaed or lelsed,rp;; 

-

liTS#"rH'r:ïffr$r':î"i is based uPon 8 o% vacmcv facr,or. The approved amount incrudes a total of

includes $13-,900 for joint office costs. The approved amount' office medical and dentar insurance payments, which will be

Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes a total of $g0O for the payment of risk mznagernentpremiums' This amount does not reflect ttå sotioo ro+ aa¡ustments described above for Fy 1994.

- This bill makes miscellaneous changes to the statutorydefinitions pertaining to optometry -¿.ìt","qui.".*t" fo-, licensure to practice optometry. These changes includemandating a written examination fór applicanÃ fo, lìcensure -J"*n"¡rirg issuance or a'Certin"ate of special eualification:: H:"11",iï"#1*ffîî'ubi"";;; th"t'd', existing szõLì¡n""Ë, or,p""i"r q*ün""tioo ree, whichìs deposited

302



w t992
Actr¡al

FT 1995
ApprovedBOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC

EXAMINERS F[]ND

F"Y 1993
Estimate

Fr ú94
Approved

29,800
4,900
2,2OO

u,4æ
81,300

535,700
45,800

581,500

256,200

35,000

44,900
5,800
3,800

45,900

I

318,300
515,500

t33,too

291,600

542,200

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues 9

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

4.5 5.0 5.5 5.5

147,100 146,000 156,2û 156,200

27,800 3g,3OO Ll 34,300

35,500
5,800
3,800

34,600

19,700

325,300
498,600

823,900

265,000

4,9ú
5,800
3,800

4,2æ
98,700

558,900
48,600

607,500

289,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, E>CENDTTURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

256,200 265,000 2Eg,zoo 2ßJ 2g]^,6w !

-

BALAI\CE END OF FTSCAL YEAR 325,300 55t,900

--

:
318,300

--

ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS . a.R.s. 5 32-1t01

JLBC Analyst: Reddy
RobertJ. Miller, Ph.D., Executive Director

bdv
system4

otherwith
medicine

jointsatú
osteoPathic

bo¡tcs

praaicewho
muscbs,s

modalities.
bdv

physiciarc
theof

neØIment

mdicalregulates

inter-relationshiP
atd

chemically'based
the

Iicenses

a¡ú/or
emphasizes

a8,enq

tnvasrve

The

to
that

adjuna
ffeatment
an

Description

&s

medicalof
Agency

systen s

(Continued)

r¡-lr*. rs93, chapter 7 (H.8. 2009),2nd Special Sessioo eppropriated $8,400 for the cost of health inzurance in excess

of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993'

zt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

It is exempr from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

1995. (General Appropriation Act footnotQ

Lt

303



il"i;:'fl?#;:ä::f 
smount includes a 0'5 clerk/rvpist FrE position and $8,600 to handle the increased vorume

Personal services - The approved amou¡t is based upon a o% vacarrcy.fïa.r-. The approved amiunt includes: e) $3,g00to annualize rhe cosr of the April 1993 geueral salary adjustr"",, tì b) $6,400 fo, tÉï.J FTE position.
Employee Related Expenditures _ The approved amount includes: a) an additional $500 to unualize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) a ieduction of $700 * ; **l, ol r-owering the emproyer contribution to the stateRetirement system from 3'59% to 3.ti%, as authorized uy sotioo io3 of the General Appropriation Act.

ff"ääi# ffiï"ffå1i:*ä,ft"Ht*ånï*î:rate share of emproyee medicar and dentar insurance paymenrs,

hofessional and outside services - The approved amount includes e decreese of $27,Physician After-Care program and an increase of $15,200 to friii"oozultant lrovidefor substance abusers. The approved ".o*ì also includes an increase of $21 0 for acomplaints and to monitor pharmacies in outrying areas of th. .t"t;.-
other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes I total opremiums, which reflecrs a reduction or ¡iizoo authorized bt s;;"; 10.¿t ofof $16,400 for the rent of private ,p""",'"o increase of $t,jOO. The approvedhandle the additionar cost of conducting ronger board ¡neetings, publishing additioto an increased volume of public info¡inatiir requests.

ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
RD OF' FT]ND

Fr 1994

r"r 1gg5

During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the I-egisrature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessary toreflect updated information for certain statewide technicar ¡rr-uo, t"ruding employ", 
"ooi¡uut¡ons for Emproyee ReraþdExpenditures' risk management premiums and charges ror state-o-ile¿ or leased space.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor.

and dental insurance payments, which

Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes a total of $2,40O for the payment of risk management
ållî'Tä;"Tå1îåîliffi',::l;",iîliii,i:F * "dï;ä; described above ror ii rs-e¿. rh";p;;,""d amounr

304



FTE Positions

Personal Services

11.0 11.0 1r.0 11.0

-

:

379,7@ 393,900 &2,2æ &2,200

91,300
Employee Related ExPenditures

Profession¡l & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Automation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Yea¡

Add Revenues

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

12,300

606,700

5,ooo

678,500
813,300

1,491,E00

611,700

110,800

23,9OO

33,400
4,000

75,500
8,200

145,000

6/J9,700

5,ooo

880,100
677,æO

1,557,100

654,700

!! 89,300

23,800
34,800
6,700

83,200

. 6,200

154,700

31,499
33,m
4,0(x)

73,7æ
7,000

149,500

902,499
677,æO

1,579,400

641,000

31,400
33,400

4,000
75,W

4-
14,/-,7æ

938,400
67'l,w

1,615,400

638,200

641,000 63E,200

4-4-

611,700 654,7N 641,000
zßJ 63t,2oo !

::

- -
RECEIPTS, E)(PE¡{DTTIIRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

t80,100 902,4¡tg 93E,46¡ 977,2W

- -

F"r 1992
Actual

ÍY 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

FT D95
Approved

BOARD OF PHARMACY FI]ND

ARTZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY a.R.s. 5 32-1901

JLBC Analyst: ReddY
Executive SecretarYL. A. LloYd,

ro

ProPer

permits
theonc

I.'JT¿¿Satù
publigeneralthe

pharmacistsof
and

examinatio¡ts
pharmacßts

cotducts
educates

a¡ú
alsoboard

regulates
The

Iicensesboard
medications.

The

approvedof
DescriptionAgency

distributors
distribution a¡ú use of these medicaüons'

(Continued)

1-l L*, 1993, appropriated $30,800 for the cost of health inzurance in excess

of amounts

zr Represents a lump sum for the agency. The rine items are shown

ll available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. 35-190.01, relating to the lapsing of appropriations

funds until June 30, 1995' (General Appropriation Act footnote)

305



Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy.. factor. The approved amount arso incrudes anadditional $8,300 to annualize the cosr of the April teer generarsarary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures _ The
1993 general salary adjustment, and b) of the April
Retirement System from3.59% to 3.14 to the State

ff"r*i''ü# iträ:*",:1i:ttrjfffit*å?ff;*"0:." share oremproyee medicar and dentar insurance paymenrs,

Professional
Pharmacists o hcludes

also includes , rehabilitat Pharmacists Assisting

expense of the agency ineitem, iïiå:iol-,":iJ

*lil,Sl trX,Jili:äî;#:,ît ,-") orrisk menasement
of $24,70O for private rent and $4,300 for ü, n Act, and b) a toral

$40O increase).
Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for 2 vehicle upgrades and 2 laptop computers.

automation - Funding was transferred to professionar and outside Services.

ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Cont'd)
oF' Y

F"Y 1gg4

Fr 1995

Session' it is the intent of the Legislature tb revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessary tofor certain statewide technical isJues, including 
"mploy"r-cJni¡uutioo, for Employee Relatedent premiums and charges for stateownø o, få""a ,pã"e.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor.

roved amount is based
rh rhe excepri";;i,h; to carculare the

3.5g% 
"-jtoy", "ootri 

rement system'

medical and'denøl i;;;;-"" paymenr,s, which wn u" tr"orr"nJnljiiîr1i,iJ

other operatirg Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a)premiums' This amount does not .efleci ihe section t0+ adjustmeni ent of risk management
includes a toral of $24'7oo for privare ,"* il $4,300 for the Tucson The approved amounr

rchase payment.

306



31,400

5,700

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendinrres

Professional & Outside Services v

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues 9

Expenditures
Admini strative Adjustment

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1.0 1.0 1.0
:: =:: 

--

30,600 31,700

6,500 5,500

1.0

30,200

5,500

17,300
1,800

+.
5,100
2,800

130,400
41,900

62,740
300

18,100
3,2æ
1,300
6,800

+

23,m
2,500
1,4O0

7,800
4-

24,800
2,5æ
1,300
6,8ü)

4-
35,400

155,400
14ó,000

301,4¡tg

''12,500

4-

27,w 29,400

62,700 66,500 72,300 w 72,500 !

-

35,100

177,600
50,100

227,700

'723AO

4-

RECEIPTS, E)CENDrrrlRES AND BALANCES FORWARn

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE 172,300 24/,,L00

109,300
134,800

66,500
-0-

109,300

-

L77,600 155,400

-

2,,E,900

-l

FT 1995
ApprovedBOARD OF PIIYSICAL

THERAPY EXAMINERS FUND
Fr 1992

Actual
Fr D93
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS a.R.s. $ 32-2001

JLBC Analyst: Smith
Patricia Plack, Executive Director

water.
bypalients

atd
treals

sou¡ú
therapist

Iightheu
pþsicølA

energy
therapists.

eledrical
physical
energ!,

regulates
mechanical

and
massgg,e,

Iice¡¡¡,esboard
ex,crqse

The

includingmeans
DescriptionAgency

physical

(Continued)

l¡ n ts 
"gency 

is housed within the State Boards' office of the Department of Administration' The amount shown

includes a proportionate cost each board otr a the Special serviceì Revolving fund for the services provided by the

State Boards' Office.

zlRepresentsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsareshown

ll for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

il June 30, 1995' (General Appropriation Act footnote)

4l nsing cYcle'

307



BOARD OF PITYSICAL TIIERAPY EXAMINERS (Cont'd)

F^r 1gg4

approved amount is based upon a 0% vacaucy
t of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.
which includes s one-time increase óf $¡OO fo

of the April
to the State

The approved amouût also includes a total of $1,800 for the state share of employee medicel and dental insurance peyments,which will be transferred to the Health rnsurance Trust Fund.

Services - The approved
itional $200 for ttä aprl The $12'800 for joint

of the state Boards, offi amount includes e total

Fund. 
s vrr¡ h will be transferred to

The appropriation also includes an additional $4,700 for investigations and $40O for examina¡ies5.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a reduction of $700 to reflect the actual costs to the board.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes a one_time increase of $l0O for. the incressed cost of the Fy 1994American Physical Therapy Conference.

includes: a) a total of $70O for the payment of risk nanagemenr
y Section 104 of the General ,tppropriaiion Act, and b) a one-time
iew process scheduled for fy igS+.

F"r 19gs

During the second Regular Session, it is the intent of the Iægislature to revise the Fy lgg5 appropriation as necessary toreflect updated information for certain statewide technical isi¡e.s, including employer 
"oor¡u,r,io* for Employee RelatedExpenditures, risk m¡nagement premiu-s and charges for stateo-gne¿ or leased space.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon s o% vacmcy factor. The approved amount includes $1,g00 forboard member per diem, which includes a reductioo óf $¡OO for one-time expenditures associated with the Fy f994 SunsetReview process.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount is based upon the same percentage factors used to calculate theFY 1994 Employee Related Expenditures,-*ith th" exception of the employer contåbution to the State Retirement system.The FY 1995 approved arirount is based o a3.5916 
"*pìoy", contribution rate. The approved amount also includes a totalof $l'80o for the state share of employee medical 

"n¿ãenøl 
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the HealthInsurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

hofessional and Outside Services -_The approved amount includes $l2,g0O for joint office costs. The approved amountincludes a total of $500 for the state sh"., oiihe state Boards' office medical andãental insurance payments, which will betransferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $l,4oo for temporary clerical help to enable the Executive Director to takeannual leave.

Other Operating Expenditures - lhe approved amount includes a total of $50O for the payment of risk mânagementpremiums' This amount does not t"n"ct tlè section 104 adjustments described a nve for Fy 1994. The approved amountalso includes a reduction of $800 for costs associated with túe Fy 1994 Sunset Review process.

308



14,700
100

1,800
4-

86,700
71,500

15t,200

51,000

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services u

Travel - ln State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

-:

22,6æ 24,3æ ?5,6@ 29,3æ

3,900 5,100 4,7æ 5,100

12,800
4-

2,000
4-

36,300
49,300

E5,600

41,300

44,300

13,300
100

1,600
4-

15,000 20,100 16,600

44,&0 5o,4oo 4!! 51,ooo !

14,700
400

2,30O
2,7æ

-

14,800

41,300TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, E)GENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

u,3oo
51,200

95,500

4,400

51,100
86,000

üt7,100

50,400

-

51,100 E6,700 107,200

STATE BOARD OF FODIATRY EXAMINERS a.R.s. $ 32{01

JLBC Analyst: Smith
Linda V/ells, Executive Director

Fr 1995
Approved

BOARD OF PODHTRY
EXAMINERS FI]ND

Fv tggz
Actr¡al

FY 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

ailments

talc¿

Jootlreat
must

atú
pdiatrßt

diagnose
A

tolicensure
Medicine.

toprtor
Podiuricof

qaninaüon
Doctors

qualifying
reguløtes
4

atú
P4ssan¿

licenses

internship
board

an
The

servetraining
DescriptionAgency

specialized

FT D94

personar services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional

$g0o to a¡¡ualizp the cost of the April 1993 general ålary a-djustment. The approved smount also includes a total of $3'500

for board member per diem, which includo o*ii""*p"oai-tot" of $500 associated with a sr¡nset Review Process scheduled

for FY 1994. (Continued)

i/ Tl* 
"gency 

is housed within the State Boards' ofhce of the Department of Administration' The amount shown

includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Servites Revolving Fund for the services by the State

Boards' Office.

zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

lt available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

fund, until June 30, 1995- (General Appropriation Act footnote)

309



of the April
eo the State

ff"r*i',i,"# lå1i:f,J;Tiäî,ff|:ittffi'ffj:te share oremproyee medic¿r and denrar i¡surance paymetrrs,

for joint
es a total
ferred to

The approved amount also includes an increase of $l,0oo for investigations and $20o for court reporting.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a one-time i¡crease of $300 for the Sunset Review process scheduled forFY 1994.

Other Operating Expen amount i¡cludes: a) a total of $70O for the peyment of risk menagementpremium'' which reflects onzú by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a one-timeexpenditure of $l0O for c Sunset Re.,riew pr*..
Equipment - The approved amount includes SZ,7OO for purchase of a computer and peripheral equipment.

STATE BOARD OF PODHTRY EXAMIITERS (Cont'd)
OF

Fr l99s

ADDITIONAL LE GISLATION

During the second Regular Session, it is the intent of the Lægislature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation es necessaÐ/ toreflect updated information for certain statewide technica¡ irå"r,'L.rrding enpùy"r-"ootriuutions for Employee RelatedExpenditures, risk management premiums and charges for rt t"-o-iled or reased space.

Per¡onal services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy.factor. The approved amount includes a ûotal of
ä,trt:î,Yitrffif:f,ji[|;S,f"ät*";'rt:öä' '*,*.incation or - i?-ioisrrarive e"sist"ot rr posirion

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount is based upon the same percentage factors used to calculate theFY 1994 Employee Related Expenditures,''¡t ,n" exception oiLl 
"-ptoyer 

contribution to the state Retirement System.The FY 1995 approved amountls based on a 3'59% 
"-itoyo "ootiuutioo 

rate. The approved amc t arso includes a totar
iir:ü{ï.||trtïlîr;;;ï'"t* medical ao¿ ã"iul io*À"" paymenrs, which wll be tra¡srerred ro rhe Health

hofessional and Outside Services _ The approved amounr includes $12,900 for joint office costs. The approved amountii:r1îå'.'filif*tni:J3î'jï"#ffit#",**:'ö; medicar and dentar insurance payments, which w'r be

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $30O for the payment of risk mrnagementpremiums' This amount does not reflect tirå section roa øjurtrn.nt described above for Fy 1994.

- This bill adds an oral examina¡is¡ requirement and changes the writtenpractice podiatry. It i¡creases the ex únation fee from $250 to $500 and adds adrugs and devices, with a $100 annual renewal fee. These fees are to be deposited
to the General Fund. 

zes the board to impose civil penalties of up to $2,000 per violation, to be ãeposited

310



FTE Positions 3 3.0

Personal Services
'73,400 79,300

3.00 3.5

94,10081,600

5,000
4,000

4-
22,1æ

4-
31,100

50,100
L23,3ú

173,4¡g

130,600

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS

Balance Beg' of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

' Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEÀR

1g,3oo )! 17,900L6,2û 20,7û

7,000
6,00o

4-
25,500

4-
38,500

4,500
3,000

300
21,3æ

6,400

8,700
3,500

t00
25,900

4-

35,500

125,100
=:

77,lOO
tlz,2AO

1E9,300

125,100

Ø,200

38,900

64,200
L22,400

1E6,600

136,500

136,500 130,600
!3J ß3,300 !!

-a 42,800
140,800

1t3,600

153,300

--

RECEIPTS, E)GENDITT]RES AI{D BALANCES FORWARD

5t

50,100 42,E00 30,300

- -

BOARD OF PRTVATE
POST SECONDARY EDUCATION
FT]ND

Fr 1995
Approved

Fr ú94
Approved

FY 1993
Estimate

F'r 1992
Actr¡al

STATE BOARD OF PRTVATE FOSTSECONDARY EDIICATION a.R.s. $ 32-3002

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak
, Executive DirectorDona M. MarkleY

operations.

Decription over
Tuition
ceastng

postsecondary

student
jurisdiaion

instituion
a

private
have

25I
not

administers
postsecondary

does
also

privaLe

board

a

approximatelY

board
of

The

The
result

governing

thects

schools.

rules

ProStutts.

qtú

darnages
driving

degree
Iaws

a¡ú
the

suffering
professional

enforces

persons

wcÚtional
and

board

estafe
including
The

real
comPensøteswhich

barber
itlstituions

Fu¡td
cosmetology
Recovery

Agency
educalion

(Continued)

1l--."--*. re93, 
-chapter 

7 (H.8. n appropriated $g0o for the cost of health insurance in excess

of amounts originally aPProP 1993'

zr Represents Generar Appropri ted as a lump sum for the agency. The rine items are shown

to laPsing

tsecondarY
(General

,l 15 % increase in revenues. (See footnote 3). Without a fee increase, estimated revenues

expenditureswould^Þ$l30,00oandtheendofyearbalancewouldbe$36,100.
311



STATE BOARD OF PRTVATE POSTSECONDAR Y EDUCATION (Cont'd)

F"r 1994

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I o% vacancy factor. The approved amount also i¡cludes anadditional $2,300 ro annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

of the April
to the State

The approved amount also includes a total of $7,900 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance payments,which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes base a_djustmens of $(400) for data processing services,$(900) for legal services and g(2,400) tot otitre, conzulting services.

tråt';hÌite 
- The approved amount includes an additional $5oo for the mileage reimbursement requiremenrs of new

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved-amount includes: a) a total of $l,g0Q for the paypent of risk mânagementpremiums' which reflects an additional iooo authorized by secti,onicx of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of$10,900 for rent of stateowned space.

The approved amount includes agency-requer,_{ b* adjustments of $(900) for 
-postage, 

$(200) for telecomm ,nications,

*It"f}}'u.t:i#:::*tographv 
t"*it"t, $(700) for miintenance conrracrs, $(eoo) ro? åp"r",,og suppties -¿ s(soo) ro,

F-r 1995

During the Second Regular session, it is the intent of the Iægislature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessary toreflect updated information for certain statewide technical issiÀ, incLuding emproy"r-.oit¡uutions for Employee RelatedEx¡íenditures, risk management premiums and charges ro, ,t æ-*o.¿ or reased space.

additional
and Other
I licenses,

however, if the board incre¿ses its fees. \¡/ithout such an increase, the fund
the end of FY 1995. The General Appropriation ect requiras ,t", SZ¡,¡OOEducation Fund if current fee reversãre not increased uy 

"t 
ro"t is % over

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor.

the same percentage factors used to calculate the Fy
er contribution to the State Retirement System. The

surancef"i;Ji:iflïi'ii'l*:îJ$î:îr:,ii':f

312 (Continued)



all other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $1,200 for the

premiums. 'ihis amóunt äoes not reflect thJ Section 104 adjustments described above for FY

ål* io.lod". a total of $10,900 for rent of state-owned space. As noted above, the approved

$g,000 in All other operating Expenditures to fund increased workload.

STATE BoARD oF PRIVATE PoSTSECoNDARY EDUCATIoN (Cont,d)

Rñ^PN ôF rf/ATF ôNTIAPV F.DT ÀTIôN FTTNT)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

lncreasesthesh¡dentTuitionRecoveryFr¡ndassgssment
two-tenths of I % of the total course cost for each newly

tudents when a private postsecondary institution.cease.s operation' The legislation

arso revises the minimum assessment on each i"*ty 
"-oited 

stuåent from not 'less than $1 or more than $4' to 'not more

than $10.. The legislation also exempts -".b"o, emptoyees and agents of the board from personel liability with raspect to

"lo 
,"t"o in good-faith without disregard of their statutory duties.

313



79,goo

16,300

73,2æ
5,000
2,5æ

18,400
2,5æ

519,400
63,600

5E3,000

197,900

79,W

16,700

75,7æ
5,000
2,5æ

17,2æ
4-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services I/
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues I

TOTAL Ft]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

--

o,4OO 67,1æ

1.0

8,200

45,900
4,200
4,500

13,500
-0-

433,2@
60,200

493,û0

123,600

2.0 2.52.5

-
13,500

60,700
5,000
5,000

18,100
5,000

69,00o

123,600

-

-

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Psychologist Examiners Board, Ch. 6l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, HPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

93,900 101,600 100,400

t74,Q0 lg7,Eoo w!! u7,ooo

4,000

t78,û0 197,E00 197,000

- -

143,600

369,900
328,000

697,900

179,400

395,200
331,600

716,900

197,000

369,E00 519,4¡rg 3E5,200 519,E00

-

- - -

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST
EXAMINERS FT]IÍD

Fr 1994
Approved

rr 19gs
Approved

F^r 1992
Actual

Ff 1993
Estimate

STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS
Maxi¡e McCarthy, Executive Director

A.R.S. g 32-2062

JLBC Analysr Smith

Lt

(Continued)

This agency is housed within the State Boards' 
. 
office 9f the Department of Administration. The amount shownincludes a próportionate cost e¿ch board pays to the Special services Revolving Fund for the services provided by theState Boards Office.

ed line item for the agency.
35-190.01, relating ro lapsing of appropriations
on Act footnote)

mounts for the quarter and year_todate shall be
within 30 days after the end of each quarter of the

314

2/
3/

4/

5t



STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS (Cont'd)

psychologists.regulatesatdlicensesboardTheDescriptionAgency

t"Y 1994

FTE positions _ The approved amount includes 0.5 FTE positions and $13,400 to add s position to handle clerical tasks and

;;*; in th" numLer and complexity of complaints'

personal Services - The approvä amount is The approved amount includes an additional

$1,500 to annualize tn" 
"o'ï 

of the April 19 an additional $10'7OO for the added position'

ft 
" "pptop;ation 

also includes a total of $5

Employee Related Expenditures - Th: 
"ppYed 

emor¡n cost of the April

1993 general salary adjustment, and b) t reduction of $ ution to the State

n",irå*, Systern ftom3'59% to 3'14%' as authorized

The approved amount also includes a total of $7,300 for the state shere of employee medical and dental insurance payments'

*ùi.f, *iU be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

The $14,200 for joint
smount includqs a total

h will be transferred to

The approved amount includes a totar of $19,20o for investigations- The approved amor¡nt arso includes an additional $12'400

to irnii"merrt oral examinations of applicants for licensure'

Traver - out of State _ The approved amount includes a decrease of $2,500 for travel of I person, rather than 2 persons' to

out.of-state conferences'

Equipment _ The approved amount includes $2,500 for purchase of a printer and computer to access a national psychology

licensing board data bank'

FY 1995

Session,itistheintentofthel,egislatureto.revisetheFYlgg-5appropriationasnecessaryto
for certain starewide technical issues, including employer contribuìions for Employee Related

"nt 
pr"rrriu., and charges for state-owned or leased space'

personar services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacatcy factor. The approved amount includes a total of

$5,100 for board member Per diem'

315

(Continued)



Employee Related Expenditures - The epproved amount is based upon-the same lrercentage facûors r¡sed to calculate theFY 1994 Employee Related Expenditures,'*ith th" exception oitu" 
"-proyer 

contåbution ø the Sùate Retirement sysûem.The FY 1995 approved emount is based on a 3.59% 
"-iloy", "àotributioo 

rate. The approved amo¡¡nt also includes e ûoial

ff:if iî.||tr".o'lîr;;rît"t* medical *¿ ä"r,t r io*ã"" paymenrs, which wll be transferredì ,r" u""r,r

Professional and Outside Services _ The approved amount includes $l4,2OO for joint ofñce costs. . The approved amountincludes a total of $600 for the state rla : oiirr" so"iã"r¿" ó-fÀ; medicar and ãent¿l insurance payments, which win betransferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund in Fy 1995.

STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
oF'

The appropriation also includes a $2,900 increase to provide $5,OOO ùotal funding for production of e bie¡¡nial directory.
Other Operating
premiums. This a $800 for the payment of risk rnânagement

also includes a red above for Fy 1994. The approved amount
1994 expenditures.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- This bill appropriates $4,OlO for Fy 1992 expenditures.

3i6



41,7æ

11,000

132,300

2.0

132,100

79,600

41,700

t2,700

2.0

10,300

39,700

125,000

75,000

2.0FTE Positions

79,600

10,800

2.0

79,600

40,200

132,500

---

=::

::-

Personal Services

ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS Y

Employee Related ExPenditures

22,600
57,000

22,6æ
57,000

22,6@
57,000

23,44O
51,600

Professional & Outside Services

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

SPECIAL SERVICES
REVOLYING FUND

Fr D92
Actual

FY 1993

Estimate
FY 1994

Approved
r995

Approved

STATE BOARDS' OFFICE

Delores DeBaca, Office Manager JLBC Andyst: Smith

ts

atù
but

boards.regulatory
ad¡ninistrative

Administration,of

small
clcrical
10of

Department^ccountingthe

resources
&t
of

pool
well

atd
as

Division
boards

servces

Services

equipmenta¡ú

paniciP^ting
General

centralize

the

to

the
sPace

of

ofice
under

serves

Íunds

t.1

ofrce
include

ofice

The

The

appropriated

,rcms

by
ces

sharedof
servl
entirely

DescriptionAgency
Etamples
telephone
supported

Personal
Services

FY 1994

STATE BOARDS'OFFICE
Funding Breakdown

ERE
Acct'ng &
Computer Rent Total

7o of
Total

Contributine Boards

Funeral Directors
Homeopathic
Naturopathic
Nursing C¿re Admin
Dispensing Opticians
OptometrY
Physical TheraPY

Podiatry
Psychologists
Veterinary

$ 4,173
4,1'13
4,173
4,I,73
4,1''Ì3
4,1'13
4,173
4,173
4,t'13
4.r73

1,080
1,080
1,080
1,080
1,080
1,080
1,080
1,080
r.080

s4,327
569
569

2,212
2,457
2,436
2,609
2,393
2,436
2.566

$5,592
2,177
2,177
3,332
3,7'lr
4,228
3,013
3,332
5,107
5.514

$1,937
1,936
1,936
L,937
1,936
L,937
1,937
1,937
t,370
r.937

$17,109
9,935
9,935

12,734
t3,417
13,854
12,812
12,9L5
14,166
15.z'to

t2.95%
'1.52

7.52
9.64

10.15
10.48
9.69
9.77

r0.72
I r.56

,080$t

Total $11,730 $10.800 's22.s74 $3U13 $18'800 sJ32'r47- w'

(Continued)

1¡ Th" st"t" Boards' office is funded through the professional a¡rd outside Services line of the participating boards' These

line items are presented for information only'

317



STATE BOARDS' OFTICE (Cont'd)

Personal Services -
the cost of the April

FI.]ND

H;pJJ"""'#:î:i:åïim"l*o " 
o% vacancv factor a¡d inctudes an additional $1,500 to enn¡s¡¡2"

Employee Related Expenditures _ The approved amount includes: a) an additional $20O to an¡r¡alize the cost of the April1993 geueral salary adjustment' and b) a ieduction of $200 ^ " ,o:lj of lowenng the employer contribution to the stateRetirement System from 3'597o to 3'ti%, as authorized uy se"tion io3 of the General Appiopriation Act.

iffli"ir'# ;ä1î::*',jï'Jffä,i"AtJii; ff'i'rîlî"i"te 
share or emproyee medicar aad denrar insurance pay'enrs,

During the Second Regutar Session, it is the intent of the I-egisrature to revise the Fy 1995 appropriation as necessary toreflect updated information for certain statew¡¿e technic¿l ir.-uo, io"ruding emproy", 
""ríiu*ions for Employee RelatedExpenditures' risk management premiums and charges for state-oLã or leased space.

Fr 1995

STATE BOARDS'OFFICE
Funding Breakdown

Contributine Boardb

Funeral Directors
Homeopathic
Naturopathic
Nursing Care Admin
Dispensing Opticians
Optometry
Physical Therapy
Podiatry
Psychologists
Veterinary

Total

Personal
Services ERE Rent

%of
TotalTotal

$ 4,173
4,173
4,t73
4,173
4,173
4,173
4,173
4,173
4,173
4.t73

$ 1,100
l,100
1,100
I,100
l,100
I,100
l, 100

I,100
I,100
l.100

$4,327
569
569

2,212
2,457
2,436
2,609
2,393
2,436
2.566

$5,592
2,177
2,177
3,332
3,771
4,228
3,013
3,332
5,1o7
5.514

$1,937
1,936
I,936
1,937
1,936
1,937
1,937
1,937
1,370
t.937

$t7,129
9,955
9,955

12,754
13,437
13,974
12,932
12,935
t4,rg6
15.290

t2.94%
'Ì.52
7.52
9.64

10. l5
10.48
9.70
9.77

10.72
11.56

${t.730 Lrrgaa $n.n4 $3!,213 $18.800 w2.347 loo%.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor.

ed amount is based upon the
the exception of the employe
% employer contribution raie.

medical and dental insurance payments,

318



FTE Positions

Personal Services 45,900

Employee Related ExPenditures 7,100

2.O2.O 2.O 2.O

60,300 60,300

I 1,100 11,400

17,000
4,000
3,000

35,300
3,000

62,3O0

-
Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

Payb:ick to General Fund

Expendinrres

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

800

3,300
500

49,900
10,200

55,500

L2,2N

5,000
4,000
2,000

35,300
4,000

50,300

118,000

L24,lOO_

147,500

118,000

17,000
4,000
3,000

35,700
3,000

62,7æ

134,100

153,600

245,000

134,100

64,700

49,900
68,800

+.
5O,OOO 

3J

242,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1lt,700 1lt,000 134,100
w ß4,ooo J!

-l

Fund Summarv

General Fund

RespiratorY Care Examiners Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 1lE,700

-

118,000 134,1.00 134,000

nbspnlroRY caRE ExaMINERS FUND

RECEIPTS, E)(PENDTTURES AND BALANCES FORWARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Transfer From General Fund

Add Revenues I

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 292,800 27t,6t0 39E,600 3E6,500

134,000

264,5û

l22,OOO

t!
50,000

118,700

124,100

134,000

252,500153,600 264,500

BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS a.R.s. $ 32-3s01

JLBC An¿lyst Smith
Ann Marie Toshner, Executive Director

GENERA,L FI]ND AND
RESPIRATORY CARE
EXAMINERS FI.]ND

F'Y 1995

Approved
FY 1994

Approved
Fr 1993
Estimate

FY 1992
Actual

(Continued)

illn"p,","ntsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsareshown
for information onlY'

Zt This appropriation is available for use and is exempt frc m A.R.s. g 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriation to

the special 
"g"n,y 

funds, until June 30, 1995. (General Appropriation Act footnote)' (Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

319



Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional$ l '500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The 
"pprotdå*unt also includes $4,300 for boardmember per diem.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $200 ¡o ann¡¡¿lize the cost of the April
' and b) a reduction of $300 as a re1{ o! ring the employer contribution ûo the stateto 3.14% , as authorizpd by Section 103 of ãraL App-p;ation Act.

Ïni"r*äü# ä',ï":f,"ïTfflî,ffl:*::ttr1'rffi"te share oremproyee medicar and denrar insurance paymenrs,

hofessional and Outside Services _ The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $6,000 for court reporting, $l,0OO for legalfiling services' and $5'0o0 for medical 
'"*i"", due to increased investigations nd implementation of auditiag of ienewalapplications.

Travel - out of State - The approved amount includes an additional $l,o0o for the increased cost of attending 3 conferences.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount incrudes a totar of $700 for the payment of risk mânagementpremiums' which reflects an additional $4õõ authori zd, by Section lo4 of the General Appropriation Act.
Equipment - The appropriation includes $3,ooo for purchase of a computer and a fax machine.

BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
G TORY CARE FI]ND

Fr 1994

Fr 1995

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

ished in FY l99Z with g50,O0O appropriated by I-aws 1990,

320

During the Second Regular Session, it is the intent of the Legislarure ro revise the Fy 1gg5 appropriation as necessary toreflect updated information for certain statewide technical i*t;À, i""l.diug employ", 
"oot¡uutions 

for Employee RelatedExpenditures, risk managemenr premiums and "n"rg"JáJ.;"-;;; or reased space.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The appropriation includes $4,500 for boardmember per diem.



BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
í:FNFPÀT FTTNTI ÀNTì PFSPTPÀTôRYI/ CÄ Í.YAMTNÍ'RS FTINT)

upon the same percentage factors used to c¿lculate the FY
employer contribution to the Stat€ Retirement System. The

tribution ¡ate. The approved amount also includes a total of
surance payments, which will be transferred ûo the Health

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount include,s I total of $300 for the payment of risk management

premiums. Thisãmount does not reflect the Section 104 adjustments described above for FY f994'

Equipment - The approved amount includes $2,OOO for e conference table and chairs and $1,000 for computer herdware'

3?I



26.O

-

580,100

26.0

580,100

142,5æ

106,200
66,800
2,6æ

122,4t0
{-

298,000

352,4@
l,135,200

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL TUhIDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR.

26.0 26.O

-

510,900 509,500

115,300 130,000

82,400
69,900
2,600

198,700
31,600

385,200

43,900
1,091,400

1,125,300

1,011,400

132,500
69,300

3,000
L22,4@
10,200

337,4ú

113,900
1,100,200

1,214,100

976,goo

139,500

10É,200
66,900
2,6æ

124,800
{-

300,400

237,2û
I,135,200

1372,q0

1,020,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,011,400

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

976,9N 1,020,000 wJ 1,020,600 w

- -

l,ß7,600

1,020,600

467,000113,900 ?37,2W 352,44¡

STRUCTIJRAL PEST CONTROL
COMMISSION FI]ND &
STRUCTTJRAL PEST CONTROL
COMMISSION INSPECTION
SUPPORT F[]ND

FT 1992
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

F.r 1994
Approved

F.r 1995
Approved

STRUCTT]RAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION
Jack D. Root, Executive Director

A.R.S. g 32-2302

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Agency
qa¡ninations of

Description
applicuors

The

ofstructural
commission Iicenses

pe$icides.
and regulates professional Pest control companies and conducts

(Continued)

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items ¡¡g shownfor i¡formation only.
2l It is the intent of the Iægislature that not more than 257_ of theappropriation shall be expended from the Structural pestcontrol commission Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote)trl This appropriation is available for use aoa is èxempt from A.R. S. $ 35-l9o.0l , relating to the lapsing of appropriationsto the special agency funds until June 30, 1995. jGeneral Appropriation Act footnote)

322



STRUCTIJRAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION (Cont'd)

STRUCTT'RAL PEST CONTROL COM}ÍISSION FIJND & STRUCTTJRAL

PFST ôI, INSPECTION

F"Y 1994

perconal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I % vacancy factor and $5,800 in vacancy savings' The approved

amount includes au additional $17,300 to annualize thå cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The approved smount

also includes an additional $59,100 to fund 3 vacant inspector positions'

The approved amount includes: a) an of the April

d b) a reduction of $2,600 as a result to the State

3.I47o, as authorized by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $63,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance Payments'

*ni.n t"itt be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

professional and outside services - Tbe approved amounr includes a $26,300 reduction to reflect one-time expenditures for

data processing, court rePorters, and security'

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a $2,500 reduction to reflect actual mileage reimbursement rates'

Travel - out of state - The approved amount includes a $400 reduction to reflect actual charges'

a) a total of $18,400 for the Payment of risk mariagement

ion 104 of the General Appropriation Act' and b) a total of

Appropriation Act, the commission was notified that

lease-purchase facility that houses the Department of

portion of the commission's private rent appropriation

ost of renovating the lease-purchase space'

Equipment.Theapprovedamountincludqstheeliminationof$IO,2OOforaphotocopierpurchasedinFY1993.

FY 1995

Session, it is the intent of the l-egislarure to revise the FY 1995 appropriation as necessary to

for certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

ent premiums and charges for state'owned or leased space'

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon a I % vacancy factor and $5'800 in vacancy savings'

to calculate the

rement SYstem.

includes a total

I tnsurance Payments' which will be transferred to the Health

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995'

roved amount rncludes a total of $16'000 for the payment of risk mafiagement

eSectionl04adlustmentsdescribedaboveforFYlgg4.Theapprovedamount
rent. As noted above' the agencY

in FY 1994. The private rent amount will be available for the commission's

the FY 1995 lease-purchase payment. It is anticipated that the r¡nused Portion

the Structural Pest Control Commission Inspection Support Fund'

F-IIND

323



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL N]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF F]ISCAL YEAR

15.0 15.0 15.0

- -

301,900 316,100 327,m

73,5æ

21,900
9,400

L2,3æ
169,7æ

6,600

219,9æ

2V2,9æ
896,900

1,099,600

766,4û

r5.0

327,ffi

82,900

23,3æ
10,000
11,000

239,5æ
+.

283,900

694,100

L6g,4gg

551,100
962,E00

1,513,900

863,500

-
85,700 v 79,7æ

24,1ú
10,000
11,000

247,9æ
5,000

299,000

699,t00

t72,goo

333,2@
965,900

1,299,100

872,7@

426,4¡¡

23,3æ
10,000
11,000

233,4ú
2,W

279,7æ

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 595,300

171,100Examinations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 766,4¡6

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITIIRES AND BALANCES FORWARn

t72,700 t56,2oo 2ßJ
E63,500 ?

- -

-

-

686,900

169,400

426,400
980,900

1r¿107,300

956,200

333,200

- -

551,100 650,4¡6

-

TECHMCAL
REGISTRATION TUND

Fr 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

F"r 1994
Approved

rr 1995
Appnoved

STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL REGISTRATION
Ronald Dalrymple, Executive Director

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

A.R.S. g 32-102

ption
mineral
Agency

value)
Descri

engineers
The aSenq

geologists
licenses

land survqors
invesügates

and
and

lardscape
cottducts

architeas.
ga¡ninatio¡ts of ørchitects assayers (assessors of

(Continued)

appropriated $5,500 for the cost ofhe¿lth insurance in excess
t993.
d * l lump sum for the agency, with a special line item.
for information only.
A.R.S. $ 35_190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
Appropriation Act footnote)

324



STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL REGISTRATION (Cont'd)

Fr 1994

personar services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy factor. The approved amor¡nt elso i¡cludes an

additional $11,300 to an¡ualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The approved amor¡nt inclu.des: a) an of the April

d b) a reduction of $1,400 as a result to the State

3.1470' as authorized by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $3g,4oo for the staþ share of employee medical eûd dentsl i¡surance payments'

*ni.ú *iff be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

professional and outside services - The approved amount include.s a $800 reduction for a one-time data processing exPense'

f $l,5OO for the payment of risk msnagement

f the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $8,400 for non<apitalized equipment'

Equipment-Theapprovedamountincludesa$2,00oincreasetoreplaceanobsoletemicrofichereaderandadecreaseof
$5,000 for a one-time FY 1993 purchase'

Examinations - This line item includes the cost of purchasing natiolal professional licensing examinations' The approved

amount includes a reduction of $3,500 due to a decrease in the number of applicants'

F"r 1995

Session, it is the intent of the l-egislature to revise the FY 1995 appropriatign as necessary to

forcertainstatewidetechnicålissues,includingemployercontributionsforEmployeeRelated
ent premiums and charges for stateowned or leased space'

Personalservices.TheapprovedamountisbaseduPona0%vacancyfactor.

lnsurance Trust Fund in FY 1995

a total of $48,300 for private rent'

other operating Experues - The approved amount includes a total of $7,600 for the payment of risk mÂDageEent Preuuunìs'

The amount does not reflect the Section ro+ 
"a¡urtr"is 

described above for FY 1994. The approved amount also includes

325



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Or¡tside Services !
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditure.s

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues I

TOTAL Ft]NDS AVAILABLE

" Expenditures
Admi n i slra¡ive Adj ustment

BALA¡ICE END OF FISCAL YEAR

3.0

74,9æ

24,6æ
7,900
1,200
7,7@
2,2æ

43,500

149,6W
4I,4OO

191,000

135,300
1,2æ

3.0 3.0

89

lg,469

3.0

-

800 89,900

l9,g0o16,900

84,500

18,200

31,100
12,100
1,900

10,600
-0-

55,700

54,500
27l,W

325,500

158,400
{-

32,5æ
12,100
2,6û

ll,50()
2,500

61,2æ

167,1û
56,700

17o,m
{-

32,5æ
t2,tæ
2,6æ

11,700
{-

58,900

53,400
302,300

168,600
4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ü15,300

RECEIPTS, E)GEITüDITIIRES AND BALANCES FOR\ryARI)

15t,4¡¡¡

- --

L7o,4oo zßJ 16t,600 !

-

223,E00 355,700

54,500 167,t00 53,466 1E7,100

--

-

BOARD OF VETERINARY
MEDICAL EXAMINING FI]NI)

FY 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

F"Y 1995
Appnoved

ARIZONA STATE VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMIIYING BOARI) A.R.S. t 32-22ot

JLBC Analyst: Snith
Louise Battaglia, Executive Di¡ector

Agency Description The board licenses and regulates veterinariarLÍ, veterinary tedtnicians and veterinary premises.

(Continued)

Ll This agency is housed within the State Boards' office of the Department of Administration. The amount shownincludes a proportionate cost each board pays to the special services-Revolving rrro¿ ro, services provided by the StateBoards'Office.
2l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items ¿¡s shownfor information only.
trl rhis appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriationsto the speciar agency fund, until June 30, 1995. (Gänerar Apfropriation Act foohote)!/ The agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

326



aRIZONA STATE \IETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD (Cont',d)

es - The & includes: a) an additional $200 to an¡r¡¿lize the cost of the April

, and b) ¡ 0O ss a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

ta3.l4%,esauthorizedbySectionl03oftheGeneralAppropriationAct.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1o,1oo for the state share of employ medicel and deotal i¡surance payments'

*U"U *itt be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd'

professional and outside services - The approved amor¡¡t includes $15,300 for joint office costs' The $15'300 for joint

off,rce costs i¡cludes an additional $200 for tn" Àpit 1993 general salary adjustment' The approved amount i¡cludes a total

of $ó00 for the state share of the state Boards' órnce me¿lc¡ and dental i¡surance Payments, which will be transferred to

the Health Insurance Trust Fund' (See footnote l)

The appropriation also includes an additional $2,100 to conduct formal hearings'

Travel - out of state - The approved amount includes an additional $700 to fund attend¡nce at 3 conferences'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $?00 for the payment of risk msnage'ent

premiums, which reflecs a reduction or izæ authorized by Section ío+ of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of

FT D94

Personal Services - The approved amount is The

$2,300 to ¡nnualize tbe cäst of the April îi,
Administrative Secretary I position (grade 12 posl

includes a total of $14,?00 for board member per diem'

$30O for non-capitalized equipment'

Equipment - The appropriation includes $2'5OO for purchase of a computer and related equipment'

FY 1995

sion, it is the intent of the Legislature to revise the FY 1995 appropriation as neces_ssfy t:

certain statewide technical issues, including employer contributions for Employee Related

premiums and charges for stateowued or leased space'

personat services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includss $14,700 for

board member Per diem.

Insurance Trust Fund in FY 1995'

professionar and outside Services - The approved amount includes $15,300 for joint office costs. The approved amount

includes $699 for the state share of the state Boards' office medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred

to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund in FY 1995'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of risk management

premiums. This amount does not reflect the Section lM a-djustments described above for FY 1994'

3?7



zo-E
r

e)âfrì



315,800

63,800

11.5

91,700

301,2û

11.5

301,500

118,500

11.5FTE Positions

104,300

?0,300

1,305,300

-

66,8ü)

1,345,900

--

-

1,a5t,900 Jl

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Community Service Project

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4-
13,100

800
90,400

4-

¿lE3,900

775,W

4-
13,100

800
77,800

4-

46,9,2N

836,100

300
14,300

800
98,600

4,500

4t6,800

E59,lm

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Statc

Other Operating ExPendituras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinues

ARIZONA COMMISSION ON TEE ARTS

M. Cohn, Executive DirectorShelley

a.R.s. 5 41-9t3

ReddyJLBC

YY L99.2
Àctr¡el

F.Y 1993
Estimeæ

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND

4rfirts.

arts
Iocal

and

lorresouTce4
comrnt&itbs

øs
toSrants

arr¿
natchhg

dßciplitæs,all
ofering

ul
by

ørtists
sußethctn

showøse
arts

toh-ltouse
prorrøtes48ency

proSrutms
Th¿

developing
DescriptionAgency

organizøtions

Personal services - The approved amount is based uPon I 0% vacancy f¡cto¡' The approved amor¡nt also includes an

additional $8,600 to sDnuaû; the cost ofthe April 1993 general salary adjustment'

includes: a) an of the APril

,4(X) as a result to the State

bY Section 103

The approved amor¡nt also includes a total of $24,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments'

*ni"n wiU be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fr¡nd'

All 1'300 for the PaYment of risk

rnan the General Appropriation Act'

and $900), and $20,000 for utilities

and other oPerating ctsts.

reduction in the prognrm. Community Service

commr¡nities on a maÛching basis which provide

I of the arts disciplinas. When combined with

grants.

l¡-l R"pr"*nts General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated a1 a lump sum for the ency, with special line iæms'

The line items within the "'operating subtotÂl" a¡e shown for information only'

329



FïE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Staûe
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERÁ,TING SI]BTOTAL

Operating State Aid 1/

Cochise
Coconino
Grahan
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal' Yavapai
Yuma/LaPaz

Total - Operating S¡ate Aid
Capital Outlay State Aid !

Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pim¿
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma/I-aPaz

Total - Capital Outlay Srare Aid
Equalization Aid I/'

Cochise
Graham

Total - Equalization Aid
Economic Development Training program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10.0

4O3,0(n

76,7û

9,7û
38,600

500
66,7æ
2,3û

117,900

597,500

4,264,2æ
g7g,m

3,616,300
29,097,m
21493,7û
3,192,3æ

12,ffi,7æ
.4,362,5æ
3,327,9ú
3,507,9û

11.0

469,500

81,600

6,000
34,ffi

{-
21,2N

-0-

61,800

6t2,W0

4,357,9û
1,(X)0,900
3,695,900

29,736,3æ
2,539,3æ
3,262,40A

12,991,600
4,459,3æ
3,400,900
3,595,(n0

69,917,4æ

11.0

477,W

82,ffi

6,000
34,600

{-
41,600

{-
82,2û

641,t00

4,357,9@
1,047,?fi
3,695,900

29,736,3æ
2,5793m
3,262,9¡

12,891,600
4,459,300
3,4(X),q)0
3,595,000

69,æ4,7æ67,435,900

523,9æ
?ß2,ffi
431,900

5,201,600
245,3æ
359,000

1,817,900
5lg,g00
377,2æ
42O,7æ

535,400
?ß7,W
4l.1,3æ

5,315,500
?l,0,7æ
365,900

1,957,600
530,300
385,500
429,9ú

535,400
?ß7,W
4l.1,3æ

5,315,5(X)
250,7û
365,900

1,857,600
530,300
395,500
429,9û

10,097,900

836,500
5,055,4¡p

5,ggl,g0o
150,000

&1,173,000

-

10,319,(n0

960,900
5,306,4O0

6,267,2û
150,000

10,319,000

l,o7o,4oa
5,54I,2æ

6,611,600
150,000

E6,266,500 E6,727,100 
tJ

Fy lgg2
Actr¡sl

Fr 1993
EstimateGEI\ERAL FT]hID

Fr Dg4

STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMT]NITY COLLEGES a.R.s. $ 15-1424

JLBC Analysh Groll
Don hryear, Ph.D., Executive Director

330 (See Footnotas on Following page)



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES (Cont'd)

of fi.fiear

certifiætes;
operation;b)

of

ten

the

f"-t

of

colleges

an¿

grade

an¿

Governor

corwutnity

the

the
Direaor

twelfih

by
directors

of
the

tuclrcrs
comtrutnity

tlte

oÍ

and

The

appointed

college

beyorú

board

fees.

govøfnment

stcrte

aú

Inçtntæian
county

thc

ct

cotrunttnity

of

for

hr.tnonitics

each

uitbn
of

fulic

an¿

of
l¡om

sudant

ofte
comprisd

ordfuunces

scrcnces

¡s

certification
fir¿sd)

en¿cts

Íor

arts
education.

Superinterúzttt
menbers

systent

and

a)

tlr¿

the

tn

afTanSes

college

vocatiotøl

board:
c)

or

Regents

taining

of

of

saûe

cortsivfs

sndY

Th¿

yØrs

corwrunitY

of

Board

renøval

board

two

their

course

on¿

The

Arizotu

Arizotø

Ío,
Huætion.

71t¿

tlv

aceeding
school

of

tsstuuTce

distrias-

not
high

statùardç

Ío,

Vocational
s¿ts

fees

college

privute

of

Description

Prc8r4ms
or

representativea

colleas
colleges;

conuutnity
an¿

an¿
provide
public

Agmcy

Divßion

personal services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved snount also includes an

additional $8,4OO to ennr¡¡lize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The aç amount includes: a) an additional $2,200 ùo annualize the cost of the April

d b) a r n of g2,100 as a result of lowering the employer contritution to the state

3.|4%,asauthorizedbySectionl03oftheGenerelAppropriationAct.

The approved amount also includes a tot¡l of $28,4O0 for the state share of employ medical end dental insufance Payments'

t"ni"n iiff be transferred to the llealth Insurance Tn¡st Fund'

a total of $5, the payment of risk management

on 104 of the Appropriation Act' and b) a total

operating state aid - The Education omnibus Reconciliation Bill, chapter 8'

õtäte ei¿îormula in A.R.S. $ 15-14'66 (see Ad< islation)' The approv

n-ãi"g "tO" 
appropriated FY 1993 and adds $87'300 for

for Coconino and Mohave commr¡ni

without the suspension of the formula, operating state Aid would have been calculated 8s a two-step process that:

1) A-djusts esch district's current ye{ state aid for inflation using the GDP Deflator; and

2) A_djusts for the growth or decline in actu¿l FTSE en¡otlment ior eech district for the prior calendar year'

The sum of the base, plus inflation, prus/minus FTSE change would have become the base aoor¡nt to be adjusted in the next

yeaf.

Onnibrts Reconciliation Bill' Chapter E

would have received $158/FTSE. under the formula, these rates are adjusted annually for inflation per the GNP Price

Deflator.

(Continued)

_--W twzwas the first time that state Aid to Community Colleges was appropriated by district'

zl Each district has the option of using up io n* of its total capiti outlay aid appropriation for operating aid purposes 
'

or rhis same "-or-, 
;[t * taten o:utãr its total operating staæ aid appropriation and used for capital outlay purposes

lt ropriation n1 ñrnas. Appropriatl{ as a lump sum for th9 
18encY' 

with district-bydistrict

line items *ituio tn" .op"oti"g subtota,l" are shown for information only'

331



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS rOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES (Confd)

ning hogram - This provides the third Tig**:f.fu9pg ro the Maricopa comnuairyzed wo¡k force training program for a maJe¡ i-oterstate banking fi¡m loc¿ted in the phoenix

CAPITAL OT'TLAY

_ Seclion J 9_f 
this act appropriates $20O,OOO from rhe

Low campus. leges for the Navajo community c"["æ õiri¡-"isno*

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

*o.* aor"" *o-t,."l 
TO tob t*" t o"o. _ *"n,", , ,.". ,rUOr _ establishes the work fo¡ce recruitment andjob training p'og'"- io oær"" ø pr*ffi! -a r"t."i"i"g f;;-qp*iñc emproyment opporrunitieswith new and expanding businesses 

"o¿¡*i"**r'ndergoing u"o*å" 
"oo"ersion] 

-n 
åt, no A.R.s. g 41-r54rE, thestate community college 

YtP.- or a-private postsecondaiy ã,r"¿t¡on"t in"titution license¿ üder rïtle 32, chapter 30, ora comnunity college operated by a tribal governnent sha[ ônduct 
"u-r*r"r"g *À]h" 

",opläye, 
,"quess another q,alifiedtraining provider.

- Section 1l ofthis ¡ct su¡pends A.R.S.$ 15-1464, A.R.S. $ l5-14f,6, and A.R.S. g t5-1468, and provides that the FY 1994 community college capital outlay aid,meinþqanss and operating state aid, and equalization aid shall be the amounts appropriated in the Genenl Appropriation Act.

332



Proeram Sumnsrv

Phoenix DaY School

A¡izona DiaPostic Treatment

and Education Center

T\¡cson CamPus

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

P¡ofessional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPendituras

Food
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinres

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summa¡l
General Fund
Permanent SPecial Education

Institutional Voucher Fund

Endowment Earnings and

Outof-State Tuition

TOTAL APPROPRTÀTIONS

4,478,1æ

1,6?ß,7ú
t234o,M

lt,¿ß9,200

480.7

12,2ß9,8æ

2,854,6æ

4,663,500

t,632,3û
13,831,600

4,492,8æ

1,655,700
13,883,500

20,12ir,4M 20,1132,000

490.2 486.8

12,715,000 12,780,800

2,964,2ffi 2,729,M

261,9û
48,400

100

2,159,8æ
133,2æ
171,400

3,314,8û

1t,4i9,200

13,210,7û

4,932,M

296,1û

1t,¿ß9,200

257,ffi
49,500

4-
3,835,400

134,6m
171,100

15,134,000

4,7O3,M

290,000

20,lII,M

291,7û
52,7ú

4-
3,891,000

134,600
151,800

15,263,7N

4,493,3ú

275,ffi

4,448,2æ 4,521,80O

20,12:l,M 20,032,000 !!

20,032,000 
3J

-

ARIZONA STATE SCHOOI,S FOR TEE DEAF A¡{D THE BLIND -

SI]MMARY

À.R.S. $ 15-1301

JLBC Analyst: Fusak
Bartley, SuperintendentDr.

GEI{ERAL FUND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED N]NDS

FT 1992
Actr¡¡l

FT 1993
Estimste

FY 1994
Approved

(Continued)

eDeafandtheBlindf"PortquafterlyallTravel.outofState
(General Appropriation Act footnote)

;îîii:i.H"ißIåliiïîT'#iËäY
comparabilþ.

tl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated 
_as 

a modified lump sum for e¿ch ProgÉrn' The line

items within ,¡r otuåi operating Expenditures" are shown for inform¡tion only.

333



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF Á¡ID THE BLIIID . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
AND F[]NDS

a

Agmcy
educatiotul

residenti¿l camPus

Description
progrcrms

tn
.for

Thc

Tucson.

visually
Ar'aotu

4rr¿
System

State

wi.de

hearing
Sclnols

ASDB
impaired

.for

senes

the
stu¿ents.

Deaf
ASDB

and

approximateþ
hae
the

51
2
I

Blin¿

sndents
enpuses

4t
CT

(ASDB)

the
dcy

providcs
school

schools.
tn Phomix
comprellensive

and

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

that suPport menagement and superviso

s and other cbarges received for the use ofschool facilities for
ûerprise Fund may be used only to pay costs associated with
werp rpceived;

-- allows the schools to iavest monies donated to the schools tbrough a contract with an investment specialist;
-- changes the starting age for which students are eligible to receive an education at the schools from age 6 to age 3. Also,

ffiä1",:"ïrîi:trdr;]]trict 
of rcsidence to deærmine whether a pupil is a resident of the srare-and 

"riËiui" 
ø, -

rectors to appoint a superin
sue l, 2 or 3 year contracts

î1,ï* "" ;Ï"t#äTiËi"i lt""r-"*. Enabrss rhe zuperintendentemployees i¡ order to effectuate economies in the operation of the schools orminisfretie¡ of the schools;

whose position is eliminated does not have a preferred right
t when a vacancy exists in a teaching position and no teacher employee

the position..i-lÂnageriar or.*p-î'iÇprti""has a pre iä:f":provided that the person is qualified for úe teaching position;

334
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCEOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIM - SUMMARY (Cont'd)

¡:f.Nf'p ar ÀNTI ôTTTE'P A ÀTT'N ÍTTNTIS

- requiras the board on or before 30 days efte¡ the effective date of the act !o give written notific¡tion to the Superinændent

of the boa¡d,s inæntion ûo offer o, oét ø offer an employment contrect ùo the supcrintendent. In eddition' or or before

30 days after the effective date of this act, the Superinéndent shall give writæn notice to I Person in a superisory or

-anaiement position the boa¡d's inþntion to offer or not to offer the peñþn an employment contrect;

-- I person whose position is eliminated and who is transferred to a differcnt position in a lower grade doe's not have a

preferred right to a continued salary based on the former position or any particular salary level at-a lower grade;

- terminates the Boa¡d of Directors of the schools on July 1,2æ3.

33s



FTE Positions

Personal Servicqs

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Service,s
T¡avel - In Stst€
Other Operating Expenditures
Food
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Pu¡d gumm¡fl/

General Fund
Permanent Special Education

Institutional Voucher Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

116.5

3,l2o,gñ

753,6æ

49,6û
2,9æ

486,500
30,000
34,7æ

æ3,7ú

4,479,1O0

2,542,5æ

1,935,6(n

4,47t,|N

r25.5

3,3t7,Iæ

77rsæ

41,900
3,000

429,9æ
34,ffi
65,700

574,W

4,663,500

2,743,4OA

1,92I),100

4,663,500

r22.t

3,293,1û

698,2W

50,100
3,0(n

381,600
34,ffi
32,2n

501,500

4,492,t00

2,9ú,7æ

l,692,læ lt

4,492,W0 ?Ì3J

GEIÍERAL FUI\ÍD AI\D PERMANENT
SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL
VOUCHER FT]NI)

YY 1992
Actual

F"r l9g3
Estimaúe

F'r Dg4
Approved

ARIZONA STATE SCEOOI,S FOR TEE DEAF AI..[D TEE BLII\D .PEOE}IX DAY SCEOOL
a.R.s. g 1s-1361

JLBC Fusåk
Dr. Ralph Bartley,

(PDSD)

20
þr
Program

hearing
truhÞly dLrabled

impaired
Description

an¿ I

Th¿
students

ruútiply

Phoenix
PDSD

Day

disable¿
a.ûently

Sdtool

with

for
sefves

severe

the
205

Deaf

sensory
stu¿¿nts tn the

impainnents.

provides 4

following categorics:
comprehensive

177 hæring
education¿I

impairet
ProSrcun

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes e net decreas e of 3,4FTE positions due to dsclining en¡ollment.

Persond Services -
Generar Fund and $ åî:ffiii:li:î*";1Hîîfirä-# i:î"1::Fundvacancy savin ea¡.

(Continued)

f the $1,692,100 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf
to the Joint I-egislative Budget Commil¡ss. (General

ed lump sum for the program. The line items
oDly.

changes for persoual Services and
und changes 'nless othe¡vise noted.

336



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR TEE DEAF A¡ID THE BLIND. PTIOENX DAY SCHOOL (CONt'd)

rel Fund monies to annualize the inequity salary adjustment

f and Blind (ASDB) for FY L99l3 as requircd by I-aws 1988'

$171,800 in voucher finding and 5 FTE positions due to

teasher-to-student ratios for these sh¡dents'

Fund to
re.sult of
n 103 of

the General APProPriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $169,2o0 from the General Fund and $134,300 from voucher Funds for the

state share of emproyee medic¿l and dental io*r*"" p"yments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

all other operating Expenditurts - The approved amor¡nt includes a rpduction of $53,500 in other operating Expendituras

to reflect the completion of a vehicle lease-purchase for 5 preschool busas. The approved amor¡nt continues non<apitalized

replacement equipment funding at $16,900'

The approved amor¡nt includes a reduction of $33,500 in capitalized equipmcnt. th"-:tpi$zed equipment appropriation

includes g(ths funding for specialized educatioiJreplacement equipment and %rd ñrnding for non+ducetional rcplacement

The approved amor¡nt includes an inc¡ease of $8,300 in Professionaland outside Services and an increase of $2'000 in other

operating Expenditures ¡e¡ mainstreaming. Th".ri"streaming fundingwillbe used to pay tuitionto public schools for each

-"lnstreamed student as well as interpreter services'

equipment.

The äpproved amount also includes an increase of $3,30O associated with the increase of 1'6 FTE positions'

337



1,250,6(x)

3 1 1,100

1,620,700

58.5

1,620,700

1,632,300

r,253,3æ

310,900

1,288,700

63,0()0

æ.4

304,m0

1,655,700

59,(n0

-

58.5

1,632,300

68,2æ

il

1,655,700 !3JTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,126,7æ

494,W

38,000
800

20,2û

1, 184, 1(X)

4'4;g,2û

44,800
800

22,ffi

I,O77,5ú

579,2æ

44,900
800

17,m

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Permanent Special Education

Institutional Voucher Fund

Professional & Outside Sewices
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expendituras

All Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

Personal Servicqg

Employee Related Expenditures

GENERAL FUND AIID PERMAIIENT
SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITI]TIONAL
VOUCHER FUND

Fy 1992
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

r"r Dg4
Apprcved

ARIZONA STATE SCEOOI,S FOR TEE DEAF AIID TEE BLII\D -ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIC TREATMEIYT AI.{D EDUCATION CE¡{TER.

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

a.R.s. t 15-1301

Dr. Ralph Bartley, Superintendent

4
by
arid
hogrem

school
rutbiple

ducational
distrios
dßabilitþs

Description

an¿ T

The

throughout
progronming

the
Íor

viswlly

Arizona

state.
Muhþle

tnpabed

Diagnostic

ADTEC
student.

DLrabilitþs
Testing

annenþ
with
ail¿

sefyes
Severe

49

Mucation
Sensory

stu¿ents

Center

m the

(ADTEc)
Imp.irmmts

following

provides
(MDSSD

categories
studcnts

diagnostic
úts

4 MDSSI,
refened

ewlu¿tion

FTE Positioru - The approved count includes an increase of 4.4 FTE positions due to increasing enrollment, as well as adecrease of 2.5 FTE positions based on the octobe¡ 1992 Auditor General,s Report.

includes $8,300 in vacancy savings from the
vacatrcy savings has decreased by $rlOO and

(Continued)

Ll of any Voucher Funds in excess of the $578,200 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf andintended use of the funds úo the Joint Legislative Budget committee. (General Apfropriation

a modified lump sum for the progrem. The line items
rmation only.

d changes for personal Services and
Fund changes unless othenyise noted.

338



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIIID.
ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIC TREATMENT AND EDUCATION CENTER (Cont'd)

The approved amount includes an additional $39,100 in General Fr¡nd monies to a¡nr¡alize inequity salary adjustments

provijà to all positions at the A¡izona Srate Schools for the Deaf and Blind (ASDB) for FY 1993 as required by Laws 1988'

Chapær 237.

The approved amount includes: a) a net increase of $104,100 in voucher funding aud 5.0 FTE positions due to an increase

in en¡ollment. ADTEC had an increase of 12 shrdents in FY 1993, 8 of which were MDSSI. The increase in voucher
' 
tiple Disabilities with Severe Sensory Impairments (MDSSÐ

dollarper sh¡dent ñmding due to the special requirements

increese of $8,600 in Generel Fr¡nd monies and a '4 FTE

shift in categories. The firnding will be used to nsintain
a reduction of $28,800 in General Fr¡nd moniqs and 1 FTE

position which leaves the school a net total of 4 new FTE positions !o ñ¡nd 1 MDssI class at catÂtins High School and 1

MD5SI classroon ar ADTEC. A5DB has an agreement *ith the T\¡cson Unifid School District CITJSD) to jointþ oPerate

a MDSSI progran at Catalina High School. ñjSO provi trainers and a job developer

while ASDB provides the teacheÃ, instruction¡l aids and of $86'900 in General Fund

monies and 2.5 FTE positions (1 DirecÛor FTE position FTE positions) bas€d on the

October 1992 Auditor General Performance AuditReport' Audit found thet the school's

administrative struch¡re was "top-heavy. "

Employee Releted Expenditures,- The apploved..anount i¡cludes: a) an additional $4,700 from the General Fund to

annualize the cost ,f tË" i""q"ity of*' aåjustment, and b) a reduction of $3,700 from the General Fund as a result of

lowering the employer contribution to the State Retirement óystè- fuom 3.597o to 3.14% , as authorized by Section 103 of

the General APProPriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $95,,m0 from the General Fr¡nd and $54,700 from Voucher Funds for the state

share of employee medicsl and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Heatth Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includqs a reduction of $5,2o0 related to the Auditor Generd FTE

reduction.

339



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Sen¡ices
Travel - In State

T¡avel - Out of Stat€
Other Operating Expenditures
Food
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Permanent Special Education
Institutional Voucher Fund

Endowment Earnings and
Our-of-State Tuition

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

305.7

-

7,939,400

1,789,Ð0

3ú.2

8,144,600

1,991,900

171,000
45,7û

{-
3,383,000

100,000
105,4(X)

3,905,100

13,t31,600

Ll,20É,5æ

2,335,1æ

2q),0(n

13,&31,600

304.3

8,lgg,00o

L,727,2W

196,900
48,900

{-
3,492,W

100,fl)o
119,6û)

3,957,3û

13,EE3,500

11,385,500

2,223,W

275,W

174,3@
4,7æ

100
2,253,1æ

103,2ú
136,7æ

2,712,Iú

12,34iû,4N

9,541,500

2,5O2,9æ

296,Iæ

t¿34lû.,4N

!!

-

13,8&1,500 -'1!

GEIIERAL FUI\ID, PERMAIIENT SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL VOUCEER,
FUND ANT,- ENDOWMENT F[]III)
EARNINGS

Fy 1992
Actr¡sl

FT 1993
Estimate

Er 1994
Approved

ARIZONA STATE SCEOOLS
TUCSON CA]VTPUS

JLBC Analyst Fusak

a.R.s. | 1s-ß0r

Dr. Ralph Bartley, Superintendent

FOR TEE DEAF AND TEE BLIND .

impaired,

and

students
impaired

hogram
hearing

66 visrclly
impaired

Description The

sUdents.

I5

Tucson

Thc
ntuhþle

school
ùnpus

annenþ
provides

ditabilitics

CT

with
Senes 257

severe

comprehensive

stu¿cnts
sensory

tn the
resi.denti¿l

impairnents
following

an¿

eùtcatiorul

13
øtegori.es:

ProgrcrÌn

multþle
I63
.for

dLsùilities
hcaring
visually

Ll

)t

3/

(Continued)

of any Voucher Funds in excess of the $2,223,Mshown above, the Schools for the Deafort the intended use of the funds to the Joint Legislative Budget Commi¡tes. (Generalote)

a modified lump sum for the program. The line items
rmation only.

d changes for personal Services and
Fund changes unless otherwise noted.

340



ARIZONA STATE SCEOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND'TUCSON CAMPUS (CONt'd)

GENERAL FrJhtD, pERMAhtENT SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTTONAL VOUCmR FUND ANn
FNTIÍIII¡MÍ'I'¡17 úTINTI f'ÀÞNTNêS

FIE Positiors - The approved count includes the following changes:

- A decrease of e net 0.4 FTE position due to declining enrollment;

-- a decrease of 7.5 FTE positions based on tbe October 1992 Auditor Gene¡al's Report;

-- an increase of 2 Securiry FTE positions and;

-- an i¡crease of 4 FrE positions to expand the Regional cqoperative Program to include. the southpast and southwest

regions.

personal Servic¡s - The approved amount continuqs a I % vacancy factor end includes $64,200 in vacancy savings from

the General F'nd and $1g,Ooo from Voucher Funds. The General Fund vacancy savings has incressed by $3,50o and

Voucher Fund vacancy savings has decreased by $100 from the prior year'

The approved amor¡nt includes : a) an additional $262,800 in General Fr¡nd monies ùo annt¡slize inequity salary adjustments

provided to all positions at the A¡izona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (ASDB) in FY 1993 as required by Laws

l9gg, chapre r 23i;b)a decrease of $59,200 in voucher ñnding and I FTE position due ø declining enrollment as well as

a shift in students fron the Multiple Disabilitie.s with severe sensory Impairments cPls! category Ûo other categories'

The Tucson campus had a net decrease of 9 students in FY 1993, with-a loss of 11 MDSSI sh¡dents' MDSSI students

gener,ate the largast dollar per student ñrnding due ùo the speciat requirements nec€ssary !o provide educational services for

these students; c) an incråse of $21,200 ilGeneral Fund monies and a 0.6 FTE Position to offset the loss in voucher

funding essociated with the shift in categorias. The funding will be used ø nlintsin class size and teacher-to-student ratios

for these students; d) a decrease of $318,4O0 in General Èund monies Td 7'5 .T 
p"1itt:* (l Associate Superintendent

for curriculum and Instruction FïE positionj High school Principal p nositr¡n, 1.5- Administrative Secretary FTE

position 
rÈÙrevlrvs 

iñons) b¡sed on the ocûober 1992 Auditor General Performance Audit

Report. found that the school's adrninistrative stn¡cture was "top-heavy;" e) an

increase es and 2 Security FTE positions. The Tl¡cson Campus has experienced increased

alkin g thrcush ;.P*; I an increasc 
" l|.*'ffJ-ffï"Ë"i"'-*;H,,äi

since FY 1989 and currently serves aPP¡oximately 99 students'

includes: a) an additionsl $31,800 fron the General Fund to

) a reduction of $28,700 from the General Fund as a result of

System from 3.59% ¡o3'L4%, as authorized by Section 103 of

the General APProPriation Act.

The approved amount also include,s a total of $584,100 from the General Fund and $172,500 from Voucher Fr¡nds for the

state share of employee medical and dent¿l inzurarnce payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund'

all other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $236,000 for the Payment of risk

management pr"miuJs, wiich reflects an additi,onal sr3'l ,2w authorized by section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amount includes an increase of $60,000 for lease-purchase Payments for th9 ASDB High School' auditorium'

elementary school, middle school, learning center, food services buildings and modula¡ buildings' The approved amount

includes the followìng base reductions to other operating Expenditures: $34,300 for telecommunications non+apitalized

equipment;$15,000 ãuetosavingsfromtheschooi'sÞlephonesystem;$61,800 reflectthecompletionofavehiclelease-

pur"n""" payment for 6 buses and $5,100 for miscellaneous adjustments.

The approved amount includes a net increase of g19,000 in other operating Expenditures associated with the change in FTE

positions.

(Continued)

341



ARTZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR, THE DEAF AìID TEE BLIIIID. TUCSON CAMPUS (Cont'd)GEÀIERAL ÍTJI\Û), PERMANENT SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITI]TIONAL VOUCIIER FUITD ANDEA

ffi:i]ili"äïJ 
includes an increase of $13,100 in P¡ofe.ssional & outside Senices ¿nd an increase of $3,200 in

Professional and Ouside
funding will be used to pay tuition ûo

The approved amount
fundini for specialized Equipnent' The appropriation includes %th

for nonçducational replacement equipment.

342



130,900
6,9542æ

1,3M,321,9û
1,168,700

1,3f¿,5t1,700

2t7.9

5,032,800

1,116,700

379,7æ
87,000

8,500
982,m
l2l,M

1,579,000

7,7?3,5t0

1,3M,853,2N

135,900
8,235,m

1,316,599,3æ
t,279,3Ú

1,3t6,U9,900

23r.6

5,132,W

1,t39,7æ

151,?fi
110,200
32,1æ

1,506,300
{-

1,806,4{X)

t,079,000

1,378,170,900

139,ü)0
' . 8,594,4{0

1,434,162,5æ
L,279,3û

L,4!,,175,29¡

224.1

5,225,4û

1,083,100

160,200
110,200
n,5æ

1,756,5æ
{-

2,O54,4N

E,362,900

1,435,812,300

1,444,175,2W

Program Summary

State Board of Education

General Service.s Admini stration

Assistance to Schools

Vocational Educ¿tion

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items ?

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,3f¿,5t1,700 1,3E6,2A9,900

!3l

DEPARTME¡IT OF EDUCATION . SI]MIVÍARY a.R.s. $ 15-201

JLBC Analyst: Fusek
The Honorable C. Diane BishoP,

Fv 1992
Actul

F"r u93
Estimete

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL F[]ND

Pre-

eledel
lrom
cut

eduætion
Inrtruction,

public
htblic
of

of
ProvtsK,ntheir

Superinterúmt
tn

thew
di.srias

headed
scløol
¡s

227
Hucatian

oveßees
of

departnent
Departrnent

The

Thc

school through 12th grade'

Agency DescriPtion -

constitutional oficer.

personal services - The approved amountincludes an additional $132,100to annuarize the cost of the April 1993 general

sdary adjustment.

(Continued)

Tt F"r Fy 1992, Fy 1993 and Fy 1994, the total number of FTE positions includes 48-6, 48'8 and 48'6 in special line

idual Program Pagas'

"pp.opti"'tioo 
óf if+,1¿O,S00 authorized by Laws 1993'

riated as a lump sum for certain Progra¡ns and as a modified

lump sum for other Programs
343



Employee Rerated Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an addition&l $16,200April 1993 general ot"ry øiurt.*r,-¿ïí" ,"¿uction of lD,jm'irrl" operating budger andas a result of lowerins the employer- contriúution to the state Áetircient system from 3.59%Secrion 103 of the Geieral appó¡"ii* e"t.'

ûo annualize the cost of the
$5,700 in special line iûems
to 3.14%, as authorized by

The approved smount also inçludss a total of $54g,goo ($436,500 in the operating b.dget and $113,300 in the special lineitems) for the stete share of 
"-proytt -Jiå "o¿ 

d;t"l i,'- 
-.-ì" 

p"y-"ot", which wilt be transferred to the HealthInsurance Trust Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - SUMMARy (Cont'd)

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

*ï.SfîtËrîffiä the maje¡ factors behind the change in rhe Fy 1994 General Fund operating budger from the

Total Change from Revised F"f 1993

Most of these changes are discussed in mo¡e detail in the Assistance to schools section.

7.1
7.0
4.2
3.1

(1.4)
(3.5)
(6.7)
(7.0)

(e.4)
(10.3)
o.D

$s7.9

344



DEPARIIVÍET{T OF EDUCATION . STAIE BOARD OF EDUCATION

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ 1s-201

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

GENERAL FI]ND
Fv 1992
Act¡¡d

F"Y 1993
Estim¡te

F"r 1994
Äpproved

FTE Positions ! 2.5 2.5 2-O

Personal Sewices 4,2æ 49,0(n 53,300

Employee Related Expenditures 12,lû t2,7ú 1 1,500

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

28,800
100

{-
45,7æ

10,500

7û
5,2û

57,900

23,5æ
700
{-

50,ü)o

74,ffi 74,2m 74,2N

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 130,900 135,900 139,000 -!

hogram Description: The 9-ruenber State Board of Huution establishcs progrcuns, initiates policics and enforces

Iawi and regulations relating to schools and the ducatio¡ut developnlettt of the individual child as providd in A.R.s.

ç l5-20J. fne Uoar¿ menbers are appointed by the Governor (otho tlßn the Superintendent of htblic Instntaion) for
4 year rcrms.

ME.Positiors - The approved amor¡nt elimi¡rates s vacant 0.5 FTE position.

personal Servicis - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amor¡nt includes an additional

$1,500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The approved amount also includes an inc¡ease

of $2,800 to reflect actual Personal Services requirements-

Employee Releted Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) an additional $200 to annualize the cost of the April

t99ì gineral satary adustment, and b) a reduction of $200 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retirement System from 3.59% to 3.14%, as euthorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $5,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance Payments,

which will be transferred to t¡e Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt for Professional and Outside Sen¡ices includes an increase of
g13,000 to betær reflect actual expenditures. The approved amount for Travel - Out of State includes a reduction of $5,200

to better reflect actual expenditures. The approved amor¡nt for Other Operating Expenditures includes a reduction of $7,800

to better reflect actuai expenditures.

(Continued)

Ll The number of FTE positions does not include the 9 members of the Staæ Board of Educ¿tion.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line items are

shown for information onlY.

345



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Achievement Tasting
Education Commissis¡ of the States
School Restructuring
SLIAG Admini5¡¡¿¡ioo
SLIAG Outreach
Special Education Audit

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

16.O

4,16I,7m

924,ffi

279,1ú
69,700
9,500

865,100
T2T,M

I,342,9ú

6;12t,9O0

r92,5æ
43,1ñ
66,2æ
14,3@
1,300

207,W

6,954,200

159.8

4,169,500

933,0(n

67,0ü)
88,100
27,5û

1,378,7æ
{-

1,561,300

ó,663,900

1,163,000
45,0()O

100,000
22,6æ
24,499

216,6æ

t53.3

4,269,2æ

867,100

57,000
8E,100

27,5ú
1,636,7@

{-
1,809,300

6,9U,600

l,27g,gæ
45,000

100,000
5,600

{-
2I9,3æ

t,235,¿100 8,594,400 2!

YY 1992
Actud

F'r 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL FT]ND

DEPARTMEIYT OF EDUCATION . GET..IERAL SER.VICES
ADMII\¡"ISTRATION

JLBC Analyst Fusak

a.R.s. $ 15-æ1

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

center.

I-adders,

this

School
ongoing

cost

Program
Finanrce,

operatian of
Data

Description:

thc

The
Processhg,

General

Dqartmmt "f
&reer

Sentices

&lucation. The

Teacher

Adninistration

State

ProSrcun
Cmfication

¡-t

an¿
Superintendent.fo,

divi¿e¿
Special

into

Public

a
ùluøion,

number

Instruoion

of

LS

which
unüs

Íun¿e¿

provide .for

hcluding

through
the

(Continued)

total includ in
y includas 5 i¿
s funded in

Assistance Adminis¡m¡ion shall be available to the extent that
by the State Iægalization Impact Assist-nce Grants,
form and Control Acr of 19g6. It is the intent of the

footnoæ)
th special

346



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . GENERÄL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (CONt'd)

í:FNFPÀT FI

FTE positiors - The approved amount includes a reduction of 6.2 FTE positions to bring the program's current vacancy

factor in line with t¡e st od^.d vacsncy factor for a Pfogfam with this number of FTE positions'

personal Services - The approved amo¡¡nt is based upon e 2% vzency factor and $87'100 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount "r* 
io"ruãå, an additional $rl0,goo to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additi ize the cost of the

April 1993 general salary a-djustment, and tj a reduction of $19,000 as a rezult of contribution !o the

State Retirement System frim3.597n to3.l4%, as authorized by Section 103 of tion Act'

The approved amount also includes a total of $366,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

f"y-"To, which will be tra¡rsferred to the Health Insumnce Trust Fund'

t of risk Eanagement
ou Act, and b) a total

,3OO (an i¡crease of

unt also includes a reduction of $10,000 in Professional and

Penditures.

for nationally sta¡rdardized norm-referenced testing and

ed to as the A¡izona Student Assessment Plan (ASAP)'

n&tostudents in tbe saræ grade nationwide' Essential skills

The
sting'
es 3,
aPpro

tests may be rotated from year to year'

dues for the state's membershiP

the I-egislature, with 2 members

ePresentatives' The remaining 3

for the evaluation of the school restructuri'ug program' I:ws
e Committee on School Restructuring lncentives' Schools

documentation demonstrating that the restructuring plans w

as objectives and goals that were to be achieved through

partiåpate in the frogram were allowed to increase their

student count.

SLIAG (State Legalization Impact Assistance GranS)

for the administrative costs associated with the SLIAG g

Fund will be reimbursed by the federal SLIAG grants for t

to applying states which provide educational services to ce

Suæi úndér the amnesty Program established by Congress

(Continued)

347



DEPARTIIÍENT OF EDUCATION . GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (Cont,d)L

by state and local education agencies or by privaæ non_proñt orgznizations,Education. The approved 
"'no,-út 

is based í" l.s* of the Assistance to SchoorsAs a result of the federal program coming ro an end in Fy 1994, the SLIAG$1,500,300 ro $375,g00 rbr ry 1994 a;d therefore a corresponding base redAdministration.

SLIAG (State Legalization rmpact assistance Grants) outreach - The approved amount reflecrs the phaseout of theoutre¿ch Program ^ E s-Lt4c program *iriu".*-ioã.-Ãt"ii-äo septenber ¡0, rs9i. Th" approved amount incrudesthe elimination of a 0.ã fff positiãn 
""ro"i"t"¿ 

*irhã" p;g;;:-

FTE Positions

TOTAL

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

5.0

$152,600
32,lÛo

2W
20,000

-0-
14,4æ

4-

$219.30o
Personal services - The approved amount is basgg upon a o7o vacînc! factor. The approved amount includes anadditional $3,800 to 

"ntr*iiz" rhe cost oitt" aprit tó93 generar satary aa¡ustment.

Employee Related Expenditures _ Thç appro a) an adthe.Ap-ril 1993 general salary adjust."rrt, ,iriU a resultto the Srare Retiremenr Sysrem çlom}.Són tol Section

The approved amount also includes a total of $l?,900 for the .t"t. ,h"r" of employee medicar and dental insurancepaymenls, which will be transferred to the Hearth roru.aoc" i-"ir*¿.

348



DEPAR1MEIYT OF EDUCATION . ÀSSISTAÌ'ICE TO SCEOOI,S a.R.s. $ 15-231

JLBC Analyst: Fusak
The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

ÍY 1992
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
Approved

GENER,{L F[]ND

43.t

989,258,700
t43,196,M
130,027,9æ

470,000
g,?59,ffi
2,8n,M

5,050,200

t,279,WO,?fi

43.r

t,062,553,m
143,t96,m
L26,7ß,W

509,600
9,130,300
2,995,5æ

43.r
FTE Positions !

Statutorv Formula koerams
Basic State Aid
Prior Yea¡ State Aid
Additional State Aid
Assistance to School Districts
Certiñcates of Educational Convenience

Permanent Education Voucher Fr¡nd

Permanent Special Education Institutional
Voucher Fund

Subtotal

Non-Formula Programs

Academic Contest Fr¡nd

Academic Decathlon
Adult Educ¿tion Assistance

A¡izona Hum¡nitie's Council

A¡izona PrinciPals' AcademY

AZ T ærcher Evalr¡ation Program

ASSET
Chemical Abuse

Dropout Prevention
Extended School Yea¡

Full-Day Kindergarten
Gifted SuPPort

K-3 Support
Preschool Disabilitie.s
Preschool Disabilitios SuPPort

Preschool At-Risk Program

Re.sidential Placement

School Breakfast Program
SLIAG Adult Education
Tuition Fund
Vocational Education Assistance

Vocational Educational Program Support

Vocational and Technological Education

Subtotal

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

u t!

5,o91,ooo 5,311,4{n

r,350,222,2N 1,409,890,4{lC

75,(nO
80,100

3,034,O00
40,000
25,2æ

392,6û
234,w
814,600

2,305,4N
477,7û

1,398,700
Ð3,800

5,4,y'i9,ffi
1,908,600

385,800
1,128,000

100,000
98,200

618,900
100,0()o

2,704,M
957,M

1,915,700

75,000
101,300

3,M2,ffi
40,000
25,2æ

392,5û
234,w
832,100

2,182,ffi
500,000

1,402,(n0
1,001,100
5,452,5û

955,500
{-

2,6Ot,7æ
1m,000

4-
1,5oo,3oO

100,000
2,835,(XX)
1,003,700
2,0(n,(n0

50,0oo
81,900

3,(X5,6(X)
40,000
25,2æ

395,lm
234,w
835,700

2,183,4N
500,000

t,402,9æ
r,æ2,2W
5,453,7û

{-
{-

2,ñ2,6@
100,000

{-
375,800
100,000

2,835,000
1,0o9,000
2,000,00o

9!

9t

2!

9trol

tv

25,237,7æ

1,3M,327,900

26,377,1ú

1,376,599,300

24,272,1û

1,434,162,500 
!)!!!)z

based on a funding fortrutla set in stcttute'

Tformula ùove.
dßtias

listed
schoolto

Prcg,rams
assLçtance

non-fomula20
eqtnlization

an¿
ofshare,s

ProSrelms
statetheprovides

includes
which

Schools
Ai¿

to
StateBasic

Assistance
¡.sitemline

Description
largestThe

Program

(Continued)

(See Footnotes on Following Page)
349



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Conr,d)

!/ totar includes 2 FTE positions associated with the c¿reer
eral Impact Aid issues.

Basic State Aid and Additional Srate Aid. The bill al

apportionment payments beginning with the Ocûobcr p
shall not include sala¡ies paid from fr¡nds other than

8 PrO
t99t,

287 al
xpenses associated with the Fy rgg2 stste Aid reducrion.

on a pro rata basis, the June
Laws 1992, Chapter 1 approp
apter 1 also appropriated $696

g to lapsing of appropriations.

1/

1/

5/

6/

7/

g/

2/
t0/

tl/

350
(Footnoæs Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
Í]FNF,RÀI,

STATUTORY FORMT]LA PROGRAMS

Basic state aid Entitlenrent - The General Fund appropriation, (when combined with the General Fund appropriation m¡de

ts the major portion of the estim¡ted ¡L,329,284,L00 total

the estimatcd total amount required and the General Fund

ed from the Perm¡nent Statp Common School Fund together

. , whenever possible, prior to expenditure of General Fund

th.other monie's in the State School Frrnd, provides basic stgte

support ro capit¡l outlay firnding as provided by A.R.s.

$ 15-973. of local r€sou¡ces which is determined by a

qualifying

of 2.6%. BY law (Laws
would continue at the FY
648,214 (1,535 Preschool

Disabilities Average Daily Menbership (ADM), 474,808 elementary ADM and l7l,87l secondary ADM) and a '5 % decline

in 1993 overall assessed valu¿tioo. Th" approved amount is based on the following computation:

FY 1994 Base Equalization Requirement

Add:
C¿reer I¡dder ExP¡nsion
Student I-oss (A.R.S. $15-902)
T[ition Loss (A.R.S. $15-954)
Financial/Compliance Audis (4.R. S' $15-914)

Restructuring (A.R.S. $ 15-901)

Subtotal
Add:

Education SYstem Qemmitted Youth
Sudden Growth
CECIs and TransPortation -

Unorganized Districts
Subtotal

Total Equalization Requirement
Deduct:

County Equalization
L8% of District Ending C¡sh Balances

Endowments
Subtotal

Required Funding
Less:

nRollover"
nRetirement RecaPture'
- Subtot¿l

91,473,39O,7æ

s43n,ffi

FY 1994 General Fund Appropriation $L13u-{2-800
(Continued)

(Footnoæs Continued- From Previous Page)

appropriation of $14,?40,500 authorized by I-aws 1993'

rests,interestcollectedondeferredPsymeDtsonthepurchase
tfundsasprescribedbytheenablingactandtheConstitution
structionfromwhateversource'excePtthatmoniesreceived

pursuant to A.R.S. g ls-23i ,wuen paiJinto the state treasury are hereby approprilSd for apportionment to the various

counties in accordance with law. No 
"*p""aitot*t 

shall be made except as specifically authorized above' (General

' ApproPriation Act foomoæ)
l4l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with sP€cial line items'

351

807,000
700,000
800,000

1,100,(x)o
4?21-6û

t,953,7æ
10,875,000

1-300-(m
14,t28,7æ

r,49r,847,W

(116,352,900)
(18,000,000)
r55 641-3m)

(189,994,200)
1,301,852,800



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOLS (Cont'd)

The Educ¿tion Budget Reconciliation Bill - chapter 8 (H.8. 2oo4) amends several statutory sections affecting school financeto:

1) Require career Ladder (cL) school district goveraing bosrds to have I separete af,fi¡m¡tive vote when consideringcL ñmding' The career r 'dder hogram is ateacher ftrfonnånce compensationp¡ogram, which allows participatingdistricts Ûo increase their Base I-evel by Perce.ntages ."t io.t"tot" (A.R.s. $ 15-9lg) depending on the implemeniationphase the district is in' There are 6 phasas *ith;-".p";ãi"g p"ä""ge incre¡ses as iollows, Development phase -0'5% increase; Evaluation Phas€ -- 1% increase; placemenîþnase I - 2.5% tnqe¿æ; placement phase tr - 4%increase; Effective ca¡ee¡ Ladder Phase I - 5% increase, 
"-¿ 

tn"imotive career rr¿ãL-n"* rr - s.s%inc¡ease-school districts that choose ùo participate in the cL p-c*-;ilr --"*1* tilt- arrüfd, Tax Raæ (erR) by apercentage set in statute per each percentsge increase ;"'tn" s"* L"el (based on the phase of the program thedistrict is in)' The full cost or tne cl proãom will be transferred ñom tne ,øtr ø th"-iocål erR over a 3 yr'*period' First year savings will be $g,rr6,gfo in Basic stat€ AiJ. For Fy 1994, districe will increase the erR by2% per each percentage increase in the base.level, dependi;;" th" career í"¿¿", phr"", for a high school orcommon school district within a high school district thid*. ;toffo 1 t-qi¡9în nioä*r subjecrs or 4% pereach percentage increase for unified districts or cÐñmon school districts within e high school district that offersinstruction in hich school zubjects' The following table illustraÀ the percentage increases by fiscal year es well asthe dollar incresses by phase:

QTR Increase

2%
4%

ttç/22C
toc/20c
8ç/16C
5cl10c
2ç/4ç
rc/2c

4%
8%

22ç/4C
20c/ßc
l6ct32ç
IOCl20C

4ç/8C
2C/4C

6%
12%

33C/66C
30c/@c
24C/48C
15ç/30c
6ç/12ç

3C/6C

2) create a tiered structu¡e for Rapid Decline, which providqs assistance to districts with declin;ng enrollments. Underprior law' Rapid Decline was based on A.R.S..g :i-n:l*tt'"n p-"i¿ed that ir 
" 
,"n*iãi.t icr,s elementa4r or highschool student count or adjusted student counr q"crinea by 5 Íã; ;rre, the district could use g5 % of the current yearstudent count or adjusted count in determining is budgeífor tn" rorL*iog yeaf. In Fy lgg3, districts ¡æeivú 64%of their statutory formula funding. under ti" o"* ñ-di"g;a-À* in F r 1994, assistance fo¡ schools with thehighest loss of students yill be Ph"""d out lofe quickly. ri, uxr-rtq if a school district has a decline of 25% ntheir student count' the district it"y u* 87% of tq."ä"lñ; adjusted count in ieærmining its budget for rhefollowing year. The new formulals struch¡red as follows:

Elieible %

95*
93%
90%
87%
85%

% Decline in Student Count
At Irast 5% but Less than 9% =
At l-east 9% but I-ess than 13% =
At I-east 13% but I-ess than 20% =
At Irást 2O% b¡t I-ess than 30% =
30% or More

Estim¡ted savings for Fy 1994 due to the new structure are $1,360,000.

The Educ¿tion Budget Reconciliation Bill, tbrough session law, also:

352 (Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTAI{CE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
í:F.NF-P AI,

Bonita
Solomonville
Florence
Coolidge
Willcox
Safford

Regular
Special Educ¿tion

additional stste aid to schools - The appropriation is m¡de ùo enable the staþ to csrfy out the requirements of A.R-S.

g ls-g:/2. This program is also known ," thè "ho-*t o"..' rpbate" prog¡am. The Additional Søte Aid for educetion

irovided by this appropriation shall be apportioned as provided in A.R.s. ç 15-973.

The approved amor¡nt is based on an increase of 1% in class Five (rasidential) assessed valuation itr 1993, sn sverage

i¡crease of 3% nschool district tax rates and e reduction in the "buydown" rate 1990, Chapær

3, 3rd Special Session provided that the reduction rate shall e 50% in tax year 5% every year

until it reaches O% in tax year 2000. Laws 1988, Chapter 271 ahended A'R'S' $ ma']cirnu6 state

reduction in property taxes for any residential parcel åhall not îc:edl $500. The approved amount includes a reduction of

$910,100 for estim¡ted savings in employer cåntributions ùo the stste Retirement Sysæm for school district personnel in

districts which do not receive Basic State Aid. In thqse s, the "recaptue" will be m¡de in Additional State Aid' The

approved amount also includes an increase of $ 1, 134,4O0 due to the cårec; Ladder/QTR issue which is discussed under Basic

State Aid.

assistancc to public school Districts for chiklren of state Employees - The appropriallon provides assistancp to- school

districts for educating a smell number of children of certain staæ employee" as prescribed by A'R'S' $ 15-976' The

approveda.mountf€P¡esentsthefullcostoftuitionforeligiblesh¡dents.

The approved amount is based on the following estim¡ted student cor¡nts and estimated FY 1994 averì¡ge costs Per ADM:

ADM
3r.5
0.6

48.9
5.2
4.5
2.t

ty (DES), 3) a residential facility operated by DES' or 4) a

The approved amourt is based on the following estim¡ted student counts and estimatcd FY 1994 average costs per ADM:

ADMw
5t4

permanent Educstion voucher Fund - The appropriation is for the educetion costs of sh¡dents placed i" ry:"t institutions

ofCorrections(Doc),theDepartmentofYouthTreatment

SpecialEduc¿tionVoucherFundtothePermanentEducation
thbehavioralproblemsandspecialeducationchildrenwhose

parents retain custody of the children. Chapter 164 also added DHS as a "placing agency' "

Averase Cost

$8,321
3,484
4,297
3,491
3,9ß
3,O32

353

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Conr'd)
FI]NI)

The approvéd aEount is based on the following estim¡ted student counts and Fy 1994 rates per ADM:

9-12
Rate
{-

$7,058.50
9.349.25
3,356.34

The approved smount is based on the following estim¡ted student counts and Fy 1994 rates per ADM:

K-8

Group A
Emotional Disabilities
Multiple Disabilities
Specific I-earning Disabilitie.s

Visual Impairments
Hearing Impairments
Multiple Disabiliries
Multiple Disabilitie,s with Severe

Sensory Impairment
Orthopedic Impairments

ADM
61.8

t75.9
4-
{-

Pe¡sonal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Profe.ssional & Outside Services
Travel - In Stste
Travel - Out of State
Oth- er Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

Rate
95,t13.42
6,793.37

{-
4-

ADM
{-

2I5.6
2.O
6.0

ADM
85.7

397.2
44.3

66.2
2.0

Rate
$9,617.50
8,23L.ffi
8,559.40

12,391.71
9,014.94

NON-FORMULA PROGRAMS

academic Contest Fund - The Acedemic contest Fund was established by l-aws l9gg, chapter 30g. As specified in A.R.s.$ 15-1241' monias in the ñ¡nd are to be used ùo send state level winners of ac¡demic 
"oot*rt 

and their chaperons to thenational levels of the contests. The approved amount includes a reduction of $25,OOO ø reflect the one_time costs associatedwith sending state level winners of the National Bicenûenniat conpetition on the constitution and Bill of Rights to thenational competition.

Acadernic
Academic das funding for administrative and material costs incurred in support of the' The appropriation is based on the following objects or 

"*p"oaito.",
FTE Positions 1.0

$19,700
5,000

{-
7û

_ 1,000
5.000

3l,4ng
50.500

$81.900

Personal serviris - The approved amount is based upon I o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includesan additional $80o to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

amount includes: a) an additional $100 to annuarize the cost
b) a reduction of $10O as a result of lowering the employer
.59% to 3.14% , as authorized by Section l03;f tne Cenerat

354

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOLS (Cont',d)

The approved amor¡nt also includes a total of $2,500 for the state share of employee medical and dent¿l insurance

p"y_"åt", which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

a' other operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of 91,200 in Travel - In State

and an increase of $10O in Travel - Out of State'

assistancc to School Districts - The ap 100 as well as aöase redu¡tio¡

of $20,000 to reflect the one-time costs national final of the Ac¿demic

Decathlon.

ing objects of exPenditure:

FTE Positions
5.1:

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Se¡¡ice's

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment
Operating Subtotal

Program Assistance
TOTAL

$174,900
37,1û
26,1æ
4,7N

Æ,1ú
4-

283,500
2.762.1û

s3.o45.600

personal Serviccs - The approved amount is based upon ao% vacsncy factor' The approved amount includes

an additional $4,300 to anm¡atize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

EmptoyeeRer{$ Expen tli.i"H$i"*;;::
of the April 1993 general 

Section 103-of tne Cineral
contribution to the State R

ApproPriation Act.

The approved amount also include,s a total of $14,4o0 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y.åoo, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund'

Arizona Humanities courrcil - The approved amount provides assist¡nce to the A¡izona Humanities cor¡ncil for educational

outreach serr¡ices to Arizona school districts'

ademY.

funding ¡s¡ ¿dministering the A¡izona Teacher

gram. A.R.S. $ 15-533 requires entrants into

lr"t " 
reading, gr¿rnrnar' and mathematics

(Continued)

355



Proficiency exåmination' The Residencr hogram-is a comprehensive,- skill-based pro$am of on-the-job training andobservation for graduates of colleges of educati-on. rne apprTpri",i* ir based on tn"iouî*ing objects of expenditure:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTAIICE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)

Fï8, Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
P¡ofessional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Profe.ssional & Outside Servicqs
T¡aVel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assisr^nce to School Districts

TOTAL

$151,600
31,900
l7,lû
5,(X)0

900
46.¿100

252,9ú
t42.2W

$395.100:

Personsl serviol l The approved amount i: þr""¿ upon I o% vaæncy factor. The approved amor¡nt includesan additional'$3,800 ûo annualize the cost of the April tl93 generat salary adj,stment.

amount i¡cludes
b) a. reduction .o

.59% to3.I4%,

The approved amount also includes a total of $12,600 for the state sharc of employee medical and dental inzurancepaynents' which will be transferred to the Heerth Insufr e Trust Fund.

provides funding to assist districts
provides approximately $ I 60,000
stribution of printed materials.

in zupport of the Chemical
monies are to be used to as
in kindergarten p¡ograrn¡¡

FTE Positions
_6.ó_

s202,2æ
42,5æ
24,ffi
12,w
78.100

359,ffi
476.3æ

$835.700

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includesan additional $5,000 to annualize the cosr of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

e approved smount includes: a) an
tment, and b) a reduction of $900

Appropriation Act. 
ystem from 3'59% to 3'14%' as au

356

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)

The approved amount also includes a ûotal of $16,600 for the state sha¡e of loyee medical and dental insurance

p"y-"it , which will be transferred to the llealth Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

profession¡I and outside services - The approved amount include.s a reduction of $1,50o in Professional and

Ouside Services.

Assistance to School Districts - The approved a¡nor¡nt includes an increase of $1'500'

1

7
2,

ght in the funding formula. The approprietion is based on the following objects

of expenditure:

FTE Positions -15-
$30,600

1,7æ
29,1û

3,500
1,0(x)
7.000

7E,900
2.104.500

32.183.¿mO:

Personal Ser¡ices
Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stst€

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating ExPenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts
TOTAL

Personslservices.Theapprovedanor¡ntisbaseduponl!%vacsllcyfactor.Theapprovedsnountincludes
an additional $1,100 to annu¡ize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

. Employee Related
of the APril 1993

contribution to the

Appropriation Act.

The approved snount also includes a total of $3,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance

p"y_äot", wnicn wm be transferrei to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

all other operating Expenditures - The approved amgunj rncludes a reduction of $104,300 in Professional and

outside Services, an increase of $1,6()0 in'Tra.'el - In stste and an increase of $5'900 in other operating

Expenditures.

assistance to school Districts - The approved amount includes an increase of $96'800'

357

(Continued)



Handicapped (sEIr) 
' 
Educ¿ble Mentally Handicapped G_ry1 , I-earning Disabled (LD) , Speech Handicepped (sþ , and orherHealth Impaired (oHr) children. Laws 1992, ch-apte; rzz'Á"t* -ntgas in terminolory and prcgran definitions to meerthe federal Individr¡¡ls with Disabilities Educ¿tion Act (rDEÐ.--Thì 

"pproted 
amor¡ntäntinues funding at the Fy 1g3level.

FuII-Day Kindergarten fo¡ at-Risk Pupils - Laws 1990, chapter 392 e.stablished a program for the disbursement ofadditional monies to school
$1,4(x),(no for Fy l99l to serving large numbers of at-risk plprls and appropriated

$100,000 *"" ø be used b¡ thrc Departmenr ?lTy1* " rtffi:':"Jol#1î:#Ji;*g"fim*ilmonies. The appropriation is based àn the following objects oi 
"¡p.ìaitrr",

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOLS (Cont'd)

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional & Outside Senices
Travel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras

Operating Subtotal
Assist¿nce to School -Districts

TOTAL

1.8

$38,800
9,500

10,000
1,500
1,500

76,7û

$1.402.900

Personal h*-: The approved amount i: 9r""¿ upon a o% vacancy facùor. The approved amount includesan additional $1'4{n to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary edjustment.

: a) an additional $200 to annualize the cosr
f $200 as a result of lowering the employer
as authorized by Section lO3 of the Ceneral

'The approved amount also includes a total of $4,500 for the state share of employee rnedical and dental insurancepayments, which will be traasferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures _ The approved amount includes a reduction of $13,1ü) in professional andourside Services end a reduction of g12,10ó io otn", On ;Od Expenditures.

assistenc¿ to schoor Districts - The approved amount includes an increase of $25,20o.

1

358

(Continued)



sites and $50,000 shall be used by the Department of Educ¿tion to provide staff for technicsl assistance and support to school

districts. The appropriation is ur""d oo the following objecs of expenditure:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendinres

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stst€

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditurcs
Operating Subtotal

Assistance ø School Districts
TOTAL

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras
professional & Outside Serr¡ices

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts
TOTAL

Personal services - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor' The approved amount includes

- ø¿itioo¡ $1,500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved Prcunt-rryl¡des: 
a) an additiond $2oo to a¡nualize the cost

of the April 1gg3 general salary adjustm"ot, and b). a rcduction of $200 as e ¡esult of lowering the employer

contribution to the State Retirement syrt"- r.o- l.ig* to 3.14%, es a¡¡thorized by Section 103 of the General

ApproPriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,000 for the state sha¡e of oyee medical and dental inst¡rance

p"y-ååt", which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

Att other operating Expenditures - The approved amgunj includes a reduction of $1,10o in Travel - In state'

an increase of g1,500 in Travel - out of st itä -¿ a reduction of $4oo in other operating E>cpenditures'

K-3 Support - I-aws 1 e8 8, chapÞr 308 æt.bräshå:, 
Ïtffi ,,:J,lî 3ij * :itrf{ å, ffiTiiîi:þä,iitr

;îJphaseof ær-¡*;ïååtÏi,'#î$îr1ä",ffi iful9,ä*
Delartment of Educ¿tion for tech¡lcal assistance

ptoju"t". Lzws 199 2, Chapter 305 extended the

program until such time that sufficient ñrnding is provided_througb additio;l-G B weighrs in the fi¡nding formula' The

äppiopriation is based on the following objects of expendihrre:

2.Oæ
$38,100

9,900
100

2,000
1,500
5.600

57,2æ
945.000

s1.002.200æ

3.3

-
$105,300

2t,9ú
15,100
7,500
3,000

35.100
187,900

5.265.800
s5.453.700:

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon I0% vacanrcy factor' The approved emount includes

an additional $2,600 to annrratiz" the cost of the Ápril il9: general salary adjustment. Thc approved amor¡nt also

includes an increase of $E,100 to reflect actual Personal Se¡vice requirements'

359

(Continued)



emount includes: a) an additional $300 to annr¡alize the cost
b) a reduction of $500 as a rpsult of lowering A" 

"tnptoy",.59% to3.L4%, as authorized by Section 103-of the Generat

The approved amount includes a total of $8,300 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which win be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

all other operating Expendit'res - The approved amount include.s a reduction of $172,900 in professional andoutside services and a reduction of $2g,00õ-io otr", op"otiog Expenditures.

assistance to Schoor Districts - The approved amount includes an inc¡ease of $191,000.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont,d)
F[]ND

360

(Continued)



the ,,pilot' state of the preschool açrisk program. The FY 1993 appropriation included an increase of $1,0(X),0oo for

additional phase 2 pro¡""t". The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTAI{CE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

hofessional & Outside Services

Other Operating ExPenditures

Operating Subtotal

Program Assistance
TOTAL

FTE Positions 1.9_

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendi ture.s

Professional & Outside Servic¡s

Travel - In St¡te
Travel - Out of St¡te

Other Operating ExPenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts
TOTAL

Personal serviccs - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor' The approved a'mount include's

a¡ additional $1,400 to annr¡alizp the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

the cost
mPloYer
General

ApproPriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $4,500 for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental inzurance

p"y-åoo, which will be transferred to the llealth Insurance Trust Fund.

educ¿tion

JUIï;
to Place sh¡dents'

FTE Positions

$39,900
9,600

37,3û
2,7û

4-
13.100

102,600
2.500.000

s2.602.600æ

1.3

Personal Services - The approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacancy factor' The approved amor¡ût includes

an additional $1,ü)O to annu tize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

361

(Continued)



FI]ND

arnount includes: a) an additional $1OO to annualize the cost
b) a reduction of $100 as e result of lowering the employer
.59% to3.l4%, as authorized by Section tOg-of the C"""ol

The approved amount also includes a ûotel of $3,300 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

all other operating Expenditures - The, approved amount includqs a reduction of $500 in hofessional andOutside Services as well as a reduction of $1tñ in Other Çrating Expenditures.

Program Assistenc¡ - The approved emount includes a reduction of $l,l24,70oto reflect the phase out of theprogram on September 30, 1993.

Tuition Fund - Laws 1990, chapter 3 ooo to the Deparrment of Education (ADE) for Fy l99l toestablish a new tuition fund ø facilitatc lecement or sensory t*"trão"nils. Monies in the fund areto be distributed th¡ough an application ûo pay or supplement tuition costs for:

- part-time ¿llssrlqnçe at a regular public school by a pupil enrolled in a regional cooperative progra';- part-time or full-time attend"'ce'it a Program or 
" "o"p"otive 

iithe schoo.-l district oiori¿"o"" is unable to pay the full
_- 

tuition;

strict in a special program at another school district, if the

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (ASDB) special purpose

The approved amount represents co¡tinuation of funding at the Fy 1993 level.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOLS (Cont,d)

FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional & Ourside Servicqs
Travel - In Süate
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

10.0

$274,2û
60,2æ
29,6N
10,000
7,500

107.500
489,000
520.000

$1.009.000

362
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTA¡ICE TO SCEOOLS (Cont',d)

personal Servicrs - The approved emount is based upon s 0% vacancy facûor, The approved amount includes an

additional $?,500 ø annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

Employee R emount includes: a)

of the April b) a reduction of $1

contribution 3.5996 to 3.14%, as

ApproPriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $25,200 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

f"y.åot", wnicn witt be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd.

all Other operating Expenditure - Thg lnnroved 
amount includes a rcduction of $7,500 in Travel - In State and

an increase o1 $z,5oo in Travel - Out of Steæ'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Addsaccommodationschoolstothedefinitionofdistrictsclassifiedas
purPoses of catcutating the support level for academic' vocational and

to
ed
of

least once every 3 Years:

1. Nationally Standardized Norm-Referenced Achievement Test

2. An Alternative Nationally Standardizcd Norm-Referenctf Test

3. An academic evalt¡ation'

trict,
least
cides

are applied on school ProPertY'

Changes the implicit price deflator from the Gross

rposes of calculating state aid'

363
(Continued)



DEPARTMEM OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont,d)

Special Education;
to meet the federal
kindergarten or ungraded prograuu.

1038) - Makes changes
Act (DEA). chsnÃ '?å:

- The bill does the following tbrough statutory changes:-- elimin¿¡ss the requirement that the superintendent of Pr¡blic Instructio¡ estimate the annr¡al experu¡qs of each county inÉ:i'å1'.î'",î:,::î:Hlåij1iuï"itîî,fi;ii,lå:lifä':'"'-i;ääiåo"**-"ot *"itn" tË no",á or

- enlb-las the governing board to prescribe rules forparking facilities. 3" k *Ë ," ur 
"pplied 

by rict provided
Parking facilities. Fee waivers shali-be'provided securing the

reci
Cb,
8ny i

: requiras the Auditor Gene¡al to prascribe speciñc statewide procedures for districts rcgarding the apportionnent ofrevenue, including capitat outlay and m¡ints¡¿¡se and operatiõns r€venue;

- deletes the requirements that the state Board ofEducation prascribe certification standards for career exploration teachers;-- allows school districts to collect state funding for out-of-siate tuition throrrgh certificates for educ¿tional convenience.Provides a formula to timit the exÃs ririrJ-J 
"iã.po Ë ;;. tuitioã rro^ tn"-n"oenue contror Limir;

- repeals statutes requiring part-time schools or classes in districts in which 15 or more children are emproyed;
The bill does the following through session law:

-- makes tecbnical correctibns and forgivas a numbe¡ of districts for various ñrnding related enors;
- 

::Ï,îåitL1îiroi#"r'rtï"*g board to budget for excess insurance costs that a¡e specifically exempr from rhe revenue

-- exempts approprialions to the at-risk pilot projects from lapsing for Fy 1gg3 and Fy lgg4;-- requires districts which ¡eccived housing facilify loans prior to the repeal of the Housing Faclities Fuud to continue ro
repay the loans;

-- allows districts formed by a subdivision of a¡ ¡xisting district afte¡ June 30, 19g9, but before June 30, 1992, tor¡se smarl
school weights' Exempts such districts rron n"vingî;j;.,;;äonecrþ 

"pplyi"gih;r" sm¡rl di5¡¡"l weighrs in Fy1992 aad Fy 1993.

description of provisions.

364

- See the Basic Staþ Aid section for



F"r 1992
Actr¡al

F"r 1993

Estimate
FT 1994

ApprovedGENERAL F[]ND

903,900

170,900

26.3

9L4,M

26.3

170,9ü)

1,279,1001,1.6t,700

926,9û

161,600

180,200 v94,500194,000

26.3

l,27g,3oo !!!3J

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

79,7û
2l,M
69,800

79,7ú
2l,M
69,8(n

71,800
18,200
71,6ü)

FIE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professioual & Outside Services

Travel - In St¿te

Other Operating ExPendiûrres

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

DEPARTME¡{T OF EDUCATION . VOCATIONAL EDUCATION a.R.s. s 1s-æ1

JLBC Analyst: Fus¿kThe Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

yeat. Thß
h¿rnless

educuion¿Ito
'hoØa

PrevtoLî

os
tesources

the
well

ul

u¿
4S

spentrvcts

assistance

requirenænt
4S

Prograns.

efon
technical

anaunt
oÍ

scune

Huætbn

provides

the
maintenance

least

Progrant

Voøtional
at

feÅerala
spend

Sclwols

has
H.ucation

to
to

Prcgr(nl
Vocational

department
,Assista nce

Thß
The

thc
the

to
requ,fes

providers.

applizs

Description:

which
training

match
requirement

hogram
and

Personal continues a 1% $9'1OO in vacancy savings' The

approved 9,80O to aonual 3 general salary adjustment' The

approvea of $30,500 due

EmployeeRelated Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $2,400 ûo annualize the cost of the April

1993 general salary adjustment.

The approved amount also includes a total of $65,500 for the state share of employee medical and dental inzurance payEents'

which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

fl-rt" "u"ve 
appropriation is made

provisions of a¡ act of Congress

providing for the Promotion and

footnote)

Zl The appropriation represents the state ñrnding requirement ¡s¡ sdministrative costs associated with the Vocational

Education Program, which is required to be funded by the state of A¡izona under h¡blic l.zut 94482'

lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Progmm' The line items

within "All Other Opãrating Expenditures' a¡e shown for information only'

365



l,679,4OA

1,216,4N

49.5

1,723,6û

l,2o2,gû

49.5

286,3æ

L,767,5û

I,222,ffi

48.5

255,ffi

3,20E,500

-

276,2æ

-

3rAg,300 3,?fJ2,200 u
TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

3,172,000 31272,800 3,U5,700

74,5æ
L2,5æ

1,594,500
7,9æ

31,300
g,100

1,666,2æ
17,00o

31,300
9,100

7,727,1û
{-

Journal of Arizona Hisøry
Historical Society Granæ
Library Acquisitions

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

5,(X)0
30,000

1,500

5,000
30,000

1,500

5,000
30,000

1,500

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Staûe

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

F"r Dg4
Approved

GENERAL FT]ND
Fy tgg2
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimate

ARIZONA MSTORICAL SOCIETY
Dr. Michael F. Weber, Director

JLBC Analysr: Cawley

a.R.s. $ 41-E21

Flagstaf,

acqutres,
and
Society

Açncy

,s
mLieurn

mtuor
objeos

Description

mtßeums

The

4re
pertaining

Lft

to
Arizotta

thc
Yuma,

history
Historical

of
Society

Arkona,
Tucson,

the
Phoenix

West,

ønd
and

PÌesenes
the
Tempe.

Itt¿iart
naintains

tribes
an¿ pùlicþ

inhùiting tlrc

qhibits
state. The

archival

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects the elirnins¡ion of 1 Clerk þpist position and g20,400.

Personal Servic¡s - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacmcy factor and $3Z,g0O in vacaacy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $36,400 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. Theappropriation includes a $t6,1oo reduction associeted with tnc etin¡nation of the clerk rlpist position.

Employee Related Expendifures - The approved amo'rit includes: a) an additional $4,600 to annr¡alize the cost of the Aprit1993 general salary adjustment' and b) aäuction of $5,500 ," 
" 

."rru, or l 
'ering 

the employer contribution to the StateRetirement svst'em ftoñ3'59% to3.l4%,as aurhorized uy s""tioi ióã 
"1.ry _ - onn-r"øationAcr. The appropriarionalso includes a $4'300 reduction associated with the efintation ortl" cl"rt r]pist position.

The approved amount also includes a total of $106,400 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Hearth Inzurance rr*t rù¿.

(Continued)

l/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The rine itens are shownfor information only. 
366



Other Operating Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $36,900 for the payment of risk management '

premium", which reflects e reduction of $26,000 authorized by Section 1o4 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $1,203,900 for the lease-purchase Payment of the Papago Park/Kemper Madey Museum (Ienpe)' which reflects an

ARIZONA HISTORICAL SOCIETY (Cont'd)
ñúlNElI' Af

incresse of $86,900

Equipment - The approved amor¡nt includes a decrease of $17,(XX), which reflects the one-time purchase of a passenger van

in FY 1993.

Journal of Arízon¡ History - The appropriation provides for the publishing of the Journal as required Pursusût to

A.R.S. $ 41-3244. The Journal is published quarterþ'

or local historical societY

to A.R.S. $ 41-821H & I.
rogram of historical value'

Library acquisitions - The appropriation provides for the purchase of ra¡e manuscripts for placement in the permanent

library collection'

367



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

517,4¡¡

15.5

327,W

15.5

509,4¡tg

66,600

89,900

353,000

15.5

113,300

65,800

82,419

-

364,6û

108,ü)0

5¿ß,700 YTOTAL Á,PPROPRIATIONS

3,500
ffi

85,4¡g
18,700

3,900
¿m0

62,41¡
4-

3,900
400

61,6(n
{-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Fy t9g2
Act¡¡el

F',r 1993
Estimete

F'r 1994
Apprcved

GENERAL FUND

PRFSCOTT Ers16¡¡CAL SOCIETY oF ARIZONA
Mac R. Harris, Director

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

a.R.s. $ 41-E31

with
Agency

the
acqutnnt
anthropolo

other

SiØl hfe

Description

presenting

of

buildings
and

The

and

Arizotu
publicþ

and

Prescott

the

properties of

West.

ahibiting
the

Historical
Sharlot
archiwl

Society

4n¿
Hall
Pfeserves

ml/,Se%m

Museum
an¿

objeas
located ,n
tnaintains the

pertaining

oa
Prescott.

to the
Thc

Govetnor ,.'

history
Soci¿ty IJ

Matuian,

geologicel
re.sponsible

and

together

.for

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacaacy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $11,600 to annualize the cost ofthe April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - includes: a) an additional $ 1,500 to annualize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, an 60o as a result of lowering the employer contribution ûo the StateRetirement System from3'59% to by I ection 103 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $66,500 for the state share of emFloyee medical and dental inzurance payments,which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditunl - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $7,4o0 for the payment of risk mânagementpremiums, which reflects a ¡eduction otiso0 authorized by Sectioí lo4 of the General Appropriation Act.

Lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency. The line items are shownfor information only.

368



RECEIPTS, E)(PENDTTTTRES AND BALAI'ICES FoRwARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Yea¡

Add: Loan Collections
General Fund

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE

Medicål Student Loans

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR &3,300

1,000

9E,700

1,000Medicål Shrdent Loans

{)-

-

I,OOO J!

83,300
38,200

1,0(n

122,500

122,5æ

98,700
96,500

1,000

txi,2N

112,900

83,100
86,600

1,(X)0

170,700

72,w

BOARD OF MEDICAL STT]DEIYT IJOAIYS a.R.s. E 15-1723

JLBC Analyst: I-ee
A. Iæadem, Ph.D., ChairmanCbristopher

FV L992
Actul

Fr 1993
Estimste

F"r 1994

Approved
GENERAL FTJIID

the loan progrcun.

ofCoIIege
dministersail¿

Arizonoof
applicantloan

University
each

th¿

of
tfstudents

ryalifiætbn
to

and
loarc8t4nt

cluracter
to

abilitytlß
authorize¿

of
LtboardThc

investigationluuamalæs

DescriptionAgency
Medicine

Medical Student Loans - The amount appropriated to the boa¡d shall be deposited in the Medical Student Loan Fund as

prescribed by A.R.S. ç 15-1725. fn" 
"pþpri",o¿ "-orror, 

along with the available student loan fund' may b" used ø grant

loans to qualified aPPlicants'

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency

369



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Westem Interstate Commissie¡ Office
WICHE Student Subsidies
Course Equivalency Guide
Student Financial Aid Trust Fund
Staþ Student Incentive Grant
Teacher Loan Forgiveness Fund for Deaf & Blind
A¡ea Health Education Centers

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7I,5æ
1,7gg,0(x) !!

13,000
1,059,900
r,2ol,g6

95,000

- 496,900

75,000
r,gg2,m

13,2æ
1,166,900
r,22n,gû ?

95,000
887,700

28.1

1,161,100

207,W

5,400
11,500

319,500
4-

336,4û

1,704,500

7,155,400

32:6

1,318,600

277,ffi

22,?ffi
6,100

224,7m
2,M

255,m

l,&51,600

6,577r2lûí0

28.1

1,161,100

2r2,2æ

5,4O0
11,500

2r7,w
4-

233,m

1,607,200

75,000
l,ggz,m

13,2ú
1,166,900
l,22O,gû

95,(n0
887,700

7,059,100

Fy tg92
Actr¡sl

Fr ú93
Estimste

["r 1994
Appruved

GEI\ERÄL FTJND

Fra¡k Besnette, Ph.D., Executive Di¡ecto¡ JLBC Analysr: Lee

a.R.s. $ 15-1621STATT,
EDUCATION
EDUCATIONAND

INTERS T
ARIZONA

ATE
BOARI)

COMMISSION

OF

FOR
COMMISSION

FOS

REGENTS
FOR
TSECOI\DAR

HIGHER.
Y

REGE¡\ìITS, AND IryES
(wlcEE)

TERN

ruition
Agency

bonding

and
untversattes.

.fees

btdget
Thc

and

Description

all
board

The
establLches

also

board

adopts
carricula,

non-appropriated

SOvents
awards

personnel

the

îun¿s.

3

rules

State

and conîoIs
prescribes
unwensattes

the

appomts

university
ryalificationr .for

presi¿ents

finances

of

and
admßsion

the
of aII

apenditures

universitics
students

sett
to

including
the
the

Ll
)t

(Continued)

An additional $85-900 was expended from the collections Revolving Fund.
The $1'220'800 appropriated for State Student trncentive Grant is to L use¿ to make grants under the A¡izona stateSrudent Incentive
be made accordin ondary Education. Grants may

A¡izona residènts ons relating to this program to

progran at a properþ accredited A¡izona postsecondary a half-time basis, an approved

@ootnotes Continued on Following page)

370



personal services - The approved amount maintains the FY 193 funding level, and it is based uPon I0% vacancy factor'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes a rpduction of $5,200 as a result of lowering the employer

contribution to the State Retirement Sysæm from 3.5g% to 3,14%, as authorized by Section 103 0f the General

Appropriation Act. The approved "-ol-i "l* includes $81 ,5oo for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

p"j."oo, which will be iransferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

total of $1 0,900 for payment of risk management

104 of the eneral Approprietion Act. The approved

western Interstate commission offrcc - The appropriated amount provides for A¡izona's annr¡al Pfo rata share of

administrative exPenses for the Western Inærstaæ Commission for Higher Educ¡tion'

(Continued)

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS - REGENTS, STAFT'AND WESTERN INIERSTATE COMMTSSION FOR

rrIcIrER EDUCATION oryrcm), aI{D COMMTSSTON FOR FOSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)

(Footnotes Continued From kevious Page)

1l 

-n"pr.r"ot" 

General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line items'

- 
The line items within "All Other Operating Expendinrr

tl The Auditor General shall conduct a performance

universities. The Auditor General shall develop an

Education Qommittee, Chairman of the House Approp

Chairman of the Senate Education Committee' Chai

the SenaÞ, the scope of the performance audit to the

The Auditor General shall present I r€Port of the p

Representatives and Presideot of the Senate no later

5l In addition to the General Fund amount shown' i
expenditures from local funds, which include's no mo

3 universities, $303'2OO from postsecondary funds

transfers and grans of $3'205,4O0, the total local

Federal
Funds

FTE Positions 3.0 5.7 0.0

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

All Other OPerating ExP.

SSIG Institutional Match
SSIG Federal March
All Other Federal Funds

OPERATION SUB.TOTAL

Indirect
Cost Revenues

Postsecondary
Funds

395,000

4-
{-
4-

s395.000

37t

303,2N 37,000 735,2æ

TOTAL $léÉjJQA $¿l_E!.30o $3J!0,É94



ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS . REGENTS, STAFT AND WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FORHIGIIER EDUCATION 0ucm), AND COMMTSSTON FOR FOSTSECONDARY EDTICATION (Cont'd)

wrcrlE student subsidies - The approved amor¡nt provides firnding for subsidies ûo 99 continuing wrcHE students and32 new WICI{E students in the fields of study shown below:

Field of Studv
Osteopathy
Dentistry
Veterinary Medicine
Occupational Therapy
Optometry

TOTAL

Continuing
Students

6
27
53

6

7
99.

New
Sh¡dents

a

9
18
a

1

32

course Equivalency Guide - The approved amo-unt provides ñrnding.fg, ü-: publishing of the course Equivalency Guideto help comnunity college students boo." familia¡ with courses anå ia"ntiry transfer requirements to 4-yaninstitutions.

student trìnancial aid rrr¡st Fund - The approved amountprovides funds ûo the unive¡sitie.s for the purposes of providingimmsdi¿1s aid to students with verifiable finayilr-neea -a ".",iog an endow Lent for future financial aid. La-ws 19g9,chapter 123 (H-8. 2144) authori znd the Board of Regents ø establi-sh such a d.

state student Incentive Grant PrograÍr - The approved a¡nor¡at is ûo m¡tch fede¡al funds for scholarships to students whoattend accredited post-secondary educ¿tional instin¡tions in the state and who derno¡ trate financial need.

Teacher Loan Forgivmess Fund for the Deef end the Btind - fr" 
"p-pT"ed 

amor¡nt providas funding for a loan programto persons in teacher training programs in the areas of the deaf a¡d the blind withi' the college of Educ¿tion at theUniversity of A¡izona. The aliocation of g95,000 should be the, *_"; 
q4 wrru us

Chapter 340) which authorized a $50,000 distribution to l0 students in the formstudent and a 945,0@ distribution to the college of Education at the university oteacher training program in the areas of the deaf and the brind.

Area
associ .funding for A¡izona Area Health Educ¿tion program
yuma in Nogales, Western A¡ea Health Educ¿tion ônte, in

CAPITAL OUTLAY

- Section 1 @) of the Capital outlay Bill appropriaress3'051'700 from the General r*¿JãEõã¿ tf R"ñt f- "lùion to theì.rniversitiesfor the msinte¡ance o,,d repairof university buildings ¡o ¿ççs¡dqnce with A.R-S. $ 4l-790 -¿ l¿l-zgj.o!. The anpropi"tioo represenrs 17% supportof the Building Renewal Formula as established uy Á.n.s. s ¿r-zsä.0i. The þard shall require each ,,niversiry ûo esrablisha major mainfe¡ançe and repair account to deposit monies allocated from this appropriation. Amounts deposited in theaccount shall be audited annually by the Board' and the 
"pp.ouJ -ooio may be used only for facilities on the statewidebuilding inventory approved by the Joint committee on'""ott n"ri"*, -eppropriatãmonies 

may not be spent oninfrastructurc replacement or repairs, nor for rn¡ints¡¡¡ss coniracts on building components and equipment.

372

(Continued)



ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS - REGENTS, STAFT'AND WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR

HrcIrER EDUCATTON (IVICIIE), AND COMMTSSION FOR FOSTSECONDARY EDUCATTON (Cont'd)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

rizes the A¡izona Commission for
tuition program for low income and

or more Possible Prognms and shall

consider the following as Program comPonents:

The e.stablishment of a¡ agency or corporation that would receive contributions and coordinate existing scholarship and

loan programs.

The development of a contract with young pupils that would guarantee full or partial tuition for higher education

or vocational and technologicsl trainhg'

The implementation of a suPPort system for at-risk pupils who sign a contract'

AnyprogramcomPonentsthatmightberequiredto¡eceivefederalmonies.

The study shal of prog of firnding' and the commission for

Postsecondary a report to the P¡e'sident of the Senatc and the

Speaker of the as bY"N

- This act provides the following changes

tuition and fee rpvenue:

All tuition and fee lpvenue shall be reøined by each university for expenditure as approved by the board'

The board shall submit a budget fequest for each institution that includes the sstimÂted tuition and fee rpvenue aveilable

to support the programs of the institution as described in the budget request. Tle ltirnated 
available h¡ition and fee

èvenue shalt be based on the qstimaæ of tuition and fee rpvenue Ãat was available the year before the year fo¡ which

the budget request is zubmitted with a justments for projected changes in en¡ollment as provided by the boa¡d'

373



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Minority Recruitment and Retention _z

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 17t,079,E00 2!
1E1,77t,600 !

3,839.9 J!

--
l22,gll'fi

24,263,5m

989,100
273,9û
609,100

23,659,2æ
3,765,m
7,954,5æ

1E4,3?A,800 ls

-

23,392,9æ

1,746,ffi
86,500

951,2æ
24,æ2,W
3,729,w
5, l35,go0

-

24,|u,5û

945,W
265,7ú
592,100

23,329,2æ
3,765,4OA
7,7og,gæ

35,657,2û 36,596,100 37,250,7W

L7t,07g,w tEl,77t,6w 1u,324,t00

GEIIERAL FUND
rY 19D2
Actr¡al

FT 1993
Estimate

F^r Dg4
Approved

Lattie F. Coor, ph.D. , President

ARTZONA STATE TINTVERSITY . IVTAIN CAIVIPUS

JLBC Analyst: Iæe

a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

fi,m
Arizon¿
Agency

Board
students

of
u7 I

Description

3
Regents.

colleges

Establishe¿

an¿
Arizotø

tn I
State

schools

8&t

and
University

,4rkon¿

also

State

Main
provides

Ca.mpus

Universþ tt

acadenic
ofers

one of
ovet

courses

the

ctl
250

3

the

State
degree

Downtown
prograrns

universitics

to
Center tn

governed by

Phoeníx.

approxi.ntateþ
the

ilåiiîiîî;i",:tr,t#'#,äåÏ"ÏÏj: 47'3 tew FTE posirions ro accommodate an additionar 600 FrE students,

Personal Services - Thre approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancyfactor and $3,g2g,700 in vacancy savings. The
approved amount also includes funding f"t th" studenien¡olrr*i gl*n as noted in FTE positions above.

(Continued)
L/ 

' In addition, there arc 1,061.5 FTE positions funded fromZl for a total of 4,900.3 FTE positions.

: Þ,Ë,J#Ïlïiiå:Ï+"i.,iï::"" 
the Gene¡ar Fund prorara share or the srate operating budget or1/ The FTE positions and line it"å"-'"p'"r"ot the G eral Fund prorata sha¡e of the state operating budget of5/ 

¡riat

Regents win approve estim¿tes of tuition, f""r, 
"o¿ 

otnlïpurs"lnr to I-aws 1993, chaprer E (H.B. ,g,'Ji,tù 3iäia s"rrioo, rerating !o the ,r6/ The appropriated monies *-"tti"'lïï"¿ r.l*iã"ltt*."ioeneral Appiopriation Act foornote)

374



ARIZONA STìTB UNTT¡ERSITY. MAIN CAMPUS (CONt'd)

Employee Retated Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $247,900 as a result of lowering the

employee contribution to tu" st"æ Retirement System ftom 3.59% to 3 '14% , as authorized by section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act.

¡ the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

Fund. @ron FY 1991 tbrough FY 1993' the Di¡ector

ersities from the health insurance sweep provision pursrant

Department of Administration extended FY 1994 exemption

for the universities.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a tot¿l of 91,185,200 fron the General Fund for the

payment of risk *"g";"o-p;miums, which reflects an additional ¡zu,gæ authorized by Section 104 of the General

Appropriation Act.

Minority Recruitment and Retention - provides for an on-going and comprehensive plan to facilitate student ¡ecruitment

and retention progra¡rxr directed at economicalty aisaaupntag"ã, mioo;ty and'nderrepresented student populations' Funded

within the "OPerating Subtotal'"

Studmt Enrollmmt - Enroument funding of $2,549,?.û is based upon e 3-yea¡ rolling weighted everage enrollment of

i+,ZlZfull-time equivalent students during the following fall semesters:

FY 1994

FY 1993

Weiehted Averase Chanee

FaII 1991 (Actual)

Fall 1992 (Estimaæ)

Fall 1993 (Projection)

Total

= 8,388

= 17,0q)

= 9.194
34.272

-

8,514 (Fall 1990)

16,176 (Fall 1991)

8.382 (Fall 192)
33.672=

34,O57;
33,552;
33,528;

at25%
at 50%

^t 
25Vo

(t26)
314
412
600

The full-time equivalent student courts are calculated by using 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates'

12 student credit hours for upper division ooa"rgr"d*to, "oi 
t0 sh¡dent credit hours for graduate students per semestef'

375



Professional & Outside Service.s
Travel - In St¿te
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FïE Positions

11,790;300

12,776,5æ

2,379,9æ

474.4

13,929,7æ

2,957,1æ

477.7

9,ggg,20o lo,ffi,2W

15,990,700

3,315,9o0

26,96,ffi a' 26,77s,000 1!

527.2 !!

29,û2,Eoo !!t!

Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Sen¡ices

732,5æ
27,ffi

147,W
8,106,900
1,419,900
2,347,9m

345,900
77,w

157,100
6,672,9æ
I,420,W
L,216,5ú

397,W
96,600

199,100
6,906,500
L,420,W
1,507,0o0

FY 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

GENERAL TUND
F^r 1992
Actual

ARTZONA STATE TJNTTIER,SITY - WEST
I¿ttie F. Coor, Ph.D. , President

a.R.s. $ 15-1601

JLBC Læ

5,mupper
Agency

nofthwestem
divl¡ion

Description

Phoenit
baculaureate an¿

Establishe¿ cts a
selective

separc¿te

m4$ers
budga unit

Protrams
ut
to

1984, Arkotu
approxûnately

Staæ
sUdents

Universiry
at the

West
3æ acTe

Campus

sale TN

ofers

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes 49.5 new FTE positions for academic progmm development.

Personal Serviccs - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy facûo¡ and $436,600 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also i¡cludes funding fo¡ academic piogo--a"',reropment as noted in FTE positions above.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $36,100 as a ¡esult of lowering the
s authorized by Section 103 of the General

purs,,qnt to A.R.s. $ 3s{s4c.) 
'" 

iffiTilîrï,J:ffi,j,i?äJili*
exemption for the universities.

student Enrollment - FY 1994 enrollment is estim¡ted at 3'244 FTE students, which represents an increase of g73 fromthe FY 1993 budgeted enrollment of 2,371FTE students.

!/ Represents the General Fund ñ¡ll+ime equivalent positions. In addition, there are 6g.6 FTE positions funded fromcollections fund (university tuition, fees and otneinrnas¡ iorl ,ort of 595.g FTE positions.2/ The FTE positions and úne items resent the General Fund prorata .n"r" oi tn" st"te operating budget of
rePresent the General Fund prorata share of the state operating budget ofns.

]lnd lump zum for the agency. The line
Regents will approve estimates of ling information. The Arizona Board of
pursr¡ant to Laws 1993, Chapter g e to establish ù".:aE operating budget,

5/ The appropriated moniqs 
"r" 

oot t tg to the "decoupling" of such revenues.
ropriation Act footnote)

376



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditure

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Iibrary Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Minoriry Recruitment & Retention

NAU-Yuma

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

r,541.6

45,471,800

10,613,100

538,000
286,0(n
26r,5æ

9,4ó0,500
1,381,800
2,()69,800

13,997,ffi

70,0E2,500

420,ffi
{)-

r,597.5

46,975,9û

10,555,4OO

396,600
341,5æ
274,W

11,563,80O
1,479,8ü)
1,548,100

47,2ú
{)-

r,637.g t!

47,589,900

10,649,100

Æ2,4û
332,9û
292,4û

11,436,900
t,429,8û
1,642,m

Æ2,9û
1,352,5û

15,610,700 15,536,800

73,042,000 73,775,t00

70,503,100 ! 73,ß9,200 ! 75,531,200 ls

NORTHERN ARIZONA UNTVERSITY

Eugene M. Hughes, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. s 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst: I-ee

YY 1992
Actual

F"Y 1993
Estimete

FT D94
ApprovedGENERAL FTJND

Arizona Board of Regents.

schools a¡td I center, atú
campus center in Yurna.

the

of-

by

an
colleges

at
9ln

and

governed

state
sudents

the

universiti¿s
18,5Ø

Søte

throughout

3of

sites

oræ

approxinately
ts

to
irctruoional

University

ProSranls
,nuryat

Arizott¿
degreei7I

proS,rqns

Nonlrem
offers

899I

aødemic

tn
universityThe

provi.des

ktablßhedDescriptionAgency

FTE positions - The approved amount includes 40.3 new FTE positions to accommodate an additional506 FTE students,

based upon a 3-year rolling weighted average.

(Continued)

Lt

,

a

5t

Represents
collections

the General Fund fuIl-time equivalent positions. In addition, there are ß9.2FlE positions funded from

fund (university tuition, fees and other funds) for a total of 2,O47 FTE positions.

6t

Amounts a¡e hcluded in the Operating Subtotal.

The FTE positions and line items represent the General Fund prorata share of the state operating budget of

$88,778,900 with I,942 FTE positions.

The FTE positions and line 1Þ-" ,"p."r"ot the General Fruid prorata sha¡e of the state operating budget of

$92,312,000 with 2,006.7 FTE positions.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a General Fund lump sum for the agency. The line

items a¡e shown for information only as estimates and for comparative ñrnding information. The Arizona Boa¡d of

Regents will approve estimates of tuition, fees, and other revenues available to e'stablish the state operating budget,

ìrsusnt to I-sws 1993, Chapter 8 (H.8. 2æ4),2nd Special Session, relating to the "decoupling' of such revenues.

lie appropriated monies a¡e not to be used for schola¡ships. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ)

377



amount is based upon I 3% vacaacy factor and $1,495,000 in vacancy savings, which
The approved amount also includes funding for the student en¡ollmeni growtñas noted

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $96,700 as a ¡esult of lowering theemFloyer contribution to the state Retirement System ftom 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by section 103 of the GeneralAppropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a ûotal of $3,580,800 fo¡ the state share of employee medical and dental inzurancepayments, which may be transferred
of the Department of Administration
to A.R.S. $ 38{54C.) In addition,
In May of 1993, the Director of the

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a ûotal of $487,000 for the payment of risk Danagementpremiums' which reflects a reduction of $ge ,¿oo authorized by Section 104 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

Minority Rec¡uitment and Retention - Provides.for an on-going and comprchensivc plan ø facilitate student recruitmentand ¡etention Prcgrems directed at economically disadvantagä, Ãi".¿ty and underepresented student populations.

The approved amount reflects a $43,200 transfer to NAU_yuma aad a g1,100 reduction as a result of lowering the employercontribution to the State Reti¡ement System.

NAU-Yuma - The approved amount provides operating expenditures for the NAU-yuma program as shown below:

NORTIIER¡Í ARIZONA T]NTVERSITY (Cont'd)

FTE

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating Expenditures
Minority Recruitment and Retention

Total

FY 1993

Estimate

26.5

FY 1994
Approved

26.5

$1.354.1m $1.352.500

The approved amount 
fPrase¡s total spending authority for NAU-yuma. Therefo*, an estimated collections amount of$490'600 from NAU-Yum" should be used roi tne univenity operating budget not including NAU-yuma.

The approved amount includes a reduction of $l,600 as a result of lowering the employer contributionto the Staûe Retirernentsystem ftom359% t6 3.r4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

378

(Continued)



NORTHERN ARIZONA IINTVERSITY (Cont'd)
I]E'NE'I' Af FTINT¡

Student Enrollmmt - The eüollment frrnding of $2,227,8û is based upon I 3'yeæ ¡elling weighted sverage enrollment

of 16,383 full-time equivalent students during the following feú semesters:

FY 1993

FY 1994 Weiehted Averaee Chanee

Fall 1991 (Acn¡al)

Fall 1992 (Estinate)
Fetl 1993 (Projection)

Total

.= 3,997

= 8,189

= 4.197
16-383Ë

3,752 (Fall 1990)

8,017 (Fall 1991)

4.108 (Fall 1992)
t5-877:

15,981;
16,378;
16,787;

ú25%
st 50%
at25*

245
t72
89

506

The full-time equivalent student counts a¡e calculated by ruing 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates,

12 student credit hours for upper division undergraduatas, and 10 student credit hours for graduaæ students per semester'

379



FTE Positions !

Personal Servicqs

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Minority Recruitment & Retention
Agriculture

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4,127.4 4,L70.9

1t6,582,M 114,793,3æ

21,o55,2û 21,33O,2æ

4,16g.9 !

114,694,5æ

20,979,3æ

931,400
32O,ffi
347,2æ

19,999,6(X)
4,3æ,ffi
5,029,3(x)

967,000
31,560,500

1gt,g6t,0oo tls

gl5,g00

194,7æ
406,600

18,199,500
4,213,Iæ
2,993,400

g55,7oO

31,331,000

931,400
32O,ffi
347,2û

19,939,300
4,3æ,ffi
5,029,3(x)

969,500
31,626,6û

26,772,2æ 30,726,4æ 30,E77,7æ

tø,4f/g,w L66,&lg,gü) 166,5¿10,500

196,596,500 2! 199,336,000 t

F"r 1993
Estimate

F^r l9g4
Approved

GENERAL FUND
Fy 1992
Actual

TiNTYER,SITY OF ARTZONA - I\,ÍAIN CAIVTPUS

Manuel T. Pacheco, ph.D., president
a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst: Lee

37,m
Center.

degree

Agency

progtams

universities

at
Progrqrns

Siena
to

Description
governed by

Wta

the
Eitablßhed

approimately
Arizon¿

,n

Off-Canput

I
Board

885
of
4S a

sttdents

land
Regents.

tn
/4s

15

Srant
CT Iorr¿

colleges,

instiution,

trcnt
the

schools
Resærch

ai¿
I

University of

divisiotu
i¡tstiution,

,4rizotu
the
an¿

¡s one of

provides
university

the 3
offers
academic

State
377

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 2 FTE positions associated with en¡ollment decline of 254 FTEstudents, based upon a 3-year rolling weighted average.

a
)l

1/

u

5/

9/

(Continued)

1992, 695.6 FTE positions for Fy l9 fi3, atd, 695.6
li¡e item.

re are 1,193.3 FTE positions funded from
62.2FlfB posirions.
share of the state operating budget of

Fund prorata share of the state operating budget of

The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote)
380



UNTVERSITY OF ARIZONA'MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'Ö

personal services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon I 3% vscsncy fector and $3,616,200 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount ¡.o in"toda, a fimding reduction toithe student enroúment decline as noted in the FTE Positions above'

Employee Related Expenilitures - The approved amor¡nt includes a reduction of $331,300 as a result of lowering the

employer contribution to u" sttæ Retirement sysæm ftom3.59% to 3'I4%, as autho¡ized by Section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act.

s $1,646,3ü) for thc insurancc Payments'
1994 exemption for the r¡niversities'

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt include's a tot¿l of $l'3 agement

;r;;r#, *ni"ñ r"ntt" an additionat iiSt,¡æ euthorized by Section 104 of

of the General APProPriation Act'

agricutture - The approved amount for the college of Agricurture as a special line appropriation was based upon the

following line iæm allocation:

FTE Positions
695.6

Personal Services

Enployee Related ExPenditures

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Ståte

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment-¡ll 
OtU"t Operating Expendinrres

TOTAL

$22,885,900
4,25L,4û

216,E00
500,700
104,700

2,662,8æ
e38-200

4-423.2æ

$31,560.s00

381

(Continued)



T]NTTæRSITY OF ARIZONA . MAIN CAMPUS (Cont,d)
FT]ND

Studmt Enroltmmt
en¡ollment of 30,765

- ing $l'g,¿too js based upon e 3-y"ar rpting weighted averagefu den foUowing fall semesûers:

Fall 1991 (Actual)
Fall 1992 (Estitr¡are)
Fall 1993 @rojection)

Total

st25% =
a;tSO* =
at25% =

Fr 1993
Weieùted Averaee

7,879 (Fall l99O)
15,586 (Fa[ 1991)
7.ss4 (Fa[ reeZ¡

31.019

lry ß94 Chanee

(86)
(t42)

31,172;
30,ggg;
30, I 10;

06\
Q54\

The full-time equivalent student counts are celculated by usiag 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates,12 student c¡edit hours fo¡ pper division unJergraduato, *J r0 student credit hours for ,¡ uate students per semester.

382



Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating Expenditures

Library Acquisitions
Equipment

Alt Other Operating ExPenditures 8,155,000

3,73O,6ú

24,843,4N

7,9L2,3æ

604.4

24,843,ffi

3,785,300

24,727,ræ

3,939,100

7,457,W

594.5FTE Positions!

Personal Sprvices

4,561,200 ' 44,sso,2oo o 44,73t,200 J!

ffi4.4 ?

Employee Related Expendinues

114,500
70,(x)o
14,7ú

6,650,70O

601,800
703,3æ

36,729,000

g,(x)9,200

114,500
70,0()o

14,700
6,408,(X)o

601,8(X)

703,300

36,541,000

g,(x)9,200

129,000

30,000
21,100

6,445,(n0
616,300
214,ffi

36,y8,2N

9,438,(XX)

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Clinical Teaching Support

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

IJNIT/ERSITY OF ARTZONA . COLLEGE OF MEDICIIYE

Manuel T. Pacheco, Ph.D., Pre,sident

À.R.S. $ 15-1601

JLBC Analyst: Iæe

ßY t99z
Actr¡el

F.r 1993
Estim¡te

FY 1994
ApprovedGENERAL FTJND

Agency Description - Authorized in 1961 by the ,4rizotn Board of Regents, the College of Meticine ofers a
pro¡utior-l progr* Ieoding to the M.D- degree for 362 nz¿iæl students atù grdwte Protrurrrls leding to tlæ Ph.D-
'degree 

in certaii nediØt sciences for j92 graàute sndents. As a sqarøte budget unit of the University of Arizona,

the College of Medicine is governd by the ,4rizotø Board of Regmts.

Personal Senices - The approved amor¡nt is based ulrcn a 3% vacancy factor and $790,200 in vacancy savings.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes a reduction of $54,700 as a result of lowering the

"-pìoy". 
contribution io the State Retirçment System ftom 3.59% to 3 .I4% , as authorized by Section 103 of the Gene¡al

Appropriation Act.
(Continued)

U Does not include FTE positions within the Clinical Teaching Support expenditure category.

ù Represents the General Fund full-time equivalent positions. In addition, there are 30.5 FTE positions funded from

collections frrnd (university tuition, fees and other funds) for a total of 634.9 FTE positions.

?-l The FTE positions and line items represent the General Fund prorata sha¡e of the state operating budget of

$46,609,100 with 621.8 FTE positions.

tl The FTE positions and line items represent the General Fund prorata sha¡e of the state operating budget of

$46,796,100 with 634.9 FTE positions.

5l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a General Fr.rnd lump sum for the êgency. The line

items are shown for inform¡tion only as estimates and for comparative funding inform¡tion. The A¡izona Board of
Regents will approve estimates of tuition, fees, and other revenues available to establish the state operating budget,

pursuant to l-aws 1993, Chapter 8 (H.B. ?M),2nd Special Session, relating to the "decoupling" of such revenues.

383



Proeram SumDÂry

Adult Institutions
Humqn Resources & DeveloPment

Administration
Community Corrections

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Deøil
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Service.s

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Stat€

Other Operating ExPendihres

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Food
Work Incentive PaY Plan

Discharge ExPense

Community Èovider Beds

Correctional Service Officer Series Pay Plan

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

General Fr¡nd
Corrections Fund

Peniæntiary r ¡nd l¡¡ai¡gs Fund

TOTAL APFROPRIATIONS

250,715,7W

6,062.4 6,46.5.4

-

t32,470,m 141,525,100

39,47t,9æ 42,253,7n

270,t45,000 303,690,700

6,812.4

150,833,700

46,033,000

195,436,5æ
35,5?5,2æ
10,846,500
8,907,500

18,316,000
377,W

q),400

36,700,ü)0
3,325,9æ

16,(X)6,8(X)

3,761,(X)O
196,300

{-
{-

249,785,8æ
4-

929,9û

250,715,7W

208,101,000
41,036,100
13,862,0q)
7,945,900

2L,745,8ú
451,2û
85,300

Æ,t?ß,ffi
2,536,1æ

17,?ß9,ffi
4,t43,?N

291,6ú
416,000

4-

253,797.,m
16,1 I 1,6(X)

936,m

?27,2n,9æ'4,592,7æ

t8,112,2ú
t3,157,W

22,628,5û
475,2ú
82,N

47,760,9æ
3,278,8û

L9,672,8æ
4,491,100

364,3æ
6,57o,ooo
1,500,000

303,690,700 !2!s

283,298,2ú
19,392,5û
1,000,000

58,809,300 64,945,ffi 74,225,ffi

æ0,751,600 2ß,7A,û0 ! 271,092,500

!!
!!

t!

250,715,7M 270,845,000
=:

270,t45,000 303,690,700

STATE DEPARTMEI.TT OF CORRECTIONS . ST]MI\'IARY

Samuel A. Iæwis, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

JLBC Analyst: Morris/fVf arlinez

F r 1994
Appr.oved

GE¡IERAL FI]I{D AI{D OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

FV 1992
Actud

FT 1993
Estimste

(Continued)

1-l R"fl*t" transfers approved by the Department of Administration, pursuant to A.R'S' $ 35-173'

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

385



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS SUMMARY (Cont'd)
FUND

Mqior Budget ß94 _ The approved amounr$3,280,900 is $63,600 is from th" p;;;$29,501,20ois -'-::-:^:--'_î -".'I summ¡ri2gs the majg¡ tr*o

Table 1

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

2/ Twenty-five percent of land earnings and inûerest from the stste chsritabte, penal and Reformatorie,s Land Fr¡nd shallbe distributed to the Department-of corrections ;;.pli-* with section 25 of the Enabling Act and theconstitution to be used 
lor the zupport of state p"o"t io.iñtì-o . (Gengral Appropriation Act foohore)2/ one hundred Percent of land 

".*iog. and inærest from the penitentiary l-¡n¿ 
-run¿ 

shall be distributed to theDepartment of cor¡ections in conpüaãce with Section zs o¡tne Enabling Á.t -¿ the-constitution to be used for the
!/ footnoæ)

a modified lu for the egency. The program
is shown for ion only.

386

of prborc

IJ
more

also

Agency

fieaive
departnænt.

responsible

cttstoþ,

resporuible

Description

.for

Hucational

the

control,
The

belwtiors
and

an¿
supervision

correctian,
Dqartmcnt

treaîncnt

oÍ
tncrease

of

tIrcir

ttØtntcnt

ofendcrs

programs

on
clunce

and
Corrections

4re
of

parole o7

providzd

ttt¿inuins

raurnhg
.for

rehùilitation
an¿

to
otlvr

of all

Prtson

society
ofenders

6
so

adninisters
aduh

ct

release
I¿w
thq will
ofenders

ùiding

statewide

h¿ve

ntcchanisms

legally
Ðstern

útt

citizens. The

opportunitbs

specified

cot¡unined

to

by

to
.for

low.
deyrmcnt

Iearn
thc
thc

FY 1993 - Estim¡re - Total Funds¡ FY 1993 Gene¡al Salary A_djustment
o Opening New prisons

-- Me""-ni¡"_Tl¡cson _ 250 beds

- Meadows - Eyman CornPlex _ ¡lOO b€ds. 1,050 New Prisoners - 6.5% Growtho Annualization of 1993 p¡ison Openingso Annualization - Community Treatment Facilitie,so Risk Management premiums
. Special Pay Package - Correctionel Officcrs¡ FY 1993 Prison Construction I-ease_pr¡rchaseo Eyman Complex Staff
o Bloodborne pathogens
¡ All Other Changes

Subtotal - Toral Funds
$303,690,700

6.812.4

0

19,392,5û

16.0
4.0

15.0)
6,812.4

r35.0
197.O

o Less Other Funds
-- Corrections Fund

- Penitentiary f -nd Earning Fund

FY 1994 General Fund

$270,E45,000
5,592,500

4,(X6,1(X)
4,650,5O0
3,295,W
3,329,ûo
4,7@,w
4,565,4æ
1,500,000

796,7æ
545,000
503,400



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ' SUMMARY (Cont'd)
êE'NÍ'PAI

^NT¡ 
IITEÍ'P ÀPPROPR ÀTT'N F{TNT¡S

personal Services - The approved anount is based upon a 4% vae,ancy factor end $6,306,500 in vacency savings. The

approved anouût includes an ø¿itionat $4,763,900 to annrulize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. Table

? summerizes the changes in the approved amor¡nt'

Tsble 2

' other Adj ustments " represents the elimination of amor.¡nts tran ferred to Personal services in FY 1 993 , from other programs

or line items. Overtime is authorized, by A.R.S. g 23-3gl atd 392, for emergencies' on cell or *t 
^1I.^UT9 

t"U

unscheduled or extra hours of work. Hazardous Duty erous inmetes

and/or dengeror¡s situations. Authorized employeas

¡n additional $818,600 to annr¡alize the cost of the

result of lowering the employer conhibution to the

tion 103 of the General Appropriation Act, and c)

aÛotalof$18,104,60oforthestatesha¡eofemployeemedicalanddentalinsurance
to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund'

corrections Fund - This fi¡nd is for the construction, major maintelance, purchase or lease of correctional or state operated

juvenile facilities. .¡'n" L"gisl"tur" ma,Y also- 
"pO-ó¿"; 

monies h 9" fr-¿ fot the operation and minor maintenance of

correctional facilitie.s or.t"Iæ op","t"a j*""if"?*ifities. Revenues depc I

and tobacco producs. In FY 1993, $18,605'8(X) is 
- f

correctional facilitiqs. Also appropdated is $786,700 fo

Tucson and at the Eyman Complex in Florencc'

FY1994fo¡architectureandengineeringfees.Thesefees
thc¡sestheseamouotswillbercimbursedfromthesaleof

shownasestim¡ted¡evenuesfromnA&E(Architecturaland
ey for the cost of constructing new prisons' These COP's

Appropriations to the Department of Administration a¡e for supervision and management of construction and maintenance

pio¡*ù at correctional facilities and state operatedjuvenile facilities.

Estim¡te FY 1993

Add: FY 93 SalarY Adj.
Annualization
|ytanz'ni¡¡-f¡çss¡
Meadows-EYmatt
Eyman Complex
Bloodborne Pathogens

Subøtal
Le.ss Change in Vac Svg.

Other Adjustments

FY f994 APProved

Regular
Positions

$140,oo7,1oo
4,763,9æ
2,192,1û
1,828,100
1,988,900

330,900
117.ÆO

Overtime

$493,800
4-

6,6(X)
6,M
g,(no
1,4(X)

{-
517,2n

4-
{-

$517.200'-

gl,ou,2æ
4-

?ß,M
19,?fi
18,900
3,(X)0

4-
1,085,700

4-
4-

s1.085.700--

Hqzordoult
r}rúv Psv Totel

$141,525,100
4,763,9û
2,2L9,1û
1,853,70O
2,016,800

335,300
117 m

387

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
F'UND A OTHER FÏ]NIìS

St¡t€ of Arizou
Corrcctions Fund

Estim¿ted Reveoue end Erpendiore projætions

Table 3

Land Endowment Esrnings Fund - The approv
Earnings Fund. Revenues for this fund a¡e-from
of the Enabling Act and interest earned on the investment
earnings include payments by the Department of youth
Mountain and Black Canyon Juvenile Institutions are
FY 1994.

Stqþ of Arizo¡s
Broj ected hison Popul¡tion
Juþ f993 úo June JO, tgg¿

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
Febnrery
March
April
M¡y
June

t993
1993
7993
7993
1993
t993
t994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994

Month Year

17,250
17,345
L7,440
17,535
17,630
17,725
77,82O
17,gl5
18,010
18,105
18,200
18,295

Fopuletbn
Projection -u

* 450 Community provider Beds

+ 250 Fem¡le Manzanita, T\¡cson
+ 400 Me¡dows UniÇ Level III

Additbn¡l Prison Beds

L5,g7O
15,g7o
75,970
L5,970
16,420
16,420
16,670
l7,o7o
l7,o7o
L7,070
17,o7o
l7,o7o

Opentbnal

(1,280)
(1,375)
(r,470)
(1,565)
(L,2tO)
(1,305)
(1,150)

(845)
(e40)

(1,035)
(1,130)
(r,225)

Bd
Shortage

Teble 4

Fy 193 Fr 1994 Fr 1995 F"r 1996 Fr 1ql,7 F.r ú9t

Deduct:
Appropriations and Authorized peyments
Dept. of Correctionr Opereting Budga
Deprrtment of Admini¡tretion
Dept of Youth T¡e¡Enent - Repain
Apeche County Prieon, Lewe 93, ú,.290
A¡chitech¡re & Engi¡eering Fe€s
Le¡se-h¡rch¡¡e, 1,450 B¿ds, lgfl3, 3.6%
Leesèh.rrch¡rê, 786Bed¡, lgg4, 4.5%
Prior Year Une:çeoded Approprietionr

Totel Deduction¡

03gg s.@éQ $å{25ég ¡4q2sg $3@@
Estinated Endirg B¡lance

$l6,ll 1,600
346,æ0
500,æ0

4.
1,500,000

4-
{)-

l4.t4r.M7

$2.59!él?

s 1.433.911É

Beginning Baluce
Add Eaim¡tod Revenue¡

A&EFeeReimburrement

Estin¡t€d Fund¡ Avril¡ble

$1,433,91 I
21,776,789

1.500.000

124.7tO.7æ

$+
+
+
+
+

12,057,W
10,t75,700

4.
122.932.7û

${r
4.
+
4-
+

12,030,800
10,875,700

{)-

¡æJAgé99

s1r,605,800
273,ffi

+.
620,000

1,500,0m
7t6,7@

+
{l

s4.?!59

$+
+
4-
+
{)-

t2,07t,3æ
5,487,2æ

+
s17.565.5(x)

$+
+
4-
+
+

12,005,¿100

10,t75,700
4.

s2¿.ggu99

! Bssed on 95 edditional inmeteÆ per month
388 (Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)

Í?ENERA I 'ÍND AND OTHER OPRIATEI) FTINDS

contrect fo¡ 450
womenhas been

signedtothesefecilitieswillrcceivealcoholandsubstsnce
developingcontractsfortheoperationofthesc2facilities'

of 1993.
inms3qs in JanuarY of 194' It is
st of constructlon is financed from

growth of the av FY 1985 ûo FY 1992'

is shown below. represents the avenge

of Corrections o

Averege DailY hison PoPulation
For FY 19t5 to FY lYg2

(with projectiom for FY 1993 snd f'f 1Ð4)

Teble 5

lf-l ctt*"tional Release Centers'

2t Estimated

Averese Deily Pooulstion
--EÉs@ çBg sFìscal Year

1985

1986
1987

1988
1989
1990
t99r
t992
p%!
1944

7,583
8,270
9,508

10,705
1l,935
13,0ó6
13,91I
15,041
16,æI
T7,I3I

201
205
2@
222
2&
253
258
282
144
144

389

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)

CAPITAL OUTLAY

129 appropriates $290,100 from the penirenriary
Fund to the Department of Ad-ir,¡s¡l¡¡"o, ø, tt"

to be opened end closed from a rcmotosite. 
$237 '6æ

th fi¡e code.s . 52,5w

300,00o

that do not qualify for building renewal. 
200.000

TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

390
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
I'Í.NFD AT

^NTì 
í.ITHÍ'P ÀPPRÍ}PRrATT'TI Í'IINTIS

391



FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ice,s

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Servicqs
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Sùate

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Food
Work Incentive Pay plan
Discharge Expense
Correctional Service OfEcer Series pay plan

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary IÆd Earnings Fund

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

5,164.4

-

106,947,ü)0

5,536.9

ll5,(D5,9(n

35,590,100

3,92ß,9æ
n6,5û

54,5æ
29,939,6æ
1,726,ffi

17,137,W
4,069,6(X)

291,ffi
{)-

20E,101,000

191,053,000
16, I I 1,600

y36,m

5,g4g.g

121,952,4û

38,950,20o

4,119,300
307,9æ
54,500

33,269,W
2,94/,6æ

19,511,4O0
4,454,3æ

364,3æ
1,500,0(X) ?

T27,T27,g00 2!

206',835,ffi
19,392,5æ
1,(X)0,000

33,233,7@

4,165,0()0
255,W
74,7ú

29,293,2N
2,894,600

35,673,4N

175,t5¿1,100

15,705,300
3,690,900

lfr,300
{-

195,436,500

-

194,506,6(X)

{-
929,9æ

35,917,w 40,695,300

186,û2,9ú ! 201,3g7,w0

!!
)!
J!

195,436,500 20t,101,000 227,227,W

-
-

GEhIERAL TI]ND AND
OTHER APPROPRIATED FI]ìDS

rY 1993
Estimete

FT D94
Approved

YY t992
Actuel

TE DEPARIMENIT OF CORRECTTONS - ADULT INSTITUTIONS
Samuel A. Lewis, Di¡ector

STA

JLBC Analysl Morris/lUartinez

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

(Continued)

!/ Reflects transfers approved
U The amount appropriated fo

employecs classified within tlhe C to
by the ed

service ed

series. within the Correctional Servic¿ Officer

::ir"l,li- 
until a proposed sararv plan has been reviewed ll * ,.r, rlä.tnJ#"'o#orît Hå:äi"t"i.iî

. t ropriation Act footnote)¿t KePresen 
rì^, 

Appropriated as a modified lump zum for the agency. The program andline iæm tion only.
392



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADIILT INSTITIITIONS (Cont'd)

Ey¡an);cornplazs .(Florence
prison rc be locatel

2

to

an¿

new

tlreir

ltat
a
btn¿te

to
selvrces
operation

qd

system,

which

corunined

thc

relative
library

nahtctins

for

Grant
Florence

oferúcrs

Fort
which

classes

classificatbn

classified

an¿

adtlt

responsible

are

Globe,

¡s

all

itmate
Semices

ffiord,

vocatiotul

for

tlv

Yun'a,

ofendcrs
an¿
divisbn

ul
OÍiendcr

aßtody

The
Winslow

of
operutes

an¿
division,

loæted

ducational
thc

cøre

Tu6on,

Bureatt

Prrson

ser1ryCes.

un

prßons
th¿

iw¡ate

Compct.

Within
provides

sene

alotæ
Douglas

ofers
assistorce

operates
must

stand

Arizo¡u.
Divßion

4

Conectiotts

fmtily

tÍ
divßion

Perr¡wille
os
divßion

funøte

aild
Tlß

well
T'ß
ctn

courts

Intersøte

as

Ittstiutians
the

Phoeníx,

tnu
th¿

safety.
bt

tn

of

ProSrctms

Johttc.

Adult

Íor

Sr.

public

The

length

located
an¿
NCCI|

and
t7A^tn'ent

serwces
th¿

Correctionsof

special

complqzs

instirution

Description

comPutes

the
opporunitics

Pnson

to
Department

I

records
dministers

the
risk
work
of

Program

Classification

Deputy Warden
Corr Svc CePtain

Corr Svc Lie¡¡æn¡nt
Corr Svc Sergeant

Corr Svc Officer
Fire/Srfety SPecielis
Correctio¡r¡l Progrems
Food Service
Educ¡tion & LibrarY
Chaplain
Administr¿tion & Clerical
Mainten¡nce & Storage

Total FTE Positions

1.0
1.0
4.0
ó.0

78.0
0.0
1.0
4.0
3.0
1.0
9.0
3.0

117.0

1.0
1.0
4.0
6.0

145.0
0.0
8.0
1.0
3.0
1.0
3.0
1.0

180.0

Eymen
Con¡olex Staff

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
3.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
2.O

4.0
6.0

16.0

Tot¡l New
Positions

2.O

2.0
8.0

L2.O

226.O
1.0

15.0
11.0
6.0
4.0

16.0
10.0

313.0

Me¡dows - Florence
4oO Bed M¡le

Maoz¡¡rit¡-T\¡cson
?5O Bed Fem¡le

FTE positions - The approved amor¡nt includes 313 new FTE positions. The allocation and general classificstion of these

new positions is shown in Table 1 Table I

personal servicrs - The.approved emü¡nt is' based' upon'a 3.8*racancy'

""."""v 
ori"gs has increaså by $30o,ooo from the prior y-eer' The approv

to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment' Thc

summ¡rizpd in Table 2 below.

Table 2

Estim¡te FY 1993

Add: FY 93 SalarY Àdj.
Annudizttion
M¡nzanit¡-Tucson
Meadovs-EYmen
Eyman ComPlex

Subtot¡l
Less Change in Vac Svg'

Other Adjustments

FY 1994 APProved

Regular
Positions

$113,589,600
4,077,9OO
1,931'4010
1,485,600
1,988,900

330.900

123,ÁP4,3gg
(300,000)

(2.843.000)

s120.261.3ü)_:

Overtime

$482,0ü)
-G

6,600
6,400
9,000
1-400

5o5,4oO
-0-
-G

s505.400-<

Haz¡rdous
Duw Psv

iL,024,200
.G

20,4æ
t9,2W
18,900

3.000

1,085,700+
-G

$!9.g5J00

Tot¡l

$115,095,800
4,077,90O
1,958,4010

r,slL,20O
2,016,800

335.300

124,995,4@
(300,000)

12-843.000)

s121.852.400-=

393
(Continued)



The Manz'nita unit, at the A¡izona state Prison complex (AsPc) - Ttrcson, is scheduled to open in January of lgg4. Theapproved amount, for this 250 bed female priso+ is t:i e d .*ú p"¡d 
^T: "-;;;;;ed for the first 4oo bed phaseof the Meadows Prison is fo¡ a 7 month period. The Meadows prison is an 800 t"¿, -"¿i îå-security (Level IIr) m¡ls prison,to be constructed in the Eymen complãx at Florence. Th" fi^;-4oo uej nnase ¡s;.*A to open in February of 1994.Funding for the staff of new prisons is provided 2 months paãr tolp"oio! ø 

"no* 
for recruiting and training of the newemployeas' Theapprovedamountfornewpositions,*tu"z'orwpi*o.,i.-u"""¿rrpo.,n""orrylevelsalaryratese.stablished

by the Department of Adminis¡¡¿¡ie¡. '(ith", Adjustments" ,"p-or"io the erimination of amounts transferred to personalServices in FY 1993, from other programs or til" it"-". &-*i." is- aurhorized, by A.R.S. $ i3-391 and 392, foremergencies' on call or call out duty and unscheduled or extra lours of work. Hazardor¡s i"-t,0", is extra compensation for
;-*:|i.îil*åHËï'* in'sÛqs anÜo.r'nserorur .inr.tir . Authorized enproyå-are paid $60 pËr month for

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . ADITLT INSTITIITIONS (Confd)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an€dditionÂl $7og,7oo ûo annr¡alize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $47,800 ," 
" 
ãut of rowering the nployer contribution to the stateRetirement System ftom 3'59% to 3.L4%, as authorized by Section io¡ or the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $15,566,0@ for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred !o the Heelth Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Included in 2,Ø}5,400 for correctional service officer uniform allowances. This amount includesan increase
aroc¡ted ûo tr,î#rË,t*'ritäi;sffi""ffä"Hiff;;rm";',#'s*s:ffi
partially funded in F f 1993. for the Meadows and the Meniorri6 prisons arc only partially ñ¡üdedin FY 1994, and will require on next yea¡.

psychological testing, $177,000 for religious senices, and $45,000 fo¡ inmete relateå costs and other operational items. Anincrease of $163,500 is included for the projected increase in the average daily prison population.

include.s $8,100 to snnuelize costs associ¡ted with the Cook Unit, a new E00 bed
$3,20Ûis added'for úe'Manz'niþ Prison and $apoo is added for the fi¡st 4o0 bed

Complex in Florence. tls l\4¡nz.nita and the Meadows prisons 
"r" 

."n"¿,rt"¿
roved amounts will require annr¡alization next year. Approùd dso is an increase

¡oved amount includes $7g6,700, from
appropriated, fron the Corrections Fun

authorized under Section 102 of the Gene
the Cook prison which opened in Fy 19

schedured ro open h Fr ree4. orthat J,iÏ,'riräilï: i::t#ìrt#f*'for
a 6 $?ß2,2N for o¡e_time start_up costs and ong
rr^ $559,500 for the first 4OO bed phase of rherru for start_up expenses and the remaining $2the last 5 months of the fiscal year. Approved also is an increase ofadminis¡6¡iye office.

Included in the approved amount is $
estimated expenditures for Fy 1993.
addition, the Department of Cor¡ections
at the A¡izona state Hospital which a¡e used for prisons. The ¡rm¡ining amount, $and other movable facilities.

394 (Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADIILT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
F'I]NDSGENER.AL ANI)

other major itens included in the approved amount arc operating zupplies, including vehicle operating costs, of $11,913,500,

utilitie.s $g,965,100, repair and $6,830,400, and communic¡tion and telecommr¡nication expenses of $1,202'500'

100 !o equip the new Manz¡nit¿ Prison at ASPC-Tircson and $919,500

of the Meadows Prison. Funding for the Me¡dows kison includes

proved is $41,000 for equipment associated with the Eym¡n Complex

equipment.

Food - Included in the approved amor¡nt is an increase of $1.,107,900 for the projected increase in the average daily prison

population.

work Incentive pay plan - Funds payments to inm¡tes who perform work assignnents within the prisons' The approved

amounts provides an increase or $z7i,6m for the projected inãrease in the everage daily prison population'

Progrsms.

General APProPriation Act.

OTIIER ISSI]ES

population - The approved amount for Fy 1994 is based upon an e.stimsf€d averege daily population of 17,131 adult inm¡tes'

o""-n""¿*¿oftheseinm¡tesareexpectedtobehousedincorrntyjails.

395



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

16,424,100

3,696,000

15,415,100

41,036,100

19,840,900

4,237,9æ

581.5

L6,957,4ú 19,599,300

4,725,3û

618.5

20,279,100

505.5

35,525,200

-

-

-

4,592,7N )!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Services

12,7g5,goo
69,300
4,000

3,363,000
192,000

15,I15,400
99,400
9,000

4,303,000
316,000

15,559,4(þ
g3,4gg

5,000
4,356,3æ

265,000

Fr 1992
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND

STATE DEPARTMENT
AND DEVELOPMETIT

OF CORRECTIONS . IIUMAN RESOTJRCES a.R.s. 5 4r-1602

Morris/lt4artinezJLBC
Samuel A. læwis, Director

The division has recenrly been reorganized ro include only organiTational
development and training. A new dirision of health seiices"wilt- assume

planning, personnel administration, and staf
the responsibiliry for iruna¡e heahh semiceL

care,

developnent,training
essential

hogram
and
dental

tnmarc
Description

health
mental

The

health
Serwces
division

serwces
which
provides

includc
pharmaq

routine
organizational

servtces
and

atú

planning
emcrgenq

medical

personncl
medicøl

records
care

adninistraüon,

maintenance.
nursing

staî
care, roultnc and

FTE Positioru - The approved amount includes an increase of 37 FTE positions for the following:

e ã0 female beds at the Manz^nita unit at ASpc-Tucson in

the first 40O male beds at the Meadows Unit in the Eym",,

to develop, coordinate, and implement an i¡fection control
gen standards, for staff who are at risk of exposure.

(Continued)

lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The programand line item detail are show for information only. 
-

Classification

Physician

Prison Dentist

Psychologist

Nurses @egistercd, psychiatric,
SupewisoÈ)-

Ancillary Assist¡nts & Technicians
Medical Records Librarian
Administrarion & Cle¡ical

Male400

l7.o l6.0 4.0

r6.0
I1.0
2.0

2.0

37.0
Total FTE Posirions

Meadows-Florence Tot¡l New
Positions

2.0
2.0
2.O

7.0

5.0

1.0

1.0

6.0

5.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

3.0

1.0

0.0
0.0

396



STATE DEPARTMENT oF coRREcTIoNs . HUMAN RESOI]RCES AI{D DEVELOPMENT (CONt'd)

E6.24%vscsncyfactorandaÛot¡lof$1,303,20oinvacancy
$42g,gootoannuelizethecostoftheAprillgg3generalsalary
aftmenttransferredfronPersonalServicasinFY1993toother

progra¡n¡t or line items.

Services and $19,200 in vacancy savings ûo open the

Services and $16,2O0 invacancy oni'ig' to open the first

February 1994'

00 in Personal Sen'ices and $7,300 in vacancy savrngs

SHA stand¡rds.
to annr¡alize the cost of opening the Cook Unit

the
tate
300

The approved anouût also includes a ûotal of g1,596,100 for the_state sha¡e of employee EÊdical and dent¿l insurance

õ;ï;; *ni"n *iu u" transfened ø the Healrh Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd.

FY 1994.

other operating Expenditurts - The approved amor.rnt includes ¡ total of $57,000, a net increasc of $5'500' for the T[¡cson

State Office Building lease-purchase payment ;J an additional increese of $754'600 for the following:

.ManzgnitsUnit-$122,100toop*F"25O.fem¡le.beds¡tthe.M¡nz¡nitsUnitstASPC-T\¡csoninJanrrarylÐ4.
: ffi- J,,ä'Jö',äî:::ï:îït* J-o" r"roao*s unit in the Evm¡n comprex rocated at

, for staff who are 
' as required by federal osHA

for the anticiPated

The department transfened $706,g00 to other operating Expenditures in FY 1993 from other pfograms or line items' This

"motoi 
is not included in FY 1994'

Equipment - The approvedrn^ oun_tp^rovide.s $184,900 for replacement equipment, $41,800 for the Meadows unit' $31'100

for rhe Manz¡nia ulit, *a $7,2o0 for the Bloodborne Pathogen Stsndard Program'

397



Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Staæ
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expenditures

5,029,900

I,l7l,3æ

4,64tr,3ú

191.0

13,t62,000

7,174,3æ

1,291,000

5,ffi,1@

194.0

1 1,551 , 100

5,237,2m

1,323,W

191.0

10,t46,500

-

-

It,ll:2,200 aTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

l,u1,w
35,900
7,6æ

3,31o,2ú
?Æ,7ú

2,2?ß,2m
54,(n0
17,5æ

4,499,5æ
394,100

2,m,7æ
51,900
I7,gæ

8,971,5ú
69,?ffi

FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices

Employee Related Expenditure.s

FT 1992
Ach¡el

FY 1993
Estimete

FY I9D4
Approved

GENERAL FI]IVD

STATE DEPAR1TIAIT OF CORRECTIONS - ADMIIYßTR,ATION
Samuel A. Lewis, Director

JLBC Analyst: Morris/llfartinez

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

of facilitics

Bdget,
Director,

htelligotce,

staî,

.fo,

the
with

provides
cottducts

Program

county
county

responsible
Managemcnt

inspection

Investigations

jail

dired
.for

crimircl

thc

øttofnqs

Description
Division,

financial

operatiotu
aild

Infonution
overall

ail¿

Thc
the

and
investigations

sherifs.

Services
Bureau

operation
logLstiul

Thß
performs

an¿
of

ud
thc

hvestigates

Aùninistratbn

saPpoTt

position
inten al

to

Afice

all

Divßion

of

employee
au¿its.

Matugement

m.nagenwnt

strpewises

oÍ

an¿
consi¡tr

thc

operating

There

thc

of

¡s

miscondua,

thc

an

Co¡ruuniutiotu

elements.

gathers

the

dLytríbution

dryrtmen

of

Tlrc

the

his

criminal

through

Business
Adninistration.

Intergovetnmental

the
hspectiortt

an¿

Criminal

Thc

pasonal

an¿
Afice

Liaison
Justice

of

Finance

and

thc

¡.t

thc

Aficer to

Adninístratian
Bureant,

Investigatioru

Enhancement

Direaor

Inspeaiorc

resporuible

Divßion

Fund
coordbute

.for
DivL¡ion

aild
,.t

Facility
and

FTE Positioru - The approved amount ¡eflects the addition of 2 FTE positions and the elimination of 5 FTE positions:

(Continued)

t/ Reprasents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The programand line item detail a¡e show for inform¡tion only.

398



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
í:Í'NF'-PAf , Í'ÍINTI

-- Food Service - As recommended by Project SLIM, the Correctional Food Service Adminis¡ntor was elimin¿ted.

According to the Project SLIM rcpoÉ, the majority of work assigned to this position, such as establishing "menus,

food costs and other assiEnments" h¡s been completed. Any additional assignments will be handld by an outside

consultant. This action sliminates the Cent¡al Food Service Opention section.

Personal Servic¡s - The approved a¡nor¡nt is based uPon e 2'4% vauncy factor and $128,600 in vacancy savings' The

vacancy savings has increased by $1,zl00 from the prior fiscal year. the approved amount also include's an additional

$141,200 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. Also reflected in the approved amount is partial

year funding of $23,?ßO for the 2 additional FIE positions, end $17,8ü) ûo annr¡alize the cost of positions approved in FY
Igg3. The approved emount for new positions is based on entry level salary retes as established by the Department of
Administration. Included in the approved amount is $4,600 for overtime. In FY 1993, the departme,nt transferred $350'300

from other programs and line iþms. These transfers were not known at the time the approved smount was develo@ and

consequently, are not included in FY 1994.

Employee Retated Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) an additional $21,900 to snn¡alize the cost of the

April 1993 general salary adjustment, b) a reduction of $16,6O0 as e result of lowering thc employer contribution to the Steæ

Retirement Sysæm from 3.59% tþ 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the Gene¡al Appropdation Act, and c) $2,'mO

for Correctional Service Officer r¡niform allowances.

The approved smount also includes a total of $523,300 for the state sh¡¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Ilealth Insuraûce Trust Fund.

professionel end Outside Services - The approved amount includes $1,961,4¡p for d¿ta processing services. This amor¡nt

includes an increase of $122,¿mO for the projected increase in the average daily inm¡te population. Other approved amounts

include $419,000 for legal senrices, $46,500 for financial services and other special management studie's, and $13,80O for

temporary legal secretarial zupport.

Other Operating Expenditures - The ap¡roved amount includes: a) a total of S6,924,4O0 for the Payment of risk

-rrragem-ent pr*ir*, which reflects an addition of $4,565,4O0 authorized by Section 1O4 of the General Appropriation

Act, td U) a øtat of $827,600 for rent of state-owned space, and S9,700 for rent of privatelyowned space. Other items

included in the approved amount 8re: postage and communication expenses $4O3,9(X), le¡se/rent¡l-vehicles 5241,3û, repairs

and maintenance 5264,M, operating zupplies $1?7,500, and all other items $117,200. The approved amor¡nt provides

$4,700 for start up and other operating costs for the 2 new prisons to be opened in F"f f994 and $800 to annr¡alize the cost

of operating the new prison opened in Ff 19%'

Equipment - The approved amount provides $35,200 for purchasc of the equipment ûo zupport the 2 ¡dditional FTE positions

authorized for the l\¡[¡nz-ni¡¿ Prison and the first phase of Meadows Prison. Approved, also, was $34,000 for the purchase

of replacement equipment.

399



Professional & Outside Service.s
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

FTE Positions

1,3E0,q)o

t,907,500

2,065,500

7,E45,900

l,lu,7æ

153.0

4,0f,5,2û

l,7ol,3æ

1,133,600

-

2,013,5ú

t3,757,W0 -u
TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Services

t,525,E00 7,?:¿3,4N 6,9g9,7w

4,154,E00

307pæ
15,900
4,100

1,733,6æ
4,600

489,m
22,3æ
5,30()

1,396,500
110,0()o

510,100
22,|n
5,(n0

1,164,100
{-

Community Provider Beds
Food
V/o¡k Incentive Pay plan

4-
301,500

E0,200

416,000 1!

131,gOO J!

74,ffi

6,570,000
16l,M
36,900

153.0

Fr 1992
Actud

Fr Dg4
Approved

GE¡IERAL Ft]hfD F"Y 1993
Estimate

STATE DEPARTMET{T OF CORRECTIONS -
COMMT]NTTY CORRECTIONS

JLBC Analyst: Morris[Vfartinez

a.R.s. 5 41-1602

Samuel A. Lewis, Di¡ector

The

other

offerders

hogram

community
administers

division
nanagen¿nt

who

stØlutory

thc

to,
¡.1

are

trealnønt

Prtson

Description

corfvtc

Interstate
clørged

respotuible

The
reløse

facilities.

wbh

þr
ofenders

It

10

Agreement

the
A'

on

ptotrarns.
Conrutnþ

'tlwir

violatiott¡

the

tî

Thíî

oPelØtion

Detaitwrs.
tlwir

of
residences

Correctiotu
incfudcs

thc
coordituting

There
release

-extept

A'

Hon¿
Divísion

for

stcttus
also

authorty
a
or

Anest

Coneoional

.for

provides

nevr

that
approvd

Fugitive

Release

tlses

ctutlcs-

interstate

octivitics

supenrisian

Senices

Centers

of
eleoronic

'such

pørole

oll

os
and

Sectian
an¿

dult

tlaf

smreilhnce

supenises

tracks

employnnt

probæbn

ønd
oferders

the
an¿

on

transfers

intençive

inforrnation

pørole

on

tt%ttnent.

and
residential

ccLte

or

Employee
April 1993 t i¡cludes: a) an additional $19,600 to annualize the cost of the
Rerirement ' IO ¡s t tttlj of lowering the employer coatribution io tie state
fo¡ Cor¡ecr alowances. 

by Scctioo 103 of the Gene¡al Apiropriation ¿,"t, -i ") $g,Om

The approved amount also includes a total of $419,200 for the state- share of employee medical and denøl insurancepayments, which will be transfer¡ei to the Hearth Inzurance r-"i it¿.
(Continued)

the Department of Administration, pursrant to A.R.S. $ 35-173.ion Act funds- Appropriated 
"" " -o¿ifi"¿ r"-p *- rår',iJ"g"o"y. The programfor information only.

400

Ll
1t



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - COMMIINTIY CORRECTIONS (Cont',d)

¡aú.NFp ar

professionel ¡nd Outside Serrices - The approved amount includes $æ9,300 for psychiatric and psychological- servicas for

individuals on statutory prison release progra¡ns. In addition, $175'8æ is for substance

abuse testing. s for counseling services, delivery sen¡ices to Maricopa and Pima coun9

Parole Offices

ide's $290,000 for office space rented from the private secûor
(X) for equiPment rent, of which
iæms included in the aPProved
m¡intenance $122,7 @ ; utilitios

$10O,60O; and all other items $45'300'

oPen in November 1993'

rhe FY 1ee3 aPP Hil
of these facilities.
include.s the resto

Food - The approved smount is for food to be sen¡ed ¡e inrmtcs and cor¡e¡tional Serdce offrcers assiped to the Southern

Arizona Correctionat Release Cenþr (SACRC) in T\¡cson'

work Incentive pay plan - Funds payments ø residents of the southern A¡izona cor¡ectional Release centcr who perforri

work assignments at the Center'

Population -The population served by the community corrections Division includes:

FY T992
Actual

1,525
r75

1,250
1,300

295
4-545

FY 1993

Estimate
FY 1994
Aooroved

I4
{-
4-
t44

t4
{-
4-
w

t24
t29
54

307

-
1,550

165
1,30o
L,325

365
4-705:

Coinmunity Provider g¿" J't9 {L 298

-

nzrÀby I-aws of 1Ð2, Chapær 2, 8th Special Session'

November l, 1993.

1,560
170

1,450
1,450

400
5.030

401



6.0

206,500

379æ

{-
7,m

{-
68,400

{-
75,900

320,200

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Drug Enforcement Account
Drug Prevention Resource Center
Substance Abuse Surveys

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Drug Enforcement Account
General Fund

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

TOTAL N]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

6.0

172,2û

283m

7,ffi
7,2ú
1,90o

82,500
10,000

l@,?n

309,700

2,5(X),(Xn
160,0()0

25,000

2,994,700

-

334,7æ
160,ü)0

2,500,000

2194,700

490,900

334,7n

156,200

6.0

199,900

4l,fx)

500
7,(X)O

3,000
60,100

{-
70,6æ

3f¿,000

2,000,000
200,0(n

4-

2,51:2,000

312,w
zx),(x)o

2,000,000

2,572,000

t56,2æ
316,900

473,000

312,w

161,000

l,(n0,000
200,(x)0
25,W

)!

3l

1,545,200 ?

345,2æ
200,000

1,(n0,000

1,545,200

161,000
276,W

¿ß7,000

345,2û

91,t00

ÄRTZONA COMMISSION ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE FI]¡Û)

RECEIPTS, E)(PEI\IDITURES ANID BALANCES FORTVARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal yea¡ l7g,gú
Add Revenues 3l1,O0O

-

GENERAL Ft]ND A¡ID OTEER
APPROPRIATED F[]I\IDS

Fr u94
Approved

Fy tg92
Actrnl

Fr 1993
Estimate

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION
Rex Holgerson, Executive Director

A.R.S. 5 4t-244

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

402 (See Footnotes on Following page)



ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION (Cont'd)
Í:F.NF'-R ÀT, Í'I]ND ÀNI) APPROPRIÀTE'D T'ITNDS

personal Serviccs - The approved amount is based upon s 0% vacancy factor. The approved emount also includqs an

additional $4,500 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

The of the APril

d b) to the State

3.14

The approved amor¡nt also includes e total of $ 13, 100 for the staÞ share of employec medical and dental insuraitce Payments,

which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'

Other Operati r the paymelt of risk m?-qlgement

preniums, whi Appropriatious Act' and b) a total

of $37,100 for of the payment is paid with federal

funds.

000 from the General Fund was made !o aid cash flow since

System Improvement Program is unknown' Federal grant

prescribed by the Commission' Funds a¡e used to Âid in

ic¿tionefforts by law enforcement agencies' The $1,üX),0fl)
see footnote l).

Drug hwention Resource Center - shed to decresse the

incidence of drug and alcohol abuse by Superior Court filing

fees to be deposited into the Drug Enfo ion Resource Center'

The amount appropriated is an estimaþ

Substance Abr¡se Surveyb - The approved amount provi the school portion

(elementary, junior and senior high schools, and univers A'R'S' g 4t-2416'

The results of these $¡rveys "å "t"¿ 
by educators, tice community in

determining funding requests and prioritizing rcsources'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Except as noted, the provisions of the

¡ Consolidates 8 current surcharge assessments into 2 funds: the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEþ and

the Medical Services Fnhancement Fund (MSEF).

(Continued)

1/ Th" r"- of $1,000,(X)O shall revert ûo the General Fund upon receipt of Federal Funìs granted for Federal Fiscal

yea¡ 19l9t4 under the Drug Control and System ImFrovemént Grant Program (as authorized by the Omniþus þmg

Initiative Act of 1988), b;t no larer than June 30, lgg4. (General Appropriation Ac! footnote)
Zl Represenrs G Appropriated by detailed line iæm and by fund for th: F:""y:
y The Fy 1993 opri-ateð$2,OOO,OOO ø the Commission. Upon receipt of federal funds'

$2,000,000 reverted to the General Fund. 403

Agmcy Description - The conmßsion was Çeatd to enhance tIre fieæiveræss and thc coorditution of the øimiltal

irÃtici system in Arkona; to nonitor the crimital justice system and thc progress and impletnentatian of net and
'continuing 

crimhøt jystice legislation; to identify needd revisions h tlæ system or legislation; to núe appropriate

reports on tne system and ligislation; atd to administer special fittds for thc enJunce¡nent of desigrute¿ criminal

justice system progrcuns a¡ù aaiviti¿s in the state of Arizona.



The legislation also creates thc Deoxyribonucleic Acid (DNA) rdentificetion system Fund ø be used for testing of sexualoffenders, and increases the Judicial collection Enhancement'F;ã OcEÐ time payment fee from $g ûo $12 in order toimplement the states,ide automation of the courts.

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION (Cont'd¡
FT]ND OTTIER. FT]NDS

% CJEF
the crime "I\e ß%

Fund, in Fund' and

ical Sen¡ices Fund, Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund, Spinal and Head Injuries
the Department of Hearth services into a new 1r% MSEF *r"nrrgä-Ji
currentþ applied to.

o Effective December 3I, Ig9
on January r, 1994:A.R.S. the CJEF and.MSEF zurcharges

813 (crime Lab), A.R.s. S im compensation)' A'R'S' $ 13-

Services and Alcohol Abuse S 36-2219 @mergency Medical

o The table that follows shows the new CIEF and MSEF structurss.

Funding Source

Before l/I/94 Aftet IlI/94
CRIMINAL ruSTICE ENHANCEMENT FUND (CIEÐ

Fingerprint Identific¿tion System Fund*

Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation*
Peace OfEcers' Training Fund

A¡izona Prosecuting Attoraeys Advisory Council
Department of Health Service.s

Supreme Court - Juvenile Crime

Supreme Court - Case processing

Department of Public Safety

Attorney General - County Atûorneys

Depafment of Conections - County Sheriffs
Crimin¡l Justice Commi 5sie¡*

Gene¡al Fund*

C¡ime Lab Assessment Fund

Victims' Rights Implementation Fund*
Victim Compensation Fund

MEDICAL SERVICES ENHANCEMENT FUND (MSEÐ
Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund

Emergency Medicål Services Operating Fund*
Spinal sn¿ Head Injuries Trust Fund
Department of Health Sen icqs

General Fund*

CJEF 7.50%
qrEF 7.85%

CIEF 19.49%

crEF 3.54%

crEF 3.O8%

CJEF 10.88%

CJEF 6.98%

CJEF 9.97%

CIEF 10.88%

CJEF 13.æ%

CJEF I.8I%
qrEF t0.42%

A.R.S. $ 13-813

A.R.S. $ 13-812

A.R.S. $ 13-812

CJEF 6.û%
CJEF T.65%
qrEF t7.û%
qrEF 3.ro%

See MSEF

CJEF 9.55%
qrEF 6.15%

crEF 8.75%

CJEF 9.55%

CIEF 1T.95%
qrEF Lffi%
qrEF 9.20%
qrEF 2.35%
qrEF 7.85%
qrEF 4.70%

A.R.S. S 36-2219

A.R.S. g 36-2219

A.R.S. $ 28-1076.01

See CIEF

A.R.S. ç 36-2219

MSEF

MSEF

MSEF

MSEF

MSEF

16.90*

58.1O%

1.30%

rt.20*
6.50%

* Subject to Legislative appropriation.
404



Proeram Summarv

Emergency Services

Military Affain

TOTÀL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

4,155,700 5,762,200

-

61.5 t 62.5

1,404,600 1,502,900

2,421,3û
3,3û,9û

391,900

4,384,1æ
3,600,700

7,9E5,400

62.5

1,534,M

375,M

22,3ú
25,800

8,200
1,403,4(X)

4-
1,459,7æ

3,369,500

1,115,900
3,500,000

7,9E5,400 !

7,854,m
4-

131,000

7,9E5,¿100

944,000
3,2r1,7û

353,100

36,900
26,5N
7,m

1,056,200
22,1û

1,149,100

2,906,E00

1,248,900
{-

4,155,700

22,3û
26,5û

8,200
1,116,700

2,(X)O

1,t75,7ú

3,070,500

1,001,500
1,690,200

5,762,2N

5,322,W
44o,2ú

4-

5,762,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund

Emergency RasPonse Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3,916,600
239,rW

4-

4,155,700

3l

GENERAL F[]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

YY 1992
Actusl

FT D93
Estimete

Fr 1994
Approved

DEPARTMET{T OF AVIERGE¡I{CY AI'{D MILTTARY AIFAIRS '
SI]MIVIARY

Donald Owens, The Adjutant General

a.R.s. $ 2G101

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

(Continued)

t- D"t"¡. for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual Program pages'

u Represents General Appropriation Act Funds. epprofatea as a lump zum by Progrsm' The line items a¡e shown

for inform¡tion onlY.

1l roPriated $44O, ment Fund'

Ñ rss+. Th" emergency

a July 1, 1992 FY 1993'

405



Personal ServicesAffairsprosram. jiå"åiJ,ffi;1i:ffi'ffiffiAilffi,"J,ä:ïåî$:Htr
salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expen includes: a) an of the April1993 general salary adjust Ð0 as e rcsult to the stateRetirement System from 3 by Section 103

The approved amount also includes a total of $167,Ð0 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be traasfer¡ed to the Health Inzurance r*"t r""¿.
Other Operating Expenditr"î - The approved amount include.s a total of $216,000 for the psyment of risk m¡n¡gemç¡fpremiurns' which reflects an additional $tsz,goo authorized uy s*ti" ról:ît"î;;."i;onropriation Act.

DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITAR.Y AFT'AIRS . SUMMARY (Cont'd)

CAPITAL OI'TLAY

General Fund for construction of a road access to rhe Ti¡cson t"-"ffjtlffi3;Ìubsection 
3 appropriates s27,5úfrom the

Agency

Milinry
Division. The

,$airs

Description

Divßion
Emergmq

The

operates
Services

the

depmæn L'
Division

Arizona

,nad¿ uP

PrePares
National

of
4n¿

the

Gtnrd.
coordùtates

Enærgenq Sertices
emergenq

DivL¡ion
reqPoLre

an¿
plans

thc

^for thc
Military

støte. The

,ffiirs

406



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In StÊte

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Nuclea¡ EmergencY Management

Civil Air Patrol
Emergency ResPonse Comnission

EmergencY ResPonse Grents

TOTAL

Additional APProPriations'
41st Leg., lst Reg. Session

Flood Relief, Ch. 122

Nuclea¡ EmergencY Mgmt., Ch' 182

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclea¡ Emergency Management Fund

EmergencY ResPonse Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

20.o

ß1,7û

92,3û

15.0

-

428,800

95,500

20,000
4,(no
6,2æ

1I7,9û
4-

148,100

672,499

4-
61,500
19,800

131,000

tt4,70o

3,5oO,ooott ' l!

4,3fy.,700 !'-ts

4,253,7æ
4-

131,000

4,3M,700

22,3æ
4,(X)O

ó,4O0
75,M

5,800

15.0

421,3û

99,8(X)

æ,000
4,1æ
6,?N

81,200
{-

112,100

633,200

4-
78,100
19,E(X)

4-

731,100

1,250,(no
m,2û

2,A\300

1,981,100
440,200

{-

2,421,3W

113,900

607,900

239,1û
78,100
18,900

4-

9¿14,000

704,900
239,1ú

4-

9¿14,000

944,000

-

GENERAL FI]ND AI{D OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FTINDS

Fr ú92
Actual

FT 1993
Estimate

FY 1994
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF EIVÍERGENICY AI'ID MILITARY AIT'AIR^S '
WIER.GEI\CY SER,VICES

Donald Owens, The Adjutant General

a.R.s. 5 2G101

JI-BC Analyst: Martinez

(Continued)

GeneralFundtotheNuclea¡EnergencyManagementFund'

footnote)

407 @ootnotas Continued on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AÀD MILITARY ATTAIRS - EMERGENCY SERYICES (Cont'd)
FT]ND

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $11,300 to a¡nualize the cost of the April t993 general salary adjustment.

EmployeeReleted includes: a)an thecostoftheApril1993 general salary 9(þ as a rpsult ribution to the stateRetirement System by Section 103 Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $4o,600 for the staÞ share of employee medical and dental inzurance paymenrs,which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditurî.-- The llprwed amor¡nt includes a total of $44,100 for the payment of risk mânagenentpremiums' which reflects an additional $a,m authorized uy sotio" 1o4 of the General Appropriation Act.

Civil Air Patrol - The.apprgved amount partially offsets required mninten¡¡çe and operating costs of aircraft used byvolunteers to aid in search and rescue and o-th", 
"-"rg"ocy 

missions.

Emergency Resporse commission - F" "pp.opriation 
provides funding for the whichplans and coordinates with loc¿l agencies ølrovide adeq'uaûe *rp; to possibl

Emergmcy Response Grants - Th9 ærroPriation p--"idî funding for stafEng local emergency planning committees andequipping loc¿l fire departments, n¡e- ãistricts, and public safety-age,ncies for the development of hâr,.rdou¡ meterialsemergency response t€ams. (See footnoûe 2)

OTHER. FI]NDS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

The bill appropriatas $4.2 million from the General Fund
ect.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Appropriatas $833,000 from the StateGeneral Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund, pursuant to A.R.S. g 26-306.1, for adminis¡sring an¿ enforcingthe state plan for off-site rcspotrse to 8n emergency caused by an accident at a commercial nuclear generating station. Ofthat amount, $44O,200 is appropriated to the Department of Emergency and Miliary Affairs, of which 9180,600 is disbursedto departments and agencias of Maricopa County. Of the $833,m0, $392, 800 is appropriated ûo the Radiation RegulatoryAgency. Monies appropriated to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fr¡nd are exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to

(Footnotes Continued From previous page) (Continued)

onse Fund is made pursr¡strt to A.R.S. ç 4g_gZ|C. (General

priated as a lump zum for the program. The line items are

8

and the
hogram

Íederal
Description

SOvef7uncnt

Thc
to
division

reduce thc impaa
coordiltates

ofnatural
enîgenq

and
sefwces

other
with
disasters

other støte agencics, politiøl sttbdivisiors



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AIT'AIRS - EMERGENCY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTJND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

lapsing of appropriations. An amount of $833,000, plus interest at the ¡ate of IO% per year, is assesscd against each
consortium constructing or operating a comme¡cial nucle¡¡ generating station in this slate. The assessment shall be deposited
into the General Fund. In this way, the industry reimburses the state for all costs associated with pl¡nning and response for
commercial nuclear generating site emergencies.

Specifically, the following amounts are appropriated:

1. Division of Emergency Sendces, Department of Emergency and Military Affai¡s $259,598

2. For disbursement by the Division of Emergency Services, Department of Emergency and

Military Affairs, to departments and agencies of Maricopa County that a¡e assigned
responsibilities under the state off-site nuclear emergency response plan.

SUBTOTAL - Emergency Services

$180.584

$440,182

$392.818

$833.000

3. Radiation Regulaûory Agency

TOTAL

409



FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Service Contracts
Education Reimbursement
Guardsmen - State Active Duty
Uniform Allowance
Unit Allowance
Reimbursable State Active Duty

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

47.5

-

1,002,900

260,800

14,600
22,5N

1,000
980,8m

16,300

1,035,200

2,2gE,gN

819,¡tOO

38,200
3,800

600
10,000

40,E00

3,211,700

-

2,3æ
21,900
2,W

1,035,500
2,W

47.5
<-

1,105,600

279,W

2,3æ
21,900
2,m

1,2E5,500
{-

1,311,600

2,6y7,100

852,3æ
43,000
5,300
3,000

{-
{-

3,600,700 w

47.5

1,081,600

292,1@

1,(b3,6(X)

2,ß7,300

852,300
43,(nO
5,300
3,(X)O

{-
{-

3,3¿l{1,900

Fy tg9z
Actr¡sl

F"r 1993
Estim¡te

F',r 1994
Approved

GEI\ERAL F[]ND

DEPARTMEIVT OF ENÍER.GEI\CY ANTD MILITARY AFT'AIRS .
MILTTARY AIT'AIRS

Donald Owens, The Adjutant General JLBC Andyst: Martinez

a.R.s. $ 2G101

hogram Description - The division
and Air National Guard.

Guard of Arizoru, which incfudes the Arnty
narurges and operates the Natianat

Personal Services - The çproved amount is based upon ¡ l% vacancy facûor and $11,200 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes aa additional $35,700 to an¡r¡¡lizc the cost of the April Iesl generat salary adjustment.

of the

, 
to the

(Continued)

!/ of this amount' $852,300 is intended for Service conrracrs and is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-190 relating to lapsingof appropriations' except that all monies rem¡ining unexpended and unencumbered on october 31, rgg4shall ¡evertto the staûe General 
!und. (General Appropriation Act iootnoæ¡2/ Represents General Appropriation Act'fun&. npp-p;"t"a ," 

" to-p zum for the program. The line items areshown for information only.

410



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AI\D MILITARY ATT'AIRS'MILITARY AITAIRS (CONt'd)

The approved amouût also includes a ûotal of $127,300 for the st¡te sha¡e of employee medical and dental inzurance

p"y."ïo, which will be transferred ûo the Heelth Insurance În¡st Fund.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes a Ùotal of $l? sgement

pr"-i"r", whici'reflects.an additional ftSS,¿OO authorized by Section 104 of

Service Contrects - These funds arc used to provide ts' 'The metching share

varies from O % tþ 25%of costs' These contracts fund and security agreements

for the Ai¡ National Gua¡d, the Army Training Sitas'

Educetion Reimbursenrents - The approved amount is for rpimbursement of a portion of education costs of gr'rard members'

Guardsnen - stste active Duty - These ñ¡nds a¡e for payment of g'ard members cslld to active duty by the state

government.

uniform arowancc _ The appropriation provides a subsidy for the purchase of required rmiforms and safety equipment

by eligible guard members'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

411



Professional & Outside Sen¡ices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Slate
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

FTE Positions 43.0

1,063,6(n

24,1ú

t,I@,7æ

43.0

2,0E9,4M

663,3û

265,ffi

1,107,600

551,4{n

39.0

231,6û
-

569,600

1,977,3N

-

1,t90,600 !!

Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Services

5g,4gg
29,2û

7æ
469,300

13,000

69,7æ
37,900
2,2æ

549,800
3,goo

65,900
37,800

1,400
u3,gæ

2,5ú

F"r 1993
Estirn¡ig

F'Y 1994
Approved

GENERAL FTTNI)
Fy 1992
Actusl

BOARD OF PARDONS A¡ID PAROLES
Robert L. T\rcker, Chairman

a.R.s. $ 31401

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

parole,

Agency

considers
institutiotrs to

qecative

Description
døermin¿ tf

The

ct

clerrcnq

board

actians
prtsoneT

such

conststs

should
úLt

of
be
7

Tnrdons,

released
fuIl-thne

hto
tnenbers.

home
coìtnult&tiAns

The

and
arrest,

board

úsolute
or

cotducts
work

dßclnrges.

hearings

furlough.
at all

The

a¿ub
board also

Pnson

FIE Positiors
efficiencies and FTE positions thet a¡e no longer required due to reorgani2¡is¡

Personal
approved vacanc} savings. The
net reduct salary adjustment. The

siffing 3 FTE positions.
EmployeeRelated
teei general salary i#"jes"tåî thecostof theApril
Reti¡ement System by Section 103 ribution to the State

Act.

i;"itt-"î* ffi#"-i:ïåAîffJffiî;H* share oremproyee medicar and denrar inzurance paymenrs,

ed amount includes: a) a total of $æ6,900 for the payment of risk rn¡n¿gs¡s¡¡
6ü) authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

u

(Continued)

åiffiHffi"#foooonnation Act tunds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line iüems are shown

4r2



BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES (Cont'd)
GENERAL

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Omnibus Criminal Code Revisions - Chapter 255 lS.B. lO49) - Effective January l, 1994, the Boa¡d of Executive Clenency
replaces the Board of Pardons and Paroles. The boa¡d will continue to pass upon and recommend reprieves, commutations,
paroles and pardons for all Peñ¡oñ¡ who committcd felony offenses before the effective date of the act. The boa¡d will
review and make recommend¿tions on commutation of sentences for all p€ñ¡ons who committed fe¡ony offense.s after the
effective dste of the act. The boa¡d will also establish and mödify the terms and conditions of community supervision for
each offender on relesse from confinement. The act repeals parole, home arrest, work furlough, and all other statutory
prison release mechanisms, except temporary release. See Department of Corre¡tions for more deteils on this act.

413



Program Summary
Crimi nal Investigation Bureau
Highway Patrol Bureau
Admini s161¡sn (Service Bureau)
Crimin¿l Justice Support Bureau
Telepomm'nications Bureau

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Special I ins lþms -z

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Anzrina Highway patrol Fund
State Highway Fund
Crimin¿l Justice Fnh¿¡seps¡t Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
RICO Fund
C¡ime Lab Assessment Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10,049,100 11,661,100 lJ

10,706,900
31,993,600
18,340,(X)0
9,732,W

15,2ß,5æ

E5,003,000

l,617.o

53,7g2,ffi

3r7,5æ
513,900
t48,7æ

13,537,9æ
2,933,|m

17,350,900

t2,714,4N

2,299,ffi

E5,003,000 3J

36,375,7æ
3,600,(n0

18,690,700
1,452,3û

24,U5,9æ
239,500
200,000

E5,003,000

-

15,299,600
32,962,4ú
36,O52,m

{-
{-

E4,313,400

1,515.0

53,657,000

11,172,ffi

343,5û
519,900
149,700

12,924,6æ
3,095,900

17,031,500

El,E61,100

.2,452,3æ

g4,313,400 !t!s

34,149,2æ
4,251,3ú

19,336,900
2,452,3æ

24,924,7W
{-

200,000

u,3l3r40/û.

11,469,000
31,493,5û
18,(b2,50o
9,zM,W

13,303,2m

E3,533,200

l,617.o

-

55,620,000-

207,2æ
461,000
159,300

13,E92,000
2,7ú,5ú

17,415,000

E3,0t4,100

4/¡9,læ

83,533,200

-
38,317,ü)o
3,571,000

28,952,3æ
49,læ

12,343,9ú
{-
{-

E3,533,200

-
-

GENERAL FUND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FTJNDS FY 1994

Approved

FY tgg2
Actr¡el

F"r 1993
Estimate

DEPARTN,IEÀIT OF PT]BLIC SATETY . SUMIVÍARY
Colonel F.J. 'Rick" Ayars, Director

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

a.R.s. g 41-1711

414

(See Foohotes on Following page)



DEPARTMENT OF PIIBLIC SAFETY' SUMMARY (Cont'd)

systems,

an¿

special

lswsstøte

mtsslofls

of
comtrutniætiots

oviotion

mforcernentthe
statewi.de

performs

lor

Md
naintahsan¿

network,

responsible¡s

operates

(DPs)

identifiution
DPS

Safety
Pøtrol,

Public

fingerprht

of
Highwaythc

aúotnated
to

ctn

Department

and

TIß
additionIn

laboratori¿s

Description
regulatiotts.

cnm¿

Agmcy
rafic
st4te
investigatiotts, atú other law anforcement activities'

M4ior cbanges from F"y 1gg3 to r"r 1994 - The following table shows the major changes to the department's total

appiopriated firnds budget from Ff 1993 to FY 1994'

. Depa¡tnmt of Pr¡blic safety - Totet change $16!9,é00)

o Project SLIM ImPlementation

o þlimination of Unñlled Positions

o Lower Risk Management Costs

¡ Reduced Retirement Rate Costs

o DPS Pay Plan (9 nonths û¡nding)

o A¡nualiz¡tion of PaY Adjustment

o All Other Changes

(1,651,400) !!

(1,047,600)

(805,700)

(79,500)

1,650,000

1,260,30o

(15,700)

l¡16ã-".o,-t shown eq.als approximaæly g4.6 million of Project sLIM savings, less $2,948,600 already reflested

in the Fy 1993 amor¡nt due to a rnid-year transfer of savings (see front page Footnotþ f3)'

Personal Services 4fD'ffi in vacancy savings from the

General Fund and The approved anor¡nt also includes

$4g3,600 from the a¡nualize the cost of the April 1993

statewide general salary adjustment'

(Continued)

!/ l¿ws 1993 , Chapter ? (H.8. 2æ9),2nd SPeciat Session approPriated $1,03?,300 from the State Higbway Fr¡nd for

the cost of health insurance in excess of amor¡nts ori ginally aPProPriated for FY 1992 and FY 193.

Details for the SPecial I ine Items a¡e included on the individual ProgÍam Pages'

In accordance with I-aws 1992, Útpter 312, this amor¡nt reflects the transfer of $2,948,600 from the original

FY 1993 apprbPriation to the Statewide I-ong-Term Improved Management (SUM) Fund. This transfer rePresents

savings associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recommendations'

g Represents General ApproPriation Act fi¡nds Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The Program end line

item detail a¡e shown for information onlY'

5/ In addition to the amor¡nt appropriated above, any belance and receipts received under A'R'S' $ 28-891' are

appropriatod to the Department of Pr¡blic Safety. (General APProPriation Act footnoÞ)

Él AnY monies ¡sm¡ining in the DePartment of Public SafetY Joint Accoruit on June 30, 1994 shell revert to the funds

from which theY were appropriated. The rcverted monies

Appropriation Act footnote)

2l
v

appropriated. (General

415

shall be returned in direct proportion to the amounts



The approved emount also includes a lotel of $1,072,600 from the Gene¡al Fund and ¡2,gz6,(xxfrom other Appropriated
åäffit;n;iff:"* of enplovee medical t"¿ ¿"ot"l io*..o"e paymenrs, which will be rransfeÍ€d ø-tL ueattn

roved amount includes $1,OOZ,0OO from the General Fund and $1,g7g,300 fromof ri-sk 
Sanacement premiums. These amounts ,"R"", a røu"tioo oiii,osr,sæ

$245,800 to other Appropriated Funds, 
"r "uoorize¿ 

under section 104 of the

The approved amount also includes an additional $35,600 from other Appropriated Funds for the payment of statewideaccounting system charges, as authorized under section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

A¡ticle 9 $ 14 of the Constitut
of state enforcement of ,,.fñ. . . . shall be expended for other than . . . expenses
has been interpr"tø- t9 io"trr¿" safety programs . . . " This constitutional provision

iated with the Highway patrol Bureau.

(Continued)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - SUMMARY (Cont,@
F'T]NDS

4I6



DEPARTMENT OF PI]BLIC SAFETY - ST MMARY (Contld)

GENERAL T¡ÍIND AND A Í.I]NDS

Highway pehol Fund an offset to the department's budget, primarily for Employee

Related Expenditures. ome from 2 gOUt!¡gS, excess insurance premium tax r€venues

and sales ofassets and

for FY 1994: 
FY D94 Highwav Patrol Fund

Estimated Insurance Premium Tax Revenue

I-ess: PSRS Stete Contribution

Surplus Deposited to llighway Patrol Fr¡nd

Other Revenues io Highway Patrol Fund

Total Funds Available

Iæss: Anor¡nt Used as Operating Budget Offset

Net Change to Fr¡nd Ending Balance

illg"."donanestimated$35,995,4ooofPersonalSerr¡icespaidtoemployeesenrolledinthePSRS,multipliedbythe
statc contribution at the actu¡¡ial esteblished rate of 7 '49%'

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

by this act.

Maximrm DPS HuRF and Hiqhw¡v Fund Usase r/

Lt

limits on the amor¡nt of
cost of DPS oPerations.

caps Placed on the fr¡nds

FY 1994

FY 1995

FY 1996

FY 1997

FY 1998

FY 1999 and beYond

HT.'RF

s24,924,7æ
$æ,üx),000
$17,500,000

$15,000,000

$12,500,000

$10,üx),000

HIGI{WAY
$18,336,900

$20,(no,ü)0
$17,500,000

$15,000,000

$12,500,000

$10,0ü),0()o

TOTAL
$43,261,600
$40,(no,ü)o
$35,000,000

$30,000,000

$25,ooo,ooo

$æ,ü)0,000

ff-l rt" "-r""s 
for Fy 1994 reflect the curre.nt appropriation, all subsequent years reflect the limis established by the

legislation.

The reduction all other facùors held equal' increase the requirement for the

General Fund pointed out that the bill placed maximum amor¡nts only' and

the reduction ature so chooses'

legislation consolidated many frrnds and

the act was ûo increase the ability of the

nvictions, while either holding ha¡mless

all fund recipiens or increasing their revenue'

(Continued)

4t7



DEPARTMENT OF PI'BLIC SAFETY. SUMMARY (Cont'd)
FT]NDS

The act elso creates .F
revenue from su,ch Acid (DNA) rdentific¡tion systern Frmd. The DNA Fund will receive

maintain a DNA ûes offenscs and be used by DpS ûo implement, opcrate, sdminis¡s¡ an¿

418



DEPARTMEIYT OF PI]BLIC SAFETY - CRIMINAL II\¡'VESTIGATION
Colonel F.J. "Rick" Ayars, Di¡ector

a.R.s. å 4r-1711

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

F"r 1994
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATED FI]I{DS

YY 1992
Actusl

FY lE3
Estimete

293.O

1 1,780,900

2,253,ß

10,üx)
113,4(X)
37,ffi

661,400
42,Iæ

13,110,q)0
1,599,6(n

4{X),(X)O

200,ü)0

15,29E,600

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Project SLIM Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summa¡v

General Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
Highway lJser Revenue Fund
Crime I¿b Assessment Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

251.O

9,580,9ü)

1,640,500

1,800
91,100
19,4¡g

107,(no
2',1,3æ

10,006,600
1,461,¡mO

4-
4-

11,453,¡66

246,ffi 2ß9,1û 1,264,5û

11,45¿,9* 11,5ü),300

(802,¿lO0)

15,29t,600

{- {-

11,456,960 10,7(b,go0 ! 1s,2gt,600 ?

25r.O

9,505,500

1,734,7ú

2,(X)0

1ü),4¡g
2Á,1æ

140,(no
{-

9,232,6æ
t,474,3æ

4-
4-

10,706,900

Program Description - The Crininal Investigation Bureau opcrcttes 4 crinc laboratories, investigates narcotics and
organized crimc, pafolms various specialized investigations, provides support to local lavv enforcemcnt agencies, and
p erforms several inter g ovemmental stfi fw a ions.

FTE Positioru - The approved number of FTE positions includcs: a) the elimination of 4 previously r¡nfunded FTE
positions; b) the elimination of 17 FTE positions as a rcsult of Projoct SLIM implementation; and c) an additional 63 FTE
positions transferred from the former Crimin¿l Justice Support Bureau.

(Continued)

Ll In accordance with I-aws 1992, úapter 312, this amount rcflects the transfer of $802,400 from the original FY f993
appropriation ûo the Statewide Long-Term Improvement Management (SLIM) Fund. This transfer represents savings
associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recommendations.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lumF zum for the agency. The program and line
item detail are shown for information only.

419



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SATETY. CRIMINAL II\IVESTIGATION (Cont'd)
FI]NI) OTIIER F-T]NDS

Personsl Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vaaancy factor and $2¿lO,¡mO of Gene¡al Fund vacancysavings' The epproved amount includes 622o,C/f[from the General Fund to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 statcwidegeneral salary adjustment.

The approved amount also includes an edditional $248,2w from the Gene¡al Fund for the DpS special pay plan whichbecomqs effective october l, L993. This amount reflects 9 months of funding.

Also included in the appropriated amount is a total of $529,000 for overtime costs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additiouar $2r,r0o fron the Gene¡al Fund toannualize the cost of the April lÐ3 statewide general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $16,200 from the GeneralFund as a rcsult of lowering the employer contribution to tle strl Redrement System fron 3.59% to 3.I4%,as authorizedby Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes en additional S25,'mo from the General Fund for the Dps Special pay plan which becomeseffective october L, rs,3. This amount reflects 9 months of funding.

The approved emount also includes $268,'100 from the General Fund and 5626,2ûfrom the Highway patrol Fund for thestate share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insura¡ce Tn¡st Fund.The approved amount also includes a ûotal of $6O,900 for thc payment of uniform allowances.

Equipment - The appropriated amount includes îL72,7æfor the replacement of 14 vehicles (10 sedans, 2 argovans, and2 pickup trucks), and $269,¿iOO for lab oquipment (3 gas chr,omatographs, $20g,OOO; microsco¡res, balances, seroloryequipment and rcleted lab items, $61,400).

hoject SLIM rmplenrent¡tion and other lt{qior Issues - As a ¡esult of implementing project sLlM recommendations,
17 FTE positions and $888,500 was elirninated' An additional 4 FTE positions naîzlÁJeilwas eliminated by rcmovingpositions which had been held open in prior years. The reorg¡nization of the department also resulted in a tr¡nsfer fromthe Criminal Justice Support Butrrau of 63 FIIE positions aodi¡,70g,000.

420



719.O

24,741,8æ

7t9.O

25,142,5æ

5,091,500

23,7æ
227,499
22,2N

295,2W
2,27O,1û

300,0(x)
r7,653,m
14,030,200

31,9t3,600

695.0

25,015,600

5,181,500

23,7û
227,499
22,2û

194,0(n
2,298,W

32,962,4N

{-

300,000
18,056,800
14,605,600

32,962,4N

FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Staæ

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Project SLIM Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

HighwaY Patrol Fund

State HigbwaY Fund

Highway User Revenue Fund

. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4,496,800

32,7æ
190,100

34,499
2ß9,w

1,787,800

2,254,9û 2,838,600 2,765,3æ

33,072,600

(1,089,000)

31,9E:¡,600 ' 32,9G2,41g 
!

31,493,500

31,493,500

-

295,9æ
28,852,3W
2,345,3ú

31,493,500

-

{-

DEPARTMEI{T OF PI]BLIC SATETY - EIGHVYAY PATROL a.R.s. 0 41-1711

JLBC Analyst: BradleY
Colonel F.J. "Rick" Ayars, Director

YT L992
Achtsl

Fr D94
Approved

FY 1993
EstimateOTIIER APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

to
other

order
ai¿

tn
spilk

bwstrafic
truErial

public
løzørfuusto

enforcing

lows.

Íor

state
accifuntsto

otherall

responsible

of

¡s

resporúing
Bureau

erforcemant
motorists

Pa¡ol

ad¿d
stran¿¿d

Highwøy

providing
aiding
TIU

an¿
sdety

Descúption
highway
em€rgencrcshighwoy

Program
naintah

FTE positions - The approved number of FTE positions reflects the eliminati.".llrylnsitions as a result of Project

SLIM implementation and relocation of resourcà under the department's lump zum appropriation'

(Continued)

r¡ntreflectsthetransferof$l,089,000fromtheoriginal
rovedManagement(SL[M)Fr¡nd.ThistransferrePresents

recommendations'
as a lump sum for the agency' The program and line

42L



DEPARTMENT OF PI'BLIC SAFETY - EIGEWAY PATROL (Cont'd)

Personel Serrices - The çproved amount is based upon a 2% val;r¡tcy factor and $51O,5OO in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $521,90ô t" ;rrü; the cost or tn" Ãpril'1993 statewide general sararyadjustment.

The approved amount includes an additional $1,186,900 for the DpS Special pay plan which becomes effective october 1,1993. This amount ¡pflects 9 months of ñrnding.

The approved amount also includes ¡ ûotal of $837,600 fo¡ the payment of overtime costs.

amount includes: a) an additional $4
and b) a ¡pduction of $6,700 as a
m 3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized

The approved emount includes $l2l,3oo fo¡ the DPS special Pay plan which becomes effective october l, lgg3. Thisamount ¡eflects 9 months funding.

The approved amount also includes a Ûotal of $2,122,7û for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transfer¡ed ûo the Hearth Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

The approved amouot also includes e total of $463,?-O}for the payment ofrrnifotm allowances.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $?:095,0ry for the replacenent or iso vehicles, $144,000 for the purchase ofextended wananties, and $69,000 for the instauarion of light il;ì push bumpers.

hoject SLa[ on rcflects the elimin¡¡is¡ of 24 FTE positions and¡;1,227,2(X) as a resultof irnplementin

422



FTE Positions 209.O

7,000,900

2r2.0

6,719,ü)o

2,372,?ffi ll

155,500
80,5oO
40,900

9,605,700
11,000

4-
4-

(6¿14,800)

lt,340,000

527.O

16,860,500

3,737,9æ

309,800
178,000
88,900

12,069,2W
355,800

452,3N
2,000;000

4-

? !G,0s2,4¡¡

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Service's

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

Alt Other OPerating ExPendiores

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

ACJIS
AFIN
Project SLIM Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,168,000

91,30o
69,1ú
66,300

9,552,3û
114,000

9,893,600

lt,062,500

1t,062,500

-

t2,819,ffi
4,276,Eú

{-
906,100

4-

g,E93,600 13,001,700

18,9E4,t00 33,600,100

4-
4-
4-

3I

11,838,300
4,551,600
1,O37,300

912,800
4-

2L,O38,2æ
9,919,100

280,100
2,362,7m
2,452,3û

36,052,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS lt,062,500 lE,3¿m,000

- -

GENERÄL FTJND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

YY 1992
Actr¡sl

f"r 1994

Approved
F"r 1993
Estimcte

DEPARTMENT OF PI]BLIC SAFETY -

ADMINISTRATION (SERVICE BI]REAU)

a.R.s. $ 41-1711

JIJC Analyst BradleY
Colonel F.J. 'Rick" Ayars, Director

(Continued)

-/ 

L*r 1993, chapter 7 (H-8. 2oo9),2td
the cost of health insurance in excess of

)l

ecommendations-

ll Represents General AppropriationÂct fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump zum for the agency' The progran and line

iæm detail are shown for information only'
4?3



DEPARTMENT OF PI]BLIC SATETY . ADMIhIISTRATION (SERVICE BUREAU) (Cont'd¡
TEI) FI]NDS

systems, seanrity,
t el e cot¡ttna ni catio ns,

hogram
meugemcnt

Investigations

of
aeantive

thc

Bureau.

Description Tlt¿
dqartncnt

arr¿ all othct

Ad.mhLçtration

pÌogcuns

Bureau,

.flea
not

now calle¿

æsigned
maintenance

to

tltc

the

Sewice
oviation, Iaw

Highway

Buruu,

Patrol
enþrcenænt

Bureant

encompasses

ot
training

all

thc Criminol
inforrnation
centralized

FTE Positioru - The approved number of FTE positions reflects: a) the elimination of lg FTE positions thst had been heldf 31 FTE positions as a result of hoject sLIM implementation; c) tu" øaitioo orTelecommunications Bureau; and d) the addition or gs FTE posiíions ,r-rr"rr"¿

is based upon e 2% vacancy factor and $229,2æ vacancy savings from thefrom Other Appropriated 
funds. The approved amount also includqs $?ß3,ffi

general salary adjustment. 
m other Appropriated Funds to annu¡lize-the cost of the April tgg¡ statewi¿e

The approved amount also includqs an edditional $61,900 from the General Fund for the Dps special pay plan whichbecomes effective octobe¡ r, r*,3- This amount reflects 9 months of funding.

The approved amount also includes a total of $3SO,5OO for overtime costs.

System from3-59% ta3.l4%, as autho

The approved amount also includes an additional $6,300 from the General Fund for the Dps special pay plan which becomeseffective October I, 1993. This amount reflects 9 nonths funding.

The approved amount also include.s $SO4,2OO from the General Fund and $g04,200 from Other Appropriated Funds for thestate share of employee rnedical and dental i¡surance payments, which will be transferred to the He¿lth Insurance Trust Fund.
The appropriation also includes a total of $7g,100 for the payment of r¡niform ellowances.

,87E,300 fron
of $1,051,500

General Appropriation Act. ion 1O4 of the

lrt,g* from Other Appropriated Funds ($34,300 from the Stlate Highway

A",.fot 
the payment of statewidi accounting system charges, as authorized under

Equipment - The approved amount include.s $57,300for the replacement of 3 utility trucks , $7 ,20for 2 elevator hydraulicvalves, and $291,300 in replacement tel comm¡¡aications 
"q,rii;*t. 

'

for the A¡izona c¡iminal Justice Information System (AcJIs). The ACJIS is at and- used by many law enforcement agenóies. AqIIS is used to enhanceid¿ted investigations database. Moniã are appropriated from the criminalFunds for all ACIIS costs.

424

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT oF PI]BLIC SAFETY. ADMINISTRATION (SERVICE BT]REAU) (CONt'd)

êÍ.NÍ'PAT, ÀNT¡ ÍITHF'P ÄPPROPR fÀTT'.rì Í'ÍINDS

AFIN - The Aurom¡ted Fingerprint Identific¿tion Network (AFINT) is fi¡nded for FY 1994 entirely from CJEF Fr¡nds' rn

addition to the $2 million snãd, an estim¡ted $1 million is also available in the CJEF/AFIN Fund balance to pay for AFIN

costs. Of this $3 million in øtat funding, $2 million is intended for the first lease-purchase Payment for the installation and

purchase of the system, and $l millionls for first year operating costs. current plans are to nodifr the existing city of

Þhoenix AFIN sysæm to provide statewide serr¡ices'

project SLIM Imptunentetion gnd other l\{qior Chang€s - Th. e appropriation reflects the elinination of 31 FTE positions

and around $2.5 million as a result of implemen:ting Projãt SLIM recommend¡tions and the elinination of 18 FTE positions

and$326,g00byremainingpositionsthatwerepreviouslyheldopen.

In addition, the appropriation reflects the transfer n of 279 FTE Positions and $15,3?5,800 from the Telecommunications

Bureau and the transfer in of 85 FTE positions and $5,301,100 from the Criminal Justice Support Bureau'

425



FTE Positions

Personal Sen'ices

Employee Related Expendituras

P¡ofessional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Project SLIM Reduction

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
RICO Fund
Crime l-ab Assessment Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

49,500
29,7@
28,9æ

1,916,500
r13,7æ

42,W
30,000
49,416

1,626,4¡g
50,000

153.0 0.0

6,064,100

1,147,m

t,797,9æ

9,009,100

Q77,tæ)

E,732,W0 !! {t-

6,530,100
850,500
9t2,9ú
239,5æ
2q),0()0

t,732,W

156.0

-

6,O92,5æ

1,o75,?ffi

2,039,300

9,206,W

9,206,000

-

7,452,W
945,500

. 907,6(X)

{-
{-

9,206,000

{-

{)-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
4-
{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

-0-

{t-

{-

GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS Fr 1994

Approved

Fy lgg2
Ach¡sl

F'r 1993
Estimate

OF PUBLIC SA¡ETY . CRIMINAL JUSTICE SI]PFORT
DEPART]VIEIYT

Colonel F.J. "Rick" Ayars, Directo¡
JLBC Analyst: Bradley

a.R.s. $ 41-1711

with
result

the
of

Program

øception of

Description
implemmting

the

The
Projea

Scientific
SLIM

Criminal

,4tulysis

Justice

Division,

Support
recotnmstdatiotu.

which
Alt

Bureaa

was

wa,
Progrctms were

transfened

elimùwed

to the

when
transfened

the

to
Criminal

the
department

bwestigations
Administration

reorganizd

Bureant.

AS

Bureant,
a

In accordance with I-aws 1992, ChapÞr 312, this amount reflects the transfer of g277 ,Iûfrom the original Ff 1993appropriation to the st¡tewide Lon!-Tern Improred Management lsuu¡ runa. ihis transfer represents savingsassociated with the implementatioo ãf pro¡""t 'suttt 
.oo.Ã"odatio;.

v

426



282.0:
8,æ3,900

1,668,600

282.0

6,27L,3æ

1,315,500

94,300
75,500
9,5@

1,870,500
502,000

2,551,800

10,13t,600

0.0

{-

{-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendinras

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¡æ

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

ACJIS
AFTN
Flagstaff DisPatch Center

Phoenix DisPaæh Center

Tucson DiqPatch Center

Project SLIM Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

General Fr¡nd
g¡iminal Justice Fnhancement Fr¡nd

HigbwaY lJser Revenue Fr¡nd

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

-l

13,303,200 15,240,500

31,900
80,400

9,300
2,196,3æ

663,7@

2,981,600

12,E54,100

449,100
{-
{-
{)-
{-
4-

13,303,200

7,977,9û
449,100

4,876,2ß

452,3û
2,000,000

833,000
1,199,800

752,1û
(135,300)

15,240,500

-

!!

{-
{-
4-
{-
4-
4-

{-

{-
{-
{-
{-
4-
4-

{Þ

{-
{-
4-

{Þ

9,774,1@
1,452,3æ
5,013,500

DEPARTMEIYT OF PI]BLIC SAFETY . TELECOMMT]I\IICATTONS a.R.s. 5 41-1711

JLBC Analysc BradleY
Colonel F.J. "Rick" Ayars, Director

w t992
Actrnl

F^r 1993

Estimate
r"r 1994
Approved

GENERAL ruND AI{D OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

resuhaas

Bureau.
reorganized

,4dministrationthe
deprment

to
tlrcwhen

ta,nsfenedwere
elimittatdwas

ProtrctmsAll
Burutt

recotnnctúotions.
Telecontrutniutiarc

SUM
Tlr¿

Projeèt
Description

implencntingof
Program

ll-il"""or¿-ce with l-aws 1992, Chapter 312, this 135'3oo from the original FY 1993

appropriation to the Staæwide I-ong-Term Improved This transfer rePresents savings

*t*i"tt¿ with the implementation of Project SLIM
, 4?7



Proeram SumÐarv
Adminis¡6¡¡eo
Secure Care
Community Care
Education

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions !

Personal Service,s

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special I ine Items -z

Additional Appropriations ?

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Juvenile Rlucation Fund
I and Endowment Fr¡nds
Crimin¿l Justice Enhancement Fund
Pa¡ental Assessment & Restitution Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,862,9æ
19,433,3û
6,490,900
2,531,3æ

31,319,200

655.0

-

15,424,ffi

4,231,9æ

3,027,5æ
16,æ7,ffi
9,796,600
2,2lg,gæ

451,900
415,900
ll,2æ

4,W6,5æ
41,100

5,016,600

urffirlm

6,927,?ñ
110,300

3lr@.rffi0

29,521,7æ
2,2lg,gû

500,000
300,000
100,000

' .3,176,7æ
18,636,7û
9,966,000
2,l(X,g0o

762,ffi
390,600
rl,?m

4,954,1û
39,600

6,157,I@

26,9E5,300

6,ggg,g00

33,tE4,200 2!!

31,147,9æ
1,996,300

300,ü)0
400,(n0
50,000

31,640,600 33,tt4,200

651.0 658.0

15,335,500 15,932,10o

4,251,(no 4,996,100

676,7û
336,3æ
21,3ú

4,369,?fi
634,3û

6,037,900

25,694,2N

5,624,W

31,319,200

-

28,055,300
2,531,3w

339,2æ
321,5û
70,900

31,3lt,200

-

31,e0,600 33,EE4,200

GENERAL FTJND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT]I\IDS

Fy 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimste

FT 1994
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF YOUIE TREAÎMENTT & REEABILITATION .
SIIMIVÍARY a.R.s. $ 41-2E02

JLBC Analyst: BradleylBock
John A¡redondo, Director

(Continued)

L/
)l

The FTE Positions total includes 2.Frppositions funded in special line items in Fy 1992 and Fy 1993.Details for the Additional Appropriations"and Special Line Ite¡os 
"r"Llrr¿"¿ on the individual p¡ogram pages.

428

(Foohotes Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMENT OF YOIJTE TREATME¡IT & REHABILITÀTION'SUMMARY (Cont'd)

an¿æte
dcprment.

the
tlt¿

Íor
ofcustúy

resporcible
thc

¡J

to
nR)(D

atstoþ,
rqn¿ndd

lrom
an¿

RefuíIitatbn
Courts
relused

tltc
ail¿

a7e
by
07II

Treûment

age
delinquentbe

Youth

ruch
to
of

tlqunt¡l
a¿judiæted

Deyrtnent

youths

Thc

of
oferdersyouth

jurisdiction
of

Description

halYTR

Agency
îe^tmcnt
D

Personal Services - upon a 1 savings f¡om the

General Fund and $ n Other also includes an

additional $452,4OO 1'300 fro cost of the April

1993 general salary adjustment'

Emproyee Reteted Expenditures_- the approved amounr incrudes: a) an additionar $9?,000 from the General Fr¡nd and

g8,200 from other Appropriated F'nrs t9 Tryúi- the cost of the Apár 1993 gencral salary adj'stmcnt, and b) e reduction

of $tg,2oo from the ó"å"ã r*¿ and g3,g0o from orher Appropriatcd rr¡n¿s as ¡ result of lowering thc employer

contribution to the stare Retiremcnt System fuom 3.s9% ø-â.t+%, as authorized by section 103 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also include.s a totel of $1,563,800 from the General Fr¡nd and $141,500 from other Appropriated

Funds for the state sha¡e of employee nedical and dental inzurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health

lnsurance Trust Fr¡nd.

of risk

Hä
itutions.

fQc.

sPccial line iæms'

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued Fron Previous Page)

t-l rr*ot]-nu"p ffi'åÏîrTri:äJLlå
be distributed reform¡tories. (General
Act and the

uActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumforthgleencv,withspeciallineitems.*itlintue"op'oa"gSubtotal"a¡eshownforinform¡tiononly.

429



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITA TION - SUMMARY (Cont,d)ruND

upon ñnding
ion [ADP] of
for communi

specific contract services. an estim¡ted 510 ADP on conditional

ffJ,äî#ii'trrtr#*rff,*u* capacitv for FY 1ee4, and the Johnsonvs. upchurch cspped capacity for each srate

Adobe Moutain School
Catalins Mountain School
Black Canyon School
TOTAL

ORIGINAL
DFSIGN

CAPACITY
376
168
120

9g

a canyr schoor (reatment) i, ""pp"¿ 
¡t 30 beds ,oÐrimum, the otäe¡t capped, but is essentially the same size. fn"r"fo*, tn"-åp ir]Loe as a guideline.

ståte charitable' Penal and Reforzraûoric Land Endonanent Fund_- The Department of youth rreatment andffå:iH,'Ëåiffffu'* orru un¿ 
""-niogs 

and -;;;;; rhe srare cr*i,iu-r", p"al ¡nd Reformalories r.nd

CAPITAL OUTLAY

- Section 28 of the Capital Outlay Billappropriates $228,3û from the General Fund ûo the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitetion to correct life-safetyconditions at the Adobe Mountein Juvenile Institution and the Cstslina Mor¡ntain Juvenile Institution.

430



627,9ú

3,027,500

458,100

1,891,200

71.0

1,870,500

4r,4,2æ

419,900

63.0
FTE Positions !

4-
550,900

4-
556,000

2,E62,800

-

3,!76,7N !

1,997,900
Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendituras

7,900
31,499
11,200

494,m

37,E00
37,100
11,200

469,W

2,915,300

ll2,?fr

59,000
38,500
21,3û

?l,6,3æ
44,800

2,754,6W

108,200

. 70.0

3,176,700

4-
OPERATING TOTAL

Govemor's Task Force

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Professional & Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinues

DEpARTMET.IT oF YOUIE TREATMEIYT & REEABTLTTATTON - a'R's' $ 41-2t02

ADMINIST]R,ATION

John Arredondo, Director
JIJC Analyst: BradleY/Bock

Fr 1992

Actusl
Fr u93
Estimste

Í"r 1994
Approved

GENERAL FTTND

dotalunctiotts,busitæssallAficetsDirectorthe
dcpartnenr.theof

encompasses

operations
ProSram

centralized
AdminLstration

otherall
ThLr

an¿training
DescriPtionProgram

processmS

FTE positions - The approved amount reflects the eliminarion of 2 FTE positio¡s associated with the Govemor's Task

Force, and the addition'Ji t FTE position as Grants coordinator, as discussed below'

Persor¡alservices-Theapprovedamor¡ntisbaseduPonsl.5%vacancyfactorand-qT.'looinvacancysavings.The
approved amount ¡.o io"rîio an addition¡l $stJoo to ,nou¡iz" the cosiof the April 1Ð3 general salary adjustment'

ll The FTE Positions

(Continued)

total includes 2 YÍEpositions funded in the Governor's Task Force on Juvenile Corrections'

special line iæms for FY l9/2 and FY 1993'

Represenrs General lpprop;"tion Act frrn-ds. Appropriatld-as a \mP sum for the agency' with special line iæms'

The line iæms within 'Çrating subtotal" a¡e shown for inform¡tion only'
al

431



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABrLrrarIoN - aDMINrsïRATroN (cont'd)

i Í"ï'iÏfi ;Tttr i;tr;f#;,[1f"n"'t-*t h¡s reellocsted some rc{þu.ces berween line items and programs

Employee Related
reeã g"n"rar slary i#':î3# ortheApril
Retirement SysÞm by Section 103 to the State

The approved smount also includes a total of $175,900 for the state, share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

amor¡nt includes: a) a total of $ 1 17,700 fo¡ the
authorized by Section lO4 of the General App

i:(;ffi::iiåtlä*î $eo'ooo for court-appointed moniüors ûo moniror the agency's compliance with rhe Johnson

Governofs Task Force on Juvenile cor¡ections -{his group has completed its work of reviewing the Arizona juvenilecorrections system and its ñrnding is eliminaûed fo¡ Fy tggl. 
-

432



FTE Positions

Personal Serr¡ices

Employee Related ExPendituras

Professional & Outside Service's

Travel - In State

Other Operating E>rPendituras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Food
Work Incentive PaY Plan

TOTAL APPR,OPRIÀTIONS

Fund Summ¡rv

General Fund
State Chariteble, Penal and

Reformatories I qnd Fund

Parental Assessment and Restitution Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

509.0

11,334,ü)0

4/,5.O 453.0

9,755,3û 10,070,800

2,192,1û 3,284,0(x)

376,000
2n,M

3,O62,M
41,100

3,706,9û 4,845,3(X)

16,254,9M lE,200,100

3,236,5ú

506,500
193,100

3,504,300
317,800

4,521,7ú

19,092,2W

286,500
54,600

19,¡ß3,300

19,O23,2æ

339,2ú
70,900

19,4¡¡3,300

291,9ú
60,800

16,û7,ffi

16,007,600

500,000
100,000

16,607,600

692,3ú
225,6û

3,888,800
38,6(n

375,800
60,800

lt,636,700

18,286,700

300,(no
50,000

1t,636,700

ll

GEI\ERAL FT]ND AI{D OTHER

APPROPRIATED FI'NDS

Fr u92
Actu¡l

FT 1993

Estimate

F'r 1994

Approved

DEPARTMEI.IT OF YOUTE TREATIVÍE¡IT & REHABILITATION ' A'R'S' g 4I'2I02

SECIJRE CARE

John Arredondo, Director
JLBC AnalysÍ BradleY/Bock

trealn¿nt,
Canyon

security
facilitics

BlackSchool

state-oPeratedtn

Mowtain
diagnostic,
youthwith

ære,
Adobe

heahh
associated

facilitizs:3

cosf.t

incfudes
all

oPeTøtes
Prottan

hcludes
Tlß
atnmþ

ProSrcrrnC.are

senrces.
department

School.
The

SeanreThe

enucational
cosf.t.

Mountain

"fotheran¿
Cotalino

Description
ãcePtion

Ø¿

the

maintetønce
School

with
Program

FTE positions - The approved amount incrudes an increase of 8 FTE positions which reflects additional program staff added

to the department ro comply with staffing ratio issues reised io the Johnson vs. litigation' For a morç detailed

descriptión of this iszue, please refer to the Summary pagas'

(Continued)

iln"p,*,"otsGeneralAppropriation-Actfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency,withspeciallineitems.
The line it"m" *itUin'"þåoti"g SubtotåI" are shown for inform¡tion only'

433



Personal Serrices - The approved amount is based upon e l.S% væmcy factor and $311,500 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $334,20o'to annr¡alize the cost of the epril isrl g"o"."t salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includqs: a) an ad of theApril 1993 general salary_adjustment, end bj a reduction of$g,100 as ¡ result
State Reti¡ement system fuom3.59% to 3.í.4%, as auth Jïy sori.o ror to the

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,177,000 for the statc share of employee medical and dental insuranc¿payments, which will be transferred ûo the Health fn 
"Jfun¿.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includas: a) a ùotal of $521,200 from the General Fund fo¡ thepayment of risk ñ¡nagement preni,,-",-which reflects an additional $179,300 euüoåã by Section 104 of the GeneralAppropriation Act, and a total of $1,2(x,8ü) from the General r*¿ ro. leasing perman€nt endowment land at AdobeMountain and Catalina Mountain juvenile institutions.

Food - The approved 
P"TJ 3f $3-15,800 represents the General Fund portion of ¡¡w food costs for the r¡ecur' care juvenileoffender population' An additional $22r,0@^is available no- tt" N"tionat scuoot gr"ekfeJen¿ r¡¡nch prog¡am for a total

ij,tllÍ'li¿ri;rî:ï:åbased 
on $t'oe per neal for 547,500 meats. (500 estirneted 

"o"'"g" 
daily popul-*i* iã -""r.

state cha¡itable' Pensl end R'eformetories Lend Funds - The department ¡eceives a portion of this fund,s revenuePursuant to Section 25 of the Enabling Act and the consrituti.". F; +-l?, g" 
"pp-piJrioo 

included "spending down"excess ending balances' since these balances 
lave-now u""o 

"*p"oa"a, 
the Fy t-sgaLount reflects a decrease to theamount of projected revenue, without any benefit of excess uarenä.

Parental assessmmt and Restitution tr'und - The department receives ñ¡nds from parents for the support of their childrenin the institutions when zuch assessments have aeen order'ð bt th" court. As with the State charitable penar andReform¿tories r'nd Funds above, the amount for FY 1993 included the "spending down" of excess fund balances.Therefore, the FY 1994 appropriation is lower since it incruaesãnrfL*r ¡cvenues.

DEPARTMENT OF YOTIIH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION . SECURE CARE (Cont'e
FÏ.INDS

434



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Purchase of Csre

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

Fund Summary

General Fund
Crininal Justice Enhancement Fr¡nd

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

28.0

656,100

163,400

61,600
95,900

205,100
134,000

496,6(X)

1,316,100

5,174,7û

6,490,t00

6,169,3(X)

321,5æ

6,490,E00

80.0

2,?33,M

629,ffi

11,200
144,2ú
305,900

4-
461,300

3,32á,300

6,46,2,3û

9,7t6,600

9,486,600
300,0()0

9,7t6,600

80.0

2,292,8ú

721,1ú

26,?N
121,600
342,W

489,E00

3,503,700

6,ß2,3ú ll

g,g66,ooo

g,566,ooo

4(X),000

g,966,ooo

{-

-

ÍY t99.2
Actr¡al

FT 1993
Estimate

F"r D94
Approved

ENHANCEMENT FT'NDJUSTICE
GE¡IERAL ruND AND CRIMINAL

DEPARTMEI{T OF YOUTE TREATMEI{T & REEABILITATION ' A.R.S. $ 41'2E02

COMMT]NITY CARE

John Arrcdondo, Director JLBC Analysfi BradleY/Bock

selvrces.

superttßbn

aIIof
provifurs
comnunityothcr

saPenßurn

Ød
cotnmtnity

an¿
with

contTaCtS

tTØtntcttt
contTACtS

tlw

outside

for

an¿
enaompasses

,tut ulgeTs

responsible
ThLr

LS

æseaSency
lacihty.

ptoSfttm

by

Øre

providd
stttte-oPeratedatn

Conmnity

(parole)
not

TIE
aÌethat

Iiberty
youth
Description

convnittd
conditional

Progrem

personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $31'900 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount "rr. 
i*i"¿* an additional $60,100 tä annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

st of the
on to the

(Continued)

fl- t¡-" S6 ,462,3æappropriated for h¡rchase of ca¡e is to be used for trestment Programs for juvenile offenders under

the jurisdiction of the Department of Youth Treatment & Rehabilitation and shall be provided by community

"ooi*tors- 
(General Appropriation Act footnoæ)

U Represents General Appropriations Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items'

The line items within '-Opirating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only'

435



The approved a¡nount elso includes a total of $210,900 for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transfer¡ed ûo the Health Insumnce Trust Fund.

other openating Experrditures - The approved amount include.s $98,2I)0 for the payment of risk mrnegement premiums,which reflects an additional $28,loo authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act.

Pr¡rch¡se of care - Th¡ an¡roved amount provides frrodiog fo¡- outside contracts with community prwiders for treatmentand supervision of youth offenders' The amõr¡nt is based 
"p"'" 

sa average daily placements feppl for community residentialtreatment and 412 ADp for non-residential community keetment.

Criminal Jr¡stice Enhsncemmt Flurd - The department receives a portion of the crininal Justice Fnhancprnent Fund (çJEF¡for communig drug abuse treatment. The annuel receipts 
"u"r"g" 

anoun¿ $3OO,0OO. fn" 
"pp-o"a 

emount for Fy lg4includes "spending down" the fund's excess balance, -à i, n"rJrore higher than in previous years.

DEPARTMENT OF YOI]TH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION . COMMI]NTTY CARE (Cont,Q

436



FTE Positions 55.0 55.0 55.0

Personal Services 1,564,(nO 1,455,600 1,470,600

Employee Related ExPendituras 367,7æ 360,600 363,100

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Stete

Other Operating ExPendituras

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExPendinues

49,600
8,800

¡1O3,500

137,7ú

2ß,9æ
1,2æ

258,3m
{-

36,2N
6,000

228,W
4-

599,600 292,49¡ 271,1æ

2,10t,600 2,104,800
uv

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,531,300

Additional APProPriations -

41st Iæg., lst Reg' Session

State Board of Education; Revisions, û" 202 110,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,531,300

-

2r2LE,9t0 2,1M,t00

Fund Summ¡rv
General Fund
Juvenile Education Fr¡nd

4-
2,531,3æ

4-
2,218,9æ

118,500
1,986,300

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 2,531,300 2,218,m0 2,lM,t00

DEPARTMET,.IT OF YOUIE TREATMAYT & RMABILITATION' A.R.S. $ 41'2Å02

EDUCATION

John A¡¡edondo, Director JLBC Analysh BradleYÆock

GENERAL FT]ND ANI)
JTIVENILE EDUCATION ÍT]I{D

Fv r9g2
Acfi¡al

Fr 1993

Estim¡te
FY 1994

Apprcved

di,strict,

and

ProSrctms.
eqnlizøtion

eùtætian

receaves

special
ducatbrul

board.
ProSrctm

ùtcatian,
connunity
tlrc

sclpol

general

special4

st^teopeTated

w
scløol

tt
providinglor

special
youth

overseen
a

ts

lor
into

an¿

an¿
responsible¡s

æte

(DoE)
protrctmthl;

secule
Pîogtam

ut

Huøtionof

youth
organized

Huætbn
for

that

Thc

Dqørtncnt

ProSrctms

tlæ
Iegisbianof

l¡om

Description
educatiotal
resuha

assistance

hogram
other
As

(Continued)

lT"p-r*r"ot General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' with special line iæms'

The line iæms within this program are shown for info

Zl of the appropriated amor¡nt shown above,

intended use of the monies to the Joint

437



Person¡l Senices - Thc approved anount is based upon I 2% vacaacy factor and $30,000 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional S41,3oo to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

I¡ addition to the charges discussed above, the department has reallocated some ¡esour..res between line itcms and programs
as allowed under this lump zum appropriation.

Employee Releted Expenditurcs - Thc approved amor¡nt includçs: a) an additionel $8,200 ø annr¡alizcthe cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of g3,g00 o 
" 

,o,rlt of low i"g ti" 
".ptoy", 

contribution to rhe StateRetirement System ftom 3 -59% tD 3 .14l , as authorized by Section 103 of the Geienl Apjropriation Act.

The approved ¡mount also includes a ùotal of $141,500 for the state sha¡e of employee medicel and dental i¡surancepayments, which will be transfeÍed ø the Heelth Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Juvenile Education Fund - The Juvenile Rluc¿tion Fund consists prinerily of monies received by the department in theform of equalization assist ¡ce from the DoE. The actu¡l amount of equalization assistance received by the department willvary based upon actual student cor¡nts. As allowed by the footnot" *hi"L hr" becn edded fo¡ Fy 1994, if the smor¡tt exceedsthe appropriation, the department msy rx¡e the excess but must report planned expenditures to the Joint l-egislative BudgetCommittep.

Due ûo the issues of teacher Parity, accrpditation, aad educational programning rais€d during the Johnson vs. upchurch
r $11E,500 from the General Fr¡nd. Since

mainrain currenr staffing patterns and clasr ,#rijJiffi; hfl"ffir-ril#
resourcres for this program, as discussed in the Summary pagas.

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTE TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - EDUCATION (Cont,e
F'['ND ANI) EDUCA TT]NI)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The DOE received a supplemental appropriation forstatewide equalization assistence for FY 1993. This had the effect of raising pass-through funds which go from DoE ø theDepartment of Youth Treatment and Reh¡bilitation @YIR) for deposit into tle Juvenile Educ¿tioa Fund. However, the
the original appropriation. This legislation allows the

e Educ¡tion Fund revenue during F"f 1993. As stated inthe description of this fund above, e footnoûe was added to the FY 1994 appropriation that will preclude the need fo¡ thistype of legislation in the future.

438





431,000
4,205,M

33,79'1,5æ
3,79O,9û

107,589,900
1,572,7ú

30,218,900
97,000

14,068,4(X)

3,O93,2N
1,175,100

143,7æ
23,341,7æ

t,447,1æ

29,201,M

105,531,600

6,171,7æ

3,260,7æ
4,342,2W

38,875,300
2,863,800

114,121,100
1,530,100

29,526,1æ
108,900

15,950,900

1,754,6æ
1,664,400

130,100
23,911,500

1,310,100

28,770,7æ

105,073,E00

89,554,4(X)

3,249,7ú
.4,682,7ú
41,722,8ú
2,818,000

lll,4n,2æ
1,509,100

28,051,500
109,000

4 14,730,500

Program Summarv

Director's Staff
Transportation pl¡nnin g Division

Administrative Services Division

Special SuPPort GrouP

Higbways
Aeronautics
Motor Vehicle Division
Public Transit

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Stste

Other Operating ExPenditures

F4uipment

All Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SIÍBTOTAL

181,703,300 L94,6?Å,2t0

-

193,570,000

3,300.0 3,316.0 3,184.5

62,261,8ú æ,352,2N 61,253,000

178,763,E00
1,572,7û

64,100
55,500

1,128,800
74,9æ
43,500

19t,5O2,7æ
1,530,100

69,7û
70,000

1,219,100
45,800

190,800

1,679,ffi
1,664,400

130,100
24,011,6û
1,216,2û

28,107,9ú

lM,691,400

88,378,600
500,000

193,570,000

193,570,000

l9l,l7r,7û
1,509,100

69,600
71,000

525,100
45,800

171,7û

3l

Special Line Iæms I
Additional APProPriations 4

5t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

State HighwaY Fund

State Aviation Fund

General Fund

Air QualitY Fund 
.

Highway User Revenue Fund

Abandoned Vehicle Admini stration Fund

Dealer Enforcement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

111,703,300 194,62ß,2N

-

1E1,703,300 194,6?Å,200

-

DEPARTMEIYT OF TRANSPORTATION . SI]N'TMARY a.R.s. $ 2&101

JLBC Analyst: Hull
I¿rry S. Bonine, Direct'or

Fv 1992
Actr¡sl

F'r 1993

Estimate
F^r ß94

ApprovedGENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

439
(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - SUMMARY (Cont, d)
FT]NDS

from Other Appropriated Funds in the ûo
of 21 FTE positions in the rightof-way section of the Highways Division.
Fmployee Relaúed Expenditurcs _ The approved amount
$233,300 from Other Appropriated f*¿" ø annr¡alize the
reduction of $2O0 from the Gene¡al Fr¡nd and $275,2.00 from
contribution to the State Retircment System from 3.59%
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also include's a total of $5,800 from the General Fund and î6,345,2ærfrom other Appropriated Fundsfor the state sha¡e of employee medic¿l and dental insurance p"y-*, which vill bo traosfered üo the Health InsuranceTrust Fund.

llril3l'ï"iffiïJ"r:J"*"ffiffiî:ï:"iffffiî"',ii",ïBrTment-wide racroror1.33% insteadorusing

(Continued)

Ll Includes the following FTE positions funded in Special T ine Items: g% in Fy 1992,954 in Fy 1993 and 9¿tO.5 inFY 1994.
Zl I-aws 1993, Ctapter 7 (H.B. 2æg),2nd Special Session appropriated $l,g6g,700 from the State Highway Fund and

Lit-?flr[1ïi"rtfirâ;l*t"" r*¿ for the cost of h;ä;*,'"ce in rxcess of amounrs originauy appropriared

1/

1/
5/ Act funds. Appropriated as a modified

ditures' a¡e shown for information only.

planning; a.eronautiæ,.

aircrafi;
administrative

drivers,.

rmds,
vehicle;

systens;

Agency
atrPofts

fevenues;

4n¿

and

transportation
transportatian

responsibilitics

all

enþrce
of

Description

capitol

thc

systerns

administer

transport4tion

matof
tn

The
state-owned

vehicle
deprtment

an¿

,mProvenents;
coopercüion

Ùansportation

Departnent

hchde

of
transportation

with
design,

aviation

saîety

thc
highways,

local

systems.

statutes;

systems.

corLrtrucl

following:
do

Transportation

Thc

arr¿

hai

SOvernnlents,

register

maintain

ru¿bi-nodal

public
dryrtncnt

motoÌ

¡.f

steüe

jurbdiaion

establlrh
stAte

an

oveÌ

vehicles

highweys

staUtorily
stctte

and
ail¿

annrcIly
transportation

4rrPorts

organked
highways

updaten
44d

planning

ulto
other

6

license

a$¿

public
priority

stØte

sefwces.
divisions:

investigate

PÌogrurm
transponation

.fo,
Iteh)

collea
Ihc

state
motoÌ

440



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION' SUMMARY (Cont'd)

Highway user Revenue Fund gunn - The following chart g¡mm¡rizes HURF distributions:

HIGHWAY USER REVENUE FUND ANALYSIS
(Ihousaods)

FY L992
ACTUAL

Estim¡ted Tot¡l HURF Collections

Less: Economic Strength Fund

Tr¡nsfer from HURF to DPS

Mandatory Insurance

Net to St¡te HighwaY Fund

Less: Cities
Counties
Controlled Access, 15% Funds

Net StsÞ Highwry Fund @iscr*iorury)
Plus: Interes Income (Stræ Higbway Fund)

Lass: OPereting Budger - ADOT
CrPial OutlrY - ADOT
Building Renewel - ADOT

Trrnsfer from HighwaY Fund to DPS

Capital OutleY - DPS

Debt Serr"ice

Trensfer to He¡ltt Ingur¡¡rce Tn¡st Fund - ADOT

Tr¡nsfer to He¡lú¡ Insura¡¡ce Tn¡st Fund - DPS

Ner Highway Fund Available for St¡æwide Highwey

Construction (5-Ye¡¡ Plen)

$675,195
1,(XX)

L2,453
1,r29

$660,613
2O1,394
119,(b8
50,815

$5o,ot9

$289,336
3,256

L78,7&
3,392

953

29,?55
184,459
30,139

{)-
-G

$707,800
1,000

24,92t
1,219

$680,653
208,028
L23,Ol7
52,358

i43,097

J297,250
3,000

191,503
6,333
1,004

18,260
+

31,147
1,869
1,o37

$307,691
3,000

l9l,L'12
6,538
1,019

18,091
509

35,72L
+
+'

FY 1993

ESTIMATE
FY 1994

ESTIMATE

$732,800
1,000

?5,L11
525

$706,104
216,23L
L21,897

54,285

$57,641

NOTE: Ner Highwey Fund Avril¡ble for st¡æwide Highwry constn¡ction excludes Mericope county ¡¡¡d Pim¡ county 15%

funds, bond funds, feder¡l funds, carryovo fuã¿s, ¡nd mi¡cell'rneous funds ¡vril¡ble for constn¡ction'

CAPITAL OUTLAY

$149,8?2,600 from the State Higþway Fund

as follows:

a) Section lD provides firnding from the Higbway Fr¡nd for building renewal $1'019'400

b) section 2G n k;;pp""prii'tions totåuinã$6,538,200 from Higbway Fund, for the

following Projects:
1) GloL ana sarora Equipment Shops - vehicle Emissions Equipment

2) Headquarærs S€curity SYstem

¡i ¡-t4."* with Disabilities Act Modifications

4) Staæwide Fuel Storage Tanks Upgrade 
-Si Uoør Vehicle Division Facilities Modificetions

6) Materials Laboratory Demolition

7! HagstaffMotor Vehicle Division Building Addition

8) Chandler Driver License Facility
9) Casa Grande Regional Sen¡ice Center

10) Durango Ya¡d Master Plan

441

$ 48,¿lOO

140,ü)o
4{X),000
550,000
200,(x)0
160,000
309,000

1,147,600
1,375,500

100,000

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION. SUMMARY (Cont'd)

Subtotal, Aviation Fund

Total, ADOT

11) Page Maintenance yard Sewer System
12) Thcson Paint Wa¡ehouse
13) Starewide Sand & Salt Sheds
14) Tlrcson Truck l/ash

c) section 2H provides frrnding from the Highway Fund for plsnning and constructionof state highways

Subtotal, Highway Fund

d) Section lI provides funding from the Aviation Fr¡nd for building renewale) section 2I provides funding from the Aviation Fr¡nd for airport ãeveropment

270,W
140,000
100,000
lll,?m
196,000
160,000
62,W

1.068.500
$ 6,53g,200

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

the amount of funds distributed from the
g a portion of highway patrol costs to
12,5(X),(X)0 for Fy 1998 and $10,000,000
distributed from the State Highway Fundding a portion of highway p"rr:l* ¡ $2o,ooo,ooo fo¡ Fy 1995, gl7,5o0,ooo

$12,500,000 for Fy 1998-and gl0 ,æO for-ñ 1999 and for li *Lr"qu"ot

442



72,rû

54,0ü)

364,M

3r2ûr7w

56,2æ

365,900

6.0

4-
4-

49,600

4¡t1,000

6.0FTE Positions
6.0

J!

54,00052,ffi

ß1,000

328,800

3,?A9,7N

490,500Ait6,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

4-
19,500
9,600

2A,w

4-
19,500
9,600

24,9û

5,700
11,000
15,800
20,100

2,784,ffi
(25,4O0)

2,184,6æ
4-Reorganization

I-ump Sum Reduction

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExPendinres

DEPARTMET.IT OF TRAI{SPORTATION . DIRECTOR'S STAFT' a.R.s. 5 2t 101

JLBC Analyst: Hull
S. Bonine, DirectorI'a.rry

Fr 1992
Actr¡sl

FT 1993

Estim¡te
FY 1994
Approved

STATE EIGHWAY FT]I{I)

Program Description - Th¿ Director's

department.

guidance a¡ú overøIl directbn to the
Stnfrf establishcs and provides policy,

personal services _ The approved amor¡nt is based upo' e 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes an

additional s4,500 to annuarize the cost.f th" Ã;;itó: g"o"."t ..t"ry'ø¡*tm"ot and a reduction of 96,üx) in the total

salary requirement.
st of the APril

Employee Releted on 
'o 

the State

1993 general salarY

Retirement SYsÞm

The approved amount also includes a total of $17,5(X) for the state sLare of employee medical end dental insurance payments'

*U"n *n be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund'

Reorganizatio ded in FY 1993 to allow the to streamline'

privatize and r effrciency and effectiveness' idqs continued

funding ar the implementing Project SIJM issues'

Lurnp sum Reduction - The approved amiunt reflects the absorption by the department within its base of the cost of the

annualization of the April 1gg3 general salary adjustment and the ¡aæ "h-go 
for Employee Related Expenditures'

1--l r.*, tesr , cost of health insurance in excess

of amounts m for the agency' The program
U RePresents

and line iæ
443



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Staûe

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL

Additionel Appropriations -
41st Iæg., lst Reg. Session

Highway Funds; DpS Distribution Limitation, ú. 249

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

99.0 99.0

- -

2,974,3æ 3,029,2æ

99.O

- 2,905,3û

609,500

9,500
79,5æ
28,ffi

423,ffi
151,600

691,600

672,gæ ! 699,700

{-
113,300
14,gæ

416,W
150,000

{-
113,300
14,900

414,ffi
6g,g(n

611,600

{-

4,205,4N 4,329,s00

(146,800)

4,20s,4N 4,342,2N 4,192,700

500,ooo ?

4,205,4M 4,342r2W 4,6E2,700 ?!

695,100

4,342,200

4-

- - -

Fr Dg4
Approved

STATE HIGEWAY FIJND
TY 1992
Actr¡al

F'r 1993
Estimete

DEPARTMETVT OF TRANSPORTATION -
TRANSFORTATION PLANNING DTVISION

a.R.s. $ 2&101

JLBC Analyst Hull
I-arry S. Bonine, Director

hogram Description - 7[e
highways and airports.

Transportation plaming Divßion plans the statewide transportotion systetn, incfuding

Personel Services - The approved amount is based upon a t.5% vacancy factor and S46,100 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $74,300 ûo ,tir" tn" *.t of the April 1gg3 general salary adjustment anda ¡eduction of $18,600 in the total salary requirement.

(Continued)

U Laws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.8. 2fÐ9),2nd Special- Session appropriated $36,000 for the cost of health insurance inpropriated for Fy f992 aûd Fy f993.
A'R's' $ 35-190, rerating to lapsing of appropriations. (r-aws 1993, c:haptet 249

Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The programinformation only.

444



st of the
on Ùo the

The approved amount also includos a total of $284,000 for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

p"y."ll, which will be transferred to the Heelth Insurance Trust Fund.

a1 othe¡ operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt j udes $500 for non'capitalized 1*P-"nt;r¡hich reflects a

reduction of $100. The aiproved amount also include.s reductions of $81,200 for capitalized equipment and $2,200 in copier

lease/rentål Payments.

Lump Srmr Reduction - The approved a.mount reflects the absorption by the department within its bese of the cost of the

annr¡alization of the April 1993 ieneral salary adjustment and thgrate changes for Employee Related Expendinres'

DEPARTMEM OF TRANSFORTATION . TRANSFORTATION PI,AIINING DTTIISION (CONt'O

STATE EIGHW Y ÍTTNT)

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

500,000 from the State HighwaY

along Arizona's southern border'

The projects a¡e to be on higbways expected to support increased traffic volumes if ¿ freç trade agreement between the

United States and Mexico is officially adopted'

445



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Serr¡ices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Risk Management prenium
Educ¿tion and Training
Regional A¡ea Road Fund Rent
I-ump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3?5.O

-

8,722,Iû

355.0

9,723,W

2,26g,?fi )!

1,155,900
Æ,m
16,2æ

11,751,500
266,49p

L2,93O,5æ
15,900

7M,5ú
{-

3t,E75,300

355.0

9,963,9û

2,341,ffi

1,080,900
40,4{X)
16,?m

11,939,9(x)
266,499

15,999,300
15,900

676,5æ
(507,000)

41,7t2,t00 ?

1,979,300

2,263,3æ
16,100
16,6(X)

10,644,9(X)
238,m

13,l7g,2n

23,779,ffi

33,797,5N

13,230,3@ 13,342,7ú

25,222,5N 25,ffi,200

900
{-
4-
{-

710,0

-

F^r u93
Estimete

F^r 1994
Appruved

STATE IIIGITWAY N]hII)
FY 199.2
Actr¡el

DEPARTMETYT OF TR,ANSFORTATION .
ADMIIilSTRATITæ SER,VICES DIVISION
I-arry S. Bonine, Director

JLBC Analyst: Hull

a.R.s. $ 2&101

hogram Description - The Administrative
support Íor the departnent. fuuncial, data processing and adnhistrativeSemices Division provides

Personal Services - The approved amount is_based upon I 3% vacancy factor and $30g,2O0 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also includes an additional $266,600'to annr¡alize the cost of the April lgsz genenlsalary adjustment.

Employee Related Expendi.tures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $36,900 ûo annr¡alize the cost of theApril 1993 general t"l"tygiutlqert, and [i a røuction of $44,800 as ¿ result of lowering the employer contribution to theState Retirement systen fuom3.59% ¡D 3.í4%, as authorià úy so,ioo 103 of tne ceJemr Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also includes a total of $1,003,2ü) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transfer¡ed to the llealth Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

All Other Operatin! Expenditures - Thc approved amount includes $1t7OO for non_capi t^lizþd,equipment, which is ani¡crease of $800' The approved amount ¡so inïtu¿es a reduction or $i¿r,soo for completion of the auûom¡ted p¡ocurementsystem.

(Continued)

on appropriated $gg,500 for the cost of health inzurance in
and Fy 1993.

riated es a modified lump sum for the sgency. The program

446



The approved anount also incrudes an additional $25g,500 for the payment of statewide aceounting system charges, as

.utnoåLd under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

Risk Menagernent prtmirmr - The approved_amount includes a ùotal of $15,889,300 for the payment of risk mqnagement

premiums, ,un"n r"n""t - øaitional $2,gss,8m authorized by section 104 of the General Appropriation Act'

Educetion and rraining - The approved amor¡nt provides fi¡nds for education and training purposes for the enti¡e

department.

Regionat area Roed Fund Rmt - The approved emount providas rent ûo pay thc Regionel Area Road F'nd (RARF¡ for

R¡iF-owned space being used by the department'

Lr¡rnp sum Reduction - The approved am- ount reflects the absorption by the d:p"g""i within its base of the cost of the

annualization of the April 1gg3 generar satar¡Jjustnent and the raæ changas fõr Employee Related Expenditures'

DEPARÎMENT OF TRÂNSFORTATION - ADMINISTI,ATIVE SERVICES DÍVISION (CONt'd)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION
1994 the "Udane Shift"
(IIIJRF) rather than the

447



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditurcs

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Ståte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Education and Training
Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

84.0

-

2,762,5û

543,100

54.0

2,OI2,5æ

4r';2,2û !!

185,400
23,2æ
14,7ú

I7O,7û
15,100

4{D,100

2,E63,t00

2,tGì,t00

54.0

2,053,3@

452,2æ

185,400
23,2æ
14,7æ

181,500
2,m

4o7,2û

2,972,7N

{-
(94,7æ)

2,E1E,000 -!

151,000
27,5æ
15,7æ

256,7æ
lg,44g

470,3æ

3,775,900

15,000
{-

3,790,900

-

{-
{-

FT 1994
Approved

STATE HIGEWAY FT]ND
YY 1992
Actual

Fr 1993
Estimete

TRAÌ..{SFORTATION . SPECIAL ST]PFORT GROTJP a.R.s. 5 2S-1ol

JLBC Analyst: Hull
Larry S. Bonine, Director

DEPARTMENT OF

hogram Description - Zñe
relations, afirmative aûion,

Special Suppon Group includes the
and legal assistance.

followhg funaio¡ts: au¿it an¿ analysis, conurunity

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vaancy factor and $31,300 in vacancy savings. Theapproved amount also include's an additional $40,600 to -"u¡i* the cost of the April 199â general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approvt' amo¡yt includes: a) an additional $6,000 to annualize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment' and b) aäuction of $9,200 ," 
" 

,**t, of low ing the employer contribution to the StateRetirement sysûem frcm3'59% to 3.í4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the eneral Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also includes a total of $155,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurancepayments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

AII other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes 
!4,200 for non-capitalized equipment, which reflectsa reduction of $1,900. The approved "-o*t also includes a transfer of $12,700 fromìap¡tafized equipment to Otheroperating Expenditures to buy upaates of publications for the law riur"ry

(Continued)

Ll I-aws 1993, Chapüer 7 (H.8. 2D),2nd Special Session appropriated $32,600 for the cost of health inzurance in
u t'"iï'öi:: irrt:i;iåi"ti*,r* rump zum ror the asency. rhe programinformation only.

448



DEPARIMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - SItsCIllL SUPFORT GROUP (Cont'd)

Educstion and Training - This special line iæm provides fi¡nds for education and training PurPos€s for the entire

department. It was transierred ø the Admi"lstrative Service's Division in FY 1993'

Lr¡rnp sum Reduction - The approved amount reflects the absorption by the department within is basc of the cost of the

annualization of the April 1gg3 generar salary adjustment and the raæ changes for Emproyee Related Expenditures'

449



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

kofessional & Outside Senices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of St¿þ
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Highway Maintenance
Radio Commnnic¡tions
Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

1,g7g.0 !! 1,gg4.o ! t,g73.o !

28,9g3,600

6,577,3æ

6,500
l, l0g,g0o

49,500
7,Olo,7æ

829,600

67,675,w t!

417,7æ
(1,131,900)

111,427,200
6t

-

29,290,6ú

6,214,1æ

22,9æ
791,3@
39,6æ

7,6t9,4û
793,800

9,256,W

4,760,7W

62,413,1æ
416,100

{-

29,779,1æ

'1,14p,,2û 2!

6,500
1,109,900

49,500
7,091,2O0

929,600

4t

9,O75,7æ 9,005,200

4,999,M 4,ffi1100

69,705,000
417,1æ

{-

107,599,900 tl4,t27.,l:00

-

FT 1994
Apprcved

YY 1992
Actr¡al

STATE IIIGIIWAY FT]ND
Fr rgg3
Est¡mate

a.R.s. 0 2&101

JLBC Analyst Hull

OF ÎRANSFORTATION . EIGHWAYS DIVISION
I-arry S. Bonine, Di¡ector

DEPARTIVTE¡IT

hogram
cottstntction
motntetulnce of

of
the
new

Description

ußting

The
highways

stctte
.for the
Highways

highway
stote

Divßion

tystem.

ls
highwøy system.

respottsible
The

.for thc
division ¡.t

loætion,
also responsibleþr the

ight-of-way acqußition
malrutge:ment

on¿
and

FTE Positions - The çproved a¡nount includes the elinination of 2l FïE positions in the rightof-way section.
Persond services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vaancy factor and $9r0,approved amount also includes an additional $710,400 tå annr¡elize tn" 

"o.t 
of the April 1993reductio¡s of $81,20O in the total satary requirement and $sa0,a00iãr the elinination of 2lway section.

(Continued)

Maintenance special line item.
Maintenance special line item.
,700 for the cost of health insurance in

$939,300 for the cost of health insurance in

ating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation Act6/ 
åiiî:,i"::Xïl *:ïffi,;ï åiifff;" lån¡""* as a modined rump zum for the asency. rhe program

450



additionel $Ð,OOO to annr¡alize the cost of the

rssult of lowering the employer contribution to

on 103 of the General Appropriation Act'

The approved amouût also include,s a total of $2,673,000 for the_state share of employee medic¿l end dentel insurance

õ.ffi; o,ni"l *iu ue transferred ø the rlealth Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

all other operating Expendit'res - The approved amor¡nt inciudes $93,200 for nonrapitalized equipment which reflects

a reduction of $32,50O. The approved amor¡nt also include.s a reduction of $3g,000 for the lease/rent¡l of equipment'

HighwayMaintenance-Theapproved1m.orrntprovidesfor.statewidemlinten¡nceofhighways.Theapprovedamountis
based upon the followiig ri* ii".", which a¡e .ho*o for inform¡tion only.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - HIGHWAYS DWISION (Cont'd)

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures
proiessional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other OPerating ExPendituras

Equipment
ell Otn"t OPerating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Central MainÞnance
Contract Maintenance
Maþrials
Equipment Rent¡ls
hrmp SumReduction

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

927.O

$19,960,300
5,35t,2û

68,000
339,100

1,774,1û
90.000

2.271.8ú

27,5t3,300

1,558,200
9,474,W

13,545,4O0
15,990,500

ø16.3æ)

$62.625.900

Related ExPenditures

RadioCommunicstiors-Theapprovedamor¡ntPro]ia1ø1a}andupgradasradio
;ril"" consoles in the districts an¿ røio tower stations located

Lump sum Reductign _ The approved am¡unt reflects the absorption by the department within ie base of the cost of the

annualization of the April 1993 general owy Jj*t *t 
"n¿ 

tu" rat" 
"ú"nges 

får Employee Related Expendin'es'

451



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Senices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Reimbursement to Highway Fund
Ilmp Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPR,OPRHTIONS

33.0

-

6g9,goo

169,300

159,200
29,gæ

8,700
342,9û
139,100

33.0

777,W

2U,5æ !!

59,600
29,gæ
14,ffi

û5,7ú
{-

508,600

l,4g0,lw

40,0(x)
{-

1,530,100

33.0

787,|w

199,7æ

58,600
29,gú
14,M

416,2æ
{)-

519,100

1,505,900

40,000
(36,800)

1,509,100 ?

679,600

1,536,700

36,000
{-

11572,700

-

w 1994
Apprcved

STATE AVIATION FT]hII)
YY IÐ2
Actr¡al

FT 1993
Estim¡te

OF TRAÌ{SPORTATION . AER,ONAUTICS DIVISION A.R.S: $ 2&tz0

JLBC Analyst: Hull
I-arry S. Penine, Director

DEPARTMEIYT

Airpon.

hogram
administers the

Dccription
airpons

The

development
Aeron¿utics

grant arr¿
DivLsion

airports løn
registers an¿

Progrcrms

Iicenses

an¿
all
oPerates

general

the Gratd
ayiation

Catryon
aircrafr tn the

Notional
støte,

Park

amount is based upon a l% vaancy factor and $8,OOO in vacancy savings. The approved$24'800 to annr¡alize the cost of tht epril 1Ð3 general;"ty adjustment and a reductionirement.

EmployeeRelated
leeã general salary H"lîjtr oftheApril
Retirement System by section lo3 to the state

ff;tilü# ffiä.ff,ï"å:täÏîl|*:jffiîffi:te share oremproyeemedicar and dentarinsurance payments,

all other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $32,000 for the payment of ¡isk mlnagementpremiums' which reflects an additional $6,91ó0 authorized by Section r04 of the General Appropriation Act.

(Continued)

L/ Laws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2û9),2"q S-pat Session appropriated $10,300 for the cost of health insurance in
Zl 

propriaúed for FY 1992 and, Fy 1993.
Act funds. Appropriated as a modiñed lump zum for the sgency. The programinformation only.

45?



Reimbursement to Highway Fund - The approved amount provides reimbursement ûo the Higbway F'nd ftbm thc Aviation

F'nd for sen¡ices including site inspection, audits, d.t jro"oring and airport pl¡nning rendered by Highway-Funded

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - AERONAUTICS DWISION (Cont'd)

The approved amor¡nt elso includes an edditional $3,600 for the payment of st¡þwide accounting system charges' as

".rtnoåLd 
under Soction 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

divisions

Lrrnp srmr Reduction - The approved reflects the absorption by the department within its base of the cost of the

annualization of the April 1gg3 genenl salary adjustment and the raæ 
"h-go 

for Employee Related Expendinres'

453



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

License Plaûqs end Tabs
Medical Advisory Board

?dt:T LicenseÆitle (Enterprise project)
Special & Haz¿rdous Waste
Mandatory Insurance Enforcement
Abandoned Vehicle Fr¡nd
Dealer Enforcement Fr¡nd
Traffi c Ticket Enforcement
Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summ¿rv
State Highway Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Air Qrulity Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund
Deale¡ Enforcement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

872.0

-

17,499,3æ

4,5go,l0o

872.0 u

15,649,900

4,2M,W !!

349,3æ
327,3æ

10,000
4,059,500

50,0(n

!,275,3æ
97,2æ

22fi,w
{-

l,2lg,læ
45,90()

{-
50,000

{-

27,271,3æ
525,1æ
31,600
45,900

177,7û

2E,051,500

761.5 4

i6,0gg,600

4,390,500

349,300
3273m
10,(n0

4,O29,3û
50,000

I,275,3æ
97,ü)0

2,2m,w

493,ffi
2lg,gæ

19,900
4,O33,9ú

115,400

4,971,7û

2Ã,gffi,lw

4,794,1æ 4,763,9û

u,64B.,7W 25,U3,000

1,231,2@
76,000

690,300
14,100

1,129,900
74,W
43,500 1!

-0-
{-

!t!

6t
{-

525,100
45,900

{-
4-

(1,324,7û)

30,21E,900

-

2g,g4g,læ
I,12g,g0o

22,ffi
74,9ú
43,500

28,O39,ffi
l,2lg,læ

30,900
45,E00

190,900

29,s26,100

29,s26,lw 2E,051,500 s'-t

30,2lt,900

-

Fr 1994
Approved

OTIIER APPROPRIATEI) FTINDS
FV tggz
Actr¡sl

FT 1993
Estimate

DEPARTMEIYT OF TRA¡ÍSFORTATION
S. Bonine, Director

- MOTOR \IEEICLE DIVISION a.R.s. $ 2&101

JLBC Hull

permits,tss'tulnce
hogram

an¿ control
Description

of
The

var,ous
Motor Vehicle

registrations
DivLçion

and
regulates

Iicenses
vehicular oPerØtions within the stctte through the

(Continued)

tiltJåîi"T"äitÏï,H*-*ffiyr""iil:?-Hu¡ance 
Enrorcement special line item and 2 FrE posirions

t/

454 @ootnotes Continued on Following page)



FTE positiors - The approved number of FTE positions was reduced by 110.5, including 97 duc to Project SLIM and 13'5

in the Mandatory Inzurance Enforcement çecial line item'

personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vt.:sncy factor and s494,2@ in vacancy savings' The

approved amounr ¡* io"ruå* an addirional $56l,g00 (ôsss,zæ from tho state Highway Fund, $2,300 from the Air Quality

Fund and $3,g00 from thp Dealer Enforcement l-Ð à annr¡¡lize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment and

a reduction of $163,700 ($151,200 from the staæ Higbway Funl and $12,500 from the Deale¡ Enforcement Fund) in the

total salarY requirement.

Retirement System from 3.5g% to 3.r4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also include.s a total of $2,114,300 ($2,091, Iligþway Fund' $8',?00 from the Air

Quality Fund and $14,600 from the Dealer Enfo¡cement Frlnd) for f employee medical and dental insurance

n;;"*, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust

other iî,i,i"å
$1,500 104 of the

$2,4o0
General Appropriation Act. The approved includes $1,600 for non<apitarized equlpment which reflects no change'

The approved "-o.-, 
¡* includeïa reduction of $32,600 for the lease/rental of equipment'

License prates 
'nd 

rabs - The approved amount provides for the purchase of license prates from A¡izona correctional

Industries @epartment of Corrections) and øbs from the private s€ctor'

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPTORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLE DWISION (Cont'd)

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

2l Includes 11.5 FTE Positions ñ¡ûded in the Mandatory Insurance Enforcement special line itcm and 2 FTE positions

funded in the Medical AdvisorY Board sp€cisl line item.

3l Laws 1993, ChaPter 7 (H.B. 2009), 2nd SPecial Session appropriated $142,100 for the cost of health insurance in

excess of amounts originallY appropriated for FY L992a¡dFY tgYl

! It is the intent of the Iægislature that all future costs of the Enterprise Project be fi¡ûded througb project-related

savings retained by the department' Future approPriations will onlY be m¡de if shown to be cleadY offset bY savings

that do not accruç to the dePartment or incrcased rcvenues attributable to the project. (General Appropriation Act

footnoæ)

'tThisappropriationisexemPtfromA.R.S'$35.190,relatingûolapsingofappropriations.(GeneralAppropriationAct foonrotQ
gl If the MandalorY

the 11.5 aPProPri

and all remaining
It is the intènt of the l-egislature that the departmen

Liability Inzurance Enforcement Fund before spend

1991, ChaPter
with FY 1993.

The Progrom

2t rris 'ffi"J,åJ"',åi,
sefv
stati

455



Driverc Licerue/Title @nterprise hojecO been expanded under the EnÞrpriseProject to include the re{asign ana integrati , dtle and registration, and revenue.The approved amount provides the fifth year

special Hezardor¡s waste - The actr¡el emount was used to license carriers of hazardous m¿Þrials.

m¡n¡gsps¡f premiums, which reflects an additional $3,¿lOO

abandoned vehicle Fund - This special line item provides funds to administer the provisions of the fund, includingm¡intaining records of abandoned vehicles, paying towing r"*s rorì"hicles on public l*¿, *¿ conducting sales.

item provides funds to administer the licensing and permit procedures for autorokers, and franchisees. The 5 EfE positionJana trnainjare incruded in the

L*p Sum Reduction - The approved
annualization of the April lg3leneral
includes lump zum rpductions of $]1,309,
$8,600 from the Air euality Fund.

DEPARTME¡{T OF TRANSFORTATION. MOTOR VEIIICLE DMSION (Cont'fl
A A

456 (Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION' MOTOR VEHICLE DWISION (CONt'd¡

OTHER F'tTNDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

-Esteblishesanewdriver'slicensewhich'withcertain
ithascheduleoffeesforthenewlicense.Alsoaddsltle

party agents to perform certain title and registration ñ¡nctions, and e'stablishes a

i"o, tir"port by June 30, 1995 on va¡ious asP€cts of the newly authorized third

party motor vehicle registration Program'

from the

using an

457



FfE Positions 3.0 3.0

-

3.0

Personal Services 64,m 70,600 72,9æ

Employee Related Expendituras 16,400 17,7æ 18,400

Travel - In S¿ate

T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

900
800

2,1û

900
800

2,5æ
1,400 3,9(n 4,2æ

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL t2,200 92,100 95,500

Other Transit Planning
hrmp Sum Reduction

14,900
{-

16,gOO

{)-
16,900
(3,300)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 97,000

-

10E,900 log,ooo !!

Fund Summarv
General Fund -z

Air Quality Fund
64,100
32,9æ

69,7ú
39,?fi

69,600
39,ffi

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 97,000 10E,9fl) 109,000

-

GENERAL FI]ND AIII)
AIR QUALITY FT]IID

FV 1992
Actual

FT 1993
Estim¡te

FT 1994
Approved

ÎRANSFORTATION . PTJBLIC TRAÌ{SIT DIVISION a.R.s. s 2&,101

JLBC Analyst: Hull
Larry S. þqnine, Director

DEPARTMEIYT OF

Federal
6(b)

are

servrce
eØerb

hogrem

aild
agencics;

Section

and

Description
II

Iwdicapped
urban

The

funds for

transit

Public

transportatian;
gmeral

projeAs

Transit
public

technical

Divßion
transit

demonstrating
transit

coordinates
sefy,ces

a

potential
planning

tn

atr
and

wriety
wal

of

gality

ctrøsr.
trahhg to

seÌwces

benefits.

on
Federal

rural

a

pnblic
Seoion I
statewide

bo¿ies

ba.sLi.
(2)

4n¿
fwr¿t

social
.for

Included

approved amount is based uPon a 0% vacency facûor. The approved amount also includes anGeneral Fund and $800 from other Approp¡äte¿ run¿s ø -äi¡ir" the cost of the April 1993

(Continued)

!/ 
as a modified lump sum for the agency. The program

)t
for expenditure of the General Fund monies shall be

n Act foohote)

458



The approved amount also includes a lotel of $5,g00 from the General Fund and $2,900 from other Appropriated F'nds

for the state share of employee medicar and dentar insurance paymcnts, which win bc transfeÍed ø the Health Insurance

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTAÎION - PT BLIC TRAI{SIT DWISION (Cont'd)

Trust Fund.

Other OPerating
Appropriated Fun

General Fund and

other Transit pranning - The approved amor¡nt is the state's matching share for fi¡nds st a 4:1 ratio' rt provides

for the costs of non-higbway public traru I giernmcnt llnrO- i" the state' specifically non-metrc

area traûsit plans, and iechnical pi-"o". rt" federal grant is obteined from the Federal

Transit Administration. Also inc Th" f"¿"t"f grent is ãUbined from the Federal Railroad

Administration.

Lurnp sum Reduction - The approved an¡unt reflects the absorption by the d t of the

annualization of tU" npril fS93^ieneral salary a justment and the nte changes

459



C
N

rÈUú)oct)
rÈúF

ì

úl-t)E
r

z



Fr 1992
Actr¡al

FT D93
Estimate

FY 1994
ApprovedGENERAL N]ND

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating ExPendirures

54,100

10,300

25,500

17,100

700
600
800

+

100

100

24,300

3.0

15,400

3.0

100

70,600

3.0

106,t00

3

5,600
15,500

60,300

100,000 tg,goo !!

19,

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

400
600

17,500
7,000

t7

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

COMMISSION ON THE ARIZONA EIIIVIRONMEI\{I

Charlene Iædet, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-121

JLBC Analyst Bock

This ll-member commission, with its l}Gmember ødvisory council, reco¡nmetds poliq oPtions

on environment-related issz¿s. Supponed by its staf, the corunission sPonsors workshops and
Agency Description -
rc sîate policy-mal<ers

educational progrurts, and other activities.

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon $18,800 in vacancy savings. Heretofore, fuu firnding has been

authorized for all 3 rf.e sùif positions. For FY 1994, the Iægislature appropriated General Fund monies zufficient for 2

FTE positions, but autho;zp¿ I FTE positions in the event that the agency is able to provide for its non-staff-related

op","iiog exp€nses from its Revolving fun¿. f so, the General Fund appropriation Eay be used for the third staff position.

ti" 
"ppio,r"a 

amount also includes an additional $2,300 to annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 ge'neral salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $300 to annualize the cost of the April

t99i general salary a justment, and b) a reduction of $200 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

RetirÃent Sysrem from3.59% to 3.I47o, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $3,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental i¡surance Payments'

which will be tra¡sferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $700 for the payment of risk management

premiums, which reflects an additional $ã00 authori z.eÄ by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of

itz, too for rent of state-owned space. other operating Expenditures is reduced by $500 for contract maintenance and by

$300 for printing. . These savings will result from the purchase of a new photocopier.

Equipment - The g7,000 is for a replacement photocopier, which will enable the commission to produce more of its

publications in house.

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are shown

for information only.

46



14,094,600
1,47,9æ

206,100

15,73t,600

27I.5

6,754,900

2,086,300

14,906,600
1,ffi,m

267,W

234,ffi
267,5æ
25,5û

3,478,49¡
753,ffi

4,759,ffi

14,215,500

2,364,5ú

14,626,2@
I,ffi,416

267,W
43,499

237,W

1.6,5E0,000

15,103,100
' . 1,350,200

265,5m

234,6ú
267,5û
25,5æ

3,566,1ü)
7?n,w

4,813,700

14,2ll,3w

2,507,5æ

t4,8O2,2æ
r,350,2û

265,5û
43,500

257,m

16,71E,E00

Proeram SummÂry
.Adminis¡¡¿¡lve & Field Services
Watercraft
Non-ga-s Wildlife

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In Sùete

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special I ins l¡sms

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summ¡rv
Game and Fish Fund
Watercraft Licensing Fund
G¡me, Non€ame, Fish and

Endangered Specias Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund
Capital lmFrovement Fr¡nd

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

16,580,000 16,71E,t00

27t.5 21t.5

6,890,300 7,095,100

2,565,6æ u
2,312,5W

238,6û
259,800
26,m

3,314,900
859,000

4,698,?m

13,539,300

2,r99,3æ

15,73t,600

13,844,900
1,47,9æ

2ú,1æ
3,3û

236,5W

15,73E,600

16,580,000 16,71t,E00 !

FY 1992
Actugl

Fr 1993
Estimete

Fr 1994
ApprovedOTIIER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

ARIZONA GA]VIE AI\D FASE DEPARTMEI\T . ST]MIVfARY

Duane Sbroufe, Direcûor

a.R.s. 0 17-201

JLBC Analyst: Headley

(Continued)

Ll I-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2úg),2nd Special Session appropriated $27g,7úfor the cost of health inzurance in
ropriated for Fy 1992 md Fy 1993.

2/ n Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for certain progË¡¡s and as a

462



ARIZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
êÀMf' ÄNTl r.fsl{ Í'IINI) ôTgÍ.-P APPROPRTÀTT..II F'IINDS

personal Services - The approved amount includes an additional $203,900 to annualize the cost ofthe April 1993 general

salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additi st of the

nprif ifef general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $18,000 as a result of on to the

State Retirement System from 3.59% ta 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of

The approved amount also includes a total of $767,000 for the state share of eoployee medical and dental insurance

p"y-"ot", which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Tn¡st Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved anount includes a total of $178,4o0 for the payment of risk rnanagement

premiumi, whici'reflects an additional $i00 authorized by Section 1o4 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $36,900 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as

authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act'

CAPITAL OUTLAY

capital outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (H.8. 2002). 2nd Special Se.ssion - Makes appropriations to the department totalling $733'60o

$ 98,600
for the following PurPoses:

a) Section lG provides funding for building renewal from the Game & Fish Fr¡nd;

Subtotal, Section 2E

Acquisition ànd Management of Wildtife Habit¿t
Habitat Protection
Urbao Wildlife Protection
Public Access Property Acquisition
Envirottmental Education

Total

$635,000

OTIIER ISST]ES

Game and Fish Heritaee Fund - Proposition 200, passed by Arizona voters in November 1990, directs $10,(n0,000

-"""ffy fto- St"æ I-ottery rpvenues to the Game and Fish Department for the following PurPoses:

Total, Game & Fish DePartment $733,600

$6,000,00o
1,500,000
1,500,(x)o

500,000
s00 fix)

ügJqq.oaa

These funds are not zubject ùo legislative appropriation; interest accrued by investing these funds will be used by the

Çqme and Fish Department for administrative exPenses.

Agency Description - The @nc an¿ Fßh Dqartnmt n¿trutges Arizotu wildlife populations through tlæ operation of
hlnting ad fxhing license prograrns, enþrcement actians for the unlawful tùing of ganc, arú wildlífe habitat

prot"ãion attd darelopmcnt. tn" a"port**t is also responsible for watercy$t registration and boater safety
rovidzs poliq direoion
conduohg the anntul

463



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expendituras

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Cooperative Research Projects
Pittm¡n-ft96srts.t
Dingell-Johnson
Pittm¡n -psbertson /Dingell-Johnson Act
Regional Field Ofñce.s l-ease-h¡rchase
Waterfowl Conservation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

pusd gufnm¡rT

Game and Fish Fund
Capital ImFrovement Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

24t.5

6,216,5æ

1,900,200

165,500
239,1æ
20,ffi

2,967,9æ
735,1æ

4,128,1æ

12,2Æ,tN

{-
910,000
6q),000

4-
236Jæ

3,300

14,0E4,600

13,844,900
236,5W

3,300

14,0E4,600

241.5

6,324,ffi

2,369,9(X)

24t.5

6,501,4(X)

2,143,ffi
I

160,000
2û,2û

18,q)0
3,059,300

741,1æ

4,217,ffi

12,911,100

30,ü)o
918,000
767,1ú

4-
237,W

43,499

14,626,2æ
237,W
43,ffi

14,906,600

160,(X)O

2Æ,2æ
lg,0()0

3,143,100
72Ã,W

4,281,3æ

12,926,300

40,000
{-
{-

1,835,9(X)
257,ffi

43,500

14,8O2,2û
257,m

43,5æ

15,10É1,100

14,906,600 15,103,100 2!

GAME AND FISII FT'ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

FT D92
Actusl

FT D93
Estimaúe

F"r 1994
Approved

ARTZONA GA]VIE AI\D FISE DEPARTMEIVT . ADMINISTRATWE AI..{D
FÏELD SER.VICF,S

JLBC Analyst: Headley

a.R.s. g 17-201

Duane Shroufe, Director

(Continued)

L/ Laws 1993, Chaprer 7 (H.8. 2009), 2nd Special Session appropriated 5242,W for the cost of health inzurance in

2/ fish rcsea¡ch and $1,835,9ü) for Pirtm.,,-
federal and apportionment funds. (General

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a nodified lump sum for the program. The line itemswithin "All other operating Expenditures" a¡e shown for inform¿tion only.
464



ARIZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATM AND FIELD SERVICES (Cont'd)
êÀMF' 

^NT 
T'fqH F.ÍTNTI AND ÍITTIÍ'P ÀPPROPRIÄTE'TI FÏTNllS

hogram Description - Thc Admini.strative an¿ Fi¿A Sentice progrctm encomposses the maior Gan¿ ail F¡sh

Department funaio¡ts, such as wildlife narcgemcnt, wildlfe law enforcøncnt, habitat developm¿nt d pÌotection, and

general agenq administration. This progra¡n also supports 6 regional Ganc an¿ FLsh ofices. Other aaiviti¿s hcfude
the produaion of a varicty of wildlife púlications, operation of ftsh lutclleries, atú wiØIfe research.

Personal Serviccs - The approved amor¡nt is based upon a 2% vacaacy facùor and $132,7m in vacincy savings. The

approved amount also includes an additional $181,400 ûo annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Rel¡ted Expenditures - The çproved amount includes: a) an additional $38,4O0 to annu¡lize the cost of the

April 1993 general salary adjustment, b) a reduction of $15,,100 as a rasult of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retirement System ftom 3.59% to 3.!4%, as authorized þ Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act, and c) an

additional $39,100 for increased uniform allowances for employees required ùo wea¡ r¡niforms.

The approved amount also includes a total of $681,¿100 for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the llealth Inzurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $178,¡lO0 for the Payment of risk management

premiums, which reflects an additional $200 authorized by Section 1O4 of the General Appropriation Act-

The approved amount also include.s an additional $84,600 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as

authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Cooperative Research hojects - This appropriation providas funding for ongoing wildlife and conservation resea¡ch Projects

conducted with the University of Arizona.

pltgnan-Robertson/Dingell-Joh¡son Act - The.se funds provide the state's 25f martch for federal wildlife restoration

projects. These line items werp combined for Ff 1994 sincc amounts appropriated separately in the past were allowed to

be combi¡ed for purposes of matching federal fi¡nds.

Regional Fìeld Offrccs LeesePurchese - This appropriation providas the department's lease-purchase payment for regional

freld offices in Kingman, Yum!, and Flagstaff. The approved smount includes an additional $l0O fo¡ the payment of

statewide accounting system charges, as authorized under Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Waterfowl Conservetion - This appropriation is used to facilitat€ purchases of waterfowl habitat with Waterfowl

Conservation Fund monies. The approved a.mount also includes $2t0,000 to permit the Game and Fish Depsrtment to contract

with an artist to provide art work for the annr¡¿l duck stamp, and to market this art work. The approved amor¡nt includes

an additioiral $100 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges, as authorized under Section lO2 of the General

Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Game and Fish In Ueu Pavments - Chaoter 192 (S.B. 1156) - Allows the Game and Fish Commission to make voluntary

contributions in lieu of property taxes to taxing jurisdictions in which ProPerty by the Commission is located.

Such payments may be made from any sou¡ee of funding available to the Commission, including appropriated and non-

appropriated funds. The contribution amor¡nt shall be based on curìrent tax retes and assessed value. Provides that lands

purchased for fish hatcheries, game farms, firing ranges, reserrroir sites, ad ;nistrative sites, and rigbts of way to fishing

waters are excluded for purposes of in-lieu contributions.

465



161,300

1,u7,900

445,000

4g2,lN 410,900

477,W

26.O

14r,1æ

26.0

-

26.O

\4/.ûi6,4N

4?þ,9ú

46.2,3æ

164,2æ !!

1,350,200 4TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Cost Transfer to Game & Fish Fund

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,oEE,40t0

359,500

43,500
16,2ú
2,5û

297,W
122,W

1,04i1,44¡

359,000

4,6æ
19,900
4,500

339,ffi
12,5æ

1,029,500

320,7æ

U,ffi
19,9(n
4,500

341,800
{-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Fr 1992
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

F'r 1994
Approved

WATERCRAFT LICENSING FT]ND

ARTZONA GANTE AI..{D FTSE DEPARTMEI\IT - IVATE.RCRAFT
Duane Shroufe, Director

JLBC Analyst: Headley

a.R.s. $ 17-201

hggram Description - The'Watercrafi program is
safety laws.

boat regi,stration and the mforcement of boatingresponsible for

Personal Services - The approved amount is based u!9n I l% v¡r:arrcy factor and $4,gOO in vacancy savings. The approvedamount also includes an additional $19,500 to anns¿[i2p the cost of ihe eprit 1993 general salary adjustment.

EmployeeRelated Expenditures - includes: a) an of the April1993 general salary adjustment, an r0o as a re.surt ùo the stateRetirement System from 3.59% to by Section 103

The approved amount also includqs a total of $74, 1(x) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,400 for the payment of statewideaccounting system charges, as authorized un¿er section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

cost Transfer - Tl" approved amount is used to reimburse the Game & Fish Fund for functions performed by theAdminis¡.¡ive and Field services program on beharf of the watercraft program.

on appropriated $30,000 for the cost of health insurance in
and FY 1993.

"Jo.p sum for the program, with special line items.
information only.

466



FTE, Positions 4.0 4.O 4.0

Personal Services 93,3æ 103,400 106,700

Employee Related Expenditures 24,8ú 32,5æ J! 27,2N

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendinrres

29,ffi
4,500
29æ

50,ü)o
1,(no

30,000
7,m
3,(no

80,700
4-

30,ü)o
7,M
3,000

81,200
4-

98,000 121,100 r21,ffi

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 2&i,100 257,000

10,000

255,500

10,000Cost Transfer to Game & Fish Fund {-

TOTAL APPROP¡sr,r-TIONS 206,100 267,0t0 265,500 ?

ARTZONA GA]VIE AIID FISE DEPARTMENIT - NON-GAIVÍE WILDLITE A.R.S. $ 17.201

Dr¡ane Shroufe, Director JLBC Analyst: Headley

GAME, NON.GAME, FISII ANI)
ENDANGERED SPECIES FI]ND

rY 1992
Actusl

F'r 1993
Estim¡te

F"r D94
Approved

Program Description - The Non-Gan¿ Wildlfe program cotúucts resærch on nrrn-game wildlife, endangered speci.es ,

and related habitatfor use in the deparanant's nlanogement planfor these wildlife.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an edditional
$3,000 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

Employee Releted Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $4O0 to annualize the cost of the April
1993 general salary adjustment, and b) e reduction of $500 as a result of lowering the employer coutribution to the State

Retirement System frcm3.59% to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also iàcludes a total of $ 1 1 , 500 for the state share of employee medical and dental i¡surance paymeots ,

which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Tn¡st Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional S80O for the payment of statewide accounting
system charges, as authorized uuder Section 102 of the General Appropriation Act.

Cost Transfer - This appropriation is used to reimburse the Game and Fish Fr¡nd for ñ¡nctions performed by the
Adminis¡m¡ive and Field Sen¡ices prograIn on behalf of the Non4ame Wildlife program.

Laws 1993, Chapær 7 (H.B. 2æ9),2nd Special Session appropriated $7,700 for the cost of health inzurance in excess
of amounts originally appropriated for FY L9l2 and FY 1993.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line iæms.
The line iæms within the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for inform¡tion only.

467

Lt

z/



Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

Personal Services

14.3

156,500

608,900

t4.3

396,300

623,9@

L37,2æ 143,500

13.3

89,300

372,2æ

90,400

390,400

80,200

613,2û J!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Expenditures

10,400
2,3ú

t29,200
15,600

12,4æ
2,W

122,800
4-

12,4æ
2,W

126,W
3,100

Fr ú92
Actual

F"r 1993
Estimate

Fy 1994
Approved

GEIIERAL FTJND

a.R.s. $ 27-151

JLBC Analyst: Brainard
I¡rry D. Fellows, State Geologist

ARIZONA GEOLOGICAL SURYEY

of oil,
Agency

8as
government
development

Descri
and

and

ption

use

aEencrcs

other

of

The

energy
industry
mineral

and

Geological
resources.

resources
other

tn

Survey

The Survey

Arizona.
members of

invesügates

also
the

Arizona
provides

tJ

public

geology
technical

and

concerning
advice

the
and

regulates the

geologic
assistance to

drilling and
stale

envirownent
an¿

and the

production
Iocal

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O t includes an additional$10,000 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general sala so includes a reductionof $25,900 as a result of eliminating the agency's public In

des: a) an additional $ I ,30O to annr¡al¡ze the cost of the April
a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

of the General Appropriation Act, and c) a reduction
fficer III position.

Other Operating Expend¡ cludes: a) a total of g2,200 for the payment of risk rDanegementpremiums' which reflects a by section lo4 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a totalof $80,900 for renr of priv

Equipment - The approved amount is for the purchase of I copy machine.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are shownfor information only.

U

468



STATE LAI\D DEPARTMEIYT

M. J. Hassell, Ilnd Commissioner

A.R.S. t 37-L02

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

YY IWz
Actuel

F"r u93
Estimete

Ítr 1994
ApprcvedGENERAL FUND

FTE Positions t/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Streambed Ownership
Litigatiou Expenses

Iægal Advertising
CAP User Fees

Water Rights Filing Fees

Waær Litigation
Illegal Dump Supen'ision
Natural Resource Consen¡ation Districts
Conservation Education
Board of Appeals

TOTAL

Additiond Appropriations -
4Lst Leg., lst Reg. Session

Performance and Restoration Bonds, Ch. 169

5¡¿¡s I -nd Department; Appropriations, Ch. 186

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

E,o34,9oo E,00!1,300 
4 9,0t3,t00 2!

1,800,(x)o

697,9æ

164.0

4,41O,3û

976,3æ

615,700
198,700

7,ffi
1,23L,5ú

186,300

2,239,W

7,686,4N

154.0

4,4t5,7m

915,2ffi

476,6æ
æ1,000

2,2û
2,Æ7,5æ

63,800

3,151,100

8,¿lt2,ooo

157.0

4,373,9û

1,001,9(x)

4/1,ffi
206,100

2,?ffi
1,334,000

71,500

2,O55,49¡

7,ß11200

{-
29,800
9,7û

78,000
12,100
36,2ffi
14,800

127,W
30,(x)o
10,900

200,ü)0
20,(x)o
30,0()o
78,100
33,ffi
26,5æ
15,000

128,0m
30,ü)o
16,9(n

lg3,2m
æ,(x)o
30,000
7E,100
6,5m
n,ffi
50,(n0

150,000
30,000
t6,4gg

t,034,900 t,707,2W 10,8t3,E00

(Continued)

ll The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions funded in special line iæms in FY 1992, 3 in FY 1993 and 2 in

FY 1994.

Zl In accordance with Laws 1992, Chapær 312, this anor¡nt reflects the trznsfer of S215,300 from the origin¡l FY 1993

appropriation to the Statewide Long-Term Improved Management (SL[M) ñ¡nd. This üensfer represents savings

associeted with the implementation of the koject SLIM recommendation.

1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items a¡e shown

for information only.
469



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL

Agency Description - The agenq maÌuges the state's 9.
In order to generate tevenue, the agenq plans, Ieoses,
colleaing royahies froru the operators of 2 copper mines

5 million acres of trust l¿nd on behalf of its 14 bmficiaries.
atd sells tlzAtt lan¿. The agenq also ganerates revenue fo
on state lûrd.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a dec¡eese of 3 FTE positions:

- I-and Sales - Includes 2 Natural Resource Manager FfE positions and $65,100 @ersonal Services, $53,30O; Employee
Related Expenditures, $11,800) in order ûo addrcss a bacHog of 180 land sales applications.

- Proiect SLIM - Eliminates 5 FTE positions, including 2 Urban Planners, 2Information Processing Specialists, andI Vy'ater Resourcqs Manager and $160,200.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor end $B9,OOO in vacancy savings. The
approved amount include.s $115,700 to annualizc the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. The 

"ppro"J 
amount

also includes: a) a reduction of $130,800 to reflect the Project SLIM ¡econmendations, and b) an additional-$s¡,¡oo to fund
the Natural Resource Manager positions.

Employee RelaÛed Expmditures - The approved amount include.s: a) an additional $14,700 ûo annualize the cost of the
April 1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $19,900 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the
State Retirement System ftom3.59% to 3.I4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Apfroiriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $375,000 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approvi amount also includes a rpduction
of $29,4¡p to reflect the Project SLIM recommendations.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes: a) a decrease of $25,000 to reflect the completion
of the database and data processing system, and b) an increase of $60,00O to process the anticipated inc¡ease in appraisal
requests.

Travel ' In Ståte - The approved amount includes dec¡eases of $7,500 ûo reflect the Project SLIM recommendations and
$600 Ùo reflect actual mileage reimbursement ¡ates. The approved amount also include,s an increase of $3,000 for the new
land sales FTE positions.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a ûotal of $1,074,300 for the payment of risk
ñânagement premiums, which reflects an additional $1,025,800 authorized by Section 104 of the Geneå Appropriation
Act, and b) a total of $383,000 for the agency's sha¡e of the 1616 West Adams lease-purchase payment an¿ $tlg¡ilm ror
leasepaymentsforagencyregionalofñces(a$33,60Oincrease). Theapprovedamountalsoincludesanincreasèof$21,600
for non-capitalized equipment and a decrease of $7,500 to reflect the Project SLIM recommendations.

Equipment - The approved amount includes the following replacement equipment: 6 computers, 3 printers, I pick-up truck,I map cabinet system, and a m¡il machine.

Streambed Orvnership- - This appropriation provides funding for 1 Water Resources Engineer to research and determine
ownership of streambeds and watercoursqs in A¡izona. The approved amount includes: aj a reduction of $200 as a resultof lowering the employer contribution to the State Retirement Sysþm from 3.sg% to 3sí%, as authorized by section 103of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of $70o fár an Employee Related Expeuditures rate change.

The approved emount includes a total of $2,500 for the staþ share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount also includes a $5,900 reduction in
Other Operating Expenditures and Equipment.

Litigation Expenses - This appropriation funds expenses related to State Land Department litigation, including attomeys,
fees, expert witnesses, and travel expensqs.

(Continued)

470



STATE LAI{D DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GF',NERAT, F'[]NT)

Legal Advertising - The 5¡"¡e r qnd Department is required to advertisc sales of long-term leases of Tnrst property. These

aavertising costs a¡e paid by the successful bidder. This appropriation pays advertising exPenses when e sale or lease fails

to attract a zuccessful bidder.

CAP User Fees - These monies provide 1'-5¡ I'nds' Central Arizona Project wate¡ user fee's.

Weter Rights Filing Fees - The appropriation funds the costs of filing and cleiming water sources onaervly acquired steæ

land. The appro.,Jr-o*t also includes the reduction of 1 temporary position and $27,100 (Personal Services, $21,800;

Employee Related Expenditures, $5,300).

Water Litigation - This appropriation ñ¡ûds 1 Water Rqsources Specialist position to resea¡ch and file Trust T'nd water

rights. The approved amount is Uase¿ upon e 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes: a) an additional $900

(p-ersonal Serv^iä, $800; Employee Relaled Expenditures, $tm¡ for the April 1993 general salary adjustment, b) a reduction

of $100 as a result of lowering the employer contribution ùo the Statc Reti¡ement System from3591o to 3.14%, as

authorized by Section 103 of the Genenl Appropriation Act, and c) an increasc of $300 for an Employee Related

Expenditures raÞ change.

The approved emount also includes a total of $2,500 for the staþ share of employee medical and dental insurance Payments,

which will be trunsfer¡ed to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund'

igbtþ or
from the

Natural Resource Corsenation Districts (NRCIh) - 32 NRcDs serve es vehicles to provide tecbnical as:istance by the

u.i. s"iL crnserv*ion Service primarily for farmers and ranchers. The approved anor¡nt provides approximately $4,700

for each district (an inc¡ease of $700) !o be used for clerical suPPort and boa¡d per diem exPelN¡es.

Conservstion Education - The çproved amor¡nt provides $6,000 ø each of 5 conservation Educstion centers in Arizona

for conservation instruction. ThÈ appropriation may be matched by school districts and other sources'

Board of Appeals - The 5 members of this board, appointed by the Govemor, sPProve land sales and long-term leases of

Trust l¡nds and hear appeals of appraisals. The approved amount provides board per diem, travel expenses' and contract

appraisals. The approved amounli¡clude.s a rÞduction of $4,1ü) in T¡avel - In State to reflect actual expenditures and an

ioËt"."" of $3,600ìor board expenses transferred from the Personal Services line item.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Appropriates $1,800,ü)0 from the General

Fund to the State ¡¡nd Department for payment of state-guaranteed delinquent irrigation district assessments to the

Reclamation Trust Fund.

State l-and Department: Aoprooriation - Chapter 186 lH.B. 2246) - Appropriatas a total of $697,600 from the state General

settlement costs. The Arizona Court of Appeals ded that the Staæ I'nd
Department must pai: t) '$SO1,S0O 

to the A¡izona Motor Speedway for the cost of improvements made to state land and

attårney fees and ðosts, and 2) $96,000 to the Center for Law in the Pr¡blic Intercst for attorney fees and costs associated

with sreambed litigation.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

omnibus State I¡nd Code Revisions - Chapter 168 lS.B. lO97l - Allows e buyer, within 2 years, to rescind a sale based

oo tu" st"t" uoa o"p"rt-"ott f"itor" æ 
"o-pfy 

*itn ue Enabling Act, the Constitution of A¡izona, or the statutes by ñling

an action in Superior Court.
47r



8.0

28,200

257,w

7.0

341,900

219,9@

609,4¡6

47,600

7.O

337,800

44,600

225,2æ

33t,t00

53,600

607,600 r'!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4,4W
300

23,5æ

4,300
{-

337,600

4,300
{-

333,500

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Travel - Io State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendinrres

All Other Operating Expenditures

Fr 1992
Actr¡al

F"r 1gg3
Estimate

Fr 1994
Approved

GENERAL F[]ND

DEPARTMEIIT OF MINES AND MII\'ERAL RESOURCES
Leroy E. Kissinger, Director

a.R.s. | 27-101

JLBC Analysr: Cawley

a¡td

and
Agency

depanment
displaying

educational

of
oPerates

Description

the
mineral

The

4SStSIAnce and
Mining a¡td

sPectmerrs

depanment

ores

information
Mineral

to
Promorcs

the
the

Semstoncs

Museum,
mtntng

and
which

and
,J

development

the

of

lapidary

mineral
the

oficial

st4te

materia.l

,J

industry atd

found tn
repository

mineral
the

the
for the
general

EtAte.

resources by
public In

identification

providing
add.ition, the

technical

cataloging

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vaøncy factor. The approved amount also includes anadditional $5,300 ro annualize rhe cosr of the April l9i3 general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additionar $70o ¡q annuarize the cost of the April1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $1,000 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the StateRetirement System frcm 3-59% to 3'r4%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Apiropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $16,100 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

other operating Ex udes: a) a total of g2,900 for the payment of risk mznagementpremiums' which refl y Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a totalof $318,000 for rent lower than in Fy 1993.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are shownfor information only. 
472

v



ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARD

Ken Travous, Executive Director

a.R.s. 5 41-511

JLBC Analyst: Headley

GENERAL FT]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRHTED Ft]NDS

Fr u92
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

r"r 1994
Approved

FTE Positions t72.5 r79.5 1?8.5 ¿!

Personal Services 3,540,300 3,777,9æ 3,957,7æ

Employee Related Expenditures 933,800 1,041,000 1,030,700

Professional & Outside Service

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

12,700
78,700
4,100

1,398,200
20o,oo0

5,000
73,3æ
4,100

1,759,300
153,800

5,000
73,3æ
4,100

1,853,800
L32,2ú

1,693,700 1,995,500 2,0ó8,400

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 6,167,E00 6,t14,400 7,056,t00

LEBSF Projects

Arizona Conservation Corps

State Trust I-and Le¿ses

Fool Hollow State Park

Tonto Revolving Fund

559,400
275,OOO

148,700
165,900
50,000

600,000
276,tOO
156,800

{-
{-

600,000 !
240,4æ 2!

164,600
-0-
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,366,t00 7,W,300 8,06l,Eoo
4/

Fund Summarv
General Fund
State Parks Enhancement Fund
State l¿ke Improvement Fund
[¿w Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund

4,565,500
1,242,600

999,300
559,400

4,563,600
1,501,300
1,182,400

600,000

4,642,500
1,588,100
r,23l,2OO

600,000

t!s

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,366,E00 7,U7,300 E,061,E00

(Continued)

Ll The FTE positions total includes 4 FTE positions funded in the Arizona Conservation Corps special li¡e item rn
FY 1992 and FY 1993, and 3 FTE positions in FY 1994.

U The appropriation for I-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety Projects is an estirnate only. All monies distributed to

this fund during FY 1994 in excess of the appropriated amount are appropriated to the State Parks Board for the

purposes established in A.R.S. $ 5-383. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

1l Monies appropriated for the Arizona Conservation Corps (ACC) program shall be placed in the ACC Fund authorized
by A.R.S. S 4l-519.05. Expenditures from the ACC Fund may be reimbursed by federal, state, local, and other
sources to accomplish the ACC program objectives stated in A.R.S. $ 4l-519. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

4l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency, with special line
items. The items within 'All Other Operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.

473
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARD (Cont'd)
FT]ND OTIIER

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

FI]NDS

9% vrcancy factor and $61,400 in vacancy savings from the
ropriated Funds. The approved amor¡nt i¡cludes an sd¿itional

Funds ¡o ennualize the cost of the April 1993 general
om Other Appropriated Fr¡nds for a Classification

Employee Relate
$7,ô00-from Othe l,0OO from the General Fund and

of $10,800 from ary adjustment, and b) a reduction

conrriburion ro the state Retirement System rrom 3.5e% ;ii!r:,iïåïår,0,í""äo"l"J,iîAppropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $251,20O from the General Fund and $169,600 from Other Appropriated Fundsfor the state share of employee medical and dental insurar¡ce payments, which will be transferred to the Health InzuranceTrust Fund.

The approved amount includes an additional $l0,loo-from other Appropriated Funds for the payment of statewide accountingsystém changes, as authorized under Section 102 of the General iifropaation ect.

LEBSF Projects - Provides grants awarded by the Arizona outdoor Recreation coordinating com-i¡¡es to countygovernments for boating safety personner and boating law enforcement.

(Continued)

Governor. noî,
parlcs

Agency

Heritage
new

recreational
M

Fund
parlcs

ajor
parlcr

Description

traus

funaions

The
historical

acquisitions

Program

of

State

the

and

parl<s

Parks

Parks

other
statewid.e

and
Board,

Board

Srants

natural
¡.f

recreational
through

areas.

Prograrn:t

rrs

The

resporsible

planning

.fo,

provid.ing

Parl<s

includc
historic

Íun^

the
Board

ma.rutgtng

.for

the

Iocal

cot stsß

presemation,

state

and

of
matnterunce

7

a¡d
and

parks

thc
regional

members
rystem

projeas.

developnent

which

of
appointd

adtninistation

by

of the
aisting

the

include



ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARD (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTJND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

State Tn¡st Land Leases - This appropriation provides lease payments as determined by the Stet€ Ilûd Department for the
following state parks located on Staæ Trust I¡nds: Buckskin, Homolovi, Lyman I-ake, Patagonia, and Picacho.

OTIIER ISST]ES

State Parks Heriøge Fund - Proposition 200, passed by Arizona voters in November 1990, directs!1O,OO0,OOO annually
from State Lottery revenues to the State Parks Board and the Arizona Outdoor Recreation and Coordin¡ting Commission
(AORCC) for the following purposes:

l,ocal and Regional Parks Acquisition and Development
State Park Acquisition and Development
Historic Preservation
Acquisition of Narural A¡eas
Management of Natural A¡eas
State Trails System Development
Environmental Education

TOTAL

$3,500,000
1,700,000
1,700,000
1,700,000

400,000
500,000
500.000

$10.000.000

These funds are not subject to legislative appropriation; interest earned by investing these funds accrues to the State Parks
Board and will be used for adminrstratrve expenses.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Qtata D¡rl¿c Þ^a-,{. C^rrva-;. tr'-.l l1l..^î-. et /Lf Þ ttl<l - Changes the name of the State Parks Board Public¿tions
Revolving Fund to the Søte Parks Board Publications and Souvenir Revolving Fund. Allows the Parks Board to r¡se ñ¡nd
monies for the purchase of souvenirs and sundry items and the operation of concessions at state parks. Revenues from
concessions are deposited into the fr¡nd. Fund balances in excess of $25,000 at the end of the fiscal year will be transferred
to the State Parks Enhancement Fund.

Q+^r^ D^-L- D^--.¡. C,,-^L^-^^ t^^- ¡^L^^.-- a1^ llJ D a'! I ô\ - Creates a State Parks Board Reservation Surcharge
Revolving Fund, subject to legislative appropriation. Allows the Parks Board to collect a surcharge on parks fees for use
in planning and administering a parks visitor reservation system. The Parks Boards determines the surcharge amount, but
that amount may not exceed $5 . Fund balances at the end of the fiscal year in excess qf $ 12,500 revert ûo the General Fund.

475



Program Summarv
Administration
Engineering
Water Management

3,759,500
4,312,2OO
2,968,50O

3,950,300
4,483,700
3,057,500

4, I 12,800
4,574,9æ
2,974,90O

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,039,200 11,491,500 11,662,500

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 2r4.7 21O.7 210.7

Personal Services 6,r94,4æ 6,213,00o 6,468,2æ

Employee Related Expenditures 1,405,000 1,396,800 1,376,100

Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

205,'tæ
2t4,to0
34,2W

2,270,3W
291,000

370,800

257,7û
39,700

2,54r,600
9,000

384,700
250,400
39,700

2,671,5æ
9,000

3,015,300 3,218,800 3,355,300

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 10,614,7w

424,500

10,t2t,600

662,900

11,199,600

ß2,9úSpecial Line ItemslJ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,039,200 11,491,500 ? 11,ffi2,s00 2!

GENERAL FT]ND
F"r D92
Actual

F,Y 1993
Estimate

FT 1994
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF \ryATER RESOURCES - STJMMARY

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. $ 45-102

JLBC Analyst: Bock

Agency Description - The depanment administers a¡ù enforces Arizona's groundwater code, administers surface water
rights laws, andrepresents Arizona's waterrights withthefederøl government. These qdivities are to ctssure along-
term dependable warcr supply in the state. The department also inspects datns atd participates in flod control
planning to prevent properry damage, personal injury, and loss of life. In suppon of these aaivities, it collects and
analyzes base data on water levels and on water-qualiry charaaeris¡ics.

(Continued)

Ll Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program pages.

Zl In accordance with l-aws 1992, Chapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $122,300 from the original FY 1993
appropriation to the Statewide Long-term Improved Management (SLIM) fund. This transfer represents savi-ogs
associated with the implemenøtion of Project SLIM recourmendations. Four FTE positions were also eliminated.

1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with speciat line items.
The program detail and the line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

476



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOT RCES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GEIIERAL FT'ND

Personal Services - The approved ¡mount is based upon I 1.4% vecency-factor end $91,100 in vacancy savings. The
approved amount also i¡cludes an additional $161,200 !o annr¡alize the cost of the April 1993 ge,neral salary adjustment.
The amount also adjusts Personal Services by $162,200 to reflect actr¡al salaries. (Ihis smouot is offset by $176,400 in
reductions to All Other Operating Expendituras.) Personal Services is also reduced by a net $64,500 ûo annr¡alize the Project
SLIM reductions and is reduced by $3,700 for other adjustments.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additionel $20,300 to nnnualize the cost of the
April 1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $29,20O as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the
State Retirement System from 3.59% to 3-14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $513,700 for the state share of employee Eedicsl ¿¡d dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred ùo the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures : The approved amount includes: a) a total of $242,800 for the payment of risk menagement
premiums, which reflects an additional 5226,7û authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) totals
of $86,900 for the Tucson State Ofhce Building and $878,100 for the Capital Center Building lease-purchase payments.

Project SLIM - Relative to the FY 1993 revised estimate, the approved amounts for Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures combined are reduced by $87,000, and Travel - In State and Other Operating Expenditures are reduced by
$1,300, to annualize the Project SLIM recommendations. However, $78,900 is added to Professional and Outside Senrices,
resulting in a net reduction in FY 1994 of $9,400.

477



FTE Positions 43.5 43.5 43.5

Personal Services 1,359,2OO 1,421,900 1,437,100

Employee Related Expenditures 297,200 296,600 297,2æ

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In Slate
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

19,300
10,500
9,600

1,920,800
141,900

112,000
14,500
12,000

2,093,300
4-

112,000
14,500
12,(no

2,240,0ú
4-

2,lo2,LOO 2,231,8OO 2,3',18,5æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,758,500 3,950,300 !! 4,1f¿,t00 -!

GENERÄ,L FI]ND
YY IÐ2
Actual

FY 1993
Estimate

r"r 1994
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF TVATER RESOTJRCES . ADMIMSTRATION

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. $ 4s-102

JLBC Analyst: Bock

hogram Description - This division includes the depanmenl's secutive management atú central businessfunaions.
It also operates the depanment's computer system, and it includes a legal staf to support the department's water rights
allocation and water law enforcement aclivities.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I l% vacarcy factor and $14,500 in vacancy savings. The
approved amount includes an additional $33,400 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment. Personal
Services was decreased by $5,200 to reflect actual salaries, but this change was offset by adjustments to other operating line
items in this and other programs. Also, the FY 1994 annualization of FY 1993 Project SLIM recommendations resulted in
a net decrease of $12,600.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $4,600 to annr¡alize the cost of the April
1993 general salary adjustment, and b) a reduction of $ó,500 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State
Retirement System from 3 .59 % to 3.14% , as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $106,500 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $242,800 for the payment of risk management
premiums, which reflects an additional 5226,700 authorized by Section 104 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a toøl
of $878,100 for the Capitol Center Building lease-purchase payment.

U In accordance with Laws 1992, Chapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $23,900 from the original FY 1993
appropriation to the Statewide Long-term Improved Management (SLIM) fund. This transfer represents savings
associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recommendations. One FTE position was eliminated.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.
The program detail and the line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for informetion only.

478

2t



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOTJRCES . EI..IGINEERING

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. 5 45-102

JLBC Analyst: Bock

Fr u92
Actual

ÍY 1994
Approved

r"Y 1993
EstimateGENERAL FT]ND

92.O

2,760,2OO

628,7AO

92.O

2,843,300

631,100

128,,100

196,400
20,000

242,6æ
9,(X)0

596,400

4,070,t00

272,900
90,000
50,000

-0-

92.0

2,93O,7@

616,800

162,900
194,4gg
20,(no

228,2æ
9,000

ó14,500

4,t62,M

2'12,900
90,000
50,000

{-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendinrres
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

USGS Cooperative Agreement
Early Flood Warning System

Flood Control Development
Apache Flood Controls

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

80,800
157,600

18,100
155,500
87,800

499,800

3,Ett,700

264,900
89,900
50,000
18,700

4,312,2N 4,4t3,700 4,574,900 !!

Program Description 'This division includes

arù analyzes bøsic data on both surface ard
provides technical assßtance to the smlewide

Jtood plain management and datn safery progratns. Thc division collects

ground warer levels as well &i on warer quølity, ard cunentþ, it also

general water rights adj udication.

personat Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $44,600 in vacancy savings- The

approved amouDr also incluães an additional $69,100 to annualize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment.

personal Services was increased by $62,900 to reflect acn¡al salaries, but this change was offset by adjustments to the other

operating line items in this and other programs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $9,500 to annualize the cost of the April

t99à gåneral salary a-djustment, and b) a reduction of $13,200 as a result of lowering the employer contribution to the State

Retire-ment System frõm 3.59Vo to 3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $224,000 for the state share of employee medical a¡d denøl insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

(Continued)

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line items.
- Th; progÉm detail and the line items within the "Operatiog Subtotal" are showu for i¡formation only.

479



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOT RCES - ENGINEERING (Cont'd)

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional $39,500, which is part of the $7g,900
offset to Project SllM-recommended reductions to Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures.

USGS Cooperative Agreernent - Through this line item, Arizona supports the m¿intenance and nonitoring of groundwater
gauges throughout the state. For its part, the U.S. Geological Survey s¿i¡t¡ins end monitors surface *aLr g-auges. tue
data arc shared and used in various water policy plenning applications.

Early Flood Warning Systern - About two thirds of the amount supports stream gauges for ¡dvance notice of flooding.
The remainder is for establishing warning systems that link gauges with emergency personnel via setellite.

Flood Control Development - The Department of rrVater Resources uses this amount !o provide seed rcney to counties for
developing flood control systems.

480



Fr 1992
Actual

F"r 1993
Estimate

r"r 1994
ApprovedGENERAL FUND

4,r.2,1æ

2,100,4O0

75.2

¿169,100

390,600

1,947,800

75.2

479,100

413,400

FTE Positions

362,300

2,968,500

2,075.'000

2,g74,800 43,057,500 v

79.2

2,9A,t002,t07,5002,967,500

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

109,800
41,500
7,7æ

203,300
4-

130,400
4ó,800
7,7æ

205,7æ
-0-

105,600
46,000

6,500
194,000
61,300

4-
4-

50,000

-s'
250,000

4-

1,000
4-
4-

G roundwater RePleni shment

Riparian Issues

Colorado/CAP StudY

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

DEPARTME¡IT OF WATER RESOTJRCES - TVATER MANAGE.IVÍE¡\IT a.R.s. 5 45-102

BockJLBCRit¿ Pearson, Director

wqter
plørß.

surfaceboth
augment4tion

adtninßters
supply

code
h)aleta¡d

groundwaterthe
consernqtionv)ater

enJorcesa¡ù
implementsatú

adminis¡ersdivision
developsand

This
rights

Description
groundwater

Program
a¡ù

personal Services - The approved amount is based upon I 1.596 vac¿ncy factor and !32'000 in vacancy savings' The

approved amount also incluåe.s an additional $58,700io annr ize the cost of the April 1993 general salary adjustment'

personal services was increased by $147,200 to reflect actual salaries, but this change was offset by adjustments to other

operating line items in this and other programs. Also, the FY 1994 ennr¡elization of FY 1993 Project SLIM

recommendations resulted in a net decrease of $51,900'

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an the cost of the April

ieei gån"r"t salary adustment, and b) a reduction of $9,500 as a result ribution to the Sùate

Retire|ent System fuõm3.59% ¡o3.14%, as authorized by Section 103 Act'

The approved amount also includes a total of $183,200 for the state share of employee medical and denal inzurance

p"y.ént", which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

(Continued)

l¡ 

-n 

"""*dance 
with l¿ws 1992, chapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $98,400 from the original FY 1993

appropriation to the Statewide Long-term Improved Management (SLIM) fund. This transfer represents savings

associated with the implementation ãf Pro.¡ect SLIM recommendations.

U Represents General nipropriation ¿,ct fuãds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the- agency, with special line items'

1¡rã progr"m detail and thè line items within the ;Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only'

481



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOT RCES - WATER MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
GENER.AL

hofessional and Outside Senices - The approved emount includes an additional ¡39,400, which is part of the $7g,900
offset to Project SllM-recommended reductions to Personal Servic¿s and Employee Related Expenditures.

All Other Operating - The approved amount includes g86,900 for the Tucson Stete Office Building lease-purchase payment.

Colorado/CAP Studies - The approved amount includes $50,OOO ro partially defray the costs of sh¡dies related to Colorado
River water allocation planning and Central Arizona Project w€ter usage and financial Eatters.

Riparian Issues - This amount was approved for one-time studies for a report on riparian areas and groundwater
management. The department is proceeding to study the effects on riparian areas of lowered waær øbles,- and is also
lllyzi"g satellite imagery. It has spent about $95,000 of the FY 19-93 appropriation, which will þse ai the end of
FY 1994.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- This act authorizes the creation of a county augmentation
authority to assist local water providers in developing water rqsources other then groundwater. The act affects the non-
appropriated Augmentation and Conservation Assistance Fund. Heretofore, the aulmentation and conservation portion of
the groundwater withdrawal fees have been deposited to the Augmentation and Conservation Assistance Fund. Ñow, halfof these revenues collected from the Pinal active EÂnagement area will be transferred to the new augmentation authority.

fees, user fees, replenishnent
ies. I-ast year, the I-egislature
studies. This act extends the

O, 1994, after which the unexpended and encumbered portion
of this appropriation will revert to the General Fund.

reates the Central Arizona Groundwater
servation District. This new district is

to compensate for district water users' excess groundwater withdrawal by replenishing aquifers with water from renewable
supplies. The district's operating needs will be met through a new special tax leviedãn àistrict members. Membership is
voluntary.

482



GENERAL Ft'¡{I)
HEALTE INST'R'ANCE

RETIREMENT REDUCTION, AÌ{D

RISK MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMEMS
FISCAL YEAR I9',4II

Hc¡lth & Dcn¡d
Anxx¡nll

Scctio¡ l(B Scc¡io¡ 104 Tor¡l Sc¡tion lül &
Ri¡k Mrn¡-lerncnt lO{ Adjur¡æotl

f
Centrel OPcntionr

AFIS¡ tr.
GRCCT

Frn¡æc
SLTAG'
GAAP.
Co4 RccovctY/Cuh Mloagencnl'

Gcncnl Scruicc¡

Cbapær 124

Totat - DcPt of Adminimiion

Añinn¡tivc Actio¡, Govcrær'¡ Ofüce of

At¡oræY Gcænl
Admini¡¡rtion
Civil
Hu¡n¡n Scwice¡

Cdmi¡rl
Totd - AüorËY Gcænl

Comnærcc, EÞP¡íæal of
Motio¡ Pic¡¡rc Ofrrce'

Tolrl - DcPt of Com¡ræ¡cc

Cot¡rt¡
Court of þPcdr

Divi¡ion I
Divi¡ion tr

Commi¡¡ion on Judici¡l Conduct

SuPerior Coun

hob¡tion Strre Aid'
fub¡tioo E¡h¡æcmc¡t'
Adulr lr¡æ¡uivc hob¡tion'
Juvcnile l¡¡æn¡ivc hob¡tioo'
Iuvc¡ilc hobltion Sc¡vicc¡'

CoromuaitY h¡ni¡hæo¡t
Cbild SuPPor E¡forccænt'

SuPr€Dê Court

Judicid Pcrform¡æe Revicwr

bw UbnrYt
Fo¡cr C¡re Revicw Bo¡¡d

Tot¡l - Cot¡¡t¡

Govcmor, Officc of thc

Oñicc of thc GovcnPt

Ofticc for E¡cclleocc'
Tod - GovcnPr

Gov'¡ Ofc of Stnægic Pl¡nni¡rg ald Budgeting

l¡w E¡forcc¡rpnt Merit Syrtcm Corncil

kgirhurre
Auditor Ge¡ænl

Housc of RcPrelcntrtivcs

¡oint lrgithtivc Budgct Commiuee

ChaPar 258

tægielativc Cou¡¡cil

$374,0æ
0

5,300

109,700

15,t00
rl4,80o

7,9CX)

504,m
2.óæ

(¡17,t00)
0

(300)

(4,t00)
(ó00)

o,7æ)
(400)

(16,¡rcg)

G42,000)
o00)

(t,5æ)
(21,1æ)
(4,100)

G53,7m)
(t,læ)

(19,000)

($r7,too)
0

o00)
(4,tm)

(600)

(1,700)

(4m)
(16,400)

$0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
o 0

¡1,0ú1,100
9,lm

6,200

55,2@
6,1ü)

55,200

¡lz¿,700
3,500

33,500

($42,000)

(1,000)

(2,300)

34,1m
2,000

35,2æ
só9,0æ

¡53,700

30
(3æ)

142¡m
l2'0æ

3154'300

24É,3û
90,t00

4,400
245,ñ

2,m
ll,tæ
l5,too
l3,t(x)
23,7æ

5,9@

3,900

256,6æ
6,700

20,000
63,700

15r,tm
2t5,500
74,1û

32t,2N
¡t40,2m

$l,oll,m

l23,tm
39,000

¡162,tæ
59,900

l,t00

354,700

422,9@
94,t00

6,000

87,500

0

(r0,ó00)
(4,t00)

(4O0)

0

(5,e00)

(43,óæ)

o3,300)
o2,e00)
(11,9@)
(5,200)

(200)

(t5,1@)
(500)

(t00)

(200)

o,400)
0

óó,?00
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

(10,tæ)
(6,2m)

(400)

66,700
(5,900)

(43,600)

€3,3m)
(12,9m)

or,em)
(5,2m)

(200)

122,3æ
(500)

(t00)

ß.600)

137,46p

(¡l4t,tm)

(10,100)

(4,100)

000)

(23,300)

(16,t@)
(5,t00)

0

(5,too)

$2q¿,500

47,3W
0

t47
100

2û

31,2æ
t3.600)

¡33,600
(4,000)

100

90,500
9æ

(l,200)
0

(t,100)

67,2æ
(15,900)

o,000)
0

(13,900)

483



Hc¡lth ¡1, Dcn¡l
.AÍn¡nl¡

33,ló,9@

¡1,549,500

5,500

tr9,tq)
256,r00
tt7,@0

0
u5,0m

l3t5,too
3ó5,tm
5t4.¡q)

32,9t43æ.
76,2m

0
I I,300

¡F"sæ
30,@
42,m
92,ffi

$E,q¿5,.O0

Sccrio¡ l(B Sc¿tion l0l
Mr¡uger¡æ¡rt

(sl2,f,7qI)
(2,tqt)

oæ)

(s3,500)
(r,300)
(2,500)
(4,s00)

(¡4t5,$0)

(4r,900)

e00)
(43,5cn)

(300)

Ooo)
(1,¡l0o)
(t,æ0)
(r,200)

(¡96,700)

cJ7,600)
(4ó,90O)

(22,ræ¡

cT2,tot)
(9,t00)

o0,l(x))
(400)

(r00)

o,500)

s4ló,200

s554,t00
t7,7ú
4,600

s92,3@

Tor¡l Sc¡tioo l(B lÈ
lO{ Adiufæarr

(¡¡6,600)
(t5,
(sl,eoo)

1,000

6r,r00)
€r,m0)
(9,900)

0
(6,3æ)

(5r,9æ)
(r3,100)

(¡152,r00)
(r,300)

(r0o)

69,000)
(r,7æ)
(3,r00)
(6,2m)

(t69,¡lo0)

550,t00
(200)

(43,500)

(300)

000)
(t,4o0)
(t,@)
(1,2û,

¡5(I,,0(n

s276,3æ
ó0,300

R¡¡t
Sco¡tc
Lib, A¡chivc¡ &, pr¡blic Rec, Dcprrræd of

Totrl - L,cgirtrure
Þerronæl Borrd
Rcvenue, DÊp¡¡læd of

Dircctor'¡ Ofñcc
Admi¡irtn¡ivc Scwice¡
P¡opcrty V¡lr¡¡rio¡
Fi¡crl Scricc¡
Spce¡d Supporr

T¡x Eafo¡ceqæd
Tr:çrycr Supporf
Detr Menrgcæot

Totrl - Dcpt of Roveu¡c
Sccrcury of Stetc

Elocüon¡ EÐe¡¡e¡.
hoporirioo 20@

Totel - Secretery ofSrrc
Tax þpcelr, Bo¡rd of
Torrirm, Officc of
T¡c¡¡¡ær
Uaifo¡n Sbrc lru, Comr¡i¡¡ion oo

TÛTAL . GENERAL GOVER.NMENT

HEALTI| AND \T'ELFARE
ArÞon¡ lledth C¡rç Co¡ Conr¡ins¡cnt Syr¡.m

Admi¡i¡ntioo
lndira Advirory Cor¡æil.

DESlHcccs
DES DDSA'
DES PASARN.'
DES Plo¡nm !o M¡ximizc Fcdcnl Fundirgr
MEDICS

DH$AHCCCS
DHS PASARR,'

Torr¡ - AHCCCS
Eco¡o¡¡ic Sccurity, IÞprrrænr of

Admi¡i¡ntioo
Dcvclopærel Di¡rbiliticr
Long Tcro Crrc
Bcæfir¡ ¡l' Med¡c¡l Eli¡ibility
ASi¡rS tÈ Comnunity Scruicc¡
Children & Femily Scrvicc¡

Video Trpingr
LTC Ombud¡m¡¡.

Child Supporr Enforccsæn¡
Errployr¡rcD¡ ¡¡d Rch¡bilition Sc¡vicc¡

Torrl - Dcpt of Ecoaomic Sccurity
Envi¡on¡rrc¡¡l er¡dity, Dcpertnæn of

Aquifcr hrotcctio[ pcrm¡t .
Totrl - Dept of Eaviroonænlrl eueliry

Hc¡lth Scrvicc¡, Dcperrnrcar of
Offcc of the Di¡Eclor
EMS/Hc¡lrh C¡rc F¡cilirie¡
Di¡c¡¡e hevcuio¡
Femily Hcrlrb
Beh¡vionl He¡lrh
lrbontory Sc¡vicc¡

To¡¡ - DcÉ of H.c¡lth Selvicc¡

(sl{,3@

(¡76,700)

(300)

ot,r00)
(10,6ø)
(e,900)

0
(6¡æ)

(5t,9|m¡

o3,tø)

62,rm¡

¡74,t00
lJq)

30

,¿lo0)

0
0
0
0
0
0

Q7

(s27,N)
(5,5æ)

0

0
(¡5,500)

({00)
(r,300)
(1,700)

00
,100

I,199,¡m
5,400

1,293,M
3,2æ
1,900

42,t(Xl
22,?@

32,1æ
t,9m

7æ
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

59,

s599,7m

554,100

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

s2,602,tm

6n3@]
t,t97,2N

5ó6,500
l,g53,l(þ

t7t,m0
1,337,M

7,t00
I,300

224,tæ
250,t00

5ló,5ü)
(¿tó,9æ)

(22,tñ)
c¡2,tüD
(9,t00)

o0,t00)
(4O0)

o00)
o,500)

(r0,500)$6,394,200
5lt,t00

- 

20,¡100

$53t,500

45t,400
272,tæ
161,6@

200,000

2,607,W
t00

¡3,t39,2@

c27,ffi)

(23,t00)
(r2,600)
(t,100)

(r0,200)
(t t3,300)

3.,10O

$63,700

(725,3æ) o4r,4o0)
(r2,600)
(t,100)

(t0,2@)

ol3Jm)

0
0

0

0
0

484

(¡r74,t00) (172t,300) ($E99,400)



Hearing l4eircd, Cor¡ril for thc

I¡¡di¡n Afr¡in, Commi¡¡ion on

Pio¡pcr'¡ Hornc

Vctc¡r¡¡' Scrvice Com¡ri¡¡ioo

Vctcn¡¡'Afi¡i¡¡
TOTAL. HEALT}I AND WELFAR.E

TNSPECTION AND REGI.'LATION

fgtit"lùr.l E"Pl"yuæol R'clrrioor Bo¡rd - C-h' 139

Agriculnrrc, DcPertaæot of
Admi¡ifntion
A¡im¡l Scrvice¡

Ph¡r lndu¡¡ic¡
Cbcmic¡l/Em'i¡onæorl

Agiculûrrc rtortcr SrfctY'

Agriculurrc lrb
To¡l - DePt of A¡riculorro

R¡nkin8 Dcp¡ttæal
RcceiverúiPr'

Totrl - Butiry lÞprfrDÊol

hilding lÈ Fuc SrfctY, DGPríûÉd of

Coolrl¡ctor¡, Rcgimr of
Corpontioo Commir¡io¡

Admini¡¡rrioo
Corpontioor
Sccu¡itic¡
Rrilroed SrfctY

Totrl - CorPontio¡ Com¡¡i¡¡ioo

l¡n¡nacc, f,þPtrürænr of
Liquor Licenrcr &, Co¡¡t¡ol, DcprÛÉnt of

Mioc Inryccor
Rlciry, DcPlrtmcnt of

Comnrrciel Rrcing

Radiation RcgulaorY AgercY

Ev¡tt¡¡tion rrd ConPlhæe

Re¡t Errtc DcP¡í¡¡ænr
rilcightr ¡¡d Mc¡s¡c¡, DePerrænr of

Boxing Commirrion

TOTAL - INSPECTTON AI{D REG

EDUCATION

A¡t¡, Commi¡¡ion on lhc

CommuoitY Collcger

Dc¡f ¡nd Blind, School for thc

Phocnix DaY School

ADTEC

Tucrcn C¡mPu¡
Tor¡l - School for thc Dc¡f r¡d Blind

Educetion, DcPrrlænt of
Strþ Borrd

Gcænl Sc¡vice¡ Admioinntion

Spccirl Erlucltioû Aud¡t'

Ar¡i¡t¡¡rce to School¡

B¡¡ic St¡æ Aid
Additioo¡l Strtê Aid

SLIAG Adult Educrtion'
Voc¡tion¡l Educet¡on'

Ac¡dcmic Dcc¡thlon'
Adult Educ¡tion'

Hc¡lth .Þ Dcdrl

^mouol¡

Scction lûl
R.etirc¡rnl

Sccrio¡ lO4

Ri¡k M¡n¡¡cnp¡l
Totrl Scctioo 16 &

l(X Adiufnpdt

t4æ
(300)

(5,400)

0

100
(16l,600)

0

n,læ
94,700

93,ó00

l2,tæ
3,900

r5.200

s247,3æ
(t6,90o)

(600)

(¡l7,5oo)

o0,lo0)
25,5m

¡17,t00
12,3ü)

t74,2æ

5t,t00
s13,637,t00

2,500

71,2æ
252,9æ

2ffi,2æ
32,2û
r,t@

41.000

¡ó66,3m
l27,4gg
13.100

¡l¿10,5æ
2t0,400
ró4,tæ

G7,læ)
G,2m)

(l I,300)

(J,7æ)
(3,400)
(5,9m)

4.100)

0,4m)
(5,2æ)

0,300)

(6,100)

(2,t00)

o,700)
(4,¡m)

(¡l(B,lq))

0,¡m)
(2,100)

em)
09,000)

o00)

(6,510,000)
(210,1æ)

(100)

(1,200)
(100)

(t00)

($10,4æ)
(1,9@)

3ó,tæ

($2t,5æ)
t(x,lo0

(6,000)

(ó7,500)

02,300)

(r,900)

43,600
¡m,lm

0

¡30t,700

(r,300)
2,4OO

0

22t,000
0

($coo¡ sl,æo
2@

0(5,¿loo)

2,3û
($5t5,900) $524'300

0 0

(3,2æ)

o,500)
(e,5@)

(1,100)
(1OO)

30,300
l(X,2m
l(B,læ
13,900
.1,3æ

r6.too

(¡25,300)
(6,500)

J272,ffi
(t0'¿m)

(500)

0

cÆ,5m)71,7(x)

l0l,t00
96,4ü)
20,q

l4t,t00

56,100

170,400

t0t,600
4"m

¡2,430,,100

u,ffi
2t,¿m0

169,200

95,4m
5M.læ

$84t,?æ

5,0æ
3óó,000

12,ó00

0

0

0

Q2,2û)
(3,4æ)
(s,900)
(1,100)

$2t9"m
293,tû
136,300

2t,600

ot,400)

(4,700)

35,900

35,7m
¿00)

¡205,óæ

(r,ó00)
(3,700)

10t.500

s96,200

(200)

209,000

o00)

(6,510,000)

@l0,l0o)
000)

(l,200)

000)
(t00)

7m)
300

(e

(t,600)
(3,7æ)

1i7,2û
(s41,000)

-3t¡z,zm

0

0

0
0

3,3m
25,2û

2,500

l4,,lO0

0
0

0

0
0

0

485



He¡ftb ¡1, Dcd¡l Scction 103

Rerircær¡t
Section l(}l Tor¡l Scctioa tûl ¡t,

__¡frt Manrgcnænt t(X Adiurtrtnr¡

6700)
(e00)

(r00)

c200)

em)
(50o)

c¿00)

0
¡z¡t,0q)

c2ó,m)
(lm)

(t6,5t7,0æ)

€t,5æ)
c2,400)

Tc¡chc¡ Evrlu¡tion.
Ctcmicrl Aburcr
Dropor¡t h,evcntio¡.
Full-Dty Kindcl¡ertcn.
Giñcd Suppone
K-3 Supponr
hcæhool Pllor p¡o¡nmo

Voc¡tion¡l Educrf ioa Support
Tarl - Dcpaæt of Educ¡tioa

Hiroricd Socicty, Arizonr
Hiloricd Soc¡oty, pro.cú
Univc¡¡itic¡/Bord of Regeorr

Borrd ofRcgcnt
ASU-M¡i¡ Crapur
ASU-Wcr Cenpur
No¡rbcr¡ A¡izon¡ Uaivenity
Yu¡n¡.

Univcrrity of A¡izoor
Agriculûræ

U of A College of Mcdici¡c
Tor¡l - Univeniricrrlcgcur
TOTAL- EDUCATION

Corrcctionr, Dcptnræu of
Adulr Indü¡riou
Hu¡n¡¡ Rc¡ourcc¡
Admi¡i¡ntion
Community Corrcctioo¡

Tarl - Dcpr of Coræction¡
Ecærycæy rDd Mli¡ry Atrein, lÞprrræc of

Militrry Afiein
Emcrgency ScwÈe¡

Totd - Depr of Eærycæy &, Milir¡ry Afüirr
hrdon¡ r¡d Pr¡olc+ Bo¡rd of
Public Sefcty, Dcpríæd of

C¡im¡o¡l lweli¡rtion hrrcru
Support Èræru (Adminirtntion)

Tot¡l - Dcpr of public Sefety
Yor¡th T¡e¡tænr ¡Þ Rch¡bili¡tion, Dcpttrænt of

Admini¡nrion
Community Carc
Sccurc Cr¡e

Totrl - Dcpt of yor¡th Trcttnænr & R.ch¡b
TOTAL - PR,CNECTION AND SAFETY

TR,ANSFOR,TATION

Tnnrportrtioa, Dcprnnrcnr of
h¡blic Tn¡¡it Divi¡ion

NATURÂL R.ESOUR,CES

Environncoq Comni¡¡ig¡ 9o ¡¡a
Geologied Suruey
I¡Dd Dcp¡ímcor

Strc¡mbcd Orvrrcrrbipr
Watcr Litigrtioor

Torrt - l¡od Dcprnænr
Mi¡c¡ ¡r¡d Mi¡ænt Rerouccr, Depurnrcnr of
St¡þ Prrtr Bo.rd

sr2,600
tó,600
3,t00
4,500

5,m0
t,3æ
4,5æ

65,5CX'

¡549,tm
l0ó,4¡g
6ó,5ü)

(¡7oo)
pm)
Ooo)

c200)
(20o)
(5æ)
(2æ)

745,m)
(5,56)
(r,ó00)

(5,2(D)

Q47,9æ,
c3ó,r00)
p7,tm)
(t,@)

(333,r00)
(66,100)

(¡7

(47,tæ)
(42,300)
(ló,6q))

(¡1t0,t00)

6,0m)

($6,900)
(5,q))

(16,2æ)

(l72,tCþ)

o,r0o)
(2,300)

e00)

c2o0)
(r,700)

(t9,9ü))
(200)

($20,200)
(1,000)

(10,tæ)

¡0
0
0

0
0
0

0
00

il,500
t,553,1m
1,174,7û
3,5t0,t00

5t,9m
t,220,ffi
t,64ó,300

¡655,000
¡9t7,500

t4,5ó5,400

155,4¡g
42,499

¡197,tü)
(t20,600)

(r,05t,500)
($t,o5l,5oo)

23,9æ
2t,t0o

3æ1,300
î3,t22,ffi

97,3û
(J,@0)

€ó,tm)
(1t4,200)

(t,600)
(rr2,5æ)

(66,100)

($1tt,200)

oó,652,300)

(47,t(þ)
(42,3æ)

4,5¿lt,t00
(4,t00)

$4,454,600

150,4¡g
¿l(),5m

s190,900

02s,6æ)

(t6,2m)
r00)

(tl,l24J(n)

16,100

25,t00
t?t,2æ

32t3.t(x)
s3,60t,700

l(n,5(Ð
24É.,9æ

0
(ró,400)

0
l5l,30o

0
242,7û

¡26J70,900

r5,5ó6,æ0
t,596,t(x)

523,3û
4t9,2æ

¡tt,l0a,ó(x)

127,3@
,m,6Cf)

$r67,9@
y3,7@

%t,gg
t(X,2q,

¡1,02,600

175,900

210,9@
I,ITT ,0@

sl,s63.&n
$21,0û2,6æ

5,t00

3,600
,10,300

375,000
2,500

¡3r0,000
16,t00

25t,2@

0
0

4,565,4û
0

0

(100)100

2æ
(2,r00)

1,0iL5,t00

0

0
$t,@t,t00

(t,t00)
36,2@

0
(3,too)

1,005,900

(200)

000)
¡1,005,600

(2,r00)
8,4OO

486



Hc¡Ith al Dcûtrl
ArrrcuDl¡

t.¡l(l0
$2t9,600

106,500

224,W
lt3-200

s5l3.7CX)

¡1,213,300

$z¿,ót6,200

s7¿.6tó,2æ

Reductioo

(lr 1,300)

(ó,500)

(t3,2oO)

(163,600)

Sccrioo l(X
Ri¡k Mrn¡¡e¡p¡il

Tot¡l Sc¡tion lß rt,

l(X AdiurmÊnt¡

(s00)

¡24'9m

x20,2æ

03,200)
19.500)

$97.5æ
$1,221,4ü)

(¡r,747,700)

g7,4gg

(st'650'300)

Soctio¡ l(B

A¡izon¡ Conrcrrtioa CotPr'
To¡l - StrL hrt¡ Bo.rd

W¡tct Rc¡or¡cc¡, DcPenænt of
Adminientioo
EngiFcring
Weter Mrnrgcmcnt

Totrl - DcPt of W¡tcr Rercu¡cc¡

ftfTAL . NATUR^L RESOI'RCES

AOTSTMENTS - St BTgT¿lL

Un¡llocrrcd Amud¡

TSTAL AD'USTMENTS

0
$3ó,2m

x¿6,7@
0
0

3t2ß.7æ

$1,2t5,m

37.11/'.2fi

yt,N

¡7,¿141,óm

,r ri.ff.ffirurrÏi.ilr ¡rþuo¡¡ rppfopfi¡r.d i¡ rhc Fy 1194 (þænt fuprqrbrioo Ac¡ fo¡ the Í¡þ ú¡F of c4tovco hcrlth i¡¡¡næc' Thc

Acr rrþ æquircr rhc rrJc $¡ff to coq,urÊ the rcductioo ¡r¡æbtcd with ¡ 3.1{f eryloyoc conuibutio¡ ntc ro üc st'tÊ R'ct¡¡cæd Fu¡d (Soction lül)

¡¡¡d¡odctcmi¡cthcdoll¡r¡mr¡ol¡for¡ddition¡lrirlnrnrgeæorprcmiumr(scctioalo{).

487



OTHER, TI'NDS
EEALTE INST'RANCE

ATIS U CEAR,GES,
REIIREMENT REDUCnON, AÌ{I)

RISK MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMEMS
FISCAL YEAR, 1994II

Hcrlû il, Dcnr¡l Sccrio¡ 102 Scction 103
Anor¡ntt AFIS RcdrpræntR¿ductinn Þi¡Þrr.-.----.

Sc¿tio¡ l(X Totd Sêc 102 -
t04

GENERAL COVER.NMENT
Adminirtnrioo" Depenæú of

R.irt Murgcrænt
Dete Menegeæu
Wortc¡¡' Coupcnntioo
Fenonæl
Ftcilitic¡ Mrorgcæd

Tote¡ - Dcpt ef l{m¡nia¡¡¡i6¡
A[oræy Gcænl

Civil
Collcction Enforcc¡æat

C¡iniul
Vicrim¡' R.igttb lÍptcræol¡tion.

Totd - Attoræy Gcænl
Coli¡cum rnd Exporition Ccnter
Comrrcrce, Dcpuræa of

l¡di¡n Ecommic Dcvelqænr
O'rl Ovcrchtrgcr

Tot¡l - f,Þpt of Commqpe
Supcrior Corrt

Corrr þpointcd Spccid Advætur
Loaety
RetirÊ¡ncnt Sy¡tcm

TOTAL . GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND\\'ELFAR,E
Ecooomic Sccurity, Dcptrtnænr of

Pr¡blic A¡¡i¡uæc Collcction Fu¡dr
Child¡cn hotocrivc Serviccr Tniniry{

Torrl - Dcpt of Ecmic Sccuriry
Ewiroooc¡trl Qü¡lity, DcperfæI! of

Pollutioo P¡cventioo.
Aquifer Plotectioa Þruit¡.
Spccid We4pr
Air Ferm¡t¡ Adminilntio¡r
Air Quelityr
Ulcd Oi¡.

Torel - Dcpt of E¡vi¡oomcn¡¡l Qr¡diry
Hc¡lth Scrvice¡, Dcparrmcnt of

EMS'
Pionccr'¡ Hon¡c
Vctenor' Sc¡vicc Commi¡¡ion

VetÊ¡rß Conscrvaorship
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

(ll'5oo)
0

0,r00)
(r00)
(300)

¡145,5c[)
45t,lm
39,5(n

3Ot,70o

33,0(x)

¡9t4,&n

25,9æ

2,6æ

¡3r,500

9,900
337,3@

$r,7t4,600

16,700

It,2@
S1,1,900

62,ffi
131,600

3t,t00

¡t3,5q)
4,2(x)

500
2,9ú

t21,2m

l,7q)

¡1,

0
4,100

J32,2æ

¡200

5,M
73æ
t,300

0
I,t(x)

(¡7,(m)
(23,000)

(t,500)
(ló,m)

04e,7m)

(r,30o)

(200)

(t2,2æ)

(t,900)
(15,600)

(180,700)

(ó00)

(r ,m)
(s1,600)

(1,900)
(2,7ú)

(500)

0
(400)

c200)
($5'700)

(3,r00)
(4,100)

(l ,200)

$4;lü)
6,6æ

2æ
5,5q)

¡rt,ræ

sr,600

19,000

339,600

s0

7,N
10,500

1,900

0
l,ó00

900

s22,3æ

(t7,2æ)
0

¡t0,6(x)
(12,2æ)

(ræ)
o,600)
2,6&

($7,4æ)

400

(2m)

¡200

2,000
(r00)

om)
$t,6(x)

(t,90o)
7,500

(t,900)
(lt,eoo)

(r00)
(¡t,,¡¡n)

t0,7cf)
t5,tcf)
2,7@

0
2,3æ
1,300

¡32,t00

@0,300)
(4,100)

1,500

tm

0

¡2,200

0

0
t2t,500
171,7(D

3tpm
2,ffi

_ 4,tæ

0
2,2ú

0
0

0

0

0

0

$0

0

,600
0
0

0

9(x)

0

2q¡
0

0
(6æ)

36,m
5ó,lm
7,7@

137,W
7,7ú
5.t00

¡249,600

$5r6,E00

488

s15,700 ($15,700) ¡7,r00 ¡7,t00



Hc¡¡th & DÊnl¡l

A¡r¡ounrt

$19,300

1,200

64,500

9,700

12,6fl)
lo^(x)o

sr 17,300

Scctioo lûl
AFIS

3,6æ

(S7æ)

(2,100)

(4OO)

(500)

1000)

(s4,lo0)

oæ)
(l2,tm)
ß.m)

(sr5,200)

(4,600)
(6,600)

(t,600)

0,3m)
(1,4m)
(4,9@)

0.9æ)
G29,300)

(r,500L
(12,200)

c200)

e,0m)

(1,4m)

G00)

t9,¡Ín

30,900

4,700

5,000
4.600

$55,300

0
(62,9q))

0

00,200)

6r0,2m)

(100)

o,400)

¡r,700
700

2¡,800

4,300

4,500

4,2û
s5 l,200

oæ)
ol,4m)
cJ,0æ)

(¡74'5æ)

36,600
(6,600)

(t,600)
(1,300)

(1,4æ)
(4,900)

0.9m)
¡t 1,900

Scction lül
Retirer¡æot Rcduction

Scction lO{ Totrl Sêc lø2 -
Ri¡k M¡n¡gernc¡rr lO{ Adjuûrpsr¡

INSPECTION AND R,FÆI.'LATION

Agriculurc, DePtrtlrcor of
Anim¡l Scwicc¡

Egg Cootrol'
Aqurculorc'

Ph¡t l¡duc¡ic¡
Cit¡ulFruit¡/Vc8ct¡b lcr'

Cllc micd/EnvironrPnt¡l
Com¡æ¡ciel Fecd'

Pcficidc'
Ferrilizcr M¡inlc¡uncc'

Tota¡ - DcPt of Agriculore

Corpontioo Commi¡¡ion

Aít Tn¡l Fund Adminif¡llio¡'
Utilitie¡
¡-eg¡l

Totrl - CorPontion Commi¡¡ion

l¡duerirl Commi¡¡ion

Admi¡ilntioo
Ch¡m¡
Admi¡ir¡rtivc lrw ludgc

l¡bor
Spccial Fund

OSHA
Lcgtl

Tor¡l - Indu¡t¡irl Commi¡¡io¡

Racing, DcPartment of
County Frir Racing

Staæ Gaming AgerrcY

Torrl - DcPt ofRrcing
Rldirtion R cgulatorY AtcæY

MRTBE

Rc¡idcntirl Utitity Conoær OfF¡cc

Weighu ¡¡rd Me¡rure¡, Dcpartrncnt of

Ai¡ Qu¡lity
Uscd Oil

Totrl - DcPt of Weighr r¡d Mc¡s¡¡e¡

AccoufrtlæY, Borrd of

þpnitl, Board of
Barbcr Ex¡mir¡cr¡ Bo¡rd

Bch¡vionl Hc¡lrh Ex¡miær¡, Bo¡rd of

Chiropnctic Ex¡mi¡Pn Bo¡rd

CorrrctologY, Bo¡rd of
Dcnt¡l Ex¡mincn Bo¡¡d

Furrcr¡l Di¡ecton and Esrbrlæn Bo¡rd

St¡tÊ Borrds Ofrìcc Cont¡iburion

Tot¡l - Funcnl Dirccton Borrd

Homcopethic Medic¡t Ex¡miæn Bo¡rd

Ststt Botrù Oflicc Cont¡ibution

Toral - HomcoP¡thic Board

Mcdic!¡ Examincn, Bo¡rd of
Naturcpethic Physicien Ex¡mincr¡ Bo¡rd

Stalé Bolrdt Offrce Contribution

Total - NaturoPethic Borrd

Nuning Board

Nursing C¡rc lnstiotion Adminisntor¡ Botrd

St¡tc Board¡ Office Co¡rtribution

2,5æ
2r4,900

41,2ú
¡25t,6æ

9t,100
193,000

l25,5oO

33,000

35,¡t00
Et,7m
35.400

¡609,1æ

t9,cno

sl9,m

7000
¡0

0

0

0

0
0

¡0

0

0
062,e00)

22,2û
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
s22,2@

o00)0
0

$0

0
0

0
0

0

0
¡0
0
0

2,900
0
0

$9,100
200

500

500

$61,0m
27,t00
11,000

6,m
17,2æ
9,9m

37,3æ
l4,600
t,500

600

19,9q)
42,t00

$ó2,?oo

5,t00
31,,100

34,m
27.000

¡700
102,,600

0

$500

47,900
2,900

500

02,2æ)
(eæ)
(500)

(400)

(6æ)
(500)

(1,400)
(t,læ)

(400)

0

0,700)
300

(t00)
¡100

(sm)
(2,m)
(1,100)

600

$9,000
(2,600)

(2m)
(r,200)

c2m)
(1,0æ)
(3,400)

Q,2æ)
2æ

0

7,ffi
3,t00

00,900)
(1,500)

(ll2,4oo)

(3æ)

(3,4O0)

6,000

3.000

$l I 
'200

0

0 0
$2m

,t00

0

$600
,rco

0

(5,300)

o00)
0

(ilm¡
(2,700)

000)
0

S,lO0

(11,r00)
2,M

$2,400
6,2û

200

0

s400

(13,500)

2,300

¡2,300
3,500

lm
0

00

s0
0
0

0

489



Totrl - Nunirg e¡¡ç l¡tminia¡¡¡6¡ !¡t
Occupetioorl Th.opy Exrminc¡r, Boe¡d of
Di+cn¡in¡ Opticirnr, Borrd of

St¡¡. Bo.dr OfEce Coo¡¡ibutioo
Totel - Dirpcnria3 Opticirnr Borrd

Op¡osptry, Bo¡rd of
St¡c Bo¡rdr Ofrice Contribution

Totrl - Optoaætry Borrd
Oaeoprthic Ex¡miræn Bo¡rd
Phrrmrcy Borrd
Phyricd Therepy Ex¡mi¡rcn Bo¡rd

S¡æ 8o¡¡d¡ Officc Coorributioo
Totrl - Physicd Tbcnpy Borrd

Pod¡"try Exemincn Bo¡¡d
S¡rÊ Botrdt Oflice Conuiburion

Torl - Podiarry Borrd
Priv¡tc Þof¡ccondery Educetioo, Bo¡¡d of
hychologil Ex¡mi¡æn Bor¡d

St¡lc Bo¡rd¡ Ofüce Coaributioo
Torrl - Prychologir Borrd

Rcrpinlory Crrc Ex¡mi¡rcn, Bor¡d of
Stn¡cû¡rrl Fer Cont¡ol Commi¡¡ioo
Tcchnic¡l Registntioo, Bo¡¡d of
Vcærinrry Medic¡l E¡¡ñi¡i¡t Bo¡rd

St¡æ Borrdr Oñicc Con¡¡ibudon
Tolrl - Vctrri¡¡ry Bo.rd
TO/rAL - INSPECTION AI.ID R,EG

EDUEATION
Dc¡frnd Bli¡d, School for rhc

Phocnix Dry School

ADTEC
Tucrcn C¡npu¡

Torrl - School for thc Dc¡f ¡¡¡d Blind
TOTAL - EDUCATION

PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY
Correctioru, Dcprnnrcnt of

Adult lnsiu¡tions
C¡im¡nd Jusr¡ce Commk¡ion
Public Safety, Deplrtmcnt of

Crimin¡l Invcligetionr &ræru
Highwry P¡tml Burc¡u
Suppo¡l Burcau (Admini$tt¡oo)

Torel - Depr of public Sefery
Youth T¡e¡tment ¡nd Reh¡bitit¡¡ioo, Deprnæn of

Educ¡tion

TOTAL- PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPOR,TATION

Tranrportrtion, Departmcnr of
Di¡pclor'¡ St¡ff
Tnnrporretion pl¡DDfurg Divi¡ion
.Adminirnt¡vc Scrvice¡ Divi¡io¡
Speciel Suppori Group
Motor Vehiclc Divi¡ioo

Dc¡lc¡ Enforcemcnt

Hc¡lth ¡t, De¡lrl
Asnun¡

Scctioo l(Il

335,@

941,4¡9

Scctio¡ l(B

Grcn¡
(200)

000)

($to0)
(200)

(S2æ)

o00)
(t,Eæ)

(r00)

0

Gr00)
000)

0
($loo)

€00)
(300)

(¡300)

€m)
(2,600)
(1,,f00)

oæ)

(¡300)

07,,600)

$3"m
7,5æ
IJæ

5Cf)

¡2,000
I,tæ

500

¡23(n
16,æ0

35,2æ
t,too

500

$2,300
t,t00

500

$2,300
7,9@
7,3æ

600
s7,9æ
1,2@

63,t(n
39,4¡g
l0,l(x)

ó00

$r0,7æ
$1,ó35,400

¡34p(n
54,7æ

t72,5æ
¡3ót,5æ
$36t,500

0
t3,t00

626,2æ
2,lxl,7æ

t04,200
$3,553,¡(x)

l4t,50o
s3,707,7æ

17,5(n
2t4,0æ

t,0(B,200
155,0æ

2,Ogl,(xx¡

r4,ó00

2ú

0

0

s200
¡100

0
00

0

$0

0
0
0

30

0
0

Scction l(X Tor¡l S€c tt¿ -
Ri¡t M¡n¡gcnæn¡ l(X Adju¡tæ¡û¡

¡100

(læ)

¡o
0
0
0
0

¡0
0

0

t0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

so
(100)

0
($00)

0,700)
(2,200,

2æ
0

ol00)
,rcO

2,M
(6,t00)

(200)

(t200)

$t,400

6r00)
(300)

(s300)

(2,4æ)
(4,0æ)

tæ
0

¡l0o
300

0

$æ

(4o0)

($4oo)

tq)
(2æ)

o,50o)
(50o)

(¡5æ)
(s50,700)

¡0
¡0

5,t00
(t,m0)

0
(6,700)

2tt,ffi
s274,7æ

€,r00)
s275,7æ

$200
,100

0

3m

0

¡400
ó00

o0q
00

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0

$0
s0

¡0

(e00)

(ó,7æ)

(s6,700)

c3,t00)
(¡l I,400)

(1,600)
(r3,600)
(¡14,&n)

(9,200)

ot,900)
(400)

s0

0

0

0

5,t00
0

0
0

0
(r00)

0
0

0
0

0

256,500

t245,t00

0

t245,7æ

0
0

0
0

0

2,95t,t00
0
0

I,500

490

(r,600)
(r3,600)

3,172,5æ
(9,2m)

or,9m)
I,t00



Hc¡trh & Dcnr¡l Scction lü2
Arlol¡r¡¡r

Scction 103 Scction l(X
Rctiremcn¡Rcduction R'istM¡¡¡¡tcmcnl

¡900
l0o

3,4æ
0
0

6,900
300

(¡366,7@) $2,971'9oO

(l5"l{X})
(2,ræ)

(500)

ott,000)
o,m0)

Tol¡l S€¿ l(f¿ -
l0f Adju¡l¡æot¡

Ai¡Qulity
Mcdic¡¡ AdvircrY Borrd'
Mrodrory Im¡næe'

Highweyr Divi¡ion

Hi¡üwey Mri¡lco¡æc'
Ae¡on¡utic¡ Divi¡ioa
P¡¡blic Tn¡¡it Divi¡ion

TOTAL . TR,ANSPORTATTON

NATI,JR.AL RESOUR,CES

G¡¡ræ rnd Frrb DePertmcnt

Admini¡ntivc r¡¡d F¡cld Scrvice¡

W¡tÊrcfrû Liccnring

Grnæ, Norr¡lnrc, Firh, Eodrngered Spccicr

Tol¡l - G¡nP md Fl¡h DcPrÉÛlcol

SrrtÊ Prrb Borrd
TOTAL - NATT'RAL R'ESOT'RCES

tt,?æ
5,Un

33,5m
2,6'13,W
2,7û,M

95,3q)
2-gof)

(s100)
(300)

0,400)
030,m)
G9,tm)
(3,500)

0æ)

$tc[)
(2æ)

2,W
(r30,0æ)
(t9,too)

7rm
2û

so
0

0
0
0

3,600
0

t9,0t4,900

6t1,100
74,1û
I l.scx)

32ó2,100

t¿l,too
2,M

t00
¡tt,u)

200

0
0

32,t67,300

¡70,2æ
25.4æ

ó9,6ü)
3æ
3æ

s200
223Cû

¡936,6m (s25,000) ¡22J00 $95,600

rs57.t(n) ¡3,2tt,900 t3.1t6.t00
ADruSTMENTS - SUBfOTAL ¡rt.o27,5æ

2t7,ffi 476,7æ 7ó4,300
Un¡lloctæd Amount¡

¡lt,cr¿1,500 n¡577.1æ) s3.765,600 $3,951,100

-

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

' Eþr¡olc¡ rpecial linc itcm.

l/ Thb ¡¡btc iàenifie¡ thc dolhr emunr rpprcPri¡¡êd i¡ thc FY 1994

Act drc rcqui

rpproprirrion
for rddition¡l

t767,000
169,@ r00

491



STATE OFARIZONA
SALARY ADJUSTMENT FOR STATE EMPLOYEES SINCE T"T 19t4 1/

(Shown in Nomirul Dollars)

Dollars
Iiscal Year

Effective
Date

Arun¡alized

Cost

$37,722,66
$59,144,600
s49,904,000
$54,ooo,ooo
$15,2oo,ooo

$30,556,600
$12,600,ooo
$45,550,000

$o
$36,4(X),OOO

$o

% Sata"y
Affusûnmt

Ss¡¡rv

$75,000

$54,600
$54,600

$76,400
s54,600
$54,600
$38,200
$93,900

$91,700
$89,600

$43,700
$15,000

% Performance

Adir¡stnent
o.æ%
2.50%
t.25*
3.æ%
o.æ%
0.00%
t.25*
0.00%

0.00%
o.æ%
o.æ%

FY 1984

FY 1985

FY 1986

FY 1987

FY 1988

FY 1989

FY 1990

FY l99l
FY ßA2
FY 1993

FY 1994

$18,861,300

$29,572,3æ
t24,952,000
s27,000,000
s15,200,000

s30,556,600
$12,600,000
$45,550,000

$o
s9,lo0,oo0

$o

Jan. I
Jan. I
Jan. I
Ja¡. I
July I
Iuly I
July I
July 1

NA
April I

NA

5.OO*
5.OO*
4.æ%
3.æ%
1.5095

3.50ç
0.0096

4.50*
0.00ß

$1,000/FfE pos.

0.00%

l/ Represent original General Fund appropriations.

STATE OFARIZONA
ELECTED OTT'ICIAL SALARIES FOR T"T 1994

(Shown in Nomir¡al Doltars)

Governor

Secretary of State
Treasur€r

Attorney General
Superintendent of h¡blic Instruction
Corporation Csrnmissie¡srs
Mine Inspector
Supreme Court Chief Jr¡stice
Other Supreme Court Justice.s
Appellate Judges

Superior Court Judges (50% share)
Iægislators

492



ECONOMIC AND RE\¡ENTJE FORECAST



FY 1993' ending J*:10' 1993' is expected-lo tlo* 4 q'arters of positive real growth for þ n¡tional economy, followingbarely positive growth in FY 1992' ir"rr¡i""¿ e*tt"rry **i ¡ates wer€ z.r% nthe fi¡st q'arter of Fy 1993 and aqusrter
(Jan'a ¡rowth of personal incomes, would not be

d grow % increase' Re! inflation adjruted Gross

reer continuedthisyear. 
Fç iE 'ffi"1r:i:ff31i,äï/i1

A recent worry hrs been that inflation m¡y be rcturning after years of decline üo the lowest level in elmost Ð years. while

anese product prices in raqponse to the stre¡

which courd slow the eoonomy further. 
in inflation would cause the Federal Reserve ûo increase short-term interest rates,

colce3s about inflation are very real' 
n several way1._ First, it m¡kes pl¡nning
ces in tine.s of high inflation. If inflation
ectations of low inflation could allow ¡eal

to decline. This lowers the ¡eal cost of

-ii# ,, which appear viable.
The faaon weíghing agøínú a conth
increasing, ress than th" io",o"" in the ( ií#iräri;r*I|rlrî"ürïrjîi}

Bl% of capacity, and labor merkets are
have been stable, have not increased

costs have been falling. The
3 and then rise to 3.1% in Fy

The last few years of wealc U.S. economj
current recovery from tbe l99O_91
rate of GDp in Fy lgg} was the slowes
reason being that U.S. business is now
:o:omy that could previously g"t "*"y 

ve environment. Many secûors of the
Defense contracûors, union coniraco *iU r market demin¡¡çp are shrinking fast.
pricing has become more competitive. m¡ke¡s in Detroit are examples where
competition in the auto, steel, electronics lomestic U.S. markets in the futurc.

r¡stries haq ¡gys¡ been greater.
Some o-f the typical features of an averag
started in June of 1991. In prior busine.i ve changed in the latest upturn, which

or a fiscal stimulus from the federal
*ding ûo higher ouþut, which led to

ending. This time, however, br¡siness
rc of greater competition. Auto sales,
: prices by rnuch, ifat all, bec¿use of

TIIE U. S. ECONOMY

494



keeuer competition. As a rezult, they are very intent on controlling costs and have been very reluctant to start hiring again.

In fact, ^i* 
o¡ ttt larye cotporrtbns on thc uFortwu 7,000' lig are still reìlucìng theír work force eYen though the

economy is growíng and profits luYe becn rising.

The increased competition f¡om abroad and domestically is the result of structural changes to comp¡nies and their markets'

Companies must now comp€te inærnationally, as well as domestically. Exports and imports accouDt for about 22% of the

GDp. Inside the u.S., deåguation of several industries such as eirtine.s and banking heve cs¡sed upheavals; and there has

been a more nhands off" attltude by the federal govemment toward corporate restructuring, which has led to hundreds of

thousands of laYoffs.

The current expansion, which some have na¡ned the "jobl not done

although recent rePorts indicate there may be some thc first

r.ro"-pîoy-"ot is causing Pain in m¡ny regions of the for Presi

political opposition for his initisl $16 billion surnmer j

i
product and labor ma¡kets is that the overall inflation rate has %

io Fy tgg¡, about the same 8Í¡ in FY 1992'

Because consumers have remnined nervour¡ about thcir jobs and incomes during this recovery, thcy are still somewhat

cautious about spending- Their attitudes are logical from their point of view, but this is a classic c¡se of what is good for

the individual is not necessa¡ily good for the oJoo-y as a whole in the short n¡n. consumer confidence þ¡s f€m¡ined low'

Consumers have bcen Paying down debts during this recovery

recoveries. Consumer spending did rise ¡bove the slow t

following quarter' Some analysts have looked Ûo the pay

"ouiroom"ot 
it is the consequence of anxiety about cconomi

Although they are neryol¡¡¡, corpumers, who account for the economy, have been the source of

the recent turnaround. The incr€ss€s in rç81 conr¡umcr by lower intcrcst ratcs and mortgage

refinancing, putting more money into pcople's pockets csnnot be expected Ûo continue' While

it is estim¡ted that over 3O% of homeowners have

Eortgages with l5-year terms, which is not rpducing their

t""*t"a from the "debt propelled' pcriod and there is a

a more sustainable rate.

overall, Fy 1993 has shown modest improvement, with GDP up about 2.4% a¡dinflation and inærest rates 8t thei¡ lowest

levels in years. Some improvement in labor ma¡kets will cause tbe empþment Picture to start to brighæn a little'

The Outlook for FY 1994 - Better but Still Modest Growth

The outlook modest growth'

as debate co intonPackage"'

time. After - overhaul the ent

of the economy), enact the most sweeping changes ø Ãe tax cole ;ince 1986, attempt ùo make a substantial ($496 billion)

reduction in the federal deficit over 5 y""rr, 
"oi"t 

a 5-year, $165 billion "investment" package in education, infrastructure

and public jobs, and pass the North Anerica Free Trade Agreement. Nt this will luppen before Christmas, íf the

adnin¡sþrtion's plans are successful.

Several parts of the president,s package give reason for uncertainty. The still unveiled health ca¡e reform package is one'

Healtb csre cosrs have doubled ftoml .4% of totsl GDP in 1970 to 14% tn 192; atd they are expected Ûo sccount for 19%

or almost 1/5 of the economy by 2000. The program is expected to be fin8nced by a mondatory employer paid tax per

employee and va¡ious "sin tåxes; on alcohol *¿ lot"""o próducts. Insurance coverage will be available througþ state or

495



regional health insurance purchasing c
maximum feqs that can be charged for

Table I shows the sectors of the economy th¡t ere expected ûo contribute ûo growth. Table 2 on the next page shows thepercentage increases expected for FY 1993 and Fr r99+, as well as hisørical rqsutts ffig with Fy 19Eg.

Consumption -Service.s

- Nondurables

- Durable Goods

Non¡esidential Fixed Investment

Residential Fixed Inve.stment

Chânge in Busine.ss Inventories

Federal Govemment pr¡rch¡ses

Stat€/I"ocsl Government h¡rchases

Net Exports

Change in cDP (1987 $)

FY l99l
$27.O

(7.0)

(23.o)

Q4.o)
(1e.0)

(35.0)

6.0

11.0

33.0

$141.01--

$27.O

(6.0)

2.O

8.0

Qr.o)
15.0

(10.0)

8.0

3.0

$26.0

-

Fy tg93

$45.0

23.O

3l.o
2ß.0

33.O

13.0

(5.0)

8.0

Q4.O\

$1,14.0

Forec¡st

Fy rgg4

$s4.0

24.O

35.0

25.O

38.0

3.0

(1e.0)

15.0

114.01

$161.0æ

@illions of 1987 g)

Î¡ble I

w 1992

496



The Clinton Administration will probably remrin cautious in inP Clinton a¡e

lhe credits and

5% (and if¡ theY

slowly improving economy m¡y not need much of a boost'

FederalReserrewillc¡ntinue!obeablet,oaccommodate
probably be no need for any tightening of monetary

ion has st¡¡ted to borrow its money in currently less

gering its manring debt equally from 3 months to 30

the new (and untested) Treasury strategr to backfire'

There is I strong chanc¡ for continued gains inpersonal income, consrmPtion, ¡nd consr¡mer confidence' (See Charts 14

at the end of this section). Consumer and businc.ss balance sheets h¡ve becn imProving steadily, and the Pent-uP demsnd

for housing and autos is exPected

of the economY.

!o continue to zurge. The cost of debt h¡s declined, imFroving cash flow in most Parts

The probability of srrong growth in resl GDp in Fy 1,n4 in the 4% to 6% range is row; qrrterly rates between 2'% aÃd

3% apparmore likery during Fy 1gg4. e" *ãr growth rate of 3.r% ispi¿i"t"¿ foitne year. several obstacles stiu

s€em to be in the waY of a boom'

FY 1994

3.r%

2.8

3.7

4.2

3.8

8.2

2.2

2.7

6.7

3.1

2.8

3.1

7.9

1.0

0.1

7.5

KEY U.S. ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Actuel
FY 1988

Actr¡el
FY 1989

3.3%

4.5

4.6

4.3

1.9

9.7

3.2

1.3

5.3

Actual
FY 1990

r.7%

4.2

4.7

1:0

7.8

9.1

2.1

(0.7)

5.3

Actu¡l
FY 1991

(0.8)%

4..4

5.5

(0.7)

6.5

9.1

(0.3)

(3.0)

6.2

Actr¡al
FY t992

o.5%

3.2

3.2

0.1

4.4

8.4

(0.7)

Q.2)

1.1

T¡ble 2

Real Gross Domestic Product !

GDP Deflabr t/

Consumer Price Index r/

Industrial Production !

Th¡ee Month T-Bilt?

Aaa Corporate Bonds ?

Wage and Salary EmPloYment'!/

Manufacturing EmPloYment !

UnemPloYment Rate ?

y Annusl Percent Change

! Avertge Rate for Year

4.t%

3.4

4.1

6.1

6.0

9.8

3.2

1.6

5.8

497



commercial banks are looking to add loans, but commerci¡l demand is low and credit standa¡ds erp high. Despiteencouragement from the adminis¡'¡ionand the Federal Reserve Board, bank credit r* -Jy 
grown for seve¡al yeañ¡ now.Banks have been taking advantage of lower interest raûes ùo *,o 

" 
t*g;;;;;ilt * -r* betc/een the cost of theirfunds and raùes avail¡ble on investments in u.s. Tr*""t;t-or,ì"g" bonds.

It will also remain ûo be seen whether employment will incrcase sharply of r) the need to ¡estock inventory in an
älîir-åffiïH; äi,?ri"il"ed 

confidence' Incomes wiu improve in tne 
"conoa¡ iut hieb paying jobsãhard to

MostlargeU.S. corporationswill alittleinFY 1994.
numbering in the millions' to find ,t"¡rn c¡¡e rcforms now unde¡ oi**rt"riu"ffi1,"lfflJäîcosts of employment.

overall' FY 1994 should see a slight improvement in growth in a continued low inflation environmeat, which should set thefoundation for a continued oooo.i" expansion of mJdest p-portio*.

Risls to the Forccast

Positive Alternative - Stronger Growth Than Anticipated

Looking at FY 1994, the higher growth alternative would depend on e strong rebound in hiring due to inc¡eased businessa¡d consumer confidence and higher' busine.ss investment. Tiis is -9r" lik"ly if hiring improve.s and confidence rehrrns.
ff;"*:";|r.ffjt*T"#";| see tt t o"äoÇîãog", rhen anricipared. Fixed
in Europe 

"oa 
i"p- ,o ä" ä;u harr or the year would also trl#åi"î][ *.îfï#äï than anticipated. Growth

Nqative alternative - Too Much roo Fast and the clinton p¡c¡.oge creetes confision
The clinton package of tax inc¡eases, "invesrmentprograms", health ca¡e reform and financing, and NAFTAbecome lockedin debate in the Senaæ, creating I high a"gree or uncertalnty ¡"ri"g the first h¡lf of ri rs9+ ¡bout iæ prudence orimplernentation' This could reduce 

"ool."r-*ofidence. I"-"ábty;tocking and business fixed inve.stmeNrt will not takeoff as expected because of lower sales forecasts.

498



CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
INDEX

las I eo I az I 8s I ae I eo I et I ee I es I e¿l

FISCAL YEARS

+INDEX

CHART 4
¡OURCE: U. OF XtCH¡OAll

100

I
N
D
E
x
L
E
v
E
L

FORECAIÎ

60

90

80

70

REAL PERSONAL INCOME
1987 DOLLARS

80 A2 8.+ tO E8 90 92 9¡t

FIÉ¡CAL YEARS

FOeEC^al

[Fl peRE txC + t 1987 S

HART 2

5f

I,OOO

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
I
o
F

I
I
E
7

s

oi

6,OOO

/a*
¿t,ooo

9,o00

2,O00

A
N
N
U
A
L

*
c
tl
A
N
G
E

3t

2A

1f

TOTAL CONSUMPTION
1987 DOLLARS

80 a2 84 SE 8E eO 92 9¿1

FISCAL YEARS

li--lcor¡suup +rcHANoE

CHART 3

A
N
t{
U
A
L

-1f

3,500

1,600

FOÎEC Sl

l,ooo

2,600

2,OOO

3,OOO

¿l,OOO 6r

5i

¡1i

3f
f

2tc
H
A

1rä
E

ot

OO A2 e1 8E 8E gO 92 9¡1

FISCAL YEARS

l.-lll nerl oDP + r cHANoE

CHART 1

-2t

o 3,O0o

F

1

s
I
7

$

o

¿l,ooo

6,OOO

6,OOO

8r

2,OO0

1,OOO

RODUCTGROSS DOMESTIC P

ronEcA¡l
1987 DOLLARS

6rA
N
N
U

4ri
t

.*r
A
N
ootE

499



CONSUMER & PRODUCER PRICE
INDEX CHANGES

EO 82 a1 E6 E8 90 92

- 
cPl -r- PPI

A
N
N
U
A
L

r
c
H
A
1,1

o
E

CHART 7

94
FISCAL YEAFS

16r

1 ¿li

12t

fot
6t
6t
4t
2t
or

-21

-¡tt

---x- oROWTH M2 + oRowTH M3

EO A2 A¡t OE 66 gO e2 g¡t

14r

FISCAL YEARS

or

2a

FO¡ECAtl

c ART 5

A
N
x
U
A
L

r
c
H
A
N
o
E

U.S. MONEY SUPPLY
GROWTH

8r

6t

4r

2t

rof

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX
AND PERCENT CHANGE

FORECA¡1

80 E2 E¿1 Oô E8 gO Ír2
FISCAL YEARS

l--l ¡roex -F r CHANGE

120

r40

CHART 8

o

20

foo

9¡1

8t

0t

¿3t

2t

ot

-2f

-4f

I
l¡
D
E
x
L
E
Y
E
L

A
N
N
U
At
t
c
H
A
N
G
E

12A

tor

EO

60

40

.+ FED FUNDS _F PRIME
+ 30 YRI-BorD

HART 6

FOTECâtÌ

101

8t
ET

4t
2t

rEt

1 ¿lt

t2a

80 a2 92 918¡1 6E 8E 90
FISCAL YEARS

KEY INTEREST
RATES

20t

I rar
tl
U
A
L

I
N
I
E
R
E
3
T

R
A
T
E

500



ANNUAL PERCENT CHANGE IN

CAR SALES
FO¡€c 11

EO g2 ò1 ôô 88 90 s2 9¿1

FISCAL YEARS

- 
TOTAL -á- IUPOR1S

CHART 12

A
N
N
u

L̂

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

1 ot

6r

ot

261

20t

16t

-5*

- 10i

-16f

-20r

SAVINGS AS A PERCENT
OF DISPOSABLE INCOME

FO¡ECAaf

+ S'|YINO RATE

CHART 10

10|r

çt1E0 a2

¡t.É

3t
2A

1f

ot

e*

Ef

7*

8r

6t

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

I
N
c
o
M
E

e1 86 88 90 92
FISCAL YEARS

CHANGE IN TOTAL HOUSES SOLD:

èrHeue FAMILY AND MULTI-uNlr
FOiECA¡1

I

+ SlNoLE --ê- MULTI-UNIT

CHART 11

-30f

A
N
l{
U
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

ot

60 62

ot

10t

20r

60i

40t

30i

20f

E¡l 6E 88 90 Ít2 g¿1

FISCAL YEARS

F:n uxeuetoYMENT RATE

CHART 9

12

FORECA¡Î

2

o

E

1

I

o

82ao 92 o/t

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

w
o
R
K
F
o
R
c
E

E¿t 88 EA 90

FISCAL YEABS

UNEMPLOYMENT
RATE

501



TIIE ARIZONA ECONOMY

The Situstion in Ff 1993

Like the U.S. economy, the Arizona economy has been suffering from eshow improvemen ¡rvu é wilt
on earlier A¡izona ased
we view FY 1993 and

Apart from the overall slowness of the A¡izona economy, certain sectors sabove and below. Man-{lcnrring 
"-ploy-"ot, which has been in the dolddçplining since FY t988, h¡s-been sla iy continuing defense cutbacksby 4-8% in Fy 1992 a1d we expect an additional decline of 2.5% nïyshowing positive growrh, and Fi 1993, ;;; 20,000 ._ri*"rl"g-¡.u.

UnlikelVlanufacturing, the Construction secto¡ has been showing ifamily home construction. while th" c";útion sector is some ed by single
bottomed out and should show positiv" g;;rh of 9.9%,the fi¡st positive g 

loyment has

inflation adjusted Arizona personal Income wilr bc up 1.5% compared with

TAbIE 3, ARIZONA WAGE AND SAI.ARY EMPLOII\{ENT PERCENT GROWUI OVER PRIOR YEAR,RE.ENT HIST.R', shows emproyment g-*o from Fy ,aotnrougn Fy rg2.
The Outlook for Fy 1994

Mining sector enployment shourd grow by 4.2% ,nFy 1994, up from o% growth in Fy 1993.

L! Manufacturing, Construction, aad À{ining

502



TABLE 3

ARIZONA \ryAGE AND SALARY EMPLOYMENT
PERCENT GROWTH OYER PRIOR YEAR

I{ISTORY
(Based on Average Employmmt)

FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991 Fy 1992

Goods Producine

Manufacturing
|vfining
Construction

Total Goods Producing

Service Producine

Transporøtion/ Communication

& Public Utilities
Trade
Finance/lnsurance/Real Estate

Services
Government

Total Services Producing

2.lYo
(7.e)
8.9
4.t

2.2%
(2.7)
(s.e)
(1.0)

1.0%
5.9

(e.1)
(2.4)

6.7
3.8
3.7
1.3
3.1
4.9

(0.1)%
3.1

(8.6)
(2.7)

(0.7)%
1.7

(6.6)
(2.4)

Q.e)%
6.5
4.4

(2.e)

(4.8)%
(0.8)
(2.1)
(4.0)

4.6
6.0

12.4
9.8
4.1
7.2

7.3
4.7
1.5
6.1
3.0
5.2

2.4
3.1

Q.7)
5.9
)1
3.6

6.1
2.1
1.0
4.6
4.3
3.6

2.6
0.8
(0.3)
2.4
5.4
2.4

t.3
0.9
(0.4)
2.6
3.3
t.7

Total Waee/Salarv Emolovment Ø% A% Ú% æ% 4% E% W%

The Construction sector will
jobs were lost between 1986

after growth of 9.9% in FY

not show a totar return to health during our forcc¿st priod, give-n-th:t over 30,000

and 1991, but emptoymentlas pictea rip and- ye exPect growth 
"f-?'3^% 

in FY 1994

1993. Thus, 
'rurt| 

Zti oi,n":r¡ lossex will be recovered over this 2-yes period'

FY 1992.

FY 1994. Per Capita A¡izona Personal Income in cons

2.O% r^ FY 1994.

l/ Transportation, communications, Public utilities (ICPU); Trade; Finance' Insutznce' Red Esrate (FIRE);

Services; and Government.

503



chart 13 is a line chart showing employment ro1 { 1980 through Fr lgg4 fo¡ the service providing and Goods

il3i:r*,f ffi ï,iläi *# äf #,iy ;-rt;;ä",. or p*i",,rar nore i s the decriiins ;;;

ffiil!äitr 
showing' for the Perid FY 1986 through Fr 1994, the percenrage cbange each year over

A¡izona Personal Income _ Curre.nt Dollars
Arizona Personal Income _ Constant Dollars (Inflation A_djusted)
Per Capita Arizona personal Income _ Constant Dollars

FY 19ç2

TABLE 4

FY 1993 FY tÐ4Goods Producine

Manufacturing
Mining
Construction

Total Goods producing

Service koducine

Transportation, Communication and
Public Utilities

Trade
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate
Services
Government

Total Services koducing

Total Waee and Salarv Emplovment

(4.8)%
(0.8)
(2.7)
(4.0)

(2.s)%
0.0
9.9
t.3

1.4
1.9
2.O

3.5
2.5
2.6

1.2%
4.2
8.3
3.6

t.3
0.9

(0.4)
2.6
3.3
1.7

o.7%

-

3.8
4.2
2.5
5.5
2.4
4.1

4n 4.o%

504



Forec¡st Forecas
F'Y 1993 FY 1994

1.O 5.9

2.3 2.5

(2.5) r.2

9.9 8.3

6.1

4.0

6.8

2.3

6.3%

3.8

1.5

1-3%

4.5

2.O

KEY ARIZONA ECONOIVÍIC I¡ÍDICATORS

TABLE 5

Acu¡al Acù¡¡l Acu¡¡l Act¡¡l Acü¡al

FY 1988 FY 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991 FY t992

Person¡l Income - Current Doll¡¡s !
- Constsnt Dollsf,s !
- Per CaPitr Const¡nt Dolls¡s !

Retail Sde's I/?

Population !

Wage end SalarY EnPloYment !

Manufecûrring EuPloYment !

Constn¡ction EnPloYment !

Unenployment Raæ å/

4.2

%7.5

4.0

0.3

4.8

6.6%

2.O

(0.3)

5.7

5.7%

L.4

(0.6)

5.5%

1.0

(1.1)

4.7%

1.5

(0.e)

3.3

3.7 2.2 2.0 2-l

2.6 5.0

2.4

o.1

1.2

2.2 2.4 1.3

1.0 (0.1) (0.Ð Q.e) (4'8)

(e.1) (8.6) (6.6) (4.4) Q'7)

5.9 5.9 5.2 5.0

!i Annual PercentChange
? Based on D€4t¡rünent of Revenue definition of Ra¡il S¡les

I Average R¡te for Ye¡¡

MAJoRSEGToRSoFARIZoNAEMPLoYMENT

2,OOO

1,goo
1,6OO

1,4OO

1,2oo
1,OOO

aoo
600
400
200 DUCING¡GOODS PRO

SEFI\/ICE PROE'UCING

TOTAL ìJVAGE ENd SALARY
EMPLOYMENT

FoFECAAI

CHAF|T 13

(ooo'a)

o 90 91 92 93 94
ao 81 A2 A3 84 a6 a6 87 8a a9

FI9CAL YEARS

505



ARIZONA PERSONAL INCOME
FY 1986 TO FY 1994

A
N
N
U
A
L

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

12*

10%

8S

6T

4%

2%

0s

-2%
1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

FISCAL YEARS
1992 1993 1994

FORECAST

-

- 
CURRENT S -+- CONSTANT ¡ +- PER CAPITA CONSTANT

CHART 15

f us v7v77À ¡7

US

AZ
f.5
3.2

80

o.E
1.2

8f

:0.¿l
-0.5

82

-o.2
-r.9

83

3.¡t
5.4

84

3.7
2.9

85

2.9
3.0

86

1.8

0.6

87

2.5
0.3

88

2.1

-0.3

89

1.2

-0.8

90

-0.,1
-t.t

9r

-0.3
-0.9

g2

t.5
1.5

93

FORECAST

3.0
2.O

g1

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

FISCAL YEARS
CHART 14

0.0

¡1.0

2.O

o.o

2.O

U.S . and ARtzoNA
REAL PER CAPITA INCOME

506



NOTE

The JLBC revenue forec¡sts presented below are the forecasts

provided of the legislative session'

They are the fiscal outlook as it was

at that ti not be the JLBC Fevenue

estimates at the time of publication of this report (June 1Ð3) as

continue to exceed our forecast'revenue collections

GENERAL FT'ND REVENT]E

Fl' 1993 Forecast

at JanuarY and APril, 1993'

In FebnrarY, collections slowed

eclinc was but a one-shot non-

rhich maY be conservative.

T\e *tdívídul Income la¡ has becn strong all ycar, and at ü:-""j of Febnrary wc we¡e above the forec¡st by $33'2

million, mostþ in withholding. our forecast i. roi *'in"ro"" of 7 .5%, and there 
'fe 

indicstions th¡t this is a conservative

forecest.

T\e corporatíon Income Tax, tÐo,has becn doing wet. our forecast is for an incre¿se of 4-4% and we expect this t'o be

re¿lized.

r FY 1993 is for an increase of ll'2% 1993' two

tly in generatiog * increase: 1) an in fying Ta¡t

Zi t"""ipt of a delinquent payment of

lnsum declineby 11.3% inFy 1993. Recentlegislation,whichadjustedthedeductibility

of tax p",""i. il l"* years, saved fevenue ¡w tsgz; but we will now start paying a

higher in the form of reduced premium taxes for the next several years'

Inleresrcollections to the General Fr¡nd are expected to & 34.i 
.% 

below last year, primarily because ef dsçlining interest

rates, but also bec¿use of unusually low investable balances duriog the first half of this year'

twith
% for
ehicle

Transfen and Reùnbu¡sem¿zts include $7.5 million for the rcversion to the General Fr¡nd from the Indr¡strial commìssion

of 
"*ã*r. 

administration monies - Chapær 3 (H'B' 2003)'

507



chart 16 shows the i-,p:I1]:tel of Retail Sales collected by the Depa¡tment of Revenue in recent quarters. For the ten
monrhs veå¡-ro{are oiFy rs9¡, ,il il"t a;o *t"gotì ;;.;;ä* o, the same p"riJ hsr year.

-" "-*å*:Xi:ffîiïïili*,:ä"îi#'ä¡i."'åfå"?;iiiï,jffîîji åîf***andBars 
Sare.s

ffiJl'Jr:i;':iy;:'Sales collected bv the Deparrment of Revenue. For the ten months year+o{ate in Fy lee3,

ffi;lyìrH,tä::",Håï::*ry""n"H#ïtrr,i,ffîî??*entorRevenue. Forrherenmonrhsyear-

F"Y 1994 Forecast

economic growth will be

rve approach to the budget, the

and Table-! do not include th

Fiscal Year Revenue Loss

1994
1995
t996
1997
1998

S-year Total

$21,j2s.2
50,242.7
93,g96.l

130,411.8
157.079.7

$453.355.5

on¡¡ arìe

;:#r iä,iî, rhe
we felt the Tar

ein
IndÍvaud Income Ta¡ collections arc expected to incrcase by 6.o% down slightþ from growth of 7.5%i¡ Fy 1994.corpomtíon Income 

T--":tl""tt?^-are expecred 
? fu* a sright dT]h: of o.2%in Fy 1994. corporation profits are

expected to be about th¿"1o.",o-ti,-.ö;ïffii"îffi,ä',Jä":ïtr;*E;_tî*tj*,i1.:1" 
nrms benentingrrom the

Propeny ?a¡ collections.are fo¡ecast to increase by 0.3%in Fy lgg4. our fo¡ecast assumesassessed valuation for calenda¡ y*t rös;-'se 
uJ u'JÞ ln tY 1ry,4' our fo¡ecast assumes a l.o% decline in growth in

508



Insumnce premiwn Taxes areforecast to decline by 7 .9% in FY 1994. This is a continr¡¡tion of the process which adjusted

the deductibility of t¿x credits by raising the deductibility percents in years afrlf, FY 1992'

Revenue as ¡ bar chart and pcrcent change as a line graph'

also somc years which exhibitcd mr¡ch lower growth'

the Co.nsuner Price Index w8s near or at double digit

mindion of enhancements) for FY 1989 through FY 1994'

chart 21 shows as a line chart, General Fr¡nd Basc Revenue collections f6¡ mqjor t¡x sources for period FY 1971 through

FY 1994.

ú'ft' z2shows, for FY 1994, major cst€gories of General Fund Revenue 8s 8 l,efcent of tot¡l Gcncral Fr¡nd Base Revenue.

PefcentanddollargrowthinFYlgg4overFYlgg3fo¡sigDificsntcategoriesof
Staff estim¡tes.

Chart24.¡6\¡/g major General Fund tor srctulles as a percent of Ùotel General Frmd Base Revent¡e'

509



RESTAURANTS AND BARS SALES GROWTH
1983-Q1 TO 1993_Q1

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

30%

25%

20%

15%

1096

5%

0%

- 596
1 234 1234
les I e¿ I

1 23 4,1 23 4.1 23 4 1 23 4,1 29 4.1 29 4 1 29 4 1 29 4 1 2 s 4es I eo I ez I ae r ãõ'l'õõ 
-l'õ;l'õäl'õäi

+ Rest./Bar Sales

THE PREVIOUS YEARQUARTER VS. QUARTER IN CHART 17

RETAIL SALES
QUARTER VS. SAM

1I I 3o 1 TO 1I I 3o 1

E oUARTER PRIoR YEAR

30%

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

25%

2 0%

15%

10%

5%

o%
123
les

4 1234 1 23412341234 1 23412 341234 12341234etleel 1234
ggla¿lasl eslezl eal eslgol

CHART 16

510



CONTRACTING INDUSTRY SALES GROWTH

1983-Q1 TO 1993-Q1

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

o%

- 10%

-20%
1 29 4',: 2g4 1 29 4 1 29 4 1 29 4.1 23 4,',t 23 4,1 23 4 1 23

iãã-t'ãi-t'ãã't'ãõ't.ei tãe t eg lso I s1
112341234
I se I gsl

+ Contracting Sales

E PREVIOUS YEAR
QUARTER VS. OUARTER IN TH

CHART 19

HOTEL AND MOTEL SALES GROWTH
1986-Q1 TO 1993-Q1

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5S

0s

-5% 129412341234.1234,1lee I ez I ee I 89 |

294123412341234ãõ't'¡i e2 gsl

+ Hotel Motel Sales

QUARTER VS. OUARTER IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR CHART 18

511



MAJOR GENERAL FUND TAX SOURCES
GOLLECTIONS

2,000
M
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

$

1,500

1,000

500

o
7172737475 7677787980 81 828384858687888990 91 929394

FISCAL YEARS

.+'
+

+

,+'

+-+

v-

+-+

+ -+
,++1

.t

- 
Sales Taxes

+ lnc. Tax-Corporate

--+- lnc. Tax-lndividual
+ Property Tax

CHART 21

GEN ERAL FUND
BASE REVENUE COLLECTIONS

4,000 20*,

15S

10s

5*

os

-5S

M
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

s

3,000

A
N
N
U
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
G
E

2,00

,oo

o

1 o

o
80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94

FISCAL YEARS

CHART 20

V7/nÀ g¡ys¡ttE .+ t Wlth Enhancements
<- S W/O Enhancements

512



FY 1994 MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES

DoLLARANDpenceuTGHANGEFRoMFYI99S
$

c
H
A
N
G
E

¡

N

M
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

100

80

60

40

20

o

16S

12*

8%

4%

o%

- 40h

-8%

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

-20
-40
-60 PROP INS AUTO

SALES INDIV CORP
tNc lNc

o-

t---l ooul-AR oHANGE+ PERCENT cHANGE

CHART 23

GENERAL FUND REVEN

AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL
UE SOURCES
BASE REVENUE

Sales and Use Tax 44.5oh

b8ll",'/lï' t.nn
lns.Premlum 2.1%

Motor Lic. Tx.2.8%

Property Tax 5.1%

lncome Tax 37.4% Other 5.2%

FY 1994 CHART 22

513



MAJOR TAX SOURCES AS A olo OF
GENERAL FUND BASE REVENUE

60%
P
E
R
c
E
N
T

5Oo/o

40olo
o
F

B
A
S
E

R
E
V
E
N
U
E

30o/o

2Oolo

1Oo/o

Oolo

80818 2 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94
FISCAL YEARS

Sales Tax -+-
Gorp. lncome Tar+-

lndiv. lncome Tax

Property Tax
*

CHART 24

514



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL F[]ND

STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED BASE REVENTJE

.TLBC STAFF ESTIMATE
(ü)0's)

Acbâl FY 1Ef2

Amount % Ch$se
Foræ¡st FY 1993 !

Àmount % Ch¡¡ge

TABLE 6

@"
Amount % Cha¡ce

Taxes

Sales and Use

lncome - lndividuel
- Coçoration
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property

Luxury
lnsurance Premium

Motor Vehicle Lic. - Regular

- HURF Transfer

Pari Mutuel

Estate

Other Taxes

Sub-Tot¡l - Taxe¡

Other Non-Tax Revenue

Lottery
Licenses, Fees and Permits

lnterest

Sales and Services

Ofl¡er Miscellaneous

Transfers and Reimbursements

Sub-Totsl - Other R'evenue

lnitial Base Reve¡ue

Disproportionete Share Revenue

Total Base Revenue

$l,503, r24.5

t,237,O33.2
211,445.5
(176,OE1.2)

179,858.2

72,258.5
100,543.6

99,849.7
0.0

4,932.0

25,652.4
1.786.2

$1,620,000.0
I,330,000.0

220,800.0
(1E3,670.0)

200,000.0
72,800.0
89,200.0

lû2,000.0
0.0

5,100.0

33,000.0
1.E60.0

3l,721,600.0
I,410,000.0

220,M.0
(185,,1O0.0)

195,000.0

73,000.0
81,200.0

107,000.0

0.0
5,500.0

27,000.0
1.960.0

4.0%
(0.s)

10.3

5.5
6.3

2.6
8.7

(5.1)

7.8%
7.5
4.4
4.3

rt.2
0.8

(1 l .3)
))

6.0%

ó.0
(0.2)

0.9
0.3

0.0
(7.e)

4.9

l.E
(l 1.5)

6.6

3.1

28.6
4.1

7.8
(3.6)

5.4

5.0
3.2æ.396.6

35,19ó.1

36,271.6
15,700.0

3,942.1

42,tæ.7
53.419.r

2.8 3.491.090.0 1.1 3.651.2û.0

<r7.7)
3.9

(34.1)

(7.s)
(ó.4)

1 13.0

37,2æ.0
37,900.0
10,ã0.0
4,r(n.0

36,200.0
47.0æ.0

5.7

4.5
(34.7)

4.0
(14.0)
(12.1)

38,082.0

39,000.0
13,500.0

4,100.0
35,100.0
19.000.0

2.4
2.9

31.7

0.0
(3.0)

(s9.6)

lEó.689.6 6.1 rT2-650.0 Q.'5) 148'7E2'0

3,M7,086.2 3.0 3,663,740.0 6'3 3'80ó'042'0

4t.lzg.l - 58.685.2 42'7 58'219 '7

$3Jgg¿!ål g% $,7n'42s2 ú% $3.894'26r'P

(13.8)

3.9

(0.8)

3.8%

Lt Forecasts at April 1993.

Does not include the revenue impact of bills passed during sessions of the Forty-First Legislature. See Table 9 and Table 10 for a

summary of the revenue impact of these bills.

515



STATE OF'ARIZONA
GEìIERAL FIJND

FY 1993

(000's)

Prinr
OSPB Y

Forecast

37,OE2.0

37,t22.5
t7,2æ.0
5,600.0

37,000.0
19.71 1.0

$r,605,399.9
1,347,900.0

m7,w.o
(r83,7æ.0)
t93,257.0
ó9,800.0
90,3æ.0

107,100.0

0.0
5,100.0

2t,000.0
1.904.5

JLBC Sr¡ff
For€cast

37,5V2.O

37,922.5

16,3æ.0
3,200.0

35,800.0
20,ztt.0

$1,@3,199.9
1,332,900.0

205,000.0
(r83,700.0)

ty2,to7.0
69,t50.0
89,8{n.0

106,900.0

0.0
5,20p.O

27,W.o
1.804.5

Co¡seosus

Foreast

37,292.0
37,t72.5
I6,750.0
4,400.0

36,400.0
19.961.0

sl,ó22,500.0
1,315,0æ.0

220,800.0
(183,670.0)

194,500.0

70,780.0
85,100.0

102,000.0

0.0
5,100.0

29,000.0

1.900.0

lfid-Year

37,2æ.O
37,900.0
10,500.0
4,100.0

35,8æ.0
19.000.0

1,14.500.0

a,óz,sro.o

TABLE 7

Revisions

37,2æ.0
37,900.0
10,250.0

4,100.0
36,2æ.O
47.000.0

t72.650.0

T¡xes

Seles and Use

Income - Individual
- Corporation

- Urban Revenue Shering
Property

l¡rxu.y
In¡urance kemium
Motor Vel¡icle Lic. - Reguhr

- HIjRF Transfer
P¡ri Muü¡el
Est¡te
Other T¡xeo

Sub-Tot¡l - T¡xes

Ofher Non-Ta¡ Revenue

Lott ty
Licenres, Fee¡ ¡nd permit¡

Inter€¡t
Sele¡ ¡nd Sen¡icc¡
Other Miscell¡neou¡
Tran¡fer¡ end R eimbur¡ement¡

Sub-Tot¡l - Othe¡ Revenue

Initial Base Revenue

154.415.5 150.935.5 t52.675.5

3,592,476.9 3,622,996.9 3,æ2,736.9

JISC Staff Forecast
J¡¡u¡¡r Aoril

$1,6æ,000.0
1,330,000.0

220,t00.0
(183,670.0)

200,000.0
72,r00.0
89,2æ.0

1(Þ,000.0

0.0
5,1æ.0

33,000.0
1.8ó0.0

3.43t.061.4 3.472.061.4 3.450.061.4 3.463.010.0 3.491.090.0

$r,600,999.9
t,327,W.0

203,000.0
(183,700.0)

190,957.0

69,900.0
89,300.0

106,700.0

0.0
5,300.0

26,000.0
1.704.5

3,66.3,7&.o

Disproportionræ Shrre R evenue 5t.6E5.L/ 58.685,P 58.685.?7 5E.685.?/ 5E.6Es.2

Total Base Revenue $,0j1.162.! l3.6El.6r2.l ,?.SSJ_4Z.J $3.égéJg5.Z geZ,42S2
Ll Governor'¡ Officc of Straægic plenning & Budge¡ (OSPB)
u 

Ï:;:Ï:.îiä1Ïllî;.'lontond 
Disproportion¡æ sh¡re ¡evenue of $6,6ã.1 million ie included in the¡e forcceets, atthough it

516



STATE OF ARTZONA

GENERAL ruND
FY 1994

STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED BASE REVENT.]E
(ü)0's)

Begippips of S€ssion Forecåsts for FY 1994

OSPB ! JIBC Stâff
Fo¡usst Forecast lÌ'ifre¡we 3

TABLE t

End of Session Forecast for FY 1994

JLBC Stâff
Forc¡st DilferenceS

Taxes

Sales and Use

lncome - lndividual
- CorPoration

- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property

Luxury
Insurance Premium

Motor Vehicle Lic. - Regular

- HURF Transfe¡

Pari Mutuel

Estete

O,ther Taxes

Sub-Toøl - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Reveoue

Lonery
Licenses, Fees and Permits

lnterest

Sales and Services

Other Miscellaneous

Transfers and Reimburgements

Sub-Total - Other Revenue

lnitial Base Revenue

Disproportionate Share Revenue

Total Base Reveoue

(1,E18.0)

2,1æ.0
900.0

(4,500.0)

I,900.0
500.0

(1,918.0)

2,100.0
900.0

(4,500.0)

900.0

500.0

$1,700,000.0
I,4(n,000.0

205,000.0
(185,,10O.0)

193,510.0

70,000.0
78,mO.0

r(X,000.0
0.0

5,200.0

25,000.0
1.800.0

$l,715,000.0
1,4{n,000.0

215,4{n.0
(185,4O0.0)

195,500.0

ó8,540.0
80,1æ.0

100,500.0

0.0
5,500.0

27,000.0
1.980.0

srs,000.0
0.0

10,400.0

0.0

r,990.0
(l,460.0)
2,100.0
(3,500.0)

Q.0

300.0

2,000.0
180.0

$1,721 ,ó00.0
l,410,000.0

220,,100.0
(185,400.0)

195,000.0

73,000.0
El,200.0

107,000.0

0.0
5,500.0

27,000.0
1.9ó0.0

$21,óo0.0
10,000.0

15,400.0
0.0

I,490.0
3,m0.0
3,200.0
3,000.0

0.0

300.0

2,000.0
160.0

3.59?.r 1o.O 3.624.120.o 27.010.0 3.657.2û.0 60.150'0

40,m0.0
3ó,900.0
12,600.0

8,600.0
34,2æ.0
18.500.0

38,r82.0
39,000.0
13,500.0

4,100.0

3ó,100.0
19.000.0

38,082.0
39,000.0
13,500.0

4,100.0

35,100.0
19.000.0

ol8.0l

26,0r2.o

0.0

y26.o92.o

148.782.0

3,806,042.0

58.219;l

s3.E(/.26l.Tl:

¿.01E.01

58,132.0

0.0

ÞgJ3z9

!a---- G.r.rnor,s office of strategic planning & Budget (osPB). The Legielanrre chose to use the lowe¡ osPB revenue estimate throughout

the legislative session for pJrpo*. of ãlculating a projected General Fund ending balance.

?-, B*Ïïï:iî.:;.tiåüii;"., of blls passed during sessions of ttre Fortv-First lrsislen¡re. Se¿ rable e and rable l0 for the

revenue imPact of these bills'

5L7



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FT]ND

F"r 1994
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED BASE REVEÀIT'E

AFTER LEGISLATTVE CHANGES
(000's)

Total Base
Revenue

TABLE 9

Base Revenue
After Chanses

Iægislativs r/

Chans€s

$(12,463.5)
(10,306.0)

1,950.0

(1,005.7)

800.0

Taxes

Sales and Use
Iacome - Individual

- Corporation
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property
Luxury
Insurance Premium
Motor Vehicle Lic. - Regular

- HURF Transfer
Pari Mutuel
Estate

Other Taxes

Sub-Total - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revenue

I-ottery
Licenses, Fees a¡d permits
Interest
Sales and Services
Other Miscellaneous
Transfers and Reimbursements

Sub-Total - Other Revenue

Initial Base Revenue

Diçroportionate Share Revenue

Total Base Revenue

Ll See Table 10 for further details

(600.0)

3.657.260.0 121.519.51 3.635.740.5

$1,721,600.0
1,410,000.0

220,400.0
(185,400.0

195,000.0
73,000.0
E1,200.0

107,000.0
0.0

5,500.0
27,æo.o

1.960.0

38,082.0
39,000.0
13,500.0
4,100.0

35,100.0
19.000.0

$1,709,136.5
1,399,694.0

222,250.0
(185,400.0)
194,400.0
73,000.0
81,200.0

107,000.0

0.0
5,500.0

27,Oæ.O
1.960.0

38,082.0
37,994.3
13,500.0
4,100.0

35,900.0
19.000.0

518



T¡b¡€ 10

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATI.JRE

¡TRST REGIJLAR SESSION AND SPCOND SPÞCIAL SESSION

(ü)0's)

lEffective D¡tes]

Sales Individual

Prooerty & Use Income
Corporate

Income
Vehhle
Liceose Insur¡nce $þ9I Total

OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILLS

Ch. 3 (H.B. 2003) hblic Fin¡ncc

A. Loucry; Reduced CAF Di¡tributioo

f6ttsl93l!l
B. Vepor Recovery Fecs; Deporit ino Air

q,uatiry funa ln¡æ¡d of Gcncral Fu¡¡d

Í6t15t93i!
C. Lndustrial Commission; R'eveÉ Excess

Admin. Monie¡ ø Genenl Fund

t6/30/931 I

++
050.0) (150.0)

Sce +
Footnote

Ch. 6 (II.B. 2007) Health

+ +
A Dispro Share; R¡is€ Sales Tax

Dictribution Wirhheld [6/15/93] !

Ch. 9 (H.8. 200t) T¡x¡tion

A. Sales Tlx; Commerci¡l Lc¡se Tax

Ph¡se Out 11tll93lt!
B. lndividual lncome Tax; Raise

Dependenr ExemPtion from $2'100 to

s2,300 ui li93l
C. lndiv. lncome Tax; Raise ElderlY

'ExemPtion from $1,750 to $2'100

tt/1/931
D. lndividual Income Tax; Accelerate

Medic¡l Deductions tl/l /931

E. Person¡l Properry Tax; Non¡sscssment

of Construction in Progress tl/l/941 
y

F. Personat Properry T¡x; Acccleraæd

Deprcciationfor Cl¡ss 3 [l/l/94] s

(E,100.0)
(t,100.0)

(5,600.0)
(5,600.0)

(2,700.0)
(2,700.0)

(2,300.0)

+
+

(2,300.0)

+
Unknown

SUBTOTAL - ORBS $-+ $G.LAo.q gi-9.600.q $-g $-+ $-g sc5!'q $fÉ'!50'9)

¡his provision ls incorporated into the ILBC St¡ff base levenue catir¡Ât€

Lt The General Fund revênuc garn from
estiÍuted at $ 150,000

$arted ln FY 993. Fees collected ln FY 993 ttÊ
The fees were implemented by ¡ new pmgrEm

993 However, due to I legislaæd reduction ln workeÉ'
will rEvert to the General Fund on 6t30t93 to be credited to FY

3l At least $7 .5 million
General Fund ts not forec¡st for FY 1994.

compensatlon Premlum t¡x rEte, I æve¡1meil to the
FY 1995 the ¡rx fütê will dec¡e¡¡¿ % e¡ch

FY 994, ¡he ¡!x ratc will drop from 4 .5 % to 4% Beginning ln
4l I nls ts a 5-year phase out. For

yerr unril reaching 2.e10 ln FY 99E
e*i¡n¡æd s .t million for FY

Deparlment of Revenue' the initi¡l General Fund loe¡ It at
5l Based on inform¡tion by the

and t7 .3 million, ¡Êspectively
through FY 99E ¡he revenue loss ts s3 .6 million, S5 .5 million,

ts ¡ccelerrted
9! The first fiscal yetr impact will occur ¡n FY 995 Depreciation for the firs four yea¡s of ownerrhip

995 For FY 996

519



(üD's)
[Effætive D¡tesl

W Prooertv
S¡les l¡dividu¡l
& Use locome

Corporete
Income

Vehicle
Liceose Insura¡ce Other Total

A. Tre¡¡urer'¡ lnvcotmcnt Management
Fcc lnc¡ç¡sG

B. Regirtnr of Contreclor¡ Tcstiqg
C. Regi*rar of Contraeton; New l¡kc

Hev¡¡u Ofüce
D. I¡nd Depanment Inc¡e¡¡c in Sele¡ ¡nd

I*aæt
E. Indu¡trirl Commi¡sion; Higher OSHA

Fce¡

F. SLIM Revenue¡ f¡om DOR

500.0

15t.0
92.0

300.0

t27.3

500.0

15E.0

92.0

300.0

127.3

3.500.0

s4.6Tt.3

SUBTOTAL - POLICY ßSUES

780.0

s + IJlg.g

770.o

I-Uqe

t.950.0

I¡.95q.q I-g
OTHER BTLLS

3 + $-t77.3

9b. ¿O tS.¡. ff$) Az. Winc Commission;
Fees [7/17t93)

Ch. 64 (S.8. l2S3) Fccd LorE; SEtcs Tlx
Excmption |liltg3l

Ch. 103 (H.8. 2lt9) Residenti¡l Care

_ 
Homes; U¡e T¡x Exempüon IlillEZl

Cb. 1ø (Í1.8.22701Motion pic¡urc Salcs
T¡x Retund t7il7t931

Ch. f05 ü.8. 2302) Tndc Show Booths
[7/ut6l

Ch. f 16 (S.8. f ßD Registrar of
Conrracton; F ees [7 t I I 941 2!

Ch. 132 (S.8. f22O Rerail Ctassifieation;
Í7/t7t93l

(33.0) (33.0)

(33 I .r)

(1,300.0)

(20.4)

+
+

(331 .8)

(r,300.0)

(20.4)

-G

+
(13E.3)

Cb. ß3 (S.8. l3l3) Licenrc Fees ¡o Dcpt.
of Liquor License¡ 17 t 17 /g3l

Ch. 160 (H.8. 2099 Alternaûve Fuel

g

ns;

SUBITOTAL _ OTHER, BILIS

(138.3)

(1,200.0) (1,200.0)

(176.0)

(221.0)

(50.0)

(976.0)

(r76.0)

(221.0)

(50.0)

(e76.0)

-G

d.100.0)
+.

û.t00.01

l--G sßJ13.Ð gu!.q $-s $-s l_s $cg3=q 
'ri.552.r)1/

gl

Contrrctor fees will be distributed to lhe Registrar of ContractorsFY 995, 80f & 20% IN FY 996,
Fund and the 3tåte Gene¡al Fund tn the following

million,
and 90 % & 0% tn FY 997 and thereafler Estimrred

proponions: 70Í & 30* tn
and s2.3 million, respèctively Genc¡¡l Fund fevcnue losscs tr! s 1 million, $l

Raised ¡naxlmum amounts for rese¡rch
$

losses will
$

FY 997, and t4 million ln FY 998.
trx credits. Revenue be $ million ln FY t995 $8 million rn FY 1996, t6.25 million ¡n

.5

520



BILLS HAVING A SIG¡ImCNYT FY I994.ç-E-IV.ERAL FUND REVENUE [\{PACT (CONT.)

(üX)'s)

[Dffective Datesl

S¡les hd¡v¡dusl

@t! & Use trç@g
Vebicle
License Insr¡m¡ce qlg Tot¡l

Corporate
I¡come

BILLS WITH MINIMAL OR

UNKNOWN IMPACT

Ch. lj! (II.B. 2124) Salcs Tax Exemption;

Vchiclc Don¡tion¡[1/l /93]

Ch. 19 (S.8. 1083) E¡tim¡æd lncomc T¡x
Modified Í7ll7l93l

Ch. 22 (S.8. 1141) S¡le¡ T¡x Deduction¡;

lncomplcæ Info. Pcnelty 11 I 17 193'i

Ch. ¿lt (H.8. 2152) Srlc¡ T¡x ExcmPtion;

Nonprofi t h¡rch¡¡c¡ 11 I 11 I 931

Ch. 56 (S.8. 1045) S¡lc¡ T¡x Excmption for

Di¡¡blcd h¡¡ch¡¡c¡ U0/l/931
Ch. 65 (S.8. 1348) Incomc Tax; Charitrble

Crop Contribution¡ [l/l /93]

Ch. 85 (H.8. 2353) Commcrcial Leasc Tax;

Agriculore ExemPtion f7 I 11 l93l

Ch. 100 (II.B. 2007) Agricultural

Recla¡¡il¡c¡tion Í4 I | 4 l93l

Ch. llt (S.8. 1288) S¡leg T¡x Exemption;

Forcign ShiPme ¡a Í7 I 17 I 931

Ch. 177 (S.8. 1294) SalcsTax Exemption;

U¡cd M¡nufacu¡rcd Bldgs.[9/30/t8]

Ch. 190 (S.8. f04Ð ProPcrtY Tax;

Community Organization f7 I l7 I 931

Ch. 191 (S.8. f ß3) Possessory lntcr€l Ttx
l7tr7t93l

Ch. 2¡lt (II.B. 218t) Class 8 Properry;

Enærprise Zo¡es Í1 I 11 l93l

Ch. 25t (S.8. f42f) Environment¡l

TechnologY lnccntives [?/17/93]

SUBTOTAL- MTNIMAL OR'

UNKNO\I'N IMPACTS E

SIJMMARY - F"Y 1994IMPACTS

Omnibu¡ Reconcili¡tion Bills

Policy Issues

Other Bills

Minirn¡l or Unknown lmPacts

TOTAIJ

$ + s(8,100.0) s(¡0'600.0)

J +s 780.0$ 710-0

s +$(4,143.5)$ (l?6.0)

lfggg.q $ 0.000.0ì $ 600'01

9000.0) lf12J6lÐ $C-9J9ó.9)

$lEggg¡ $f.¡,990.q l-e9!9ì il¡-90'Ð æ $-+ t..J t-eJ9qg)

¡
s

$

+
+
+

s+
$+

-

s + $ (150.0)

$ + 3 I,177.3

3 + $(1,æ3.0)

s+s+
lJ Le!5.2

s(r 8,8s0.0)

s 4,677.3

$ (5,552.5)

s 12.000.0)

sor.725.2\æ

thelolo¡s994FYmillions2lggfegatetnestim¡tedSt¡ff
bym¡dewa3

FundGenenl
tLBC

withbills¡llfor unlnownormini¡¡ul
ResearchMajorityHouse2!

brc¡kdown Fevenuctheof v¡noustheintoloss ctteSoneEtExlneimpacts.

52r



(t)F
r

zBàE
r

(t)
ÞãâzÞf¡rF

lúfrl
zr¿rhv

rîo\o\F
{fr



REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenr¡p

TOTALREVENUES

Ð(PENDITT'RES
-Origind Openting Appropriations
-Supplementals:

-Department of Educstion
-DEewQARF
-AItCCCS
-Department of Agriculture

-SLIM Savings

€ther Bills
ST'BTOTAL-REVISED OPERATING

FT 1993 GENERAL N'ND ADJUSTMENTS

Origitr¡l
Foroc¡st l/

¡9,694,600
797,w

3,000,(x)0
2,9(X),000

0

o
(3,500,000)

o
3,670,676,4û

s3,664,491,600 $63,159,600 g3,727,651,2@

3,66'9,276,4æ 0 3,669,276,499

7,335,7æ
21,(x)0,(þ0

0
(4,1t7,500)

ø1.

(s4,46t,600)
67,629,2æ

11,740,500
(2,900,000)
16,2U2,7@

1(þ,000

Q2,,5ú)
11,542,7æ
36,363,4æ

0
2,6(X),000

12,900,000

0
ll,g0(),000

Revised

Estin¡te

ß,zIß,w
72i¿,q2s,2æ

14,74O,500

0
16,?fr2,7æ

l0(),000
(3,922,5æ)
ll 7æ 2t

3,7O7,039,9æ

7,335,7æ
æ,6O0,(X)0
l2,g0(),0q)
(4,107,500)

3,

{apital Appropriations
-Adninistr¡tive Adjustments end Emeqgencies
{tange in Continuing Appropriations
-Revertments Due to C.O.p. Refinencing
-Revertments

800,000)

TOTAL Ð(PENDITURES

EÑDtr{G BAIáNCE
$ll,3g7,OOO ($403,900)

U As appeer€d in the Fy 1993 Approprietions Report.
2l sæ' table of Additional Appropriations for individr¡¡l ûDo¡mts and agencies receiving appropriations.

$3,653,104,600 $63,563,400 ¡3,716,66g,(n0

,200

524



FT D93 GENERAL FT]ND ADJUSTMENÎS

For the first time since FY 1986, the General Fund budget

expenditure reductions or fund transfers to remain balanced

appropriations. ln the 2nd Special Session' the Iægislature

million, including:

¡ g14.7 million for the Department of Educetion, as the result of lower th¡n expected

. federal
r Service

and Reinsurance line iæms; and

. $100,000 for the Department of Agriculture, Ùo pernit continued field i¡spections aror¡nd the

state.

Qt¡alitY
lilhile the

ested bY the

ould produce a sufficient WQARF belance'

Beyond the $31 S:Hî*"ffi.ä'Ïïi:"11å-'Jttr,iå."
additional FY I
state match for progrsm' which was largely offset by

additional FY I o the state General Fund'

Furthermore, the categories of .revertments' (unspent appropriations) and 'continuing appropriations" (which

are treated as revertments for book+loriog p,'ñ-å"i n"u" U"tl been m¡rked down at a cost of nearly $25

million to the General Fund'

e

tinued, and as of this writing, the JLBC Staff forec¿st

uPward revision'

525



F^T 1993 OPERATING BT]DGET
RnvrsroNs To acENcy spENDñc Ãtrrsonrrv u

Gencnl

Approp¡i¡tion Rcvi¡ion Appropriation

Oúrer

Rcvi¡ion

GENERAL GOVERNMEI.¡T
Admini¡tntion, Departncnt of
Afñrmrtivc Action, Govcrrrcr'¡ Oñicc of
,{Eorncy Geocnl
Coli¡cum rnd Exporitioa Ccnbr
Comnrcrcc, Departncnr of
CorpcnHtion Fund
Cot¡í¡

Coun of þpcab
Comm on Appelleæ rd Tri¡t Courr Apptr
Co¡omi¡¡io¡ oo Judicid Conduct
Superior Cotñ
Suprcæ Court
SUBTOTAL - Cor¡rr¡

Govcrnor, Oñicc of thc 2/
Gov'¡ Ofc of Stnægic ph¡¡¡¡¡g rÞ hdgeting
l¡w EnforceæEt Merit Synco Cotncil
Iægirlanrrr

Auditor Gcnc¡el
Housc of Reprr¡cntrtivcs
Joinr lægislarivc Budget Commilæe
I-egislarivc Council
Lib, Archivcr, md pr¡blic Rcc, Depr of
Scn¡tc
SU8îOTAL - Lcgistaure

Loucry Commi*sion
Pe¡rcnncl Board
Rcdirricting Commis¡io¡
Retiremcnr Syncm
Revenuc, Depertnrcnl of 2,/
Sccretary of Staæ
Tex Appcalr, Bo¡¡d of
Tourism, Oñice of
Trr¡s¡¡t¡
Uniform Suæ Lawr, Commi¡ssion on
TCTIAL - GENERrA,L C¡OVERNMENT

t21,970,600
2&,6æ

lE,6l2,t0o
0

3,ó4l,too
0

¡7t,t54,000
6,Tn,2@

, 2,494,5æ
41,000

7,20/.,3æ
7,t46,9æ
r,726,m
4,W,9æ
4,775,W
5,75 ¡,E00

s10,649,300
0

x¿t,9æ
25,W

0
47,351,ffi
4,373,3æ

6tt,700
5,629,7@
6,967,6æ

455,t59,tq)
366,550,7q)

10,063,900
2æ,255,4æ

t9t,t00
t55,900

2,625,7æ
9,500

t66,3m
9, t6 I,500
2,ann3æ
2,7t7,w
3,729,9æ
4,94t,t00

0
3,08¡,900
1,933,700

$0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

¡0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$2t,970,600
zfi,6æ

1E,612,t00
0

3,641,t00
0

r,055,2(x)
3,500

139,,f00
59,9t5,7æ

6,Un.2æ
2,494,5æ

41,000

7,204',3æ
7,146,9ú
t,726,M
4,U4,9@
4,n5,W
5,751,t00

¡30,ó49,300
0

22t,9æ
25,000

0
47,t06,100
1,373,3æ

6ü,700
5,629,7æ
6,967,6æ

471,3t2,5æ
366,550,700

10,063,900
2æ,ã.5,m

l9t,t(x)
t55,900

2,625,7æ
9,500

t66,300
9,26t,5æ
2,M3@
2,787,ffi
3,729,W
4,941,t00

0
3,0ü,900
t,933,7æ

t78,(x5,000
0

3,274,6æ
13,10t,900
t,952,6æ

0

$l¡10,477,¡00

0
il2,tæ

I,9t2,9cf)
14,641,4æ

0
0
0
0

0
t,749,2@

r,tx,3

0

7æ
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

so

0
0

7æ
0
0
0
0
0
0

,501,

36,960,500

7æ
0
0
0

6,600
0

0
0
0
0
o

so
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

¡0
0
0
0

0
0

,200
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

53,600
31,600

0
0

2t

0
6,500

s79,r90,700
0

3,274,6æ
13,101,900

1,959,200

0

t,055,200
3,500

139,4¡g
59,915,7(n
to,7Q,2ú

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

639,500
to,7&.2@

S7t,t5.1,000

639,500

$639,500
,50t,

36,960,500

4,9il,3(x)

$639,500

0

700
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

0
0

o00,000)

s0
0
0
0
0

,300)
0
0
0
0

0

700

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Q4s

t5,522,

62,ffi

$1,194,700

5,04.3,

23.m
¡22E,557,t00

23,ffi
su1,612,5@0945,300)

HEALTH AND WELFAR,E
A¡iz He¡lth C¡rc Cof CootliûnÊnr Syrcm 3/
Economic Security, Deparfocnf of

$14r,671,r00

0
&2,800

I,934, I 00
t4,&4t,M

0
0
0
0

391,000
t2t,2æ tn,nt¡æ

0
t,765,7æ

0
0
0

s,737,tæ
12,350,t00

0
0

Envi¡onmental Qlratity, Departnreor of
He¡lth Servicc¡, DeprÉmcnt of 4/
Hcaring Impaired, Cou¡cil for rhc
Indi¡n Añ¡in, Commi¡¡ion on
Pionee¡¡'Ilonrc
A¡izon¡ Rrnger'r pension

Vete¡an'¡ Scrvicc¡ Com¡nission
TOTAL - HEALTIT AND WELFARE

Agriculure, Departmenr of 
ard

Banking DepaÉmcnt
Building & Fiæ Safcry, Dcpt of
Contñctoõ, Registnr of
Corporation Commission
lndug¡i¡l Com¡nission
Irxurancc, Dcprrtmcnt of
Liquor Licenrcr & Control, Dept of

750.600
$t,036,470,3@ sl5,522,7æ

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

00,000

s,6t4,2æ

0
0
0

rt,500
0
0

526

12,3



Fu¡¡d Othcr

Revi¡ion Aooroori¡tion

s0
0

348,400
96,300

0
l,0lt,¿mO

622,6æ

Minc lnspector
Occupatiònd Safety end Hc¡lth Revicw Bo¡rd

Racing, Departrncnt of
Rediation R egulalorY Agc¡cy
Re¡l Ef!þ DePtrtrEof
Rc¡ideori¡l Utility Connrrrcr Ofücc

Dcpt of Wcightr ¡¡d Mc¡g¡re¡

Niræty-Teo Agcncicr
Acco{¡ntlncY, Bo¡¡d of
Appniral, Bo¡rd of
B¡rbcr Ex¡mi¡rcr¡ Borrd

Beh¡vior¡l Hc¡lth Ex¡mi¡rcn, Bo¡rd of

Boxing Commirsion
Chiropnctic Ex¡mincr¡ Bo¡rd

CosmeblogY, Bo¡rd of
Denul Ex¡mincn Bo¡rd
Funenl Dirccto¡¡ ¡nd Emb¡l¡ncn Bo¡rd

Homcopathic Mcdic¡t Ex¡miæn Bo¡rd

Medic¡l Ex¡mincn, Bo¡¡d of
Nrurropethic Phyricha E¡¡mi¡¡cn Boe¡d

Opticieru, Boerd of Diçcruittg
Opønctry, Borrd of
OrþoPrthic Ex¡minen Bo¡rd

PhannrcY Boed
Phyrical TtreraPY Enmiæn Boerd

PodiatrY Ex¡mincn Bo¡rd

Priv¡tc Po¡nsccondary Education, Board for

of

Technical Regiotion, Boerd of
Veterin¡rt Mcdicrl Examining Boüd

Subtotrl - NinetY-Ten Agerrcicr

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REG

EDUCATION
A¡'ts, Commission on lhe

CommunitY Colleger

Deaf¡nd Btind, School for

Education, DePartment of
Hisoric¡l SocictY, Arizon¡
Historic¡l Society, PrescoE

Medical Studcnt Lorru Botrd

Unive¡sitic¡/Borrd of Rcgcntr

Board ofRcgcntr
A¡izon¡ Steæ UnivcrritY - Mein

A¡izon¡ Staæ UnivenitY - Yfcl
Nonhem A¡izon¡ UnivcnitY
UnivcrritY of A¡izon¡ - M¡in
Univenity of A¡Þon¡ - Collcgc of Medici¡rc

SUBTOTAL - UnivcrsiticlBdrrd of R'egentr

TOTTAL - EDUCATION

PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY

Correctioru, DcParrment of
Crimin¡l Iusticc Commi¡¡ioo

Emergency and Military Afrain, Dept of
P¡rdon¡ rnd P¡rolc¡, Bo¡rd of

7t9,t00
22l,lo0
139,9æ
251,2@

0
xE,4ú
596,t00
.167,300

169,4m
It,600

2,170,6ú
26,2N

1,060,200
ó1,900
53,700
60,2m
97,3æ

25ó,600
6æ,900

66,500
44,400

135,700
174,¡t00
I 1t,000
976,900
$7,2m
l5t,¿m0

Appropri¡tion APProPrirtion

$6lt,tm ¡0
9,000 0

2,6,4Ù0 34t,4¡6
9t2,6OO 9l'100

2,741,1æ o

0 l'0lt'¡100
1,941,500 ólt'3cf)

l,305,3oo
t6,266,500
15,134,000

1,3t6,249,900
3,249,3û

509,469
1,000

7,05t,loo
Itt,77t,óm
26,T15,W
73,4t9,2û

199,336,000
4r,l!9¿00_

Aooroori¡tion

t6l8'100
9,000

2,4É,6,4ú
912,ó00

2,74t,1@
0

1,941,500

Rcvi¡ion

¡0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0

5,2æ
0
0

4,3m

0
0

900
1,500

0
900

4,500
32,7æ

0
0

t,200
0

3,400
0

100
0
0

t,'+00
30,t00

0
0

t00
0
0
0

5,5m
0

789,tæ
221,1æ
1,10,t00
252,7û

0

229,3û
601,300

500,000
169,400
It,6æ

2,37t,8æ
26,2æ

1,063,600
ó1,900
53,800
60,200
97,300

265,m
ó54,700

66,500
.14,4æ

136,500
174,¿100

llt,0æ
976,900
t72,7æ
l5t,4m

0
0
0
0

,600
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

I
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

5

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

|,600
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

5

$5 I,600
$36,942,700

-

$100,000

0
0

0
0

$0
s0

$4,993'¡l0O

1,305,300
t6,266,500
15,134,000

1,371,509,400
3,249,3æ

509,400
1,000

7,05t,100
Itl,7tt,600
26,T15,W
73,4t9,2@

199,336,000
,14,550,200

$532,9t7,100
$2,010,962,000

253,797,ffi
2,0oo,ooo
4,072,000
2,0E9,40O

-s532.9t7,100s2.t25,7V2,5æ

0
0
0 4,993,400 4,993,400

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

14,7,10,500
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

253,797,w
2,000,000
4,072,@0
2,0E9,400

17,04t,000
512,000

0

0

17,04t,000
5 12,000

0
0

$14,

527



Pnblic Safcry, Departmenr of 5/
Yourh T¡t¡rmcn¡ ¡nd Reh¡bitiution, Dcpt of
TOTAL - PROTECTION AIVD SAFETY

Fund

(s1,t59,ó00)
0

(¡r,159,600)

¡36,375,700
2t,52t.7æ

¡326,t55,t00

Fund¡

Ftn¡l
Aooroo¡i¡tion

65¡,700) î4t,627,3ú
3,00t,600

o5t,7m) $6;0c]95,9oo-

$279,7@ sr9,E63,700

t5t,900
l,û20,000

TRANSPORTATION
Tnnsportalion, Dcpertrncnt of

NATURÂL RESOURCES
Enviroanænl, Com¡ni¡¡ion on thc
G¡næ ¡¡d Fub Deputrneot
Gcologicd Survey
Land Deprrturnt 2/
Mi¡¡c¡ rnd Mi¡rcnl Rcrouæcr, tÞpt of
St¡t P¡rtt Borrd
\Valcr Re¡or¡¡cet, Dcparlncnr of 2/
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOI,'RCES

lle¡lth lns¡nncc Tru¡t Fund
Un¡lloc¡æd Srlary Adju*mcnu

¡32t,7r5,400

s69,700

s25,742,1æ

rot,0(x)
t,400

0

0
0
0

(215,3qI)
0
0

(¡22,300)
($337,600)

l06,tm
0

62i¡,900
t,0093æ

609,4¡g
4,5ó3,6(x¡

I I ,491,500
$25,,1ol1J00-

tot,000
t,¡m0

¡69,700 $19,679,5@ $t,t79,OOO $t94,55t,500

ló,5t0,000

,69,247,6æ

$t9,5t4,0q)

l5t,g@
l,ø¿0,000

106,t00
0

623,9æ
t,224,6æ

609,¡(l0
4,563,600

_ 1 1,6t3,t00

t6"3æ¡æ

3,2t3,7æ
0

0
0
0

0
700

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

279,
0

0
0
0

700

0

3,2t3,

0
0

GRAND TOTAL 6/ $1,66t,276.,100

-

s27 ¡3,ó95,497.t@

-

94Tt.7tt ,300 ,t00 $4il
l/ Thc cdm¡te¡ gcrrcn[y i¡clude r¡vi¡ioa¡ ûom l¡w¡ 1993 , Chapær 7, ll Specirl Scrrioa, but do nor iæludc certy-forvrrd brhæcr, revcrtncotr rcguiredby thc original Fy 1993 Gcncnl Approprietioa Act, Dor eoy erpplcnæorrl rpproprirtionr bcyood thorc rpprcvcd i¡ rhe l¡ Spccid Scuioo.2/ Thc Ge¡¡cnl Fund Rcvi¡io¡ rcflcc!¡ ¡ tno¡fer to lhc Sr¡tcwidc long Tcra hproveæot Mrnagctæot (SLIM) Fund, r¡ ¡uthodzcd by lrwr 192, Cnqvr3l2.SLIM t¡ansfcn ¡rc b¡¡cd on lvingr æettting f¡om thc irplcræntrtioo of SLIM æcomæod¡tion¡ ¡od rr¡ u¡cd !o furd SLIM edmini¡l¡r¡¡ya roAr.3/ Thc Gcr¡cnl Fu¡rd Rcvi¡ion ¡eftccb r rupplenæntel eppropriatioa of J16,2ù2,7û r¡d r Er¡¡fcr of36t0,000 ro thc SLIM Fu¡d.4/ The Ge¡rcnl Fund O¡igind Approprirtion includc¡ ¡t,942,000 for úe ¡rrlc m¡tchi¡g rcquircræol for dirprogorrion¡tê rbt¡c pryæûr ¡o tbc Arizo¡¡ St¡trHospital (ASþ. Thc Gencnl Fund rpproprirtioo w¡r to bc dcporiæd inro ¡hc ASH Dirproporriooræ Shrre Prymcnt Fund r¡d rgria eppropriræd vitb fedcnlmrlching fund¡ ¡o ASH for opcnting expcnrcr. hwr 1993, Cärptcr 6, 2rd Spccirl Sc¡¡ioo etimin¡æd rhi¡ Geænl Fu¡d epprcprirrion, conrolidariog rll GcænlFund diçrcporrionaæ rture rpproprietio¡¡ with AIICCCS, rhur eliminrrirg thc ¡iû¡rtion of wicc ¡:flcct¡qg thc ¡¡sp Geænl Fu¡¡d rmr¡n¡ i¡ rhe DHS budgct.5/ The Gc¡ænl Fu¡¡d Rcvi¡ioo rrflccú ¡ t¡¡n¡fer !o the SLIM Fund. The Orhcr Fuod¡ Rcvi¡io¡ rcflcct¡ $1,ü17,300 for i¡c¡c¡¡cd cqloycc berlth ut¡¡ftaêcost¡ ¡r¡d ¡ t¡r¡ufcr of $1,0t9,000 to the SLIM Fund.

6/ The Tor¡l Gc¡cnl Fuod Rcvi¡ion æocct¡ opplcæurl rpprqùrionr of Sll ,o4.32û r¡d SLIM rn¡¡fen of S3,t22,50. Thc Tarl Othcr Fund¡ Rcvi¡iooreflectr rupptcnrcntrl rppropriationr of $l
'l5t'¿f00, SIJM rn¡¡fcn of t1,0t9,000, ¡¡d ¡3,4ó2,400 for ¡¡crt¡¡cd eaploycc hcrlth in¡¡næe con¡.

528



a Automated Fingerprint ldentification Systems, February 1 988

A Report on the Organization and Staffing of the Arizona Department of Corrections, prepared

for the House Subcommittee on Prison Staffing, April 1990

State of Arizona Agency Print Shops, April 1990

State of Arizona Light Duty Vehicles, June 1990

1991 FISCAL FACTS, November 1990

State of Arizona Drug Enforcement, Treatment and Education FY 1989, March 1991

A Preliminary Evaluation of the CommUnity Punishment Program in Arizona' June 1991

Final Evaluat¡ofl of Arizona's community Punishment Program, December 1991

Funding Review on Clinical Teaching Support for the College of Medicine of the University of

Arizona, January 1992

Higher Education Enrottment Growth in Arizona, June 1992

Lower Division cost of Education at Arizona's universities and commun¡ty colleges, August

1 992

1993 FISCAL FACTS, October 1992

Legistative Orientation on the State Budget, December 1992

Annual Reports

Annual Budget, Analysis and Recommendations' January

Joint Appropriations Committee Book, March

ApproÞriations RePort, June

Tax Handbook and Annual Updates, October

a

a

a

a

a

a

o

a

a

a

a

a

o

a

a

Periodic Reports

a Budget Status Report

a Economic Review

Monthly Revenue Highlightsa

Monthly/ Bi-Monthly Reports


